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Foreword
This Report gives the results and statistics for the State General Election held on Saturday,
10 February 2001 to elect the 36 th Western Australian Parliament. It is intended to provide a
comprehensive record of polling results for reference and research purposes.

A record number of candidates nominated for this Election with 23 new members elected to the
Legislative Assembly. Nineteen of the new members are from the Australian Labor; two are members
of the Liberal Party; one is a member of the National Party and one is an Independent. The
composition of the Assembly is:

Australian Labor Party (Western Australian Branch) 32 members
The Liberal Party of Australia (Western Australian Division) Incorporated 16 members
National Party of Australia (WA) Incorporated  5 members
Independents  4 members

As the above table indicates, the Australian Labor Party was elected to power winning 32 seats, 13
seats at the expense of the Liberal Party. The National Party also lost one seat to an Australian
Labor Party candidate while the Australian Labor Party lost a seat to the Liberal Party.

While 82% of successful Legislative Assembly candidates were elected with margins of over 3%, in
10 districts the margins were less than 3%. Results for the candidates in the most closely contested
seats of Collie and Darling Range were decided by margins of 34 and 137 votes respectively.

Of the 57 candidates elected, 14 (25%) candidates received greater than the absolute majority on first
preferences.

Thirteen new members were elected to the Legislative Council. The composition of the Council is:

Australian Labor Party (Western Australian Branch) 13 members
The Liberal Party of Australia (Western Australian Division) Incorporated 12 members
The Greens (WA) Inc  5 members
Pauline Hanson’s One Nation  3 members
National Party of Australia (WA) Incorporated  1 member

This Report contains information on candidates and elected members, results by polling place, and
an analysis of types of votes as well as comparisons with previous general elections.

It also includes general information such as:

• key dates and deadlines;
• elector and enrolment information; and
• district and region profiles.

This Report is a companion volume to the 2001 Western Australian State General Election: Election
Report, which describes the conduct of the Election.

Dr K W Evans
ELECTORAL COMMISSIONER

3 August 2001
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State Election Timeline

Return of Writ
no more than 90 days 

after Issue of Writ.
s72(1)

Early Voting (by post) 
Commences 

not required to commence before the expiration of 
48 hours after Close of Nominations. s90(13)

Vote Counting 
(beginning 6.00pm on Polling Day) 

and 
Declaration of Results 

following Close of Receipt 
of Early Votes (by post).

Day of Issue 
of Writs

s68

Close of Written Applications for Early 
Votes (by post)

6.00 pm on the Thursday preceding Polling Day.
s90(5)(a)

Close of Issue of Early 
Votes (pre-poll )

6.00 pm on the day preceding Polling Day.
s90(5)(b)

Mobile Polling
may occur 14 days prior to and 
including polling day for special 

institutions, hospitals and declared 
remote areas. s100B

Close for Receipt of 
Early Votes (by post)
at 9.00 am (if postmarked 

prior to close of poll). s92(4c)(b)

Voting Ticket Lodgement 
to be lodged by 6.00 pm, 
24 hours after Close of 

Nominations. s113A

Close of Nominations
not less than 7 days nor 

more than 45 days from the date of the Writ. 
s70

Commence Scrutiny of 
Early Vote Declaration

not more than 72 hours prior to Polling Day.
s92(8)

Early Voting (pre-poll) 
may commence 24 hours after 

Close of Nominations.
s90(3e)

Polling Day
Saturday 8.00 am to 6.00 pm 

not less than 21 days nor more than 
45 days after Close of Nominations.

s71(1)

Authorisation for Names
to be Included in a Group.

s80(1)

Written Applications for
Early Votes (by post)
open after the Issue of Writ.

Nominations Open
after the Issue of Writ.

s79

Party Nominations Close
24 hours before 

Close of  Nominations.
s81A(2)(b)

Draw for Ballot Paper Positions
following Close of Nominations at 6.00 pm.

s85(2)

Roll Close
8 Days after Issue of 

Writ at 6.00 pm.
s69A



Registered Political Parties in
Western Australia

Amendments to the Electoral Act 1907 dealing with the registration of political parties came into
effect on 20 October 2000 and are contained in Part IIIA of the Act. The introduction of registration of
political parties meant that candidates of unregistered political parties were not able to use a political
party name on ballot papers. The following table shows the names and abbreviations of the registered
political parties that nominated candidates in the 2001 State General Election.

Full Party Name Ballot Paper Name Abbreviation

Australian Democrats DEMOCRATS DEM

Australian Labor Party
(Western Australian Branch) Australian Labor Party ALP

Christian Democratic Party WA Christian Democratic Party WA CDP

The Liberal Party of Australia
(Western Australian Division) Incorporated Liberal LIB

National Party of Australia (WA)
Incorporated NATIONAL PARTY NP

The Greens (WA) Inc Greens (WA) GRN

Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION PHO

Under Section 113C of the Act, candidates may apply to have the name of a registered political party,
a composite name of 2 registered political parties, or the word Independent printed adjacent to their
name on a ballot paper.

In the case of Legislative Council candidates, Section 80 of the Act allows two or more candidates to
apply to have their names included in a group on the ballot papers for a region in the order that they
specify.



Returning Officers, Areas, Enrolment and Polling Place Numbers

Region Regional Returning District District Returning *Enrolment Polling Places
Officer Officer Ordinary Special Inst. Remotes

Agricultural Roger Williams 1 Avon Sally Thomas 10,512 13,408 15 2
2 Geraldton Suzanne Shilling 3,880 11,805 10 4
3 Greenough Brian Robartson 31,979 14,340 20
4 Merredin Martin Morris 65,774 12,666 42
5 Moore Owen Deas 40,657 12,527 37
6 Roe Andrew Cousins 87,562 13,448 32 3
7 Wagin Dan Evans 23,121 12,674 25 7

Total 263,485 90,868 181 16

East Metropolitan Nigel Bushby 1 Armadale Warren Southwell 39 25,575 12 4
2 Ballajura Adrian Malkovic 45 27,771 12 1
3 Bassendean Neil Whiteley 27 25,104 11 3
4 Belmont Neville Gates 64 25,661 14 4
5 Darling Range Brian Bradley 129 25,798 12 6
6 Midland David Hocken 61 26,512 15 5
7 Roleystone Ian Frame 1,648 26,144 22 3
8 Southern River Danny Wallace 208 31,498 13 6
9 Swan Hills John Brown 1,575 28,806 19 4

10 Thornlie Kevin Parsons 27 24,674 11 1
Total 3,823 267,543 141 37

Mining and Pastoral Kirsten Robinson 1 Burrup Shane Wilkinson 64,021 10,793 9 2
2 Eyre Ross Collins 597,796 9,415 17 1 6
3 Kalgoorlie Leonie Veitch 67 12,987 9 5
4 Kimberley Ron Camp 281,009 13,445 10 4 23
5 Ningaloo Garry Hardie 437,927 10,100 17 1 1
6 Pilbara Brian Moore 872,891 10,162 11 1 25

Total 2,253,711 66,902 73 14 55

North Metropolitan Peter McDonagh 1 Carine Mary Petrou 22 24,784 12 4
2 Churchlands Gavin Cotterell 25 23,788 14 3
3 Cottesloe Greg Rickie 39 24,621 13 14
4 Girrawheen Ray Bennett 20 23,169 13 1
5 Hillarys Errol Pentony 25 27,334 10
6 Innaloo John Barton 24 25,196 14 6
7 Joondalup Gavan Jones 34 29,297 13 4
8 Kingsley Jennifer Willis 22 25,569 10 3
9 Maylands Dave Stewart 20 24,736 15 6

10 Nedlands Pat Satie 32 23,575 19 11
11 Nollamara Peter Rafferty 23 23,891 12 3
12 Perth Kel Hebbard 22 22,492 18 11
13 Wanneroo Mal Bromley 681 37,720 18 3
14 Yokine Bob Whitney 16 24,363 17 5

Total 1,005 360,535 198 74

South Metropolitan Geoff Landwehr 1 Alfred Cove Peter Wicks 28 24,585 12 5
2 Cockburn John Ireland 106 26,575 15 2
3 Fremantle Paul Roberts 45 24,341 13 11
4 Murdoch Bill Clark 24 23,967 12 2
5 Peel Gerd Heppekausen 233 31,357 19 4
6 Riverton Bill Shepherd 26 24,041 10 2
7 Rockingham Matthew Colley 48 23,769 9 6
8 South Perth Peter Rutherford 28 23,877 10 10
9 Victoria Park Ray Smith 31 24,800 14 15

10 Willagee Peter Dama 22 23,843 14 5
Total 591 251,155 128 62

South West John Ponton 1 Albany Heather Marr 50 14,262 10 6
2 Bunbury Ian Butcher 26 13,588 8 4
3 Collie Wendy Grove 8,678 13,424 21 4
4 Dawesville Mike Baxter 191 17,117 8 4
5 Mandurah Richard Stevenson 40 14,071 9 4
6 Mitchell Tim Rigden 131 17,283 14 1
7 Murray-Wellington Liz Pritchard 4,268 14,463 15 6
8 Stirling Colin Edwards 17,578 13,776 29
9 Vasse Peter Carter 1,835 16,900 16 3

10 Warren-Blackwood Ross Bremner 11,721 15,742 20 4
Total 44,518 150,626 150 36

State Total 2,567,133 1,187,629 871 239 55

* Electors as at Close of Roll - 18 January 2001

Area
(km2)



Summary of Electors as at Close of Roll - 18 January 2001

East Metropolitan Region Agricultural Region
Males Females Total Males Females Total

1 Armadale 12,388 13,187 25,575 1 Avon 6,645 6,763 13,408
2 Ballajura 13,487 14,284 27,771 2 Geraldton 5,717 6,088 11,805
3 Bassendean 12,116 12,988 25,104 3 Greenough 7,322 7,018 14,340
4 Belmont 12,348 13,313 25,661 4 Merredin 6,549 6,117 12,666
5 Darling Range 12,530 13,268 25,798 5 Moore 6,555 5,972 12,527
6 Midland 12,845 13,667 26,512 6 Roe 6,938 6,510 13,448
7 Roleystone 13,067 13,077 26,144 7 Wagin 6,401 6,273 12,674
8 Southern River 15,401 16,097 31,498 Total 46,127 44,741 90,868
9 Swan Hills 14,210 14,596 28,806

10 Thornlie 12,068 12,606 24,674
Total 130,460 137,083 267,543

Males Females Total
1 Burrup 5,778 5,015 10,793

North Metropolitan Region 2 Eyre 5,058 4,357 9,415
Males Females Total 3 Kalgoorlie 6,842 6,145 12,987

1 Carine 12,082 12,702 24,784 4 Kimberley 6,917 6,528 13,445
2 Churchlands 11,287 12,501 23,788 5 Ningaloo 5,378 4,722 10,100
3 Cottesloe 11,437 13,184 24,621 6 Pilbara 5,271 4,891 10,162
4 Girrawheen 11,273 11,896 23,169 Total 35,244 31,658 66,902
5 Hillarys 13,379 13,955 27,334
6 Innaloo 11,927 13,269 25,196
7 Joondalup 14,313 14,984 29,297
8 Kingsley 12,508 13,061 25,569 Males Females Total
9 Maylands 11,815 12,921 24,736 1 Albany 6,617 7,645 14,262

10 Nedlands 11,055 12,520 23,575 2 Bunbury 6,476 7,112 13,588
11 Nollamara 11,370 12,521 23,891 3 Collie 6,812 6,612 13,424
12 Perth 11,067 11,425 22,492 4 Dawesville 8,372 8,745 17,117
13 Wanneroo 18,350 19,370 37,720 5 Mandurah 6,692 7,379 14,071
14 Yokine 11,221 13,142 24,363 6 Mitchell 8,537 8,746 17,283

Total 173,084 187,451 360,535 7 Murray-Wellington 7,315 7,148 14,463
8 Stirling 6,967 6,809 13,776
9 Vasse 8,143 8,757 16,900

South Metropolitan Region 10 Warren-Blackwood 7,973 7,769 15,742
Males Females Total Total 73,904 76,722 150,626

1 Alfred Cove 11,341 13,244 24,585
2 Cockburn 13,002 13,573 26,575
3 Fremantle 11,695 12,646 24,341 Summary of Electors as at Close of Roll
4 Murdoch 11,421 12,546 23,967 Males Females Total
5 Peel 15,331 16,026 31,357 Country 155,275 153,121 308,396
6 Riverton 11,603 12,438 24,041 Metropolitan 423,618 455,615 879,233
7 Rockingham 11,548 12,221 23,769 State Total 578,893 608,736 1,187,629
8 South Perth 11,044 12,833 23,877
9 Victoria Park 11,716 13,084 24,800

10 Willagee 11,373 12,470 23,843
Total 120,074 131,081 251,155

Mining and Pastoral Region

South West Region

The following tables show a summary of electors within districts by region, as at the close of roll, 18 January
2001. The numbers of male and female electors are also shown.

The Mining and Pastoral Region had the fewest number of electors in a region, with 66,902 electors at an average
of 11,150 electors per district.

The North Metropolitan Region had the greatest number of electors in a region, with 360,535 electors at an
average of 25,752 electors per district.

The district of Eyre had the least number of electors with 9,415 and the Wanneroo district had the greatest with
37,720. 

The average number of electors was 25,860 for a metropolitan district and 13,409 for a country district.



Enrolment Numbers and Turnout

Elector Turnout

Note: Voter turnout does not include figures for absent, postal and provisional votes rejected for not  
 complying with the requirements of the Electoral Act 1907 .

Electors as at Close of Roll

408,462 449,122
537,122

604,222
663,113

714,724 754,225

883,239
957,939

1,016,750
1,119,992

1,187,629

1965 1968 1971 1974 1977 1980 1983 1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

The growth in enrolment numbers at successive State General Elections has continued. Enrolments increased
by 6.04% compared with 1996.

Elector turnout increased by 0.57% for the Legislative Assembly and 0.56% for the Legislative Council for this
election in comparison to 1996.

Percentage Increase in Enrolments

9.95%

19.59%
12.49% 9.75% 7.78% 5.53%

17.11%

8.46% 6.14%
10.15%

6.04%

1965 1968 1971 1974 1977 1980 1983 1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

Voter Turnout 
Legislative Assembly

91.44%
90.73%

93.50%

89.99%
90.56%

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001
Year of Election

Voter Turnout 
Legislative Council

91.42%
90.92%

93.67%

90.14%
90.70%

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001
Year of Election



Voter Participation

The following table indicates the number of electors on the roll as at Thursday, 18 January 2001 for each age band ; together with the
number and proportion of those electors recorded as having attempted to vote.

Where the date of birth of an elector is not known, or was not provided, the age has been categorised as ‘Unknown’.

The ‘Voted’ category includes voters whose votes were formal, informal and rejected.

Male Female Total
Age Enrolled Voted % Voted Enrolled Voted % Voted Enrolled Voted % Voted

18 – 19 16,541 15,309 92.55% 17,780 16,540 93.03% 34,321 31,849 92.80%
20 – 24 52,091 43,952 84.38% 52,376 44,787 85.51% 104,467 88,739 84.94%
25 – 29 55,063 45,478 82.59% 56,721 48,931 86.27% 56,721 48,931 86.27%
30 – 34 56,173 48,918 87.08% 58,139 52,754 90.74% 114,312 101,672 88.94%
35 – 39 59,312 53,765 90.65% 62,330 58,184 93.35% 121,642 111,949 92.03%
40 – 44 61,360 57,060 92.99% 64,235 60,778 94.62% 125,595 117,838 93.82%
45 – 49 59,003 55,434 93.95% 61,456 58,625 95.39% 120,459 114,059 94.69%
50 – 54 57,535 54,606 94.91% 56,824 54,480 95.87% 114,359 109,086 95.39%
55 – 59 43,228 41,243 95.41% 41,458 39,938 96.33% 84,686 81,181 95.86%
60 – 64 34,535 33,333 96.52% 34,392 33,238 96.64% 68,927 66,571 96.58%
65 – 69 27,384 26,474 96.68% 28,344 27,394 96.65% 55,728 53,868 96.66%

70+ 56,219 53,722 95.56% 74,132 70,229 94.74% 130,351 123,951 95.09%
Unknown 449 201 44.77% 549 253 46.08% 998 454 45.49%

Total 578,893 529,495 91.47% 608,736 566,131 93.00% 1,187,629 1,095,626 92.25%
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Legislative Assembly
Candidates

The following is a summary of the number of candidates nominated by each registered political party for the
Legislative Assembly districts in the State General Election.

Party Number Party Number

Australian Labor Party 56 NATIONAL PARTY 11

DEMOCRATS 38 Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION 54

Christian Democratic Party WA 13 Independent 71

Greens (WA) 51 No party affiliation 18

Liberal 54

Subtotal 212 Subtotal 154

Total 366

The following table shows the candidates who contested each Legislative Assembly district at the 2001 State
General Election listed in the order in which they appeared on the ballot paper. The successful candidate is
shown in bold print.

District Candidate (Full Given Names) Preferred Name Party

Albany 1 EVERS, Diane Marie Diane Independent
2 WATSON, Peter Bruce Peter Australian Labor Party
3 DAVIS, Sandra Sandy Greens (WA)
4 WATSON, John John Independent
5 SIMPSON, Darrall Darrall Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
6 PRINCE, Antony Kevin Royston Kevin Liberal

Alfred Cove 1 SHAVE, Douglas James Doug Liberal
2 WOOLLARD, Janet May Janet Independent
3 GRAYDEN, John Leonard John Independent
4 PEAK, Elizabeth Mary Elizabeth Greens (WA)
5 BRAILEY, Denise Lurene Denise Independent
6 PATERSON, Jamie Edward Jamie DEMOCRATS
7 MARKHAM, Amanda-Sue Amanda-Sue Christian Democratic Party WA
8 CORBETT, Terrence Terry Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
9 NEESHAM, Pamela Christine Pam Independent

Armadale 1 STUBBS, Roger Charles Roger Independent
2 BUTLER, Colin John Colin Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
3 MacTIERNAN, Alannah Joan Geraldine Alannah Australian Labor Party
4 HOARE, John William John DEMOCRATS
5 CHVOJKA, Thomas Apollon Thomas Greens (WA)
6 GOIRAN, Madeleine Suzanne Madeleine Christian Democratic Party WA
7 CORTIS, Everald George Everald Independent

Avon 1 MORTON, Peter James Peter Independent
2 BURGES, Joanne Marie Joanne Liberal
3 COLLINS, Kenneth Ken Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
4 SMITH, Stuart Bruce Stuart Independent
5 SHEARER, Philip David Phil Australian Labor Party
6 TRENORDEN, Maxwell Wayne Max NATIONAL PARTY
7 ELSEY, Kate Elizabeth Kate Greens (WA)



District Candidate (Full Given Names) Preferred Name Party

Ballajura 1 PARKER, Rhonda Kathleen Rhonda Liberal
2 MEOTTI, Jason James Jason DEMOCRATS
3 EVANS, Stacy Carl Carl Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
4 JEFFREYS, Rosalba Vittoria Rosalba Greens (WA)
5 D'ORAZIO, John Biase John Australian Labor Party
6 CRANLEY, Patrick Patrick Christian Democratic Party WA

Bassendean 1 LEWIS, Leanne Adele Leanne Greens (WA)
2 FOX, Jack Alick Jack DEMOCRATS
3 SOMASUNDERAM, Ramesh Ramesh Liberal
4 VINCIULLO, Sandra Joyce Sandra Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
5 BROWN, Clive Morris Clive Australian Labor Party
6 TAPLEY, Colleen Colleen Christian Democratic Party WA

Belmont 1 AGUERO, Richard Michael Richard DEMOCRATS
2 RIPPER, Eric Stephen Eric Australian Labor Party
3 GODFREY, Glenys Jenolan Glenys Liberal
4 HOLDOM, Clifford Anthony Cliff Greens (WA)
5 GAUGG, Wilhelm Richard Edward Bill Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
6 CROOK, Donald Brett Brett Christian Democratic Party WA

Bunbury 1 DEAN, Anthony James Tony Australian Labor Party
2 OSBORNE, Ian Frederick Ian Liberal
3 PALMER, Marilyn Joy Marilyn Joy Greens (WA)
4 HELLYER, Ronald Keith Ron DEMOCRATS
5 GEOFFREY, Geoffrey Geoffrey Independent
6 BUSSELL, Alfred Donald Alfred Independent
7 LUPI, Mary Katherine Mary Independent
8 KELLY, Brendan Thomas Brendan Independent
9 GIORGI, Alan Alan Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION

Burrup 1 RIEBELING, Fredrick Fred Australian Labor Party
2 RYAN, Scott Andrew Scott Greens (WA)
3 VANDENBERG, Robin Klaas Robin Liberal
4 DEMPSEY, Christopher Chris Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION

Carine 1 MORAN, Raymond James Ray Christian Democratic Party WA
2 BELL, Sheila Eleanor Eleanor
3 HODSON-THOMAS, Katina Katie Liberal
4 KUMAR, Vijay G. Vijay Australian Labor Party
5 FARREN, Phillip Roderick Phill Greens (WA)
6 VAN NOORT, Helen Jane Helen DEMOCRATS
7 CLARKE, Carol Joan Carol Independent
8 EVANS, Gary Nigel Gary Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION

Churchlands 1 ANDERTON, Marlene Ann Marlene Liberal
2 HEEDES, Candice Marie Candice Greens (WA)
3 MINORGAN, Mary Mary Christian Democratic Party WA
4 CONSTABLE, Elizabeth Elizabeth Independent
5 MICHAEL, David Robert David Australian Labor Party
6 EMERSON, Christine Mary Christine DEMOCRATS

Cockburn 1 LOGAN, Francis Michael Francis Australian Labor Party
2 SMEDLEY, Heather Margaret Heather M Greens (WA)
3 GIER, Jerry Jerry Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
4 COMLEY, Sandra Jane Sandra Liberal
5 DONALDSON, Andrew James Andrew DEMOCRATS

Collie 1 MURPHY, Peter Anthony Peter Greens (WA)
2 HOUGH, Janice Lynette Jan Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
3 MURRAY, Michael Philip Mick Australian Labor Party
4 MARCIANO, Frank Frank Independent
5 THOMAS, Steven Caldwell Steve Liberal
6 TURNBULL, Hilda Margaret Hilda NATIONAL PARTY
7 WILLIAMS, Andrew Shaun Andrew S. Independent



District Candidate (Full Given Names) Preferred Name Party

Cottesloe 1 KENWORTHY, Dianne Dianne Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
2 WALKER, Stephen Alex Steve Greens (WA)
3 NIELD, Simon Piper Simon Australian Labor Party
4 BARNETT, Colin James Colin Liberal
5 WINCHESTER, Andrew Robert Andrew R. DEMOCRATS

Darling Range 1 HALL, Catherine Patricia Catherine Greens (WA)
2 LINDSEY, Frank Frank Independent
3 GREIG, Thomas Robert Tom Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
4 KELLY, Gail Jean Gail DEMOCRATS
5 STALLARD, Geoffrey Dennis Geoff Australian Labor Party
6 DAY, John Howard Dadley John Liberal

Dawesville 1 HUGHES, Thomas John John Australian Labor Party
2 BARTLEY, Matthew Matthew Greens (WA)
3 MARSHALL, Arthur Dix Arthur Liberal
4 PEMBER, Donald Jeffrey Don Independent
5 DACHEFF, Carl Carl Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION

Eyre 1 WILLIAMS, Suzanne Jacqueline Suzie Independent
2 AYERS, Lawrence John Laurie Liberal
3 BOWLER, John James Mansell John Australian Labor Party
4 SMITH, Neville Raymond Neville Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION

Fremantle 1 RATCLIFFE, Stephen Robert Steve Independent
2 PARKER, Frederick George Fred
3 McGINTY, James Andrew Jim Australian Labor Party
4 ALEXANDER, Ian Christopher Ian Greens (WA)
5 JOHNSTON, Robert George Bob Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
6 SCOLARO, Rita Rosa Rita Liberal
7 BENBOW, Anthony Eric Anthony
8 HALL, William Albert William DEMOCRATS

Geraldton 1 ASHPLANT, Ronald Leonard Ron Independent
2 PARAVICINI, Ross Ross Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
3 FLANIGAN, Brendin Brendin NATIONAL PARTY
4 WALTON, Michael John Michael Independent
5 BLOFFWITCH, Robert Clyde Bob Liberal
6 DOUGLAS, Mark Wayne Mark Independent
7 HILL, Shane Robin Shane Australian Labor Party
8 SHARP, Noel Noel Independent
9 ROLSTON, Donald Richard Don Independent

10 GYORGY, Stephan Stephan Independent
11 HEALY, Jacqueline Poula Jackie Independent

Girrawheen 1 ADAMS, Isabelle Margaret Isabelle Liberal
2 QUIRK, Margaret M. Margaret Australian Labor Party
3 MYNARD, Keith Leslie Keith
4 KERR, James Colquhoun Jim DEMOCRATS
5 NEBRO, Andy Andy Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
6 NAVARRO, Katherine Miriam Katherine Greens (WA)

Greenough 1 McCAGH, Pamela Pam Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
2 ALTHAM, Kevin Eustace Kevin NATIONAL PARTY
3 BONE, Michelle Anne Michelle Australian Labor Party
4 EDWARDS, Jeremy Philip Dalhousie Jeremy Liberal
5 WHITEHEAD, David William David Independent

Hillarys 1 HANDS, Eugene Robert Eugene Independent
2 ALLEN, Lorraine Rose Lorraine Australian Labor Party
3 CHAPMAN, Stuart John Stuart Christian Democratic Party WA
4 ROY, Andrew Simon Andrew Greens (WA)
5 OLIVER, Clive Preston Clive DEMOCRATS
6 COLLINS, Susanne Clare Sue Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
7 JOHNSON, Robert Frank Rob Liberal



District Candidate (Full Given Names) Preferred Name Party

Innaloo 1 BEAVER, Mark Graham Mark Independent
2 QUIGLEY, John Robert John Australian Labor Party
3 McCURRY, Wayne Markham Wayne Liberal
4 LISTER, Emily Jo Emmie Greens (WA)
5 GROVE, Evelyn Evelyn Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
6 BROWN, Graham Ernest Graham DEMOCRATS

Joondalup 1 SAWYER, Helen Mary Helen Christian Democratic Party WA
2 MORTIMER, Michael David Henry Michael
3 BAKER, Christopher John Chris Liberal
4 RADISICH, Jeanette Mary Jeanette Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
5 MAGYAR, Stephen Peter Steve Greens (WA)
6 GILFILLAN, Sarah Jane Sarah DEMOCRATS
7 O'GORMAN, Anthony Patrick Tony Australian Labor Party

Kalgoorlie 1 ANWYL, Megan Irene Megan Australian Labor Party
2 BOTICA, Deborah Fay Deborah Greens (WA)
3 BIRNEY, Matthew John Matt Liberal
4 GRIFFIN, Duncan Norris Duncan Independent
5 BURT, Ian Richard Ian Independent
6 GREEN, Donald Stephen Don Independent
7 HOPKINS, Guy Robert Guy Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION

Kimberley 1 McCUMSTIE, Peter John Peter NATIONAL PARTY
2 WEVERS, Joseph Michael Mike Independent
3 MARTIN, Carol Anne Carol Australian Labor Party
4 BOYS, Wayne Wayne Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
5 TERRY, Byrne Thomas Henry Byrne Independent
6 PAGE, Lynette Mary Lyn Liberal
7 NIKULINSKY, Andrei Alexander Andrei Greens (WA)

Kingsley 1 EDWARDES, Cheryl Lynn Cheryl Liberal
2 DELL, Pamela Mabel Pamela Independent
3 LOCK, Kerry Gayle Kerry DEMOCRATS
4 MANSELL, Susan Jennifer Susan Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
5 DAVIES, Jonathan Adam Jon Australian Labor Party
6 TYLEY, Jemma Chantelle Jemma Greens (WA)
7 EWERS, Michael Gordon Mike Christian Democratic Party WA

Mandurah 1 FRANCIS, Beryl Beryl Greens (WA)
2 SMITH, John Peter John Independent
3 SUTER, Martin Graham Martin Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
4 TEMPLEMAN, David Alan David Australian Labor Party
5 HATCH, Donald Colin Don
6 NICHOLLS, Roger Keith Roger Liberal

Maylands 1 GRAY, Neil Craig Neil
2 BRENNAN, Beverley Jane Bev Liberal
3 GOULTHORP, William Ewan Bill Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
4 GLENN, Corinne Diane Corinne Greens (WA)
5 EDWARDS, Judith Mary Judy Australian Labor Party
6 PHILLIPS-RYDER, Michael Arthur Michael DEMOCRATS
7 ELLIS, Troy Carlton Troy Carlton Independent

Merredin 1 IVEY, Sharon Mary Sharon Australian Labor Party
2 JEFFREYS, Robert Campbell Robert Greens (WA)
3 COWAN, Don Eugent Don Independent
4 McKAY, Leonard John John Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
5 COWAN, Hendy John Hendy NATIONAL PARTY
6 PAYNE, Callum Callum Independent



District Candidate (Full Given Names) Preferred Name Party

Midland 1 BREMMER, Jane Marie Jane Greens (WA)
2 ROBERTS, Michelle Hopkins Michelle Australian Labor Party
3 BURT, John Frederick Richard John
4 MARKHAM, Peter John Peter DEMOCRATS
5 GUNNYON, David Graeme David Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
6 JAMES, Ian Murray Ian Liberal
7 BUCKNELL, Peter Allan Peter Allan Independent
8 CUSWORTH, Kevin William Kev Independent
9 EADON-CLARKE, Charles Stewart Charles Independent

Mitchell 1 SULLIVAN, Daniel Dan Liberal
2 KONNECKE, Andy Andy Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
3 HELLYER, Elizabeth Mary Elizabeth DEMOCRATS
4 SLATER, Ross Maitland Ross Independent
5 LANE, Margaret Jean Margaret Australian Labor Party
6 KEARSLEY, Lynette Christina Lyn Independent
7 GUBLER, Patsie Patsie Greens (WA)

Moore 1 GLAMORGAN, Adrian Pennard Adrian Greens (WA)
2 PETERS, Stephen Stephen Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
3 McNEE, William John Bill Liberal
4 WEST, Darren Legh Darren Australian Labor Party
5 METCALF, Suzanne Maree Sue NATIONAL PARTY

Murdoch 1 PESTANA, Carole Margaret Carole DEMOCRATS
2 WAUGH, Gavin Bruce Gavin Australian Labor Party
3 BOARD, Michael Francis Mike Liberal
4 McGEORGE, Felicity Anne Felicity Greens (WA)

Murray-Wellington 1 BRIGGS, Patricia Anne Patricia Australian Labor Party
2 DACHEFF, Angelo Dacho Angelo Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
3 McCARTHY, Brian Francis Brian Independent
4 BRADSHAW, John Leslie John Liberal
5 CAMPBELL, Ian Alexander Ian Independent

Nedlands 1 COURT, Richard Fairfax Richard Liberal
2 GREYPOWER, Douglas Henry Ratcliffe Doug
3 BUCKLE, Eric Peter Ashley DEMOCRATS
4 JEFFREYS, Elena Adriana Elena Greens (WA)
5 DAVENPORT, Elizabeth Anne Liz Independent
6 EDGAR, William Robert Bill Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
7 ROBERTS, Neil Geoffrey Neil Australian Labor Party

Ningaloo 1 OGDEN, Samantha Tracy Samantha Australian Labor Party
2 LINDSAY, Marcus Marcus DEMOCRATS
3 SWEETMAN, Rodney Noel Rod Liberal
4 COPE, John John Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
5 BLINKHORN, John Michael John Greens (WA)
6 FULLARTON, Alexander Robert Lex Independent

Nollamara 1 ANDERSON, Keith Albert Keith Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
2 KOBELKE, John Charles John Australian Labor Party
3 GRAY, Aaron Malcolm Aaron Liberal
4 DAVIES, Kathryn Helen Kayt Greens (WA)
5 DEMIRKOL, Hasan Asiccan Hasan Independent
6 McCUTCHEON, Paul David Paul DEMOCRATS

Peel 1 HOLMES, William Arthur Bill Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
2 WOOTTON, John John Liberal
3 McGINNISS, Jeffrey Peter Jeff Greens (WA)
4 WAKEFORD, Craig Robert Craig DEMOCRATS
5 GRAFTON, Alan Alan
6 VICKERS, John Mark John Independent
7 SMALL, Lynette Kay Lynette Independent
8 MARLBOROUGH, Norman Richard Norm Australian Labor Party



District Candidate (Full Given Names) Preferred Name Party

Perth 1 HAKESLEY, Michael John John Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
2 RE, Julius Caesar Julius
3 JORQUERA, Roberto Francisco Roberto
4 LEE, Su-Hsien Su-Hsien Greens (WA)
5 CHAMBERS, Andrew David Dave Independent
6 HUBBARD, Paul Paul DEMOCRATS
7 HYDE, John John Australian Labor Party
8 BOYLE, Peter Joseph Peter Liberal

Pilbara 1 ORMSBY, Jacqueline Jackie Australian Labor Party
2 GRAHAM, Larry Larry Independent
3 NESS, Gavin Gavin Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
4 LIEDEL, Mark Mark Liberal

Riverton 1 BEKKERS, Jamie Theodore Jamie DEMOCRATS
2 CHEN, Li Lily Li Independent
3 ASHTON, Marilyn Fay Marilyn Greens (WA)
4 KIERATH, Graham Donald Graham Liberal
5 McRAE, Anthony David Tony Australian Labor Party
6 KONSTEK, Aida Aida Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
7 MATSEN, Anita Rae Anita Independent

Rockingham 1 RICHTER, Dean Marc Dean DEMOCRATS
2 McGOWAN, Mark Mark Australian Labor Party
3 KEEL, Monique Rita Monique Greens (WA)
4 HEYES, Gordon Gordon
5 PAYNE, Jodie Anne Jodie Liberal
6 FIANNACA, Maz Maz Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION

Roe 1 BONI, Stefano Steve Australian Labor Party
2 LEEDER, Steven Charles Steve Independent
3 AINSWORTH, Ross Andrew Ross NATIONAL PARTY
4 HODGKINSON, Robert Bob Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
5 FELS, Anthony James Anthony Liberal

Roleystone 1 WHITELY, Martin Paul Martin Australian Labor Party
2 LOVE, William Bill
3 COX, Bill Barrington Gardner Bill Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
4 BEILBY, Margaret Ann Margo Greens (WA)
5 TUBBY, Frederick Charles Fred Liberal
6 CRANFIELD, Gaye Frances Gaye DEMOCRATS
7 WATSON, Craig Harvey Craig Christian Democratic Party WA

South Perth 1 REYNOLDS, Mark Leonard Mark DEMOCRATS
2 PENDAL, Phillip George Phillip Independent
3 SMITH, Paul David Paul Greens (WA)
4 ALLISON, Claire Louise Claire Independent
5 MURFIN, Andrew Peter Andrew Liberal
6 SMITH, Daniel Alexander Daniel Australian Labor Party

Southern River 1 ANDREWS, Paul William Paul Australian Labor Party
2 EDMONDS, Luke Anthony Luke Greens (WA)
3 SHAVE, Michelle Michelle Christian Democratic Party WA
4 PARKER, John David John Independent
5 HOPKINS, Peter Peter Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
6 CRAIG, Austin Dean Dean DEMOCRATS
7 HOLMES, Monica Rose Monica Liberal
8 DAVENPORT, Roger Julian Glyn Roger

Stirling 1 LLEWELLYN, Paul Vincent Paul Greens (WA)
2 BISHOP, Ian Charles Ian Australian Labor Party
3 HOUSE, Montague Grant Monty NATIONAL PARTY
4 CROWE, Darius George Francis Darius Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
5 DRUMMOND, Kenneth Gordon Ken Independent



District Candidate (Full Given Names) Preferred Name Party

Swan Hills 1 DAVIES, Sharon Leah Sharon Greens (WA)
2 RADISICH, Jaye Amber Jaye Australian Labor Party
3 BARRETT, Michael James Michael DEMOCRATS
4 WHITTAKER, Ian Ian Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
5 DAW, John Stephen John Independent
6 van de KLASHORST, June Dorothy June Liberal

Thornlie 1 McHALE, Sheila Margaret Sheila Australian Labor Party
2 KOEVORT, Kevin Laurence Kevin Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
3 RYAN, Terrence Edward Terry Christian Democratic Party WA
4 CRABBE, Stephen Geoffrey Stephen DEMOCRATS
5 BROWN, Julie Julie Liberal
6 SAYED, Anwar Shah Wafiq Anwar Independent
7 McVICAR, Tina Tina Greens (WA)

Vasse 1 PARTRIDGE, John David John DEMOCRATS
2 EMBRY, Patricia Patricia Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
3 MORGAN, Beryle Beryle NATIONAL PARTY
4 BROMELL, Ross Lindsay Ross Australian Labor Party
5 FRANSSEN, Willem Bill Greens (WA)
6 MASTERS, Bernard Kent                             Bernie Liberal

Victoria Park 1 MILLER, Juanita Kay Juanita Greens (WA)
2 BROWN, Sandra Leigh Sandra Liberal
3 DAVID, Frank Peter Peter Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
4 MULLANE, Collin Dennis Collin DEMOCRATS
5 GALLOP, Geoffrey Ian Geoff Australian Labor Party
6 FOX, Andrew Robert Andrew Independent

Wagin 1 MADSON, Allison Naomi Allison Australian Labor Party
2 ADAMS, Judith Anne Judith Liberal
3 ROBINSON, Jean Helen Jean Independent
4 JACKSON, Stewart Murdo Stewart Greens (WA)
5 MEYDAM, Henk Henk Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
6 WALDRON, Terrence Keith Terry NATIONAL PARTY

Wanneroo 1 FORT, David Alan Dave Independent
2 HOLT, Ronald Henry Ron Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
3 MacLEAN, Iain Iain Liberal
4 COUZENS, Eric Walter Eric
5 CASTILLO, Miguel Miguel Greens (WA)
6 GUISE, Dianne Joy Dianne Australian Labor Party
7 LOCK, Patricia Patti DEMOCRATS

Warren-Blackwood 1 RICE, Hayden Wilson Hayden Independent
2 DAVIES, Chris Lib For Forest Chris Lib For Forest
3 KEATING, Veronica Veronica Australian Labor Party
4 DRAKE, Anthony Francis Tony Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
5 MARTIN, Allan William Allan Independent
6 LANE, Peter Boyd Peter Greens (WA)
7 OMODEI, Paul Domenic Paul Liberal

Willagee 1 JOHNSTON, Diannah Marie Diannah Greens (WA)
2 HIGGS, Warren John Warren John Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
3 EVANS, Florence Margaret Florence DEMOCRATS
4 CARPENTER, Alan John Alan Australian Labor Party
5 LEWIS, Nerina Maree Nerina Liberal

Yokine 1 HEWETT, Aaron Aaron DEMOCRATS
2 SAMUEL, Ronald Michael Ron Independent
3 AQUILINA, Heather May Heather Greens (WA)
4 RING, James Leonard James Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
5 HAMES, Kim Desmond Kim Liberal
6 KUCERA, Robert Charles Bob Australian Labor Party
7 SEARLE, Penny Lynda Dorothy Penny



Legislative Assembly
Two-Candidate Preferred Result

The following table shows the two-candidate preferred result and the number and percentage of votes after
the full distribution of preferences for the Legislative Assembly districts. The total votes shown excluded
exhausted votes which were recorded during the distribution of preferences.

The district of Collie had the closest margin of 0.14% (34 votes) and Merredin had the greatest margin of
20.30% (4,546 votes).

District Candidate Party/Independent Votes %

Albany WATSON, Peter Bruce Australian Labor Party 6,660 53.68%
PRINCE, Antony Kevin Royston Liberal 5,748 46.32%

Alfred Cove WOOLLARD, Janet May Independent 12,396 57.37%
SHAVE, Douglas James Liberal 9,210 42.63%

Armadale MacTIERNAN, Alannah Joan Geraldine Australian Labor Party 12,459 57.15%
STUBBS, Roger Charles Independent 9,342 42.85%

Avon TRENORDEN, Maxwell Wayne NATIONAL PARTY 6,395 54.83%
SHEARER, Philip David Australian Labor Party 5,269 45.17%

Ballajura D'ORAZIO, John Biase Australian Labor Party 13,428 54.95%
PARKER, Rhonda Kathleen Liberal 11,007 45.05%

Bassendean BROWN, Clive Morris Australian Labor Party 14,707 69.15%
SOMASUNDERAM, Ramesh Liberal 6,562 30.85%

Belmont RIPPER, Eric Stephen Australian Labor Party 14,049 64.72%
GODFREY, Glenys Jenolan Liberal 7,659 35.28%

Bunbury DEAN, Anthony James Australian Labor Party 6,020 51.48%
OSBORNE, Ian Frederick Liberal 5,674 48.52%

Burrup RIEBELING, Fredrick Australian Labor Party 5,749 65.03%
VANDENBERG, Robin Klaas Liberal 3,091 34.97%

Carine HODSON-THOMAS, Katina Liberal 13,110 59.98%
KUMAR, Vijay G. Australian Labor Party 8,746 40.02%

Churchlands CONSTABLE, Elizabeth Independent 14,557 69.23%
ANDERTON, Marlene Ann Liberal 6,470 30.77%

Cockburn LOGAN, Francis Michael Australian Labor Party 15,693 68.28%
COMLEY, Sandra Jane Liberal 7,289 31.72%

Collie MURRAY, Michael Philip Australian Labor Party 5,947 50.14%
TURNBULL, Hilda Margaret NATIONAL PARTY 5,913 49.86%

Cottesloe BARNETT, Colin James Liberal 12,998 61.35%
NIELD, Simon Piper Australian Labor Party 8,189 38.65%

Darling Range DAY, John Howard Dadley Liberal 11,417 50.30%
STALLARD, Geoffrey Dennis Australian Labor Party 11,280 49.70%

Dawesville MARSHALL, Arthur Dix Liberal 7,812 52.89%
HUGHES, Thomas John Australian Labor Party 6,957 47.11%

Eyre BOWLER, John James Mansell Australian Labor Party 4,252 57.90%
AYERS, Lawrence John Liberal 3,092 42.10%



District Candidate Party/Independent Votes %

Fremantle McGINTY, James Andrew Australian Labor Party 13,448 67.24%
SCOLARO, Rita Rosa Liberal 6,553 32.76%

Geraldton HILL, Shane Robin Australian Labor Party 5,393 54.30%
BLOFFWITCH, Robert Clyde Liberal 4,538 45.70%

Girrawheen QUIRK, Margaret M. Australian Labor Party 13,197 68.44%
ADAMS, Isabelle Margaret Liberal 6,086 31.56%

Greenough EDWARDS, Jeremy Philip Dalhousie Liberal 7,367 59.30%
McCAGH, Pamela Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION 5,057 40.70%

Hillarys JOHNSON, Robert Frank Liberal 12,111 51.04%
ALLEN, Lorraine Rose Australian Labor Party 11,616 48.96%

Innaloo QUIGLEY, John Robert Australian Labor Party 11,554 54.48%
McCURRY, Wayne Markham Liberal 9,652 45.52%

Joondalup O'GORMAN, Anthony Patrick Australian Labor Party 13,035 50.75%
BAKER, Christopher John Liberal 12,649 49.25%

Kalgoorlie BIRNEY, Matthew John Liberal 5,447 51.14%
ANWYL, Megan Irene Australian Labor Party 5,205 48.86%

Kimberley MARTIN, Carol Anne Australian Labor Party 5,756 60.54%
PAGE, Lynette Mary Liberal 3,752 39.46%

Kingsley EDWARDES, Cheryl Lynn Liberal 12,027 52.90%
DAVIES, Jonathan Adam Australian Labor Party 10,710 47.10%

Mandurah TEMPLEMAN, David Alan Australian Labor Party 6,856 54.91%
NICHOLLS, Roger Keith Liberal 5,629 45.09%

Maylands EDWARDS, Judith Mary Australian Labor Party 13,391 64.48%
BRENNAN, Beverley Jane Liberal 7,378 35.52%

Merredin COWAN, Hendy John NATIONAL PARTY 7,872 70.30%
McKAY, Leonard John Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION 3,326 29.70%

Midland ROBERTS, Michelle Hopkins Australian Labor Party 14,306 63.51%
JAMES, Ian Murray Liberal 8,219 36.49%

Mitchell SULLIVAN, Daniel Liberal 8,866 58.20%
LANE, Margaret Jean Australian Labor Party 6,367 41.80%

Moore McNEE, William John Liberal 7,033 62.90%
PETERS, Stephen Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION 4,148 37.10%

Murdoch BOARD, Michael Francis Liberal 11,906 56.56%
WAUGH, Gavin Bruce Australian Labor Party 9,144 43.44%

Murray-Wellington BRADSHAW, John Leslie Liberal 6,695 53.05%
BRIGGS, Patricia Anne Australian Labor Party 5,926 46.95%

Nedlands COURT, Richard Fairfax Liberal 11,079 54.93%
DAVENPORT, Elizabeth Anne Independent 9,089 45.07%

Ningaloo SWEETMAN, Rodney Noel Liberal 4,157 52.37%
OGDEN, Samantha Tracy Australian Labor Party 3,781 47.63%



District Candidate Party/Independent Votes %

Nollamara KOBELKE, John Charles Australian Labor Party 13,385 67.27%
GRAY, Aaron Malcolm Liberal 6,512 32.73%

Peel MARLBOROUGH, Norman Richard Australian Labor Party 17,984 66.55%
WOOTTON, John Liberal 9,040 33.45%

Perth HYDE, John Australian Labor Party 11,263 61.26%
BOYLE, Peter Joseph Liberal 7,123 38.74%

Pilbara GRAHAM, Larry Independent 4,571 69.16%
ORMSBY, Jacqueline Australian Labor Party 2,038 30.84%

Riverton McRAE, Anthony David Australian Labor Party 11,217 53.02%
KIERATH, Graham Donald Liberal 9,940 46.98%

Rockingham McGOWAN, Mark Australian Labor Party 13,471 65.61%
PAYNE, Jodie Anne Liberal 7,061 34.39%

Roe AINSWORTH, Ross Andrew NATIONAL PARTY 8,189 69.15%
HODGKINSON, Robert Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION 3,653 30.85%

Roleystone WHITELY, Martin Paul Australian Labor Party 12,374 54.87%
TUBBY, Frederick Charles Liberal 10,176 45.13%

South Perth PENDAL, Phillip George Independent 12,924 62.75%
MURFIN, Andrew Peter Liberal 7,671 37.25%

Southern River ANDREWS, Paul William Australian Labor Party 14,563 53.38%
HOLMES, Monica Rose Liberal 12,718 46.62%

Stirling HOUSE, Montague Grant NATIONAL PARTY 7,540 62.43%
BISHOP, Ian Charles Australian Labor Party 4,537 37.57%

Swan Hills RADISICH, Jaye Amber Australian Labor Party 13,182 52.05%
van de KLASHORST, June Dorothy Liberal 12,145 47.95%

Thornlie McHALE, Sheila Margaret Australian Labor Party 12,740 60.37%
BROWN, Julie Liberal 8,364 39.63%

Vasse MASTERS, Bernard Kent Liberal 8,302 55.53%
BROMELL, Ross Lindsay Australian Labor Party 6,648 44.47%

Victoria Park GALLOP, Geoffrey Ian Australian Labor Party 13,236 63.82%
BROWN, Sandra Leigh Liberal 7,503 36.18%

Wagin WALDRON, Terrence Keith NATIONAL PARTY 6,299 55.90%
ADAMS, Judith Anne Liberal 4,969 44.10%

Wanneroo GUISE, Dianne Joy Australian Labor Party 18,266 55.90%
MacLEAN, Iain Liberal 14,408 44.10%

Warren-Blackwood OMODEI, Paul Domenic Liberal 8,955 64.43%
KEATING, Veronica Australian Labor Party 4,944 35.57%

Willagee CARPENTER, Alan John Australian Labor Party 13,499 65.75%
LEWIS, Nerina Maree Liberal 7,032 34.25%

Yokine KUCERA, Robert Charles Australian Labor Party 11,008 53.43%
HAMES, Kim Desmond Liberal 9,595 46.57%



Table 1

District ALP % Coalition %
Total
Valid
Votes

Exhausted Informal
Total
Votes

Albany 6660 ALP 53.68% 5748 LIB 46.32% 12531 123 561 13092
Avon 5269 ALP 45.17% 6395 NP 54.83% 11890 226 522 12412
Ballajura 13428 ALP 54.95% 11007 LIB 45.05% 24536 101 1300 25836
Bassendean 14707 ALP 69.15% 6562 LIB 30.85% 21425 156 1480 22905
Belmont 14049 ALP 64.72% 7659 LIB 35.28% 21933 225 1383 23316
Bunbury 6020 ALP 51.48% 5674 LIB 48.52% 11779 85 548 12327
Burrup 5749 ALP 65.03% 3091 LIB 34.97% 8864 24 358 9222
Carine 8746 ALP 40.02% 13110 LIB 59.98% 21996 140 845 22841
Cockburn 15693 ALP 68.28% 7289 LIB 31.72% 23224 242 1447 24671
Collie 5947 ALP 50.14% 5913 NP 49.86% 11990 130 588 12578
Cottesloe 8189 ALP 38.65% 12998 LIB 61.35% 21268 81 600 21868
Darling Range 11280 ALP 49.70% 11417 LIB 50.30% 22934 237 978 23912
Dawesville 6957 ALP 47.11% 7812 LIB 52.89% 14873 104 531 15404
Eyre 4252 ALP 57.90% 3092 LIB 42.10% 7411 67 347 7758
Fremantle 13448 ALP 67.24% 6553 LIB 32.76% 20151 150 1558 21709
Geraldton 5393 ALP 54.30% 4538 LIB 45.70% 10097 166 489 10586
Girrawheen 13197 ALP 68.44% 6086 LIB 31.56% 19577 294 1304 20881
Hillarys 11616 ALP 48.96% 12111 LIB 51.04% 23873 146 1123 24996
Innaloo 11554 ALP 54.48% 9652 LIB 45.52% 21338 132 1179 22517
Joondalup 13035 ALP 50.75% 12649 LIB 49.25% 25881 197 1124 27005
Kalgoorlie 5205 ALP 48.86% 5447 LIB 51.14% 10713 61 455 11168
Kimberley 5756 ALP 60.54% 3752 LIB 39.46% 9554 46 466 10020
Kingsley 10710 ALP 47.10% 12027 LIB 52.90% 22883 146 1018 23901
Mandurah 6856 ALP 54.91% 5629 LIB 45.09% 12584 99 413 12997
Maylands 13391 ALP 64.48% 7378 LIB 35.52% 20844 75 1271 22115
Midland 14306 ALP 63.51% 8219 LIB 36.49% 22755 230 1348 24103
Mitchell 6367 ALP 41.80% 8866 LIB 58.20% 15327 94 529 15856
Murdoch 9144 ALP 43.44% 11906 LIB 56.56% 21123 73 790 21913
Murray-Wellington 5926 ALP 46.95% 6695 LIB 53.05% 12758 137 658 13416
Ningaloo 3781 ALP 47.63% 4157 LIB 52.37% 8004 66 289 8293
Nollamara 13385 ALP 67.27% 6512 LIB 32.73% 20051 154 1577 21628
Peel 17984 ALP 66.55% 9040 LIB 33.45% 27479 455 1049 28528
Perth 11263 ALP 61.26% 7123 LIB 38.74% 18461 75 1163 19624
Riverton 11217 ALP 53.02% 9940 LIB 46.98% 21282 125 803 22085
Rockingham 13471 ALP 65.61% 7061 LIB 34.39% 20740 208 1025 21765
Roleystone 12374 ALP 54.87% 10176 LIB 45.13% 22780 230 1182 23962
Southern River 14563 ALP 53.38% 12718 LIB 46.62% 27490 209 1457 28947
Stirling 4537 ALP 37.57% 7540 NP 62.43% 12245 168 407 12652
Swan Hills 13182 ALP 52.05% 12145 LIB 47.95% 25586 259 1104 26690
Thornlie 12740 ALP 60.37% 8364 LIB 39.63% 21318 214 1231 22549
Vasse 6648 ALP 44.47% 8302 LIB 55.53% 15074 124 535 15609
Victoria Park 13236 ALP 63.82% 7503 LIB 36.18% 20859 120 1078 21937
Wanneroo 18266 ALP 55.90% 14408 LIB 44.10% 32961 287 1942 34903
Warren-Blackwood 4944 ALP 35.57% 8955 LIB 64.43% 14123 224 443 14566
Willagee 13499 ALP 65.75% 7032 LIB 34.25% 20656 125 1046 21702
Yokine 11008 ALP 53.43% 9595 LIB 46.57% 20729 126 1050 21779

468948 55.25% 379846 44.75% 855950 7156 42594 898544

Table 2

District Party 1 % Party 2 %
Total
Valid
Votes

Exhausted Informal
Total
Votes

Alfred Cove 12396 IND 57.37% 9210 LIB 42.63% 21799 193 758 22557
Armadale 12459 ALP 57.15% 9342 IND 42.85% 22005 204 1308 23313
Churchlands 14557 IND 69.23% 6470 LIB 30.77% 21068 41 602 21670
Greenough 7367 LIB 59.30% 5057 PHO 40.70% 12545 121 405 12950
Merredin 7872 NP 70.30% 3326 PHO 29.70% 11235 37 443 11678
Moore 7033 LIB 62.90% 4148 PHO 37.10% 11250 69 431 11681
Nedlands 11079 LIB 54.93% 9089 IND 45.07% 20228 60 530 20758
Pilbara 2038 ALP 30.84% 4571 IND 69.16% 6645 36 307 6952
Roe 8189 NP 69.15% 3653 PHO 30.85% 11896 54 387 12283
South Perth 12924 IND 62.75% 7671 LIB 37.25% 20698 103 599 21297
Wagin 6299 NP 55.90% 4969 LIB 44.10% 11401 133 472 11873

102213 60.22% 67506 39.78% 170770 1051 6242 177012

This table shows the official distribution of preferences for districts where the two preferred candidates were from the ALP and
Coalition parties.

This table shows the official distribution of preferences for districts where one or both of the two preferred candidates were not from 
the ALP and Coalition parties. The ballot papers were redistributed in an attempt to identify an ALP/Coalition two party preferred 
result. In some cases it was necessary to consider more than one scenario. The results of these distributions appear on the following 
page - Two Party Preferred Analysis - districts where one of the preferred candidates was not a member of the ALP or a Coalition 
party.

Final Distribution of Preferences Summary



Legislative Assembly
Elected Members of Parliament

The following is a summary of the number of elected candidates in the Legislative Assembly for each political
party. The Australian Labor Party has a majority of 7 seats over the Coalition (Liberal/National Party) and
Independents in the Legislative Assembly.

Australian Labor Party 32
Independent 4
Liberal 16
National Party 5

Total 57

The following table shows the candidates elected to Legislative Assembly districts at the 2001 State General
Election. Members newly elected are indicated with an asterisk:

District Candidate Party/Independent

Albany * WATSON, Peter Bruce Australian Labor Party
Alfred Cove * WOOLLARD, Janet May Independent
Armadale MacTIERNAN, Alannah Joan Geraldine Australian Labor Party
Avon TRENORDEN, Maxwell Wayne NATIONAL PARTY
Ballajura * D'ORAZIO, John Biase Australian Labor Party
Bassendean BROWN, Clive Morris Australian Labor Party
Belmont RIPPER, Eric Stephen Australian Labor Party
Bunbury * DEAN, Anthony James Australian Labor Party
Burrup RIEBELING, Fredrick Australian Labor Party
Carine HODSON-THOMAS, Katina Liberal
Churchlands CONSTABLE, Elizabeth Independent
Cockburn * LOGAN, Francis Michael Australian Labor Party
Collie * MURRAY, Michael Philip Australian Labor Party
Cottesloe BARNETT, Colin James Liberal
Darling Range DAY, John Howard Dadley Liberal
Dawesville MARSHALL, Arthur Dix Liberal
Eyre * BOWLER, John James Mansell Australian Labor Party
Fremantle McGINTY, James Andrew Australian Labor Party
Geraldton * HILL, Shane Robin Australian Labor Party
Girrawheen * QUIRK, Margaret M. Australian Labor Party
Greenough * EDWARDS, Jeremy Philip Dalhousie Liberal
Hillarys JOHNSON, Robert Frank Liberal
Innaloo * QUIGLEY, John Robert Australian Labor Party
Joondalup * O'GORMAN, Anthony Patrick Australian Labor Party
Kalgoorlie * BIRNEY, Matthew John Liberal
Kimberley * MARTIN, Carol Anne Australian Labor Party
Kingsley EDWARDES, Cheryl Lynn Liberal
Mandurah * TEMPLEMAN, David Alan Australian Labor Party
Maylands EDWARDS, Judith Mary Australian Labor Party
Merredin COWAN, Hendy John NATIONAL PARTY
Midland ROBERTS, Michelle Hopkins Australian Labor Party
Mitchell SULLIVAN, Daniel Liberal
Moore McNEE, William John Liberal
Murdoch BOARD, Michael Francis Liberal
Murray-Wellington BRADSHAW, John Leslie Liberal
Nedlands COURT, Richard Fairfax Liberal
Ningaloo SWEETMAN, Rodney Noel Liberal
Nollamara KOBELKE, John Charles Australian Labor Party



District Candidate Party/Independent

Peel MARLBOROUGH, Norman Richard Australian Labor Party
Perth * HYDE, John Australian Labor Party
Pilbara GRAHAM, Larry Independent
Riverton * McRAE, Anthony David Australian Labor Party
Rockingham McGOWAN, Mark Australian Labor Party
Roe AINSWORTH, Ross Andrew NATIONAL PARTY
Roleystone * WHITELY, Martin Paul Australian Labor Party
South Perth PENDAL, Phillip George Independent
Southern River * ANDREWS, Paul William Australian Labor Party
Stirling HOUSE, Montague Grant NATIONAL PARTY
Swan Hills * RADISICH, Jaye Amber Australian Labor Party
Thornlie McHALE, Sheila Margaret Australian Labor Party
Vasse MASTERS, Bernard Kent Liberal
Victoria Park GALLOP, Geoffrey Ian Australian Labor Party
Wagin * WALDRON, Terrence Keith NATIONAL PARTY
Wanneroo * GUISE, Dianne Joy Australian Labor Party
Warren-Blackwood OMODEI, Paul Domenic Liberal
Willagee CARPENTER, Alan John Australian Labor Party
Yokine * KUCERA, Robert Charles Australian Labor Party

A total of 23 new members were elected. 19 are members of the Australian Labor Party, 2 are members of
the Liberal Party, 1 a member of the National Party, and 1 Independent.

Balance of Power Prior to and After the 10 February 2001 State General Election

Composition of Legislative Assembly prior to the 
dissolution of Parliament for the 10 February 2001 

State General Election

National Party 
6

Independent
4

Liberal Party
29

Australian 
Labor Party 

18

Composition of Legislative Assembly after the 
10 February 2001 State General Election

Australian 
Labor Party 

32

Liberal Party
16

National Party 
5

Independent
4



Statewide Margins by District - 2001
Following the Full Distribution of Preferences

ALP 32
LIB 16
NP 5
IND 4

TOTAL 57 Alfred Cove (IND)

South Perth (IND)

Pilbara (IND)

Churchlands (IND)

Summary of Elected 
Candidates
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The above graph shows the winning margin (as a percentage) over 50%, for the successful candidates
following the full distribution of preferences.
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District Candidate Party
No. of 
Votes

2PP

Alfred Cove Brailey IND 11,614 53.68%
Alfred Cove Shave LIB 10,021 46.32%

Alfred Cove Brailey IND 7,631 35.28%
Alfred Cove Woollard IND 13,997 64.72%

Churchlands Michael ALP 7,396 35.25%
Churchlands Anderton LIB 13,585 64.75%

Churchlands Michael ALP 4,732 22.51%
Churchlands Constable IND 16,288 77.49%

Greenough Bone ALP 5,008 40.62%
Greenough Edwards LIB 7,322 59.38%

Merredin Ivey ALP 3,005 27.12%
Merredin Cowan H NP 8,074 72.88%

Moore West ALP 3,845 34.90%
Moore McNee LIB 7,173 65.10%

Nedlands Roberts ALP 8,007 39.75%
Nedlands Court LIB 12,134 60.25%

Pilbara Ormsby ALP 3,692 55.98%
Pilbara Liedel LIB 2,903 44.02%

Pilbara Graham IND 5,493 82.98%
Pilbara Liedel LIB 1,127 17.02%

Roe Boni ALP 3,325 28.29%
Roe Ainsworth NP 8,430 71.71%

South Perth Smith D ALP 8,024 39.06%
South Perth Murfin LIB 12,520 60.94%

South Perth Smith D ALP 6,819 33.11%
South Perth Pendal IND 13,776 66.89%

Wagin Madson ALP 3,436 30.42%
Wagin Waldron NP 7,859 69.58%

Two Party Preferred Analysis
(districts where one of the preferred candidates was not a member of the 

ALP or a Coalition party)
In the districts where ALP and Coalition candidates were not the final candidates preferred following
the distribution of preferences, votes were redistributed along party lines (ALP - non ALP) for use by
those requiring these statistics. This analysis is for academic purposes only.

As Independent candidates are not aligned with the major parties, multiple counts were conducted for
the districts of Alfred Cove, Churchlands, Pilbara and South Perth.

The electoral district of Alfred Cove did not have an ALP candidate and the electoral district of
Armadale did not have a Coalition candidate.



District ALP CDP DEM GRN LIB NP PHO IND IND (2) IND (3) IND (4) IND (5) IND (6) IND (7) Other
Total Valid 

Votes

Albany 3,960     1,060    4,141     2,035    1,001  334     12,531      

Alfred Cove 388       618       1,471    7,150     1,177    4,425  958     4,390  1,222  21,799      

Armadale 10,055   1,372    613       1,339    2,980    5,328  318     22,005      

Avon 2,847     657       1,905     2,965    2,202    1,026  288     11,890      

Ballajura 11,549   544       593       993       9,452     1,405    24,536      

Bassendean 12,012   752       751       1,752    4,179     1,979    21,425      

Belmont 11,363   673       909       1,253    5,360     2,375    21,933      

Bunbury 4,092     149       749       4,260     1,233    52       68       48       1,128  11,779      

Burrup 4,899     519       2,453     993       8,864        

Carine 5,248     668       676       1,439    9,746     1,229    2,810  180     21,996      

Churchlands 3,437     594       411       1,229    5,583     9,814  21,068      

Cockburn 12,527   912       2,610    5,453     1,722    23,224      

Collie 4,162     844       1,897     2,922    1,811    191     163     11,990      

Cottesloe 4,946     1,104    3,046    11,034   1,138    21,268      

Darling Range 7,231     926       1,874    8,274     2,248    2,381  22,934      

Dawesville 5,402     929       6,140     1,890    512     14,873      

Eyre 3,143     1,922     1,310    1,036  7,411        

Fremantle 9,518     694       3,434    4,941     979       383     202     20,151      

Geraldton 2,705     2,469     935       2,121    295     107     79       19       61       8         1,298  10,097      

Girrawheen 10,598   636       1,204    4,521     1,637    981     19,577      

Greenough 2,589     4,439     1,279    3,455    783     12,545      

Hillarys 8,359     680       764       2,287    9,570     1,660    553     23,873      

Innaloo 8,832     794       1,756    7,622     1,116    1,218  21,338      

Joondalup 9,742     818       810       2,345    10,124   1,788    254     25,881      

Kalgoorlie 4,168     401       4,160     1,122    392     138     332     10,713      

Kimberley 4,035     424       1,545     1,527    1,003    865     155     9,554        

Kingsley 7,788     831       865       1,426    9,585     1,565    823     22,883      

Mandurah 5,077     626       4,394     1,586    216     685     12,584      

Maylands 10,549   813       1,755    5,818     1,209    441     259     20,844      

Merredin 1,761     341       6,339    2,283    307     204     11,235      

Midland 10,874   793       1,916    5,689     2,539    204     421     177     142     22,755      

Mitchell 4,537     185       897       7,475     1,742    267     224     15,327      

Moore 2,021     561       4,108     1,811    2,749    11,250      

Murdoch 6,943     1,442    2,308    10,430   21,123      

Murray-Wellington 3,826     4,690     2,656    451     1,135  12,758      

Nedlands 3,856     656       1,353    9,948     546       3,688  181     20,228      

Ningaloo 2,666     103       396       3,059     1,263    517     8,004        

Nollamara 11,243   581       1,140    5,259     1,506    322     20,051      

Peel 14,509   747       2,021    5,962     3,480    299     354     107     27,479      

Perth 8,423     819       2,031    5,918     766       303     201     18,461      

Pilbara 1,782     821        416       3,626  6,645        

Riverton 8,136     782       1,669    8,057     1,189    517     932     21,282      

Rockingham 11,136   579       1,219    5,180     2,486    140     20,740      

Roe 1,931     2,524     4,430    2,553    458     11,896      

Roleystone 8,759     738       772       2,109    7,385     2,654    363     22,780      

South Perth 4,943     676       1,326    6,251     6,375  1,127  20,698      

Southern River 11,153   959       678       1,413    9,682     2,562    467     576     27,490      

Stirling 2,244     1,542    4,572    2,182    1,705  12,245      

Swan Hills 8,319     967       3,048    9,032     2,798    1,422  25,586      

Thornlie 10,268   876       636       1,062    5,730     2,305    441     21,318      

Vasse 3,619     431       1,206    4,481     3,481    1,856    15,074      

Victoria Park 10,833   825       1,685    5,612     1,417    487     20,859      

Wagin 1,758     420       2,951     3,189    2,237    846     11,401      

Wanneroo 14,126   974       1,880    11,352   3,221    1,064  344     32,961      

Warren-Blackwood 2,338     1,853    6,732     1,620    1,210  130     240     14,123      

Willagee 10,878   662       2,064    5,535     1,517    20,656      
Yokine 8,593     756       1,759    7,927     810       597     287     20,729      
Total 382,308 9,893    27,102  74,641  319,927 33,450  98,321            Total all Independents: 75936 5,142  1,026,720 

37.24% 0.96% 2.64% 7.27% 31.16% 3.26% 9.58% 7.40% 0.50% 100.00%

Legislative Assembly
First Preference Votes



Legislative Assembly
 Types of Votes by District 

District Electors Ordinary Absent Postal Pre-Poll Prov.
Total 
Valid Informal

Total 
Votes Turnout

Albany 14,262 11,097 979 233 216 6 12,531 561 13,092 91.80%
Alfred Cove 24,585 18,814 1,488 913 563 21 21,799 758 22,557 91.75%
Armadale 25,575 19,524 1,658 456 361 6 22,005 1,308 23,313 91.16%
Avon 13,408 9,977 1,312 441 154 6 11,890 522 12,412 92.57%
Ballajura 27,771 21,601 1,828 763 339 5 24,536 1,300 25,836 93.03%
Bassendean 25,104 18,003 2,488 602 325 7 21,425 1,480 22,905 91.24%
Belmont 25,661 19,035 1,719 790 383 6 21,933 1,383 23,316 90.86%
Bunbury 13,588 9,751 1,240 325 460 3 11,779 548 12,327 90.72%
Burrup 10,793 7,616 731 185 325 7 8,864 358 9,222 85.44%
Carine 24,784 18,584 2,115 655 642 0 21,996 845 22,841 92.16%
Churchlands 23,788 18,055 1,808 615 590 0 21,068 602 21,670 91.10%
Cockburn 26,575 20,566 1,806 472 362 18 23,224 1,447 24,671 92.84%
Collie 13,424 10,309 1,203 247 229 2 11,990 588 12,578 93.70%
Cottesloe 24,621 17,764 2,080 563 861 0 21,268 600 21,868 88.82%
Darling Range 25,798 19,933 1,903 571 515 12 22,934 978 23,912 92.69%
Dawesville 17,117 12,904 1,186 476 306 1 14,873 531 15,404 89.99%
Eyre 9,415 6,061 832 237 275 6 7,411 347 7,758 82.40%
Fremantle 24,341 17,174 1,740 608 619 10 20,151 1,558 21,709 89.19%
Geraldton 11,805 8,819 851 135 283 9 10,097 489 10,586 89.67%
Girrawheen 23,169 16,875 1,930 464 307 1 19,577 1,304 20,881 90.12%
Greenough 14,340 10,444 1,471 331 290 9 12,545 405 12,950 90.31%
Hillarys 27,334 20,158 2,428 722 565 0 23,873 1,123 24,996 91.45%
Innaloo 25,196 17,849 2,024 829 636 0 21,338 1,179 22,517 89.37%
Joondalup 29,297 22,523 1,961 713 684 0 25,881 1,124 27,005 92.18%
Kalgoorlie 12,987 8,860 943 234 671 5 10,713 455 11,168 85.99%
Kimberley 13,445 8,312 752 219 264 7 9,554 466 10,020 74.53%
Kingsley 25,569 20,134 1,625 545 579 0 22,883 1,018 23,901 93.48%
Mandurah 14,071 10,671 1,150 421 336 6 12,584 413 12,997 92.37%
Maylands 24,736 17,116 2,580 770 378 0 20,844 1,271 22,115 89.40%
Merredin 12,666 8,842 1,865 374 149 5 11,235 443 11,678 92.20%
Midland 26,512 19,654 1,825 542 729 5 22,755 1,348 24,103 90.91%
Mitchell 17,283 13,164 1,338 286 530 9 15,327 529 15,856 91.74%
Moore 12,527 9,207 1,578 301 154 10 11,250 431 11,681 93.25%
Murdoch 23,967 18,257 1,826 525 513 2 21,123 790 21,913 91.43%
Murray-Wellington 14,463 11,220 1,058 247 227 6 12,758 658 13,416 92.76%
Nedlands 23,575 17,202 1,673 638 714 1 20,228 530 20,758 88.05%
Ningaloo 10,100 6,355 947 449 239 14 8,004 289 8,293 82.11%
Nollamara 23,891 17,076 2,020 582 370 3 20,051 1,577 21,628 90.53%
Peel 31,357 24,373 1,669 502 918 17 27,479 1,049 28,528 90.98%
Perth 22,492 15,323 2,095 573 460 10 18,461 1,163 19,624 87.25%
Pilbara 10,162 5,711 686 150 98 0 6,645 307 6,952 68.41%
Riverton 24,041 18,738 1,546 518 472 8 21,282 803 22,085 91.86%
Rockingham 23,769 17,809 1,269 611 1,051 0 20,740 1,025 21,765 91.57%
Roe 13,448 10,106 1,200 334 256 0 11,896 387 12,283 91.34%
Roleystone 26,144 19,481 2,313 547 433 6 22,780 1,182 23,962 91.65%
South Perth 23,877 17,351 2,145 653 548 1 20,698 599 21,297 89.19%
Southern River 31,498 22,843 3,289 844 507 7 27,490 1,457 28,947 91.90%
Stirling 13,776 10,656 1,204 229 153 3 12,245 407 12,652 91.84%
Swan Hills 28,806 21,836 2,727 481 535 7 25,586 1,104 26,690 92.65%
Thornlie 24,674 18,399 1,946 550 415 8 21,318 1,231 22,549 91.39%
Vasse 16,900 13,232 1,241 288 312 1 15,074 535 15,609 92.36%
Victoria Park 24,800 17,100 2,454 765 532 8 20,859 1,078 21,937 88.46%
Wagin 12,674 9,497 1,581 236 84 3 11,401 472 11,873 93.68%
Wanneroo 37,720 28,362 2,966 1,034 599 0 32,961 1,942 34,903 92.53%
Warren-Blackwood 15,742 12,418 1,233 297 170 5 14,123 443 14,566 92.53%
Willagee 23,843 17,447 2,194 550 465 0 20,656 1,046 21,702 91.02%
Yokine 24,363 17,308 2,095 948 378 0 20,729 1,050 21,779 89.39%

Total 1,187,629 877,496 95,814 28,589 24,529 292 1,026,720 48,836 1,075,556
Percentage 81.59% 8.91% 2.66% 2.28% 0.03% 95.46% 4.54% 100.00% 90.56%

Note: Prov. = Provisional Votes.

* Does not include figures for absent, postal and provisional votes rejected for not complying with the requirements of the Electoral 
Act 1907. 

The following table shows the types of votes recorded for all Legislative Assembly districts. The number of votes
recorded for a district ranged from 6,952 for Pilbara to 34,903 for Wanneroo. 



Legislative Assembly 
Types of Votes by Region - Metropolitan

East Metropolitan Region
District Electors Ordinary Absent Postal Pre-Poll Prov. Total Valid Informal Total Votes *Turnout

1 Armadale 25,575 19,524 1,658 456 361 6 22,005 1,308 23,313 91.16%
2 Ballajura 27,771 21,601 1,828 763 339 5 24,536 1,300 25,836 93.03%
3 Bassendean 25,104 18,003 2,488 602 325 7 21,425 1,480 22,905 91.24%
4 Belmont 25,661 19,035 1,719 790 383 6 21,933 1,383 23,316 90.86%
5 Darling Range 25,798 19,933 1,903 571 515 12 22,934 978 23,912 92.69%
6 Midland 26,512 19,654 1,825 542 729 5 22,755 1,348 24,103 90.91%
7 Roleystone 26,144 19,481 2,313 547 433 6 22,780 1,182 23,962 91.65%
8 Southern River 31,498 22,843 3,289 844 507 7 27,490 1,457 28,947 91.90%
9 Swan Hills 28,806 21,836 2,727 481 535 7 25,586 1,104 26,690 92.65%

10 Thornlie 24,674 18,399 1,946 550 415 8 21,318 1,231 22,549 91.39%
Total 267,543 200,309 21,696 6,146 4,542 69 232,762 12,771 245,533

Percentage 81.58% 8.84% 2.50% 1.85% 0.03% 94.80% 5.20% 100.00% 91.77%

District Electors Ordinary Absent Postal Pre-Poll Prov. Total Valid Informal Total Votes *Turnout
1 Carine 24,784 18,584 2,115 655 642 0 21,996 845 22,841 92.16%
2 Churchlands 23,788 18,055 1,808 615 590 0 21,068 602 21,670 91.10%
3 Cottesloe 24,621 17,764 2,080 563 861 0 21,268 600 21,868 88.82%
4 Girrawheen 23,169 16,875 1,930 464 307 1 19,577 1,304 20,881 90.12%
5 Hillarys 27,334 20,158 2,428 722 565 0 23,873 1,123 24,996 91.45%
6 Innaloo 25,196 17,849 2,024 829 636 0 21,338 1,179 22,517 89.37%
7 Joondalup 29,297 22,523 1,961 713 684 0 25,881 1,124 27,005 92.18%
8 Kingsley 25,569 20,134 1,625 545 579 0 22,883 1,018 23,901 93.48%
9 Maylands 24,736 17,116 2,580 770 378 0 20,844 1,271 22,115 89.40%

10 Nedlands 23,575 17,202 1,673 638 714 1 20,228 530 20,758 88.05%
11 Nollamara 23,891 17,076 2,020 582 370 3 20,051 1,577 21,628 90.53%
12 Perth 22,492 15,323 2,095 573 460 10 18,461 1,163 19,624 87.25%
13 Wanneroo 37,720 28,362 2,966 1,034 599 0 32,961 1,942 34,903 92.53%
14 Yokine 24,363 17,308 2,095 948 378 0 20,729 1,050 21,779 89.39%

Total 360,535 264,329 29,400 9,651 7,763 15 311,158 15,328 326,486
Percentage 80.96% 9.00% 2.96% 2.38% 0.00% 95.31% 4.69% 100.00% 90.56%

District Electors Ordinary Absent Postal Pre-Poll Prov. Total Valid Informal Total Votes *Turnout
1 Alfred Cove 24,585 18,814 1,488 913 563 21 21,799 758 22,557 91.75%
2 Cockburn 26,575 20,566 1,806 472 362 18 23,224 1,447 24,671 92.84%
3 Fremantle 24,341 17,174 1,740 608 619 10 20,151 1,558 21,709 89.19%
4 Murdoch 23,967 18,257 1,826 525 513 2 21,123 790 21,913 91.43%
5 Peel 31,357 24,373 1,669 502 918 17 27,479 1,049 28,528 90.98%
6 Riverton 24,041 18,738 1,546 518 472 8 21,282 803 22,085 91.86%
7 Rockingham 23,769 17,809 1,269 611 1,051 0 20,740 1,025 21,765 91.57%
8 South Perth 23,877 17,351 2,145 653 548 1 20,698 599 21,297 89.19%
9 Victoria Park 24,800 17,100 2,454 765 532 8 20,859 1,078 21,937 88.46%

10 Willagee 23,843 17,447 2,194 550 465 0 20,656 1,046 21,702 91.02%
Total 251,155 187,629 18,137 6,117 6,043 85 218,011 10,153 228,164

Percentage 82.23% 7.95% 2.68% 2.65% 0.04% 95.55% 4.45% 100.00% 90.85%

Electors Ordinary Absent Postal Pre-Poll Prov. Total Valid Informal Total Votes *Turnout
 Total 879,233 652,267 69,233 21,914 18,348 169 761,931 38,252 800,183

Percentage 81.51% 8.65% 2.74% 2.29% 0.02% 95.22% 4.78% 100.00% 91.01%

* Does not include figures for absent, postal and provisional votes rejected for not complying with the requirements
 of the Electoral Act 1907.
Note: Prov. = Provisional Votes.

North Metropolitan Region

South Metropolitan Region

Metropolitan Regions Summary

The following tables show the types of votes recorded for the Legislative Assembly by metropolitan region and
district. 

The South Metropolitan Region recorded the greatest percentage of ordinary votes for a region with 82.23% as
well as the greatest percentage of pre-poll votes with 2.65%.The North Metropolitan Region recorded the
greatest percentage of absent votes for a region with 9.00% as well as the greatest percentage of postal votes
with 2.96% of the total votes. 

At district level, Peel recorded the highest percentage of ordinary votes in a district with 85.44% of the total
votes. Maylands recorded the highest percentage of absent votes with 11.67%. Alfred Cove recorded the
highest percentage of postal votes with 4.05% and Rockingham recorded the highest percentage of pre-poll
votes with 4.83%. The highest percentage of informal votes was recorded in the district of Nollamara with
7.29%.
  
The overall average number of votes recorded for the 34 metropolitan districts was 23,535.



Legislative Assembly 
Types of Votes by Region - Country

District Electors Ordinary Absent Postal Pre-Poll Prov. Total Valid Informal Total Votes *Turnout
1 Avon 13,408 9,977 1,312 441 154 6 11,890 522 12,412 92.57%
2 Geraldton 11,805 8,819 851 135 283 9 10,097 489 10,586 89.67%
3 Greenough 14,340 10,444 1,471 331 290 9 12,545 405 12,950 90.31%
4 Merredin 12,666 8,842 1,865 374 149 5 11,235 443 11,678 92.20%
5 Moore 12,527 9,207 1,578 301 154 10 11,250 431 11,681 93.25%
6 Roe 13,448 10,106 1,200 334 256 0 11,896 387 12,283 91.34%
7 Wagin 12,674 9,497 1,581 236 84 3 11,401 472 11,873 93.68%

Total 90,868 66,892 9,858 2,152 1,370 42 80,314 3,149 83,463
Percentage 80.15% 11.81% 2.58% 1.64% 0.05% 96.23% 3.77% 100.00% 91.85%

District Electors Ordinary Absent Postal Pre-Poll Prov. Total Valid Informal Total Votes *Turnout
1 Burrup 10,793 7,616 731 185 325 7 8,864 358 9,222 85.44%
2 Eyre 9,415 6,061 832 237 275 6 7,411 347 7,758 82.40%
3 Kalgoorlie 12,987 8,860 943 234 671 5 10,713 455 11,168 85.99%
4 Kimberley 13,445 8,312 752 219 264 7 9,554 466 10,020 74.53%
5 Ningaloo 10,100 6,355 947 449 239 14 8,004 289 8,293 82.11%
6 Pilbara 10,162 5,711 686 150 98 0 6,645 307 6,952 68.41%

Total 66,902 42,915 4,891 1,474 1,872 39 51,191 2,222 53,413
Percentage 80.35% 9.16% 2.76% 3.50% 0.07% 95.84% 4.16% 100.00% 79.84%

District Electors Ordinary Absent Postal Pre-Poll Prov. Total Valid Informal Total Votes *Turnout
1 Albany 14,262 11,097 979 233 216 6 12,531 561 13,092 91.80%
2 Bunbury 13,588 9,751 1,240 325 460 3 11,779 548 12,327 90.72%
3 Collie 13,424 10,309 1,203 247 229 2 11,990 588 12,578 93.70%
4 Dawesville 17,117 12,904 1,186 476 306 1 14,873 531 15,404 89.99%
5 Mandurah 14,071 10,671 1,150 421 336 6 12,584 413 12,997 92.37%
6 Mitchell 17,283 13,164 1,338 286 530 9 15,327 529 15,856 91.74%
7 Murray-Wellington 14,463 11,220 1,058 247 227 6 12,758 658 13,416 92.76%
8 Stirling 13,776 10,656 1,204 229 153 3 12,245 407 12,652 91.84%
9 Vasse 16,900 13,232 1,241 288 312 1 15,074 535 15,609 92.36%

10 Warren-Blackwood 15,742 12,418 1,233 297 170 5 14,123 443 14,566 92.53%
Total 150,626 115,422 11,832 3,049 2,939 42 133,284 5,213 138,497

Percentage 83.34% 8.54% 2.20% 2.12% 0.03% 96.24% 3.76% 100.00% 91.95%

Electors Ordinary Absent Postal Pre-Poll Prov. Total Valid Informal Total Votes *Turnout
 Total 308,396 225,229 26,581 6,675 6,181 123 264,789 10,584 275,373

Percentage 81.79% 9.65% 2.42% 2.24% 0.04% 96.16% 3.84% 100.00% 89.29%

* Does not include figures for absent, postal and provisional votes rejected for not complying with the requirements
 of the Electoral Act 1907.
Note: Prov. = Provisional Votes.

Agricultural Region

Mining and Pastoral Region

South West Region

Country Regions Summary

The following tables show the types of votes recorded for the Legislative Assembly by country region and district. 

The South West Region recorded the greatest percentage of ordinary votes for a region with 83.34%. The
Agricultural Region recorded the greatest percentage of absent votes for a region with 11.81% of the total votes.
The Mining and Pastoral Region recorded the greatest percentage of postal votes with 2.76% as well as the
greatest percentage of pre-poll votes with 3.50%.

At district level, Warren-Blackwood recorded the highest percentage of ordinary votes in a district with 85.25% of
the total votes. Merredin recorded the highest percentage of absent votes with 15.97%. Ningaloo recorded the
highest percentage of postal votes with 5.41% and Kalgoorlie recorded the highest percentage of pre-poll votes
with 6.01%. The highest percentage of informal votes was recorded in the district of Murray-Wellington with
4.90%.



Legislative Assembly 
Informal Voting Summary

Informal Voting

Statewide Informal Survey 
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South West Region
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North Metropolitan Region
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South Metropolitan Region
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East Metropolitan Region
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Percentage of Informal Votes

4.54%

2.63%

4.39%4.13%

7.35%

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

Informal voting increased marginally in the Legislative Assembly. This was in spite of the fact that preferences were permitted to be
counted until exhausted, provided all boxes were clearly marked.

Ballot papers which are blank, do not show preferences in accordance with instructions and/or legislative requirements, or do not make
the voter's intention clear are classified as informal. A ballot paper will also be informal if the voter can be identified through a marking on
it. Informal ballot papers do not contribute to the election of a candidate and are not included in calculating the quota or absolute majority
required for election.

Blank ballot papers comprised 23% of the informal vote, and ballot papers which were scribbled on comprised 12%, so it would appear
that at least 35% of the informal votes were intended to be so by the voters. The largest group of informal voters who registered a vote
were those who indicated a first preference only (29%).

Agricultural Region
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Legislative Assembly 
Informal Survey - Metropolitan 

East Metropolitan Region

District Blank Scribble
Elector

Identified
Incorrect 
District

Number 1 
only marked

Tick only 
marked

Marked with
X and others 

numbered
No First 

Preference

More than 
one box left 

blank Other Total

% of
Total 
Votes 

Armadale 354 161 0 11 301 185 46 43 70 137 1,308 5.61%

Ballajura 233 100 5 36 404 249 4 151 118 0 1,300 5.03%

Bassendean 301 88 3 13 465 287 4 105 114 100 1,480 6.46%

Belmont 319 240 3 11 417 191 63 57 80 2 1,383 5.93%

Darling Range 216 118 5 17 300 116 9 139 58 0 978 4.09%

Midland 414 121 4 9 445 1 110 73 171 0 1,348 5.59%

Roleystone 297 158 2 10 530 14 34 84 53 0 1,182 4.93%

Southern River 392 141 5 19 460 212 26 60 88 54 1,457 5.03%

Swan Hills 275 124 4 16 356 134 0 160 35 0 1,104 4.14%

Thornlie 307 85 5 11 334 177 3 15 62 232 1,231 5.46%

Total 3,108 1,336 36 153 4,012 1,566 299 887 849 525 12,771 5.20%

North Metropolitan Region

District Blank Scribble
Elector

Identified
Incorrect 
District

Number 1 
only marked

Tick only 
marked

Marked with
X and others 

numbered
No First 

Preference

More than 
one box left 

blank Other Total

% of
Total 
Votes 

Carine 202 74 10 9 269 113 4 31 66 67 845 3.70%

Churchlands 113 92 17 9 147 96 4 47 50 27 602 2.78%

Cottesloe 127 93 3 8 156 79 23 78 33 0 600 2.74%

Girrawheen 234 161 0 0 368 380 0 89 72 0 1,304 6.24%

Hillarys 239 210 0 5 306 197 54 44 68 0 1,123 4.49%

Innaloo 233 344 5 10 381 94 3 67 42 0 1,179 5.24%

Joondalup 310 129 2 2 322 156 3 99 54 47 1,124 4.16%

Kingsley 239 247 12 14 308 109 4 20 31 34 1,018 4.26%

Maylands 270 100 1 10 349 244 16 137 99 45 1,271 5.75%

Nedlands 145 42 7 14 158 73 3 35 36 17 530 2.55%

Nollamara 265 185 3 13 503 400 5 129 74 0 1,577 7.29%

Perth 225 82 5 17 321 150 5 53 83 222 1,163 5.93%

Wanneroo 475 167 11 8 596 250 1 136 136 162 1,942 5.56%

Yokine 261 107 5 9 280 136 58 119 75 0 1,050 4.82%

Total 3,338 2,033 81 128 4,464 2,477 183 1,084 919 621 15,328 4.69%

South Metropolitan Region

District Blank Scribble
Elector

Identified
Incorrect 
District

Number 1 
only marked

Tick only 
marked

Marked with
X and others 

numbered
No First 

Preference

More than 
one box left 

blank Other Total

% of
Total 
Votes 

Alfred Cove 207 137 8 4 155 71 0 48 61 67 758 3.36%

Cockburn 323 154 4 11 362 303 6 256 28 0 1,447 5.87%

Fremantle 305 228 2 8 445 265 0 151 154 0 1,558 7.18%

Murdoch 206 104 1 12 233 115 5 22 6 86 790 3.61%

Peel 350 233 2 12 230 76 8 35 103 0 1,049 3.68%

Riverton 211 136 3 10 219 104 1 18 47 54 803 3.64%

Rockingham 217 202 7 10 299 156 2 42 90 0 1,025 4.71%

South Perth 160 79 2 12 137 95 1 88 25 0 599 2.81%

Victoria Park 239 38 1 12 308 167 44 226 43 0 1,078 4.91%

Willagee 188 107 4 19 334 200 58 109 27 0 1,046 4.82%

Total 2,406 1,418 34 110 2,722 1,552 125 995 584 207 10,153 4.45%



Legislative Assembly 
Informal Survey - Country

Agricultural Region

District Blank Scribble
Elector

Identified
Incorrect
District

Number 1 
only 

marked

Tick 
only 

marked

Marked with
X and others 

numbered
No First 

Preference

More than 
one box left 

blank Other Total
% of

Total Votes 

Avon 106 29 4 6 114 61 12 11 2 177 522 4.21%

Geraldton 125 66 1 9 119 32 0 60 73 4 489 4.62%

Greenough 125 35 1 5 116 86 0 27 10 0 405 3.13%

Merredin 131 120 0 9 125 47 2 9 0 0 443 3.79%

Moore 86 43 3 8 145 76 1 53 16 0 431 3.69%

Roe 103 32 2 6 86 81 13 22 5 37 387 3.15%

Wagin 88 63 2 22 164 53 0 59 21 0 472 3.98%

Total 764 388 13 65 869 436 28 241 127 218 3,149 3.77%

Mining and Pastoral Region

District Blank Scribble
Elector

Identified
Incorrect 
District

Number 1 
only 

marked

Tick 
only 

marked

Marked with
X and others 

numbered
No First 

Preference

More than 
one box left 

blank Other Total

% of
Total Votes 

Burrup 72 16 2 6 98 94 11 52 7 0 358 3.88%

Eyre 75 44 1 13 94 54 7 52 7 0 347 4.47%

Kalgoorlie 124 50 2 9 97 49 0 104 20 0 455 4.07%

Kimberley 69 34 1 6 176 77 6 56 41 0 466 4.65%

Ningaloo 67 7 0 0 100 56 41 8 10 0 289 3.48%

Pilbara 39 16 0 5 137 60 9 0 2 39 307 4.42%

Total 446 167 6 39 702 390 74 272 87 39 2,222 4.16%

South West Region

District Blank Scribble
Elector

Identified
Incorrect 
District

Number 1 
only 

marked

Tick 
only 

marked

Marked with
X and others 

numbered
No First 

Preference

More than 
one box left 

blank Other Total

% of
Total Votes 

Albany 127 47 3 8 156 99 1 29 32 59 561 4.29%

Bunbury 126 38 1 6 184 56 12 75 50 0 548 4.45%

Collie 99 46 3 29 217 66 0 4 44 80 588 4.67%

Dawesville 126 47 2 10 165 83 21 63 14 0 531 3.45%

Mandurah 103 51 2 6 108 36 7 35 31 34 413 3.18%

Mitchell 131 47 2 6 174 78 7 63 21 0 529 3.34%

Murray-Wellington 149 70 5 8 186 98 10 41 26 65 658 4.90%

Stirling 117 57 1 0 92 36 0 44 36 24 407 3.22%

Vasse 144 90 1 3 164 56 2 54 21 0 535 3.43%

Warren-Blackwood 131 30 0 3 135 53 11 49 26 5 443 3.04%

Total 1,253 523 20 79 1,581 661 71 457 301 267 5,213 3.76%

Overall Summary

Blank Scribble
Elector

Identified
Incorrect 
District

Number 1 
only 

marked

Tick 
only 

marked

Marked with
X and others 

numbered
No First 

Preference

More than 
one box left 

blank Other Total

% of
Total Votes 

Country 2,463 1,078 39 183 3,152 1,487 173 970 515 524 10,584 3.84%

Metropolitan 8,852 4,787 151 391 11,198 5,595 607 2,966 2,352 1,353 38,252 4.78%

Statewide Total 11,315 5,865 190 574 14,350 7,082 780 3,936 2,867 1,877 48,836 4.54%

The rate of informality is less, on average, in country districts, but the total number of electors is considerably lower than in metropolitan districts. The pattern
of informality is similar across all regions.



8 February 1986 4 February 1989 6 February 1993 14 December 1996 10 February 2001

Electors on Roll 883,239 957,939 1,016,750 1,119,992 1,187,629
Number of Districts 57 57 57 57 57
Number of Candidates 149 215 283 232 366

 Votes Admitted to Count* 

Ordinary 704,285 705,047 812,058 835,147 877,496
Absent 65,708 79,987 70,244 91,456 95,814
Postal 15,877 19,609 28,538 36,568 28,589
Pre-Poll** n/a n/a n/a n/a 24,529
Provisional 524 587 638 435 292

Total Valid Votes 786,394 805,230 911,478 963,606 1,026,720

          Informal Votes 21,240 2.63% 63,870 7.35% 39,220 4.13% 44,229 4.39% 48,836 4.54%

*Total Votes 807,634 91.44% 869,100 90.73% 950,698 93.50% 1,007,835 89.99% 1,075,556 90.56%

First Preference Votes by Party

Australian Democrats 5,192 0.66% 11,509 1.43% 21,147 2.32% 48,985 5.08% 27,102 2.64%
Australian Labor Party 416,805 53.00% 341,931 42.46% 338,008 37.08% 345,159 35.82% 382,308 37.24%
Christian Democratic Party 9,893 0.96%
Greens (WA) 39,300 4.31% 45,550 4.73% 74,641 7.27%
Grey Power 41,525 5.16%
Liberal Party 324,961 41.32% 344,524 42.79% 402,402 44.15% 384,518 39.90% 319,927 31.16%
National Party 29,156 3.71% 37,075 4.60% 48,394 5.31% 55,817 5.79% 33,450 3.26%
Pauline Hanson's One Nation 98,321 9.58%
Independent 16,009 1.76% 74,179 7.70% 75,936 7.40%
Others 10,280 1.31% 28,666 3.56% 46,218 5.07% 9,398 0.98% 5,142 0.50%

Total 786,394 805,230 911,478 963,606 1,026,720

Percentage of Total Votes 97.37% 92.65% 95.87% 95.61% 95.46%

Seats Won:

          Australian Labor Party 32 31 24 19 32
          Liberal Party 19 20 26 29 16
          National Party 6 6 6 6 5
          Independent 0 0 1 3 4

Total Number of Districts 57 57 57 57 57

* Does not include figures for absent, postal and provisional votes rejected for not complying with the requirements of the Electoral Act 1907.

** Separated from postal for the first time in 2001.

Legislative Assembly
State General Elections: Comparative Summary 1986 to 2001



Legislative Assembly 
First Preference Votes: Comparative Summary 1986 to 2001

First Preference Votes

Australian Democrats (- 44.67%)

5,192
11,509

21,147

48,985

27,102

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

Australian Labor Party (+ 10.76%)

416,805
341,931 338,008 345,159 382,308

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

Greens (WA) (+ 63.87%)

0 2,052

39,300 45,550

74,641

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

Independent (+ 2.37%)

7,503
19,897

59,010
74,179 75,936

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

Liberal Party (- 16.80%)

324,961 344,524 402,402 384,518
319,927

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

National Party (- 40.07%)

29,156
37,075

48,394
55,817

33,450

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

The Australian Labor Party recorded the highest increase in the number of first preference votes (37,149) compared with
1996, an increase of 10.76%.

The Greens (WA) recorded the highest increase in percentage of first preference votes compared with 1996, an increase
of 63.87%. This may have been attributed to having 51 candidates in the 2001 compared with 28 in 1996.

The Coalition recorded the highest decrease in the number of first preference votes (86,958) compared with 1996, a
decrease of 19.75%.

The Australian Democrats recorded the highest decrease in the percentage of first preference votes compared with 1996,
a decrease of 44.67%.

Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION recorded 98,321 votes in their first election in Western Australia with 54 candidates. This
represented 9.58% of the first preference votes statewide.

New Registered Parties and Others

9,893

98,321

5,142

Christian Democratic
Party

Pauline Hanson's
ONE NATION

          Others

Number

50

13

51

71

54

18

56

38

1414

3228

56

38

54

11

ALP CDP DEM GRN IND LIB NP PHO Others

1996 2001

Number of Candidates - 1996 & 2001 (+ 57.76%)



Legislative Assembly 
Types of Votes: Comparative Summary 1986 to 2001

Ordinary Votes ( + 5.07% )

704,285 705,047
835,147 877,496

812,058

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

Absent Votes ( + 4.77% )

65,708
79,987

70,244

91,456 95,814

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

Postal and Pre-Poll Votes ( + 45.26% )

15,877 19,609
28,538

36,568

53,118

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

Provisional Votes ( - 32.87% )

524
587

435
292

638

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

Informal Votes ( + 10.42% )

21,240

63,870

39,220 44,229 48,836

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

Total Votes ( + 6.72% )

807,634 869,100 950,698 1,007,835 1,075,556

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

Total Valid Votes ( + 6.55% )

786,394 805,230
963,606 1,026,720

911,478

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001
Year of Election

The upward trend for the number of postal and pre-poll votes recorded has continued at this election, an
increase of 45.26% compared with 28.14% in 1996. This may be attributed to growing awareness of the
convenience of postal voting.

The number of provisional votes recorded has continued to decline at successive elections, a decrease of
32.87% compared with 31.82% in 1996.

883,239 957,939 1,016,750
1,119,992 1,187,629

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

Electors as at Close of Roll ( + 6.04% ) 



Legislative Assembly 
Types of Votes and Turnout: Comparative Summary 1986 to 2001

Ordinary Votes (- 1.28%)

87.20%

81.12%

85.42%

82.87%
81.59%

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

Absent Votes (- 0.16%) 

8.14%
9.20%

7.39%
9.07% 8.91%

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

Postal / Pre-Poll Votes (+ 1.31%)

1.97% 2.26%
3.00%

3.63%

4.94%

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

Provisional Votes (- 0.01%)

0.06%

0.04%
0.03%

0.07%0.07%

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

Informal Votes (+ 0.15%)

2.63%

7.35%

4.13% 4.39% 4.54%

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

Total Valid Votes (- 0.15%)

97.37%

92.65%

95.87% 95.61% 95.46%

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

Voter Turnout (+ 0.57%)

91.44%
90.73%

93.50%

89.99%
90.56%

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

Total Votes (+ 0.07%)

807,634 869,100 950,698 1,007,835 1,075,556

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

The increased percentage of postal and pre-poll votes (1.61%) over the 1996 figure mostly accounts for the
1.28% decrease in ordinary votes.

The number of total valid votes has decreased by 0.15% and the number of informal votes has increased by the
same rate.



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

EVERS WATSON DAVIS WATSON SIMPSON PRINCE
PP  Diane  Peter  Sandy  John  Darrall  Kevin Total 
No. Polling Place IND ALP GRN IND PHO LIB Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Albany Primary School 99 357 170 31 144 341 1142 55 1197 637 56.27% 495 43.73%
2 Albany Scout Hall 105 404 89 35 188 479 1300 54 1354 644 49.92% 646 50.08%
3 Albany Sea Rescue Hall 36 83 19 10 101 124 373 10 383 192 52.03% 177 47.97%
4 Albany Senior Citizens Centre 74 261 129 29 124 294 911 27 938 493 54.78% 407 45.22%
5 Albany Surf Lifesaving Club 75 257 116 23 118 428 1017 31 1048 462 45.74% 548 54.26%
6 Flinders Park School 104 259 56 12 146 283 860 24 884 427 49.82% 430 50.18%
7 Mt Lockyer Primary School 164 753 119 59 412 455 1962 116 2078 1235 63.96% 696 36.04%
8 Perth Town Hall 3 7 0 1 1 2 14 1 15 12 85.71% 2 14.29%
9 Spencer Park Primary School 144 708 123 47 359 671 2052 110 2162 1122 55.30% 907 44.70%
10 Yakamia Primary School 103 430 88 42 207 467 1337 65 1402 699 52.95% 621 47.05%

Polling Place Totals 907 3519 909 289 1800 3544 10968 493 11461 5923 54.58% 4929 45.42%

Absent Votes 65 249 124 29 155 357 979 46 1025 457 46.87% 518 53.13%
Postal Votes 10 84 11 3 38 87 233 2 235 114 49.14% 118 50.86%
Pre-Poll Votes 9 83 11 5 30 78 216 6 222 116 53.95% 99 46.05%
Provisional Votes 1 2 1 1 1 0 6 0 6 6 100.00% 0 0.00%
Special Institutions & Remote 9 23 4 7 11 75 129 14 143 44 34.38% 84 65.63%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 94 441 151 45 235 597 1563 68 1631 737 47.37% 819 52.63%

Total First Preferences Votes 1001 3960 1060 334 2035 4141 12531 561 13092 6660 53.68% 5748 46.32%

%Total Valid Votes 7.99% 31.60% 8.46% 2.67% 16.24% 33.05% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 91.8% Informal Votes = 4.29%

Distribution of Preferences

EVERS WATSON DAVIS WATSON SIMPSON PRINCE Votes Total
Preference Distribution  Diane  Peter  Sandy  John  Darrall  Kevin remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 1,001 3,960 1,060 334 2,035 4,141 12,531 12,531
WATSON Excluded 107 49 45 70 55 326 8 334 with a majority of 912 votes
Total 1,108 4,009 1,105 2,105 4,196 12,523 8 12,531
DAVIS Excluded 575 304 101 112 1,092 13 1,105

Total 1,683 4,313 2,206 4,308 12,510 21 12,531
EVERS Excluded 860 361 429 1,650 33 1,683
Total 5,173 2,567 4,737 12,477 54 12,531
SIMPSON Excluded 1,487 1,011 2,498 69 2,567

District Total 6,660 5,748 12,408 123 12,531

53.68% 46.32%
Absolute Majority = 6205

Albany Electoral District

10 February 2001
South West Region

 Peter  Kevin

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

WATSON PRINCE

LIBALP

Peter Bruce WATSON
Australian Labor Party
elected as the member for 

ALBANY

2 Candidate Preferred

 Peter
 WATSON 

(ALP)
 53.68%

 Kevin 
PRINCE 

(LIB) 
46.32%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

SHAVE WOOLLARD GRAYDEN PEAK BRAILEY PATERSON MARKHAM CORBETT NEESHAM
PP  Doug  Janet  John  Elizabeth  Denise  Jamie  Amanda-Sue  Terry  Pam Total 
No. Polling Place LIB IND IND GRN IND DEM CDP PHO IND Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Applecross Primary School 1180 765 169 132 554 63 47 131 70 3111 87 3198 1647 53.28% 1444 46.72%
2 Applecross Senior High School 286 216 51 65 203 29 13 41 29 933 33 966 557 60.15% 369 39.85%
3 Attadale Primary School 1033 606 148 152 560 60 43 138 231 2971 75 3046 1580 53.63% 1366 46.37%
4 Bicton Primary School 476 349 57 141 446 50 31 121 121 1792 77 1869 1118 63.24% 650 36.76%
5 Booragoon Primary School 439 296 59 81 359 37 28 77 63 1439 51 1490 878 61.57% 548 38.43%
6 Brentwood Primary School 136 120 19 23 54 22 11 26 23 434 17 451 257 59.49% 175 40.51%
7 Melville Girl Guides Hall 417 261 61 115 402 35 32 97 111 1531 59 1590 948 62.62% 566 37.38%
8 Melville Primary School 449 362 65 115 500 45 15 95 129 1775 69 1844 1140 65.22% 608 34.78%
9 Mt Pleasant Primary School 940 585 129 133 452 53 79 127 83 2581 80 2661 1376 53.65% 1189 46.35%

10 Palmyra Primary School 236 164 22 132 304 36 14 82 85 1075 64 1139 719 68.22% 335 31.78%
11 Perth Town Hall 14 6 3 3 5 4 1 0 2 38 3 41 17 45.95% 20 54.05%
12 St Benedict's Hall 289 174 43 25 195 25 30 42 29 852 19 871 462 54.42% 387 45.58%

Polling Place Totals 5895 3904 826 1117 4034 459 344 977 976 18532 634 19166 10699 58.29% 7657 41.71%

Absent Votes 519 222 48 219 155 79 23 95 128 1488 72 1560 809 54.77% 668 45.23%
Postal Votes 394 133 39 73 115 40 11 53 55 913 17 930 440 48.40% 469 51.60%
Pre-Poll Votes 196 105 26 53 59 38 9 30 47 563 19 582 309 54.98% 253 45.02%
Provisional Votes 9 5 0 2 2 0 0 3 0 21 1 22 12 57.14% 9 42.86%
Special Institutions & Remote 137 56 19 7 25 2 1 19 16 282 15 297 127 45.20% 154 54.80%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 1255 521 132 354 356 159 44 200 246 3267 124 3391 1697 52.22% 1553 47.78%

Total First Preferences Votes 7150 4425 958 1471 4390 618 388 1177 1222 21799 758 22557 12396 57.37% 9210 42.63%

%Total Valid Votes 32.80% 20.30% 4.39% 6.75% 20.14% 2.83% 1.78% 5.40% 5.61% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 91.75% Informal Votes = 3.36%

Distribution of Preferences

SHAVE WOOLLARD GRAYDEN PEAK BRAILEY PATERSON MARKHAM CORBETT NEESHAM Votes Total
Preference Distribution  Doug  Janet  John  Elizabeth  Denise  Jamie  Amanda-Sue  Terry  Pam remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 7,150 4,425 958 1,471 4,390 618 388 1,177 1,222 21,799 21,799
MARKHAM Excluded 159 38 26 30 22 36 28 46 385 3 388 with a majority of 3186 votes
Total 7,309 4,463 984 1,501 4,412 654 1,205 1,268 21,796 3 21,799
PATERSON Excluded 45 106 29 267 113 25 62 647 7 654

Total 7,354 4,569 1,013 1,768 4,525 1,230 1,330 21,789 10 21,799
GRAYDEN Excluded 450 219 67 90 51 126 1,003 10 1,013
Total 7,804 4,788 1,835 4,615 1,281 1,456 21,779 20 21,799
CORBETT Excluded 384 171 165 257 254 1,231 50 1,281
Total 8,188 4,959 2,000 4,872 1,710 21,729 70 21,799
NEESHAM Excluded 519 402 273 494 1,688 22 1,710

Total 8,707 5,361 2,273 5,366 21,707 92 21,799
PEAK Excluded 212 1,158 885 2,255 18 2,273

Total 8,919 6,519 6,251 21,689 110 21,799
BRAILEY Excluded 291 5,877 6,168 83 6,251

District Total 9,210 12,396 21,606 193 21,799

42.63% 57.37%
Absolute Majority = 10804

Alfred Cove Electoral District

10 February 2001
South Metropolitan Region

 Janet  Doug

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

WOOLLARD SHAVE

LIBIND

Janet May WOOLLARD
Independent

elected as the member for 
ALFRED COVE

2 Candidate Preferred

 Janet 
WOOLLARD 

(IND) 
57.37%

 Doug 
SHAVE 

(LIB) 
42.63%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

STUBBS BUTLER MacTIERNAN HOARE CHVOJKA GOIRAN CORTIS
PP  Roger  Colin  Alannah  John  Thomas  Madeleine  Everald Total 
No. Polling Place IND PHO ALP DEM GRN CDP IND Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes % Votes Votes Votes

1 Armadale Primary School 540 244 717 65 134 164 26 1890 98 1988 915 48.85% 958 51.15%
2 Armadale-Kelmscott Senior Citizens Centre 175 84 247 11 21 35 5 578 41 619 312 53.98% 266 46.02%
3 Cecil Andrews Senior High School 756 476 1672 65 186 207 45 3407 201 3608 2019 60.00% 1346 40.00%
4 Clifton Hills Primary School 349 192 582 33 113 58 18 1345 66 1411 753 56.49% 580 43.51%
5 Grovelands Primary School 359 240 870 35 94 67 31 1696 120 1816 1055 62.57% 631 37.43%
6 Gwynne Park Primary School 231 190 718 40 62 70 11 1322 56 1378 859 66.03% 442 33.97%
7 Kelmscott Primary School 598 246 655 66 138 135 17 1855 94 1949 882 48.01% 955 51.99%
8 Kelmscott Senior High School 392 248 931 45 122 122 40 1900 117 2017 1139 60.49% 744 39.51%
9 Kingsley Primary School 333 168 537 29 74 86 17 1244 44 1288 668 54.09% 567 45.91%
10 Neerigen Brook Primary School 714 382 1331 80 145 245 52 2949 237 3186 1625 55.82% 1286 44.18%
11 Perth Town Hall 6 4 19 2 0 1 0 32 0 32 21 65.63% 11 34.38%
12 Westfield Park Primary School 276 154 619 27 64 52 14 1206 74 1280 740 61.56% 462 38.44%
Polling Place Totals 4729 2628 8898 498 1153 1242 276 19424 1148 20572 10988 57.12% 8248 42.88%

Absent Votes 383 226 705 76 149 89 30 1658 124 1782 925 56.27% 719 43.73%
Postal Votes 94 60 241 20 12 23 6 456 14 470 289 63.38% 167 36.62%
Pre-Poll Votes 103 57 144 15 23 15 4 361 9 370 181 50.28% 179 49.72%
Provisional Votes 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 6 0 6 2 33.33% 4 66.67%
Special Institutions & Remote 17 7 65 4 2 3 2 100 13 113 74 74.75% 25 25.25%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 599 352 1157 115 186 130 42 2581 160 2741 1471 57.35% 1094 42.65%

Total First Preferences Votes 5328 2980 10055 613 1339 1372 318 22005 1308 23313 12459 57.15% 9342 42.85%

%Total Valid Votes 24.21% 13.54% 45.69% 2.79% 6.08% 6.23% 1.45% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 91.16% Informal Votes = 5.61%

Distribution of Preferences

STUBBS BUTLER MacTIERNAN HOARE CHVOJKA GOIRAN CORTIS Votes Total
Preference Distribution  Roger  Colin  Alannah  John  Thomas  Madeleine  Everald remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes % in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 5,328 2,980 10,055 613 1,339 1,372 318 22,005 22,005
CORTIS Excluded 83 48 41 27 50 62 311 7 318 with a majority of 
Total 5,411 3,028 10,096 640 1,389 1,434 21,998 7 22,005
HOARE Excluded 168 56 141 206 66 637 3 640
Total 5,579 3,084 10,237 1,595 1,500 21,995 10 22,005
GOIRAN Excluded 986 113 137 257 1,493 7 1,500
Total 6,565 3,197 10,374 1,852 21,988 17 22,005
CHVOJKA Excluded 547 322 949 1,818 34 1,852
Total 7,112 3,519 11,323 21,954 51 22,005
BUTLER Excluded 2,230 1,136 3,366 153 3,519

District Total 9,342 12,459 21,801 204 22,005

42.85% 57.15%
Absolute Majority = 10901

IND

3117 votes

ALP

Alannah Joan MacTIERNAN
Australian Labor Party
elected as the member for 

ARMADALE

Armadale Electoral District

10 February 2001
East Metropolitan Region

 Alannah  Roger

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

MacTIERNAN STUBBS

2 Candidate Preferred

 Roger 
STUBBS

 (IND)
42.85%

Alannah
MacTIERNAN

(ALP)
57.15%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

MORTON BURGES COLLINS SMITH SHEARER TRENORDEN ELSEY
PP  Peter  Joanne  Ken  Stuart  Phil  Max  Kate Total 
No. Polling Place IND LIB PHO IND ALP NP GRN Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Avonvale Primary School 107 69 108 7 188 78 21 578 44 622 358 63.48% 206 36.52%
2 Bakers Hill Primary School 27 111 139 12 146 102 31 568 35 603 268 48.29% 287 51.71%
3 Beverley Lesser Hall 15 161 156 65 142 205 35 779 28 807 309 40.66% 451 59.34%
4 Brookton District High School 7 50 86 18 69 234 20 484 7 491 128 27.23% 342 72.77%
5 Dale River Tennis Club 3 21 15 0 4 59 0 102 4 106 14 13.86% 87 86.14%
6 Gidgegannup Shire Hall 12 66 50 6 106 27 33 300 0 300 168 56.76% 128 43.24%
7 Grass Valley Hall 19 27 37 4 22 40 6 155 0 155 53 34.64% 100 65.36%
8 Greenhills Hall 1 22 30 0 7 21 6 87 3 90 18 22.22% 63 77.78%
9 Northam Memorial Hall 341 250 309 20 481 358 52 1811 97 1908 930 52.34% 847 47.66%
10 Northam Primary School 219 146 146 12 233 200 29 985 34 1019 480 49.69% 486 50.31%
11 Perth Town Hall 2 3 0 0 4 1 2 12 0 12 6 50.00% 6 50.00%
12 Pingelly Town Hall 7 78 122 43 103 215 17 585 33 618 202 34.89% 377 65.11%
13 Toodyay Memorial Hall 49 264 256 36 409 341 149 1504 50 1554 690 47.00% 778 53.00%
14 Wundowie Primary School 25 73 108 11 209 81 34 541 39 580 314 59.13% 217 40.87%
15 York District High School 41 255 301 21 308 428 97 1451 66 1517 586 41.27% 834 58.73%

Polling Place Totals 875 1596 1863 255 2431 2390 532 9942 440 10382 4524 46.48% 5209 53.52%

Absent Votes 98 226 214 25 242 422 85 1312 55 1367 463 35.48% 842 64.52%
Postal Votes 28 58 88 5 114 119 29 441 16 457 185 42.43% 251 57.57%
Pre-Poll Votes 25 15 34 2 40 29 9 154 9 163 73 48.67% 77 51.33%
Provisional Votes 0 0 2 0 2 1 1 6 2 8 4 66.67% 2 33.33%
Special Institutions & Remote 0 10 1 1 18 4 1 35 0 35 20 58.82% 14 41.18%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 151 309 339 33 416 575 125 1948 82 2030 745 38.58% 1186 61.42%

Total First Preferences Votes 1026 1905 2202 288 2847 2965 657 11890 522 12412 5269 45.17% 6395 54.83%

%Total Valid Votes 8.63% 16.02% 18.52% 2.42% 23.94% 24.94% 5.53% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 92.57% Informal Votes = 4.21%

Distribution of Preferences

MORTON BURGES COLLINS SMITH SHEARER TRENORDEN ELSEY Votes Total

Preference Distribution  Peter  Joanne  Ken  Stuart  Phil  Max  Kate remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 1,026 1,905 2,202 288 2,847 2,965 657 11,890 11,890
SMITH Excluded 144 14 37 31 33 28 287 1 288 1126 votes
Total 1,170 1,919 2,239 2,878 2,998 685 11,889 1 11,890
ELSEY Excluded 174 66 84 212 128 664 21 685

Total 1,344 1,985 2,323 3,090 3,126 11,868 22 11,890
MORTON Excluded 256 578 207 267 1,308 36 1,344
Total 2,241 2,901 3,297 3,393 11,832 58 11,890
BURGES Excluded 460 179 1,576 2,215 26 2,241
Total 3,361 3,476 4,969 11,806 84 11,890
COLLINS Excluded 1,793 1,426 3,219 142 3,361

District Total 5,269 6,395 11,664 226 11,890

45.17% 54.83%
Absolute Majority = 5833

with a majority of 

NATIONAL PARTY
elected as the member for 

AVON

NPALP

Maxwell Wayne TRENORDEN

Avon Electoral District

10 February 2001
Agricultural Region

 Phil  Max

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

SHEARER TRENORDEN

2 Candidate Preferred

 Max 
TRENORDEN

(NP)
54.83%

Phil 
SHEARER 

(ALP)
45.17%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

PARKER MEOTTI EVANS JEFFREYS D'ORAZIO CRANLEY
PP  Rhonda  Jason  Carl  Rosalba  John  Patrick Total 
No. Polling Place LIB DEM PHO GRN ALP CDP Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes % Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Ballajura Community College 798 43 78 77 807 46 1849 74 1923 942 51.03% 904 48.97%
2 Ballajura Primary School 1334 73 176 128 1451 50 3212 151 3363 1687 52.78% 1509 47.22%
3 Camboon Primary School 1283 72 142 125 1294 52 2968 173 3141 1501 50.73% 1458 49.27%
4 Hampton Park Primary School 620 46 138 54 896 53 1807 122 1929 1047 58.39% 746 41.61%
5 Hampton Senior High School 205 16 37 22 370 14 664 56 720 420 63.25% 244 36.75%
6 Illawarra Primary School 807 31 112 66 826 46 1888 84 1972 946 50.27% 936 49.73%
7 John Septimus Roe Anglican Community School 398 25 74 37 695 29 1258 52 1310 776 61.83% 479 38.17%
8 Morley Primary School 619 56 121 93 924 58 1871 134 2005 1101 59.26% 757 40.74%
9 Noranda Primary School 939 68 114 81 1284 49 2535 133 2668 1461 57.77% 1068 42.23%

10 North Morley Primary School 528 21 51 66 526 29 1221 33 1254 600 49.30% 617 50.70%
11 Perth Town Hall 13 1 1 4 22 0 41 4 45 25 60.98% 16 39.02%
12 South Ballajura Primary School 761 53 143 73 1215 39 2284 131 2415 1381 60.94% 885 39.06%

Polling Place Totals 8305 505 1187 826 10310 465 21598 1147 22745 11887 55.27% 9619 44.73%

Absent Votes 672 56 158 121 774 47 1828 126 1954 981 53.90% 839 46.10%
Postal Votes 335 26 43 25 315 19 763 16 779 378 49.61% 384 50.39%
Pre-Poll Votes 139 6 17 20 145 12 339 10 349 176 51.92% 163 48.08%
Provisional Votes 1 0 0 1 2 1 5 1 6 3 60.00% 2 40.00%
Special Institutions & Remote 0 0 0 0 3 0 3 0 3 3 100.00% 0 0.00%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 1147 88 218 167 1239 79 2938 153 3091 1541 52.61% 1388 47.39%

Total First Preferences Votes 9452 593 1405 993 11549 544 24536 1300 25836 13428 54.95% 11007 45.05%

%Total Valid Votes 38.52% 2.42% 5.73% 4.05% 47.07% 2.22% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 93.03% Informal Votes = 5.03%

Distribution of Preferences

PARKER MEOTTI EVANS JEFFREYS D'ORAZIO CRANLEY Votes Total

Preference Distribution  Rhonda  Jason  Carl  Rosalba  John  Patrick remaining Exhausted Formal
Votes Votes Votes % Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 9,452 593 1,405 993 11,549 544 24,536 24,536
CRANLEY Excluded 273 44 35 76 116 544 544 with a majority of 
Total 9,725 637 1,440 1,069 11,665 24,536 24,536
MEOTTI Excluded 181 56 232 160 629 8 637
Total 9,906 1,496 1,301 11,825 24,528 8 24,536
JEFFREYS Excluded 363 230 693 1,286 15 1,301
Total 10,269 1,726 12,518 24,513 23 24,536
EVANS Excluded 738 910 1,648 78 1,726

District Total 11,007 13,428 24,435 101 24,536

45.05% 54.95%
Absolute Majority = 12218

2421 votes

ALP

John Biase D'ORAZIO
AUSTRALIAN LABOR PARTY

PARKER

LIB

elected as the member for 
BALLAJURA

Ballajura Electoral District

10 February 2001
East Metropolitan Region

 John  Rhonda

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

D'ORAZIO

2 Candidate Preferred

 Rhonda 
PARKER 

(LIB)
45.05%

John 
D'ORAZIO 

(ALP)
54.95%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

LEWIS FOX SOMASUNDERAM VINCIULLO BROWN TAPLEY
PP  Leanne  Jack  Ramesh  Sandra  Clive  Colleen Total 
No. Polling Place GRN DEM LIB PHO ALP CDP Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Anzac Terrace Primary School 161 73 394 198 1060 63 1949 130 2079 1311 68.03% 616 31.97%
2 Ashfield Primary School 98 27 167 133 542 34 1001 69 1070 689 69.81% 298 30.19%
3 Bassendean Primary School 284 101 521 203 1134 88 2331 121 2452 1495 64.75% 814 35.25%
4 Beechboro Primary School 85 52 295 160 1174 54 1820 129 1949 1349 74.53% 461 25.47%
5 Eden Hill Primary School 195 91 454 239 1594 123 2696 172 2868 1917 71.58% 761 28.42%
6 Embleton Primary School 110 56 297 187 820 58 1528 140 1668 1008 66.58% 506 33.42%
7 Hampton Senior High School 148 70 525 135 1148 100 2126 173 2299 1371 65.04% 737 34.96%
8 Hillcrest Primary School 130 53 325 127 765 62 1462 92 1554 940 64.43% 519 35.57%
9 Lockridge Primary School 108 50 171 162 1058 42 1591 138 1729 1257 79.76% 319 20.24%
10 Lockridge Senior High School 75 43 259 98 787 43 1305 64 1369 909 69.87% 392 30.13%
11 Perth Town Hall 7 1 9 2 22 0 41 4 45 27 65.85% 14 34.15%
Polling Place Totals 1401 617 3417 1644 10104 667 17850 1232 19082 12273 69.30% 5437 30.70%

Absent Votes 297 97 523 216 1307 48 2488 179 2667 1700 68.71% 774 31.29%
Postal Votes 28 16 124 61 353 20 602 6 608 426 70.76% 176 29.24%
Pre-Poll Votes 25 19 76 30 163 12 325 14 339 210 64.62% 115 35.38%
Provisional Votes 0 1 2 0 4 0 7 2 9 5 71.43% 2 28.57%
Special Institutions & Remote 1 1 37 28 81 5 153 47 200 93 61.59% 58 38.41%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 351 134 762 335 1908 85 3575 248 3823 2434 68.39% 1125 31.61%

Total First Preferences Votes 1752 751 4179 1979 12012 752 21425 1480 22905 14707 69.15% 6562 30.85%

%Total Valid Votes 8.18% 3.51% 19.51% 9.24% 56.07% 3.51% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 91.24% Informal Votes = 6.46%

Distribution of Preferences

LEWIS FOX SOMASUNDERAM VINCIULLO BROWN TAPLEY Votes Total
Preference Distribution  Leanne  Jack  Ramesh  Sandra  Clive  Colleen remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 1,752 751 4,179 1,979 12,012 752 21,425 21,425
FOX Excluded 339 148 48 158 46 739 12 751 with a majority of 

Total 2,091 4,327 2,027 12,170 798 21,413 12 21,425
TAPLEY Excluded 159 367 93 170 789 9 798

Total 2,250 4,694 2,120 12,340 21,404 21 21,425
VINCIULLO Excluded 991 460 575 2,026 94 2,120
Total 3,241 5,154 12,915 21,310 115 21,425
LEWIS Excluded 1,408 1,792 3,200 41 3,241

District Total 6,562 14,707 21,269 156 21,425

30.85% 69.15%
Absolute Majority = 10635

elected as the member for 
BASSENDEAN

8145 votes

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

BROWN SOMASUNDERAM

ALP

Clive Morris BROWN
Australian Labor Party

Bassendean Electoral District

10 February 2001
East Metropolitan Region

 Clive  Ramesh
LIB

2 Candidate Preferred

 Clive 
BROWN 

(ALP)
69.15%

 Ramesh 
SOMASUNDERAM

 (LIB)
30.85%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

AGUERO RIPPER GODFREY HOLDOM GAUGG CROOK
PP  Richard  Eric  Glenys  Cliff  Bill  Brett Total 
No. Polling Place DEM ALP LIB GRN PHO CDP Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Australian Islamic College 43 764 320 67 176 28 1398 88 1486 906 66.08% 465 33.92%
2 Beckenham Primary School 27 276 107 31 70 11 522 13 535 355 70.58% 148 29.42%
3 Belmay Primary School 102 1463 583 143 273 112 2676 182 2858 1775 67.06% 872 32.94%
4 Belmont City College 114 1364 595 141 265 67 2546 189 2735 1659 65.86% 860 34.14%
5 Belmont Primary School 56 551 410 64 114 31 1226 79 1305 708 58.27% 507 41.73%
6 Carlisle Primary School 79 964 478 106 244 70 1941 151 2092 1184 61.32% 747 38.68%
7 Forster Park Hall 42 664 262 56 116 24 1164 61 1225 784 68.00% 369 32.00%
8 Gibbs Street Primary School 80 1038 449 99 212 72 1950 187 2137 1252 64.70% 683 35.30%
9 Perth Town Hall 2 24 16 15 3 7 67 5 72 40 59.70% 27 40.30%
10 Queens Park Primary School 47 461 155 34 78 36 811 77 888 547 67.87% 259 32.13%
11 Redcliffe Primary School 30 532 300 52 142 35 1091 66 1157 655 60.42% 429 39.58%
12 Sevenoaks Senior College (formerly Cannington SHS) 63 618 335 79 127 35 1257 82 1339 773 62.14% 471 37.86%
13 Tranby Primary School 71 855 443 124 169 47 1709 47 1756 1112 66.03% 572 33.97%
14 WA Lapidary and Rockhunting Club (Inc) 28 306 147 33 67 13 594 41 635 385 65.25% 205 34.75%
Polling Place Totals 784 9880 4600 1044 2056 588 18952 1268 20220 12135 64.72% 6614 35.28%

Absent Votes 100 790 426 154 193 56 1719 77 1796 1093 64.14% 611 35.86%
Postal Votes 17 428 233 20 75 17 790 18 808 498 63.20% 290 36.80%
Pre-Poll Votes 8 209 74 32 49 11 383 18 401 265 69.74% 115 30.26%
Provisional Votes 0 4 1 1 0 0 6 2 8 4 66.67% 2 33.33%
Special Institutions & Remote 0 52 26 2 2 1 83 0 83 54 66.67% 27 33.33%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 125 1483 760 209 319 85 2981 115 3096 1914 64.68% 1045 35.32%

Total First Preferences Votes 909 11363 5360 1253 2375 673 21933 1383 23316 14049 64.72% 7659 35.28%

%Total Valid Votes 4.14% 51.81% 24.44% 5.71% 10.83% 3.07% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 90.86% Informal Votes = 5.93%

Distribution of Preferences

AGUERO RIPPER GODFREY HOLDOM GAUGG CROOK Votes Total

Preference Distribution  Richard  Eric  Glenys  Cliff  Bill  Brett remaining Exhausted Formal
Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 909 11,363 5,360 1,253 2,375 673 21,933 21,933
CROOK Excluded 61 125 274 88 116 664 9 673 with a majority of 
Total 970 11,488 5,634 1,341 2,491 21,924 9 21,933
AGUERO Excluded 351 208 316 73 948 22 970
Total 11,839 5,842 1,657 2,564 21,902 31 21,933
HOLDOM Excluded 894 392 345 1,631 26 1,657
Total 12,733 6,234 2,909 21,876 57 21,933
GAUGG Excluded 1,316 1,425 2,741 168 2,909

District Total 14,049 7,659 21,708 225 21,933

64.72% 35.28%
Absolute Majority = 10855

elected as the member for 
BELMONT

6390 votes

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

RIPPER GODFREY

ALP

Eric Stephen RIPPER
 Australian Labor Party

Belmont Electoral District

10 February 2001
East Metropolitan Region

 Eric  Glenys
LIB

2 Candidate Preferred

 Eric 
RIPPER 
(ALP)

64.72%

 Glenys 
GODFREY 

(LIB)
35.28%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

DEAN OSBORNE PALMER HELLYER GEOFFREY BUSSELL LUPI KELLY GIORGI
PP  Tony  Ian  Marilyn Joy  Ron Geoffrey  Alfred  Mary  Brendan  Alan Total 
No. Polling Place ALP LIB GRN DEM IND IND IND IND PHO Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Bunbury Pre-Primary Centre 317 424 95 9 2 6 2 161 74 1090 49 1139 530 49.03% 551 50.97%
2 Cooinda Primary School 577 598 116 18 8 9 13 164 181 1684 92 1776 875 52.36% 796 47.64%
3 Good News Family Centre 176 276 57 9 4 3 0 123 48 696 36 732 333 47.91% 362 52.09%
4 Newton Moore High School 590 561 97 21 8 4 11 166 209 1667 77 1744 871 52.92% 775 47.08%
5 Perth Town Hall 3 6 2 0 0 0 0 4 0 15 0 15 9 60.00% 6 40.00%
6 Sealinks Pre-Primary Centre 346 576 57 13 1 4 3 105 119 1224 51 1275 507 41.66% 710 58.34%
7 South Bunbury Pre-Primary Centre 520 444 69 13 6 7 6 139 122 1326 66 1392 726 54.92% 596 45.08%
8 Withers Primary School 837 560 108 29 10 21 6 111 280 1962 84 2046 1154 59.42% 788 40.58%

Polling Place Totals 3366 3445 601 112 39 54 41 973 1033 9664 455 10119 5005 52.20% 4584 47.80%

Absent Votes 410 452 111 26 10 5 4 98 124 1240 64 1304 589 47.81% 643 52.19%
Postal Votes 125 138 14 5 0 1 2 17 23 325 7 332 160 49.23% 165 50.77%
Pre-Poll Votes 154 182 21 6 2 7 1 40 47 460 7 467 222 48.47% 236 51.53%
Provisional Votes 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 3 2 66.67% 1 33.33%
Special Institutions & Remote 35 43 1 0 1 1 0 0 6 87 15 102 42 48.28% 45 51.72%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 726 815 148 37 13 14 7 155 200 2115 93 2208 1015 48.22% 1090 51.78%

Total First Preferences Votes 4092 4260 749 149 52 68 48 1128 1233 11779 548 12327 6020 51.48% 5674 48.52%

%Total Valid Votes 34.74% 36.17% 6.36% 1.26% 0.44% 0.58% 0.41% 9.58% 10.47% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 90.72% Informal Votes = 4.45%

Distribution of Preferences

DEAN OSBORNE PALMER HELLYER GEOFFREY BUSSELL LUPI KELLY GIORGI Votes Total
Preference Distribution  Tony  Ian  Marilyn Joy  Ron Geoffrey  Alfred  Mary  Brendan  Alan remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 4,092 4,260 749 149 52 68 48 1,128 1,233 11,779 11,779
LUPI Excluded 8 7 12 2 1 12 5 47 1 48 with a majority of 346 votes
Total 4,100 4,267 761 149 54 69 1,140 1,238 11,778 1 11,779
GEOFFREY Excluded 2 8 7 2 20 12 3 54 54

Total 4,102 4,275 768 151 89 1,152 1,241 11,778 1 11,779
BUSSELL Excluded 10 12 3 17 28 18 88 1 89
Total 4,112 4,287 771 168 1,180 1,259 11,777 2 11,779
HELLYER Excluded 27 30 58 41 8 164 4 168
Total 4,139 4,317 829 1,221 1,267 11,773 6 11,779
PALMER Excluded 231 148 358 81 818 11 829

Total 4,370 4,465 1,579 1,348 11,762 17 11,779
GIORGI Excluded 249 312 745 1,306 42 1,348

Total 4,619 4,777 2,324 11,720 59 11,779
KELLY Excluded 1,401 897 2,298 26 2,324

District Total 6,020 5,674 11,694 85 11,779

51.48% 48.52%
Absolute Majority = 5848

LIB

Bunbury Electoral District

10 February 2001

South West Region

 Tony  Ian

elected as the member for 
BUNBURY

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

DEAN OSBORNE

ALP

Anthony James DEAN
Australian Labor Party

2 Candidate Preferred

 Tony 
DEAN 
(ALP) 

51.48%

 Ian 
OSBORNE 

(LIB) 
48.52%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

RIEBELING RYAN VANDENBERG DEMPSEY

PP  Fred  Scott  Robin  Chris Total 

No. Polling Place ALP GRN LIB PHO Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Dampier Primary School 397 44 150 85 676 20 696 467 69.39% 206 30.61%
2 Karratha College 1329 177 873 288 2667 108 2775 1584 59.64% 1072 40.36%
3 Karratha Senior High School 745 67 361 161 1334 42 1376 871 65.44% 460 34.56%
4 Pannawonica Primary School 97 8 70 36 211 2 213 120 57.69% 88 42.31%
5 Paraburdoo District High School 351 19 116 53 539 22 561 397 73.65% 142 26.35%
6 Perth Town Hall 3 0 8 2 13 1 14 3 23.08% 10 76.92%
7 Roebourne Community Centre 296 14 51 33 394 32 426 324 82.44% 69 17.56%
8 Tom Price Primary School 664 53 278 97 1092 46 1138 757 69.32% 335 30.68%
9 Wickham Primary School 345 39 189 106 679 32 711 426 62.83% 252 37.17%

Polling Place Totals 4227 421 2096 861 7605 305 7910 4949 65.26% 2634 34.74%

Absent Votes 379 73 199 80 731 35 766 467 64.06% 262 35.94%
Postal Votes 111 8 43 23 185 4 189 124 67.03% 61 32.97%
Pre-Poll Votes 172 15 111 27 325 13 338 197 60.62% 128 39.38%
Provisional Votes 3 1 2 1 7 0 7 4 57.14% 3 42.86%
Special Institutions & Remote 7 1 2 1 11 1 12 8 72.73% 3 27.27%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 672 98 357 132 1259 53 1312 800 63.64% 457 36.36%

Total First Preferences Votes 4899 519 2453 993 8864 358 9222 5749 65.03% 3091 34.97%

%Total Valid Votes 55.27% 5.86% 27.67% 11.20% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 85.44% Informal Votes = 3.88%

Distribution of Preferences

RIEBELING RYAN VANDENBERG DEMPSEY Votes Total
 Fred  Scott  Robin  Chris remaining Exhausted Formal

Preference Distribution Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 4,899 519 2,453 993 8,864 8,864
RYAN Excluded 265 135 115 515 4 519 with a majority of 2658 votes
Total 5,164 2,588 1,108 8,860 4 8,864
DEMPSEY Excluded 585 503 1,088 20 1,108

District Total 5,749 3,091 8,840 24 8,864

65.03% 34.97%
Absolute Majority = 4421

elected as the member for 
BURRUP

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

RIEBELING VANDENBERG

ALP

Fredrick  RIEBELING
Australian Labor Party

Burrup Electoral District

10 February 2001
Mining & Pastoral Region

 Fred  Robin

LIB

2 Candidate Preferred

Fred
RIEBELING

(ALP)
65.03%

Robin 
VANDENBERG

(LIB) 
34.97%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

MORAN BELL
HODSON-
THOMAS KUMAR FARREN VAN NOORT CLARKE EVANS

PP  Ray  Eleanor  Katie  Vijay  Phill  Helen  Carol  Gary Total 
No. Polling Place CDP LIB ALP GRN DEM IND PHO Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Carine Senior High School 111 23 1422 868 176 92 759 178 3629 107 3736 1512 41.94% 2093 58.06%
2 Davallia Primary School 67 18 1026 417 98 67 310 95 2098 90 2188 743 35.67% 1340 64.33%
3 Duncraig Primary School 47 18 525 399 90 49 121 93 1342 77 1419 628 47.22% 702 52.78%
4 Glengarry Primary School 55 24 937 533 120 67 253 136 2125 107 2232 847 40.01% 1270 59.99%
5 Karrinyup Primary School 62 12 808 334 84 43 177 85 1605 47 1652 523 32.73% 1075 67.27%
6 Marmion Primary School 48 13 732 423 105 55 220 96 1692 61 1753 705 41.94% 976 58.06%
7 North Beach Autumn Centre 21 4 319 202 62 16 102 38 764 27 791 340 44.68% 421 55.32%
8 North Beach Primary School 86 16 827 586 170 68 271 134 2158 82 2240 979 45.77% 1160 54.23%
9 Perth Town Hall 1 0 9 14 7 2 1 3 37 2 39 19 51.35% 18 48.65%

10 Poynter Primary School 56 15 1001 381 95 55 231 82 1916 71 1987 650 34.05% 1259 65.95%
11 Sorrento Surf Club Hall 24 4 283 171 75 22 60 64 703 21 724 299 43.08% 395 56.92%
12 St Mary's Anglican Girls School 10 3 181 85 31 17 53 15 395 15 410 147 37.50% 245 62.50%
Polling Place Totals 588 150 8070 4413 1113 553 2558 1019 18464 707 19171 7392 40.29% 10954 59.71%

Absent Votes 50 21 937 497 236 76 165 133 2115 109 2224 839 39.97% 1260 60.03%
Postal Votes 11 6 356 150 34 16 44 38 655 9 664 230 35.28% 422 64.72%
Pre-Poll Votes 14 2 321 150 56 28 36 35 642 15 657 237 37.03% 403 62.97%
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Special Institutions & Remote 5 1 62 38 0 3 7 4 120 5 125 48 40.34% 71 59.66%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 80 30 1676 835 326 123 252 210 3532 138 3670 1354 38.58% 2156 61.42%

Total First Preferences Votes 668 180 9746 5248 1439 676 2810 1229 21996 845 22841 8746 40.02% 13110 59.98%

%Total Valid Votes 3.04% 0.82% 44.31% 23.86% 6.54% 3.07% 12.78% 5.59% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 92.16% Informal Votes = 3.70%

Distribution of Preferences

MORAN BELL
HODSON-
THOMAS KUMAR FARREN VAN NOORT CLARKE EVANS Votes Total

Preference Distribution  Ray  Eleanor  Katie  Vijay  Phill  Helen  Carol  Gary remaining Exhausted Formal
Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 668 180 9,746 5,248 1,439 676 2,810 1,229 21,996 21,996
BELL Excluded 29 29 29 28 7 30 23 175 5 180 with a majority of 4364 votes
Total 697 9,775 5,277 1,467 683 2,840 1,252 21,991 5 21,996
VAN NOORT Excluded 32 112 139 197 160 30 670 13 683

Total 729 9,887 5,416 1,664 3,000 1,282 21,978 18 21,996
MORAN Excluded 430 96 78 79 43 726 3 729
Total 10,317 5,512 1,742 3,079 1,325 21,975 21 21,996
EVANS Excluded 321 158 211 595 1,285 40 1,325
Total 10,638 5,670 1,953 3,674 21,935 61 21,996
FARREN Excluded 300 585 1,040 1,925 28 1,953

Total 10,938 6,255 4,714 21,907 89 21,996
CLARKE Excluded 2,172 2,491 4,663 51 4,714

District Total 13,110 8,746 21,856 140 21,996

59.98% 40.02%
Absolute Majority = 10929

Carine Electoral District

10 February 2001
North Metropolitan Region

 Vijay  Katie

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

KUMAR HODSON-THOMAS

LIBALP

Katina  HODSON-THOMAS
Liberal

elected as the member for 
CARINE

2 Candidate Preferred

 Vijay 
KUMAR 
(ALP) 

40.02%

 Katie 
HODSON-
THOMAS 

(LIB) 
59.98%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

ANDERTON HEEDES MINORGAN CONSTABLE MICHAEL EMERSON
PP  Marlene  Candice  Mary  Elizabeth  David  Christine Total 
No. Polling Place LIB GRN CDP IND ALP DEM Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Churchlands Pre-Primary Centre 254 43 18 554 115 16 1000 17 1017 726 72.60% 274 27.40%
2 Churchlands Senior High School 145 29 17 397 85 9 682 5 687 515 75.51% 167 24.49%
3 City Beach Primary School 431 65 30 665 152 20 1363 34 1397 890 65.44% 470 34.56%
4 Doubleview Primary School 310 79 28 472 257 23 1169 44 1213 805 69.34% 356 30.66%
5 Edith Cowan University - Churchlands Campus Car Park 83 15 10 171 42 8 329 12 341 229 70.03% 98 29.97%
6 Floreat Park Pre-Primary Centre 233 42 19 454 105 9 862 17 879 606 70.38% 255 29.62%
7 Floreat Primary School 357 63 34 720 167 17 1358 25 1383 941 69.50% 413 30.50%
8 Kapinara Primary School 363 55 23 685 114 12 1252 27 1279 853 68.13% 399 31.87%
9 Lake Monger Primary School 215 76 34 318 280 30 953 53 1006 663 70.01% 284 29.99%
10 Perth Town Hall 6 4 0 13 20 0 43 0 43 34 79.07% 9 20.93%
11 Wembley Church of Christ Hall 161 27 24 314 152 13 691 20 711 505 73.08% 186 26.92%
12 Wembley Downs Primary School 900 201 110 1600 508 51 3370 92 3462 2315 68.82% 1049 31.18%
13 Wembley Primary School 461 153 56 840 412 59 1981 47 2028 1442 73.05% 532 26.95%
14 Woodlands Primary School 706 127 117 1255 479 37 2721 86 2807 1883 69.28% 835 30.72%
Polling Place Totals 4625 979 520 8458 2888 304 17774 479 18253 12407 69.96% 5327 30.04%

Absent Votes 536 183 44 627 346 72 1808 72 1880 1137 62.92% 670 37.08%
Postal Votes 147 28 24 305 100 11 615 18 633 439 71.38% 176 28.62%
Pre-Poll Votes 173 37 5 272 80 23 590 13 603 400 67.80% 190 32.20%
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Special Institutions & Remote 102 2 1 152 23 1 281 20 301 174 61.92% 107 38.08%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 958 250 74 1356 549 107 3294 123 3417 2150 65.29% 1143 34.71%

Total First Preferences Votes 5583 1229 594 9814 3437 411 21068 602 21670 14557 69.23% 6470 30.77%

%Total Valid Votes 26.50% 5.83% 2.82% 46.58% 16.31% 1.95% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 91.1% Informal Votes = 2.78%

Distribution of Preferences

ANDERTON HEEDES MINORGAN CONSTABLE MICHAEL EMERSON Votes Total
Preference Distribution  Marlene  Candice  Mary  Elizabeth  David  Christine remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 5,583 1,229 594 9,814 3,437 411 21,068 21,068
EMERSON Excluded 27 128 19 130 106 410 1 411 with a majority of 8087 votes
Total 5,610 1,357 613 9,944 3,543 21,067 1 21,068
MINORGAN Excluded 363 64 102 78 607 6 613

Total 5,973 1,421 10,046 3,621 21,061 7 21,068
HEEDES Excluded 166 791 455 1,412 9 1,421
Total 6,139 10,837 4,076 21,052 16 21,068
MICHAEL Excluded 331 3,720 4,051 25 4,076

District Total 6,470 14,557 21,027 41 21,068

30.77% 69.23%
Absolute Majority = 10514

Churchlands Electoral District

10 February 2001

North Metropolitan Region

 Elizabeth  Marlene

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

CONSTABLE ANDERTON

LIBIND

Elizabeth  CONSTABLE
Independent

elected as the member for 
CHURCHLANDS

2 Candidate Preferred

Elizabeth 
CONSTABLE 

(IND) 
69.23%

 Marlene 
ANDERTON 

(LIB) 
30.77%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

LOGAN SMEDLEY GIER COMLEY DONALDSON
PP  Francis  Heather M  Jerry  Sandra  Andrew Total 
No. Polling Place ALP GRN PHO LIB DEM Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Bibra Lake Primary School 1003 305 182 723 115 2328 44 2372 1366 59.52% 929 40.48%
2 Coogee Community Hall 543 164 120 355 49 1231 82 1313 730 60.08% 485 39.92%
3 Jandakot Primary School 405 100 76 297 51 929 45 974 522 57.05% 393 42.95%
4 Lakeland Senior High School 514 108 88 204 31 945 24 969 657 70.95% 269 29.05%
5 Mater Christi Catholic Primary School 271 50 37 117 26 501 39 540 335 67.27% 163 32.73%
6 Newton Primary School 1531 255 114 574 68 2542 305 2847 1807 71.31% 727 28.69%
7 Perth Town Hall 7 3 1 6 0 17 0 17 10 58.82% 7 41.18%
8 Phoenix Primary School 1220 193 132 390 67 2002 93 2095 1472 74.57% 502 25.43%
9 South Coogee Primary School 466 127 76 275 29 973 72 1045 622 64.46% 343 35.54%

10 South Lake Primary School 1035 129 116 349 77 1706 136 1842 1228 72.32% 470 27.68%
11 Southwell Primary School 779 116 65 182 28 1170 41 1211 917 79.81% 232 20.19%
12 Spearwood Primary School 1492 247 174 478 105 2496 215 2711 1811 73.29% 660 26.71%
13 St Luke's Primary School 242 73 35 133 27 510 11 521 308 60.99% 197 39.01%
14 Wattleup Primary School 321 99 43 92 5 560 48 608 430 77.76% 123 22.24%
15 Yangebup Primary School 1416 272 232 576 111 2607 154 2761 1773 68.59% 812 31.41%

Polling Place Totals 11245 2241 1491 4751 789 20517 1309 21826 13988 68.91% 6312 31.09%

Absent Votes 831 257 162 476 80 1806 115 1921 1122 62.82% 664 37.18%
Postal Votes 236 62 35 127 12 472 3 475 303 64.74% 165 35.26%
Pre-Poll Votes 163 48 32 91 28 362 4 366 225 62.33% 136 37.67%
Provisional Votes 14 2 1 1 0 18 3 21 16 88.89% 2 11.11%
Special Institutions & Remote 38 0 1 7 3 49 13 62 39 79.59% 10 20.41%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 1282 369 231 702 123 2707 138 2845 1705 63.57% 977 36.43%

Total First Preferences Votes 12527 2610 1722 5453 912 23224 1447 24671 15693 68.28% 7289 31.72%

%Total Valid Votes 53.94% 11.24% 7.41% 23.48% 3.93% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 92.84% Informal Votes = 5.87%

Distribution of Preferences

LOGAN SMEDLEY GIER COMLEY DONALDSON Votes Total
Preference Distribution  Francis  Heather M  Jerry  Sandra  Andrew remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 12,527 2,610 1,722 5,453 912 23,224 23,224
DONALDSON Excluded 219 329 82 245 875 37 912 with a majority of 8404 votes
Total 12,746 2,939 1,804 5,698 23,187 37 23,224
GIER Excluded 467 801 418 1,686 118 1,804
Total 13,213 3,740 6,116 23,069 155 23,224
SMEDLEY Excluded 2,480 1,173 3,653 87 3,740

District Total 15,693 7,289 22,982 242 23,224

68.28% 31.72%
Absolute Majority = 11492

LIB

Cockburn Electoral District

10 February 2001
South Metropolitan Region

 Francis  Sandra

elected as the member for 
COCKBURN

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

LOGAN COMLEY

ALP

Francis Michael LOGAN
Australian Labor Party

2 Candidate Preferred

 Francis 
LOGAN 
(ALP) 

68.28%

 Sandra 
COMLEY 

(LIB) 
31.72%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

MURPHY HOUGH MURRAY MARCIANO THOMAS TURNBULL WILLIAMS
PP  Peter  Jan  Mick  Frank  Steve  Hilda  Andrew S. Total 
No. Polling Place GRN PHO ALP IND LIB NP IND Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Allanson Primary School 23 72 162 3 21 67 6 354 13 367 216 63.34% 125 36.66%
2 Balingup Primary School 76 28 53 1 65 86 3 312 14 326 126 40.38% 186 59.62%
3 Boddington District High School 43 93 152 2 86 238 6 620 40 660 233 38.01% 380 61.99%
4 Boyanup Primary School 75 118 185 3 200 124 8 713 34 747 309 43.71% 398 56.29%
5 Boyup Brook Family Stop Centre 30 114 73 6 154 188 4 569 24 593 157 27.69% 410 72.31%
6 Brookhampton Hall 9 14 14 0 35 39 0 111 3 114 27 24.55% 83 75.45%
7 Chowerup Primary School 0 12 1 0 9 12 0 34 0 34 4 11.76% 30 88.24%
8 Collie Baptist Church 13 58 323 21 22 136 4 577 28 605 388 67.60% 186 32.40%
9 Collie Court House 40 132 466 22 46 144 17 867 29 896 596 70.04% 255 29.96%

10 Collie St John's Ambulance Centre 34 136 634 18 64 213 15 1114 55 1169 765 69.67% 333 30.33%
11 Dardanup Primary School 54 126 139 4 213 201 14 751 46 797 257 34.36% 491 65.64%
12 Dinninup Hall 5 24 18 0 29 45 2 123 9 132 26 21.31% 96 78.69%
13 Donnybrook Memorial Hall 134 194 264 12 384 399 24 1411 76 1487 484 34.72% 910 65.28%
14 Ferguson Hall 10 18 24 0 40 58 1 151 5 156 38 25.50% 111 74.50%
15 Kirup Hall 23 42 25 1 40 66 1 198 16 214 74 37.76% 122 62.24%
16 Margaretta Wilson Centre 40 168 744 42 57 227 20 1298 57 1355 916 71.45% 366 28.55%
17 Mayanup Hall 2 26 2 1 27 44 1 103 5 108 16 15.53% 87 84.47%
18 Perth Town Hall 2 0 7 0 1 2 0 12 1 13 9 75.00% 3 25.00%
19 River Valley Primary School 27 58 51 7 61 106 4 314 7 321 100 32.36% 209 67.64%
20 Wilson Park Primary School 19 68 214 25 22 57 2 407 25 432 285 70.72% 118 29.28%
21 Yabberup Hall 30 33 38 4 51 57 3 216 9 225 68 32.38% 142 67.62%

Polling Place Totals 689 1534 3589 172 1627 2509 135 10255 496 10751 5094 50.26% 5041 49.74%

Absent Votes 126 172 370 15 205 293 22 1203 75 1278 565 47.32% 629 52.68%
Postal Votes 15 47 94 1 27 60 3 247 5 252 127 51.42% 120 48.58%
Pre-Poll Votes 13 51 82 2 30 49 2 229 11 240 123 53.95% 105 46.05%
Provisional Votes 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 2 100.00% 0 0.00%
Special Institutions & Remote 1 7 25 1 8 11 1 54 1 55 36 66.67% 18 33.33%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 155 277 573 19 270 413 28 1735 92 1827 853 49.45% 872 50.55%

Total First Preferences Votes 844 1811 4162 191 1897 2922 163 11990 588 12578 5947 50.14% 5913 49.86%

%Total Valid Votes 7.04% 15.10% 34.71% 1.59% 15.82% 24.37% 1.36% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 93.7% Informal Votes = 4.67%

Distribution of Preferences

MURPHY HOUGH MURRAY MARCIANO THOMAS TURNBULL WILLIAMS Votes Total
Preference Distribution  Peter  Jan  Mick  Frank  Steve  Hilda  Andrew S. remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 844 1,811 4,162 191 1,897 2,922 163 11,990 11,990
WILLIAMS Excluded 19 16 30 49 10 29 153 10 163 with a majority of 34 votes
Total 863 1,827 4,192 240 1,907 2,951 11,980 10 11,990
MARCIANO Excluded 48 54 60 16 49 227 13 240

Total 911 1,881 4,252 1,923 3,000 11,967 23 11,990
MURPHY Excluded 170 471 69 186 896 15 911
Total 2,051 4,723 1,992 3,186 11,952 38 11,990
THOMAS Excluded 227 110 1,642 1,979 13 1,992
Total 2,278 4,833 4,828 11,939 51 11,990
HOUGH Excluded 1,114 1,085 2,199 79 2,278

District Total 5,947 5,913 11,860 130 11,990

50.14% 49.86%
Absolute Majority = 5931

Collie Electoral District

10 February 2001
South West Region

 Mick  Hilda

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

MURRAY TURNBULL

NPALP

Michael Philip MURRAY
Australian Labor Party
elected as the member for 

COLLIE

2 Candidate Preferred

 Mick
 MURRAY 

(ALP) 
50.14%

 Hilda 
TURNBULL 

(NP) 
49.86%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

KENWORTHY WALKER NIELD BARNETT WINCHESTER
PP  Dianne  Steve  Simon  Colin  Andrew R. Total 
No. Polling Place PHO GRN ALP LIB DEM Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 City Beach Primary School 17 63 91 250 27 448 9 457 154 34.53% 292 65.47%
2 Claremont Primary School 77 272 339 926 73 1687 42 1729 587 34.88% 1096 65.12%
3 Cottesloe Civic Centre Lesser Hall 111 361 481 1307 132 2392 68 2460 849 35.67% 1531 64.33%
4 Cottesloe School for Deaf and Hearing Impaired Children 53 134 201 706 42 1136 31 1167 328 29.00% 803 71.00%
5 Floreat Primary School 34 75 73 402 25 609 22 631 149 24.51% 459 75.49%
6 Floreat Scout Hall 24 65 149 328 42 608 11 619 225 37.19% 380 62.81%
7 Graylands Primary School 164 284 662 1450 149 2709 92 2801 993 36.89% 1699 63.11%
8 Mosman Park All Saints Anglican Church 62 88 195 378 30 753 15 768 311 41.63% 436 58.37%
9 Mosman Park Memorial Hall 167 366 743 988 107 2371 80 2451 1153 48.86% 1207 51.14%

10 North Cottesloe Primary School 98 290 407 1060 110 1965 49 2014 754 38.39% 1210 61.61%
11 North Fremantle Community Hall 58 216 361 352 42 1029 38 1067 599 58.44% 426 41.56%
12 Perth Town Hall 1 6 11 10 1 29 1 30 17 58.62% 12 41.38%
13 Swanbourne Primary School 98 276 366 797 111 1648 27 1675 668 40.63% 976 59.37%
Polling Place Totals 964 2496 4079 8954 891 17384 485 17869 6787 39.20% 10527 60.80%

Absent Votes 82 383 441 1056 118 2080 69 2149 790 38.11% 1283 61.89%
Postal Votes 35 63 158 274 33 563 11 574 241 42.81% 322 57.19%
Pre-Poll Votes 40 95 178 502 46 861 19 880 270 31.43% 589 68.57%
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Special Institutions & Remote 17 9 90 248 16 380 16 396 101 26.72% 277 73.28%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 174 550 867 2080 213 3884 115 3999 1402 36.20% 2471 63.80%

Total First Preferences Votes 1138 3046 4946 11034 1104 21268 600 21868 8189 38.65% 12998 61.35%

%Total Valid Votes 5.35% 14.32% 23.26% 51.88% 5.19% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 88.82% Informal Votes = 2.74%

Distribution of Preferences

KENWORTHY WALKER NIELD BARNETT WINCHESTER Votes Total
Preference Distribution  Dianne  Steve  Simon  Colin  Andrew R. remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 1,138 3,046 4,946 11,034 1,104 21,268 21,268
WINCHESTER Excluded 67 511 193 324 1,095 9 1,104 with a majority of 4809 votes
Total 1,205 3,557 5,139 11,358 21,259 9 21,268
KENWORTHY Excluded 621 179 374 1,174 31 1,205

Total 4,178 5,318 11,732 21,228 40 21,268
WALKER Excluded 2,871 1,266 4,137 41 4,178

District Total 8,189 12,998 21,187 81 21,268

38.65% 61.35%
Absolute Majority = 10594

LIB

Cottesloe Electoral District

10 February 2001
North Metropolitan Region

 Simon  Colin

elected as the member for 
COTTESLOE

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

NIELD BARNETT

ALP

Colin James BARNETT
Liberal

2 Candidate Preferred

Simon 
NIELD 
(ALP) 

38.65%

 Colin 
BARNETT 

(LIB) 
61.35%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

HALL LINDSEY GREIG KELLY STALLARD DAY
PP  Catherine  Frank  Tom  Gail  Geoff  John Total 
No. Polling Place GRN IND PHO DEM ALP LIB Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Falls Road Primary School 86 137 57 39 212 316 847 28 875 376 44.76% 464 55.24%
2 Forrestfield Primary School 172 187 363 93 1172 738 2725 123 2848 1664 61.68% 1034 38.32%
3 Forrestfield Senior High School 254 260 384 124 1290 1015 3327 168 3495 1862 56.68% 1423 43.32%
4 Gooseberry Hill Community Hall 130 197 121 46 375 559 1428 45 1473 610 43.17% 803 56.83%
5 Helena Valley Childcare Centre 34 53 48 17 239 262 653 18 671 317 48.84% 332 51.16%
6 Helena Valley Recreation Hall 71 52 58 32 182 229 624 30 654 300 48.54% 318 51.46%
7 Kalamunda Agricultural Hall 234 427 241 159 876 1106 3043 109 3152 1444 48.04% 1562 51.96%
8 Kalamunda Primary School 142 213 139 37 343 505 1379 53 1432 628 46.11% 734 53.89%
9 Lesmurdie Primary School 182 284 222 109 655 1005 2457 94 2551 1102 45.37% 1327 54.63%
10 Maida Vale Primary School 147 233 235 82 722 932 2351 128 2479 1095 47.02% 1234 52.98%
11 Perth Town Hall 12 2 0 3 6 9 32 0 32 18 58.06% 13 41.94%
12 Walliston Primary School 71 112 78 40 245 336 882 41 923 385 44.46% 481 55.54%
Polling Place Totals 1535 2157 1946 781 6317 7012 19748 837 20585 9801 50.19% 9725 49.81%

Absent Votes 234 109 190 90 561 719 1903 102 2005 921 48.70% 970 51.30%
Postal Votes 51 48 49 24 169 230 571 18 589 263 46.06% 308 53.94%
Pre-Poll Votes 47 45 49 28 128 218 515 7 522 217 42.38% 295 57.62%
Provisional Votes 1 0 2 0 4 5 12 1 13 7 58.33% 5 41.67%
Special Institutions & Remote 6 22 12 3 52 90 185 13 198 71 38.38% 114 61.62%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 339 224 302 145 914 1262 3186 141 3327 1479 46.64% 1692 53.36%

Total First Preferences Votes 1874 2381 2248 926 7231 8274 22934 978 23912 11280 49.70% 11417 50.30%

%Total Valid Votes 8.17% 10.38% 9.80% 4.04% 31.53% 36.08% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 92.69% Informal Votes = 4.09%

Distribution of Preferences

HALL LINDSEY GREIG KELLY STALLARD DAY Votes Total

Preference Distribution  Catherine  Frank  Tom  Gail  Geoff  John remaining Exhausted Formal
Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 1,874 2,381 2,248 926 7,231 8,274 22,934 22,934
KELLY Excluded 301 213 58 178 159 909 17 926 with a majority of 
Total 2,175 2,594 2,306 7,409 8,433 22,917 17 22,934
HALL Excluded 995 215 623 313 2,146 29 2,175

Total 3,589 2,521 8,032 8,746 22,888 46 22,934
GREIG Excluded 1,444 421 556 2,421 100 2,521
Total 5,033 8,453 9,302 22,788 146 22,934
LINDSEY Excluded 2,827 2,115 4,942 91 5,033

District Total 11,280 11,417 22,697 237 22,934

49.70% 50.30%
Absolute Majority = 11349

137 votes

ALP

elected as the member for 
DARLING RANGE

DAY

LIB

John Howard Dadley DAY
Liberal

Darling Range Electoral District

10 February 2001
East Metropolitan Region

 Geoff  John

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

STALLARD

2 Candidate Preferred

 John
DAY
(LIB)

50.30%

 Geoff 
STALLARD 

(ALP)
49.70%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

HUGHES BARTLEY MARSHALL PEMBER DACHEFF
PP  John  Matthew  Arthur  Don  Carl Total 
No. Polling Place ALP GRN LIB IND PHO Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Bortolo Pavilion 462 40 332 58 153 1045 26 1071 589 56.63% 451 43.37%
2 Coodanup Senior High School 802 101 485 68 276 1732 98 1830 1016 59.17% 701 40.83%
3 Falcon Football Pavilion 894 175 1036 50 312 2467 89 2556 1130 46.18% 1317 53.82%
4 Glencoe Primary School 1050 205 1827 111 404 3597 135 3732 1369 38.33% 2203 61.67%
5 Halls Head Primary School 658 97 728 80 166 1729 27 1756 799 46.62% 915 53.38%
6 Perth Town Hall 1 3 5 0 2 11 0 11 5 45.45% 6 54.55%
7 Riverside Primary School 511 74 337 44 182 1148 46 1194 672 58.84% 470 41.16%
8 Southern Estuary Progress Association Hall 333 96 527 38 140 1134 39 1173 456 40.64% 666 59.36%

Polling Place Totals 4711 791 5277 449 1635 12863 460 13323 6036 47.29% 6729 52.71%

Absent Votes 397 102 495 40 152 1186 53 1239 553 46.86% 627 53.14%
Postal Votes 146 24 230 14 62 476 8 484 185 38.87% 291 61.13%
Pre-Poll Votes 132 10 118 8 38 306 8 314 163 53.27% 143 46.73%
Provisional Votes 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0.00% 1 100.00%
Special Institutions & Remote 16 2 19 1 3 41 2 43 20 48.78% 21 51.22%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 691 138 863 63 255 2010 71 2081 921 45.96% 1083 54.04%

Total First Preferences Votes 5402 929 6140 512 1890 14873 531 15404 6957 47.11% 7812 52.89%

%Total Valid Votes 36.32% 6.25% 41.28% 3.44% 12.71% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 89.99% Informal Votes = 3.45%

Distribution of Preferences

HUGHES BARTLEY MARSHALL PEMBER DACHEFF Votes Total
Preference Distribution  John  Matthew  Arthur  Don  Carl remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 5,402 929 6,140 512 1,890 14,873 14,873
PEMBER Excluded 96 110 187 106 499 13 512 with a majority of 855 votes
Total 5,498 1,039 6,327 1,996 14,860 13 14,873
BARTLEY Excluded 555 288 187 1,030 9 1,039
Total 6,053 6,615 2,183 14,851 22 14,873
DACHEFF Excluded 904 1,197 2,101 82 2,183

District Total 6,957 7,812 14,769 104 14,873

47.11% 52.89%
Absolute Majority = 7385

Dawesville Electoral District

10 February 2001
South West Region

 John  Arthur

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

HUGHES MARSHALL

LIBALP

Arthur Dix MARSHALL
Liberal

elected as the member for 
DAWESVILLE

2 Candidate Preferred

 John 
HUGHES 

(ALP) 
47.11%

 Arthur 
MARSHALL

 (LIB)
 52.89%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

WILLIAMS AYERS BOWLER SMITH

PP  Suzie  Laurie  John  Neville Total 

No. Polling Place IND LIB ALP PHO Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Boulder Primary School 306 421 801 313 1841 87 1928 1102 60.19% 729 39.81%
2 Bullfinch CWA Hall 4 6 11 7 28 5 33 17 62.96% 10 37.04%
3 Coolgardie Community Recreation Centre 38 82 160 106 386 9 395 223 59.47% 152 40.53%
4 East Kalgoorlie Primary School 17 19 77 15 128 2 130 94 74.02% 33 25.98%
5 John Paul College 14 58 69 26 167 9 176 83 49.70% 84 50.30%
6 Kalgoorlie Town Hall 41 117 114 56 328 24 352 157 48.01% 170 51.99%
7 Kambalda Primary School 41 45 178 45 309 19 328 227 73.70% 81 26.30%
8 Kambalda West District High School 140 180 367 135 822 52 874 519 63.45% 299 36.55%
9 Laverton Lesser Hall 22 49 83 41 195 9 204 105 54.69% 87 45.31%

10 Leinster Community Hall 22 69 74 27 192 7 199 100 52.08% 92 47.92%
11 Leonora Recreation Centre 40 127 124 45 336 5 341 159 47.75% 174 52.25%
12 Marvel Loch Primary School 11 9 21 17 58 3 61 33 56.90% 25 43.10%
13 Menzies Town Hall 9 17 38 14 78 0 78 44 56.41% 34 43.59%
14 Norseman Court House 59 67 161 136 423 21 444 245 60.49% 160 39.51%
15 O'Connor Primary School 30 75 76 21 202 4 206 102 51.26% 97 48.74%
16 Perth Town Hall 0 4 7 1 12 2 14 7 58.33% 5 41.67%
17 Southern Cross Community Centre 65 168 107 83 423 26 449 170 40.67% 248 59.33%
Polling Place Totals 859 1513 2468 1088 5928 284 6212 3387 57.73% 2480 42.27%

Absent Votes 96 249 358 129 832 50 882 466 56.28% 362 43.72%
Postal Votes 33 82 79 43 237 2 239 109 45.99% 128 54.01%
Pre-Poll Votes 30 66 134 45 275 10 285 173 63.14% 101 36.86%
Provisional Votes 0 2 3 1 6 0 6 4 66.67% 2 33.33%
Special Institutions & Remote 18 10 101 4 133 1 134 113 85.61% 19 14.39%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 177 409 675 222 1483 63 1546 865 58.56% 612 41.44%

Total First Preferences Votes 1036 1922 3143 1310 7411 347 7758 4252 57.90% 3092 42.10%

%Total Valid Votes 13.98% 25.93% 42.41% 17.68% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 82.4% Informal Votes = 4.47%

Distribution of Preferences

WILLIAMS AYERS BOWLER SMITH Votes Total
 Suzie  Laurie  John  Neville remaining Exhausted Formal

Preference Distribution Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 1,036 1,922 3,143 1,310 7,411 7,411
WILLIAMS Excluded 386 376 260 1,022 14 1,036 with a majority of 1160 votes
Total 2,308 3,519 1,570 7,397 14 7,411
SMITH Excluded 784 733 1,517 53 1,570

District Total 3,092 4,252 7,344 67 7,411

42.10% 57.90%
Absolute Majority = 3673

LIBALP

John James Mansell BOWLER
Australian Labor Party
elected as the member for 

EYRE

Eyre Electoral District

10 February 2001
Mining & Pastoral Region

 John  Laurie

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

BOWLER AYERS

2 Candidate Preferred

John 
BOWLER 

(ALP) 
57.90%

Laurie 
AYERS

(LIB) 
42.10%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

RATCLIFFE PARKER McGINTY ALEXANDER JOHNSTON SCOLARO BENBOW HALL
PP  Steve  Fred  Jim  Ian  Bob  Rita  Anthony  William Total 
No. Polling Place IND ALP GRN PHO LIB DEM Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Beaconsfield Pre-Primary School 27 8 1003 307 50 364 18 58 1835 176 2011 1365 74.75% 461 25.25%
2 Bicton Primary School 26 8 452 171 65 589 3 45 1359 57 1416 636 47.18% 712 52.82%
3 Coogee Community Hall 19 3 347 90 74 231 4 31 799 85 884 462 58.78% 324 41.22%
4 East Fremantle Primary School 45 14 1006 487 94 511 15 86 2258 152 2410 1551 69.49% 681 30.51%
5 Fremantle Primary School (formerly South Terrace PS) 13 6 638 359 43 299 11 50 1419 97 1516 1028 72.86% 383 27.14%
6 Palmyra Primary School 40 4 637 197 80 303 1 52 1314 83 1397 878 67.38% 425 32.62%
7 Perth Town Hall 0 0 19 8 0 6 1 3 37 2 39 27 72.97% 10 27.03%
8 Phoenix Primary School 26 8 640 137 68 208 2 33 1122 164 1286 817 73.34% 297 26.66%
9 Richmond Primary School 37 3 793 376 130 868 6 75 2288 116 2404 1175 51.81% 1093 48.19%

10 Rottnest Island Primary School 2 1 48 30 4 40 1 6 132 9 141 78 60.00% 52 40.00%
11 Victoria Pavilion, Fremantle Oval 15 6 557 307 60 190 18 51 1204 84 1288 898 75.08% 298 24.92%
12 White Gum Valley Primary School 25 5 876 299 77 235 13 46 1576 149 1725 1221 77.87% 347 22.13%
13 Winterfold Primary School 30 7 1025 144 84 334 11 34 1669 227 1896 1228 74.11% 429 25.89%

Polling Place Totals 305 73 8041 2912 829 4178 104 570 17012 1401 18413 11364 67.34% 5512 32.66%

Absent Votes 45 7 760 348 90 413 7 70 1740 112 1852 1155 66.65% 578 33.35%
Postal Votes 9 1 359 56 26 136 0 21 608 22 630 423 69.69% 184 30.31%
Pre-Poll Votes 18 5 274 110 30 153 0 29 619 7 626 407 66.29% 207 33.71%
Provisional Votes 0 0 4 4 0 1 0 1 10 1 11 6 60.00% 4 40.00%
Special Institutions & Remote 6 4 80 4 4 60 1 3 162 15 177 93 57.76% 68 42.24%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 78 17 1477 522 150 763 8 124 3139 157 3296 2084 66.69% 1041 33.31%

Total First Preferences Votes 383 90 9518 3434 979 4941 112 694 20151 1558 21709 13448 67.24% 6553 32.76%

%Total Valid Votes 1.90% 0.45% 47.23% 17.04% 4.86% 24.52% 0.56% 3.44% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 89.19% Informal Votes = 7.18%

Distribution of Preferences

RATCLIFFE PARKER McGINTY ALEXANDER JOHNSTON SCOLARO BENBOW HALL Votes Total
Preference Distribution  Steve  Fred  Jim  Ian  Bob  Rita  Anthony  William remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 383 90 9,518 3,434 979 4,941 112 694 20,151 20,151
PARKER Excluded 20 20 11 12 10 7 4 84 6 90 with a majority of 6895 votes
Total 403 9,538 3,445 991 4,951 119 698 20,145 6 20,151
BENBOW Excluded 10 14 71 5 9 8 117 2 119

Total 413 9,552 3,516 996 4,960 706 20,143 8 20,151
RATCLIFFE Excluded 159 105 37 45 59 405 8 413
Total 9,711 3,621 1,033 5,005 765 20,135 16 20,151
HALL Excluded 182 345 48 184 759 6 765
Total 9,893 3,966 1,081 5,189 20,129 22 20,151
JOHNSTON Excluded 242 335 447 1,024 57 1,081

Total 10,135 4,301 5,636 20,072 79 20,151
ALEXANDER Excluded 3,313 917 4,230 71 4,301

District Total 13,448 6,553 20,001 150 20,151

67.24% 32.76%
Absolute Majority = 10001

LIB

Fremantle Electoral District

10 February 2001
South Metropolitan Region

 Jim  Rita

elected as the member for 
FREMANTLE

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

McGINTY SCOLARO

ALP

James Andrew McGINTY
Australian Labor Party

2 Candidate Preferred

 Rita
 SCOLARO

 (LIB) 
32.76%

 Jim 
McGINTY 

(ALP) 
67.24%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

ASHPLANT PARAVICINI FLANIGAN WALTON BLOFFWITCH DOUGLAS HILL SHARP ROLSTON GYORGY HEALY
PP  Ron  Ross  Brendin  Michael  Bob  Mark  Shane  Noel  Don  Stephan  Jackie Total 
No. Polling Place IND PHO NP IND LIB IND ALP IND IND IND IND Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Allendale Primary School 40 295 125 22 319 8 356 1 9 0 162 1337 77 1414 733 55.74% 582 44.26%
2 Beachlands Primary School 12 158 37 3 184 7 262 1 2 2 75 743 19 762 389 52.71% 349 47.29%
3 Bluff Point Primary School 41 401 186 6 455 8 394 3 11 1 291 1797 80 1877 927 52.46% 840 47.54%
4 Geraldton Civic Centre 41 222 125 15 350 10 282 2 10 2 168 1227 62 1289 615 50.95% 592 49.05%
5 Geraldton Primary School 21 184 97 14 288 10 231 2 6 1 168 1022 57 1079 528 52.38% 480 47.62%
6 Geraldton Secondary College (Highbury Street Campus) 15 95 58 5 82 4 120 0 1 0 65 445 22 467 247 57.04% 186 42.96%
7 Geraldton St John of God Hospital 15 68 52 7 128 5 119 0 3 0 45 442 26 468 214 48.86% 224 51.14%
8 Perth Town Hall 0 0 2 0 5 0 3 0 0 0 5 15 0 15 7 46.67% 8 53.33%
9 Rangeway Primary School 38 257 54 3 154 7 357 3 4 2 99 978 36 1014 650 68.35% 301 31.65%
10 Spalding Family Centre 21 199 66 10 146 2 235 3 1 0 69 752 45 797 441 60.08% 293 39.92%

Polling Place Totals 244 1879 802 85 2111 61 2359 15 47 8 1147 8758 424 9182 4751 55.21% 3855 44.79%

Absent Votes 34 170 81 13 215 12 219 4 10 0 93 851 50 901 413 49.17% 427 50.83%
Postal Votes 4 21 13 3 36 1 43 0 0 0 14 135 4 139 68 50.37% 67 49.63%
Pre-Poll Votes 8 46 35 3 92 3 58 0 4 0 34 283 6 289 121 42.91% 161 57.09%
Provisional Votes 0 1 0 0 1 1 5 0 0 0 1 9 0 9 8 88.89% 1 11.11%
Special Institutions & Remote 5 4 4 3 14 1 21 0 0 0 9 61 5 66 32 54.24% 27 45.76%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 51 242 133 22 358 18 346 4 14 0 151 1339 65 1404 642 48.45% 683 51.55%

Total First Preferences Votes 295 2121 935 107 2469 79 2705 19 61 8 1298 10097 489 10586 5393 54.30% 4538 45.70%

%Total Valid Votes 2.92% 21.01% 9.26% 1.06% 24.45% 0.78% 26.79% 0.19% 0.60% 0.08% 12.86% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 89.67% Informal Votes = 4.62%

Distribution of Preferences

ASHPLANT PARAVICINI FLANIGAN WALTON BLOFFWITCH DOUGLAS HILL SHARP ROLSTON GYORGY HEALY Votes Total
Preference Distribution  Ron  Ross  Brendin  Michael  Bob  Mark  Shane  Noel  Don  Stephan  Jackie remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 295 2,121 935 107 2,469 79 2,705 19 61 8 1,298 10,097 10,097
GYORGY Excluded 2 2 1 3 8 8

Total 295 2,123 935 107 2,469 79 2,707 19 62 1,301 10,097 10,097
SHARP Excluded 1 1 1 2 3 5 4 17 2 19

Total 295 2,124 936 108 2,469 81 2,710 67 1,305 10,095 2 10,097
ROLSTON Excluded 22 4 3 3 10 4 4 17 67 67
Total 317 2,128 939 111 2,479 85 2,714 1,322 10,095 2 10,097
DOUGLAS Excluded 9 3 4 9 4 17 39 85 85
Total 326 2,131 943 120 2,483 2,731 1,361 10,095 2 10,097
WALTON Excluded 25 25 13 12 18 26 119 1 120

Total 351 2,156 956 2,495 2,749 1,387 10,094 3 10,097
ASHPLANT Excluded 116 56 49 34 93 348 3 351

Total 2,272 1,012 2,544 2,783 1,480 10,091 6 10,097
FLANIGAN Excluded 139 493 85 280 997 15 1,012

Total 2,411 3,037 2,868 1,760 10,076 21 10,097
HEALY Excluded 509 349 867 1,725 35 1,760
Total 2,920 3,386 3,735 10,041 56 10,097
PARAVICINI Excluded 1,152 1,658 2,810 110 2,920

District Total 4,538 5,393 9,931 166 10,097

45.70% 54.30%
Absolute Majority = 4966

LIB

Geraldton Electoral District

10 February 2001
Agricultural Region

 Shane  Bob

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

HILL BLOFFWITCH

ALP

elected as the member for 
GERALDTON

with a majority of 855 votes

Shane Robin HILL
Australian Labor Party

2 Candidate Preferred

 

Shane 
HILL 
(ALP)

54.30%

Bob 
BLOFFWITCH 

(LIB)
45.70%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

ADAMS QUIRK MYNARD KERR NEBRO NAVARRO
PP  Isabelle  Margaret  Keith  Jim  Andy  Katherine Total 
No. Polling Place LIB ALP DEM PHO GRN Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Alexander Heights Community Hall 317 602 57 35 106 60 1177 111 1288 764 64.91% 413 35.09%
2 Alinjarra Primary School 724 1083 67 82 161 111 2228 126 2354 1301 59.03% 903 40.97%
3 Balga Primary School 131 563 70 26 113 48 951 48 999 712 76.97% 213 23.03%
4 Blackmore Primary School 263 1213 129 36 165 112 1918 176 2094 1476 78.97% 393 21.03%
5 Dryandra Primary School 202 962 62 25 107 78 1436 205 1641 1136 79.22% 298 20.78%
6 East Hamersley Primary School 325 453 42 52 85 71 1028 53 1081 593 57.97% 430 42.03%
7 Glendale Primary School 756 775 92 108 160 167 2058 46 2104 1061 52.47% 961 47.53%
8 Greenwood-Warwick Community Care Centre 204 225 12 30 39 40 550 23 573 292 53.58% 253 46.42%
9 Hainsworth Primary School 231 969 68 38 125 64 1495 48 1543 1119 77.07% 333 22.93%

10 Koondoola Primary School 355 1193 102 40 144 95 1929 165 2094 1423 75.05% 473 24.95%
11 Montrose Primary School 80 375 69 23 53 25 625 16 641 460 76.79% 139 23.21%
12 North Balga Primary School 206 758 124 38 129 94 1349 132 1481 1025 77.07% 305 22.93%
13 Perth Town Hall 5 20 2 2 3 3 35 1 36 27 77.14% 8 22.86%
Polling Place Totals 3799 9191 896 535 1390 968 16779 1150 17929 11389 68.98% 5122 31.02%

Absent Votes 469 969 60 70 158 204 1930 146 2076 1286 67.37% 623 32.63%
Postal Votes 102 265 12 15 54 16 464 3 467 311 67.32% 151 32.68%
Pre-Poll Votes 88 143 12 16 32 16 307 1 308 180 59.21% 124 40.79%
Provisional Votes 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0.00% 1 100.00%
Special Institutions & Remote 62 30 1 0 3 0 96 4 100 31 32.29% 65 67.71%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 722 1407 85 101 247 236 2798 154 2952 1808 65.22% 964 34.78%

Total First Preferences Votes 4521 10598 981 636 1637 1204 19577 1304 20881 13197 68.44% 6086 31.56%

%Total Valid Votes 23.09% 54.13% 5.01% 3.25% 8.36% 6.15% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 90.12% Informal Votes = 6.24%

Distribution of Preferences

ADAMS QUIRK MYNARD KERR NEBRO NAVARRO Votes Total
Preference Distribution  Isabelle  Margaret  Keith  Jim  Andy  Katherine remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 4,521 10,598 981 636 1,637 1,204 19,577 19,577
KERR Excluded 131 140 79 74 187 611 25 636 with a majority of 7111 votes
Total 4,652 10,738 1,060 1,711 1,391 19,552 25 19,577
MYNARD Excluded 130 272 172 388 962 98 1,060
Total 4,782 11,010 1,883 1,779 19,454 123 19,577
NAVARRO Excluded 371 997 367 1,735 44 1,779
Total 5,153 12,007 2,250 19,410 167 19,577
NEBRO Excluded 933 1,190 2,123 127 2,250

District Total 6,086 13,197 19,283 294 19,577

31.56% 68.44%
Absolute Majority = 9642

LIB

Girrawheen Electoral District

10 February 2001
North Metropolitan Region

 Margaret  Isabelle

elected as the member for 
GIRRAWHEEN

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

QUIRK ADAMS

ALP

Margaret M. QUIRK
Australian Labor Party

2 Candidate Preferred

 Margaret 
QUIRK 
(ALP) 

68.44%

 Isabelle 
ADAMS 

(LIB) 
31.56%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

McCAGH ALTHAM BONE EDWARDS WHITEHEAD
PP  Pam  Kevin  Michelle  Jeremy  David Total 
No. Polling Place PHO NP ALP LIB IND Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Ajana Hall 9 53 13 27 1 103 2 105 81 78.64% 22 21.36%
2 Cape Burney Caravan Park 80 21 53 81 11 246 4 250 133 54.73% 110 45.27%
3 Geraldton Civic Centre 147 65 126 225 48 611 9 620 375 62.40% 226 37.60%
4 Geraldton Secondary College (Highbury Street Campus) 113 20 118 114 26 391 6 397 217 56.51% 167 43.49%
5 Horrocks Tennis Pavilion 29 14 22 30 6 101 2 103 62 62.63% 37 37.37%
6 Irwin Shire Hall 467 156 284 487 105 1499 61 1560 831 56.00% 653 44.00%
7 Kalbarri Community Centre 165 47 136 217 58 623 32 655 378 60.97% 242 39.03%
8 Mingenew Primary School 73 31 41 112 15 272 5 277 157 60.15% 104 39.85%
9 Moonyoonooka Polocrosse Club 67 14 18 107 10 216 5 221 129 59.72% 87 40.28%
10 Morawa Shire Council Chambers 127 38 46 137 29 377 7 384 211 56.72% 161 43.28%
11 Mt Tarcoola Community Hall 324 112 365 692 92 1585 41 1626 1075 68.04% 505 31.96%
12 Mullewa District High School 65 50 76 111 14 316 8 324 212 68.61% 97 31.39%
13 Nabawa Community Hall 50 26 18 72 12 178 5 183 108 61.02% 69 38.98%
14 Northampton RSL Hall 227 135 118 251 40 771 46 817 456 59.30% 313 40.70%
15 Perth Town Hall 1 3 2 14 3 23 0 23 20 86.96% 3 13.04%
16 Rangeway Primary School 300 64 277 326 50 1017 72 1089 547 53.89% 468 46.11%
17 Tardun Store 16 4 8 12 8 48 0 48 22 47.83% 24 52.17%
18 Waggrakine Primary School 522 114 358 554 108 1656 21 1677 898 55.09% 732 44.91%
19 Walkaway Primary School 142 24 57 105 9 337 4 341 158 47.31% 176 52.69%
20 Yuna Primary School 6 18 0 47 3 74 0 74 64 86.49% 10 13.51%

Polling Place Totals 2930 1009 2136 3721 648 10444 330 10774 6134 59.32% 4206 40.68%

Absent Votes 374 167 338 495 97 1471 64 1535 866 59.48% 590 40.52%
Postal Votes 82 68 64 92 25 331 8 339 177 53.47% 154 46.53%
Pre-Poll Votes 65 35 50 129 11 290 3 293 186 64.58% 102 35.42%
Provisional Votes 4 0 1 2 2 9 0 9 4 44.44% 5 55.56%
Special Institutions & Remote 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 525 270 453 718 135 2101 75 2176 1233 59.17% 851 40.83%

Total First Preferences Votes 3455 1279 2589 4439 783 12545 405 12950 7367 59.30% 5057 40.70%

%Total Valid Votes 27.54% 10.20% 20.64% 35.38% 6.24% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 90.31% Informal Votes = 3.13%

Distribution of Preferences

McCAGH ALTHAM BONE EDWARDS WHITEHEAD Votes Total

Preference Distribution  Pam  Kevin  Michelle  Jeremy  David remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 3,455 1,279 2,589 4,439 783 12,545 12,545
WHITEHEAD Excluded 223 217 180 137 757 26 783 with a majority of 
Total 3,678 1,496 2,769 4,576 12,519 26 12,545
ALTHAM Excluded 323 184 976 1,483 13 1,496

Total 4,001 2,953 5,552 12,506 39 12,545
BONE Excluded 1,056 1,815 2,871 82 2,953

District Total 5,057 7,367 12,424 121 12,545

40.70% 59.30%
Absolute Majority = 6213

PHO

Jeremy Philip Dalhousie EDWARDS
Liberal

Greenough Electoral District

10 February 2001
Agricultural Region

 Jeremy  Pam

elected as the member for 
GREENOUGH

2310 votes

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

EDWARDS McCAGH

LIB

2 Candidate Preferred

 Pam
McCAGH

(PHO)
40.70%

Jeremy
EDWARDS

(LIB)
59.30%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

HANDS ALLEN CHAPMAN ROY OLIVER COLLINS JOHNSON
PP  Eugene  Lorraine  Stuart  Andrew  Clive  Sue  Rob Total 
No. Polling Place IND ALP CDP GRN DEM PHO LIB Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes % Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Craigie Senior High School 63 1424 112 315 97 275 801 3087 250 3337 1914 62.22% 1162 37.78%
2 Duncraig Primary School 35 506 49 162 53 102 656 1563 78 1641 729 47.18% 816 52.82%
3 Hillarys Pre-School 24 433 30 101 46 71 863 1568 49 1617 560 35.74% 1007 64.26%
4 Lymburner Primary School 66 992 76 280 111 192 1153 2870 110 2980 1380 48.61% 1459 51.39%
5 Padbury Catholic Primary School 62 927 68 224 71 127 895 2374 110 2484 1247 52.66% 1121 47.34%
6 Padbury Primary School 81 1125 80 283 89 219 719 2596 134 2730 1580 61.38% 994 38.62%
7 Perth Town Hall 0 24 1 9 3 3 12 52 1 53 31 62.00% 19 38.00%
8 Sorrento Primary School 19 344 34 122 35 62 551 1167 34 1201 486 42.01% 671 57.99%
9 Sorrento Surf Club Hall 26 474 46 153 57 100 1104 1960 66 2026 665 34.03% 1289 65.97%

10 Springfield Primary School 61 915 78 273 72 210 1312 2921 122 3043 1271 43.72% 1636 56.28%
Polling Place Totals 437 7164 574 1922 634 1361 8066 20158 954 21112 9863 49.22% 10174 50.78%

Absent Votes 84 789 84 280 95 208 888 2428 139 2567 1221 50.71% 1187 49.29%
Postal Votes 17 211 12 43 22 58 359 722 15 737 280 39.05% 437 60.95%
Pre-Poll Votes 15 195 10 42 13 33 257 565 15 580 252 44.60% 313 55.40%
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Special Institutions & Remote 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 116 1195 106 365 130 299 1504 3715 169 3884 1753 47.51% 1937 52.49%

Total First Preferences Votes 553 8359 680 2287 764 1660 9570 23873 1123 24996 11616 48.96% 12111 51.04%

%Total Valid Votes 2.32% 35.01% 2.85% 9.58% 3.20% 6.95% 40.09% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 91.45% Informal Votes = 4.49%

Distribution of Preferences

HANDS ALLEN CHAPMAN ROY OLIVER COLLINS JOHNSON Votes Total
Preference Distribution  Eugene  Lorraine  Stuart  Andrew  Clive  Sue  Rob remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes % Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 553 8,359 680 2,287 764 1,660 9,570 23,873 23,873
HANDS Excluded 183 47 111 55 63 89 548 5 553 with a majority of 495 votes
Total 8,542 727 2,398 819 1,723 9,659 23,868 5 23,873
CHAPMAN Excluded 99 103 74 46 400 722 5 727
Total 8,641 2,501 893 1,769 10,059 23,863 10 23,873
OLIVER Excluded 225 396 63 197 881 12 893
Total 8,866 2,897 1,832 10,256 23,851 22 23,873
COLLINS Excluded 385 671 711 1,767 65 1,832
Total 9,251 3,568 10,967 23,786 87 23,873
ROY Excluded 2,365 1,144 3,509 59 3,568

District Total 11,616 12,111 23,727 146 23,873

48.96% 51.04%
Absolute Majority = 11864

LIB

Hillarys Electoral District

10 February 2001
North Metropolitan Region

 Lorraine  Rob

elected as the member for 
HILLARYS

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

ALLEN JOHNSON

ALP

Robert Frank JOHNSON
Liberal

2 Candidate Preferred

 Rob 
JOHNSON

 (LIB) 
51.04%

 Lorraine 
ALLEN 
(ALP) 

48.96%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

BEAVER QUIGLEY McCURRY LISTER GROVE BROWN
PP  Mark  John  Wayne  Emmie  Evelyn  Graham Total 
No. Polling Place IND ALP LIB GRN PHO DEM Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Balcatta Primary School 31 402 243 37 35 21 769 104 873 467 61.05% 298 38.95%
2 Balcatta Senior High School 62 1271 933 91 93 56 2506 265 2771 1418 56.97% 1071 43.03%
3 Deanmore Primary School 104 501 502 147 63 67 1384 73 1457 731 53.09% 646 46.91%
4 Doubleview Primary School 182 905 1000 232 111 93 2523 102 2625 1222 48.65% 1290 51.35%
5 Karrinyup Primary School 70 300 250 81 56 31 788 35 823 432 55.10% 352 44.90%
6 Lake Gwelup Primary School 63 448 467 105 67 53 1203 47 1250 601 50.21% 596 49.79%
7 Newborough Primary School 100 792 569 183 103 76 1823 32 1855 1057 58.43% 752 41.57%
8 Osborne Park Hospital (Out Patients Clinic) 41 359 270 33 28 22 753 60 813 422 56.27% 328 43.73%
9 Osborne Primary School 32 336 221 49 51 34 723 69 792 434 60.36% 285 39.64%
10 Perth Town Hall 3 15 19 12 3 2 54 6 60 28 51.85% 26 48.15%
11 Scarborough Pre-Primary Centre 69 442 426 111 58 35 1141 56 1197 599 52.82% 535 47.18%
12 Scarborough Uniting Church 62 366 339 96 49 48 960 28 988 513 53.72% 442 46.28%
13 St Mary's Anglican Girls School 16 100 153 53 12 24 358 10 368 153 43.84% 196 56.16%
14 Yuluma Primary School 184 1169 835 178 149 99 2614 139 2753 1516 58.44% 1078 41.56%
Polling Place Totals 1019 7406 6227 1408 878 661 17599 1026 18625 9593 54.85% 7895 45.15%

Absent Votes 129 743 679 252 143 78 2024 126 2150 1092 54.33% 918 45.67%
Postal Votes 28 354 323 48 44 32 829 1 830 444 53.75% 382 46.25%
Pre-Poll Votes 24 232 268 47 46 19 636 16 652 314 49.53% 320 50.47%
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Special Institutions & Remote 18 97 125 1 5 4 250 10 260 111 44.76% 137 55.24%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 199 1426 1395 348 238 133 3739 153 3892 1961 52.74% 1757 47.26%

Total First Preferences Votes 1218 8832 7622 1756 1116 794 21338 1179 22517 11554 54.48% 9652 45.52%

%Total Valid Votes 5.71% 41.39% 35.72% 8.23% 5.23% 3.72% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 89.37% Informal Votes = 5.24%

Distribution of Preferences

BEAVER QUIGLEY McCURRY LISTER GROVE BROWN Votes Total
Preference Distribution  Mark  John  Wayne  Emmie  Evelyn  Graham remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 1,218 8,832 7,622 1,756 1,116 794 21,338 21,338
BROWN Excluded 145 146 141 301 47 780 14 794 with a majority of 1902 votes
Total 1,363 8,978 7,763 2,057 1,163 21,324 14 21,338
GROVE Excluded 426 198 230 261 1,115 48 1,163

Total 1,789 9,176 7,993 2,318 21,276 62 21,338
BEAVER Excluded 495 535 721 1,751 38 1,789
Total 9,671 8,528 3,039 21,238 100 21,338
LISTER Excluded 1,883 1,124 3,007 32 3,039

District Total 11,554 9,652 21,206 132 21,338

54.48% 45.52%
Absolute Majority = 10604

LIB

Innaloo Electoral District

10 February 2001

North Metropolitan Region

 John  Wayne

elected as the member for 
INNALOO

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

QUIGLEY McCURRY

ALP

John Robert QUIGLEY
Australian Labor Party

2 Candidate Preferred

 John 
QUIGLEY 

(ALP) 
54.48%

 Wayne 
McCURRY 

(LIB) 
45.52%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

SAWYER MORTIMER BAKER RADISICH MAGYAR GILFILLAN O'GORMAN
PP  Helen  Michael  Chris  Jeanette  Steve  Sarah  Tony Total 
No. Polling Place CDP LIB PHO GRN DEM ALP Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Beaumaris Primary School 64 23 999 143 162 54 747 2192 44 2236 972 44.79% 1198 55.21%
2 Beldon Primary School 58 18 534 141 158 57 764 1730 93 1823 1010 59.06% 700 40.94%
3 Connolly Primary School 44 17 1044 101 175 53 643 2077 77 2154 861 41.72% 1203 58.28%
4 Currambine Primary School 93 10 910 108 140 70 850 2181 82 2263 1065 49.12% 1103 50.88%
5 Eddystone Primary School 33 16 328 85 87 40 537 1126 48 1174 675 60.70% 437 39.30%
6 Edgewater Primary School 87 34 942 178 276 85 847 2449 151 2600 1232 50.53% 1206 49.47%
7 Edith Cowan University - Joondalup Campus Car Park 6 0 77 22 12 5 72 194 5 199 97 50.79% 94 49.21%
8 Joondalup Primary School 89 15 1036 139 184 68 1065 2596 105 2701 1345 52.09% 1237 47.91%
9 Kinross Primary School 4 0 51 17 9 6 38 125 12 137 56 44.80% 69 55.20%
10 Mullaloo Heights Primary School 83 35 1026 201 306 90 1002 2743 144 2887 1406 51.71% 1313 48.29%
11 Ocean Reef Senior High School 69 30 1181 210 284 70 994 2838 132 2970 1344 47.68% 1475 52.32%
12 Perth Town Hall 1 0 14 1 9 2 19 46 3 49 28 60.87% 18 39.13%
13 Poseidon Primary School 78 24 680 175 257 67 905 2186 124 2310 1272 58.67% 896 41.33%
Polling Place Totals 709 222 8822 1521 2059 667 8483 22483 1020 23503 11363 50.93% 10949 49.07%

Absent Votes 73 24 705 133 206 87 733 1961 72 2033 997 51.34% 945 48.66%
Postal Votes 23 5 300 61 34 34 256 713 14 727 334 46.98% 377 53.02%
Pre-Poll Votes 12 3 280 69 43 22 255 684 15 699 321 47.28% 358 52.72%
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Special Institutions & Remote 1 0 17 4 3 0 15 40 3 43 20 50.00% 20 50.00%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 109 32 1302 267 286 143 1259 3398 104 3502 1672 49.58% 1700 50.42%

Total First Preferences Votes 818 254 10124 1788 2345 810 9742 25881 1124 27005 13035 50.75% 12649 49.25%

%Total Valid Votes 3.16% 0.98% 39.12% 6.91% 9.06% 3.13% 37.64% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 92.18% Informal Votes = 4.16%

Distribution of Preferences

SAWYER MORTIMER BAKER RADISICH MAGYAR GILFILLAN O'GORMAN Votes Total
Preference Distribution  Helen  Michael  Chris  Jeanette  Steve  Sarah  Tony remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 818 254 10,124 1,788 2,345 810 9,742 25,881 25,881
MORTIMER Excluded 34 52 37 63 29 24 239 15 254 with a majority of 386 votes
Total 852 10,176 1,825 2,408 839 9,766 25,866 15 25,881
GILFILLAN Excluded 71 161 58 335 191 816 23 839

Total 923 10,337 1,883 2,743 9,957 25,843 38 25,881
SAWYER Excluded 565 93 152 98 908 15 923
Total 10,902 1,976 2,895 10,055 25,828 53 25,881
RADISICH Excluded 552 949 406 1,907 69 1,976
Total 11,454 3,844 10,461 25,759 122 25,881
MAGYAR Excluded 1,195 2,574 3,769 75 3,844

District Total 12,649 13,035 25,684 197 25,881

49.25% 50.75%
Absolute Majority = 12843

LIB

Joondalup Electoral District

10 February 2001

North Metropolitan Region

 Tony  Chris

elected as the member for 
JOONDALUP

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

O'GORMAN BAKER

ALP

Anthony Patrick O'GORMAN
Australian Labor Party

2 Candidate Preferred

 Tony 
O'GORMAN 

(ALP) 
50.75%

 Chris 
BAKER 

(LIB) 
49.25%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

ANWYL BOTICA BIRNEY GRIFFIN BURT GREEN HOPKINS

PP  Megan  Deborah  Matt  Duncan  Ian  Don  Guy Total 

No. Polling Place ALP GRN LIB IND IND IND PHO Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Boulder Primary School 356 25 230 30 9 28 122 800 50 850 451 56.94% 341 43.06%
2 Goldfields Regional Education Centre 254 16 221 20 9 10 83 613 27 640 316 51.80% 294 48.20%
3 Hannans Primary School 264 27 377 20 8 23 43 762 27 789 316 41.63% 443 58.37%
4 John Paul College 531 47 457 39 16 24 165 1279 65 1344 676 53.02% 599 46.98%
5 Kalgoorlie Regional Hospital 220 20 228 26 8 19 80 601 29 630 277 46.48% 319 53.52%
6 Kalgoorlie Town Hall 884 86 891 81 31 85 249 2307 120 2427 1114 48.75% 1171 51.25%
7 North Kalgoorlie Primary School 623 66 806 74 17 57 137 1780 62 1842 752 42.41% 1021 57.59%
8 O'Connor Primary School 250 18 280 23 8 15 56 650 24 674 309 47.91% 336 52.09%
9 Perth Town Hall 2 1 4 0 0 0 3 10 0 10 5 50.00% 5 50.00%

Polling Place Totals 3384 306 3494 313 106 261 938 8802 404 9206 4216 48.21% 4529 51.79%

Absent Votes 363 61 335 33 21 32 98 943 34 977 480 51.06% 460 48.94%
Postal Votes 107 8 74 16 3 9 17 234 4 238 125 53.42% 109 46.58%
Pre-Poll Votes 274 25 246 30 6 25 65 671 10 681 342 51.04% 328 48.96%
Provisional Votes 2 0 2 0 0 0 1 5 0 5 2 40.00% 3 60.00%
Special Institutions & Remote 38 1 9 0 2 5 3 58 3 61 40 68.97% 18 31.03%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 784 95 666 79 32 71 184 1911 51 1962 989 51.86% 918 48.14%

Total First Preferences Votes 4168 401 4160 392 138 332 1122 10713 455 11168 5205 48.86% 5447 51.14%

%Total Valid Votes 38.91% 3.74% 38.83% 3.66% 1.29% 3.10% 10.47% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 85.99% Informal Votes = 4.07%

Distribution of Preferences

ANWYL BOTICA BIRNEY GRIFFIN BURT GREEN HOPKINS Votes Total
 Megan  Deborah  Matt  Duncan  Ian  Don  Guy remaining Exhausted Formal

Preference Distribution Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 4,168 401 4,160 392 138 332 1,122 10,713 10,713
BURT Excluded 20 9 25 55 14 14 137 1 138 with a majority of 242 votes
Total 4,188 410 4,185 447 346 1,136 10,712 1 10,713
GREEN Excluded 62 35 89 99 58 343 3 346

Total 4,250 445 4,274 546 1,194 10,709 4 10,713
BOTICA Excluded 190 106 98 46 440 5 445
Total 4,440 4,380 644 1,240 10,704 9 10,713
GRIFFIN Excluded 183 255 192 630 14 644
Total 4,623 4,635 1,432 10,690 23 10,713
HOPKINS Excluded 582 812 1,394 38 1,432

District Total 5,205 5,447 10,652 61 10,713

48.86% 51.14%
Absolute Majority = 5327

LIBALP

Matthew John BIRNEY
Liberal

elected as the member for 
KALGOORLIE

Kalgoorlie Electoral District

10 February 2001
Mining & Pastoral Region

 Megan  Matt

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

ANWYL BIRNEY

2 Candidate Preferred

 Megan 
ANWYL 
(ALP) 
48.86%

 Matt 
BIRNEY 

(LIB) 
51.14%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

McCUMSTIE WEVERS MARTIN BOYS TERRY PAGE NIKULINSKY

PP  Peter  Mike  Carol  Wayne  Byrne  Lyn  Andrei Total 

No. Polling Place NP IND ALP PHO IND LIB GRN Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Argyle Village Dry Mess 3 2 11 8 1 6 1 32 0 32 16 50.00% 16 50.00%
2 Bayulu School 7 5 102 1 0 0 0 115 4 119 110 96.49% 4 3.51%
3 Broome Court House 296 199 947 263 17 425 157 2304 115 2419 1380 60.13% 915 39.87%
4 Cable Beach Primary School 155 119 421 168 11 304 69 1247 58 1305 643 51.85% 597 48.15%
5 Derby District High School 348 65 458 148 10 72 29 1130 46 1176 742 66.37% 376 33.63%
6 Fitzroy Crossing District High School 60 30 196 16 4 24 13 343 34 377 255 75.22% 84 24.78%
7 Kununurra Leisure Centre 230 122 381 185 62 344 44 1368 59 1427 564 41.41% 798 58.59%
8 Perth Town Hall 3 1 5 2 1 2 1 15 0 15 9 60.00% 6 40.00%
9 Wangkatjungka Primary School 26 6 107 0 1 5 1 146 12 158 117 80.14% 29 19.86%

10 Wyndham District High School 43 28 184 30 16 30 9 340 23 363 249 73.24% 91 26.76%
Polling Place Totals 1171 577 2812 821 123 1212 324 7040 351 7391 4085 58.35% 2916 41.65%

Absent Votes 125 48 272 89 7 169 42 752 35 787 410 54.67% 340 45.33%
Postal Votes 52 10 43 43 8 48 15 219 4 223 96 44.24% 121 55.76%
Pre-Poll Votes 41 19 81 38 6 57 22 264 6 270 134 50.95% 129 49.05%
Provisional Votes 2 0 1 0 0 3 1 7 0 7 2 28.57% 5 71.43%
Special Institutions & Remote 136 211 826 12 11 56 20 1272 70 1342 1029 81.02% 241 18.98%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 356 288 1223 182 32 333 100 2514 115 2629 1671 66.65% 836 33.35%

Total First Preferences Votes 1527 865 4035 1003 155 1545 424 9554 466 10020 5756 60.54% 3752 39.46%

%Total Valid Votes 15.98% 9.05% 42.23% 10.50% 1.62% 16.17% 4.44% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 74.53% Informal Votes = 4.65%

Distribution of Preferences

McCUMSTIE WEVERS MARTIN BOYS TERRY PAGE NIKULINSKY Votes Total
 Peter  Mike  Carol  Wayne  Byrne  Lyn  Andrei remaining Exhausted Formal

Preference Distribution Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 1,527 865 4,035 1,003 155 1,545 424 9,554 9,554
TERRY Excluded 22 46 24 35 14 14 155 155 with a majority of 2004 votes
Total 1,549 911 4,059 1,038 1,559 438 9,554 9,554
NIKULINSKY Excluded 38 80 228 27 62 435 3 438
Total 1,587 991 4,287 1,065 1,621 9,551 3 9,554
WEVERS Excluded 241 260 119 368 988 3 991
Total 1,828 4,547 1,184 1,989 9,548 6 9,554
BOYS Excluded 407 265 499 1,171 13 1,184
Total 2,235 4,812 2,488 9,535 19 9,554
McCUMSTIE Excluded 944 1,264 2,208 27 2,235

District Total 5,756 3,752 9,508 46 9,554

60.54% 39.46%
Absolute Majority = 4755

LIBALP

Carol Anne MARTIN
Australian Labor Party
elected as the member for 

KIMBERLEY

Kimberley Electoral District

10 February 2001
Mining & Pastoral Region

 Carol  Lyn

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

MARTIN PAGE

2 Candidate Preferred

 Carol 
MARTIN 

(ALP) 
60.54%

 Lyn 
PAGE 
(LIB) 

39.46%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

EDWARDES DELL LOCK MANSELL DAVIES TYLEY EWERS
PP  Cheryl  Pamela  Kerry  Susan  Jon  Jemma  Mike Total 
No. Polling Place LIB IND DEM PHO ALP GRN CDP Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Allenswood Primary School 821 85 105 183 852 181 111 2338 126 2464 1220 52.47% 1105 47.53%
2 Creaney Primary School 1544 156 102 264 1314 174 146 3700 150 3850 1728 47.15% 1937 52.85%
3 Goollelal Primary School 1055 74 90 140 794 142 81 2376 83 2459 1084 45.99% 1273 54.01%
4 Greenwood Senior High School 1327 126 147 249 1271 275 155 3550 181 3731 1804 51.10% 1726 48.90%
5 Greenwood-Warwick Community Care Centre 222 26 29 53 250 43 25 648 47 695 349 54.11% 296 45.89%
6 Halidon Primary School 625 37 56 90 477 78 47 1410 56 1466 644 45.90% 759 54.10%
7 Hawker Park Primary School 348 24 38 61 313 55 28 867 39 906 400 46.57% 459 53.43%
8 North Woodvale Primary School 1505 124 106 204 1024 164 107 3234 119 3353 1418 44.09% 1798 55.91%
9 Perth Town Hall 16 0 2 2 12 5 0 37 0 37 18 48.65% 19 51.35%

10 Woodvale Senior High School 849 66 71 113 568 74 56 1797 90 1887 756 42.28% 1032 57.72%
Polling Place Totals 8312 718 746 1359 6875 1191 756 19957 891 20848 9421 47.52% 10404 52.48%

Absent Votes 640 58 76 115 511 178 47 1625 87 1712 748 46.43% 863 53.57%
Postal Votes 268 21 18 40 155 27 16 545 18 563 212 38.90% 333 61.10%
Pre-Poll Votes 257 22 21 42 198 29 10 579 17 596 268 46.29% 311 53.71%
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Special Institutions & Remote 108 4 4 9 49 1 2 177 5 182 61 34.46% 116 65.54%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 1273 105 119 206 913 235 75 2926 127 3053 1289 44.27% 1623 55.73%

Total First Preferences Votes 9585 823 865 1565 7788 1426 831 22883 1018 23901 10710 47.10% 12027 52.90%

%Total Valid Votes 41.89% 3.60% 3.78% 6.84% 34.03% 6.23% 3.63% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 93.48% Informal Votes = 4.26%

Distribution of Preferences

EDWARDES DELL LOCK MANSELL DAVIES TYLEY EWERS Votes Total
Preference Distribution  Cheryl  Pamela  Kerry  Susan  Jon  Jemma  Mike remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 9,585 823 865 1,565 7,788 1,426 831 22,883 22,883
DELL Excluded 175 138 63 66 326 40 808 15 823 with a majority of 1317 votes
Total 9,760 1,003 1,628 7,854 1,752 871 22,868 15 22,883
EWERS Excluded 543 69 43 84 123 862 9 871
Total 10,303 1,072 1,671 7,938 1,875 22,859 24 22,883
LOCK Excluded 297 107 255 402 1,061 11 1,072
Total 10,600 1,778 8,193 2,277 22,848 35 22,883
MANSELL Excluded 486 442 766 1,694 84 1,778
Total 11,086 8,635 3,043 22,764 119 22,883
TYLEY Excluded 941 2,075 3,016 27 3,043

District Total 12,027 10,710 22,737 146 22,883

52.90% 47.10%
Absolute Majority = 11369

LIB

Kingsley Electoral District

10 February 2001
North Metropolitan Region

 Jon  Cheryl

elected as the member for 
KINGSLEY

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

DAVIES EDWARDES

ALP

Cheryl Lynn EDWARDES
Liberal

2 Candidate Preferred

 Cheryl 
EDWARDES 

(LIB) 
52.90%

 Jon 
DAVIES 

(ALP) 
47.10%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

FRANCIS SMITH SUTER TEMPLEMAN HATCH NICHOLLS
PP  Beryl  John  Martin  David  Don  Roger Total 
No. Polling Place GRN IND PHO ALP LIB Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Baden-Powell Hall 57 26 163 600 94 458 1398 53 1451 789 56.84% 599 43.16%
2 Billy Dower Youth Centre 47 25 158 533 52 311 1126 26 1152 692 62.34% 418 37.66%
3 Bortolo Pavilion 93 23 209 691 90 519 1625 62 1687 931 57.83% 679 42.17%
4 Dudley Park Primary School 69 25 291 835 144 760 2124 83 2207 1123 53.32% 983 46.68%
5 Frederick Irwin Anglican Community School 102 43 229 700 79 773 1926 28 1954 960 50.26% 950 49.74%
6 Madora Community Hall 23 7 63 163 9 130 395 3 398 222 56.35% 172 43.65%
7 Mandurah Primary School 72 10 152 595 84 417 1330 62 1392 802 60.80% 517 39.20%
8 Perth Town Hall 2 0 0 1 0 5 8 0 8 2 25.00% 6 75.00%
9 Royal Australian Air Force Association Estate 23 4 61 149 61 296 594 13 607 211 35.64% 381 64.36%

Polling Place Totals 488 163 1326 4267 613 3669 10526 330 10856 5732 54.92% 4705 45.08%

Absent Votes 105 31 146 440 33 395 1150 50 1200 633 55.38% 510 44.62%
Postal Votes 11 10 52 166 21 161 421 5 426 210 50.00% 210 50.00%
Pre-Poll Votes 18 8 45 148 10 107 336 14 350 195 58.38% 139 41.62%
Provisional Votes 0 1 2 1 0 2 6 0 6 4 66.67% 2 33.33%
Special Institutions & Remote 4 3 15 55 8 60 145 14 159 82 56.55% 63 43.45%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 138 53 260 810 72 725 2058 83 2141 1124 54.88% 924 45.12%

Total First Preferences Votes 626 216 1586 5077 685 4394 12584 413 12997 6856 54.91% 5629 45.09%

%Total Valid Votes 4.97% 1.72% 12.60% 40.34% 5.44% 34.92% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 92.37% Informal Votes = 3.18%

Distribution of Preferences

FRANCIS SMITH SUTER TEMPLEMAN HATCH NICHOLLS Votes Total
Preference Distribution  Beryl  John  Martin  David  Don  Roger remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 626 216 1,586 5,077 685 4,394 12,584 12,584
SMITH Excluded 94 33 34 19 31 211 5 216 with a majority of 1227 votes
Total 720 1,619 5,111 704 4,425 12,579 5 12,584
HATCH Excluded 131 211 148 200 690 14 704

Total 851 1,830 5,259 4,625 12,565 19 12,584
FRANCIS Excluded 275 381 177 833 18 851
Total 2,105 5,640 4,802 12,547 37 12,584
SUTER Excluded 1,216 827 2,043 62 2,105

District Total 6,856 5,629 12,485 99 12,584

54.91% 45.09%
Absolute Majority = 6243

LIBALP

David Alan TEMPLEMAN
Australian Labor Party
elected as the member for 

MANDURAH

Mandurah Electoral District

10 February 2001
South West Region

 David  Roger

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

TEMPLEMAN NICHOLLS

2 Candidate Preferred

 David 
TEMPLEMAN 

(ALP) 
54.91%

 Roger 
NICHOLLS 

(LIB) 
45.09%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

GRAY BRENNAN GOULTHORP GLENN EDWARDS
PHILLIPS-

RYDER ELLIS
PP  Neil  Bev  Bill  Corinne  Judy  Michael  Troy Carlton Total 
No. Polling Place LIB PHO GRN ALP DEM IND Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Bayswater Senior Citizens Centre 35 572 115 273 1193 88 45 2321 139 2460 1588 68.69% 724 31.31%
2 Bedford Scout Hall 14 323 77 97 667 38 31 1247 66 1313 836 67.26% 407 32.74%
3 Dianella Autumn Centre 19 661 130 99 950 65 24 1948 131 2079 1168 60.11% 775 39.89%
4 Dianella Islamic College 12 308 47 43 440 34 9 893 26 919 515 57.87% 375 42.13%
5 East Maylands Primary School 21 342 104 122 644 48 30 1311 86 1397 865 66.23% 441 33.77%
6 Hillcrest Primary School 5 199 49 60 484 27 12 836 95 931 575 68.78% 261 31.22%
7 Inglewood Brightwater 2 96 12 28 125 13 5 281 15 296 166 59.29% 114 40.71%
8 Inglewood Masonic Hall 12 281 67 106 588 52 25 1131 70 1201 765 67.94% 361 32.06%
9 Inglewood Primary School 9 569 65 138 989 93 40 1903 111 2014 1205 63.49% 693 36.51%

10 Maylands Primary School 44 614 135 204 1363 102 73 2535 219 2754 1710 67.67% 817 32.33%
11 Maylands Tennis Club 3 61 16 16 74 3 2 175 8 183 99 56.90% 75 43.10%
12 Mercy Hospital 0 26 4 8 29 2 2 71 9 80 40 57.14% 30 42.86%
13 Perth Town Hall 1 20 4 20 46 6 2 99 4 103 69 71.88% 27 28.13%
14 St Peter's Hall 9 282 58 78 568 38 16 1049 60 1109 677 64.85% 367 35.15%
15 West Morley Primary School 22 364 88 73 578 42 19 1186 29 1215 719 61.09% 458 38.91%
Polling Place Totals 208 4718 971 1365 8738 651 335 16986 1068 18054 10997 64.99% 5925 35.01%

Absent Votes 40 705 165 309 1165 121 75 2580 178 2758 1613 62.69% 960 37.31%
Postal Votes 1 242 52 39 397 26 13 770 7 777 469 61.23% 297 38.77%
Pre-Poll Votes 10 106 14 41 176 14 17 378 7 385 234 61.90% 144 38.10%
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Special Institutions & Remote 0 47 7 1 73 1 1 130 11 141 78 60.00% 52 40.00%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 51 1100 238 390 1811 162 106 3858 203 4061 2394 62.23% 1453 37.77%

Total First Preferences Votes 259 5818 1209 1755 10549 813 441 20844 1271 22115 13391 64.48% 7378 35.52%

%Total Valid Votes 1.24% 27.91% 5.80% 8.42% 50.61% 3.90% 2.12% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 89.4% Informal Votes = 5.75%

Distribution of Preferences

GRAY BRENNAN GOULTHORP GLENN EDWARDS
PHILLIPS-

RYDER ELLIS Votes Total
Preference Distribution  Neil  Bev  Bill  Corinne  Judy  Michael  Troy Carlton remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 259 5,818 1,209 1,755 10,549 813 441 20,844 20,844
GRAY Excluded 106 16 72 26 9 24 253 6 259 with a majority of 6013 votes
Total 5,924 1,225 1,827 10,575 822 465 20,838 6 20,844
ELLIS Excluded 78 61 95 70 146 450 15 465

Total 6,002 1,286 1,922 10,645 968 20,823 21 20,844
PHILLIPS-RYDER Excluded 169 58 416 320 963 5 968
Total 6,171 1,344 2,338 10,965 20,818 26 20,844
GOULTHORP Excluded 499 466 347 1,312 32 1,344
Total 6,670 2,804 11,312 20,786 58 20,844
GLENN Excluded 708 2,079 2,787 17 2,804

District Total 7,378 13,391 20,769 75 20,844

35.52% 64.48%
Absolute Majority = 10385

LIB

Maylands Electoral District

10 February 2001
North Metropolitan Region

 Judy  Bev

elected as the member for 
MAYLANDS

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

EDWARDS BRENNAN

ALP

Judith Mary EDWARDS
Australian Labor Party

2 Candidate Preferred

 Bev 
BRENNAN 

(LIB) 
35.52%

 Judy 
EDWARDS 

(ALP) 
64.48%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

IVEY JEFFREYS COWAN McKAY COWAN PAYNE
PP  Sharon  Robert  Don  John  Hendy  Callum Total 
No. ALP GRN IND PHO NP IND Formal Informal Total

Polling Place Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Ardath Amenities Centre 2 0 2 13 48 0 65 0 65 50 76.92% 15 23.08%
2 Beacon CWA Hall 4 3 1 30 106 0 144 2 146 109 75.69% 35 24.31%
3 Bodallin Primary School 8 1 3 18 32 1 63 0 63 39 61.90% 24 38.10%
4 Bruce Rock Emergency Services Centre 72 11 12 69 244 6 414 13 427 309 75.18% 102 24.82%
5 Bullaring Community Centre 2 3 2 13 41 2 63 1 64 47 74.60% 16 25.40%
6 Bulyee Community Centre 1 0 0 4 38 1 44 0 44 39 88.64% 5 11.36%
7 Buntine Primary School 2 0 2 9 33 0 46 1 47 34 73.91% 12 26.09%
8 Burracoppin Sports Pavilion 6 2 0 11 44 2 65 3 68 52 80.00% 13 20.00%
9 Corrigin District High School 55 18 18 91 370 9 561 19 580 433 77.46% 126 22.54%

10 Cunderdin District High School 100 9 10 79 256 9 463 30 493 342 74.51% 117 25.49%
11 Dalwallinu District High School 34 10 11 79 163 9 306 18 324 196 64.05% 110 35.95%
12 Doodlakine Primary School 20 1 5 12 54 0 92 2 94 68 73.91% 24 26.09%
13 Dowerin Lesser Shire Hall 41 16 6 76 245 5 389 15 404 292 75.06% 97 24.94%
14 Ejanding Primary School 0 0 0 6 18 0 24 1 25 18 75.00% 6 25.00%
15 Hyden CWA Rooms 16 2 6 48 133 1 206 5 211 146 70.87% 60 29.13%
16 Kalannie Primary School 8 0 2 18 90 2 120 1 121 95 79.17% 25 20.83%
17 Karlgarin Primary School 2 1 1 12 56 2 74 4 78 60 81.08% 14 18.92%
18 Kellerberrin Shire Hall 110 16 11 135 278 8 558 39 597 368 66.19% 188 33.81%
19 Kondinin Primary School 20 16 4 56 113 3 212 5 217 136 64.45% 75 35.55%
20 Koorda Primary School 34 6 6 78 145 7 276 4 280 171 62.18% 104 37.82%
21 Kununoppin Community Centre 23 0 3 12 38 1 77 0 77 49 63.64% 28 36.36%
22 Meckering Primary School 17 5 3 39 77 1 142 3 145 90 63.83% 51 36.17%
23 Merredin Court House 266 18 37 154 373 22 870 49 919 568 65.59% 298 34.41%
24 Merredin District Hospital 113 5 14 51 98 2 283 20 303 165 58.51% 117 41.49%
25 Merredin Senior High School 175 23 20 84 142 12 456 36 492 278 61.78% 172 38.22%
26 Moorine Rock Primary School 2 3 2 31 53 0 91 1 92 59 64.84% 32 35.16%
27 Mt Marshall Shire Office 16 10 3 29 87 2 147 13 160 104 71.72% 41 28.28%
28 Mt Walker Primary School 1 1 1 22 36 1 62 1 63 38 61.29% 24 38.71%
29 Mukinbudin Shire Chambers 26 5 6 99 186 6 328 7 335 206 63.00% 121 37.00%
30 Muntadgin Primary School 4 0 4 29 74 0 111 4 115 80 72.07% 31 27.93%
31 Narembeen District High School 26 9 5 116 209 9 374 9 383 234 62.73% 139 37.27%
32 Nungarin Primary School 16 3 1 26 80 4 130 1 131 89 68.99% 40 31.01%
33 Perth Town Hall 1 0 0 0 15 0 16 0 16 16 100.00% 0 0.00%
34 Pithara Hall 13 1 1 18 45 2 80 3 83 54 67.50% 26 32.50%
35 Quairading District High School 51 13 12 109 349 8 542 40 582 402 74.31% 139 25.69%
36 Shackleton Hall 5 3 1 12 44 0 65 1 66 48 73.85% 17 26.15%
37 Tammin Primary School 39 5 3 25 89 4 165 4 169 125 75.76% 40 24.24%
38 Trayning Community Centre 27 12 4 36 75 5 159 4 163 100 62.89% 59 37.11%
39 Westonia Shire Office 14 3 3 15 53 1 89 3 92 64 71.91% 25 28.09%
40 Wubin Primary School 9 4 1 20 71 2 107 0 107 80 74.77% 27 25.23%
41 Wyalkatchem District High School 48 10 1 81 185 1 326 14 340 217 66.56% 109 33.44%
42 Yorkrakine Hall 1 0 0 8 28 0 37 0 37 28 75.68% 9 24.32%

Polling Place Totals 1430 248 227 1873 4914 150 8842 376 9218 6098 69.21% 2713 30.79%

Absent Votes 259 84 65 295 1120 42 1865 62 1927 1402 75.38% 458 24.62%
Postal Votes 41 7 13 84 222 7 374 3 377 269 72.12% 104 27.88%
Pre-Poll Votes 29 1 2 30 82 5 149 2 151 100 67.11% 49 32.89%
Provisional Votes 2 1 0 1 1 0 5 0 5 3 60.00% 2 40.00%
Special Institutions & Remote 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 331 93 80 410 1425 54 2393 67 2460 1774 74.32% 613 25.68%

Total First Preferences Votes 1761 341 307 2283 6339 204 11235 443 11678 7872 70.30% 3326 29.70%

%Total Valid Votes 15.67% 3.04% 2.73% 20.32% 56.42% 1.82% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 92.2% Informal Votes = 3.79%

Distribution of Preferences

IVEY JEFFREYS COWAN McKAY COWAN PAYNE Votes Total

Preference Distribution  Sharon  Robert  Don  John  Hendy  Callum remaining Exhausted Formal
Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 1,761 341 307 2,283 6,339 204 11,235 11,235
PAYNE Excluded 23 21 76 47 36 203 1 204 with a majority of 
Total 1,784 362 383 2,330 6,375 11,234 1 11,235
JEFFREYS Excluded 99 105 56 97 357 5 362
Total 1,883 488 2,386 6,472 11,229 6 11,235
COWAN Excluded 108 151 219 478 10 488
Total 1,991 2,537 6,691 11,219 16 11,235
IVEY Excluded 789 1,181 1,970 21 1,991

District Total 3,326 7,872 11,198 37 11,235

29.70% 70.30%
Absolute Majority = 5600

PHO

Merredin Electoral District

10 February 2001
Agricultural Region

 Hendy  John

elected as the member for 
MERREDIN

4546 votes

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

COWAN McKAY

NP

Hendy John COWAN 
NATIONAL PARTY

2 Candidate Preferred

 Hendy 
COWAN 

(NP)
70.30%

 John 
McKAY 
(PHO)
29.70%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

BREMMER ROBERTS BURT MARKHAM GUNNYON JAMES BUCKNELL CUSWORTH EADON-CLARKE
PP  Jane  Michelle  John  Peter  David  Ian  Peter Allan  Kev  Charles Total 
No. Polling Place GRN ALP DEM PHO LIB IND IND IND Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Bellevue Hall 62 396 5 28 84 152 6 25 1 759 45 804 533 71.35% 214 28.65%
2 Caversham Hall 18 152 3 2 29 67 5 1 1 278 28 306 182 65.94% 94 34.06%
3 Cyril Road Hall 149 1048 22 74 288 649 23 45 7 2305 117 2422 1338 58.56% 947 41.44%
4 Edney Primary School 108 872 0 58 217 495 12 55 8 1825 63 1888 1112 62.12% 678 37.88%
5 Greenmount Primary School 160 577 14 71 184 504 7 16 9 1542 65 1607 805 52.79% 720 47.21%
6 Hazelmere Community Hall 86 462 5 35 124 246 8 14 5 985 55 1040 619 63.29% 359 36.71%
7 Helena Valley Recreation Hall 44 147 3 14 51 104 4 6 5 378 22 400 205 54.96% 168 45.04%
8 Koongamia Hall 47 337 4 19 50 83 8 15 5 568 33 601 441 78.75% 119 21.25%
9 Middle Swan Primary School 140 967 3 53 199 379 32 47 26 1846 121 1967 1259 68.84% 570 31.16%

10 Midland College of TAFE 111 842 4 47 150 311 9 40 10 1524 137 1661 1048 69.40% 462 30.60%
11 Midland College of TAFE - Car Park 8 93 0 0 17 33 1 0 0 152 4 156 106 71.62% 42 28.38%
12 Midland Enterprise Centre 161 1238 19 69 222 420 20 31 36 2216 205 2421 1569 71.45% 627 28.55%
13 Perth Town Hall 6 16 0 4 1 11 0 0 0 38 3 41 23 62.16% 14 37.84%
14 St Matthews Anglican Church Hall 154 474 4 68 108 358 10 18 13 1207 45 1252 691 57.92% 502 42.08%
15 Swan View Senior High School 347 1844 32 139 447 1056 26 69 18 3978 263 4241 2427 61.60% 1513 38.40%
Polling Place Totals 1601 9465 118 681 2171 4868 171 382 144 19601 1206 20807 12358 63.74% 7029 36.26%

Absent Votes 240 725 14 62 243 486 18 20 17 1825 102 1927 1094 60.38% 718 39.62%
Postal Votes 19 286 2 22 56 136 3 8 10 542 13 555 336 62.11% 205 37.89%
Pre-Poll Votes 54 374 6 26 64 179 12 8 6 729 22 751 484 66.57% 243 33.43%
Provisional Votes 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 5 1 6 3 60.00% 2 40.00%
Special Institutions & Remote 2 21 2 2 5 19 0 2 0 53 4 57 31 58.49% 22 41.51%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 315 1409 24 112 368 821 33 39 33 3154 142 3296 1948 62.08% 1190 37.92%

Total First Preferences Votes 1916 10874 142 793 2539 5689 204 421 177 22755 1348 24103 14306 63.51% 8219 36.49%

%Total Valid Votes 8.42% 47.79% 0.62% 3.48% 11.16% 25.00% 0.90% 1.85% 0.78% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 90.91% Informal Votes = 5.59%

Distribution of Preferences

BREMMER ROBERTS BURT MARKHAM GUNNYON JAMES BUCKNELL CUSWORTH EADON-CLARKE Votes Total
Preference Distribution  Jane  Michelle  John  Peter  David  Ian  Peter Allan  Kev  Charles remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 1,916 10,874 142 793 2,539 5,689 204 421 177 22,755 22,755
BURT Excluded 12 25 10 49 17 12 11 3 139 3 142 with a majority of 
Total 1,928 10,899 803 2,588 5,706 216 432 180 22,752 3 22,755
EADON-CLARKE Excluded 7 16 7 5 20 13 111 179 1 180

Total 1,935 10,915 810 2,593 5,726 229 543 22,751 4 22,755
BUCKNELL Excluded 11 6 8 15 14 171 225 4 229
Total 1,946 10,921 818 2,608 5,740 714 22,747 8 22,755
CUSWORTH Excluded 162 80 90 236 134 702 12 714
Total 2,108 11,001 908 2,844 5,874 22,735 20 22,755
MARKHAM Excluded 370 239 102 184 895 13 908

Total 2,478 11,240 2,946 6,058 22,722 33 22,755
BREMMER Excluded 1,503 421 513 2,437 41 2,478

Total 12,743 3,367 6,571 22,681 74 22,755
GUNNYON Excluded 1,563 1,648 3,211 156 3,367

District Total 14,306 8,219 22,525 230 22,755

63.51% 36.49%
Absolute Majority = 11263

6087 votes

ALP

elected as the member for 
MIDLAND

JAMES

LIB

Michelle Hopkins ROBERTS 
Australian Labor Party

Midland Electoral District

10 February 2001
East Metropolitan Region

 Michelle  Ian

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

ROBERTS

2 Candidate Preferred

 Ian 
JAMES 

(LIB)
36.49%

 Michelle 
ROBERTS 

(ALP)
63.51%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

SULLIVAN KONNECKE HELLYER SLATER LANE KEARSLEY GUBLER
PP  Dan  Andy  Elizabeth  Ross  Margaret  Lyn  Patsie Total 
No. Polling Place LIB PHO DEM IND ALP IND GRN Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Australind Community Hall 1391 330 40 31 665 41 169 2667 88 2755 979 36.85% 1678 63.15%
2 Bunbury Catholic College 335 81 5 13 213 4 43 694 43 737 299 43.21% 393 56.79%
3 Carey Park Primary School 704 228 21 27 760 35 120 1895 84 1979 1021 54.08% 867 45.92%
4 Clifton Park Primary School 366 58 7 13 183 6 41 674 20 694 251 37.74% 414 62.26%
5 Eaton Community Hall 1483 320 21 51 778 25 141 2819 88 2907 1089 38.91% 1710 61.09%
6 Gelorup Community Centre 435 102 10 10 191 7 48 803 24 827 282 35.61% 510 64.39%
7 Glen Huon Primary School 231 29 2 11 105 3 29 410 6 416 145 35.37% 265 64.63%
8 Milligan House 347 126 8 12 363 24 47 927 42 969 501 54.46% 419 45.54%
9 Parkfield Primary School 182 47 5 8 125 10 32 409 13 422 188 46.08% 220 53.92%

10 Perth Town Hall 4 0 1 0 3 0 0 8 1 9 4 50.00% 4 50.00%
11 Picton Primary School 348 69 9 16 206 12 24 684 21 705 271 39.97% 407 60.03%
12 Riverlinks Community Centre 122 27 4 3 58 1 9 224 3 227 84 37.67% 139 62.33%
13 Settlers Hall 383 88 12 17 206 11 51 768 15 783 296 38.85% 466 61.15%
14 South West Health Campus 73 16 1 1 57 2 14 164 4 168 81 49.69% 82 50.31%

Polling Place Totals 6404 1521 146 213 3913 181 768 13146 452 13598 5491 42.03% 7574 57.97%

Absent Votes 654 118 29 34 375 31 97 1338 62 1400 537 40.53% 788 59.47%
Postal Votes 147 30 3 9 80 4 13 286 6 292 106 37.06% 180 62.94%
Pre-Poll Votes 254 71 7 11 162 6 19 530 8 538 223 42.08% 307 57.92%
Provisional Votes 3 1 0 0 5 0 0 9 0 9 6 66.67% 3 33.33%
Special Institutions & Remote 13 1 0 0 2 2 0 18 1 19 4 22.22% 14 77.78%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 1071 221 39 54 624 43 129 2181 77 2258 876 40.41% 1292 59.59%

Total First Preferences Votes 7475 1742 185 267 4537 224 897 15327 529 15856 6367 41.80% 8866 58.20%

%Total Valid Votes 48.77% 11.37% 1.21% 1.74% 29.60% 1.46% 5.85% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 91.74% Informal Votes = 3.34%

Distribution of Preferences

SULLIVAN KONNECKE HELLYER SLATER LANE KEARSLEY GUBLER Votes Total
Preference Distribution  Dan  Andy  Elizabeth  Ross  Margaret  Lyn  Patsie remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 7,475 1,742 185 267 4,537 224 897 15,327 15,327
HELLYER Excluded 47 13 24 27 24 47 182 3 185 with a majority of 2499 votes
Total 7,522 1,755 291 4,564 248 944 15,324 3 15,327
KEARSLEY Excluded 21 19 79 45 82 246 2 248

Total 7,543 1,774 370 4,609 1,026 15,322 5 15,327
SLATER Excluded 93 97 65 109 364 6 370
Total 7,636 1,871 4,674 1,135 15,316 11 15,327
GUBLER Excluded 251 216 652 1,119 16 1,135
Total 7,887 2,087 5,326 15,300 27 15,327
KONNECKE Excluded 979 1,041 2,020 67 2,087

District Total 8,866 6,367 15,233 94 15,327

58.20% 41.80%
Absolute Majority = 7617

ALP

Mitchell Electoral District

10 February 2001
South West Region

 Margaret  Dan

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

LANE SULLIVAN

LIB

elected as the member for 
Liberal

Daniel  SULLIVAN

MITCHELL

2 Candidate Preferred

 Dan 
SULLIVAN 

(LIB) 
58.20%

 Margaret
 LANE
 (ALP)

 41.80%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

GLAMORGAN PETERS McNEE WEST METCALF
PP  Adrian  Stephen  Bill  Darren  Sue Total 
No. Polling Place GRN PHO LIB ALP NP Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Badgingarra Community Centre 3 36 67 15 33 154 2 156 110 71.43% 44 28.57%
2 Ballidu Primary School 3 28 50 17 25 123 1 124 80 65.57% 42 34.43%
3 Bindi Bindi Primary School 2 12 25 4 22 65 4 69 43 67.19% 21 32.81%
4 Bindoon St John Ambulance Hall 41 140 200 130 190 701 25 726 446 64.08% 250 35.92%
5 Bolgart Primary School 4 29 45 7 15 100 2 102 62 62.63% 37 37.37%
6 Cadoux Primary School 2 22 18 1 10 53 2 55 28 52.83% 25 47.17%
7 Calingiri Primary School 4 36 56 13 25 134 7 141 89 67.94% 42 32.06%
8 Carnamah District High School 3 75 105 30 41 254 12 266 157 62.06% 96 37.94%
9 Cervantes Community Centre 22 124 103 50 41 340 16 356 171 51.04% 164 48.96%
10 Coomberdale Hall 0 17 17 3 10 47 0 47 26 55.32% 21 44.68%
11 Coorow Primary School 4 109 52 6 27 198 5 203 77 39.09% 120 60.91%
12 Dandaragan Primary School 10 23 67 36 110 246 5 251 183 74.39% 63 25.61%
13 Eneabba Primary School 8 42 55 24 12 141 5 146 81 58.27% 58 41.73%
14 Goomalling Sports Pavilion 13 73 124 85 75 370 24 394 243 66.21% 124 33.79%
15 Granville Civic Centre 35 172 230 144 86 667 22 689 392 58.95% 273 41.05%
16 Guilderton Hall 19 68 68 59 13 227 1 228 129 57.59% 95 42.41%
17 Jennacubbine Hall 4 18 23 16 16 77 2 79 57 74.03% 20 25.97%
18 Jurien District High School 31 154 240 113 114 652 41 693 417 64.65% 228 35.35%
19 Lancelin Primary School 44 120 167 117 79 527 21 548 335 63.69% 191 36.31%
20 Latham Primary School 0 24 18 2 4 48 1 49 22 45.83% 26 54.17%
21 Ledge Point Community Hall 4 17 49 31 17 118 6 124 80 69.57% 35 30.43%
22 Leeman Primary School 18 118 121 93 43 393 16 409 209 53.59% 181 46.41%
23 Lower Chittering Hall 19 35 73 53 29 209 5 214 135 64.90% 73 35.10%
24 Miling Primary School 1 18 32 3 24 78 2 80 53 67.95% 25 32.05%
25 Mogumber Hall 6 18 32 14 15 85 4 89 57 67.06% 28 32.94%
26 Moora Recreation Centre 25 200 327 204 164 920 39 959 606 65.94% 313 34.06%
27 Muchea Community Hall 24 111 98 79 29 341 17 358 185 54.73% 153 45.27%
28 New Norcia Benedictine Community 4 23 58 16 17 118 4 122 87 73.73% 31 26.27%
29 Ocean Farm Estate Community Hall 4 34 19 20 2 79 5 84 32 40.51% 47 59.49%
30 Perenjori Primary School 4 60 83 18 24 189 4 193 112 59.57% 76 40.43%
31 Perth Town Hall 0 0 6 1 1 8 0 8 8 100.00% 0 0.00%
32 Seabird Community Hall 3 16 29 19 4 71 2 73 40 56.34% 31 43.66%
33 Three Springs Primary School 15 99 154 38 45 351 10 361 222 63.61% 127 36.39%
34 Watheroo Primary School 3 29 51 15 24 122 1 123 83 68.03% 39 31.97%
35 Wongan Hills District High School 22 111 264 77 82 556 30 586 401 72.64% 151 27.36%
36 Woodridge Community Hall 17 122 91 107 27 364 20 384 185 50.96% 178 49.04%
37 Yerecoin Primary School 0 22 35 11 13 81 3 84 52 64.20% 29 35.80%

Polling Place Totals 421 2355 3252 1671 1508 9207 366 9573 5695 62.23% 3457 37.77%

Absent Votes 109 298 676 272 223 1578 54 1632 1034 66.11% 530 33.89%
Postal Votes 19 71 112 45 54 301 7 308 187 62.13% 114 37.87%
Pre-Poll Votes 10 23 65 33 23 154 4 158 110 71.43% 44 28.57%
Provisional Votes 2 2 3 0 3 10 0 10 7 70.00% 3 30.00%
Special Institutions & Remote 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 140 394 856 350 303 2043 65 2108 1338 65.94% 691 34.06%

Total First Preferences Votes 561 2749 4108 2021 1811 11250 431 11681 7033 62.90% 4148 37.10%

%Total Valid Votes 4.99% 24.44% 36.52% 17.96% 16.10% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 93.25% Informal Votes = 3.69%

Distribution of Preferences

GLAMORGAN PETERS McNEE WEST METCALF Votes Total

Preference Distribution  Adrian  Stephen  Bill  Darren  Sue remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 561 2,749 4,108 2,021 1,811 11,250 11,250
GLAMORGAN Excluded 145 95 141 169 550 11 561 with a majority of 
Total 2,894 4,203 2,162 1,980 11,239 11 11,250
METCALF Excluded 337 1,353 273 1,963 17 1,980

Total 3,231 5,556 2,435 11,222 28 11,250
WEST Excluded 917 1,477 2,394 41 2,435

District Total 4,148 7,033 11,181 69 11,250

37.10% 62.90%
Absolute Majority = 5591

PHO

Moore Electoral District

10 February 2001
Agricultural Region

 Bill  Stephen

elected as the member for 
MOORE

2885 votes

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

McNEE PETERS

LIB

William John McNEE
Liberal

2 Candidate Preferred

Stephen
PETERS

(PHO)
37.10%

Bill
McNEE

(LIB)
62.90%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

PESTANA WAUGH BOARD McGEORGE
PP  Carole  Gavin  Mike  Felicity Total 
No. Polling Place DEM ALP LIB GRN Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Banksia Park Primary School 45 299 482 98 924 28 952 393 42.62% 529 57.38%
2 Bateman Primary School 122 754 821 223 1920 61 1981 974 50.86% 941 49.14%
3 Brentwood Primary School 164 659 1142 262 2227 112 2339 896 40.40% 1322 59.60%
4 Bull Creek Air Force Association 69 427 662 120 1278 37 1315 538 42.13% 739 57.87%
5 Bull Creek Primary School 140 640 871 202 1853 78 1931 846 45.85% 999 54.15%
6 Leeming Primary School 179 740 1056 236 2211 77 2288 1005 45.64% 1197 54.36%
7 Murdoch University - Murdoch Campus Car Park 27 72 96 15 210 8 218 99 47.14% 111 52.86%
8 Oberthur Primary School 107 499 674 168 1448 20 1468 657 45.50% 787 54.50%
9 Perth Town Hall 2 19 11 9 41 2 43 25 60.98% 16 39.02%
10 Rossmoyne Primary School 115 408 847 169 1539 56 1595 566 36.90% 968 63.10%
11 West Leeming Primary School 143 669 1047 186 2045 100 2145 849 41.78% 1183 58.22%
12 Winthrop Primary School 138 883 1275 230 2526 98 2624 1095 43.52% 1421 56.48%

Polling Place Totals 1251 6069 8984 1918 18222 677 18899 7943 43.75% 10213 56.25%

Absent Votes 143 536 854 293 1826 85 1911 781 42.91% 1039 57.09%
Postal Votes 21 171 288 45 525 11 536 205 39.05% 320 60.95%
Pre-Poll Votes 26 162 277 48 513 15 528 207 40.43% 305 59.57%
Provisional Votes 0 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 0.00% 2 100.00%
Special Institutions & Remote 1 5 25 4 35 2 37 8 22.86% 27 77.14%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 191 874 1446 390 2901 113 3014 1201 41.50% 1693 58.50%

Total First Preferences Votes 1442 6943 10430 2308 21123 790 21913 9144 43.44% 11906 56.56%

%Total Valid Votes 6.83% 32.87% 49.38% 10.93% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 91.43% Informal Votes = 3.61%

Distribution of Preferences

PESTANA WAUGH BOARD McGEORGE Votes Total
Preference Distribution  Carole  Gavin  Mike  Felicity remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 1,442 6,943 10,430 2,308 21,123 21,123
PESTANA Excluded 407 376 634 1,417 25 1,442 with a majority of 2762 votes
Total 7,350 10,806 2,942 21,098 25 21,123
McGEORGE Excluded 1,794 1,100 2,894 48 2,942

District Total 9,144 11,906 21,050 73 21,123

43.44% 56.56%
Absolute Majority = 10526

LIB

Murdoch Electoral District

10 February 2001
South Metropolitan Region

 Gavin  Mike

elected as the member for 
MURDOCH

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

WAUGH BOARD

ALP

Michael Francis BOARD
Liberal

2 Candidate Preferred

 Gavin 
WAUGH 

(ALP)
43.44%

 Mike
 BOARD

(LIB)
56.56%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

BRIGGS DACHEFF McCARTHY BRADSHAW CAMPBELL
PP  Patricia  Angelo  Brian  John  Ian Total 
No. Polling Place ALP PHO IND LIB IND Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Binningup Community Hall 147 88 14 215 63 527 29 556 222 42.69% 298 57.31%
2 Brunswick Junction Primary School 183 99 14 276 227 799 29 828 294 37.03% 500 62.97%
3 Carcoola Primary School 185 122 16 87 17 427 26 453 281 67.39% 136 32.61%
4 Coolup CWA Hall 59 71 17 88 31 266 6 272 114 43.18% 150 56.82%
5 Dwellingup Primary School 110 89 20 119 21 359 16 375 189 54.31% 159 45.69%
6 Lake Clifton Volunteer Fire Brigade Hall 85 48 15 81 19 248 13 261 121 48.99% 126 51.01%
7 North Dandalup Community Hall 87 57 17 119 15 295 13 308 134 45.89% 158 54.11%
8 North Yunderup CWA Centre 95 102 12 128 10 347 11 358 161 46.53% 185 53.47%
9 Perth Town Hall 2 2 0 2 0 6 0 6 3 50.00% 3 50.00%

10 Pinjarra Senior Citizens Centre 505 367 100 510 65 1547 83 1630 779 51.05% 747 48.95%
11 South Yunderup-Ravenswood Bush Fire Brigade Hall 255 217 20 331 26 849 26 875 367 43.59% 475 56.41%
12 St Anne's Primary School 582 338 50 767 287 2024 135 2159 919 45.70% 1092 54.30%
13 Waroona Elderly Citizens Centre 404 300 44 606 92 1446 100 1546 623 43.51% 809 56.49%
14 West Murray Community Hall 450 330 40 463 60 1343 77 1420 731 54.67% 606 45.33%
15 Yarloop Community Hall 108 121 12 245 49 535 34 569 205 39.35% 316 60.65%

Polling Place Totals 3257 2351 391 4037 982 11018 598 11616 5143 47.17% 5760 52.83%

Absent Votes 356 175 37 389 101 1058 41 1099 484 46.45% 558 53.55%
Postal Votes 86 31 11 92 27 247 8 255 112 45.53% 134 54.47%
Pre-Poll Votes 69 53 10 79 16 227 8 235 101 44.49% 126 55.51%
Provisional Votes 1 3 0 2 0 6 0 6 2 40.00% 3 60.00%
Special Institutions & Remote 57 43 2 91 9 202 3 205 84 42.42% 114 57.58%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 569 305 60 653 153 1740 60 1800 783 45.58% 935 54.42%

Total First Preferences Votes 3826 2656 451 4690 1135 12758 658 13416 5926 46.95% 6695 53.05%

%Total Valid Votes 29.99% 20.82% 3.54% 36.76% 8.90% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 92.76% Informal Votes = 4.90%

Distribution of Preferences

BRIGGS DACHEFF McCARTHY BRADSHAW CAMPBELL Votes Total
Preference Distribution  Patricia  Angelo  Brian  John  Ian remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 3,826 2,656 451 4,690 1,135 12,758 12,758
McCARTHY Excluded 70 119 49 207 445 6 451 with a majority of 769 votes
Total 3,896 2,775 4,739 1,342 12,752 6 12,758
CAMPBELL Excluded 290 451 568 1,309 33 1,342
Total 4,186 3,226 5,307 12,719 39 12,758
DACHEFF Excluded 1,740 1,388 3,128 98 3,226

District Total 5,926 6,695 12,621 137 12,758

46.95% 53.05%
Absolute Majority = 6311

Murray-Wellington Electoral District

10 February 2001
South West Region

 Patricia  John

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

BRIGGS BRADSHAW

LIBALP

John Leslie BRADSHAW
Liberal

elected as the member for 
MURRAY-WELLINGTON

2 Candidate Preferred

 John 
BRADSHAW 

(LIB) 
53.05%

 Patricia 
BRIGGS 

(ALP) 
46.95%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

COURT GREYPOWER BUCKLE JEFFREYS DAVENPORT EDGAR ROBERTS
PP  Richard  Doug  Ashley  Elena  Liz  Bill  Neil Total 
No. Polling Place LIB DEM GRN IND PHO ALP Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Claremont Primary School 579 8 27 48 189 15 130 996 24 1020 371 37.36% 622 62.64%
2 Dalkeith Primary School 1509 24 42 76 350 53 194 2248 31 2279 635 28.32% 1607 71.68%
3 Drabble House 681 10 54 64 245 37 161 1252 29 1281 491 39.31% 758 60.69%
4 Hollywood Primary School 562 14 39 88 273 27 231 1234 26 1260 608 49.31% 625 50.69%
5 Jolimont Primary School 440 11 36 70 191 42 251 1041 24 1065 538 52.23% 492 47.77%
6 King Edward Memorial Hospital 102 1 8 24 53 6 74 268 4 272 154 57.46% 114 42.54%
7 Nedlands Primary School 925 10 48 101 366 41 285 1776 40 1816 756 42.69% 1015 57.31%
8 Perth Modern School 84 4 22 22 53 12 85 282 13 295 176 62.86% 104 37.14%
9 Perth Town Hall 41 3 3 12 6 10 43 118 6 124 71 60.17% 47 39.83%

10 Ross Memorial Hall 155 2 5 23 40 16 83 324 20 344 145 45.17% 176 54.83%
11 Shenton Park Child Centre 494 7 61 107 290 47 325 1331 34 1365 762 57.38% 566 42.62%
12 Sir Charles Gairdner Hospital 64 1 2 12 41 6 31 157 5 162 89 56.69% 68 43.31%
13 St Aloysius Catholic Church 271 9 19 45 129 22 149 644 13 657 328 51.01% 315 48.99%
14 St Andrew's Church Hall 389 12 22 42 139 17 111 732 14 746 297 40.57% 435 59.43%
15 Subiaco Primary School 1130 23 78 191 543 65 594 2624 70 2694 1351 51.62% 1266 48.38%
16 Central Metropolitan College of TAFE - Subiaco Campus 237 3 12 26 74 18 91 461 8 469 193 42.14% 265 57.86%
17 University of Western Australia - Car Park 93 0 7 13 26 3 31 173 1 174 67 38.73% 106 61.27%
18 UWA Nedlands Campus 170 3 25 35 93 8 78 412 8 420 221 53.77% 190 46.23%
19 West Leederville Primary School 236 4 34 56 118 21 219 688 40 728 405 59.21% 279 40.79%
Polling Place Totals 8162 149 544 1055 3219 466 3166 16761 410 17171 7658 45.83% 9050 54.17%

Absent Votes 785 10 53 211 225 35 354 1673 75 1748 754 45.26% 912 54.74%
Postal Votes 310 10 28 36 75 15 164 638 12 650 278 43.57% 360 56.43%
Pre-Poll Votes 391 2 23 47 116 21 114 714 7 721 275 38.52% 439 61.48%
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 100.00% 0 0.00%
Special Institutions & Remote 300 10 8 4 53 9 57 441 26 467 123 27.89% 318 72.11%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 1786 32 112 298 469 80 690 3467 120 3587 1431 41.36% 2029 58.64%

Total First Preferences Votes 9948 181 656 1353 3688 546 3856 20228 530 20758 9089 45.07% 11079 54.93%

%Total Valid Votes 49.18% 0.89% 3.24% 6.69% 18.23% 2.70% 19.06% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 88.05% Informal Votes = 2.55%

Distribution of Preferences

COURT GREYPOWER BUCKLE JEFFREYS DAVENPORT EDGAR ROBERTS Votes Total
Preference Distribution  Richard  Doug  Ashley  Elena  Liz  Bill  Neil remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 9,948 181 656 1,353 3,688 546 3,856 20,228 20,228
GREYPOWER Excluded 42 45 20 33 23 16 179 2 181 with a majority of 1990 votes
Total 9,990 701 1,373 3,721 569 3,872 20,226 2 20,228
EDGAR Excluded 179 88 69 146 80 562 7 569

Total 10,169 789 1,442 3,867 3,952 20,219 9 20,228
BUCKLE Excluded 161 335 145 139 780 9 789
Total 10,330 1,777 4,012 4,091 20,210 18 20,228
JEFFREYS Excluded 192 1,088 492 1,772 5 1,777
Total 10,522 5,100 4,583 20,205 23 20,228
ROBERTS Excluded 557 3,989 4,546 37 4,583

District Total 11,079 9,089 20,168 60 20,228

54.93% 45.07%
Absolute Majority = 10085

LIB

Nedlands Electoral District

10 February 2001
North Metropolitan Region

 Liz  Richard

elected as the member for 
NEDLANDS

Richard Fairfax COURT

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

DAVENPORT COURT

IND

Liberal

2 Candidate Preferred

 Richard 
COURT 

(LIB) 
54.93%

 Liz 
DAVENPORT 

(IND)
 45.07%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

OGDEN LINDSAY SWEETMAN COPE BLINKHORN FULLARTON

PP  Samantha  Marcus  Rod  John  John  Lex Total 

No. Polling Place ALP DEM LIB PHO GRN IND Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Bayview Caravan Park 7 1 18 1 16 2 45 0 45 20 44.44% 25 55.56%
2 Carnarvon Senior High School 445 13 505 224 29 125 1341 65 1406 634 47.46% 702 52.54%
3 Cue Primary School 49 1 38 44 1 1 134 5 139 74 56.06% 58 43.94%
4 East Carnarvon Primary School 273 4 469 211 5 65 1027 52 1079 400 39.33% 617 60.67%
5 Exmouth Shire Hall 248 6 333 98 158 47 890 23 913 409 46.85% 464 53.15%
6 Gascoyne Junction Shire Office 12 0 12 9 0 4 37 1 38 17 47.22% 19 52.78%
7 Meekatharra Shire Hall 165 8 112 60 11 23 379 8 387 210 55.70% 167 44.30%
8 Mt Magnet Court House 105 5 86 71 5 9 281 13 294 153 55.23% 124 44.77%
9 Mungullah Village Community Health 57 0 26 0 1 17 101 2 103 70 69.31% 31 30.69%

10 Newman Primary School 261 16 222 73 38 51 661 22 683 356 54.35% 299 45.65%
11 Newman Senior High School 320 16 226 81 35 58 736 20 756 422 57.81% 308 42.19%
12 Onslow Shire Hall 78 2 84 29 2 13 208 11 219 108 51.92% 100 48.08%
13 Perth Town Hall 5 1 9 2 0 0 17 1 18 6 35.29% 11 64.71%
14 Sandstone Shire Hall 12 0 10 5 2 3 32 2 34 19 59.38% 13 40.63%
15 Shark Bay Primary School 90 0 114 82 4 27 317 5 322 148 47.13% 166 52.87%
16 Useless Loop Primary School 24 2 19 4 2 5 56 1 57 28 50.00% 28 50.00%
17 Yalgoo Primary School 26 0 20 2 0 1 49 2 51 28 57.14% 21 42.86%
Polling Place Totals 2177 75 2303 996 309 451 6311 233 6544 3102 49.59% 3153 50.41%

Absent Votes 299 21 390 137 57 43 947 40 987 431 46.00% 506 54.00%
Postal Votes 69 3 253 97 15 12 449 8 457 101 22.49% 348 77.51%
Pre-Poll Votes 73 4 106 31 14 11 239 3 242 96 40.17% 143 59.83%
Provisional Votes 8 0 4 2 0 0 14 1 15 10 71.43% 4 28.57%
Special Institutions & Remote 40 0 3 0 1 0 44 4 48 41 93.18% 3 6.82%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 489 28 756 267 87 66 1693 56 1749 679 40.34% 1004 59.66%

Total First Preferences Votes 2666 103 3059 1263 396 517 8004 289 8293 3781 47.63% 4157 52.37%

%Total Valid Votes 33.31% 1.29% 38.22% 15.78% 4.95% 6.46% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 82.11% Informal Votes = 3.48%

Distribution of Preferences

OGDEN LINDSAY SWEETMAN COPE BLINKHORN FULLARTON Votes Total
 Samantha  Marcus  Rod  John  John  Lex remaining Exhausted Formal

Preference Distribution Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 2,666 103 3,059 1,263 396 517 8,004 8,004
LINDSAY Excluded 22 24 9 32 16 103 103 with a majority of 376 votes
Total 2,688 3,083 1,272 428 533 8,004 8,004
BLINKHORN Excluded 105 74 61 181 421 7 428

Total 2,793 3,157 1,333 714 7,997 7 8,004
FULLARTON Excluded 297 228 181 706 8 714
Total 3,090 3,385 1,514 7,989 15 8,004
COPE Excluded 691 772 1,463 51 1,514

District Total 3,781 4,157 7,938 66 8,004

47.63% 52.37%
Absolute Majority = 3970

LIBALP

Rodney Noel SWEETMAN
Liberal

elected as the member for 
NINGALOO

Ningaloo Electoral District

10 February 2001
Mining & Pastoral Region

 Samantha  Rod

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

OGDEN SWEETMAN

2 Candidate Preferred

 Rod 
SWEETMAN 

(LIB) 
52.37%

 Samantha 
OGDEN 
(ALP) 

47.63%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

ANDERSON KOBELKE GRAY DAVIES DEMIRKOL McCUTCHEON
PP  Keith  John  Aaron  Kayt  Hasan  Paul Total 
No. Polling Place PHO ALP LIB GRN IND DEM Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Balcatta Gospel Hall 23 188 66 16 9 12 314 7 321 230 73.25% 84 26.75%
2 Balcatta Primary School 108 623 290 73 26 49 1169 124 1293 789 68.02% 371 31.98%
3 Balcatta Senior High School 39 341 175 28 11 37 631 52 683 399 63.94% 225 36.06%
4 Balga Primary School 145 975 190 105 28 30 1473 128 1601 1179 80.98% 277 19.02%
5 Boyare Primary School 68 1025 235 66 38 17 1449 153 1602 1147 79.32% 299 20.68%
6 Dianella Heights Primary School 108 672 813 57 15 54 1719 95 1814 806 47.05% 907 52.95%
7 Mirrabooka Senior High School 127 1416 431 100 30 46 2150 204 2354 1594 74.73% 539 25.27%
8 Nollamara Primary School 180 1221 425 128 31 54 2039 164 2203 1471 72.57% 556 27.43%
9 North Morley Primary School 142 887 961 106 34 75 2205 61 2266 1063 48.78% 1116 51.22%

10 Perth Town Hall 5 25 10 8 0 2 50 2 52 32 64.00% 18 36.00%
11 Takari Primary School 123 889 489 93 13 53 1660 145 1805 1047 63.72% 596 36.28%
12 Westminster Primary School 200 1350 367 128 29 65 2139 211 2350 1622 76.55% 497 23.45%
Polling Place Totals 1268 9612 4452 908 264 494 16998 1346 18344 11379 67.48% 5485 32.52%

Absent Votes 168 1026 531 182 44 69 2020 174 2194 1293 64.55% 710 35.45%
Postal Votes 37 376 129 23 6 11 582 22 604 440 75.86% 140 24.14%
Pre-Poll Votes 30 183 116 27 7 7 370 10 380 227 61.52% 142 38.48%
Provisional Votes 0 3 0 0 0 0 3 0 3 3 100.00% 0 0.00%
Special Institutions & Remote 3 43 31 0 1 0 78 25 103 43 55.13% 35 44.87%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 238 1631 807 232 58 87 3053 231 3284 2006 66.14% 1027 33.86%

Total First Preferences Votes 1506 11243 5259 1140 322 581 20051 1577 21628 13385 67.27% 6512 32.73%

%Total Valid Votes 7.51% 56.07% 26.23% 5.69% 1.61% 2.90% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 90.53% Informal Votes = 7.29%

Distribution of Preferences

ANDERSON KOBELKE GRAY DAVIES DEMIRKOL McCUTCHEON Votes Total
Preference Distribution  Keith  John  Aaron  Kayt  Hasan  Paul remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 1,506 11,243 5,259 1,140 322 581 20,051 20,051
DEMIRKOL Excluded 24 62 43 117 69 315 7 322 with a majority of 6873 votes
Total 1,530 11,305 5,302 1,257 650 20,044 7 20,051
McCUTCHEON Excluded 54 135 125 313 627 23 650

Total 1,584 11,440 5,427 1,570 20,021 30 20,051
DAVIES Excluded 270 783 474 1,527 43 1,570
Total 1,854 12,223 5,901 19,978 73 20,051
ANDERSON Excluded 1,162 611 1,773 81 1,854

District Total 13,385 6,512 19,897 154 20,051

67.27% 32.73%
Absolute Majority = 9949

LIB

Nollamara Electoral District

10 February 2001
North Metropolitan Region

 John  Aaron

elected as the member for 
NOLLAMARA

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

KOBELKE GRAY

ALP

John Charles KOBELKE
Australian Labor Party

2 Candidate Preferred

 John 
KOBELKE 

(ALP) 
67.27%

 Aaron 
GRAY 
(LIB) 

32.73%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

HOLMES WOOTTON McGINNISS WAKEFORD GRAFTON VICKERS LOWERY-SMALL MARLBOROUGH
PP  Bill  John  Jeff  Craig  Alan  John  Lynette  Norm Total 
No. Polling Place PHO LIB GRN DEM IND IND ALP Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Baldivis Primary School 179 375 92 39 2 12 10 337 1046 29 1075 497 48.21% 534 51.79%
2 Calista Primary School 322 397 189 41 6 20 40 1450 2465 73 2538 1737 71.96% 677 28.04%
3 Charthouse Primary School 177 332 55 33 4 14 13 657 1285 94 1379 812 63.84% 460 36.16%
4 Cooloongup Primary School 288 408 128 50 9 29 18 1438 2368 153 2521 1704 73.01% 630 26.99%
5 Golden Bay Coastal Community Centre 140 217 88 17 2 8 7 325 804 17 821 464 59.26% 319 40.74%
6 Hillman Primary School 32 77 17 9 0 3 8 153 299 7 306 189 64.29% 105 35.71%
7 Hope Valley Primary School 28 20 52 6 0 0 2 106 214 7 221 145 73.98% 51 26.02%
8 Koorana Primary School 219 418 113 46 11 19 16 1077 1919 99 2018 1278 67.16% 625 32.84%
9 Leda Primary School 173 237 111 48 8 17 15 866 1475 46 1521 1051 72.83% 392 27.17%
10 Medina Primary School 382 307 167 55 7 40 65 1332 2355 75 2430 1682 73.77% 598 26.23%
11 North Parmelia Primary School 275 299 157 57 7 24 33 1382 2234 61 2295 1643 75.82% 524 24.18%
12 Perth Town Hall 0 12 1 0 0 1 0 16 30 0 30 17 56.67% 13 43.33%
13 Port Kennedy Primary School 221 548 141 76 6 19 14 1077 2102 80 2182 1305 62.71% 776 37.29%
14 Rockingham Senior High School 63 102 35 11 2 5 6 237 461 29 490 298 64.92% 161 35.08%
15 Safety Bay Primary School 11 57 19 3 3 3 3 109 208 4 212 127 61.65% 79 38.35%
16 Safety Bay Senior High School 54 82 27 8 2 3 3 205 384 7 391 251 67.11% 123 32.89%
17 Secret Harbour Community Centre 104 348 73 35 1 8 9 409 987 41 1028 526 53.62% 455 46.38%
18 Singleton Community Hall 115 272 102 31 7 9 8 390 934 27 961 542 58.85% 379 41.15%
19 Warnbro Primary School 312 727 200 79 9 30 28 1360 2745 110 2855 1686 62.28% 1021 37.72%

Polling Place Totals 3095 5235 1767 644 86 264 298 12926 24315 959 25274 15954 66.82% 7922 33.18%

Absent Votes 209 375 162 61 9 21 35 797 1669 65 1734 1059 63.91% 598 36.09%
Postal Votes 55 136 31 18 5 3 10 244 502 7 509 307 61.16% 195 38.84%
Pre-Poll Votes 114 202 57 24 7 11 11 492 918 8 926 612 66.96% 302 33.04%
Provisional Votes 5 2 1 0 0 0 0 9 17 6 23 10 58.82% 7 41.18%
Special Institutions & Remote 2 12 3 0 0 0 0 41 58 4 62 42 72.41% 16 27.59%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 385 727 254 103 21 35 56 1583 3164 90 3254 2030 64.49% 1118 35.51%

Total First Preferences Votes 3480 5962 2021 747 107 299 354 14509 27479 1049 28528 17984 66.55% 9040 33.45%

%Total Valid Votes 12.66% 21.70% 7.35% 2.72% 0.39% 1.09% 1.29% 52.80% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 90.98% Informal Votes = 3.68%

Distribution of Preferences

HOLMES WOOTTON McGINNISS WAKEFORD GRAFTON VICKERS LOWERY-SMALL MARLBOROUGH Votes Total
Preference Distribution  Bill  John  Jeff  Craig  Alan  John  Lynette  Norm remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 3,480 5,962 2,021 747 107 299 354 14,509 27,479 27,479
GRAFTON Excluded 8 7 9 24 35 5 14 102 5 107 with a majority of 8944 votes
Total 3,488 5,969 2,030 771 334 359 14,523 27,474 5 27,479
VICKERS Excluded 28 15 34 25 188 26 316 18 334
Total 3,516 5,984 2,064 796 547 14,549 27,456 23 27,479
LOWERY-SMALL Excluded 63 57 142 116 138 516 31 547
Total 3,579 6,041 2,206 912 14,687 27,425 54 27,479
WAKEFORD Excluded 103 184 373 216 876 36 912
Total 3,682 6,225 2,579 14,903 27,389 90 27,479
McGINNISS Excluded 535 606 1,340 2,481 98 2,579
Total 4,217 6,831 16,243 27,291 188 27,479
HOLMES Excluded 2,209 1,741 3,950 267 4,217

District Total 9,040 17,984 27,024 455 27,479

33.45% 66.55%
Absolute Majority = 13513

LIB

Peel Electoral District

10 February 2001
South Metropolitan Region

 Norm  John

elected as the member for 
PEEL

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

MARLBOROUGH WOOTTON

ALP

Norman Richard MARLBOROUGH
Australian Labor Party

2 Candidate Preferred

 Norm 
MARLBOROUGH 

(ALP) 
66.55%

 John 
WOOTTON 

(LIB) 
33.45%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

HAKESLEY RE JORQUERA LEE CHAMBERS HUBBARD HYDE BOYLE
PP  John  Julius  Roberto  Su-Hsien  Dave  Paul  John  Peter Total 
No. Polling Place PHO GRN IND DEM ALP LIB Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Aranmore Catholic College Hall 30 9 7 126 14 45 558 318 1107 82 1189 713 64.70% 389 35.30%
2 Citiplace Community Centre 12 1 2 34 2 12 105 51 219 11 230 156 71.56% 62 28.44%
3 Highgate Primary School 62 15 35 206 24 71 1183 414 2010 183 2193 1510 75.35% 494 24.65%
4 Homeswest Building 42 2 4 50 15 42 289 280 724 49 773 385 53.40% 336 46.60%
5 Lake Monger Primary School 61 5 2 73 16 29 330 287 803 54 857 456 56.86% 346 43.14%
6 Central Metropolitan College of TAFE - Leederville Campus 24 5 2 113 13 45 380 261 843 45 888 523 62.19% 318 37.81%
7 Mercy Hospital 16 1 0 35 4 11 125 150 342 15 357 159 47.04% 179 52.96%
8 Mt Hawthorn Primary School 22 0 1 69 11 35 355 216 709 54 763 453 64.16% 253 35.84%
9 Mt Hawthorn Scout Hall 44 8 0 66 10 39 356 274 797 50 847 470 59.27% 323 40.73%

10 Mt Lawley Masonic Hall 15 5 2 49 3 18 297 142 531 43 574 366 68.93% 165 31.07%
11 Mt Lawley Pre-School Centre 26 4 5 72 6 21 229 218 581 23 604 317 54.75% 262 45.25%
12 Mt Lawley Primary School 85 11 6 238 22 78 764 685 1889 78 1967 1056 56.11% 826 43.89%
13 Central Metropolitan College of TAFE - Mt Lawley Campus 25 2 0 55 13 21 249 121 486 33 519 330 68.46% 152 31.54%
14 North Perth Primary School 61 12 15 163 13 56 813 432 1565 147 1712 1050 67.48% 506 32.52%
15 Perth Town Hall 33 1 2 63 12 36 234 134 515 36 551 333 65.17% 178 34.83%
16 Royal Perth Hospital 4 0 0 3 2 0 49 39 97 8 105 54 56.25% 42 43.75%
17 West Leederville Primary School 31 2 2 114 44 47 364 528 1132 40 1172 522 46.24% 607 53.76%
18 West Perth Greek Orthodox Church Hall 22 2 0 81 13 33 312 222 685 47 732 423 61.93% 260 38.07%
Polling Place Totals 615 85 85 1610 237 639 6992 4772 15035 998 16033 9276 61.95% 5698 38.05%

Absent Votes 85 14 9 328 44 118 845 652 2095 103 2198 1244 59.75% 838 40.25%
Postal Votes 35 3 1 28 13 23 277 193 573 13 586 340 59.34% 233 40.66%
Pre-Poll Votes 15 1 1 62 7 29 198 147 460 15 475 276 60.13% 183 39.87%
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 3 10 0 10 7 70.00% 3 30.00%
Special Institutions & Remote 16 0 2 3 2 10 104 151 288 34 322 120 41.67% 168 58.33%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 151 18 13 421 66 180 1431 1146 3426 165 3591 1987 58.24% 1425 41.76%

Total First Preferences Votes 766 103 98 2031 303 819 8423 5918 18461 1163 19624 11263 61.26% 7123 38.74%

%Total Valid Votes 4.15% 0.56% 0.53% 11.00% 1.64% 4.44% 45.63% 32.06% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 87.25% Informal Votes = 5.93%

Distribution of Preferences

HAKESLEY RE JORQUERA LEE CHAMBERS HUBBARD HYDE BOYLE Votes Total
Preference Distribution  John  Julius  Roberto  Su-Hsien  Dave  Paul  John  Peter remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 766 103 98 2,031 303 819 8,423 5,918 18,461 18,461
JORQUERA Excluded 9 16 55 2 2 9 4 97 1 98 with a majority of 4140 votes
Total 775 119 2,086 305 821 8,432 5,922 18,460 1 18,461
RE Excluded 30 33 24 8 11 11 117 2 119

Total 805 2,119 329 829 8,443 5,933 18,458 3 18,461
CHAMBERS Excluded 25 134 83 33 49 324 5 329
Total 830 2,253 912 8,476 5,982 18,453 8 18,461
HAKESLEY Excluded 336 75 124 267 802 28 830
Total 2,589 987 8,600 6,249 18,425 36 18,461
HUBBARD Excluded 484 301 194 979 8 987

Total 3,073 8,901 6,443 18,417 44 18,461
LEE Excluded 2,362 680 3,042 31 3,073

District Total 11,263 7,123 18,386 75 18,461

61.26% 38.74%
Absolute Majority = 9194

LIB

Perth Electoral District

10 February 2001
North Metropolitan Region

 John  Peter

elected as the member for 
PERTH

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

HYDE BOYLE

ALP

John  HYDE
Australian Labor Party

2 Candidate Preferred

 Peter 
BOYLE 

(LIB) 
38.74%

 John 
HYDE 
(ALP) 

61.26%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

ORMSBY GRAHAM NESS LIEDEL

PP  Jackie  Larry  Gavin  Mark Total 

No. Polling Place ALP IND PHO LIB Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Baler Primary School 320 900 86 123 1429 64 1493 356 25.00% 1068 75.00%
2 Halls Creek School 149 193 9 46 397 16 413 155 39.04% 242 60.96%
3 Jigalong Remote Community School 32 9 2 8 51 17 68 35 68.63% 16 31.37%
4 Marble Bar Civic Centre 24 50 8 13 95 2 97 26 27.37% 69 72.63%
5 Nullagine Primary School 14 41 8 6 69 1 70 19 28.36% 48 71.64%
6 Perth Town Hall 2 4 1 2 9 0 9 2 22.22% 7 77.78%
7 Port Hedland Civic Centre 145 634 59 145 983 41 1024 189 19.36% 787 80.64%
8 Port Hedland Primary School 63 324 33 102 522 16 538 83 16.27% 427 83.73%
9 South Hedland Primary School 232 673 87 128 1120 51 1171 275 24.69% 839 75.31%

10 Warmun Ngala Ngambum School 96 24 0 4 124 2 126 99 79.84% 25 20.16%
11 Wiluna Remote Community School 32 24 7 11 74 9 83 38 51.35% 36 48.65%
Polling Place Totals 1109 2876 300 588 4873 219 5092 1277 26.38% 3564 73.62%

Absent Votes 194 316 70 106 686 32 718 246 36.02% 437 63.98%
Postal Votes 23 55 29 43 150 2 152 28 18.79% 121 81.21%
Pre-Poll Votes 17 51 8 22 98 8 106 29 29.59% 69 70.41%
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Special Institutions & Remote 439 328 9 62 838 46 884 458 54.65% 380 45.35%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 673 750 116 233 1772 88 1860 761 43.04% 1007 56.96%

Total First Preferences Votes 1782 3626 416 821 6645 307 6952 2038 30.84% 4571 69.16%

%Total Valid Votes 26.82% 54.57% 6.26% 12.36% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 68.41% Informal Votes = 4.42%

Distribution of Preferences

ORMSBY GRAHAM NESS LIEDEL Votes Total
 Jackie  Larry  Gavin  Mark remaining Exhausted Formal

Preference Distribution Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 1,782 3,626 416 821 6,645 6,645
NESS Excluded 86 181 130 397 19 416 with a majority of 2533 votes
Total 1,868 3,807 951 6,626 19 6,645
LIEDEL Excluded 170 764 934 17 951

District Total 2,038 4,571 6,609 36 6,645

30.84% 69.16%
Absolute Majority = 3305

INDALP

Larry  GRAHAM
Independent

elected as the member for 
PILBARA

Pilbara Electoral District

10 February 2001
Mining & Pastoral Region

 Jackie  Larry

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

ORMSBY GRAHAM

2 Candidate Preferred

Jackie 
ORMSBY

(ALP) 
30.84%

Larry 
GRAHAM

(IND) 69.16%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

BEKKERS CHEN ASHTON KIERATH McRAE KONSTEK MATSEN
PP  Jamie  Li  Marilyn  Graham  Tony  Aida  Anita Total 
No. Polling Place DEM IND GRN LIB ALP PHO IND Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Banksia Park Primary School 41 9 71 422 293 38 45 919 32 951 407 44.48% 508 55.52%
2 Herald Avenue Senior Citizens Centre 43 22 93 477 459 98 51 1243 53 1296 636 51.46% 600 48.54%
3 Lynwood Senior High School 112 59 197 981 1670 178 140 3337 96 3433 2117 63.80% 1201 36.20%
4 Perth Town Hall 0 2 4 7 13 1 0 27 3 30 18 66.67% 9 33.33%
5 Riverton Primary School 71 27 202 798 805 151 79 2133 85 2218 1139 53.73% 981 46.27%
6 Rossmoyne Primary School 17 3 35 226 160 18 17 476 20 496 214 44.96% 262 55.04%
7 Rostrata Primary School 102 151 231 1113 1338 157 183 3275 163 3438 1871 57.45% 1386 42.55%
8 Shelley Primary School 81 22 135 742 396 84 72 1532 51 1583 631 41.68% 883 58.32%
9 Willetton Primary School 89 81 258 1074 952 158 123 2735 95 2830 1380 50.83% 1335 49.17%
10 Willetton Senior High School 106 99 235 1146 1148 139 120 2993 88 3081 1564 52.59% 1410 47.41%

Polling Place Totals 662 475 1461 6986 7234 1022 830 18670 686 19356 9977 53.78% 8575 46.22%

Absent Votes 87 25 146 624 512 98 54 1546 102 1648 727 47.18% 814 52.82%
Postal Votes 13 7 27 204 202 42 23 518 2 520 256 49.52% 261 50.48%
Pre-Poll Votes 18 8 32 202 161 27 24 472 11 483 224 47.56% 247 52.44%
Provisional Votes 0 1 0 0 6 0 1 8 1 9 8 100.00% 0 0.00%
Special Institutions & Remote 2 1 3 41 21 0 0 68 1 69 25 36.76% 43 63.24%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 120 42 208 1071 902 167 102 2612 117 2729 1240 47.60% 1365 52.40%

Total First Preferences Votes 782 517 1669 8057 8136 1189 932 21282 803 22085 11217 53.02% 9940 46.98%

%Total Valid Votes 3.67% 2.43% 7.84% 37.86% 38.23% 5.59% 4.38% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 91.86% Informal Votes = 3.64%

Distribution of Preferences

BEKKERS CHEN ASHTON KIERATH McRAE KONSTEK MATSEN Votes Total
Preference Distribution  Jamie  Li  Marilyn  Graham  Tony  Aida  Anita remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 782 517 1,669 8,057 8,136 1,189 932 21,282 21,282
CHEN Excluded 57 82 89 183 9 93 513 4 517 with a majority of 1277 votes
Total 839 1,751 8,146 8,319 1,198 1,025 21,278 4 21,282
BEKKERS Excluded 352 145 157 32 140 826 13 839

Total 2,103 8,291 8,476 1,230 1,165 21,265 17 21,282
MATSEN Excluded 379 157 462 143 1,141 24 1,165
Total 2,482 8,448 8,938 1,373 21,241 41 21,282
KONSTEK Excluded 672 349 301 1,322 51 1,373
Total 3,154 8,797 9,239 21,190 92 21,282
ASHTON Excluded 1,143 1,978 3,121 33 3,154

District Total 9,940 11,217 21,157 125 21,282

46.98% 53.02%
Absolute Majority = 10579

LIB

Riverton Electoral District

10 February 2001
South Metropolitan Region

 Tony  Graham

elected as the member for 
RIVERTON

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

McRAE KIERATH

ALP

Anthony David McRAE
Australian Labor Party

2 Candidate Preferred

 Graham 
KIERATH 

(LIB) 
46.98%

Tony 
McRAE 
(ALP) 

53.02%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

RICHTER McGOWAN KEEL HEYES PAYNE FIANNACA
PP  Dean  Mark  Monique  Gordon  Jodie  Maz Total 
No. Polling Place DEM ALP GRN LIB PHO Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Charthouse Primary School 65 1302 136 15 695 302 2515 101 2616 1544 62.01% 946 37.99%
2 Cooloongup Primary School 34 999 100 2 241 194 1570 96 1666 1183 76.37% 366 23.63%
3 Hillman Primary School 35 995 108 12 272 175 1597 85 1682 1165 74.02% 409 25.98%
4 Murdoch University - Rockingham Campus Car Park 17 263 10 4 163 64 521 16 537 316 61.12% 201 38.88%
5 Perth Town Hall 0 3 0 0 6 3 12 1 13 3 25.00% 9 75.00%
6 Rockingham Beach Primary School 40 785 81 11 462 174 1553 96 1649 958 62.17% 583 37.83%
7 Rockingham Senior High School 117 2137 200 23 832 440 3749 252 4001 2549 68.71% 1161 31.29%
8 Safety Bay Primary School 119 1731 237 22 1018 493 3620 163 3783 2187 61.12% 1391 38.88%
9 Safety Bay Senior High School 66 1287 162 18 698 316 2547 116 2663 1569 62.19% 954 37.81%

Polling Place Totals 493 9502 1034 107 4387 2161 17684 926 18610 11474 65.59% 6020 34.41%

Absent Votes 34 617 125 21 326 146 1269 54 1323 812 64.34% 450 35.66%
Postal Votes 15 355 21 4 151 65 611 13 624 416 68.53% 191 31.47%
Pre-Poll Votes 33 586 38 8 278 108 1051 23 1074 685 65.61% 359 34.39%
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Special Institutions & Remote 4 76 1 0 38 6 125 9 134 84 67.20% 41 32.80%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 86 1634 185 33 793 325 3056 99 3155 1997 65.73% 1041 34.27%

Total First Preferences Votes 579 11136 1219 140 5180 2486 20740 1025 21765 13471 65.61% 7061 34.39%

%Total Valid Votes 2.79% 53.69% 5.88% 0.68% 24.98% 11.99% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 91.57% Informal Votes = 4.71%

Distribution of Preferences

RICHTER McGOWAN KEEL HEYES PAYNE FIANNACA Votes Total
Preference Distribution  Dean  Mark  Monique  Gordon  Jodie  Maz remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 579 11,136 1,219 140 5,180 2,486 20,740 20,740
HEYES Excluded 27 21 40 22 27 137 3 140 with a majority of 6410 votes
Total 606 11,157 1,259 5,202 2,513 20,737 3 20,740
RICHTER Excluded 242 205 105 41 593 13 606

Total 11,399 1,464 5,307 2,554 20,724 16 20,740
KEEL Excluded 874 278 280 1,432 32 1,464
Total 12,273 5,585 2,834 20,692 48 20,740
FIANNACA Excluded 1,198 1,476 2,674 160 2,834

District Total 13,471 7,061 20,532 208 20,740

65.61% 34.39%
Absolute Majority = 10267

LIB

Rockingham Electoral District

10 February 2001
South Metropolitan Region

 Mark  Jodie

elected as the member for 
ROCKINGHAM

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

McGOWAN PAYNE

ALP

Mark  McGOWAN
Australian Labor Party

2 Candidate Preferred

 Jodie 
PAYNE  
(LIB) 

34.39%

 Mark 
McGOWAN 

(ALP) 
65.61%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

BONI LEEDER AINSWORTH HODGKINSON FELS
PP  Steve  Steve  Ross  Bob  Anthony Total 
No. Polling Place ALP IND NP PHO LIB Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Borden Primary School 10 11 72 27 29 149 3 152 106 71.14% 43 28.86%
2 Boxwood Hill Community Centre Hall 0 3 19 15 15 52 0 52 34 65.38% 18 34.62%
3 Bremer Bay Community Hall 30 33 69 36 64 232 4 236 157 67.97% 74 32.03%
4 Cascade Primary School 1 0 19 7 30 57 1 58 45 78.95% 12 21.05%
5 Castletown Primary School 359 53 716 373 370 1871 72 1943 1308 70.59% 545 29.41%
6 Condingup Primary School 14 5 76 34 86 215 3 218 156 72.90% 58 27.10%
7 Dalyup Progress Association Hall 12 2 62 33 23 132 3 135 91 68.94% 41 31.06%
8 Dudinin Agricultural Hall 1 1 34 17 6 59 3 62 42 71.19% 17 28.81%
9 Esperance Civic Centre 506 86 849 457 515 2413 87 2500 1709 71.27% 689 28.73%
10 Fitzgerald Hall 5 1 16 6 2 30 1 31 23 76.67% 7 23.33%
11 Gairdner River Primary School 0 4 24 13 21 62 4 66 46 75.41% 15 24.59%
12 Gibson Football Club 14 3 60 42 44 163 2 165 107 66.05% 55 33.95%
13 Gnowangerup Memorial Hall 105 13 126 93 85 422 16 438 293 69.43% 129 30.57%
14 Grass Patch Community Hall 5 2 35 24 16 82 0 82 54 65.85% 28 34.15%
15 Hopetoun Mary-Anne Haven 45 17 86 88 45 281 9 290 160 56.94% 121 43.06%
16 Jerdacuttup Primary School 7 5 22 11 13 58 2 60 40 68.97% 18 31.03%
17 Jerramungup District High School 29 11 89 48 93 270 3 273 201 74.44% 69 25.56%
18 Kulin Recreation Centre Lesser Hall 38 8 149 70 47 312 16 328 224 71.79% 88 28.21%
19 Lake Grace Telecentre 34 19 169 87 93 402 13 415 283 70.40% 119 29.60%
20 Lake King Primary School 2 2 47 25 23 99 5 104 69 69.70% 30 30.30%
21 Munglinup Hall 7 1 33 13 31 85 0 85 64 75.29% 21 24.71%
22 Newdegate Telecentre 12 16 101 80 38 247 4 251 149 60.57% 97 39.43%
23 Nulsen Primary School 339 40 343 255 179 1156 65 1221 765 66.35% 388 33.65%
24 Ongerup Hall 18 5 69 55 43 190 5 195 113 59.47% 77 40.53%
25 Perth Town Hall 2 0 7 2 0 11 1 12 9 81.82% 2 18.18%
26 Pingaring Community Centre 2 4 54 25 6 91 1 92 62 68.13% 29 31.87%
27 Pingrup Memorial Hall 6 4 43 43 32 128 3 131 72 56.25% 56 43.75%
28 Ravensthorpe District High School 46 17 133 101 75 372 11 383 239 64.77% 130 35.23%
29 Salmon Gums Primary School 13 1 64 32 6 116 1 117 79 68.10% 37 31.90%
30 Scaddan Primary School 2 0 28 7 19 56 0 56 46 82.14% 10 17.86%
31 Shire of Kent Administration Building 13 2 65 62 23 165 5 170 89 53.94% 76 46.06%
32 Varley Primary School 3 3 32 27 21 86 4 90 53 62.35% 32 37.65%

Polling Place Totals 1680 372 3711 2208 2093 10064 347 10411 6888 68.75% 3131 31.25%

Absent Votes 171 60 448 244 277 1200 29 1229 834 69.97% 358 30.03%
Postal Votes 45 14 145 58 72 334 5 339 237 71.17% 96 28.83%
Pre-Poll Votes 28 12 106 39 71 256 1 257 194 75.78% 62 24.22%
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Special Institutions & Remote 7 0 20 4 11 42 5 47 36 85.71% 6 14.29%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 251 86 719 345 431 1832 40 1872 1301 71.37% 522 28.63%

Total First Preferences Votes 1931 458 4430 2553 2524 11896 387 12283 8189 69.15% 3653 30.85%

%Total Valid Votes 16.23% 3.85% 37.24% 21.46% 21.22% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 91.34% Informal Votes = 3.15%

Distribution of Preferences

BONI LEEDER AINSWORTH HODGKINSON FELS Votes Total

Preference Distribution  Steve  Steve  Ross  Bob  Anthony remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 1,931 458 4,430 2,553 2,524 11,896 11,896
LEEDER Excluded 118 161 119 52 450 8 458 with a majority of 
Total 2,049 4,591 2,672 2,576 11,888 8 11,896
BONI Excluded 1,351 486 184 2,021 28 2,049

Total 5,942 3,158 2,760 11,860 36 11,896
FELS Excluded 2,247 495 2,742 18 2,760

District Total 8,189 3,653 11,842 54 11,896

69.15% 30.85%

Absolute Majority = 5922

PHO

Roe Electoral District

10 February 2001
Agricultural Region

 Ross  Bob

elected as the member for 
ROE

4536 votes

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

AINSWORTH HODGKINSON

NP

Ross Andrew AINSWORTH

NATIONAL PARTY

2 Candidate Preferred

Bob 
HODGKINSON 

(PHO)
30.85%   

Ross 
AINSWORTH 

(NP)
69.15%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

WHITELY LOVE COX BEILBY TUBBY CRANFIELD WATSON
PP  Martin  Bill  Bill  Margo  Fred  Gaye  Craig Total 
No. Polling Place ALP PHO GRN LIB DEM CDP Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Armadale Primary School 151 2 65 44 217 18 42 539 6 545 229 42.88% 305 57.12%
2 Baldivis Primary School 89 6 47 21 113 3 2 281 8 289 131 47.99% 142 52.01%
3 Beckenham Primary School 1273 28 207 152 500 62 72 2294 157 2451 1598 70.09% 682 29.91%
4 Bedfordale District Hall 112 1 55 43 182 14 20 427 16 443 163 38.63% 259 61.37%
5 Bramfield Park Primary School 277 7 64 39 162 16 8 573 42 615 363 63.68% 207 36.32%
6 Byford Primary School 673 29 249 155 678 57 115 1956 104 2060 975 50.39% 960 49.61%
7 Carmel District Hall 75 4 38 50 146 8 7 328 17 345 125 38.34% 201 61.66%
8 East Kenwick Primary School 998 37 246 145 519 63 75 2083 163 2246 1304 63.18% 760 36.82%
9 East Maddington Primary School 893 24 183 134 390 45 51 1720 146 1866 1148 67.41% 555 32.59%

10 Gosnells Civic Centre Lesser Hall 96 2 47 23 143 15 8 334 8 342 155 47.11% 174 52.89%
11 Jarrahdale Primary School 166 8 43 40 86 12 6 361 11 372 238 66.85% 118 33.15%
12 Karragullen District Hall 59 1 18 16 133 6 9 242 6 248 77 31.82% 165 68.18%
13 Kwinana South Fire Station 160 3 62 54 153 14 5 451 31 482 235 53.53% 204 46.47%
14 Mundijong Primary School 319 27 101 85 299 25 22 878 34 912 484 55.63% 386 44.37%
15 Oakford Fire Station 77 4 40 26 133 10 9 299 7 306 134 46.21% 156 53.79%
16 Perth Town Hall 10 1 4 3 12 4 0 34 0 34 16 47.06% 18 52.94%
17 Pickering Brook Primary School 83 1 41 39 161 10 4 339 16 355 137 40.77% 199 59.23%
18 Roleystone Primary School 1052 75 294 431 1071 153 82 3158 116 3274 1639 52.63% 1475 47.37%
19 Serpentine St John Ambulance Hall 296 16 175 92 412 33 21 1045 52 1097 463 44.86% 569 55.14%
20 Walliston Primary School 170 15 90 81 294 31 25 706 33 739 287 41.18% 410 58.82%
21 Wattle Grove Primary School 171 4 68 57 259 23 18 600 13 613 260 43.84% 333 56.16%
22 Yule Brook College 358 14 117 67 201 18 37 812 44 856 506 62.62% 302 37.38%
Polling Place Totals 7558 309 2254 1797 6264 640 638 19460 1030 20490 10667 55.42% 8580 44.58%

Absent Votes 847 40 283 241 731 97 74 2313 141 2454 1223 53.17% 1077 46.83%
Postal Votes 201 10 53 36 218 17 12 547 7 554 267 48.81% 280 51.19%
Pre-Poll Votes 144 4 61 34 160 17 13 433 4 437 206 48.02% 223 51.98%
Provisional Votes 1 0 2 1 1 1 0 6 0 6 2 33.33% 4 66.67%
Special Institutions & Remote 8 0 1 0 11 0 1 21 0 21 9 42.86% 12 57.14%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 1201 54 400 312 1121 132 100 3320 152 3472 1707 51.68% 1596 48.32%

Total First Preferences Votes 8759 363 2654 2109 7385 772 738 22780 1182 23962 12374 54.87% 10176 45.13%

%Total Valid Votes 38.45% 1.59% 11.65% 9.26% 32.42% 3.39% 3.24% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 91.65% Informal Votes = 4.93%

Distribution of Preferences

WHITELY LOVE COX BEILBY TUBBY CRANFIELD WATSON Votes Total

Preference Distribution  Martin  Bill  Bill  Margo  Fred  Gaye  Craig remaining Exhausted Formal
Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 8,759 363 2,654 2,109 7,385 772 738 22,780 22,780
LOVE Excluded 63 101 79 45 49 18 355 8 363 with a majority of 
Total 8,822 2,755 2,188 7,430 821 756 22,772 8 22,780
WATSON Excluded 73 69 59 446 97 744 12 756
Total 8,895 2,824 2,247 7,876 918 22,760 20 22,780
CRANFIELD Excluded 203 81 403 214 901 17 918
Total 9,098 2,905 2,650 8,090 22,743 37 22,780
BEILBY Excluded 1,466 518 626 2,610 40 2,650
Total 10,564 3,423 8,716 22,703 77 22,780
COX Excluded 1,810 1,460 3,270 153 3,423

District Total 12,374 10,176 22,550 230 22,780

54.87% 45.13%
Absolute Majority = 11276

2198 votes

ALP

elected as the member for 
ROLEYSTONE

TUBBY

LIB

Martin Paul WHITELY
Australian Labor Party

Roleystone Electoral District

10 February 2001
East Metropolitan Region

 Martin  Fred

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

WHITELY

2 Candidate Preferred

 Fred 
TUBBY 

(LIB)
45.13%

Martin 
WHITELY 

(ALP)
54.87%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

REYNOLDS PENDAL SMITH ALLISON MURFIN SMITH
PP  Mark  Phillip  Paul  Claire  Andrew  Daniel Total 
No. Polling Place DEM IND GRN IND LIB ALP Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Collier Primary School 40 474 78 73 345 336 1346 5 1351 916 68.41% 423 31.59%
2 Como Primary School P & C Hall 96 786 173 129 890 581 2655 83 2738 1614 61.04% 1030 38.96%
3 Kensington Primary School 78 546 112 159 437 570 1902 53 1955 1281 67.74% 610 32.26%
4 Koonawarra Primary School 29 325 66 55 263 431 1169 64 1233 840 72.04% 326 27.96%
5 Legacy House 27 261 46 43 292 149 818 28 846 473 58.18% 340 41.82%
6 Manning Primary School 83 991 199 205 973 799 3250 104 3354 2072 64.07% 1162 35.93%
7 Perth Town Hall 5 14 8 2 16 24 69 8 77 45 65.22% 24 34.78%
8 South Perth Lesser Hall 69 889 145 117 757 493 2470 60 2530 1547 63.07% 906 36.93%
9 South Perth Primary School 75 767 147 154 810 468 2421 45 2466 1410 58.41% 1004 41.59%
10 St Augustine's Church of England Hall 30 337 49 42 305 194 957 29 986 596 62.80% 353 37.20%

Polling Place Totals 532 5390 1023 979 5088 4045 17057 479 17536 10794 63.60% 6178 36.40%

Absent Votes 99 467 229 97 730 523 2145 82 2227 1186 55.68% 944 44.32%
Postal Votes 23 243 34 18 163 172 653 7 660 443 67.94% 209 32.06%
Pre-Poll Votes 17 176 36 17 178 124 548 10 558 316 57.88% 230 42.12%
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 2 1 100.00% 0 0.00%
Special Institutions & Remote 5 99 4 16 92 78 294 20 314 184 62.59% 110 37.41%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 144 985 303 148 1163 898 3641 120 3761 2130 58.79% 1493 41.21%

Total First Preferences Votes 676 6375 1326 1127 6251 4943 20698 599 21297 12924 62.75% 7671 37.25%

%Total Valid Votes 3.27% 30.80% 6.41% 5.44% 30.20% 23.88% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 89.19% Informal Votes = 2.81%

Distribution of Preferences

REYNOLDS PENDAL SMITH ALLISON MURFIN SMITH Votes Total
Preference Distribution  Mark  Phillip  Paul  Claire  Andrew  Daniel remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 676 6,375 1,326 1,127 6,251 4,943 20,698 20,698
REYNOLDS Excluded 172 233 88 52 125 670 6 676 with a majority of 5253 votes
Total 6,547 1,559 1,215 6,303 5,068 20,692 6 20,698
ALLISON Excluded 379 253 408 161 1,201 14 1,215

Total 6,926 1,812 6,711 5,229 20,678 20 20,698
SMITH Excluded 925 219 644 1,788 24 1,812
Total 7,851 6,930 5,873 20,654 44 20,698
SMITH Excluded 5,073 741 5,814 59 5,873

District Total 12,924 7,671 20,595 103 20,698

62.75% 37.25%
Absolute Majority = 10298

LIB

South Perth Electoral District

10 February 2001
South Metropolitan Region

 Phillip  Andrew

elected as the member for 
SOUTH PERTH

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

PENDAL MURFIN

IND

Phillip George PENDAL
Independent

2 Candidate Preferred

 Phillip 
PENDAL 

(IND) 
62.75%

 Andrew 
MURFIN 

(LIB) 
37.25%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

ANDREWS EDMONDS SHAVE PARKER HOPKINS CRAIG HOLMES DAVENPORT
PP  Paul  Luke  Michelle  John  Peter  Dean  Monica  Roger Total 
No. Polling Place ALP GRN CDP IND PHO DEM LIB Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Atwell Primary School 984 145 67 35 202 87 1007 44 2571 120 2691 1273 49.94% 1276 50.06%
2 Canning Vale Primary School 1018 123 79 39 173 50 1547 38 3067 125 3192 1251 40.94% 1805 59.06%
3 East Maddington Primary School 439 36 37 18 112 13 174 11 840 53 893 563 67.67% 269 32.33%
4 Forrestdale Primary School 332 49 20 19 129 26 351 31 957 52 1009 466 49.79% 470 50.21%
5 Gosnells Civic Centre Lesser Hall 749 88 100 30 207 47 524 49 1794 128 1922 1048 58.74% 736 41.26%
6 Gosnells Primary School 778 88 55 30 231 53 457 66 1758 109 1867 1053 60.48% 688 39.52%
7 Gosnells Senior High School 1412 144 83 51 273 49 701 73 2786 145 2931 1813 65.71% 946 34.29%
8 Huntingdale Primary School 1491 123 159 70 298 88 992 84 3305 199 3504 1899 58.00% 1375 42.00%
9 Lakeland Senior High School 225 48 29 11 47 19 391 13 783 26 809 311 39.87% 469 60.13%
10 Oakford Fire Station 158 29 13 11 86 11 236 17 561 23 584 240 43.40% 313 56.60%
11 Perth Town Hall 20 3 1 0 2 3 11 2 42 3 45 26 61.90% 16 38.10%
12 Ranford Primary School 597 50 45 20 88 39 802 20 1661 54 1715 721 43.59% 933 56.41%
13 Wirrabirra Primary School 1197 127 113 48 279 65 638 75 2542 166 2708 1591 63.01% 934 36.99%
Polling Place Totals 9400 1053 801 382 2127 550 7831 523 22667 1203 23870 12255 54.50% 10230 45.50%

Absent Votes 1193 297 121 53 296 94 1204 31 3289 209 3498 1610 49.30% 1656 50.70%
Postal Votes 270 39 22 23 97 15 371 7 844 14 858 355 42.21% 486 57.79%
Pre-Poll Votes 208 21 12 7 33 17 199 10 507 11 518 250 49.41% 256 50.59%
Provisional Votes 3 1 0 0 1 0 2 0 7 0 7 4 57.14% 3 42.86%
Special Institutions & Remote 79 2 3 2 8 2 75 5 176 20 196 89 50.57% 87 49.43%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 1753 360 158 85 435 128 1851 53 4823 254 5077 2308 48.12% 2488 51.88%

Total First Preferences Votes 11153 1413 959 467 2562 678 9682 576 27490 1457 28947 14563 53.38% 12718 46.62%

%Total Valid Votes 40.57% 5.14% 3.49% 1.70% 9.32% 2.47% 35.22% 2.10% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 91.9% Informal Votes = 5.03%

Distribution of Preferences

ANDREWS EDMONDS SHAVE PARKER HOPKINS CRAIG HOLMES DAVENPORT Votes Total

Preference Distribution  Paul  Luke  Michelle  John  Peter  Dean  Monica  Roger remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 11,153 1,413 959 467 2,562 678 9,682 576 27,490 27,490
PARKER Excluded 61 91 47 54 56 98 47 454 13 467 with a majority of 
Total 11,214 1,504 1,006 2,616 734 9,780 623 27,477 13 27,490
DAVENPORT Excluded 108 97 48 152 74 126 605 18 623

Total 11,322 1,601 1,054 2,768 808 9,906 27,459 31 27,490
CRAIG Excluded 166 260 86 83 201 796 12 808
Total 11,488 1,861 1,140 2,851 10,107 27,447 43 27,490
SHAVE Excluded 135 233 111 648 1,127 13 1,140
Total 11,623 2,094 2,962 10,755 27,434 56 27,490
EDMONDS Excluded 1,019 518 538 2,075 19 2,094

Total 12,642 3,480 11,293 27,415 75 27,490
HOPKINS Excluded 1,921 1,425 3,346 134 3,480

District Total 14,563 12,718 27,281 209 27,490

53.38% 46.62%
Absolute Majority = 13641

1845 votes

ALP

elected as the member for 
SOUTHERN RIVER

HOLMES

LIB

Paul William ANDREWS
Australian Labor Party

Southern River Electoral District

10 February 2001
East Metropolitan Region

 Paul  Monica

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

ANDREWS

2 Candidate Preferred

 Monica
 HOLMES

 (LIB)
46.62%

 Paul 
ANDREWS 

(ALP)
53.38%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

LLEWELLYN BISHOP HOUSE CROWE DRUMMOND
PP  Paul  Ian  Monty  Darius  Ken Total 
No. Polling Place GRN ALP NP PHO IND Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Albany Senior Citizens Centre 56 53 63 40 29 241 4 245 106 45.49% 127 54.51%
2 Bornholm Hall 80 50 114 76 49 369 13 382 145 39.94% 218 60.06%
3 Cranbrook Memorial Hall 15 51 126 91 62 345 14 359 119 35.10% 220 64.90%
4 Denmark Civic Centre 393 371 640 204 145 1753 51 1804 772 44.78% 952 55.22%
5 Elleker Hall 61 93 85 83 49 371 8 379 190 52.05% 175 47.95%
6 Forest Hill Hall 2 8 53 16 21 100 1 101 18 18.00% 82 82.00%
7 Frankland District Hall 8 11 76 38 35 168 3 171 27 16.56% 136 83.44%
8 Kendenup Primary School 34 50 120 76 88 368 11 379 128 35.75% 230 64.25%
9 King River Agricultural Hall 41 63 134 74 44 356 3 359 132 37.50% 220 62.50%
10 Little Grove Progress Association Hall 118 251 395 164 76 1004 29 1033 408 41.30% 580 58.70%
11 Lower Kalgan Hall 37 53 103 50 32 275 6 281 105 38.46% 168 61.54%
12 Lower King Pre-School and Community Centre 56 162 239 172 84 713 32 745 299 42.78% 400 57.22%
13 Mt Lockyer Primary School 58 121 197 145 83 604 33 637 213 35.74% 383 64.26%
14 Mt Manypeaks Primary School 8 15 73 36 24 156 5 161 43 27.92% 111 72.08%
15 Napier Hall 11 22 63 19 26 141 2 143 48 34.04% 93 65.96%
16 Narrikup Hall 14 15 101 47 51 228 8 236 47 21.27% 174 78.73%
17 Parryville Hall 45 28 63 22 17 175 3 178 77 44.25% 97 55.75%
18 Perth Town Hall 1 7 5 1 1 15 1 16 8 53.33% 7 46.67%
19 Plantagenet Shire Hall 89 269 563 219 283 1423 52 1475 498 35.37% 910 64.63%
20 Porongurup Hall 16 6 46 24 42 134 6 140 44 32.84% 90 67.16%
21 Redmond Hall 9 16 44 29 31 129 3 132 33 25.78% 95 74.22%
22 Rocky Gully Primary School 5 9 32 15 16 77 2 79 18 25.35% 53 74.65%
23 Scotsdale Hall 38 36 83 30 14 201 9 210 75 37.31% 126 62.69%
24 South Stirling Primary School 2 1 27 7 27 64 0 64 10 15.63% 54 84.38%
25 Tambellup Shire Lesser Hall 10 40 153 63 66 332 8 340 74 22.77% 251 77.23%
26 Tingledale Hall 37 15 77 36 12 177 2 179 67 37.85% 110 62.15%
27 Walpole Primary School 42 48 116 61 31 298 12 310 112 38.23% 181 61.77%
28 Wellstead Progress Association Hall 2 3 54 20 24 103 2 105 15 14.56% 88 85.44%
29 Yakamia Primary School 36 53 144 54 49 336 21 357 96 28.74% 238 71.26%

Polling Place Totals 1324 1920 3989 1912 1511 10656 344 11000 3927 37.41% 6569 62.59%

Absent Votes 172 244 440 205 143 1204 49 1253 470 39.30% 726 60.70%
Postal Votes 21 45 88 37 38 229 5 234 75 32.75% 154 67.25%
Pre-Poll Votes 25 34 55 27 12 153 9 162 64 41.83% 89 58.17%
Provisional Votes 0 1 0 1 1 3 0 3 1 33.33% 2 66.67%
Special Institutions & Remote 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 218 324 583 270 194 1589 63 1652 610 38.58% 971 61.42%

Total First Preferences Votes 1542 2244 4572 2182 1705 12245 407 12652 4537 37.57% 7540 62.43%

%Total Valid Votes 12.59% 18.33% 37.34% 17.82% 13.92% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 91.84% Informal Votes = 3.22%

Distribution of Preferences

LLEWELLYN BISHOP HOUSE CROWE DRUMMOND Votes Total
Preference Distribution  Paul  Ian  Monty  Darius  Ken remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 1542 2244 4572 2182 1705 12245 0 12245
LLEWELLYN Excluded 0 747 257 119 401 1524 18 1542 with a majority of 3003 votes
Total 0 2991 4829 2301 2106 12227 18 12245
DRUMMOND Excluded 0 427 1115 530 0 2072 34 2106
Total 0 3418 5944 2831 0 12193 52 12245
CROWE Excluded 0 1119 1596 0 0 2715 116 2831

0 0 0
District Total 0 4537 7540 0 0 12077 168 12245

37.57% 62.43%
Absolute Majority = 6039

NPALP

Montague Grant HOUSE
NATIONAL PARTY

elected as the member for 
STIRLING

Stirling Electoral District

10 February 2001
South West Region

 Ian  Monty

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

BISHOP HOUSE

2 Candidate Preferred

 Ian BISHOP 
(ALP)

37.57%

 Monty 
HOUSE (NP)

62.43%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

DAVIES RADISICH BARRETT WHITTAKER DAW
van de 

KLASHORST
PP  Sharon  Jaye  Michael  Ian  John  June Total 
No. Polling Place GRN ALP DEM PHO IND LIB Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Caversham Hall 58 231 16 81 20 177 583 40 623 346 59.76% 233 40.24%
2 Chidlow Primary School 120 282 48 109 66 266 891 59 950 474 53.99% 404 46.01%
3 Darlington Primary School 383 564 97 160 107 687 1998 54 2052 1056 53.33% 924 46.67%
4 East Beechboro Primary School 123 989 57 168 52 404 1793 118 1911 1238 69.43% 545 30.57%
5 Ellenbrook Primary School 200 847 86 157 52 856 2198 92 2290 1122 51.33% 1064 48.67%
6 Gidgegannup Shire Hall 79 190 31 97 69 339 805 33 838 349 43.84% 447 56.16%
7 Glen Forrest Hall 258 472 67 120 102 574 1593 59 1652 821 52.19% 752 47.81%
8 Herne Hill Primary School 91 467 24 134 36 437 1189 77 1266 636 54.08% 540 45.92%
9 Mahogany Creek Hall 84 205 12 82 51 197 631 14 645 348 56.04% 273 43.96%

10 Mt Helena Community Centre Lesser Hall 128 384 38 164 90 456 1260 57 1317 629 50.73% 611 49.27%
11 Mundaring Senior Citizens Centre 331 582 90 224 146 663 2036 82 2118 1085 54.03% 923 45.97%
12 Parkerville Primary School 141 252 27 99 83 338 940 41 981 463 49.68% 469 50.32%
13 Perth Town Hall 5 4 1 3 2 12 27 3 30 11 40.74% 16 59.26%
14 Pickett Park Community Hall 131 414 35 262 79 566 1487 77 1564 705 48.29% 755 51.71%
15 Sawyers Valley Primary School 74 157 26 47 33 139 476 13 489 268 56.66% 205 43.34%
16 Stoneville Progress Hall 123 278 41 137 72 315 966 31 997 500 52.25% 457 47.75%
17 Upper Swan Primary School 92 489 47 148 110 735 1621 49 1670 696 43.31% 911 56.69%
18 West Swan Hall 80 271 24 118 48 434 975 33 1008 409 42.43% 555 57.57%
19 Wooroloo Primary School 33 109 10 41 42 102 337 16 353 190 57.40% 141 42.60%

Polling Place Totals 2534 7187 777 2351 1260 7697 21806 948 22754 11346 52.60% 10225 47.40%

Absent Votes 394 845 145 331 113 899 2727 127 2854 1379 51.02% 1324 48.98%
Postal Votes 44 127 29 56 32 193 481 11 492 209 43.45% 272 56.55%
Pre-Poll Votes 72 148 16 58 15 226 535 13 548 232 43.36% 303 56.64%
Provisional Votes 3 1 0 1 0 2 7 2 9 4 57.14% 3 42.86%
Special Institutions & Remote 1 11 0 1 2 15 30 3 33 12 40.00% 18 60.00%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 514 1132 190 447 162 1335 3780 156 3936 1836 48.88% 1920 51.12%

Total First Preferences Votes 3048 8319 967 2798 1422 9032 25586 1104 26690 13182 52.05% 12145 47.95%

%Total Valid Votes 11.91% 32.51% 3.78% 10.94% 5.56% 35.30% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 92.65% Informal Votes = 4.14%

Distribution of Preferences

DAVIES RADISICH BARRETT WHITTAKER DAW
van de 

KLASHORST Votes Total
Preference Distribution  Sharon  Jaye  Michael  Ian  John  June remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 3048 8319 967 2798 1422 9032 25586 0 25586
BARRETT Excluded 332 202 0 66 163 193 956 11 967 with a majority of 
Total 3380 8521 0 2864 1585 9225 25575 11 25586
DAW Excluded 795 174 0 235 0 349 1553 32 1585

Total 4175 8695 0 3099 0 9574 25543 43 25586
WHITTAKER Excluded 1578 559 0 0 0 824 2961 138 3099
Total 5753 9254 0 0 0 10398 25405 181 25586
DAVIES Excluded 0 3928 0 0 0 1747 5675 78 57530 0 0
District Total 0 13182 0 0 0 12145 25327 259 25586

52.05% 47.95%
Absolute Majority = 12664

1037 votes

ALP

elected as the member for 
SWAN HILLS

van de
 KLASHORST

LIB

Jaye Amber RADISICH
Australian Labor Party

Swan Hills Electoral District

10 February 2001
East Metropolitan Region

 Jaye  June

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

RADISICH

2 Candidate Preferred

 

June van de 
KLASHORST (LIB)

47.95%

Jaye RADISICH 
(ALP)

52.05%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

McHALE KOEVORT RYAN CRABBE BROWN SAYED McVICAR
PP  Sheila  Kevin  Terry  Stephen  Julie  Anwar  Tina Total 
No. Polling Place ALP PHO CDP DEM LIB IND GRN Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Ferndale Primary School 379 67 31 31 268 17 63 856 46 902 481 56.59% 369 43.41%
2 Forest Crescent Primary School 1074 215 98 60 760 49 77 2333 105 2438 1273 54.94% 1044 45.06%
3 Kinlock Primary School 761 197 71 55 431 26 96 1637 33 1670 940 58.57% 665 41.43%
4 Langford Primary School 1302 196 64 33 299 52 75 2021 172 2193 1530 76.01% 483 23.99%
5 Lynwood Primary School 531 126 57 52 318 22 79 1185 72 1257 684 58.46% 486 41.54%
6 Lynwood Senior High School 306 47 23 26 131 6 52 591 19 610 383 65.36% 203 34.64%
7 Perth Town Hall 15 3 1 2 8 1 2 32 2 34 18 60.00% 12 40.00%
8 South East Metropolitan College of TAFE - Thornlie Campus Carpark 102 33 6 4 75 2 9 231 13 244 131 57.71% 96 42.29%
9 Thornlie Primary School 1435 433 144 103 830 92 120 3157 235 3392 1827 58.46% 1298 41.54%
10 Thornlie Senior High School 1731 403 149 113 1082 58 145 3681 193 3874 2127 58.43% 1513 41.57%
11 Yale Primary School 1273 307 120 54 666 54 150 2624 209 2833 1593 61.27% 1007 38.73%
Polling Place Totals 8909 2027 764 533 4868 379 868 18348 1099 19447 10987 60.49% 7176 39.51%

Absent Votes 866 179 76 60 575 37 153 1946 105 2051 1138 59.36% 779 40.64%
Postal Votes 279 56 22 23 145 10 15 550 10 560 343 62.36% 207 37.64%
Pre-Poll Votes 188 40 12 20 116 13 26 415 12 427 243 58.55% 172 41.45%
Provisional Votes 6 0 1 0 0 1 0 8 2 10 8 100.00% 0 0.00%
Special Institutions & Remote 20 3 1 0 26 1 0 51 3 54 21 41.18% 30 58.82%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 1359 278 112 103 862 62 194 2970 132 3102 1753 59.61% 1188 40.39%

Total First Preferences Votes 10268 2305 876 636 5730 441 1062 21318 1231 22549 12740 60.37% 8364 39.63%

%Total Valid Votes 48.17% 10.81% 4.11% 2.98% 26.88% 2.07% 4.98% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 91.39% Informal Votes = 5.46%

Distribution of Preferences

McHALE KOEVORT RYAN CRABBE BROWN SAYED McVICAR Votes Total
Preference Distribution  Sheila  Kevin  Terry  Stephen  Julie  Anwar  Tina remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 10,268 2,305 876 636 5,730 441 1,062 21,318 21,318
SAYED Excluded 105 26 28 28 55 186 428 13 441 with a majority of 
Total 10,373 2,331 904 664 5,785 1,248 21,305 13 21,318
CRABBE Excluded 153 49 78 124 236 640 24 664
Total 10,526 2,380 982 5,909 1,484 21,281 37 21,318
RYAN Excluded 163 157 522 132 974 8 982
Total 10,689 2,537 6,431 1,616 21,273 45 21,318
McVICAR Excluded 813 281 484 1,578 38 1,616
Total 11,502 2,818 6,915 21,235 83 21,318
KOEVORT Excluded 1,238 1,449 2,687 131 2,818

District Total 12,740 8,364 21,104 214 21,318

60.37% 39.63%
Absolute Majority = 10553

4376 votes

ALP

elected as the member for 
THORNLIE

BROWN

LIB

Sheila Margaret McHALE
Australian Labor Party

Thornlie Electoral District

10 February 2001
East Metropolitan Region

 Sheila  Julie

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

McHALE

2 Candidate Preferred

 Sheila 
McHALE 

(ALP)
60.37%

 Julie 
BROWN 

(LIB)
39.63%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

PARTRIDGE EMBRY MORGAN BROMELL FRANSSEN MASTERS
PP  John  Patricia  Beryle  Ross  Bill  Bernie Total 
No. Polling Place DEM PHO NP ALP GRN LIB Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Acton Park Hall 1 36 57 22 5 36 157 6 163 50 33.33% 100 66.67%
2 Busselton Primary School 24 173 358 377 80 386 1398 67 1465 643 46.43% 742 53.57%
3 Busselton Senior High School 29 127 297 317 98 318 1186 45 1231 573 48.89% 599 51.11%
4 Busselton West Primary School 66 347 822 660 132 720 2747 94 2841 1245 45.69% 1480 54.31%
5 Capel Primary School 54 203 139 336 112 484 1328 43 1371 603 45.72% 716 54.28%
6 Carbunup Hall 5 43 84 53 33 98 316 10 326 112 35.67% 202 64.33%
7 Churchill Park Hall 41 232 468 429 102 503 1775 68 1843 783 44.51% 976 55.49%
8 Dunsborough Hall 51 102 204 306 182 431 1276 41 1317 573 45.15% 696 54.85%
9 Elgin Hall 1 17 49 9 5 38 119 3 122 33 27.97% 85 72.03%

10 Gelorup Community Centre 18 60 44 89 47 194 452 27 479 169 37.89% 277 62.11%
11 Naturaliste Sports Club 18 49 104 122 62 124 479 15 494 223 47.15% 250 52.85%
12 Perth Town Hall 0 2 4 2 1 5 14 0 14 4 28.57% 10 71.43%
13 Ray Village Aged Services Inc 8 51 115 112 23 112 421 12 433 187 44.52% 233 55.48%
14 Vasse Primary School 21 132 232 165 51 226 827 29 856 335 40.75% 487 59.25%
15 Yallingup Hall 26 19 54 134 87 112 432 14 446 226 52.68% 203 47.32%
16 Yoongarillup Hall 5 39 86 24 7 73 234 9 243 66 28.45% 166 71.55%

Polling Place Totals 368 1632 3117 3157 1027 3860 13161 483 13644 5825 44.65% 7222 55.35%

Absent Votes 46 148 210 295 151 391 1241 34 1275 547 44.44% 684 55.56%
Postal Votes 11 33 73 77 16 78 288 4 292 136 47.22% 152 52.78%
Pre-Poll Votes 5 39 71 64 11 122 312 10 322 110 35.26% 202 64.74%
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0.00% 1 100.00%
Special Institutions & Remote 1 4 10 26 0 30 71 4 75 30 42.25% 41 57.75%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 63 224 364 462 179 621 1913 52 1965 823 43.25% 1080 56.75%

Total First Preferences Votes 431 1856 3481 3619 1206 4481 15074 535 15609 6648 44.47% 8302 55.53%

%Total Valid Votes 2.86% 12.31% 23.09% 24.01% 8.00% 29.73% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 92.36% Informal Votes = 3.43%

Distribution of Preferences

PARTRIDGE EMBRY MORGAN BROMELL FRANSSEN MASTERS Votes Total
Preference Distribution  John  Patricia  Beryle  Ross  Bill  Bernie remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 431 1,856 3,481 3,619 1,206 4,481 15,074 15,074
PARTRIDGE Excluded 60 64 89 145 64 422 9 431 with a majority of 1654 votes
Total 1,916 3,545 3,708 1,351 4,545 15,065 9 15,074
FRANSSEN Excluded 181 407 517 235 1,340 11 1,351

Total 2,097 3,952 4,225 4,780 15,054 20 15,074
EMBRY Excluded 823 801 416 2,040 57 2,097
Total 4,775 5,026 5,196 14,997 77 15,074
MORGAN Excluded 1,622 3,106 4,728 47 4,775

District Total 6,648 8,302 14,950 124 15,074

44.47% 55.53%
Absolute Majority = 7476

Vasse Electoral District

10 February 2001
South West Region

 Ross  Bernie

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

BROMELL MASTERS

LIBALP

Bernard Kent MASTERS
Liberal

elected as the member for 
VASSE

2 Candidate Preferred

 Ross
 BROMELL

 (ALP)
 44.47%

 Bernie
 MASTERS

 (LIB)
 55.53%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

MILLER BROWN DAVID MULLANE GALLOP FOX
PP  Juanita  Sandra  Peter  Collin  Geoff  Andrew Total 
No. Polling Place GRN LIB PHO DEM ALP IND Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Bentley Community Centre 33 124 40 25 460 24 706 63 769 523 74.61% 178 25.39%
2 Bentley Pre-School Centre 83 329 98 36 755 27 1328 113 1441 873 66.29% 444 33.71%
3 Carlisle Memorial Hall 87 312 104 40 676 28 1247 75 1322 822 66.13% 421 33.87%
4 Curtin University - Car Park 11 32 5 6 48 3 105 3 108 59 56.19% 46 43.81%
5 East Victoria Park Primary School 168 446 80 72 1054 26 1846 110 1956 1255 68.36% 581 31.64%
6 Lathlain Primary School 130 510 149 64 910 33 1796 60 1856 1107 61.91% 681 38.09%
7 Millen Primary School 121 280 77 32 673 32 1215 58 1273 829 68.68% 378 31.32%
8 Park Recreation Centre 249 513 117 104 1127 53 2163 69 2232 1433 66.56% 720 33.44%
9 Perth Town Hall 8 17 1 6 30 2 64 5 69 41 66.13% 21 33.87%
10 Rowethorpe Sutton Centre 14 87 9 8 113 5 236 17 253 130 55.56% 104 44.44%
11 South Bentley Community Care Centre 46 174 51 28 472 10 781 57 838 535 68.77% 243 31.23%
12 Swan Cottages Auditorium 11 213 63 19 290 18 614 49 663 340 55.56% 272 44.44%
13 Victoria Park Primary School 212 721 155 116 1176 61 2441 130 2571 1454 60.08% 966 39.92%
14 Wilson Community Hall 132 671 182 88 1088 47 2208 82 2290 1332 60.60% 866 39.40%

Polling Place Totals 1305 4429 1131 644 8872 369 16750 891 17641 10733 64.45% 5921 35.55%

Absent Votes 297 672 179 128 1099 79 2454 122 2576 1486 61.03% 949 38.97%
Postal Votes 32 216 59 22 415 21 765 4 769 487 63.83% 276 36.17%
Pre-Poll Votes 37 154 33 23 271 14 532 11 543 335 63.33% 194 36.67%
Provisional Votes 1 3 1 0 3 0 8 4 12 5 62.50% 3 37.50%
Special Institutions & Remote 13 138 14 8 173 4 350 46 396 190 54.29% 160 45.71%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 380 1183 286 181 1961 118 4109 187 4296 2503 61.27% 1582 38.73%

Total First Preferences Votes 1685 5612 1417 825 10833 487 20859 1078 21937 13236 63.82% 7503 36.18%

%Total Valid Votes 8.08% 26.90% 6.79% 3.96% 51.93% 2.33% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 88.46% Informal Votes = 4.91%

Distribution of Preferences

MILLER BROWN DAVID MULLANE GALLOP FOX Votes Total
Preference Distribution  Juanita  Sandra  Peter  Collin  Geoff  Andrew remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 1685 5612 1417 825 10833 487 20859 0 20859
FOX Excluded 118 88 88 94 88 0 476 11 487 with a majority of 5733 votes
Total 1803 5700 1505 919 10921 0 20848 11 20859
MULLANE Excluded 413 165 68 0 258 0 904 15 919
Total 2216 5865 1573 0 11179 0 20833 26 20859
DAVID Excluded 519 630 0 0 364 0 1513 60 1573
Total 2735 6495 0 0 11543 0 20773 86 20859
MILLER Excluded 0 1008 0 0 1693 0 2701 34 27350 0 0
District Total 0 7503 0 0 13236 0 20739 120 20859

36.18% 63.82%
Absolute Majority = 10370

LIB

Victoria Park Electoral District

10 February 2001
South Metropolitan Region

 Geoff  Sandra

elected as the member for 
VICTORIA PARK

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

GALLOP BROWN

ALP

Geoffrey Ian GALLOP
Australian Labor Party

2 Candidate Preferred

 Geoff 
GALLOP 

(ALP) 
63.82%

 Sandra 
BROWN 

(LIB) 
36.18%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

MADSON ADAMS ROBINSON JACKSON MEYDAM WALDRON
PP  Allison  Judith  Jean  Stewart  Henk  Terry Total 
No. Polling Place ALP LIB IND GRN PHO NP Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Arthur River Agricultural Hall 6 39 12 1 7 47 112 7 119 50 45.05% 61 54.95%
2 Badgebup Hall 0 18 3 0 15 16 52 1 53 29 55.77% 23 44.23%
3 Boscabel Hall 0 10 5 0 17 27 59 0 59 20 33.90% 39 66.10%
4 Broomehill Shire Hall 30 54 8 9 59 44 204 6 210 96 47.52% 106 52.48%
5 Cuballing Agricultural Hall 32 50 32 14 80 39 247 8 255 110 44.90% 135 55.10%
6 Dumbleyung Primary School 30 45 31 4 50 83 243 5 248 90 37.50% 150 62.50%
7 Duranillin Hall 9 56 9 6 42 41 163 8 171 83 51.55% 78 48.45%
8 Highbury Hall 9 18 10 3 37 47 124 5 129 40 33.90% 78 66.10%
9 Jingalup Golf Club 2 13 3 0 6 45 69 1 70 17 24.64% 52 75.36%
10 Katanning Uniting Church Hall 485 467 168 68 446 359 1993 93 2086 927 47.06% 1043 52.94%
11 Kojonup Lesser Town Hall 73 232 82 19 119 312 837 30 867 338 40.82% 490 59.18%
12 Kukerin Primary School 9 34 2 1 27 62 135 6 141 52 39.39% 80 60.61%
13 Muradup Hall 6 54 14 5 27 49 155 4 159 70 46.05% 82 53.95%
14 Narrogin Town Hall 508 626 166 130 490 478 2398 129 2527 1117 47.35% 1242 52.65%
15 Perth Town Hall 4 5 0 1 2 4 16 0 16 7 43.75% 9 56.25%
16 Popanyinning  Agricultural Hall 23 22 9 3 24 45 126 4 130 37 29.84% 87 70.16%
17 Quindanning Community Hall 11 13 0 3 13 34 74 0 74 22 29.73% 52 70.27%
18 Tincurrin Primary School 3 20 3 1 15 40 82 0 82 26 31.71% 56 68.29%
19 Wagin Court House 133 212 90 19 179 305 938 45 983 392 42.29% 535 57.71%
20 Wandering Primary School 20 54 5 2 40 47 168 4 172 74 44.05% 94 55.95%
21 West Arthur Telecentre 19 91 16 5 32 126 289 10 299 123 42.56% 166 57.44%
22 Wickepin Primary School 15 69 26 4 56 72 242 6 248 114 47.70% 125 52.30%
23 Williams RSL Hall 54 121 27 8 78 160 448 13 461 178 40.00% 267 60.00%
24 Woodanilling Shire Hall 20 25 14 7 40 34 140 8 148 61 44.53% 76 55.47%
25 Yealering Primary School 9 19 7 4 18 24 81 5 86 36 45.00% 44 55.00%

Polling Place Totals 1510 2367 742 317 1919 2540 9395 398 9793 4109 44.28% 5170 55.72%

Absent Votes 197 467 83 86 256 492 1581 42 1623 696 44.44% 870 55.56%
Postal Votes 24 56 10 8 42 96 236 14 250 83 35.17% 153 64.83%
Pre-Poll Votes 12 19 8 4 10 31 84 1 85 28 33.73% 55 66.27%
Provisional Votes 0 1 0 2 0 0 3 0 3 1 33.33% 2 66.67%
Special Institutions & Remote 15 41 3 3 10 30 102 17 119 52 51.49% 49 48.51%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 248 584 104 103 318 649 2006 74 2080 860 43.24% 1129 56.76%

Total First Preferences Votes 1758 2951 846 420 2237 3189 11401 472 11873 4969 44.10% 6299 55.90%

%Total Valid Votes 15.42% 25.88% 7.42% 3.68% 19.62% 27.97% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 93.68% Informal Votes = 3.98%

Distribution of Preferences

MADSON ADAMS ROBINSON JACKSON MEYDAM WALDRON Votes Total

Preference Distribution  Allison  Judith  Jean  Stewart  Henk  Terry remaining Exhausted Formal
Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 1758 2951 846 420 2237 3189 11401 0 11401
JACKSON Excluded 88 38 114 0 72 104 416 4 420 with a majority of 
Total 1846 2989 960 0 2309 3293 11397 4 11401
ROBINSON Excluded 133 125 0 0 485 193 936 24 960
Total 1979 3114 0 0 2794 3486 11373 28 11401
MADSON Excluded 0 432 0 0 537 978 1947 32 1979
Total 0 3546 0 0 3331 4464 11341 60 11401
MEYDAM Excluded 0 1423 0 0 0 1835 3258 73 33310 0 0
District Total 0 4969 0 0 0 6299 11268 133 11401

44.10% 55.90%
Absolute Majority = 5635

elected as the member for 
WAGIN

1330 votes

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

ADAMS WALDRON

LIB

Terrence Keith WALDRON

NATIONAL PARTY

Wagin Electoral District

10 February 2001
Agricultural Region

 Judith  Terry
NP

2 Candidate Preferred

 Judith 
ADAMS (LIB)

44.10%

Terry WALDRON 
(NP)

55.90%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

FORT HOLT MacLEAN COUZENS CASTILLO GUISE LOCK
PP  Dave  Ron  Iain  Eric  Miguel  Dianne  Patti Total 
No. Polling Place IND PHO LIB GRN ALP DEM Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Alexander Heights Community Hall 5 39 93 1 15 233 5 391 20 411 271 69.85% 117 30.15%
2 Clarkson Community High School 71 166 510 10 115 882 52 1806 117 1923 1134 63.42% 654 36.58%
3 Crossways Uniting Church 12 27 169 5 19 165 11 408 10 418 199 49.26% 205 50.74%
4 Gumblossom Community Centre 76 236 768 29 185 938 85 2317 136 2453 1283 55.81% 1016 44.19%
5 Jack Kikeros Hall 3 13 52 6 10 66 1 151 7 158 80 53.33% 70 46.67%
6 Kinross Primary School 73 172 857 12 131 1029 81 2355 107 2462 1280 54.91% 1051 45.09%
7 Landsdale Primary School 40 116 705 6 81 668 49 1665 79 1744 810 48.97% 844 51.03%
8 Marangaroo Family Centre 91 192 680 11 110 1499 52 2635 239 2874 1764 67.41% 853 32.59%
9 Marangaroo Primary School 65 189 624 14 83 1158 37 2170 184 2354 1385 64.24% 771 35.76%
10 Merriwa Primary School 60 269 784 40 145 1006 68 2372 147 2519 1329 56.46% 1025 43.54%
11 Mindarie Primary School 50 140 693 31 76 630 59 1679 60 1739 813 48.51% 863 51.49%
12 Neerabup Primary School 13 42 132 11 23 182 9 412 18 430 232 58.00% 168 42.00%
13 Perth Town Hall 2 6 8 0 4 15 1 36 9 45 23 63.89% 13 36.11%
14 Quinns Beach Primary School 4 22 112 3 30 152 15 338 27 365 195 57.69% 143 42.31%
15 Two Rocks Community Recreation Centre 32 158 251 13 53 352 22 881 61 942 524 60.02% 349 39.98%
16 Wanneroo Primary School 172 508 1660 49 241 1714 128 4472 251 4723 2344 53.07% 2073 46.93%
17 Wanneroo Senior High School 94 309 1194 35 156 1195 93 3076 164 3240 1589 52.08% 1462 47.92%
18 Yanchep District High School 35 168 291 11 62 423 26 1016 54 1070 593 59.90% 397 40.10%
Polling Place Totals 898 2772 9583 287 1539 12307 794 28180 1690 29870 15848 56.76% 12074 43.24%

Absent Votes 112 305 1037 30 259 1100 123 2966 184 3150 1512 51.45% 1427 48.55%
Postal Votes 27 87 426 12 49 396 37 1034 25 1059 502 48.60% 531 51.40%
Pre-Poll Votes 24 50 218 6 33 251 17 599 22 621 319 53.34% 279 46.66%
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Special Institutions & Remote 3 7 88 9 0 72 3 182 21 203 85 46.70% 97 53.30%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 166 449 1769 57 341 1819 180 4781 252 5033 2418 50.88% 2334 49.12%

Total First Preferences Votes 1064 3221 11352 344 1880 14126 974 32961 1942 34903 18266 55.90% 14408 44.10%

%Total Valid Votes 3.23% 9.77% 34.44% 1.04% 5.70% 42.86% 2.96% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 92.53% Informal Votes = 5.56%

Distribution of Preferences

FORT HOLT MacLEAN COUZENS CASTILLO GUISE LOCK Votes Total
Preference Distribution  Dave  Ron  Iain  Eric  Miguel  Dianne  Patti remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 1,064 3,221 11,352 344 1,880 14,126 974 32,961 32,961
COUZENS Excluded 50 62 99 50 59 15 335 9 344 with a majority of 3858 votes
Total 1,114 3,283 11,451 1,930 14,185 989 32,952 9 32,961
LOCK Excluded 139 61 192 306 280 978 11 989

Total 1,253 3,344 11,643 2,236 14,465 32,941 20 32,961
FORT Excluded 345 275 427 166 1,213 40 1,253
Total 3,689 11,918 2,663 14,631 32,901 60 32,961
CASTILLO Excluded 544 637 1,428 2,609 54 2,663
Total 4,233 12,555 16,059 32,847 114 32,961
HOLT Excluded 1,853 2,207 4,060 173 4,233

District Total 14,408 18,266 32,674 287 32,961

44.10% 55.90%
Absolute Majority = 16338

LIB

Wanneroo Electoral District

10 February 2001
North Metropolitan Region

 Dianne  Iain

elected as the member for 
WANNEROO

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

GUISE MacLEAN

ALP

Dianne Joy GUISE
Australian Labor Party

2 Candidate Preferred

 Iain 
MacLEAN 

(LIB) 
44.10%

 Dianne 
GUISE 
(ALP) 

55.90%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

RICE DAVIES KEATING DRAKE MARTIN LANE OMODEI
PP  Hayden  Chris  Veronica  Tony  Allan  Peter  Paul Total 
No. Polling Place IND ALP PHO IND GRN LIB Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Alexandra Bridge Hall 8 3 9 16 2 9 87 134 1 135 21 15.91% 111 84.09%
2 Augusta Civic Centre Lesser Hall 33 14 162 116 2 79 370 776 39 815 306 39.69% 465 60.31%
3 Bridgetown Lesser Hall 134 24 307 207 22 183 755 1632 54 1686 634 39.63% 966 60.38%
4 Cowaramup Primary School 25 10 111 47 3 111 178 485 16 501 227 46.90% 257 53.10%
5 Deanmill Primary School 65 0 14 22 2 1 141 245 1 246 31 13.42% 200 86.58%
6 Greenbushes Primary School 26 2 65 60 4 12 162 331 10 341 123 37.61% 204 62.39%
7 Karridale Primary School 4 2 41 15 3 46 85 196 12 208 82 42.27% 112 57.73%
8 Kudardup Hall 3 1 35 36 3 24 72 174 5 179 70 40.46% 103 59.54%
9 Manjimup East Primary School 145 1 56 109 2 14 502 829 15 844 151 18.53% 664 81.47%

10 Manjimup Town Hall 377 5 205 335 9 73 1294 2298 79 2377 524 23.38% 1717 76.62%
11 Margaret River High School 77 69 621 161 34 673 768 2403 85 2488 1198 50.15% 1191 49.85%
12 Middlesex Hall 18 0 7 23 0 6 84 138 3 141 26 18.84% 112 81.16%
13 Nannup Shire Function Room 34 40 129 50 6 82 307 648 17 665 269 42.30% 367 57.70%
14 Northcliffe Ambulance Hall 30 3 65 58 5 88 168 417 8 425 186 45.37% 224 54.63%
15 Pemberton Community Centre 46 7 74 91 6 59 574 857 21 878 159 18.95% 680 81.05%
16 Perth Town Hall 4 0 4 0 0 5 12 25 1 26 10 40.00% 15 60.00%
17 Quinninup Primary School 9 3 23 19 2 7 36 99 0 99 41 45.56% 49 54.44%
18 Rosa Brook Hall 9 6 27 17 3 28 66 156 1 157 57 37.50% 95 62.50%
19 Witchcliffe CWA Hall 13 5 68 47 4 90 150 377 14 391 167 45.14% 203 54.86%
20 Yornup Community Hall 21 1 7 13 0 6 88 136 3 139 20 14.81% 115 85.19%

Polling Place Totals 1081 196 2030 1442 112 1596 5899 12356 385 12741 4302 35.40% 7850 64.60%

Absent Votes 90 32 221 109 16 200 565 1233 42 1275 468 38.33% 753 61.67%
Postal Votes 21 6 57 36 2 33 142 297 7 304 102 35.05% 189 64.95%
Pre-Poll Votes 15 3 19 24 0 22 87 170 3 173 52 30.59% 118 69.41%
Provisional Votes 1 0 0 1 0 0 3 5 0 5 0 0.00% 4 100.00%
Special Institutions & Remote 2 3 11 8 0 2 36 62 6 68 20 32.79% 41 67.21%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 129 44 308 178 18 257 833 1767 58 1825 642 36.75% 1105 63.25%

Total First Preferences Votes 1210 240 2338 1620 130 1853 6732 14123 443 14566 4944 35.57% 8955 64.43%

%Total Valid Votes 8.57% 1.70% 16.55% 11.47% 0.92% 13.12% 47.67% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 92.53% Informal Votes = 3.04%

Distribution of Preferences

RICE DAVIES KEATING DRAKE MARTIN LANE OMODEI Votes Total
Preference Distribution  Hayden  Chris Lib For  Veronica  Tony  Allan  Peter  Paul remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 1210 240 2338 1620 130 1853 6732 14123 0 14123
MARTIN Excluded 39 8 11 17 0 25 23 123 7 130 with a majority of 4011 votes
Total 1249 248 2349 1637 0 1878 6755 14116 7 14123
DAVIES Excluded 41 0 32 13 0 112 47 245 3 248

Total 1290 0 2381 1650 0 1990 6802 14113 10 14123
RICE Excluded 0 0 204 359 0 151 532 1246 44 1290
Total 0 0 2585 2009 0 2141 7334 14069 54 14123
DRAKE Excluded 0 0 320 0 0 710 842 1872 137 2009
Total 0 0 2905 0 0 2851 8176 13932 191 14123
LANE Excluded 0 0 2039 0 0 0 779 2818 33 28510 0 0
District Total 0 0 4944 0 0 0 8955 13899 224 14123

35.57% 64.43%
Absolute Majority = 6950

LIBALP

Paul Domenic OMODEI
Liberal

elected as the member for 
WARREN-BLACKWOOD

Warren-Blackwood Electoral District

10 February 2001
South West Region

 Veronica  Paul

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

KEATING OMODEI

2 Candidate Preferred

 Paul 
OMODEI 

(LIB) 
64.43%

 Veronica 
KEATING 

(ALP) 
35.57%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

JOHNSTON HIGGS EVANS CARPENTER LEWIS
PP  Diannah  Warren John  Florence  Alan  Nerina Total 
No. Polling Place GRN PHO DEM ALP LIB Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Booragoon Primary School 91 63 42 372 510 1078 54 1132 466 43.43% 607 56.57%
2 Carawatha Primary School 170 130 37 864 493 1694 92 1786 1084 64.22% 604 35.78%
3 Coolbellup Primary School 99 114 21 747 127 1108 70 1178 897 81.84% 199 18.16%
4 East Hamilton Hill Primary School 106 78 32 772 193 1181 111 1292 909 77.36% 266 22.64%
5 Hilton Primary School 226 100 29 950 170 1475 77 1552 1214 83.21% 245 16.79%
6 Kardinya Primary School 207 195 78 1198 820 2498 114 2612 1469 59.16% 1014 40.84%
7 Melville Senior High School 74 78 30 427 387 996 37 1033 519 52.21% 475 47.79%
8 North Lake Primary School 124 115 38 766 133 1176 74 1250 951 81.21% 220 18.79%
9 North Lake Senior Campus 137 94 50 562 375 1218 43 1261 729 60.05% 485 39.95%

10 Palmyra Primary School 46 31 11 233 95 416 11 427 287 70.17% 122 29.83%
11 Perth Town Hall 4 1 0 19 6 30 1 31 22 73.33% 8 26.67%
12 Samson Primary School 141 140 55 1059 552 1947 102 2049 1257 65.23% 670 34.77%
13 Willagee Primary School 113 102 36 838 218 1307 49 1356 983 75.97% 311 24.03%
14 Winthrop Primary School 79 43 49 509 528 1208 71 1279 605 50.21% 600 49.79%

Polling Place Totals 1617 1284 508 9316 4607 17332 906 18238 11392 66.16% 5826 33.84%

Absent Votes 366 148 102 949 629 2194 111 2305 1363 62.41% 821 37.59%
Postal Votes 33 43 27 319 128 550 10 560 371 67.45% 179 32.55%
Pre-Poll Votes 40 36 17 234 138 465 8 473 295 63.58% 169 36.42%
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Special Institutions & Remote 8 6 8 60 33 115 11 126 78 67.83% 37 32.17%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 447 233 154 1562 928 3324 140 3464 2107 63.60% 1206 36.40%

Total First Preferences Votes 2064 1517 662 10878 5535 20656 1046 21702 13499 65.75% 7032 34.25%

%Total Valid Votes 9.99% 7.34% 3.20% 52.66% 26.80% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 91.02% Informal Votes = 4.82%

Distribution of Preferences

JOHNSTON HIGGS EVANS CARPENTER LEWIS Votes Total
Preference Distribution  Diannah  Warren John  Florence  Alan  Nerina remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 2,064 1,517 662 10,878 5,535 20,656 20,656
EVANS Excluded 285 57 156 159 657 5 662 with a majority of 6467 votes
Total 2,349 1,574 11,034 5,694 20,651 5 20,656
HIGGS Excluded 765 369 357 1,491 83 1,574
Total 3,114 11,403 6,051 20,568 88 20,656
JOHNSTON Excluded 2,096 981 3,077 37 3,114

District Total 13,499 7,032 20,531 125 20,656

65.75% 34.25%
Absolute Majority = 10266

LIB

Willagee Electoral District

10 February 2001
South Metropolitan Region

 Alan  Nerina

elected as the member for 
WILLAGEE

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

CARPENTER LEWIS

ALP

Alan John CARPENTER
Australian Labor Party

2 Candidate Preferred

 Alan 
CARPENTER 

(ALP) 
65.75%

 Nerina 
LEWIS 
(LIB) 

34.25%



First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Place

HEWETT SAMUEL AQUILINA RING HAMES KUCERA SEARLE
PP  Aaron  Ron  Heather  James  Kim  Bob  Penny Total 
No. Polling Place DEM IND GRN PHO LIB ALP Formal Informal Total

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes

1 Coolbinia Pre-School Centre 24 33 53 18 380 237 7 752 32 784 307 40.99% 442 59.01%
2 Coolbinia Primary School 30 36 96 28 428 371 13 1002 17 1019 491 49.25% 506 50.75%
3 Edith Cowan University - Mt Lawley Campus Car Park 15 13 50 7 105 121 2 313 9 322 177 56.55% 136 43.45%
4 Kyilla Primary School 36 18 71 15 346 370 5 861 24 885 455 53.47% 396 46.53%
5 Mt Hawthorn Baptist Church Hall 40 22 97 25 321 409 7 921 48 969 526 57.42% 390 42.58%
6 Mt Hawthorn Primary School 54 22 119 25 336 417 15 988 32 1020 565 57.71% 414 42.29%
7 Mt Lawley RSL War Veterans Home Recreation Room 3 5 9 17 164 128 13 339 13 352 154 45.70% 183 54.30%
8 North Perth Primary School 26 4 47 11 173 265 8 534 51 585 327 61.81% 202 38.19%
9 Osborne Primary School 35 20 101 59 331 428 5 979 38 1017 548 57.32% 408 42.68%
10 Perth Town Hall 2 2 12 2 24 25 1 68 2 70 37 56.06% 29 43.94%
11 St Denis' Primary School 50 45 136 77 600 710 25 1643 101 1744 927 56.46% 715 43.54%
12 St Kieran's Parish Centre 35 43 72 48 324 404 17 943 46 989 530 56.93% 401 43.07%
13 Sutherland Primary School 26 54 82 62 544 457 21 1246 81 1327 590 47.35% 656 52.65%
14 Tuart Hill Primary School 74 54 144 99 633 983 17 2004 154 2158 1193 59.77% 803 40.23%
15 Yokine Pre-School 36 26 117 50 513 572 19 1333 98 1431 695 52.33% 633 47.67%
16 Yokine Primary School 45 40 108 54 537 610 25 1419 65 1484 772 54.67% 640 45.33%
17 Yokine Uniting Church Hall 63 46 84 75 645 692 24 1629 83 1712 850 52.73% 762 47.27%
Polling Place Totals 594 483 1398 672 6404 7199 224 16974 894 17868 9144 54.23% 7716 45.77%

Absent Votes 117 50 281 88 752 779 28 2095 139 2234 1114 53.35% 974 46.65%
Postal Votes 27 22 42 32 440 370 15 948 7 955 442 46.72% 504 53.28%
Pre-Poll Votes 14 21 32 11 160 136 4 378 6 384 182 48.28% 195 51.72%
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Special Institutions & Remote 4 21 6 7 171 109 16 334 4 338 126 37.95% 206 62.05%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total 162 114 361 138 1523 1394 63 3755 156 3911 1864 49.80% 1879 50.20%

Total First Preferences Votes 756 597 1759 810 7927 8593 287 20729 1050 21779 11008 53.43% 9595 46.57%

%Total Valid Votes 3.65% 2.88% 8.49% 3.91% 38.24% 41.45% 1.38% 100.00%

Voter Turnout = 89.39% Informal Votes = 4.82%

Distribution of Preferences

HEWETT SAMUEL AQUILINA RING HAMES KUCERA SEARLE Votes Total
Preference Distribution  Aaron  Ron  Heather  James  Kim  Bob  Penny remaining Exhausted Formal

Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes in count Votes Votes

First Preference Votes 756 597 1,759 810 7,927 8,593 287 20,729 20,729
SEARLE Excluded 33 62 33 31 59 60 278 9 287 with a majority of 1413 votes
Total 789 659 1,792 841 7,986 8,653 20,720 9 20,729
SAMUEL Excluded 114 200 110 150 71 645 14 659

Total 903 1,992 951 8,136 8,724 20,706 23 20,729
HEWETT Excluded 485 43 171 188 887 16 903
Total 2,477 994 8,307 8,912 20,690 39 20,729
RING Excluded 462 230 252 944 50 994
Total 2,939 8,537 9,164 20,640 89 20,729
AQUILINA Excluded 1,058 1,844 2,902 37 2,939

District Total 9,595 11,008 20,603 126 20,729

46.57% 53.43%
Absolute Majority = 10302

LIB

Yokine Electoral District

10 February 2001
North Metropolitan Region

 Bob  Kim

elected as the member for 
YOKINE

Two Candidate Preferred Votes

KUCERA HAMES

ALP

Robert Charles KUCERA
Australian Labor Party

2 Candidate Preferred

 Bob 
KUCERA 

(ALP) 
53.43%

 Kim 
HAMES 

(LIB) 
46.57%



District of ALBANY
South West Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

50
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Local Government/s within District

City of Albany

Number of Electors on Roll

Males   6,617
Females   7,645
Total 14,262

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 2,921
2 3,624
3    812
>3    375

Total Habitations 7,732

Returning Officer

Heather Marr
RMB 9297

Bornholm WA 6330
Telephone: (08) 9845 1133

Past and Present Members for Albany

2001 to date
1993 to 2001
1974 to 1993
1970 to 1974
1956 to 1970
1936 to 1956
1924 to 1936
1919 to 1924
1917 to 1919
1909 to 1917
1905 to 1909
1904 to 1905
1901 to 1904
1900 to 1901
1894 to 1900
1890 to 1894

Watson, Peter Bruce
Prince, Antony Kevin Royston
Watt, Leon Harold
Cook, Wyndham Truran
Hall, Jack
Hill, Leonard Louis
Wansborough, Arthur William
Scaddan, John
Robinson, Herbert
Price, William
Barnett, Edward Charles
Keyser, Charles Christopher
Gardiner, James
Hassell, John Frederick Tasman
Leake, George
De Hamel, Lancel Victor

Australian Labor Party
Liberal
Liberal

Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party

Country Party
Australian Labor Party

Nationalist, Country Party
Nationalist

Australian Labor Party
Ministerialist

Australian Labor Party, Ministerialist
Oppositionist
Ministerialist
Oppositionist

-

Party
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District of ALFRED COVE
South Metropolitan Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

28
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Suburbs within District

        Alfred Cove Booragoon
        Applecross Melville
        Ardross Mt Pleasant
        Attadale Myaree
        Bicton Palmyra

The above list is not comprehensive
and some suburbs may extend into
adjoining districts.

Number of Electors on Roll

Males 11,341
Females 13,244
Total 24,585

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 4,800
2 6,076
3 1,482
>3    767

Total Habitations  13,125

Returning Officer

Peter Wicks
AEC Division of Tangney

Suite 3, Lower Ground Floor
Gateway Building, Andrea Lane

Booragoon WA 6154
Telephone: (08) 9316 3032
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Past and Present Members for Alfred Cove

2001 to date
1996 to 2001

Woollard, Janet May
Shave, Douglas James

Independent
Liberal

Party
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District of ARMADALE
East Metropolitan Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

39
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Suburbs within District

Armadale
Kelmscott
Westfield
Wungong

The above list is not comprehensive
and some suburbs may extend into
adjoining districts.

Number of Electors on Roll

Males 12,388
Females 13,187
Total 25,575

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 4,551
2 6,128
3 1,764
>3    825

Total Habitations  13,268

Warren Southwell
5 Lionel Road

Darlington WA 6070
Telephone: (08) 9252 0361

Past and Present Members for Armadale

1996 to date
1993 to 1996
1983 to 1993

MacTiernan, Alannah Joan Geraldine
Hallahan, Elsie Kay
Pearce, Robert John

Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party

Party
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District of AVON
Agricultural Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

10,512
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Local Government/s within District

Town of Northam
Shire of Beverley
Shire of Brookton
Shire of Northam
Shire of Pingelly
Shire of Toodyay
Shire of York

Number of Electors on Roll

Males   6,645
Females   6,763
Total 13,408

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 2,663
2 3,477
3    753
>3    348

Total Habitations 7,241

Avon
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Returning Officer

Sally Thomas
AEC Division of O’Connor

87 Fitzgerald Street
Northam WA 6401

Telephone: (08) 9622 7019

Past and Present Members for Avon

1986 to date
1974 to 1986
1962 to 1974
1947 to 1950
1943 to 1947
1935 to 1943
1924 to 1935
1914 to 1924
1911 to 1914

Trenorden, Maxwell Wayne
McIver, Kenneth Finlay
Gayfer, Harry Walter
Cornell, George Meredith
Telfer, William Francis
Boyle, Ignatius George
Griffiths, Harry Albert Craven
Harrison, Thomas Hamlet
Bath, Thomas Henry

National Party
Australian Labor Party

Country Party
Country & Democratic League

Australian Labor Party
Country Party
Country Party
Country Party

Australian Labor Party

Party
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District of BALLAJURA
East Metropolitan Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

45
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Suburbs within District

Ballajura
Beechboro
Malaga
Morley
Noranda

The above list is not comprehensive
and some suburbs may extend into
adjoining districts.

Number of Electors on Roll

Males 13,487
Females 14,284
Total 27,771

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 3,662
2 6,711
3 1,904
>3 1,193

Total Habitations  13,470

Returning Officer

Adrian Malkovic
14 Mary Drive

Lesmurdie WA 6076
Telephone: (08) 9291 3336

Past and Present Members for Ballajura

2001 to date
1996 to 2001

D’Orazio, John Biase
Parker, Rhonda Kathleen

Australian Labor Party
Liberal

Party
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District of BASSENDEAN
East Metropolitan Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

27
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Suburbs within District

            Ashfield Embleton
            Bassendean Kiara
            Bayswater Lockridge
            Beechboro Morley
            Eden Hill

The above list is not comprehensive
and some suburbs may extend into
adjoining districts.

Number of Electors on Roll

Males 12,116
Females 12,988
Total 25,104

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 4,537
2 5,993
3 1,602
>3    836

Total Habitations  12,969

Returning Officer

Neil Whiteley
23 Celebration Street
Beckenham WA 6107

Telephone: (08) 9222 2645

Past and Present Members for Bassendean

1996 to date Brown, Clive Morris Australian Labor Party

Party
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District of BELMONT
East Metropolitan Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

64
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Suburbs within District

         Ascot East Cannington
         Beckenham Kewdale
         Belmont Queens Park
         Cannington Redcliffe
         Cloverdale Rivervale

The above list is not comprehensive
and some suburbs may extend into
adjoining districts.

Number of Electors on Roll

Males 12,348
Females 13,313
Total 25,661

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 6,212
2 6,159
3 1,473
>3    631

Total Habitations  14,475

Returning Officer

Neville Gates
24 McLintock Way
Karrinyup WA 6018

Telephone: (08) 9341 7291

Past and Present Members for Belmont

1989 to date
1968 to 1974
1962 to 1968

Ripper, Eric Stephen
Jamieson, Colin John
Hegney, James

Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party

Party
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District of BUNBURY
South West Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

26
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Local Government/s within District

City of Bunbury

Number of Electors on Roll

Males   6,476
Females   7,112
Total 13,588

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 2,815
2 3,231
3 806
>3 400

Total Habitations 7,252

Returning Officer

Ian Butcher
AEC Division of Forrest

61 Victoria Street
8th Floor

Bunbury WA 6230
Telephone: (08) 9791 4655

2001 to date
1993 to 2001
1983 to 1993
1973 to 1983
1962 to 1973
1955 to 1962
1950 to 1955
1947 to 1950
1924 to 1947
1917 to 1924
1911 to 1917
1904 to 1910
1901 to 1904
1890 to 1901

Dean, Anthony James
Osborne, Ian Frederick
Smith, Philip John
Sibson, John
Williams, Maurice Clifford
Roberts, George Frederick
Guthrie, Frank
Murray, James
Withers, Frederick James
Money, Griffin Cant
Thomas, William Lemen
Moore, Sir Newton James
Hayward, Thomas
Forrest, Sir John

Australian Labor Party
Liberal

Australian Labor Party
Liberal

Liberal and Country League, Liberal
Liberal and Country League

Australian Labor Party
Liberal

Australian Labor Party
Nationalist

Australian Labor Party, National Labor Party
Ministerialist
Ministerialist
Ministerialist

Past and Present Members for Bunbury Party
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District of BURRUP
Mining and Pastoral Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

64,021
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Local Government/s within District

Shire of Ashburton
Shire of Roebourne

Number of Electors on Roll

Males   5,778
Females   5,015
Total 10,793

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 1,863
2 2,963
3    598
>3    258

Total Habitations 5,682

Returning Officer

Shane Wilkinson
c/- Court House, Balmoral Road

Karratha WA 6714
Telephone: (08) 9185 2922

Past and Present Members for Burrup

1996 to date Riebeling, Fredrick Australian Labor Party

Party

WICKHAMKA
RRAT

HA

ROEBOURNE

WITTENOOM

TOM PRICE

PARABURDOO

PANNAWONICA

N
W

 C
O

AS
TA

L 
H

W
Y

ROEBOURNE WITTENOOM RD

N
AN

UTA
RRA W

IT
TENOO

M R
D

G
R

E
AT N

O
R

TH
ER

N
 H

W
Y

Shire Of
Roebourne

Shire Of
Ashburton

INDIAN OCEAN

0 20 40 60 80 Kilometres

Burrup

Age Distribution of Electors

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

Age (years)
Burrup

State

Area (sq km)



District of CARINE
North Metropolitan Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

22
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Suburbs within District

Carine North Beach
Duncraig Sorrento
Gwelup Trigg
Karrinyup Waterman
Marmion

The above list is not comprehensive
and some suburbs may extend into
adjoining districts.

Number of Electors on Roll

Males 12,082
Females 12,702
Total 24,784

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 2,734
2 5,385
3 1,976
>3 1,284

Total Habitations  11,379

Returning Officer

Mary Petrou
17 Drew Street

Stirling WA 6021
Telephone: (08) 9345 4433

Past and Present Members for Carine

1996 to date Hodson-Thomas, Katina Liberal

Party
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District of CHURCHLANDS
North Metropolitan Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

25
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Suburbs within District

      Churchlands Scarborough
      City Beach Wembley
      Doubleview Wembley Downs
      Floreat Woodlands
      Osborne Park

The above list is not comprehensive
and some suburbs may extend into
adjoining districts.

Number of Electors on Roll

Males 11,287
Females 12,501
Total 23,788

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 4,528
2 5,502
3 1,493
>3    896

Total Habitations  12,421

Returning Officer

Gavin Cotterell
15 Sandpiper Road

Stirling WA 6021
Telephone: (08) 9244 1576

Past and Present Members for Churchlands

1991 to date Constable, Elizabeth Independent Liberal

Party
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District of COCKBURN
South Metropolitan Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

106
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Suburbs within District

Beeliar South Lake
Bibra Lake Spearwood
Coogee Success
Hamilton Hill Wattleup
Hope Valley Yangebup
Munster

The above list is not comprehensive
and some suburbs may extend into
adjoining districts.

Number of Electors on Roll

Males 13,002
Females 13,573
Total 26,575

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 3,972
2 6,606
3 1,812
>3    960

Total Habitations  13,350

Returning Officer

John Ireland
17 Dick Perry Avenue
Kensington WA 6151

Telephone: (08) 9334 0219

Past and Present Members for Cockburn

2001 to date
1989 to 2001
1986 to 1989
1984 to 1986
1968 to 1984
1962 to 1968

Logan, Francis Michael
Thomas, William Ian
Marlborough, Norman Richard
Hughes, Clive Matthew
Taylor, Alexander Donald
Curran, Henry

Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party

Party
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District of COLLIE
South West Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

8,678
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Local Government/s within District

Shire of Boddington
Shire of Boyup Brook
Shire of Capel
Shire of Collie
Shire of Dardanup
Shire of Donnybrook-Balingup

Number of Electors on Roll

Males   6,812
Females   6,612
Total 13,424

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 2,111
2 3,403
3    825
>3    460

Total Habitations    6,799

Returning Officer

Wendy Grove
Court House, Wittenoom Street

Collie WA 6225
Telephone: (08) 9734 2061

Past and Present Members for Collie

2001 to date
1989 to 2001
1968 to 1989
1947 to 1968
1908 to 1947
1905 to 1908
1904 to 1905

Murray, Michael Philip
Turnbull, Hilda Margaret
Jones, Thomas Henry
May, Henry Thomas
Wilson, Arthur Alan
Ewing, John
Henshaw, Ernest Percival

Australian Labor Party
National Party

Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party

Ministerialist
Australian Labor Party

Party
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District of COTTESLOE
North Metropolitan Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

39
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Suburbs within District

City Beach Mosman Park
Claremont Mt Claremont
Cottesloe North Fremantle
Floreat Peppermint Grove
Karrakatta Swanbourne

The above list is not comprehensive
and some suburbs may extend into
adjoining districts.

Number of Electors on Roll

Males 11,437
Females 13,184
Total 24,621

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 5,321
2 5,516
3 1,465
>3    880

Total Habitations  13,182

Returning Officer

Greg Rickie
141 St George’s Terrace

Perth WA 6000
Telephone: (08) 9264 1555

Past and Present Members for Cottesloe

1990 to date
1977 to 1990
1950 to 1977

Barnett, Colin James
Hassell, William Ralph Boucher
Hutchinson, Ross

Liberal
Liberal
Liberal

Party
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District of DARLING RANGE
East Metropolitan Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

129
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Suburbs within District

Boya Kalamunda
Forrestfield Lesmurdie
Gooseberry Hill Maida Vale
Hacketts Gully Paulls Valley
Helena Valley Piesse Brook
High Wycombe

The above list is not comprehensive
and some suburbs may extend into
adjoining districts.

Number of Electors on Roll

Males 12,530
Females 13,268
Total 25,798

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 3,082
2 5,941
3 1,897
>3 1,154

Total Habitations  12,074

Returning Officer

Brian Bradley
1260 Hay Street

West Perth WA 6005
Telephone: (08) 9327 8642

Past and Present Members for Darling Range

1993 to date
1989 to 1993
1987 to 1989
1977 to 1987
1971 to 1974
1962 to 1971
1950 to 1962

Day, John Howard Dadley
Thompson, Ian David
Greig, Robert William
Spriggs, George Clarence Charles
Thompson, Ian David
Dunn, Kenneth Wathen
Owen, Raymond Cecil

Liberal
Liberal, Independent

Liberal
Liberal
Liberal

Liberal and Country League
Country Party

Party
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District of DAWESVILLE
South West Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

191
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Local Government/s within District

City of Mandurah

Number of Electors on Roll

Males   8,372
Females   8,745
Total 17,117

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 2,680
2 5,037
3 913
>3    394

Total Habitations 9,024

Returning Officer

Mike Baxter
55 Ronsard Drive

San Remo WA 6210
Telephone: (08) 9581 7539

Past and Present Members for Dawesville

1996 to date Marshall, Arthur Dix Liberal

Party

City Of
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District of EYRE
Mining and Pastoral Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

587,796
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Local Government/s within District

City of Kalgoorlie-Boulder
Shire of Coolgardie
Shire of Dundas
Shire of Laverton
Shire of Leonora
Shire of Menzies
Shire of Yilgarn

Number of Electors on Roll

Males 5,058
Females 4,357
Total 9,415

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 1,718
2 2,104
3    504
>3    284

Total Habitations 4,610

Returning Officer

Ross Collins
48-52 Brookman Street

Kalgoorlie WA 6430
Telephone: (08) 9021 3066

Past and Present Members for Eyre

2001 to date
1989 to 2001
1950 to 1962

Bowler, John James Mansell
Grill, Julian Fletcher
Nulsen, Emil

Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party

Party
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District of FREMANTLE
South Metropolitan Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

45
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Suburbs within District

Beaconsfield Hilton
Bicton Palmyra
Coogee South Fremantle
East Fremantle Spearwood
Fremantle White Gum Valley
Hamilton Hill

The above list is not comprehensive
and some suburbs may extend into
adjoining districts.

Number of Electors on Roll

Males 11,695
Females 12,646
Total 24,341

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 5,957
2 5,540
3 1,351
>3    710

Total Habitations  13,558

Returning Officer

Paul Roberts
AEC Division of Fremantle

27-35 William Street
Fremantle WA 6160

Telephone: (08) 9430 7770

Past and Present Members for Fremantle

1990 to date
1980 to 1990
1977 to 1980
1959 to 1977
1924 to 1959
1921 to 1924
1917 to 1921
1911 to 1917
1910 to 1911
1905 to 1910
1904 to 1905
1896 to 1904
1890 to 1896

McGinty, James Andrew
Parker, David Charles
Troy, John Robert
Fletcher, Harry Arthur
Sleeman, Joseph Bertram
Gibson, Frank Ernest
Jones, Walter Leonard
Carpenter, William Henry
Murphy, William Alfred
Price, James
Needham, Edward
Higham, John Joseph
Marmion, William Edward

Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party

Nationalist
Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party

Ministerialist
Ministerialist

Australian Labor Party
Ministerialist

-

Party
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District of GERALDTON
Agricultural Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

3,880
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Local Government/s within District

City of Geraldton

Number of Electors on Roll

Males   5,717
Females   6,088
Total 11,805

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 2,568
2 2,886
3    707
>3    287

Total Habitations 6,448

Returning Officer

Suzanne Shilling
2 Palm Court

Woorree Estate
Geraldton WA 6530

Telephone: (08) 9921 4441

Past and Present Members for Geraldton

2001 to date
1991 to 2001
1974 to 1991
1950 to 1974
1947 to 1950
1917 to 1947
1917 Apr-Sep
1914 to 1917
1913 to 1914
1911 to 1913
1908 to 1911
1906 to 1908
1904 to 1906
1900 to 1904
1899 to 1900
1891 to 1899
1890 to 1891

Hill, Shane Robin
Bloffwitch, Robert Clyde
Carr, Jeffrey Phillip
Sewell, William Hawkins
Hall, Edmund Henry Hartley
Willcock, John Collings
Elliott, Samuel Richard Lewes
Heitman, Edward Ernest
Elliot, Samuel Richard Lewes
Dooley, Bronterre Washington
Carson, Henry
Brown, Thomas Leishman
Carson, Henry
Hutchinson, Robert David
Robson, Richard
Simpson, George Thomas
Keane, Edward Vivian Harvey

Australian Labor Party
Liberal

Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party

Country and Democratic League
Australian Labor party

Liberal
Australian Labor Party
Ministerialist, Liberal

Australian Labor Party
Ministerialist

Australian Labor Party
Ministerialist
Oppositionist
Independent
Oppositionist

-

Party

City O f
Geraldton

CH AM PION
BAY

POR T GRE Y

IN D IAN

OCEAN

PLAC E R D

E ASTW ARD RD

UTAKARRA RD

C
A

T
H

E
D

R
A

L  A
V

E

MAR INE TC E

C
H

A
P

M
A

N
 R

D
N

W
 C

O
A

S
TA

L 
H

W
Y

B
R

A
N

D
 H

W
Y

B
LE

N
C

O
W

E
 R

D

WI LCOCK  DR

0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 Kilometres

Geraldton

Age Distribution of Electors

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18
 -

 1
9

20
 -

 2
4

25
 -

 2
9

30
 -

 3
4

35
 -

 3
9

40
 -

 4
4

45
 -

 4
9

50
 -

 5
4

55
 -

 5
9

60
 -

 6
4

65
 -

 6
9

70
 +

U
nk

no
w

n

Age (years)

P
op

ul
at

io
n 

(p
er

ce
nt

ag
e)

Geraldton

State



District of GIRRAWHEEN
North Metropolitan Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

20
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Suburbs within District

Alexander Heights Koondoola
Balga Mirrabooka
Girrawheen Warwick
Hamersley

The above list is not comprehensive
and some suburbs may extend into
adjoining districts.

Number of Electors on Roll

Males 11,273
Females 11,896
Total 23,169

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 3,756
2 5,230
3 1,731
>3    904

Total Habitations  11,621

Returning Officer

Ray Bennett
46 Melaleuca Drive

Greenwood WA 6024
Telephone: (08) 9246 2662

Past and Present Members for Girrawheen

2001 to date
1996 to 2001

Quirk, Margaret M.
Cunningham, Edward Joseph

Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party

Party
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District of GREENOUGH
Agricultural Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

31,979
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Local Government/s within District

City of Geraldton
Shire of Chapman Valley
Shire of Greenough
Shire of Irwin
Shire of Mingenew
Shire of Morawa
Shire of Mullewa
Shire of Northampton

Number of Electors on Roll

Males   7,322
Females   7,018
Total 14,340

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 2,163
2 3,645
3    859
>3    495

Total Habitations 7,162

Returning Officer

Brian Robartson
49 Hakea Street

Geraldton WA 6530
Telephone: (08) 9921 6301

Past and Present Members for Greenough

2001 to date
1989 to 2001
1975 to 1989
1945 to 1975
1943 to 1945
1930 to 1943
1924 to 1930
1917 to 1924
1914 to 1917
1908 to 1914
1905 to 1908
1904 to 1905
1901 to 1904
1897 to 1901
1890 to 1897

Edwards, Jeremy Philip Dalhousie
Minson, Kevin John
Tubby, Reginald John
Brand, Sir David
Newton, John Verdun
Patrick, William Jnr
Kennedy, Maurice John
Maley, Henry Kennedy
Cunningham, John
Nanson, John Leighton
Stone, Patrick
Nanson, John Leighton
Stone, Patrick
Pennefather, Richard William
Traylen, William

Liberal
Liberal
Liberal
Liberal

Australian Labor Party
Country Party

Australian Labor Party
Country Party
Country Party
Ministerialist
Ministerialist
Ministerialist

Ministerialist, Independent
Ministerialist
Ministerialist

Party
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District of HILLARYS
North Metropolitan Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

25
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Suburbs within District

Beldon Kallaroo
Craigie Padbury
Duncraig Sorrento
Hillarys

The above list is not comprehensive
and some suburbs may extend into
adjoining districts.

Number of Electors on Roll

Males 13,379
Females 13,955
Total 27,334

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 3,507
2 6,346
3 2,068
>3 1,195

Total Habitations  13,116

Returning Officer

Errol Pentony
565 Hay Street
Perth WA 6000

Telephone: (08) 9222 6719

Past and Present Members for Hillarys

1996 to date Johnson, Robert Frank Liberal

Party
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District of INNALOO
North Metropolitan Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

24
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Suburbs within District

Balcatta Osborne Park
Doubleview Scarborough
Gwelup Stirling
Innaloo Trigg
Karrinyup

The above list is not comprehensive
and some suburbs may extend into
adjoining districts.

Number of Electors on Roll

Males 11,927
Females 13,269
Total 25,196

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 6,023
2 5,752
3 1,444
>3    779

Total Habitations  13,998

Returning Officer

John Barton
AEC Division of Stirling

2nd Floor, Northcourt Building
Burroughs Road

Karrinyup WA 6018
Telephone: (08) 9446 3033

Past and Present Members for Innaloo

2001 to date
1996 to 2001

Quigley, John Robert
Strickland, George Joseph

Australian Labor Party
Liberal

Party
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District of JOONDALUP
North Metropolitan Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

34
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Suburbs within District

Beldon Iluka
Connolly Joondalup
Currambine Mullaloo
Edgewater Ocean Reef
Heathridge

The above list is not comprehensive
and some suburbs may extend into
adjoining districts.

Number of Electors on Roll

Males 14,313
Females 14,984
Total 29,297

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 3,541
2 7,352
3 2,078
>3 1,164

Total Habitations  14,135

Returning Officer

Gavan Jones
53 Portree Way

Duncraig WA 6023
Telephone: (08) 9421 5351

Past and Present Members for Joondalup

2001 to date
1996 to 2001
1983 to 1989

O’Gorman, Anthony Patrick
Baker, Christopher John
Watkins, Jacqueline Patricia

Australian Labor Party
Liberal

Australian Labor Party

Party
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District of KALGOORLIE
Mining and Pastoral Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

67
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Local Government/s within District

City of Kalgoorlie-Boulder

Number of Electors on Roll

Males   6,842
Females   6,145
Total 12,987

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 2,380
2 3,129
3    837
>3    393

Total Habitations 6,739

Returning Officer

Leonie Veitch
AEC Division of Kalgoorlie

2/37 Brookman Street
Kalgoorlie WA 6430

Telephone: (08) 9021 2350

Past and Present Members for Kalgoorlie

2001 to date
1996 to 2001
1981 to 1996
1980 to 1981
1956 to 1980
1936 to 1956
1923 to 1936
1921 to 1923
1914 to 1921
1914 Feb-Oct
1911 to 1914
1905 to 1911
1901 to 1905

Birney, Matthew John
Anwyl, Megan Irene
Taylor, Ian Frederick
Evans, Edward Thomas
Evans, Thomas Daniel
Styants, Herbert Henry
Cunningham, James
Boyland, John
Green, Albert Ernest
McLeod, George
Green, Albert Ernest
Keenan, Norbert
Johnson, William Dartnell

Liberal
Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party

Independent Nationalist
Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party

Ministerialist
Australian Labor Party

Party
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Kalgoorlie - Boulder
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District of KIMBERLEY
Mining and Pastoral Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

281,009
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Local Government/s within District

Shire of Broome
Shire of Derby/West Kimberley
Shire of Wyndham/East Kimberley

Number of Electors on Roll

Males   6,917
Females   6,528
Total 13,445

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 2,306
2 1,861
3    600
>3    440

Total Habitations 5,207

Returning Officer

Ron Camp
Court House

Broome  WA  6725
Telephone: (08) 9384 3846

Past and Present Members for Kimberley

2001 to date
1980 to 2001
1968 to 1980
1953 to 1968
1924 to 1953
1917 to 1924
1905 to 1917
1904 to 1905

Martin, Carol Anne
Bridge, Ernest Francis
Ridge, Keith Alan
Rhatigan, John Joseph
Coverley, Aubrey Augustus
Durack, Michael Patrick
Male, Arthur
Connor, Francis

Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party, Independent
Liberal and Country League, Liberal

Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party

Nationalist, Country Party
Ministerialist, Liberal

Independent

Party
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District of KINGSLEY
North Metropolitan Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

22
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Suburbs within District

Greenwood
Kingsley
Warwick

Woodvale

The above list is not comprehensive
and some suburbs may extend into
adjoining districts.

Number of Electors on Roll

Males 12,508
Females 13,061
Total 25,569

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 2,534
2 5,939
3 2,000
>3 1,264

Total Habitations  11,737

Returning Officer

Jennifer Willis
AEC Division of Cowan

3/56 Creaney Drive
Kingsley WA 6026

Telephone: (08) 9309 3990

Past and Present Members for Kingsley

1989 to date Edwardes, Cheryl Lynn Liberal

Party

Woodvale

Kingsley

Greenwood

Warwic k

WHITFORDS AVE

HEPBURN AVE

WARWICK RD
W

ANN
ERO

O
 R D

BEACH RD

M
ITC

H
ELL  FR

E E
W

A Y

OCEAN REEF RD

0 0.5 1 1.5 Kilometres

Kingsley

Age Distribution of Electors

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18
 -

 1
9

20
 -

 2
4

25
 -

 2
9

30
 -

 3
4

35
 -

 3
9

40
 -

 4
4

45
 -

 4
9

50
 -

 5
4

55
 -

 5
9

60
 -

 6
4

65
 -

 6
9

70
+

U
nk

no
w

n

Age (years)

P
op

ul
at

io
n 

(p
er

ce
nt

ag
e)

Kingsley

State



District of MANDURAH
South West Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

40
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Local Government/s within District

City of Mandurah

Number of Electors on Roll

Males   6,692
Females   7,379
Total 14,071

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 2,846
2 3,882
3    742
>3    289

Total Habitations 7,759

Returning Officer

Richard Stevenson
Court House, Whitfield Street

Rockingham WA 6168
Telephone: (08) 9527 3387

Past and Present Members for Mandurah

2001 to date
1989 to 2001
1983 to 1989

Templeman, David Alan
Nicholls, Roger Keith
Read, John Bell

Australian Labor Party
Liberal

Australian Labor Party

Party
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District of MAYLANDS
North Metropolitan Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

20
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Suburbs within District

Bayswater Inglewood
Bedford Maylands
Dianella Morley

The above list is not comprehensive
and some suburbs may extend into
adjoining districts.

Number of Electors on Roll

Males 11,815
Females 12,921
Total 24,736

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 7,472
2 5,737
3 1,213
>3    485

Total Habitations  14,907

Returning Officer

Dave Stewart
4 Shepherds Bush Drive

Kingsley WA 6026
Telephone: (08) 9409 8894

Past and Present Members for Maylands

1990 to date
1986 to 1990
1968 to 1986
1965 to 1968
1962 to 1965
1956 to 1962
1951 to 1956
1936 to 1951
1933 to 1936
1930 to 1933

Edwards, Judith Mary
Dowding, Peter M’Callum
Harman, John Joseph
Marshall, Robert James
Oldfield, Edward Peate
Toms, John Mervin
Oldfield, Edward Peate
Shearn, Harry Vivian
Clothier, Robert Ernest
Scaddan, John

Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party

Liberal and Country League
Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party

Liberal and Country League
Independent

Australian Labor Party
Nationalist

Party
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District of MERREDIN
Agricultural Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

65,774
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Local Government/s within District

Bruce Rock Mukinbudin
Corrigin Narembeen
Cunderdin Nungarin
Dalwallinu Quairading
Dowerin Tammin
Kellerberrin Trayning
Kondinin Westonia
Koorda Wyalkatchem
Merredin Yilgarn
Mt Marshall

Number of Electors on Roll

Males   6,549
Females   6,117
Total 12,666

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 2,147
2 3,044
3    722
>3    489

Total Habitations 6,403

Returning Officer

Martin Morris
20 Mitchell Street

Merredin WA 6415
Telephone: (08) 9041 1064

Past and Present Members for Merredin

1977 to date Cowan, Hendy John National Party

Party
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District of MIDLAND
East Metropolitan Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

61
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Suburbs within District

Bellevue Koongamia
Caversham Middle Swan
Greenmount Midland
Guildford Midvale
Hazelmere South Guildford
Helena Valley Stratton
High Wycombe Swan View
Jane Brook Viveash

The above list is not comprehensive
and some suburbs may extend into
adjoining districts.

Number of Electors on Roll

Males 12,845
Females 13,667
Total 26,512

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 4,852
2 6,422
3 1,680
>3    870

Total Habitations  13,824

Returning Officer

David Hocken
47 Kathleen Road

Lesmurdie WA 6076
Telephone: (08) 9453 2449

Past and Present Members for Midland

1996 to date Roberts, Michelle Hopkins Australian Labor Party

Party
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District of MITCHELL
South West Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

131
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Local Government/s within District

City of Bunbury
Shire of Capel
Shire of Dardanup
Shire of Harvey

Number of Electors on Roll

Males   8,537
Females   8,746
Total 17,283

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 2,262
2 4,813
3 1,090
>3    512

Total Habitations 8,677

Returning Officer

Tim Rigden
13 Sellenger Way

Australind WA 6233
Telephone: (08) 9797 0950

Past and Present Members for Mitchell

1996 to date
1983 to 1996

Barron-Sullivan, Daniel Frank
Smith, David Lawrence

Liberal
Australian Labor Party

Party
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District of MOORE
Agricultural Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

40,657
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Local Government/s within District

Carnamah Moora
Chittering Perenjori
Coorow Three Springs
Dandaragin Victoria Plains
Gingin Wongan-Ballidu
Goomalling

Number of Electors on Roll

Males   6,555
Females   5,972
Total 12,527

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 2,171
2 3,290
3    637
>3    402

Total Habitations 6,500

Returning Officer

Owen Deas
Court House

Dandaragan Street
Moora WA 6510

Telephone: (08) 9651 1407

Past and Present Members for Moore

1989 to date
1974 to 1989
1958 to 1974
1950 to 1958
1927 to 1930
1921 to 1927
1911 to 1921
1901 to 1904
1892 to 1901
1890 to 1892

McNee, William John
Crane, Albert Victor
Lewis, Edgar Henry Mead
Ackland, John Hugh
Ferguson, Percy Douglas
Denton, James Samuel
Lefroy, Henry Bruce
O’Connor, Michael
Lefroy, Henry Bruce
Randell, George

Liberal
National Country Party, Liberal

Country & Democratic League, Country Party
Country & Democratic League

Country Party
Country Party

Ministerialist, Liberal, Country Party
Ministerialist
Ministerialist

-

Party
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District of MURDOCH
South Metropolitan Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

24
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Suburbs within District

Bateman Leeming
Booragoon Mt Pleasant
Brentwood Murdoch
Bull Creek Rossmoyne
Kardinya Winthrop

The above list is not comprehensive
and some suburbs may extend into
adjoining districts.

Number of Electors on Roll

Males 11,421
Females 12,546
Total 23,967

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 2,857
2 5,330
3 1,781
>3 1,239

Total Habitations  11,207

Returning Officer

Bill Clark
Physical Assets Branch

L2/151 Royal Street
East Perth WA 6004

Telephone: (08) 9235 6239

Past and Present Members for Murdoch

1996 to date
1977 to 1986

Board, Michael Francis
MacKinnon, Barry John

Liberal
Liberal

Party
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District of MURRAY-WELLINGTON
South West Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

4,268
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Local Government/s within District

Shire of Harvey
Shire of Murray
Shire of Waroona

Number of Electors on Roll

Males   7,315
Females   7,148
Total 14,463

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 2,316
2 3,766
3    821
>3    487

Total Habitations 7,390

Returning Officer

Liz Pritchard
3 Seahorse Crescent

Port Geographe WA 6280
Telephone: (08) 9754 8259

Past and Present Members for Murray-Wellington

1996 to date
1983 to 1989
1930 to 1950
1911 to 1930

Bradshaw, John Leslie
Bradshaw, John Leslie
McLarty, Duncan Ross
George, William James

Liberal
Liberal

Nationalist
Ministerialist, Liberal, Liberal

Nationalist, Nationalist, United
Party

Party

NORTH D AND ALU P

YU ND ERU P

PINJARR A

DW ELLINGU P

COOLUP

LAKE CL IFTON
WAR OON A

WAGERU P

BINN INGUP

BRUN SWI CK
JU NCTION

HARVEY

PRESTON BEAC H

INDIAN

OCEAN

PEEL
INLET

O
LD

 CO
AS

T  R
D

S
O

U
TH

 W
ES

TE
R

N
 H

W
Y

Shire Of
Murray

Shire Of
Waroona

Shire Of
Harvey

0 5 10 15 Kilometres

Murray-Wellington

Age Distribution of Electors

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

18
 -

 1
9

20
 -

 2
4

25
 -

 2
9

30
 -

 3
4

35
 -

 3
9

40
 -

 4
4

45
 -

 4
9

50
 -

 5
4

55
 -

 5
9

60
 -

 6
4

65
 -

 6
9

70
+

U
nk

no
w

n

Age (years)

P
op

ul
at

io
n 

(p
er

ce
nt

ag
e)

Murray_Wellington

State



District of NEDLANDS
North Metropolitan Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

32
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Suburbs within District

Claremont Nedlands
Crawley Shenton Park
Dalkeith Subiaco
Jolimont West Perth
Leederville

The above list is not comprehensive
and some suburbs may extend into
adjoining districts.

Number of Electors on Roll

Males 11,055
Females 12,520
Total 23,575

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 5,889
2 4,868
3 1,393
>3    851

Total Habitations 13,001

Returning Officer

Pat Satie
AEC Division of Curtin
355 Stirling Highway
Claremont WA 6010

Telephone: (08) 9384 7792

Past and Present Members for Nedlands

1982 to date
1953 to 1982
1950 to 1953
1930 to 1950

Court, Richard Fairfax
Court, Charles Walter Michael
Grayden, David
Keenan, Norbert

Liberal
Liberal
Liberal

Nationalist, Liberal

Party
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District of NINGALOO
Mining and Pastoral Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

437,927
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Local Government/s within District

Ashburton Murchison
Carnarvon Northampton
Cue Sandstone
East Pilbara Shark Bay
Exmouth Upper Gascoyne
Meekatharra Yalgoo
Mt Magnet

Number of Electors on Roll

Males   5,378
Females   4,722
Total 10,100

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 1,899
2 2,135
3    539
>3    387

Total Habitations 4,960

Returning Officer

Garry Hardie
Court House

Cnr Robinson Street & Olivia Terrace
Carnarvon  WA  6701

Telephone: (08) 9941 1082

Past and Present Members for Ningaloo

1996 to date Sweetman, Rodney Noel Liberal

Party
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District of NOLLAMARA
North Metropolitan Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

23
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Suburbs within District

Balga Mirrabooka
Balcatta Nollamara
Dianella Westminster

The above list is not comprehensive
and some suburbs may extend into
adjoining districts.

Number of Electors on Roll

Males 11,370
Females 12,521
Total 23,891

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 4,714
2 5,394
3 1,658
>3    804

Total Habitations  12,570

Returning Officer

Peter Rafferty
Level 4, 30 St George’s Terrace

Perth WA 6000
Telephone: (08) 9425 2486

Past and Present Members for Nollamara

1989 to date
1983 to 1989

Kobelke, John Charles
Wilson, Keith James

Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party

Party
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District of PEEL
South Metropolitan Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

233
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Suburbs within District

Baldivis Medina
Calista Naval Base
Cooloongup Orelia
Golden Bay Parmelia
Hope Valley Port Kennedy
Karnup Secret Harbour
Kwinana Singleton
Kwinana Beach Waikiki
Leda Warnbro

The above list is not comprehensive
and some suburbs may extend into
adjoining districts.

Number of Electors on Roll

Males 15,331
Females 16,026
Total 31,357

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 5,366
2 8,776
3 1,764

>3    751
Total Habitations  16,658

Returning Officer

Gerd Heppekausen
3 Sprigg Place

Booragoon WA 6154
Telephone: (08) 9364 6361

Past and Present Members for Peel

1989 to date Marlborough, Norman Richard Australian Labor Party

Party
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District of PERTH
North Metropolitan Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

22
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Suburbs within District

East Perth North Perth
Glendalough Northbridge
Highgate Perth City
Leederville Wembley
Mt Hawthorn West Perth
Mt Lawley

The above list is not comprehensive and some
suburbs may extend into adjoining districts.

Number of Electors on Roll

Males 11,067
Females 11,425
Total 22,492

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 6,621
2 5,001
3 1,131
>3    497

Total Habitations  13,250

Returning Officer

Kel Hebbard
AEC Division of Perth

1st Floor, 40 St George’s Terrace
Perth WA 6000

Telephone: (08) 9221 2838

Past and Present Members for Perth

2001 to date
1993 to 2001
1987 to 1993
1968 to 1987
1965 to 1968
1962 to 1965
1933 to 1950
1921 to 1933
1917 to 1921
1914 to 1917
1911 to 1914
1904 to 1911
1901 to 1904
1901 Apr-Dec
1897 to 1901
1894 to 1897
1892 to 1894
1890 to 1892

Hyde, John
Warnock, Diana Muriel
Alexander, Ian Christopher
Burke, Terrence Joseph
Durack, Peter Drew
Heal, Stanley
Needham, Edward
Mann, Henry Willoughby
Pilkington, Robert Rivington
Connolly, James Daniel
Dwyer, Walter
Brown, Harry
Purkiss, William Mortimer
Wilson, Frank
Hall, Henry Lyall
Randell, George
Molloy, Thomas George Anstruther
Scott, Edward

Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party

Australian Labor Party, Independent
Australian Labor Party

Liberal and Country League
Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party

Nationalist
Nationalist

Liberal
Australian Labor Party

Ministerialist
Ministerialist
Oppositionist
Ministerialist

-
-
-

Party
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District of PILBARA
Mining and Pastoral Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

872,891
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Local Government/s within District

Town of Port Hedland
Shire of East Pilbara
Shire of Wiluna
Shire of Halls Creek
Shire of Meekatharra
Shire of Ngaanyatjarraku

Number of Electors on Roll

Males   5,271
Females   4,891
Total 10,162

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 1,553
2 1,514
3    410
>3    274

Total Habitations 3,751

Returning Officer

Brian Moore
19/197 St George’s Terrace

Perth WA 6000
Telephone: (08) 9222 9872

Past and Present Members for Pilbara

1989 to date
1983 to 1989
1974 to 1983
1958 to 1974
1950 to 1958
1939 to 1950
1933 to 1939
1924 to 1933
1906 to 1924
1903 to 1906
1897 to 1903
1894 to 1897

Graham, Larry
Buchanan, Pamela Ann
Sodeman, Brian
Bickerton, Arthur William
Rodoreda, Aloysius Joseph
Hegney, William
Welsh, Frank Robert
Lamond, Alfred
Underwood, Rufus Henry
Isdell, James
Kingsmill, Walter
Keep, Henry Frederick

Australian Labor Party, Independent
Australian Labor Party

Liberal
Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party

Nationalist
Australian Labor Party

Australian Labor Party, National Labor Party
Independent, Ministerialist
Independent, Oppositionist

-

Party
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District of RIVERTON
South Metropolitan Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

26
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Suburbs within District

Leeming
Parkwood
Riverton
Shelley
Willetton

The above list is not comprehensive
and some suburbs may extend into
adjoining districts.

Number of Electors on Roll

Males 11,603
Females 12,438
Total 24,041

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 3,178
2 5,369
3 1,757
>3 1,183

Total Habitations  11,487

Returning Officer

Bill Shepherd
15 Condor Circle

Willetton WA 6155
Telephone: (08) 9354 5413

Past and Present Members for Riverton

2001 to date
1989 to 2001

McRae, Anthony David
Kierath, Graham Donald

Australian Labor Party
Liberal

Party
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District of ROCKINGHAM
South Metropolitan Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

48
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Suburbs within District

Cooloongup Safety Bay
Hillman Shoalwater
Rockingham Waikiki

The above list is not comprehensive
and some suburbs may extend into
adjoining districts.

Number of Electors on Roll

Males 11,548
Females 12,221
Total 23,769

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 4,352
2 6,040
3 1,440
>3    677

Total Habitations  12,509

Returning Officer

Matthew Colley
AEC Division of Brand

4/3 Robinson Place
Rockingham WA 6168

Telephone: (08) 9592 3433

Past and Present Members for Rockingham

1996 to date
1974 to 1996

McGowan, Mark
Barnett, Michael

Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party

Party
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District of ROE
Agricultural Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

87,562
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Local Government/s within District

Shire of Esperance
Shire of Gnowangerup
Shire of Jerramungup
Shire of Kent
Shire of Kulin
Shire of Lake Grace
Shire of Ravensthorpe

Number of Electors on Roll

Males   6,938
Females   6,510
Total 13,448

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 2,314
2 3,160
3    873
>3    483

Total Habitations 6,831

Returning Officer

Andrew Cousins
Court House

100 Dempster Street
Esperance WA 6450

Telephone: (08) 9071 2444

Past and Present Members for Roe

1989 to date
1974 to 1983
1967 to 1974
1961 to 1967
1950 to 1961

Ainsworth, Ross Andrew
Grewar, Geoffrey Royden
Young, William Gordon
Hart, Thomas George
Perkins, Charles Collier

National Party
Liberal

Country Party
Country & Democratic League, Country Party

Country & Democratic League

Party
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District of ROLEYSTONE
East Metropolitan Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

1,648
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Suburbs within District

Baldivis Martin
Beckenham Mundijong
Bedfordale Oakford
Bickley Orange Grove
Byford Pickering Brook
Cardup Roleystone
Carmel Serpentine
Jarrahdale Walliston
Karragullen Wattle Grove
Kenwick Wellard
Keysbrook Whitby
Maddington Wungong
Mardella

The above list is not comprehensive and
some suburbs may extend into adjoining
districts.

Number of Electors on Roll

Males 13,067
Females 13,077
Total 26,144

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 3,477
2 6,264
3 1,871
>3 1,081

Total Habitations  12,693

Returning Officer

Ian Frame
8 Castleton Way

Canning Vale WA 6155
Telephone: (08) 9455 7250
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Whitely, Martin Paul
Tubby, Frederick Charles

Australian Labor Party
Liberal
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District of SOUTH PERTH
South Metropolitan Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

28
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Suburbs within District

Karawara Salter Point
Kensington South Perth
Manning Waterford

The above list is not comprehensive
and some suburbs may extend into
adjoining districts.

Number of Electors on Roll

Males 11,044
Females 12,833
Total 23,877

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 6,536
2 5,534
3 1,259
>3    563

Total Habitations  13,892

Age Distribution of Electors

Returning Officer

Peter Rutherford
3 Baron-Hay Court

South Perth WA 6151
Telephone: (08) 9368 3688

Past and Present Members for South Perth

1993 to date
1956 to 1993
1950 to 1956
1901 to 1904

Pendal, Phillip George
Grayden, William Leonard
Yates, George Henry
Gordon, William Beattie

Liberal, Independent Liberal
Independent Liberal, Liberal and Country

League, Liberal
Liberal and Country League

Ministerialist

Party
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District of SOUTHERN RIVER
East Metropolitan Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

208
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Suburbs within District

Armadale Gosnells
Atwell Jandakot
Banjup Maddington
Byford Martin
Canning Vale Oakford
Forrestdale Southern River
Huntingdale Wandi

The above list is not comprehensive
and some suburbs may extend into
adjoining districts.

Number of Electors on Roll

Males 15,401
Females 16,097
Total 31,498

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 4,342
2 7,972
3 2,134
>3 1,136

Total Habitations  15,584

Returning Officer

Danny Wallace
AEC Division of Canning

3/10 Fremantle Road
Gosnells WA 6110

Telephone: (08) 9490 4129

Past and Present Members for Southern River

2001 to date
1996 to 2001

Andrews, Paul William
Holmes, Monica Rose

Australian Labor Party
Liberal

Party
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District of STIRLING
South West Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

17,578
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Local Government/s within District

City of Albany
Shire of Cranbrook
Shire of Denmark
Shire of Manjimup
Shire of Plantagenet
Shire of Tambellup

Number of Electors on Roll

Males   6,967
Females   6,809
Total 13,776

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 2,201
2 3,509
3    827
>3    465

Total Habitations 7,002

Returning Officer

Colin Edwards
Court House, Clive Street

Katanning WA 6317
Telephone: (08) 9821 1177

Past and Present Members for Stirling

1989 to date
1971 to 1989
1962 to 1971
1950 to 1962

House, Montague Grant
Stephens, Matthew Ernest
Mitchell, Clayton Clealand Bickley
Watts, Arthur Frederick

National Party
Country Party, National Party

Country Party
Country and Democratic League

Party
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District of SWAN HILLS
East Metropolitan Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

1,575
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Suburbs within District

Baskerville Jane Brook
Beechboro Mahogany Creek
Belhus Middle Swan
Brigadoon Mt Helena
Bullsbrook Mundaring
Chidlow Parkerville
Darlington Sawyers Valley
Ellenbrook Stoneville
Gidgegannup The Vines
Glen Forrest Upper Swan
Henley Brook West Swan
Herne Hill Wooroloo
Hovea

The above list is not comprehensive
and some suburbs may extend into
adjoining districts.

Number of Electors on Roll

Males 14,210
Females 14,596
Total 28,806

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 3,660
2 7,319
3 1,907
>3 1,126

Total Habitations  14,013

Returning Officer

John Brown
AEC Division of Pearce

Midland Gate Shopping Centre
The Crescent

Midland WA 6056
Telephone: (08) 9250 2309

Past and Present Members for Swan Hills

2001 to date
1993 to 2001
1989 to 1993

Radisich, Jaye Amber
van de Klashorst, June Dorothy
Troy, Gavan John

Australian Labor Party
Liberal

Australian Labor Party

Party
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District of THORNLIE
East Metropolitan Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

27
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Suburbs within District

Canning Vale Lynwood
Ferndale Maddington
Kenwick Thornlie
Langford

The above list is not comprehensive
and some suburbs may extend into
adjoining districts.

Number of Electors on Roll

Males 12,068
Females 12,606
Total 24,674

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 3,686
2 5,726
3 1,842
>3    969

Total Habitations  12,224

Returning Officer

Kevin Parsons
Court of Petty Sessions

Level 2, 30 St George’s Terrace
Perth WA 6000

Telephone: (08) 9425 2262

Past and Present Members for Thornlie

1996 to date
1989 to 1996

McHale, Sheila Margaret
Henderson, Yvonne Daphne

Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party

Party
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District of VASSE
South West Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

1,835
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Local Government/s within District

Shire of Busselton
Shire of Capel

Number of Electors on Roll

Males   8,143
Females   8,757
Total 16,900

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 2,813
2 4,568
3    931
>3    468

Total Habitations 8,780

Returning Officer

Peter Carter
Court House, 3 Queen Street

Busselton WA 6280
Telephone: (08) 9752 1066

Past and Present Members for Vasse

1996 to date
1971 to 1996
1950 to 1971

Masters, Bernard Kent
Blaikie, Barry Roy
Bovell, William Stewart

Liberal
Liberal

Liberal and Country League

Party
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District of VICTORIA PARK
South Metropolitan Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

31
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Suburbs within District

Bentley Lathlain
Burswood St James
Cannington Victoria Park
Carlisle Welshpool
East Victoria Park Wilson

The above list is not comprehensive
and some suburbs may extend into
adjoining districts.

Number of Electors on Roll

Males 11,716
Females 13,084
Total 24,800

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 6,948
2 5,542
3 1,161
>3    478

Total Habitations  14,129

Age Distribution of Electors

Returning Officer

Ray Smith
AEC Division of Swan

Unit 2A, 1336-1340 Albany Highway
Cannington WA 6107

Telephone: (08) 9350 6555

Past and Present Members for Victoria Park

1986 to date
1961 to 1986
1953 to 1961
1945 to 1953
1930 to 1944

Gallop, Geoffrey Ian
Davies, Ronald
Andrew, Hugh David
Read, William Raymond
Raphael, Howard Stirling

Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party
Australian Labor Party

Independent
Australian Labor Party

Party
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District of WAGIN
Agricultural Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

23,121
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Local Government/s within District

Broomehill Wagin
Cuballing Wandering
Dumbleyung West Arthur
Katanning Wickepin
Kojonup Williams
Narrogin (Shire) Woodanilling
Narrogin (Town)

Number of Electors on Roll

Males   6,401
Females   6,273
Total 12,674

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 2,384
2 3,041
3    768
>3    434

Total Habitations 6,627

Returning Officer

Dan Evans
24 Johnston Street

Wagin WA 6315
Telephone: (08) 9881 1722

Past and Present Members for Wagin

2001 to date
1989 to 2001
1947 to 1950
1911 to 1947

Waldron, Terrence Keith
Wiese, Robert Laurence
Nalder, Crawford David
Stubbs, Sydney

National Party
National Party

Country & Democratic League
Ministerialist, Country Party

Party
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District of WANNEROO
North Metropolitan Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

681
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Suburbs within District

Clarkson Mindarie
Kinross Neerabup
Hocking Quinns Rocks
Gnangara Two Rocks
Merriwa Wanneroo
Marangaroo Yanchep

The above list is not comprehensive
and some suburbs may extend into
adjoining districts.

Number of Electors on Roll

Males 18,350
Females 19,370
Total 37,720

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1   5,425
2 10,162
3   2,288
>3   1,214

Total Habitations    19,089

Returning Officer

Mal Bromley
AEC Division of Moore
1/140 Grand Boulevard

Joondalup WA 6027
Telephone: (08) 9300 9333

Past and Present Members for Wanneroo

2001 to date
1996 to 2001
1993 to 1996
1989 to 1993

Guise, Dianne Joy
MacLean, Iain Douglas
Smith, Wayde Shannon
Watkins, Jacqueline Patricia

Australian Labor Party
Liberal
Liberal

Australian Labor Party

Party
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District of WARREN-BLACKWOOD
South West Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

11,721
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Local Government/s within District

Shire of Augusta-Margaret River
Shire of Bridgetown-Greenbushes
Shire of Manjimup
Shire of Nannup

Number of Electors on Roll

Males   7,973
Females   7,769
Total 15,742

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 2,920
2 3,830
3    901
>3    542

Total Habitations 8,193

Returning Officer

Ross Bremner
c/- Court House, Mount Street

Manjimup WA 6258
Telephone: (08) 9771 1316

Past and Present Members for Warren-Blackwood

1996 to date Omodei, Paul Domenic Liberal

Party
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District of WILLAGEE
South Metropolitan Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

22
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Suburbs within District

Bibra Lake Myaree
Booragoon North Lake
Coolbellup O’Connor
Hamilton Hill Samson
Hilton Willagee
Kardinya Winthrop
Melville

The above list is not comprehensive
and some suburbs may extend into
adjoining districts.

Number of Electors on Roll

Males 11,373
Females 12,470
Total 23,843

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 4,424
2 5,595
3 1,584
>3    829

Total Habitations  12,432

Returning Officer

Peter Dama
c/- Court House, 45 Henderson Street

Fremantle WA 6160
Telephone: (08) 9430 6060

Past and Present Members for Willagee

1996 to date

Party

Australian Labor PartyCarpenter, Alan John

Age Distribution of Electors
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District of YOKINE
North Metropolitan Region

Elector information correct as at 18 January 2001

Area (sq km)

16
The above figure is the gazetted area

and may include bodies of water.

Suburbs within District

Coolbinia Mt Lawley
Dianella North Perth
Joondanna Osborne Park
Menora Tuart Hill
Mt Hawthorn Yokine

The above list is not comprehensive
and some suburbs may extend into
adjoining districts.

Number of Electors on Roll

Males 11,221
Females 13,142
Total 24,363

Number of Electors per Habitation

       Electors Habitation
1 6,560
2 5,500
3 1,196
>3    581

Total Habitations  13,839

Returning Officer

Bob Whitney
1 Withnell Street

East Victoria Park WA 6101
Telephone: (08) 9470 9474

Past and Present Members for Yokine

2001 to date
1996 to 2001

Kucera, Robert Charles
Hames, Kim Desmond

Australian Labor Party
Liberal

Party
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LEGISLATIVE
COUNCIL



LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
Candidates

The following is a summary of the number of candidates nominated from each group for the Legislative Council
regions in the 2001 State General Election.

Group Number

Australian Labor Party 34
Christian Democratic Party WA 5
DEMOCRATS 12
Greens (WA) 14
Liberal 34
NATIONAL PARTY 12
Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION 15
Independent 25
No party affiliation 8

159

The following is a list of candidates, in the order in which they appeared on the ballot paper, who contested
Legislative Council Regions in the 2001 State General Election. The elected candidates are shown in bold print.

Region Candidate (Full Given Name) Party

East Metropolitan 1 GRIFFITHS, Nicholas David Australian Labor Party

2 RAVLICH, Ljiljanna Maria Australian Labor Party

3 * PRATT, Louise Clare Australian Labor Party

4 CARRUTHERS, John Australian Labor Party
5 GEORGE, Bradley Miles Australian Labor Party
6 BARZOTTO, Emiliano Australian Labor Party
7 KIRWAN, Megan J. Independent
8 MAKIN, Simon Independent
9 BATESON, Alan

10 BATESON, Linda Ann
11 KELLY, Norman John Patrick DEMOCRATS
12 WARD, Julie Ellen DEMOCRATS
13 BELL, Lee Martin Greens (WA)
14 XAMON, Alison Marie Greens (WA)
15 SCOTT, Robin David Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
16 DANIELS, Marye Louise Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
17 GOIRAN, Gerard Pierre Christian Democratic Party WA
18 GANS, Derk Jeronimus Christian Democratic Party WA
19 FOSS, Peter Gilbert Da Conceicao Liberal

20 TOMLINSON, Derrick Gordon Liberal

21 MUNRO, William Robert Liberal
22 HOPPER, Deborah Lynne Liberal
23 SHEPHARD, Kenneth Andrew Liberal
24 TORR, Joan Independent
25 HOYER, Thomas Harry John Independent
26 TUCAK, John Damian Independent



Region Candidate (Full Given Name) Party

North Metropolitan 1 WATSON, Giz Greens (WA)

2 POUSTIE, Cameron John Greens (WA)
3 ROY, Brenda Madeleine Greens (WA)
4 RANDALL, Dwight Allan Christian Democratic Party WA
5 PEACHEY, Brian Aiden Christian Democratic Party WA
6 KENWORTHY, Gerard Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
7 HOPKINS, Leeann Myra Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
8 CASH, George Samuel Ernest Liberal

9 HALLIGAN, Raymond James Liberal

10 * CADBY, Alan Alfred Liberal

11 COLLIER, Peter Charles Liberal
12 SUTHERLAND, Michael William Liberal
13 SHANNON, Andre Anthony Liberal
14 CARSTAIRS, Alan MacMillan Liberal
15 FREDERICKS, Ismail Independent
16 BASRI, Samsudin Independent
17 DERMER, Edmund Rupert Joseph Australian Labor Party

18 TRAVERS, Kenneth Dunstan Elder Australian Labor Party

19 GIFFARD, Graham Thomas Australian Labor Party

20 PHAM, Batong Vu Australian Labor Party
21 HARLEY, Roslyn Gaye Australian Labor Party
22 WADDELL, Andrew John Australian Labor Party
23 HODGSON, Helen Margaret DEMOCRATS
24 LAW, Timothy Bruce Maxwell DEMOCRATS
25 WHITESIDE, Michael Raymond Independent
26 JULIUS, Ismail Independent
27 ANDERSON, Audrey
28 TABACZYNSKI, Bronislaw Jan Andrzej Independent
29 BERRY, David George Independent

South Metropolitan 1 ZAKNIC, Jakica DEMOCRATS
2 TOWNSHEND, Pamela Lesley DEMOCRATS
3 * ELLERY, Suzanne Mary Australian Labor Party

4 * DOUST, Catherine Esther Australian Labor Party

5 MORTAS, Sylvia Australian Labor Party
6 COSTELLO, Liam Gerard Australian Labor Party
7 YOUNG, Kim Gordon Australian Labor Party
8 FOO, Chilip Australian Labor Party
9 SCOTT, Barbara Mary Liberal

10 O'BRIEN, Simon McDonnell Liberal

11 GIBSON, Alison Frances Liberal
12 POUND, Barry Malcolm Liberal
13 THOMAS, Margaret Jean Liberal
14 BENNETT, Adrian Independent
15 BENNETT, June Kirwan Independent
16 SCOTT, James Alan Greens (WA)

17 MacLAREN, Lynn Ellen Greens (WA)



Region Candidate (Full Given Name) Party

South Metropolitan 18 DINES, Anthony John Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
19 RAWLINGS, Sandra Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
20 FINNEY, Richard Vaughan
21 HWANG, Edward Enrui Independent
22 van de ZUIDWIND, Petrus Hendrik
23 SHAVE, Lawrence Independent

Agricultural 1 DONALDSON, Bruce Kirwan Liberal

2 NIXON, Murray Davidson Liberal
3 ADAMS, Stuart Gordon Liberal
4 READING, Brian Langley Liberal
5 ROWE, Margaret-Anne Bernadette Liberal
6 CHANCE, Kimberley Maurice Australian Labor Party

7 PIERCEY, Dale Patricia Australian Labor Party
8 SHAY, Kelly Louise Australian Labor Party
9 BACKER, Cathryn Dorothy Australian Labor Party

10 CRIDDLE, Murray John NATIONAL PARTY

11 DAVIES, Dexter Melvyn NATIONAL PARTY
12 GILL, Geoffrey Phillip NATIONAL PARTY
13 NELSON, Chris Lloyd NATIONAL PARTY
14 MARSHALL, Allan Douglas NATIONAL PARTY
15 DAVIS, Gavin John NATIONAL PARTY
16 ROCK, Marilyn Irene DEMOCRATS
17 McKERCHER, Malcolm Henry DEMOCRATS
18 * MARGETTS, Diane Elizabeth Greens (WA)

19 DAVIS, Kate Timms Greens (WA)
20 * HOUGH, Francis Carson Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION

21 McLEAN, Ronald Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
22 HAMERSLEY, Leonard Hugh Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
23 HARVEY, Arthur Edward Independent
24 TALBOT, Malcolm Lloyd Independent
25 KENNEDY, Ramon Reginald

Mining and Pastoral 1 * FISCHER, John Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION

2 TREMBATH, Wayne Ronald Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
3 WYBORN, Irene Ann Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
4 * CHAPPLE, Robin Howard Greens (WA)

5 LUDLAM, Scott Greens (WA)
6 STEPHENS, Thomas Gregory Australian Labor Party

7 * FORD, Jonathan Robert Australian Labor Party

8 LEAHY, Kevin John Australian Labor Party
9 TASSELL, Elizabeth Jane Australian Labor Party

10 VINCENT, Margaret Ann Australian Labor Party
11 ANDERTON, Michael Stephen Australian Labor Party
12 NEVILL, Mark Warriedar Independent
13 SPARGO, Randolph Milton Independent
14 SIBOSADO, Janenell Dawn Independent



Region Candidate (Full Given Name) Party

Mining and Pastoral 15 HELM, Thomas Richard Independent
16 MILLS, Diane Mae Independent
17 HODDY, Donald Kenneth DEMOCRATS
18 HEALD, Pamela DEMOCRATS
19 MASLEN, Dudley John NATIONAL PARTY
20 AUSBURN, Paul Harrie NATIONAL PARTY
21 KNEEBONE, Peter Richard NATIONAL PARTY
22 MOORE, Norman Frederick Liberal

23 SMITH, Gregory David Liberal
24 SCOTT, Isabella Mary Liberal
25 BASTON, Kenneth Charles Liberal
26 FAWCETT, John Roger Liberal
27 COOPER, Vincent Charles Independent
28 KENNEDY, Murray Alfred

South West 1 COWDELL, John Alexander Australian Labor Party

2 * FARINA, Adele Australian Labor Party

3 BENSON-LIDHOLM, Matthew Francis Australian Labor Party
4 RICHARDS, Ursula Donziel Australian Labor Party
5 CREEVEY, Patricia Margaret Australian Labor Party
6 NEWMAN, Garry Robert Australian Labor Party
7 HOUSE, Barry John Liberal

8 STRETCH, William Noel Liberal

9 * McSWEENEY, Robyn Mary Liberal

10 SILCOCK, John Kennon Liberal
11 HALLETT, Nigel Charles Liberal
12 NICHOLSON, Robert Charles Liberal
13 CARBONE, Craig Phillip Liberal
14 SHARP, Christine Greens (WA)

15 SCHUR, Basil Greens (WA)
16 TREMBATH, Judith Amy Greens (WA)
17 DENMAN, Alfred DEMOCRATS
18 WYLIE, Alison Valerie DEMOCRATS
19 CAMERON, Malcolm Duncan NATIONAL PARTY
20 DILLEY, Stephen Beresford NATIONAL PARTY
21 SMITH, Gordon John NATIONAL PARTY
22 * EMBRY, Patrick Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION

23 O'REILLY, Peter Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
24 SOUTH, Judith Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
25 WOOD, Gladwin
26 GUNSON, Kenneth George Independent
27 MOSELEY, Justin Stuart Christian Democratic Party WA
28 ITURBIDE, Terry Kay Independent



Legislative Council
Elected Members of Parliament

The following is a summary of the number of elected candidates in the Legislative Council for each political
party.

Australian Labor Party 13
Greens (WA) 5
Liberal 12
NATIONAL PARTY 1
Pauline Hanson’s ONE NATION 3

Total 34

The following table shows the list of candidates elected to Legislative Council regions at the 2001 State
General Election. Members newly elected are indicated with an asterisk:

Region Candidate (Ballot Paper Name) Party

East Metropolitan 1 GRIFFITHS, Nick Australian Labor Party
2 FOSS, Peter Liberal
3 RAVLICH, Ljiljanna Australian Labor Party
4 * PRATT, Louise Australian Labor Party
5 TOMLINSON, Derrick Liberal

North Metropolitan 1 CASH, George Liberal
2 DERMER, Ed Australian Labor Party
3 HALLIGAN, Ray Liberal
4 TRAVERS, Ken Australian Labor Party
5 * CADBY, Alan Liberal
6 WATSON, Giz Greens (WA)
7 GIFFARD, Graham Australian Labor Party

South Metropolitan 1 * ELLERY, Sue Australian Labor Party
2 SCOTT, Barbara Liberal
3 * DOUST, Kate Australian Labor Party
4 O'BRIEN, Simon Liberal
5 SCOTT, Jim Greens (WA)

Agricultural 1 DONALDSON, Bruce Liberal
2 * HOUGH, Frank Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
3 CHANCE, Kim Australian Labor Party
4 CRIDDLE, Murray NATIONAL PARTY
5 * MARGETTS, Dee Greens (WA)

Mining and Pastoral 1 STEPHENS, Tom Australian Labor Party
2 MOORE, Norman Liberal
3 * FORD, Jon Australian Labor Party
4 * FISCHER, John Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
5 * CHAPPLE, Robin Greens (WA)

South West 1 HOUSE, Barry Liberal
2 COWDELL, John Australian Labor Party
3 * EMBRY, Paddy Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
4 STRETCH, Bill Liberal
5 * FARINA, Adele Australian Labor Party
6 * McSWEENEY, Robyn Liberal
7 SHARP, Christine Greens (WA)



Legislative Council 
Types of Votes by District 

District Electors Ordinary Absent Postal Pre-Poll Prov. Total Valid InformalTotal Votes
% Ticket

Votes 
Albany 14,262 11,288 1,097 231 113 6 12,735 373 13,108 91.40%
Alfred Cove 24,585 19,091 1,592 857 575 22 22,137 450 22,587 93.61%
Armadale 25,575 20,071 1,995 534 20 6 22,626 720 23,346 93.68%
Avon 13,408 10,135 1,334 293 316 6 12,084 353 12,437 90.62%
Ballajura 27,771 22,223 1,930 775 340 5 25,273 621 25,894 95.14%
Bassendean 25,104 18,636 2,596 603 341 9 22,185 729 22,914 93.25%
Belmont 25,661 19,587 1,773 714 384 8 22,466 866 23,332 93.61%
Bunbury 13,588 9,965 1,236 325 464 3 11,993 315 12,308 93.27%
Burrup 10,793 7,763 753 189 333 7 9,045 176 9,221 93.06%
Carine 24,784 18,977 2,173 655 651 0 22,456 428 22,884 93.57%
Churchlands 23,788 18,209 1,845 629 600 0 21,283 392 21,675 92.35%
Cockburn 26,575 21,168 1,869 471 362 20 23,890 810 24,700 93.47%
Collie 13,424 10,550 1,250 242 232 0 12,274 311 12,585 92.54%
Cottesloe 24,621 17,976 2,107 559 875 0 21,517 410 21,927 91.63%
Darling Range 25,798 20,280 1,955 579 518 12 23,344 596 23,940 92.17%
Dawesville 17,117 12,938 1,521 455 23 1 14,938 494 15,432 93.92%
Eyre 9,415 6,149 858 232 281 6 7,526 229 7,755 92.52%
Fremantle 24,341 17,963 1,792 621 619 10 21,005 741 21,746 90.78%
Geraldton 11,805 9,025 872 140 287 9 10,333 276 10,609 92.52%
Girrawheen 23,169 17,428 2,018 465 305 1 20,217 700 20,917 94.26%
Greenough 14,340 10,579 1,638 330 147 9 12,703 267 12,970 91.23%
Hillarys 27,334 20,664 2,505 729 594 0 24,492 557 25,049 94.43%
Innaloo 25,196 18,282 2,089 838 642 0 21,851 705 22,556 93.76%
Joondalup 29,297 22,994 1,973 717 696 0 26,380 600 26,980 94.62%
Kalgoorlie 12,987 9,047 1,366 255 259 5 10,932 267 11,199 93.94%
Kimberley 13,445 8,520 820 165 268 7 9,780 242 10,022 92.82%
Kingsley 25,569 20,579 1,664 556 591 0 23,390 519 23,909 94.74%
Mandurah 14,071 10,779 1,158 389 374 6 12,706 322 13,028 94.65%
Maylands 24,736 17,680 3,010 766 46 0 21,502 761 22,263 92.73%
Merredin 12,666 8,979 1,882 376 149 5 11,391 326 11,717 91.52%
Midland 26,512 20,232 1,893 550 733 6 23,414 756 24,170 92.16%
Mitchell 17,283 13,346 1,345 309 543 9 15,552 325 15,877 93.89%
Moore 12,527 9,388 1,582 303 156 10 11,439 286 11,725 91.23%
Murdoch 23,967 18,598 1,863 536 499 49 21,545 432 21,977 91.68%
Murray-Wellington 14,463 11,441 1,065 255 235 6 13,002 430 13,432 92.42%
Nedlands 23,575 17,354 1,715 643 712 1 20,425 379 20,804 91.32%
Ningaloo 10,100 6,427 964 450 237 14 8,092 191 8,283 91.10%
Nollamara 23,891 17,783 2,113 546 422 3 20,867 750 21,617 94.91%
Peel 31,357 24,503 1,687 459 919 19 27,587 748 28,335 94.45%
Perth 22,492 15,859 2,153 450 462 10 18,934 606 19,540 90.96%
Pilbara 10,162 5,812 702 150 105 0 6,769 193 6,962 94.11%
Riverton 24,041 19,032 1,583 513 476 9 21,613 496 22,109 93.55%
Rockingham 23,769 18,245 1,308 618 1,056 0 21,227 590 21,817 94.44%
Roe 13,448 10,173 1,214 336 256 0 11,979 286 12,265 91.13%
Roleystone 26,144 19,878 2,389 548 432 5 23,252 709 23,961 90.96%
South Perth 23,877 17,514 2,169 656 551 1 20,891 442 21,333 92.37%
Southern River 31,498 23,495 3,386 852 505 6 28,244 748 28,992 93.90%
Stirling 13,776 10,722 1,210 230 154 3 12,319 337 12,656 87.83%
Swan Hills 28,806 22,415 2,786 487 543 35 26,266 688 26,954 90.31%
Thornlie 24,674 18,942 1,981 559 422 9 21,913 655 22,568 93.97%
Vasse 16,900 13,379 1,318 251 317 1 15,266 379 15,645 93.17%
Victoria Park 24,800 17,528 2,492 769 540 12 21,341 615 21,956 92.95%
Wagin 12,674 9,667 1,655 237 50 3 11,612 300 11,912 91.14%
Wanneroo 37,720 29,299 3,131 1,108 615 0 34,153 919 35,072 95.32%
Warren-Blackwood 15,742 12,559 1,239 297 169 5 14,269 332 14,601 91.96%
Willagee 23,843 17,889 2,249 562 467 0 21,167 586 21,753 92.80%
Yokine 24,363 17,684 2,152 943 381 0 21,160 700 21,860 93.77%

Total 1,187,629 896,689 100,015 28,307 23,362 379 1,048,752 28,434 1,077,186
Percentage 83.24% 9.28% 2.63% 2.17% 0.04% 97.36% 2.64% 100.00% 91.40%

Note: Prov. = Provisional Votes

The following table shows the types of votes recorded for all districts. The number of votes recorded for a district
ranged from a low of 6,962 in the Pilbara district to a high of 35,072 in the Wanneroo district. 

On average, 91.4% of the total votes recorded by voters used the ticket preference method when marking their
ballot paper. Their vote follows the order of preferences chosen by the group they selected. This represents a
decrease of 1.7% from the 1996 State General Election.



Legislative Council 
Types of Votes by Region - Metropolitan

East Metropolitan Region
District Electors Ordinary Absent Postal Pre-Poll Prov. Total Valid InformalTotal Votes% Ticket

1 Armadale 25,575 20,071 1,995 534 20 6 22,626 720 23,346 93.68%
2 Ballajura 27,771 22,223 1,930 775 340 5 25,273 621 25,894 95.14%
3 Bassendean 25,104 18,636 2,596 603 341 9 22,185 729 22,914 93.25%
4 Belmont 25,661 19,587 1,773 714 384 8 22,466 866 23,332 93.61%
5 Darling Range 25,798 20,280 1,955 579 518 12 23,344 596 23,940 92.17%
6 Midland 26,512 20,232 1,893 550 733 6 23,414 756 24,170 92.16%
7 Roleystone 26,144 19,878 2,389 548 432 5 23,252 709 23,961 90.96%
8 Southern River 31,498 23,495 3,386 852 505 6 28,244 748 28,992 93.90%
9 Swan Hills 28,806 22,415 2,786 487 543 35 26,266 688 26,954 90.31%

10 Thornlie 24,674 18,942 1,981 559 422 9 21,913 655 22,568 93.97%
Total 267,543 205,759 22,684 6,201 4,238 101 238,983 7,088 246,071

Percentage 83.62% 9.22% 2.52% 1.72% 0.04% 97.12% 2.88% 100.00% 92.91%

North Metropolitan Region
District Electors Ordinary Absent Postal Pre-Poll Prov. Total Valid InformalTotal Votes% Ticket

1 Carine 24,784 18,977 2,173 655 651 0 22,456 428 22,884 93.57%
2 Churchlands 23,788 18,209 1,845 629 600 0 21,283 392 21,675 92.35%
3 Cottesloe 24,621 17,976 2,107 559 875 0 21,517 410 21,927 91.63%
4 Girrawheen 23,169 17,428 2,018 465 305 1 20,217 700 20,917 94.26%
5 Hillarys 27,334 20,664 2,505 729 594 0 24,492 557 25,049 94.43%
6 Innaloo 25,196 18,282 2,089 838 642 0 21,851 705 22,556 93.76%
7 Joondalup 29,297 22,994 1,973 717 696 0 26,380 600 26,980 94.62%
8 Kingsley 25,569 20,579 1,664 556 591 0 23,390 519 23,909 94.74%
9 Maylands 24,736 17,680 3,010 766 46 0 21,502 761 22,263 92.73%

10 Nedlands 23,575 17,354 1,715 643 712 1 20,425 379 20,804 91.32%
11 Nollamara 23,891 17,783 2,113 546 422 3 20,867 750 21,617 94.91%
12 Perth 22,492 15,859 2,153 450 462 10 18,934 606 19,540 90.96%
13 Wanneroo 37,720 29,299 3,131 1,108 615 0 34,153 919 35,072 95.32%
14 Yokine 24,363 17,684 2,152 943 381 0 21,160 700 21,860 93.77%

Total 360,535 270,768 30,648 9,604 7,592 15 318,627 8,426 327,053
Percentage 82.79% 9.37% 2.94% 2.32% 0.00% 97.42% 2.58% 100.00% 93.59%

South Metropolitan Region
District Electors Ordinary Absent Postal Pre-Poll Prov. Total Valid InformalTotal Votes% Ticket

1 Alfred Cove 24,585 19,091 1,592 857 575 22 22,137 450 22,587 93.61%
2 Cockburn 26,575 21,168 1,869 471 362 20 23,890 810 24,700 93.47%
3 Fremantle 24,341 17,963 1,792 621 619 10 21,005 741 21,746 90.78%
4 Murdoch 23,967 18,598 1,863 536 499 49 21,545 432 21,977 91.68%
5 Peel 31,357 24,503 1,687 459 919 19 27,587 748 28,335 94.45%
6 Riverton 24,041 19,032 1,583 513 476 9 21,613 496 22,109 93.55%
7 Rockingham 23,769 18,245 1,308 618 1,056 0 21,227 590 21,817 94.44%
8 South Perth 23,877 17,514 2,169 656 551 1 20,891 442 21,333 92.37%
9 Victoria Park 24,800 17,528 2,492 769 540 12 21,341 615 21,956 92.95%

10 Willagee 23,843 17,889 2,249 562 467 0 21,167 586 21,753 92.80%
Total 251,155 191,531 18,604 6,062 6,064 142 222,403 5,910 228,313

Percentage 83.89% 8.15% 2.66% 2.66% 0.06% 97.41% 2.59% 100.00% 93.06%

Metropolitan Regions Summary
Electors Ordinary Absent Postal Pre-Poll Prov. Total Valid Informal Total Votes% Ticket

 Total 879,233 668,058 71,936 21,867 17,894 258 780,013 21,424 801,437
Percentage 83.36% 8.98% 2.73% 2.23% 0.03% 97.33% 2.67% 100.00% 93.23%

Note: Prov. = Provisional Votes

The following tables show the types of votes recorded for the Legislative Council by metropolitan region and district.

The South Metropolitan Region recorded the greatest percentage of ordinary votes for a region with 83.89%. The North
Metropolitan Region recorded the highest percentage of absent votes for a region with 9.37% and the South Metropolitan
Region recorded the highest percentage of postal votes with 2.94%. The South Metropolitan Region recorded the greatest
percentage of pre-poll votes with 2.66% of the total votes.The North Metropolitan Region recorded the greatest percentage of
informal votes with 2.58% of the total votes.

The district of Peel recorded the highest percentage of ordinary votes in a district with 86.48% of the total votes. The Maylands
district recorded the highest percentage of absent votes with 13.52%. The district of Yokine recorded the highest percentage
of postal votes with 4.31% and the district of Murdoch recorded the highest percentage of pre-poll votes with 4.84%. The
highest percentage of informal votes was recorded in the district of Nollamara with 3.47%.   

The overall average number of votes recorded for the 34 metropolitan districts was 23,571.



Legislative Council 
Types of Votes by Region -  Country

District Electors Ordinary Absent Postal Pre-Poll Prov. Total Valid InformalTotal Votes % Ticket

1 Avon 13,408 10,135 1,334 293 316 6 12,084 353 12,437 90.62%
2 Geraldton 11,805 9,025 872 140 287 9 10,333 276 10,609 92.52%
3 Greenough 14,340 10,579 1,638 330 147 9 12,703 267 12,970 91.23%
4 Merredin 12,666 8,979 1,882 376 149 5 11,391 326 11,717 91.52%
5 Moore 12,527 9,388 1,582 303 156 10 11,439 286 11,725 91.23%
6 Roe 13,448 10,173 1,214 336 256 0 11,979 286 12,265 91.13%
7 Wagin 12,674 9,667 1,655 237 50 3 11,612 300 11,912 91.14%

Total 90,868 67,946 10,177 2,015 1,361 42 81,541 2,094 83,635

Percentage 81.24% 12.17% 2.41% 1.63% 0.05% 97.50% 2.50% 100.00% 91.31%

District Electors Ordinary Absent Postal Pre-Poll Prov. Total Valid InformalTotal Votes % Ticket

1 Burrup 10,793 7,763 753 189 333 7 9,045 176 9,221 93.06%
2 Eyre 9,415 6,149 858 232 281 6 7,526 229 7,755 92.52%
3 Kalgoorlie 12,987 9,047 1,366 255 259 5 10,932 267 11,199 93.94%
4 Kimberley 13,445 8,520 820 165 268 7 9,780 242 10,022 92.82%
5 Ningaloo 10,100 6,427 964 450 237 14 8,092 191 8,283 91.10%
6 Pilbara 10,162 5,812 702 150 105 0 6,769 193 6,962 94.11%

Total 66,902 43,718 5,463 1,441 1,483 39 52,144 1,298 53,442

Percentage 81.80% 10.22% 2.70% 2.77% 0.07% 97.57% 2.43% 100.00% 92.95%

District Electors Ordinary Absent Postal Pre-Poll Prov. Total Valid InformalTotal Votes % Ticket

1 Albany 14,262 11,288 1,097 231 113 6 12,735 373 13,108 91.40%
2 Bunbury 13,588 9,965 1,236 325 464 3 11,993 315 12,308 93.27%
3 Collie 13,424 10,550 1,250 242 232 0 12,274 311 12,585 92.54%
4 Dawesville 17,117 12,938 1,521 455 23 1 14,938 494 15,432 93.92%
5 Mandurah 14,071 10,779 1,158 389 374 6 12,706 322 13,028 94.65%
6 Mitchell 17,283 13,346 1,345 309 543 9 15,552 325 15,877 93.89%
7 Murray-Wellington 14,463 11,441 1,065 255 235 6 13,002 430 13,432 92.42%
8 Stirling 13,776 10,722 1,210 230 154 3 12,319 337 12,656 87.83%
9 Vasse 16,900 13,379 1,318 251 317 1 15,266 379 15,645 93.17%

10 Warren-Blackwood 15,742 12,559 1,239 297 169 5 14,269 332 14,601 91.96%
Total 150,626 116,967 12,439 2,984 2,624 40 135,054 3,618 138,672

Percentage 84.35% 8.97% 2.15% 1.89% 0.03% 97.39% 2.61% 100.00% 92.57%

Electors Ordinary Absent Postal Pre-Poll Prov. Total Valid Informal Total Votes% Ticket

 Total 308,396 228,631 28,079 6,440 5,468 121 268,739 7,010 275,749

Percentage 82.91% 10.18% 2.34% 1.98% 0.04% 97.46% 2.54% 100.00% 92.26%

Note: Prov. = Provisional Votes

Agricultural Region

Mining and Pastoral Region

South West Region

Country Regions Summary

The following tables show the types of votes recorded for the Legislative Council by country region and district.

The South West Region recorded the greatest percentage of ordinary votes for a region with 84.35%. The Agricultural Region
recorded the highest percentage of absent votes for a region with 12.17% of the total votes. The Mining and Pastoral Region
recorded the highest percentage of postal votes with 2.70% as well as the highest percentage of pre-poll votes with 3.50% of the
total votes.

The district of Albany recorded the highest percentage of ordinary votes in a district with 86.12% of the total votes. The district of
Ningaloo recorded the highest number of postal votes with 5.43% and the district of Bunbury recorded the highest percentage of
pre-poll votes with 3.77%. The highest percentage of informal votes was recorded in the district of Murray-Wellington with 3.20%.

The overall average number of votes recorded for the 23 country districts was 11,989.



Legislative Council 
Ticket Vote Preferences - Metropolitan Regions

East Metropolitan Region

Candidate Party ALP
Ind -

KIRWAN
BATESON DEM GRN PHO CDP Lib

Ind -
TORR

Ind -
HOYER

Ind -
TUCAK

GRIFFITHS, Nick Australian Labor Party 1 26 8 13 7 21 17 19 21 19 25
RAVLICH, Ljiljanna Australian Labor Party 2 24 9 14 8 22 18 20 22 18 26
PRATT, Louise Australian Labor Party 3 21 10 15 9 23 19 21 23 20 12
CARRUTHERS, John Australian Labor Party 4 25 11 16 10 24 20 22 24 16 11
GEORGE, Brad Australian Labor Party 5 22 12 17 11 25 21 23 25 17 9
BARZOTTO, Emiliano Australian Labor Party 6 23 13 18 12 26 22 24 26 21 5
KIRWAN, Megan Independent - KIRWAN 15 1 14 20 17 5 13 15 10 9 16
MAKIN, Simon Independent - KIRWAN 16 2 15 21 18 6 14 16 11 10 14
BATESON, Alan BATESON 17 11 1 6 13 10 15 8 12 7 17
BATESON, Linda BATESON 18 10 2 7 14 11 16 9 13 8 15
KELLY, Norm DEMOCRATS 7 15 3 1 3 20 26 11 16 2 23
WARD, Julie DEMOCRATS 8 14 4 2 4 19 25 12 17 3 20
BELL, Lee Greens (WA) 9 5 5 3 1 17 23 17 18 4 24
XAMON, Alison Greens (WA) 10 6 6 4 2 18 24 18 19 5 18
SCOTT, Robin Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION 25 4 26 25 25 1 6 25 4 14 8
DANIELS, Marye Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION 26 3 25 26 26 2 7 26 5 15 3
GOIRAN, Gerard Christian Democratic Party WA 13 12 24 23 15 3 1 6 6 11 7
GANS, Derk Christian Democratic Party WA 14 13 23 24 16 4 2 7 7 12 4
FOSS, Peter Liberal 19 20 22 8 19 12 10 1 8 25 21
TOMLINSON, Derrick Liberal 20 19 7 9 20 13 11 2 20 24 22
MUNRO, Bill Liberal 21 18 21 10 21 14 3 3 15 23 13
HOPPER, Deborah Liberal 22 16 20 11 22 15 4 4 9 26 10
SHEPHARD, Ken Liberal 23 17 19 12 23 16 5 5 14 22 6
TORR, Joan Independent - TORR 11 7 18 22 24 8 9 10 1 13 2
HOYER, Tom Independent - HOYER 12 8 17 5 6 9 12 14 3 1 19
TUCAK, John D Independent - TUCAK 24 9 16 19 5 7 8 13 2 6 1

North Metropolitan Region

Candidate Party GRN CDP PHO Lib
Ind -

FREDERICK
ALP DEM

Ind -
WHITESIDE

ANDERSON
Ind -

TABACZYNSKI
Ind -

BERRY
WATSON, Giz Greens (WA) 1 27 23 19 8 9 3 16 5 5 7
POUSTIE, Cameron Greens (WA) 2 28 22 20 9 10 4 15 9 15 9
ROY, Brenda Greens (WA) 3 29 21 21 10 11 5 14 10 16 10
RANDALL, Dwight Allan Christian Democratic Party WA 26 1 5 8 14 20 24 7 15 19 13
PEACHEY, Brian Christian Democratic Party WA 27 2 6 9 11 21 25 8 14 20 14
KENWORTHY, Gerry Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION 28 17 1 28 28 28 28 3 11 28 28
HOPKINS, Leeann Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION 29 18 2 29 29 29 29 4 8 29 29
CASH, George Liberal 19 3 12 1 24 13 16 23 29 21 21
HALLIGAN, Ray Liberal 20 4 13 2 4 14 17 22 26 22 22
CADBY, Alan Liberal 21 5 14 3 26 15 18 21 19 23 23
COLLIER, Peter Liberal 22 6 15 4 25 16 19 20 18 24 24
SUTHERLAND, Michael Liberal 23 7 16 5 23 17 20 19 17 25 25
SHANNON, Andre Liberal 24 8 17 6 27 18 21 18 20 26 26
CARSTAIRS, Alan Liberal 25 9 18 7 17 19 22 17 22 27 27
FREDERICKS, Ismail Independent - FREDERICKS 7 10 11 10 1 26 14 9 12 6 2
BASRI, Sam Independent - FREDERICKS 8 11 10 11 2 27 15 10 6 7 3
DERMER, Ed Australian Labor Party 11 19 24 22 18 1 7 29 28 2 15
TRAVERS, Ken Australian Labor Party 12 20 25 23 19 2 8 28 16 3 16
GIFFARD, Graham Australian Labor Party 13 21 26 24 20 3 9 27 27 10 17
PHAM, Batong Vu Australian Labor Party 14 22 27 25 12 4 10 26 23 11 18
HARLEY, Roslyn Australian Labor Party 15 23 28 26 21 5 11 25 21 12 19
WADDELL, Andrew Australian Labor Party 16 24 29 27 22 6 12 24 13 13 20
HODGSON, Helen DEMOCRATS 4 25 19 12 15 7 1 13 25 4 11
LAW, Tim DEMOCRATS 5 26 20 13 16 8 2 12 24 14 12
WHITESIDE, Michael Independent - WHITESIDE 17 12 3 14 13 22 26 1 3 17 5
JULIUS, Ismail Independent - WHITESIDE 18 13 4 15 7 23 27 2 4 18 8
ANDERSON, Audrey ANDERSON 9 14 7 16 6 24 13 6 1 9 4
TABACZYNSKI, Bronislaw Independent - TABACZYNSKI 10 15 9 17 5 12 6 11 7 1 6
BERRY, David Independent - BERRY 6 16 8 18 3 25 23 5 2 8 1

South Metropolitan Region

Candidate Party DEM ALP Lib
Ind -

BENNETT
GRN PHO FINNEY

Ind -
HWANG

van de 
ZUIDWIND

Ind -
SHAVE

ZAKNIC, Jakica DEMOCRATS 1 9 7 16 3 14 5 8 11 7
TOWNSHEND, Pam DEMOCRATS 2 10 8 17 4 15 6 9 8 6
ELLERY, Sue Australian Labor Party 12 1 16 18 10 18 7 2 21 13
DOUST, Kate Australian Labor Party 13 2 17 19 11 19 8 3 20 14
MORTAS, Sylvia Australian Labor Party 14 3 18 20 12 20 9 4 18 15
COSTELLO, Liam Australian Labor Party 15 4 19 21 13 21 10 5 16 16
YOUNG, Kim Australian Labor Party 16 5 20 22 14 22 11 6 14 17
FOO, Chilip Australian Labor Party 17 6 21 23 15 23 12 7 12 18
SCOTT, Barbara Liberal 7 14 1 15 16 9 13 12 23 19
O'BRIEN, Simon Liberal 8 15 2 14 17 10 14 13 22 20
GIBSON, Alison Liberal 9 16 3 13 18 11 15 14 17 21
POUND, Barry Liberal 10 17 4 12 19 12 16 15 15 22
THOMAS, Margaret Liberal 11 18 5 11 20 13 17 16 13 23
BENNETT, Adrian Independent - BENNETT 20 12 14 1 7 3 18 17 7 8
BENNETT,  June Independent - BENNETT 21 13 15 2 8 4 19 18 5 9
SCOTT, Jim Greens (WA) 3 7 12 5 1 16 3 10 19 5
MacLAREN, Lynn Greens (WA) 4 8 13 6 2 17 4 11 10 4
DINES, Tony Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION 22 22 22 3 22 1 22 22 9 2
RAWLINGS, Sandra Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION 23 23 23 4 23 2 23 23 6 3
FINNEY, Rick FINNEY 6 21 11 7 21 7 1 19 2 10
HWANG, Eddie Independent - HWANG 5 11 10 8 5 8 2 1 3 11
van de  ZUIDWIND, Peter van de ZUIDWIND 18 20 9 10 9 5 20 20 1 12
SHAVE, Lawrence Independent - SHAVE 19 19 6 9 6 6 21 21 4 1

The following tables show the order of preferences chosen by a group, which applies when voters indicate their preference by marking a ticket box with the number one.  



Agricultural Region

Candidate Party Lib ALP NP DEM GRN PHO
Ind -

HARVEY
KENNEDY

DONALDSON, Bruce Liberal 1 15 7 11 18 11 11 22
NIXON, Murray Liberal 2 16 8 12 19 12 12 9
ADAMS, Stuart Liberal 3 17 9 13 20 13 13 21
READING, Brian Liberal 4 18 10 14 21 14 14 20
ROWE, Margaret Liberal 5 19 11 15 22 15 15 19
CHANCE, Kim Australian Labor Party 19 1 17 16 6 19 22 2
PIERCEY, Dale Australian Labor Party 20 2 18 17 7 18 23 3
SHAY, Kelly Australian Labor Party 21 3 19 18 8 17 24 6
BACKER, Cathryn Australian Labor Party 22 4 20 19 9 16 25 7
CRIDDLE, Murray NATIONAL PARTY 6 9 1 5 14 25 16 18
DAVIES, Dexter NATIONAL PARTY 7 10 2 6 5 24 17 8
GILL, Geoff NATIONAL PARTY 8 11 3 7 10 23 18 17
NELSON, Chris NATIONAL PARTY 9 12 4 8 11 22 19 16
MARSHALL, Allan NATIONAL PARTY 10 13 5 9 12 21 20 15
DAVIS, Gavin NATIONAL PARTY 11 14 6 10 13 20 21 14
ROCK, Marilyn DEMOCRATS 12 7 15 1 3 8 6 4
McKERCHER, Malcolm DEMOCRATS 13 8 16 2 4 7 7 5
MARGETTS, Dee Greens (WA) 17 5 13 3 1 10 8 13
DAVIS, Kate Greens (WA) 18 6 14 4 2 9 9 12
HOUGH, Frank Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION 23 23 23 23 23 1 3 25
McLEAN, Ron Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION 24 24 24 24 24 2 4 24
HAMERSLEY, Leonard Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION 25 25 25 25 25 3 5 23
HARVEY, A. E. Independent - HARVEY 14 21 21 21 15 4 1 10
TALBOT, Malcolm L. Independent - HARVEY 15 22 22 22 16 5 2 11
KENNEDY, Ramon KENNEDY 16 20 12 20 17 6 10 1

Mining & Pastoral Region

Candidate Party PHO GRN ALP
Ind -

NEVILL
Ind -

HELM
DEM NP Lib

Ind -
COOPER

KENNEDY

FISCHER, John Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION 1 28 26 8 28 26 26 26 4 28
TREMBATH, Wayne Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION 2 27 27 9 27 27 27 27 5 27
WYBORN, Irene Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION 3 26 28 10 26 28 28 28 6 26
CHAPPLE, Robin Greens (WA) 14 1 7 27 5 3 16 16 13 4
LUDLAM, Scott Greens (WA) 13 2 8 28 6 4 17 17 14 5
STEPHENS, Tom Australian Labor Party 25 9 1 15 15 6 20 20 23 7
FORD, Jon Australian Labor Party 24 10 2 14 14 7 21 21 24 8
LEAHY, Kevin Australian Labor Party 23 11 3 13 13 8 22 22 25 9
TASSELL, Liz Australian Labor Party 22 12 4 12 12 9 23 23 26 10
VINCENT, Margaret Australian Labor Party 21 13 5 11 11 10 24 24 27 11
ANDERTON, Mike Australian Labor Party 20 14 6 16 10 11 25 25 28 12
NEVILL, Mark Independent - NEVILL 6 25 13 1 7 12 11 11 10 15
SPARGO, Randy Independent - NEVILL 7 24 14 2 8 13 12 12 11 16
SIBOSADO, Janenell Independent - NEVILL 8 23 15 3 9 14 13 13 12 17
HELM, Tom Independent - HELM 10 5 11 6 1 15 18 18 2 2
MILLS, Diane Independent - HELM 9 6 12 7 2 16 19 19 3 3
HODDY, Don DEMOCRATS 11 3 9 25 24 1 14 14 8 13
HEALD, Pam DEMOCRATS 12 4 10 26 25 2 15 15 9 14
MASLEN, Dudley NATIONAL PARTY 26 15 16 17 18 22 1 6 15 18
AUSBURN, Paul NATIONAL PARTY 27 16 17 18 17 23 2 7 16 19
KNEEBONE, Peter NATIONAL PARTY 28 17 18 19 16 24 3 8 17 20
MOORE, Norman Liberal 15 18 19 20 22 17 4 1 18 21
SMITH, Greg Liberal 16 19 20 21 23 18 5 2 19 22
SCOTT, Isabelle Liberal 17 20 21 22 21 19 6 3 20 23
BASTON, Ken Liberal 18 21 22 23 20 20 7 4 21 24
FAWCETT, John Liberal 19 22 23 24 19 21 8 5 22 25
COOPER, Vin Independent - COOPER 4 8 24 4 3 5 9 9 1 6
KENNEDY, Murray KENNEDY 5 7 25 5 4 25 10 10 7 1

South West Region

Candidate Party ALP Lib GRN DEM NP PHO WOOD
Ind -

GUNSON
CDP

Ind -
ITURBIDE

COWDELL, John Australian Labor Party 1 20 12 6 20 17 25 20 18 14
FARINA, Adele Australian Labor Party 2 21 10 7 21 18 24 21 19 15
BENSON-LIDHOLM, Matthew F.Australian Labor Party 3 22 13 8 22 19 23 22 20 16
RICHARDS, Ursula Australian Labor Party 4 23 11 9 23 20 22 23 21 13
CREEVEY, Patricia Australian Labor Party 5 24 9 10 24 21 21 24 22 17
NEWMAN, Garry Australian Labor Party 6 25 14 11 25 22 20 25 23 18
HOUSE, Barry Liberal 19 1 18 15 4 8 19 2 5 22
STRETCH, Bill Liberal 20 2 19 16 5 9 18 3 6 23
McSWEENEY, Robyn Liberal 21 3 17 17 6 10 17 4 7 24
SILCOCK, John Liberal 22 4 20 18 7 11 16 5 8 25
HALLETT, Nigel Liberal 23 5 21 19 8 12 15 6 9 26
NICHOLSON, Robert Liberal 24 6 22 20 9 13 14 7 10 27
CARBONE, Craig Liberal 25 7 23 21 10 14 13 8 11 28
SHARP, Christine Greens (WA) 7 17 1 3 14 25 12 26 26 3
SCHUR, Basil Greens (WA) 8 18 2 4 15 24 11 27 27 9
TREMBATH, Judy Greens (WA) 9 19 3 5 16 23 10 28 28 10
DENMAN, Alf DEMOCRATS 10 14 5 1 18 16 9 18 24 11
WYLIE, Alison DEMOCRATS 11 15 4 2 19 15 8 19 25 12
CAMERON, Mal NATIONAL PARTY 12 8 6 12 1 28 7 15 12 19
DILLEY, Steve NATIONAL PARTY 13 9 7 13 2 27 6 16 13 20
SMITH, Gordon NATIONAL PARTY 14 10 8 14 3 26 5 17 14 21
EMBRY, Paddy Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION 26 26 27 26 26 1 26 9 2 4
O'REILLY, Peter Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION 27 27 28 27 27 2 27 10 3 5
SOUTH, Judith Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION 28 28 26 28 28 3 28 11 4 6
WOOD, Glen WOOD 15 12 24 22 17 5 1 12 16 8
GUNSON, Ken Independent - GUNSON 17 13 16 25 12 6 2 1 17 2
MOSELEY, Justin Christian Democratic Party WA 18 11 25 24 11 4 3 13 1 7
ITURBIDE, Terry Independent - ITURBIDE 16 16 15 23 13 7 4 14 15 1

Legislative Council 
Ticket Vote Preferences - Country Regions

The following tables show the order of preferences chosen by a group, which applies when voters indicate their preference by marking a 
ticket box with the number one.  



Legislative Council 
Informal Voting Summary
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Percentage of Informal Votes

2.76%

3.74%

3.01%
2.64%

3.29%

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

Informal Voting

Informal voting decreased in the Legislative Council from 3.01% to 2.64% in comparison with the 1996 State General Election. 

Ballot papers that are blank, do not show preferences in accordance with instructions and/or legislative requirements, or do not make the
voter's intention clear are classified as informal. A ballot paper will also be informal if the voter can be identified through a marking on it.
Informal ballot papers do not contribute to the election of a candidate and are not included in calculating the quota or absolute majority
required for election.

Blank ballot papers constituted 40% of the informal vote, and ballot papers which were scribbled on comprised 15%, so it would appear
that at least 55% of the informal votes were deliberate.



East Metropolitan Region

District
Blank

(without 
writing)

Scribble 
only

Elector 
identified

Both 
Sides 

Informal

Incorrect 
region

No initial 
on 

photocopy

Multiple 
number 

1's

Marked 
with a 

33 and a 5  5  

No first 
preference

More than 
one box 
left blank

Marked 
with a 

33

Marked 
with a 

55

Other Total
% of
Total 
Votes 

Armadale 313 102 4 24 12 0 92 5 6 50 5 3 104 720 3.08%

Ballajura 272 54 8 23 28 0 92 4 18 38 5 0 79 621 2.40%

Bassendean 292 61 7 33 22 0 120 7 29 55 4 15 84 729 3.18%

Belmont 363 123 8 40 15 0 128 17 22 67 5 1 77 866 3.71%

Darling Range 256 67 1 27 2 3 64 3 24 38 11 3 97 596 2.49%

Midland 304 55 4 54 11 0 103 0 24 72 1 2 126 756 3.13%

Roleystone 277 72 0 21 2 0 114 7 19 56 5 1 135 709 2.96%

Southern River 338 82 7 8 37 0 93 4 24 36 4 1 114 748 2.58%

Swan Hills 278 58 3 26 13 0 69 6 10 56 1 0 168 688 2.55%

Thornlie 261 89 4 24 1 0 104 5 12 68 6 6 75 655 2.90%

Total 2,954 763 46 280 143 3 979 58 188 536 47 32 1,059 7,088

North Metropolitan Region

District
Blank

(without 
writing)

Scribble 
only

Elector 
identified

Both 
Sides 

Informal

Incorrect 
region

No initial 
on 

photocopy

Multiple 
number 

1's

Marked 
with a 

33 and a 5  5  

No first 
preference

More than 
one box 
left blank

Marked 
with a 

33

Marked 
with a 

55

Other Total
% of
Total 
Votes 

Carine 196 82 6 4 0 0 28 6 0 27 8 0 71 428 1.87%

Churchlands 145 82 0 8 9 0 42 6 1 22 5 5 67 392 1.81%

Cottesloe 159 64 8 2 3 0 38 16 3 31 4 7 75 410 1.87%

Girrawheen 290 96 4 25 8 0 93 37 9 37 10 7 84 700 3.35%

Hillarys 255 106 6 5 6 0 39 25 5 41 4 2 63 557 2.22%

Innaloo 288 128 3 32 14 0 91 8 0 50 2 2 87 705 3.13%

Joondalup 262 109 5 23 12 0 64 0 7 31 9 5 73 600 2.22%

Kingsley 244 92 2 34 11 0 25 1 2 35 4 1 68 519 2.17%

Maylands 334 127 6 17 2 0 73 33 0 61 2 20 86 761 3.42%

Nedlands 141 47 4 6 3 0 47 10 0 26 8 1 86 379 1.82%

Nollamara 288 138 15 13 0 0 71 22 2 37 13 9 142 750 3.47%

Perth 200 124 2 20 5 0 65 14 3 24 18 14 117 606 3.10%

Wanneroo 427 164 14 39 25 0 59 36 2 32 8 4 109 919 2.62%

Yokine 274 148 12 31 5 0 42 24 5 19 10 10 120 700 3.20%

Total 3,503 1,507 87 259 103 0 777 238 39 473 105 87 1,248 8,426

South Metropolitan Region

District
Blank

(without 
writing)

Scribble 
only

Elector 
identified

Both 
Sides 

Informal

Incorrect 
region

No initial 
on 

photocopy

Multiple 
number 

1's

Marked 
with a 

33 and a 5  5  

No first 
preference

More than 
one box 
left blank

Marked 
with a 

33

Marked 
with a 

55

Other Total
% of
Total 
Votes 

Alfred Cove 177 96 3 8 18 0 19 25 4 40 8 4 48 450 1.99%

Cockburn 337 148 2 28 21 1 62 74 7 44 29 12 45 810 3.28%

Fremantle 276 140 8 36 17 0 104 34 0 56 16 1 53 741 3.41%

Murdoch 173 75 5 15 13 0 29 31 3 27 7 0 54 432 1.97%

Peel 332 138 4 26 22 0 44 42 3 45 12 1 79 748 2.64%

Riverton 208 90 13 13 23 2 35 23 1 39 6 1 42 496 2.24%

Rockingham 231 107 9 25 53 0 45 24 0 42 3 2 49 590 2.70%

South Perth 184 71 2 19 26 0 35 22 3 33 3 0 44 442 2.07%

Victoria Park 245 138 1 17 25 0 43 32 1 49 8 3 53 615 2.80%

Willagee 219 105 9 23 31 0 68 32 4 26 11 4 54 586 2.69%

Total 2,382 1,108 56 210 249 3 484 339 26 401 103 28 521 5,910

Overall Summary
Blank

(without 
writing)

Scribble 
only

Elector 
identified

Both 
Sides 

Informal

Incorrect 
region

No initial 
on 

photocopy

Multiple 
number 

1's

Marked 
with a 

33 and a 5  5  

No first 
preference

More than 
one box 
left blank

Marked 
with a 

33

Marked 
with a 

55

Other Total
% of
Total 
Votes 

Country 2,642 919 59 562 403 0 655 108 93 720 100 52 697 7,010 2.54%

Metropolitan 8,839 3,378 189 749 495 6 2,240 635 253 1,410 255 147 2,828 21,424 2.67%

Statewide Total 11,481 4,297 248 1,311 898 6 2,895 743 346 2,130 355 199 3,525 28,434 2.64%

Legislative Council 
Informal Survey - Metropolitan  



Agricultural Region

District
Blank

(without 
writing)

Scribble 
only

Elector 
identified

Both 
Sides 

Informal

Incorrect 
region

No initial 
on 

photocopy

Multiple 
number 

1's

Marked 
with a 

33 and a 5  5  

No first 
preference

More than 
one box 
left blank

Marked 
with a 

33

Marked 
with a 

55

Other Total
% of
Total 
Votes 

Avon 127 48 4 5 2 0 30 15 0 36 13 6 67 353 2.84%

Geraldton 93 34 2 5 0 0 14 8 1 39 11 9 60 276 2.60%

Greenough 109 20 9 2 11 0 13 15 3 28 8 3 46 267 2.06%

Merredin 107 35 3 4 30 0 23 18 1 35 6 8 56 326 2.78%

Moore 99 42 2 0 11 0 18 7 1 44 11 5 46 286 2.44%

Roe 117 31 1 2 5 0 30 5 1 31 10 2 51 286 2.33%

Wagin 103 38 1 5 29 0 33 10 0 34 5 0 42 300 2.52%

Total 755 248 22 23 88 0 161 78 7 247 64 33 368 2,094

Mining and Pastoral Region

District
Blank

(without 
writing)

Scribble 
only

Elector 
identified

Both 
Sides 

Informal

Incorrect 
region

No initial 
on 

photocopy

Multiple 
number 

1's

Marked 
with a 

33 and a 5  5  

No first 
preference

More than 
one box 
left blank

Marked 
with a 

33

Marked 
with a 

55

Other Total
% of
Total 
Votes 

Burrup 95 20 1 24 4 0 15 0 3 13 1 0 0 176 1.91%

Eyre 93 32 2 31 11 0 36 0 6 17 1 0 0 229 2.95%

Kalgoorlie 140 33 1 29 7 0 23 0 9 18 3 0 4 267 2.38%

Kimberley 85 22 1 42 13 0 32 1 1 42 3 0 0 242 2.41%

Ningaloo 69 19 2 33 10 0 30 0 1 22 4 1 0 191 2.31%

Pilbara 75 21 2 25 1 0 39 0 4 24 2 0 0 193 2.77%

Total 557 147 9 184 46 0 175 1 24 136 14 1 4 1,298

South West Region

District
Blank

(without 
writing)

Scribble 
only

Elector 
identified

Both 
Sides 

Informal

Incorrect 
region

No initial 
on 

photocopy

Multiple 
number 

1's

Marked 
with a 

33 and a 5  5  

No first 
preference

More than 
one box 
left blank

Marked 
with a 

33

Marked 
with a 

55

Other Total
% of
Total 
Votes 

Albany 135 66 1 52 0 0 46 0 4 41 0 0 28 373 2.85%

Bunbury 125 41 3 7 18 0 25 4 18 37 2 0 35 315 2.56%

Collie 107 61 0 38 13 0 31 0 1 29 2 5 24 311 2.47%

Dawesville 138 55 5 18 152 0 20 6 13 34 0 1 52 494 3.20%

Mandurah 127 43 6 39 15 0 20 1 8 30 9 4 20 322 2.47%

Mitchell 151 57 1 23 6 0 29 2 1 25 2 4 24 325 2.05%

Murray-Wellington 159 65 4 40 16 0 53 8 5 35 1 0 44 430 3.20%

Stirling 91 42 2 61 23 0 33 3 1 43 3 2 33 337 2.66%

Vasse 166 53 2 32 8 0 34 4 10 38 2 1 29 379 2.42%

Warren-Blackwood 131 41 4 45 18 0 28 1 1 25 1 1 36 332 2.27%

Total 1,330 524 28 355 269 0 319 29 62 337 22 18 325 3,618

Overall Summary
Blank

(without 
writing)

Scribble 
only

Elector 
identified

Both 
Sides 

Informal

Incorrect 
region

No initial 
on 

photocopy

Multiple 
number 

1's

Marked 
with a 

33 and a 5  5  

No first 
preference

More than 
one box 
left blank

Marked 
with a 

33

Marked 
with a 

55

Other Total
% of
Total 
Votes 

Country 2,642 919 59 562 403 0 655 108 93 720 100 52 697 7,010 2.54%

Metropolitan 8,839 3,378 189 749 495 6 2,240 635 253 1,410 255 147 2,828 21,424 2.67%

Statewide Total 11,481 4,297 248 1,311 898 6 2,895 743 346 2,130 355 199 3,525 28,434 2.64%

Legislative Council 
Informal Survey - Country 



8 February 1986 4 February 1989 6 February 1993 14 December 1996 10 February 2001

Electors on Roll 883,239 957,939 1,016,750 1,119,992 1,187,629
Number of Regions * 17 6 6 6 6
Number of Candidates 50 135 126 129 159

Votes Admitted to Count 

          Ordinary 699,516 741,471 816,699 848,527 896,689
          Absent 65,286 85,520 71,070 93,058 100,015
          Postal 15,655 19,307 28,413 37,094 28,307
          Pre-Poll 23,362
          Provisional 509 641 601 483 379

Total Valid Votes 780,966 846,939 916,783 979,162 1,048,752

          Informal 26,530 3.29% 24,057 2.76% 35,643 3.74% 30,430 3.01% 28,434 2.64%

**Total Votes 807,496 91.42% 870,996 90.92% 952,426 93.67% 1,009,592 90.14% 1,077,186 90.70%

First Preference Votes by Party

          Australian Democrats 63,483 8.13% 28,111 3.32% 27,640 3.01% 64,461 6.58% 38,968 3.72%
          Australian Labor Party 348,128 44.58% 350,046 41.33% 337,554 36.82% 323,886 33.08% 397,846 37.94%
          Christian Democratic Party (WA) 16,105 1.54%
          Greens (WA) 16,156 1.91% 47,305 5.16% 54,336 5.55% 83,883 8.00%
          Grey Power 34,055 4.02%
          Liberal Party 327,786 41.97% 347,665 41.05% 418,039 45.60% 332,588 33.97% 356,126 33.96%
          National Party 37,194 4.76% 42,338 5.00% 36,614 3.99% 5,087 0.52% 25,204 2.40%
     ***Liberal-National 117,211 11.97%
          Pauline Hanson's One Nation 103,571 9.88%
          Independent 14,856 1.75% 38,304 4.18% 37,236 3.80% 25,613 2.44%
          Others 4,375 0.56% 13,712 1.62% 11,327 1.24% 44,357 4.53% 1,436 0.14%

Total 780,966 846,939 916,783 979,162 1,048,752

Percentage of Total Votes 96.71% 97.24% 96.26% 96.99% 97.36%

Seats Won:

          Australian Democrats 2
          Australian Labor Party 9 16 14 12 13
          Greens (WA) 1 3 5
          Liberal Party 6 15 15 14 12
          National Party 2 3 3 3 1
          Pauline Hanson's One Nation 3
          Independent 1

Total Number of Seats **** 17 34 34 34 34

* Prior to 1987, the Legislative Council comprised Provinces 

** Does not include figures for Absent, Postal and Provisional votes rejected for not complying with the Electoral Act 1907 .

*** Joint Liberal-National Party tickets were lodged in the Agricultural & South West regions

**** Half the Legislative Council was elected every 3 years prior to the 1989 State General Election.

Legislative Council 
State General Elections: Comparative Summary 1986 to 2001



Legislative Council 
First Preference Votes: Comparative Summary 1986 to 2001

DEM GRN LIB NP PHO
East Metropolitan Region -1
North Metropolitan Region -1
South Metropolitan Region
Agricultural Region 1 -1 -1 1
Mining & Pastoral Region 1 -1 1
South West Region -1 1

-1

1
ALP

1

Australian Democrats

63,483

28,111 27,640

64,461

38,968

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

Australian Labor Party

348,128 337,554 323,886
397,846

350,046

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

The Greens (WA)

0
16,156

47,305 54,336

83,883

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

Independent

4,375

14,856

38,304 37,236

25,613

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

* National Party

37,194
42,338

36,614

5,087

25,204

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

Liberal & * Liberal-National

327,786 347,665
418,039

332,588 356,126

117,211

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001
Year of Election

Liberal Liberal-National

Note: In 1993, the ALP did not have a ticket voting box for the
North Metropolitan Region.

* Joint Liberal-National Party tickets were lodged in the Agricultural & South West Regions in 1996

The balance of power in the Legislative Council was altered as a result of the 2001 State General Election. The term of office of
the Legislative Council is fixed for the period 22 May 2001 to 21 May 2005.

The increase in support for Pauline Hanson's One Nation, The Greens (WA) and the Australian Labor Party saw the Australian
Democrats, Liberal Party and the National Party lose two seats each. The change in representation in each region as a result of
the 2001 State General Election is indicated below.

Number of Candidates - 1996 & 2001

32
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34
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34
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ALP CDP DEM GRN IND LIB NP PHO Others

1996 2001

New Registered Parties and Others

16,105

103,571

1,436

Christian Democratic
Party (WA)

Pauline Hanson's One
Nation

Others



Legislative Council 
Type of Votes: Comparative Summary 1986 to 2001

Type of Votes Recorded

Ordinary Votes - ( + 5.68% ) 

699,516 741,471
816,699 848,527 896,689

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

Absent Votes - ( + 7.48% ) 

65,286
85,520

71,070

93,058 100,015

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

Postal Votes - ( + 39.29% ) 

15,655 19,307
28,413

37,094

51,669

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

Provisional Votes - ( - 21.53% )

509

641 601

483
379

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

Informal Votes - ( - 6.56% )

26,530
24,057

35,643
30,430 28,434

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

Total Valid Votes - ( + 7.11% )

780,966 846,939 916,783 979,162 1,048,752

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

Prior to this election Postal and Pre-Poll figures were aggregated as Postal Votes. While issued
separately for the purposes of this election a combined figure is reported to provide for easier
comparison with previous elections.

There was a marked increase in the number of Postal votes recorded in 2001. This increase could be
due to the increased mobility of electors in the terms of fly-in, fly-out work, domestic and overseas
travel and a growing awareness of the availability and convenience of postal voting.



Legislative Council
Type of Votes and Turnout: Comparative Summary 1986 to 2001

Ordinary Votes

86.63%

85.13%
85.75%

84.05%
83.24%

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

Absent Votes

8.08%
9.82%

7.46%
9.22% 9.28%

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

Postal Votes

1.94% 2.22%
2.98%

3.67%
4.80%

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

Provisional Votes

0.06%
0.05%

0.04%

0.06%
0.07%

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

Informal Votes

3.29%
2.76%

3.74%
3.01%

2.64%

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

Total Valid Votes

96.71%

97.24%

96.26%

96.99%
97.36%

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

Voter Turnout

91.42%
90.92%

93.67%

90.14%
90.70%

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election

Total Votes

807,496 870,996 952,426 1,009,592 1,077,186

1986 1989 1993 1996 2001

Year of Election



Legislative Council
Number of Group Quotas Achieved on First Preferences

East Metropolitan Region
Regional Enrolment Figure: 267,543

ALP
IND

Kirwan
Bateson DEM GRN PHO CDP LIB

IND
Torr

IND
Hoyer

IND
Tucak

Total
Valid
Votes

Informal
Total
Votes

Armadale 9520 409 14 600 1162 2644 985 4503 164 30 40 20071 643 20714
Ballajura 10779 142 10 720 933 1291 437 7758 123 10 20 22223 542 22765
Bassendean 10275 114 17 696 1096 1624 555 4103 115 17 24 18636 645 19281
Belmont 10062 163 22 759 1021 2048 518 4853 109 14 18 19587 798 20385
Darling Range 6759 383 17 1079 1537 1954 625 7699 179 25 23 20280 523 20803
Midland 9595 235 13 870 1382 2204 304 5261 291 20 57 20232 678 20910
Roleystone 7865 150 22 969 1391 2222 569 6424 115 131 20 19878 627 20505
Southern River 10077 207 13 842 1100 2357 745 7953 151 25 25 23495 619 24114
Swan Hills 7592 270 19 1250 2314 2382 432 7919 184 16 37 22415 598 23013
Thornlie 9197 158 18 697 876 1971 660 5201 100 13 51 18942 573 19515

Absent 9407 262 21 874 2018 2278 536 7108 123 21 36 22684 681 23365
Postal 2652 63 5 217 262 619 152 2130 87 11 3 6201 80 6281
Pre-Poll 1765 46 2 178 284 384 95 1438 38 5 3 4238 77 4315
Provisional 51 3 0 3 3 8 3 28 0 1 1 101 4 105

Total 105596 2605 193 9754 15379 23986 6616 72378 1779 339 358 238983 7088 246071
% of Total Valid Votes 44.19% 1.09% 0.08% 4.08% 6.44% 10.04% 2.77% 30.29% 0.74% 0.14% 0.15%

Quota = Total Formal Votes +1 = 39,831
(5+1) Informality = 2.88%

No. of Quotas 2.65 0.07 0.00 0.24 0.39 0.60 0.17 1.82 0.04 0.01 0.01
No. Elected 3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

North Metropolitan Region
Regional Enrolment Figure: 360,535

GRN CDP PHO LIB
IND

Fredericks
ALP DEM

IND
Whiteside

Anderson
IND

Tabaczynski
IND

Berry

Total
Valid
Votes

Informal
Total
Votes

Carine 2046 516 1071 8895 224 5141 935 59 32 15 43 18977 357 19334
Churchlands 1711 550 767 9027 680 4318 808 101 22 16 209 18209 355 18564
Cottesloe 2589 304 740 9038 124 4100 823 38 11 14 195 17976 343 18319
Girrawheen 1213 559 1411 3982 258 9348 506 65 16 11 59 17428 635 18063
Hillarys 1929 546 1443 8287 154 7285 854 63 57 14 32 20664 468 21132
Innaloo 1708 456 991 6649 230 7282 811 42 37 8 68 18282 622 18904
Joondalup 2141 618 1727 8595 143 8786 848 59 31 14 32 22994 525 23519
Kingsley 1519 694 1391 8481 171 7243 979 41 18 8 34 20579 463 21042
Maylands 1778 421 1034 5142 121 8189 861 49 23 7 55 17680 656 18336
Nedlands 2421 265 531 8788 181 3840 1020 48 13 17 230 17354 326 17680
Nollamara 1174 404 1213 4840 175 9383 505 45 13 4 27 17783 649 18432
Perth 2176 317 564 5237 103 6291 923 38 11 10 189 15859 533 16392
Wanneroo 1781 715 2752 9990 320 12641 900 73 25 15 87 29299 798 30097
Yokine 1649 395 790 6599 151 7197 797 29 22 11 44 17684 608 18292

Absent 3934 607 1908 11226 355 10961 1364 111 43 24 115 30648 861 31509
Postal 619 221 638 4011 55 3552 402 27 27 11 41 9604 147 9751
Pre-Poll 643 110 432 3426 94 2460 353 22 13 8 31 7592 80 7672
Provisional 0 0 0 4 0 10 1 0 0 0 0 15 0 15

Total 31031 7698 19403 122217 3539 118027 13690 910 414 207 1491 318627 8426 327053
% of Total Valid Votes 9.74% 2.42% 6.09% 38.36% 1.11% 37.04% 4.30% 0.29% 0.13% 0.06% 0.47%

Quota = Total Formal Votes +1 = 39,829
(7+1) Informality = 2.58%

No. of Quotas 0.78 0.19 0.49 3.07 0.09 2.96 0.34 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.04
No. Elected 1.00 0.00 0.00 3.00 0.00 3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

South Metropolitan Region
Regional Enrolment Figure: 251,155

DEM ALP LIB
IND

Bennett
GRN PHO Finney

IND
Hwang

van de
Zuidwind

IND
Shave

Total
Valid
Votes

Informal
Total
Votes

Alfred Cove 1040 5202 9061 419 2079 1090 3 131 21 45 19091 395 19486
Cockburn 980 11474 5239 149 1795 1420 4 38 17 52 21168 744 21912
Fremantle 891 8181 4733 122 3122 843 4 19 18 30 17963 659 18622
Murdoch 1198 5931 8667 158 1499 910 9 157 23 46 18598 365 18963
Peel 851 12890 5781 266 1688 2868 20 71 12 56 24503 686 25189
Riverton 1021 7625 7364 268 1469 1087 4 116 14 64 19032 418 19450
Rockingham 640 9238 4808 136 1102 2240 11 21 15 34 18245 511 18756
South Perth 1049 5031 8473 577 1344 871 18 88 21 42 17514 374 17888
Victoria Park 994 8654 5127 205 1263 1127 9 71 30 48 17528 523 18051
Willagee 734 8887 5183 139 1581 1231 8 69 17 40 17889 504 18393

Absent 994 7260 6437 280 2206 1267 4 69 14 73 18604 594 19198
Postal 261 2610 2219 82 386 444 7 20 11 22 6062 51 6113
Pre-Poll 294 2566 2147 89 484 441 8 13 8 14 6064 78 6142
Provisional 5 76 38 0 10 10 0 2 1 0 142 8 150

Total 10952 95625 75277 2890 20028 15849 109 885 222 566 222403 5910 228313
% of Total Valid Votes 4.92% 43.00% 33.85% 1.30% 9.01% 7.13% 0.05% 0.40% 0.10% 0.25%

Quota = Total Formal Votes +1 = 37,068
(5+1) Informality = 2.59%

No. of Quotas 0.30 2.58 2.03 0.08 0.54 0.43 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.02
No. Elected 0.00 2.00 2.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Metropolitan Regions
Assessing the number of total first preferences for a group provides an indication of their likely success in a Legislative Council election. The following tables indicate 
the number of first preferences for each group by region, the proportion of the total valid votes and the number of quotas achieved based on first preferences. The 
actual number of seats won is also included for comparative purposes.



Legislative Council
Number of Group Quotas Achieved on First Preferences

Agricultural Region
Regional Enrolment Figure: 90,868

LIB ALP NP DEM GRN PHO
IND

Harvey
Kennedy

Total
Valid
Votes

Informal
Total
Votes

Avon 2333 2817 1679 252 616 2138 284 16 10135 307 10442
Geraldton 2687 2703 697 153 409 2100 256 20 9025 247 9272
Greenough 3614 2201 1175 174 464 2708 229 14 10579 212 10791
Merredin 2435 1403 2814 91 251 1810 165 10 8979 257 9236
Moore 3381 1690 1476 99 378 2254 107 3 9388 227 9615
Roe 2832 1604 2538 136 569 2296 186 12 10173 265 10438
Wagin 2622 1620 2366 179 354 2074 429 23 9667 248 9915

Absent 3534 1825 1990 233 495 1876 209 15 10177 251 10428
Postal 572 332 533 32 93 411 39 3 2015 64 2079
Pre-Poll 466 281 233 27 60 258 34 2 1361 13 1374
Provisional 8 10 3 1 9 9 2 0 42 3 45

Total 24484 16486 15504 1377 3698 17934 1940 118 81541 2094 83635
% of Total Valid Votes 30.03% 20.22% 19.01% 1.69% 4.54% 21.99% 2.38% 0.14%

Quota = Total Formal Votes +1 = 13,591
(5+1) Informality = 2.50%

No. of Quotas 1.80 1.21 1.14 0.10 0.27 1.32 0.14 0.01
No. Elected 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00

Mining & Pastoral Region
Regional Enrolment Figure: 66,902

PHO GRN ALP
IND

Nevill
IND

Helm
DEM NP LIB

IND
Cooper

Kennedy
Total
Valid
Votes

Informal
Total
Votes

Burrup 972 377 3465 394 107 131 78 2212 15 12 7763 156 7919
Eyre 1174 163 2356 671 93 89 74 1507 16 6 6149 200 6349
Kalgoorlie 1205 282 3171 986 84 208 78 3017 6 10 9047 227 9274
Kimberley 980 457 3887 816 72 114 594 1578 19 3 8520 217 8737
Ningaloo 1147 288 2333 282 169 59 197 1929 11 12 6427 155 6582
Pilbara 535 280 2445 1168 178 65 66 1028 42 5 5812 169 5981

0
Absent 780 333 2006 328 65 110 110 1704 16 11 5463 135 5598
Postal 253 56 370 127 22 24 115 468 6 0 1441 16 1457
Pre-Poll 196 69 545 104 23 34 48 452 9 3 1483 22 1505
Provisional 5 0 18 2 0 0 1 13 0 0 39 1 40

Total 7247 2305 20596 4878 813 834 1361 13908 140 62 52144 1298 53442
% of Total Valid Votes 13.90% 4.42% 39.50% 9.35% 1.56% 1.60% 2.61% 26.67% 0.27% 0.12%

Quota = Total Formal Votes +1 = 8,691
(5+1) Informality = 2.43%

No. of Quotas 0.83 0.27 2.37 0.56 0.09 0.10 0.16 1.60 0.02 0.01
No. Elected 1.00 1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00

South West Region
Regional Enrolment Figure: 150,626

ALP LIB GRN DEM NP PHO Wood
IND

Gunson
CDP

IND
Iturbide

Total
Valid
Votes

Informal
Total
Votes

Albany 3397 3075 1002 147 1254 1770 19 107 344 173 11288 335 11623
Bunbury 3589 3789 926 191 192 1035 12 112 101 18 9965 265 10230
Collie 3827 2522 763 138 1423 1679 19 77 69 33 10550 269 10819
Dawesville 4928 4929 835 187 127 1666 56 117 68 25 12938 450 13388
Mandurah 4488 3840 513 180 93 1397 107 67 71 23 10779 266 11045
Mitchell 4420 5707 854 231 228 1598 13 104 164 27 13346 293 13639
Murray-Wellington 3421 4108 682 156 246 2373 24 205 139 87 11441 391 11832
Stirling 2166 2391 1368 157 2013 2013 15 199 288 112 10722 282 11004
Vasse 3425 4943 1141 348 1634 1643 6 62 156 21 13379 341 13720
Warren-Blackwood 2254 5996 1661 213 327 1604 26 351 91 36 12559 283 12842

Absent 3758 4445 1346 307 555 1586 12 161 208 61 12439 342 12781
Postal 981 1099 187 59 142 406 4 34 59 13 2984 51 3035
Pre-Poll 850 1007 161 47 104 372 5 34 33 11 2624 50 2674
Provisional 12 11 3 0 1 10 0 3 0 0 40 0 40

Total 41516 47862 11442 2361 8339 19152 318 1633 1791 640 135054 3618 138672
% of Total Valid Votes 30.74% 35.44% 8.47% 1.75% 6.17% 14.18% 0.24% 1.21% 1.33% 0.47%

Quota = Total Formal Votes +1 = 16,882
(7+1) Informality = 2.61%

No. of Quotas 2.46 2.84 0.68 0.14 0.49 1.13 0.02 0.10 0.11 0.04
No. Elected 2.00 3.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Country Regions



Region Profiles
and

Election Results

The following section contains a region profile and election results for all 6 electoral regions.

Each profile includes the following information:

• map of region
• area
• quota required
• names of elected members
• number and gender of electors as at close of roll
• age break-up of electors
• name of Returning Officer

The election results show the first preference votes for each district within the region at polling place
level as well as the consolidated summary at region level.



EAST METROPOLITAN REGION

Returning Officer

Nigel Bushby
Electoral Education Centre

Cnr Havelock Street & Parliament Place
WEST PERTH  WA  6005

Mobile: 0419 049 850

No. of Members to be elected:

5

Elected Candidates for East Metropolitan Region 

Order  Elected Candidate Name Party

1st Griffiths, Nick Australian Labor Party
2nd Foss, Peter Liberal
3rd Ravlich, Ljiljanna Australian Labor Party
4th Pratt, Louise Australian Labor Party
5th Tomlinson, Derrick Liberal

Regional Summary and Electors as at Close of Roll

District Area (km2) Males Females Total

Armadale 39 12,388 13,187 25,575
Ballajura 45 13,487 14,284 27,771
Bassendean 27 12,116 12,988 25,104
Belmont 64 12,348 13,313 25,661
Darling Range 129 12,530 13,268 25,798
Midland 61 12,845 13,667 26,512
Roleystone 1,648 13,067 13,077 26,144
Southern River 208 15,401 16,097 31,498
Swan Hills 1,575 14,210 14,596 28,806
Thornlie 27 12,068 12,606 24,674
Total 3,823 130,460 137,083 267,543
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Age Break-up of Electors

Quota Required

                   No. of formal votes 
         _____________________________   +1

          [ (No. of MLCs to be elected) +1]

                 238, 983   +1   =  39,831
                   [5+1]

Note: The quota is the minimum number of votes 
required by a candidate to be elected.
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1st Preferences 104181 451 395 186 178 205 2561 44 178 15 9476 278 15027 352 23537 449 6552 64 71527 255 123 263 210 1779 339 358 0 238983
GRIFFITHS, N Elected on 1st Pref -64350 64036 116 51 39 27 10 4 3 2 10 3 9 3 9 4 4 0 0 3 1 0 0 1 0 3 12 0

39831 64487 511 237 217 232 2571 48 181 17 9486 281 15036 355 23546 453 6556 64 71527 258 124 263 210 1780 339 361 12 238983
FOSS, P Elected on 1st Pref 0 0 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 4 1 7 3 2 0 -31696 31598 27 19 13 4 0 1 11 0

39831 64487 513 237 217 233 2572 48 181 17 9488 281 15040 356 23553 456 6558 64 39831 31856 151 282 223 1784 339 362 23 238983
RAVLICH, L Elected 0 -24656 24596 20 11 9 3 1 0 0 2 0 3 0 1 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0

39831 39831 25109 257 228 242 2575 49 181 17 9490 281 15043 356 23554 456 6559 64 39831 31858 151 282 223 1784 339 362 30 238983
BATESON, L Excluded 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 3 7 -17 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

39831 39831 25110 257 228 243 2576 52 188 0 9491 281 15043 356 23555 457 6559 64 39831 31858 151 282 223 1784 339 362 31 238983
MAKIN, S Excluded 0 0 1 1 2 1 27 -52 2 0 1 0 4 0 0 2 1 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 1 1 4 0

39831 39831 25111 258 230 244 2603 0 190 0 9492 281 15047 356 23555 459 6560 64 39831 31861 151 282 223 1785 340 363 35 238983
GANS, D Excluded 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 0 56 -64 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0

39831 39831 25112 259 230 244 2603 0 190 0 9492 281 15048 358 23556 459 6616 0 39831 31861 151 282 224 1786 340 363 35 238983
MUNRO, B Excluded 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 2 4 3 0 0 75 -151 44 14 2 1 0 2 0

39831 39831 25112 259 230 244 2604 0 190 0 9495 281 15048 358 23558 463 6619 0 39831 31936 0 326 238 1788 341 363 37 238983
BATESON, A Excluded 0 0 4 0 0 0 15 0 -190 0 152 2 6 0 4 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 2 0

39831 39831 25116 259 230 244 2619 0 0 0 9647 283 15054 358 23562 465 6620 0 39831 31936 0 326 238 1789 342 363 39 238983
GEORGE, B Excluded 0 0 72 67 -230 62 5 0 0 0 7 1 5 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 4 0

39831 39831 25188 326 0 306 2624 0 0 0 9654 284 15059 360 23562 466 6621 0 39831 31936 0 326 239 1790 342 364 43 238983
SHEPHARD, K Excluded 0 0 4 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 3 4 0 0 52 0 152 -239 12 0 2 6 0

39831 39831 25192 327 0 307 2624 0 0 0 9654 284 15059 362 23562 469 6625 0 39831 31988 0 478 0 1802 342 366 49 238983
WARD, J Excluded 0 0 3 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 243 -284 11 10 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 3 0 1 0 2 2 0

39831 39831 25195 327 0 307 2630 0 0 0 9897 0 15070 372 23563 469 6625 0 39831 31990 0 481 0 1803 342 368 51 238983
BARZOTTO, E Excluded 0 0 101 166 0 -307 8 0 0 0 4 0 3 4 7 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 9 0

39831 39831 25296 493 0 0 2638 0 0 0 9901 0 15073 376 23570 470 6626 0 39831 31991 0 481 0 1803 343 369 60 238983
HOYER, T Excluded 0 0 6 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 230 0 12 3 5 3 3 0 0 7 0 4 0 32 -343 35 0 0

39831 39831 25302 494 0 0 2640 0 0 0 10131 0 15085 379 23575 473 6629 0 39831 31998 0 485 0 1835 0 404 60 238983
XAMON, A Excluded 0 0 7 1 0 0 5 0 0 0 9 0 326 -379 9 5 3 0 0 0 0 2 0 7 0 1 4 0

39831 39831 25309 495 0 0 2645 0 0 0 10140 0 15411 0 23584 478 6632 0 39831 31998 0 487 0 1842 0 405 64 238983
TUCAK, J Excluded 0 0 3 2 0 0 6 0 0 0 3 0 3 0 2 2 3 0 0 1 0 2 0 377 0 -405 1 0

39831 39831 25312 497 0 0 2651 0 0 0 10143 0 15414 0 23586 480 6635 0 39831 31999 0 489 0 2219 0 0 65 238983
DANIELS, M Excluded 0 0 18 3 0 0 4 0 0 0 9 0 9 0 396 -480 14 0 0 6 0 4 0 14 0 0 3 0

39831 39831 25330 500 0 0 2655 0 0 0 10152 0 15423 0 23982 0 6649 0 39831 32005 0 493 0 2233 0 0 68 238983
HOPPER, D Excluded 0 0 9 1 0 0 4 0 0 0 10 0 9 0 15 0 7 0 0 411 0 -493 0 22 0 0 5 0

39831 39831 25339 501 0 0 2659 0 0 0 10162 0 15432 0 23997 0 6656 0 39831 32416 0 0 0 2255 0 0 73 238983
CARRUTHERS, J Excluded 0 0 440 -501 0 0 18 0 0 0 9 0 14 0 5 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 2 0 0 9 0

39831 39831 25779 0 0 0 2677 0 0 0 10171 0 15446 0 24002 0 6656 0 39831 32420 0 0 0 2257 0 0 82 238983
TORR, J Excluded 0 0 104 0 0 0 205 0 0 0 57 0 93 0 1401 0 258 0 0 137 0 0 0 -2257 0 0 2 0

39831 39831 25883 0 0 0 2882 0 0 0 10228 0 15539 0 25403 0 6914 0 39831 32557 0 0 0 0 0 0 84 238983
KIRWAN, M Excluded 0 0 91 0 0 0 -2882 0 0 0 202 0 174 0 2325 0 46 0 0 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0

39831 39831 25974 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10430 0 15713 0 27728 0 6960 0 39831 32597 0 0 0 0 0 0 88 238983
GOIRAN, G Excluded 0 0 95 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 135 0 157 0 6242 0 -6960 0 0 326 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0

39831 39831 26069 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10565 0 15870 0 33970 0 0 0 39831 32923 0 0 0 0 0 0 93 238983
KELLY, N Excluded 0 0 348 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -10565 0 9839 0 129 0 0 0 0 239 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0

39831 39831 26417 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 25709 0 34099 0 0 0 39831 33162 0 0 0 0 0 0 103 238983
BELL, L Excluded 0 0 14241 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -15027 0 461 0 0 0 0 325 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

39831 39831 40658 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10682 0 34560 0 0 0 39831 33487 0 0 0 0 0 0 103 238983
PRATT, L Elected 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -9876 0 604 0 0 0 0 9270 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0
TOMLINSON, D Elected 39831 39831 40658 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 806 0 35164 0 0 0 39831 42757 0 0 0 0 0 0 105 238983

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL COUNT SUMMARY
EAST METROPOLITAN REGION

State General Election - 10 February 2001
5 Candidates to be Elected

Quota = 39831

ALP IND  LIB INDDEM GRN PHO CDP



Votes Admitted for Scrutiny

Quota = 39831
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Districts Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Ordinary Votes
Armadale 9082 266 23 35 18 15 17 370 30 5 13 1 0 516 67 13 969 161 29 2365 229 40 889 88 5 4363 77 11 6 19 8 124 40 27 3 21 19 19964 637 20601
Ballajura 10384 259 35 29 17 19 32 124 17 1 5 0 5 642 63 15 811 106 16 1137 131 23 382 48 7 7606 97 13 9 19 14 80 43 6 4 10 10 22219 542 22761
Bassendean 9759 285 29 41 20 24 27 94 16 1 13 2 1 591 86 16 884 186 26 1434 140 21 498 49 5 3913 83 17 8 17 9 79 36 11 6 13 11 18451 632 19083
Belmont 9595 302 33 33 15 11 19 136 23 3 19 2 1 670 76 13 848 153 20 1829 185 32 458 53 7 4683 95 16 9 14 9 79 30 9 5 8 10 19503 798 20301
Darling Range 6358 265 31 26 10 8 8 320 50 3 13 3 1 886 160 30 1241 263 32 1692 210 39 540 70 3 7339 175 46 13 13 20 130 48 16 9 11 12 20094 511 20605
Midland 9072 364 46 38 14 20 15 190 36 8 11 1 1 726 108 34 1137 221 23 1945 211 45 245 55 3 5072 97 23 11 22 18 198 93 16 4 30 27 20180 673 20853
Roleystone 7465 296 40 22 18 12 12 116 28 6 13 7 2 602 344 23 1116 233 42 1889 294 39 494 63 12 6234 106 22 9 39 14 70 45 69 62 7 13 19878 627 20505
Southern River 9568 316 35 29 13 14 17 169 24 6 11 1 1 722 95 23 939 137 23 2064 232 45 650 85 5 7677 132 16 6 29 21 107 44 20 5 10 15 23306 613 23919
Swan Hills 7180 274 77 35 10 5 7 228 38 4 16 3 0 842 382 26 1817 448 48 1986 327 68 364 64 4 7652 187 30 9 14 26 116 68 13 3 21 16 22408 598 23006
Thornlie 8790 292 19 32 20 12 13 133 23 2 10 4 2 591 81 25 755 104 17 1741 196 32 606 51 2 5030 95 11 7 15 17 76 23 8 5 32 19 18891 570 19461
Subtotal 87253 2919 368 320 155 140 167 1880 285 39 124 24 14 6788 1462 218 10517 2012 276 18082 2155 384 5126 626 53 59569 1144 205 87 201 156 1059 470 195 106 163 152 204894 6201 211095

Absent Votes
Armadale 805 44 6 2 3 5 4 32 2 1 3 0 0 51 6 2 125 9 5 242 24 7 58 4 0 512 15 1 2 8 1 7 2 2 0 4 1 1995 67 2062
Ballajura 792 36 4 9 2 2 5 14 3 0 0 0 0 63 3 2 124 8 2 139 18 2 31 4 1 635 16 2 1 3 3 3 3 0 0 0 0 1930 61 1991
Bassendean 1292 72 8 7 3 3 4 15 4 0 0 0 0 71 9 2 197 32 3 184 21 6 46 5 1 554 24 4 2 6 4 9 4 0 0 2 2 2596 72 2668
Belmont 768 43 4 8 2 2 2 17 4 0 1 0 0 75 15 3 128 16 6 156 19 3 30 3 1 434 18 3 1 1 1 7 0 0 0 0 2 1773 48 1821
Darling Range 575 26 4 9 2 1 2 35 1 1 2 0 0 77 17 4 176 27 6 154 17 1 34 9 0 721 18 6 6 4 5 9 2 4 0 0 0 1955 56 2011
Midland 697 47 10 5 6 3 0 21 2 1 3 1 0 54 9 1 163 23 7 205 23 7 36 0 3 514 15 2 3 3 3 17 4 1 0 1 3 1893 55 1948
Roleystone 858 50 5 5 1 3 2 16 6 1 4 0 0 77 14 5 215 23 9 238 23 3 51 11 2 720 22 2 1 3 4 5 1 4 3 0 2 2389 68 2457
Southern River 1230 64 4 3 1 5 2 33 4 0 1 2 0 90 11 7 235 24 7 267 35 5 79 13 0 1191 32 3 3 7 6 12 2 2 1 2 3 3386 105 3491
Swan Hills 881 56 8 0 2 3 7 27 6 0 3 0 1 117 23 3 257 46 11 273 29 6 46 7 1 894 23 4 2 3 7 19 8 0 1 7 5 2786 79 2865
Thornlie 846 37 3 3 1 2 1 13 3 0 0 0 0 55 3 5 121 11 2 155 13 3 53 7 0 605 17 4 1 2 1 6 3 2 1 2 0 1981 70 2051
Subtotal 8744 475 56 51 23 29 29 223 35 4 17 3 1 730 110 34 1741 219 58 2013 222 43 464 63 9 6780 200 31 22 40 35 94 29 15 6 18 18 22684 681 23365

Postal Votes
Armadale 244 12 2 1 1 0 2 10 2 0 1 0 0 16 0 0 12 1 0 58 13 1 14 2 0 123 5 2 0 1 4 6 0 1 0 0 0 534 9 543
Ballajura 298 14 0 1 2 1 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 23 1 3 26 3 2 33 6 2 10 2 0 327 4 0 0 0 0 6 3 1 0 0 0 775 8 783
Bassendean 308 15 2 1 1 1 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 16 4 2 17 4 1 47 12 2 13 2 0 130 7 0 2 0 3 2 5 1 0 0 0 603 4 607
Belmont 351 22 2 2 0 1 0 4 1 0 0 0 0 10 2 1 14 2 0 52 8 4 13 3 0 191 11 1 0 3 2 4 9 0 1 0 0 714 14 728
Darling Range 173 5 0 5 0 0 1 8 1 0 0 0 0 20 8 1 36 7 1 37 9 3 10 7 1 220 11 1 2 1 1 5 4 0 0 0 1 579 12 591
Midland 246 25 3 2 0 0 0 7 1 1 0 0 0 20 1 1 15 2 2 50 12 0 8 2 0 132 7 0 2 2 1 0 6 2 0 0 0 550 5 555
Roleystone 189 11 1 1 0 1 1 5 1 0 3 0 0 12 2 4 24 5 2 35 15 0 8 2 0 200 10 1 0 3 0 3 4 2 1 2 0 548 8 556
Southern River 262 15 2 2 0 0 1 8 1 0 1 0 0 16 4 2 33 4 0 78 19 2 22 3 0 339 10 3 2 2 3 15 1 2 0 0 0 852 10 862
Swan Hills 124 7 4 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 23 1 2 21 14 1 50 10 0 12 2 0 190 9 2 0 1 0 7 3 0 0 0 0 487 5 492
Thornlie 265 16 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 16 4 2 10 1 2 47 11 3 13 3 0 153 3 1 0 2 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 559 5 564
Subtotal 2460 142 17 17 5 4 7 54 8 1 5 0 0 172 27 18 208 43 11 487 115 17 123 28 1 2005 77 11 8 15 14 50 37 9 2 2 1 6201 80 6281

Pre-poll Votes
Armadale 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 1 21
Ballajura 148 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 5 2 0 12 5 0 14 2 0 7 2 1 127 7 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 340 9 349
Bassendean 143 3 2 0 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 18 1 1 19 2 2 26 2 0 10 0 0 98 1 2 0 0 1 4 0 0 1 0 0 341 8 349
Belmont 184 4 0 3 0 0 0 3 1 0 1 0 0 12 1 0 17 9 1 36 10 1 8 2 0 86 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 1 384 6 390
Darling Range 136 7 0 0 1 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 25 5 1 35 5 2 46 3 2 11 1 0 215 8 1 1 0 0 4 1 0 0 0 1 518 5 523
Midland 358 11 3 0 0 1 1 10 1 0 0 0 0 22 3 1 34 6 1 56 3 0 12 1 0 189 5 0 2 1 0 8 2 1 0 0 1 733 18 751
Roleystone 146 6 0 0 0 0 0 4 1 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 31 2 0 49 7 1 13 2 0 143 5 4 1 2 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 432 5 437
Southern River 214 5 0 0 0 0 1 6 1 0 0 0 0 17 4 1 17 2 0 26 6 0 6 1 0 182 8 0 1 0 2 4 0 0 1 0 0 505 13 518
Swan Hills 159 9 2 0 1 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 20 4 1 52 7 1 46 9 0 4 3 0 210 3 1 1 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 543 6 549
Thornlie 186 7 2 2 0 2 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 16 4 3 18 2 0 36 1 1 10 0 0 121 3 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 422 6 428
Subtotal 1687 55 9 5 3 4 2 41 5 0 1 1 0 146 24 8 236 41 7 336 43 5 82 12 1 1373 40 8 6 6 5 33 5 2 3 0 3 4238 77 4315

Provisional Votes
Armadale 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 6 0 6
Ballajura 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 1 6
Bassendean 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 9
Belmont 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 8
Darling Range 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 0 12
Midland 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 6
Roleystone 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 1 6
Southern River 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 1 7
Swan Hills 14 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 35 0 35
Thornlie 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 1 10
Subtotal 44 5 1 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 3 0 0 8 0 0 2 1 0 28 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 101 4 105

Special Institutions & Remote
Armadale 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 3 0 0 10 0 0 3 0 0 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 107 6 113
Ballajura 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 4
Bassendean 81 8 0 0 0 1 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 26 3 0 2 1 0 50 5 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 185 13 198
Belmont 53 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 84 0 84
Darling Range 51 1 0 1 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 13 0 0 11 1 0 92 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 186 12 198
Midland 25 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 52 5 57
Roleystone 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Southern River 84 1 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 16 0 0 5 0 0 72 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 189 6 195
Swan Hills 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 7
Thornlie 18 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 26 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 51 3 54
Subtotal 383 14 0 1 0 1 0 27 0 0 2 1 0 14 0 0 7 0 0 72 4 0 23 2 0 305 6 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 865 45 910
TOTAL 100571 3610 451 395 186 178 205 2228 333 44 149 29 15 7853 1623 278 12712 2315 352 20998 2539 449 5820 732 64 70060 1467 255 123 263 210 1238 541 222 117 183 175 238983 7088 246071

Total
Valid
Votes
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LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL STATISTICAL RETURN
EAST METROPOLITAN REGION

State General Election - 10 February 2001
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Armadale Primary School 727 25 2 3 0 1 0 34 0 1 1 0 0 66 10 1 108 23 3 205 20 2 114 12 0 543 11 0 0 1 1 7 4 3 0 2 2 1932 58 1990
Armadale-Kelmscott Senior Citizens Centre 261 11 1 1 1 0 1 12 1 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 17 9 0 63 12 1 23 6 0 151 2 2 0 2 0 7 2 0 0 1 0 598 25 623
Cecil Andrews Senior High School 1718 50 6 3 2 2 3 73 3 0 2 0 0 66 8 0 167 25 3 425 24 8 153 13 0 681 9 1 0 1 2 28 4 5 0 4 4 3493 118 3611
Clifton Hills Primary School 564 20 0 0 1 1 1 24 3 0 1 0 0 41 4 0 86 15 3 167 11 1 47 4 0 374 1 2 2 0 0 6 2 1 0 0 0 1382 29 1411
Grovelands Primary School 896 28 2 8 3 1 2 27 3 1 2 1 0 44 7 1 77 10 2 204 24 4 48 2 1 320 6 1 2 1 2 10 3 3 1 1 3 1751 63 1814
Gwynne Park Primary School 733 8 1 1 0 1 1 23 0 0 1 0 0 37 8 3 56 12 0 171 19 4 61 8 0 191 2 0 0 0 0 5 1 1 0 1 1 1350 28 1378
Kelmscott Primary School 640 24 1 7 1 0 2 30 9 2 1 0 0 67 11 2 111 24 4 210 26 2 98 9 1 571 12 1 0 5 2 13 3 4 2 3 0 1898 53 1951
Kelmscott Senior High School 920 24 4 2 4 3 3 38 2 0 4 0 0 59 4 2 98 15 6 231 21 6 78 7 2 385 4 1 2 4 1 10 5 0 0 2 3 1950 73 2023
Kingsley Primary School 564 10 0 2 1 0 0 28 0 0 0 0 0 34 1 1 62 6 2 152 7 3 70 3 0 289 4 1 0 0 0 8 1 1 0 0 2 1252 39 1291
Neerigen Brook Primary School 1400 47 6 5 5 4 3 61 8 0 1 0 0 69 12 2 130 19 5 420 44 6 157 18 1 575 22 2 0 3 0 27 13 9 0 4 3 3081 115 3196
Perth Town Hall 16 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33 0 33
Westfield Park Primary School 643 18 0 3 0 2 1 19 1 1 0 0 0 21 2 1 56 3 1 113 21 3 40 6 0 274 4 0 0 2 0 3 2 0 0 3 1 1244 36 1280
Total Ordinary 9082 266 23 35 18 15 17 370 30 5 13 1 0 516 67 13 969 161 29 2365 229 40 889 88 5 4363 77 11 6 19 8 124 40 27 3 21 19 19964 637 20601

Absent Votes 805 44 6 2 3 5 4 32 2 1 3 0 0 51 6 2 125 9 5 242 24 7 58 4 0 512 15 1 2 8 1 7 2 2 0 4 1 1995 67 2062
Postal Votes 244 12 2 1 1 0 2 10 2 0 1 0 0 16 0 0 12 1 0 58 13 1 14 2 0 123 5 2 0 1 4 6 0 1 0 0 0 534 9 543
Pre-poll Votes 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 1 21
Provisional Votes 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 6 0 6
Special Institutions & Remote 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 3 0 0 10 0 0 3 0 0 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 107 6 113
Subtotal 1127 56 8 4 4 5 6 48 4 1 4 0 0 72 6 2 141 11 5 312 37 8 76 6 0 656 20 3 2 9 5 13 2 3 0 4 2 2662 83 2745
TOTAL 10209 322 31 39 22 20 23 418 34 6 17 1 0 588 73 15 1110 172 34 2677 266 48 965 94 5 5019 97 14 8 28 13 137 42 30 3 25 21 22626 720 23346

Total
Valid
Votes

GRN PHO CDP LIB

EAST METROPOLITAN REGION STATISTICAL RETURN
ARMADALE DISTRICT

State General Election - 10 February 2001
IND IND INDALP IND DEM



 G
R

IF
FI

TH
S

 R
A

V
LI

C
H

 P
R

A
TT

 C
A

R
R

U
TH

E
R

S

 G
E

O
R

G
E

 B
AR

ZO
TT

O

 K
IR

W
A

N

 M
AK

IN

 B
A

TE
S

O
N

 B
A

TE
S

O
N

 K
EL

LY

 W
A

R
D

 B
E

LL

 X
A

M
O

N

 S
C

O
TT

 D
AN

IE
LS

 G
O

IR
AN

 G
A

N
S

 F
O

S
S

 T
O

M
LI

N
SO

N

 M
U

N
R

O

 H
O

P
P

E
R

 S
H

E
P

H
A

R
D

 T
O

R
R

 H
O

Y
E

R

 T
U

C
A

K

Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Ballajura Community College 837 23 1 5 2 1 4 10 2 0 1 0 0 45 6 1 71 9 0 86 10 0 40 8 0 696 9 0 0 3 0 16 3 0 1 0 1 1891 35 1926
Ballajura Primary School 1508 37 1 3 1 2 5 21 3 0 0 0 0 98 5 2 124 17 2 176 17 5 49 5 1 1180 16 3 0 2 1 9 7 0 0 7 1 3308 63 3371
Camboon Primary School 1301 25 2 1 2 1 3 17 3 0 2 0 0 75 10 2 125 17 4 137 20 1 37 1 2 1215 17 2 3 1 3 11 5 1 1 2 1 3050 87 3137
Hampton Park Primary School 871 19 4 3 0 2 0 12 0 0 0 0 0 60 5 1 58 5 2 119 18 3 39 3 0 618 7 0 2 1 1 5 3 0 0 0 1 1862 68 1930
Hampton Senior High School 364 16 1 1 0 2 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 21 1 0 15 3 1 47 5 1 13 3 0 179 5 1 1 1 1 3 0 1 0 0 0 690 31 721
Illawarra Primary School 843 18 3 1 4 1 3 6 1 0 0 0 2 56 6 1 70 6 0 112 8 1 40 8 0 729 6 1 0 3 2 2 3 0 0 1 1 1938 34 1972
John Septimus Roe Anglican Community School 692 11 1 0 2 2 4 8 1 1 0 0 0 31 4 1 51 5 1 64 11 3 26 2 1 351 7 0 1 3 0 3 1 0 0 0 1 1289 23 1312
Morley Primary School 934 28 3 4 3 2 1 11 3 0 1 0 1 63 4 2 75 18 1 103 14 4 38 4 0 604 9 1 1 1 3 8 3 0 0 0 2 1949 60 2009
Noranda Primary School 1214 21 8 5 2 2 7 13 0 0 0 0 1 98 15 2 76 16 3 118 10 1 46 7 0 906 7 2 0 2 1 12 10 2 0 0 1 2608 60 2668
North Morley Primary School 510 14 4 2 0 0 1 7 2 0 1 0 1 33 2 0 62 4 1 45 3 2 25 4 1 493 6 1 0 0 0 4 4 1 1 0 0 1234 21 1255
Perth Town Hall 24 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 43 2 45
South Ballajura Primary School 1286 47 7 4 1 4 3 16 1 0 0 0 0 61 4 3 81 6 1 129 15 2 29 3 2 624 8 2 1 2 2 6 4 1 1 0 1 2357 58 2415
Total Ordinary 10384 259 35 29 17 19 32 124 17 1 5 0 5 642 63 15 811 106 16 1137 131 23 382 48 7 7606 97 13 9 19 14 80 43 6 4 10 10 22219 542 22761

Absent Votes 792 36 4 9 2 2 5 14 3 0 0 0 0 63 3 2 124 8 2 139 18 2 31 4 1 635 16 2 1 3 3 3 3 0 0 0 0 1930 61 1991
Postal Votes 298 14 0 1 2 1 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 23 1 3 26 3 2 33 6 2 10 2 0 327 4 0 0 0 0 6 3 1 0 0 0 775 8 783
Pre-poll Votes 148 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 5 2 0 12 5 0 14 2 0 7 2 1 127 7 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 340 9 349
Provisional Votes 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 1 6
Special Institutions & Remote 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 4
Subtotal 1242 54 4 10 4 3 5 24 3 0 0 0 0 91 6 5 162 16 4 186 26 4 49 8 2 1092 27 2 1 3 3 11 6 1 0 0 0 3054 79 3133
TOTAL 11626 313 39 39 21 22 37 148 20 1 5 0 5 733 69 20 973 122 20 1323 157 27 431 56 9 8698 124 15 10 22 17 91 49 7 4 10 10 25273 621 25894

Total
Valid
Votes

GRN PHO CDP LIB

EAST METROPOLITAN REGION STATISTICAL RETURN
BALLAJURA DISTRICT

State General Election - 10 February 2001
IND IND INDALP IND DEM
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Anzac Terrace Primary School 1002 32 2 7 0 3 6 12 2 1 0 0 0 61 16 2 100 22 1 175 19 4 41 4 0 468 7 3 1 2 1 5 2 5 3 1 0 2010 68 2078
Ashfield Primary School 518 13 3 4 0 1 0 8 4 0 0 1 0 31 3 0 66 15 5 115 14 0 24 4 0 187 7 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 1027 45 1072
Bassendean Primary School 1079 35 5 3 2 1 4 8 5 0 0 1 0 86 19 7 197 63 2 163 25 1 61 12 1 572 12 5 3 2 1 9 5 0 0 2 2 2393 57 2450
Beechboro Primary School 1145 34 3 4 3 1 3 8 0 0 5 0 0 48 5 1 57 1 0 136 10 2 38 2 1 331 9 0 1 3 2 26 10 1 0 0 3 1893 53 1946
Eden Hill Primary School 1527 40 5 6 3 4 3 15 2 0 1 0 0 94 10 2 120 16 6 198 17 4 105 8 0 538 11 4 1 5 2 8 5 1 2 4 1 2768 100 2868
Embleton Primary School 809 17 1 2 1 5 2 11 2 0 0 0 1 63 5 1 66 16 0 167 11 3 45 5 0 341 9 0 1 3 0 6 4 0 0 1 1 1599 73 1672
Hampton Senior High School 1149 25 0 2 2 2 2 5 1 0 4 0 0 68 9 1 86 13 2 126 10 3 71 4 1 614 10 1 1 1 1 6 2 1 0 1 2 2226 75 2301
Hillcrest Primary School 728 28 2 4 1 1 3 9 0 0 2 0 0 53 8 1 78 15 5 109 16 0 45 4 1 361 6 1 0 0 0 6 5 0 0 1 1 1494 58 1552
Lockridge Primary School 1030 37 2 5 6 5 3 8 0 0 1 0 0 53 6 1 64 17 3 153 12 3 32 4 0 205 4 1 0 1 1 5 1 1 0 2 1 1667 62 1729
Lockridge Senior High School 753 22 6 3 2 0 1 9 0 0 0 0 0 33 5 0 46 8 2 90 6 1 36 2 1 288 8 1 0 0 1 7 1 1 1 1 0 1335 35 1370
Perth Town Hall 19 2 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 4 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 39 6 45
Total Ordinary 9759 285 29 41 20 24 27 94 16 1 13 2 1 591 86 16 884 186 26 1434 140 21 498 49 5 3913 83 17 8 17 9 79 36 11 6 13 11 18451 632 19083

Absent Votes 1292 72 8 7 3 3 4 15 4 0 0 0 0 71 9 2 197 32 3 184 21 6 46 5 1 554 24 4 2 6 4 9 4 0 0 2 2 2596 72 2668
Postal Votes 308 15 2 1 1 1 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 16 4 2 17 4 1 47 12 2 13 2 0 130 7 0 2 0 3 2 5 1 0 0 0 603 4 607
Pre-poll Votes 143 3 2 0 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 18 1 1 19 2 2 26 2 0 10 0 0 98 1 2 0 0 1 4 0 0 1 0 0 341 8 349
Provisional Votes 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 9
Special Institutions & Remote 81 8 0 0 0 1 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 26 3 0 2 1 0 50 5 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 185 13 198
Subtotal 1828 100 12 8 5 6 6 23 5 0 1 1 0 108 14 5 233 38 6 283 38 8 71 8 1 834 37 6 4 7 8 15 9 1 1 2 2 3734 97 3831
TOTAL 11587 385 41 49 25 30 33 117 21 1 14 3 1 699 100 21 1117 224 32 1717 178 29 569 57 6 4747 120 23 12 24 17 94 45 12 7 15 13 22185 729 22914

Total
Valid
Votes

GRN PHO CDP LIB

EAST METROPOLITAN REGION STATISTICAL RETURN
BASSENDEAN DISTRICT

State General Election - 10 February 2001
IND IND INDALP IND DEM
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Australian Islamic College 737 27 0 5 4 1 4 7 1 1 1 0 0 35 4 1 59 11 3 157 14 2 25 1 0 319 8 0 0 0 0 9 1 0 1 0 2 1440 49 1489
Beckenham Primary School 264 10 2 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 1 0 0 16 1 0 27 3 0 59 4 2 10 0 0 108 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 515 20 535
Belmay Primary School 1428 30 2 4 3 1 0 27 3 0 4 0 0 93 6 2 99 26 5 252 22 4 89 11 1 603 14 4 1 2 1 7 6 2 0 2 1 2755 106 2861
Belmont City College 1346 41 5 6 1 4 3 17 2 0 3 0 0 90 17 1 113 17 0 235 24 2 50 7 0 610 14 3 2 3 1 6 1 1 0 0 1 2626 109 2735
Belmont Primary School 528 14 2 2 0 1 0 12 3 0 0 1 0 51 10 0 50 9 2 107 11 1 22 6 1 416 6 1 0 0 1 4 1 1 0 0 1 1264 75 1339
Carlisle Primary School 920 41 3 5 2 0 7 9 1 0 1 0 0 69 9 1 93 22 1 212 27 6 56 6 2 517 15 0 3 1 2 5 4 1 0 0 1 2042 73 2115
Forster Park Hall 625 19 2 1 2 1 0 9 2 1 0 0 0 46 5 2 48 7 2 113 14 3 19 5 0 257 3 0 0 0 0 4 1 0 0 1 0 1192 36 1228
Gibbs Street Primary School 1033 31 6 3 0 0 2 15 4 0 4 0 1 69 6 1 90 7 3 188 18 4 61 3 0 461 6 2 1 1 1 6 5 3 2 1 0 2038 99 2137
Perth Town Hall 20 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 11 4 0 3 0 0 6 0 0 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 69 2 71
Queens Park Primary School 472 15 3 2 0 0 0 6 3 0 1 1 0 34 4 0 26 3 1 78 5 2 26 1 1 152 5 1 0 1 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 846 42 888
Redcliffe Primary School 530 14 1 1 0 0 1 6 0 1 0 0 0 32 1 0 45 7 0 111 13 0 24 3 0 292 5 0 0 2 2 21 6 0 0 3 0 1121 40 1161
Sevenoaks Senior College (formerly Cannington SHS) 604 19 4 1 1 2 0 13 0 0 1 0 0 51 4 3 66 14 0 113 9 2 22 5 0 334 7 3 1 1 1 3 3 0 1 0 3 1291 55 1346
Tranby Primary School 796 27 2 3 1 0 2 4 1 0 3 0 0 52 7 1 99 17 3 145 13 3 40 3 2 447 9 2 1 3 0 6 1 1 1 1 1 1697 64 1761
WA Lapidary and Rockhunting Club (Inc) 292 14 1 0 0 1 0 7 3 0 0 0 0 27 2 1 22 6 0 56 11 1 8 2 0 149 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 607 28 635
Total Ordinary 9595 302 33 33 15 11 19 136 23 3 19 2 1 670 76 13 848 153 20 1829 185 32 458 53 7 4683 95 16 9 14 9 79 30 9 5 8 10 19503 798 20301

Absent Votes 768 43 4 8 2 2 2 17 4 0 1 0 0 75 15 3 128 16 6 156 19 3 30 3 1 434 18 3 1 1 1 7 0 0 0 0 2 1773 48 1821
Postal Votes 351 22 2 2 0 1 0 4 1 0 0 0 0 10 2 1 14 2 0 52 8 4 13 3 0 191 11 1 0 3 2 4 9 0 1 0 0 714 14 728
Pre-poll Votes 184 4 0 3 0 0 0 3 1 0 1 0 0 12 1 0 17 9 1 36 10 1 8 2 0 86 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 1 384 6 390
Provisional Votes 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 8
Special Institutions & Remote 53 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 84 0 84
Subtotal 1362 70 6 13 2 3 2 25 6 0 2 0 0 97 18 4 160 27 7 246 37 8 51 8 1 739 29 4 1 4 3 14 10 0 1 0 3 2963 68 3031
TOTAL 10957 372 39 46 17 14 21 161 29 3 21 2 1 767 94 17 1008 180 27 2075 222 40 509 61 8 5422 124 20 10 18 12 93 40 9 6 8 13 22466 866 23332

Total
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EAST METROPOLITAN REGION STATISTICAL RETURN
BELMONT DISTRICT

State General Election - 10 February 2001
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Falls Road Primary School 219 7 2 1 0 1 0 10 4 0 1 0 0 47 12 3 69 17 0 45 11 0 40 2 0 341 14 4 0 2 0 5 3 0 0 1 1 862 14 876
Forrestfield Primary School 1196 34 4 1 3 3 1 47 6 0 0 0 0 91 9 3 121 20 2 307 34 8 52 4 0 777 15 0 1 1 1 18 4 2 1 0 1 2767 85 2852
Forrestfield Senior High School 1325 49 4 9 3 2 2 52 4 0 3 1 0 125 17 1 203 30 3 335 35 5 107 8 2 1041 16 4 0 4 2 12 4 6 0 2 2 3418 88 3506
Gooseberry Hill Community Hall 358 15 1 0 0 1 0 28 4 0 0 0 0 66 15 4 116 31 2 96 19 5 27 8 0 596 21 7 3 0 2 6 2 2 1 1 1 1438 34 1472
Helena Valley Childcare Centre 249 6 1 1 0 0 0 8 1 0 0 1 0 29 4 2 30 3 0 35 7 0 5 2 1 261 7 1 0 0 0 2 2 1 1 0 0 660 10 670
Helena Valley Recreation Hall 196 12 1 0 0 0 0 9 3 0 2 0 1 31 7 0 43 15 2 49 9 0 19 0 0 227 6 2 0 0 1 2 3 1 0 0 0 641 15 656
Kalamunda Agricultural Hall 860 46 5 6 1 0 2 41 8 0 3 0 0 190 34 6 206 44 11 236 18 5 70 23 0 1171 29 9 1 3 4 32 10 2 4 1 2 3083 73 3156
Kalamunda Primary School 334 22 3 2 0 0 0 37 3 0 1 0 0 60 9 2 126 27 0 117 25 5 55 1 0 540 9 3 1 0 4 9 3 2 0 1 0 1401 30 1431
Lesmurdie Primary School 645 28 7 1 1 0 3 31 6 2 2 0 0 123 20 5 150 30 5 197 28 4 74 15 0 1034 24 9 2 0 2 22 8 0 1 4 2 2485 63 2548
Maida Vale Primary School 727 36 2 5 2 1 0 33 4 0 0 0 0 90 12 4 121 31 3 213 16 4 66 7 0 971 22 6 4 2 4 15 8 0 1 1 2 2413 69 2482
Perth Town Hall 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 9 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 31 1 32
Walliston Primary School 242 10 1 0 0 0 0 24 7 1 1 1 0 31 20 0 47 15 3 62 8 3 24 0 0 371 12 1 1 1 0 7 1 0 0 0 1 895 29 924
Total Ordinary 6358 265 31 26 10 8 8 320 50 3 13 3 1 886 160 30 1241 263 32 1692 210 39 540 70 3 7339 175 46 13 13 20 130 48 16 9 11 12 20094 511 20605

Absent Votes 575 26 4 9 2 1 2 35 1 1 2 0 0 77 17 4 176 27 6 154 17 1 34 9 0 721 18 6 6 4 5 9 2 4 0 0 0 1955 56 2011
Postal Votes 173 5 0 5 0 0 1 8 1 0 0 0 0 20 8 1 36 7 1 37 9 3 10 7 1 220 11 1 2 1 1 5 4 0 0 0 1 579 12 591
Pre-poll Votes 136 7 0 0 1 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 25 5 1 35 5 2 46 3 2 11 1 0 215 8 1 1 0 0 4 1 0 0 0 1 518 5 523
Provisional Votes 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 0 12
Special Institutions & Remote 51 1 0 1 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 13 0 0 11 1 0 92 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 186 12 198
Subtotal 939 39 4 15 3 1 3 60 2 1 2 0 0 126 30 6 248 39 9 252 29 6 66 18 1 1253 38 8 9 5 6 19 7 4 0 0 2 3250 85 3335
TOTAL 7297 304 35 41 13 9 11 380 52 4 15 3 1 1012 190 36 1489 302 41 1944 239 45 606 88 4 8592 213 54 22 18 26 149 55 20 9 11 14 23344 596 23940

Total
Valid
Votes
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EAST METROPOLITAN REGION STATISTICAL RETURN
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State General Election - 10 February 2001
IND IND INDALP IND DEM



 G
R

IF
FI

TH
S

 R
AV

LI
C

H

 P
R

A
TT

 C
AR

R
U

TH
ER

S

 G
E

O
R

G
E

 B
A

R
ZO

TT
O

 K
IR

W
A

N

 M
A

K
IN

 B
A

TE
S

O
N

 B
A

TE
S

O
N

 K
EL

LY

 W
A

R
D

 B
EL

L

 X
A

M
O

N

 S
C

O
TT

 D
AN

IE
LS

 G
O

IR
A

N

 G
A

N
S

 F
O

S
S

 T
O

M
LI

N
S

O
N

 M
U

N
R

O

 H
O

P
P

E
R

 S
H

EP
H

AR
D

 T
O

R
R

 H
O

YE
R

 T
U

C
AK

Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Bellevue Hall 353 17 3 2 0 0 0 11 0 0 2 0 0 34 4 1 49 10 0 85 8 1 9 3 0 168 4 0 2 1 0 8 1 1 0 1 0 778 29 807
Caversham Hall 150 3 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 1 1 12 3 0 36 1 0 3 0 0 67 4 0 1 0 1 1 1 2 0 0 1 296 10 306
Cyril Road Hall 1032 30 2 6 2 3 3 13 6 2 2 1 0 87 9 3 96 12 2 251 36 10 27 6 0 661 10 2 0 2 1 19 16 1 0 1 6 2360 65 2425
Edney Primary School 835 28 4 5 0 1 0 20 1 0 1 0 0 68 7 1 80 9 1 200 12 4 19 7 0 498 13 0 0 2 3 12 7 2 0 1 0 1841 53 1894
Greenmount Primary School 533 27 2 3 2 0 0 17 0 0 0 0 1 67 11 5 114 23 2 159 14 2 23 5 1 521 7 0 0 2 1 16 9 0 1 1 2 1571 36 1607
Hazelmere Community Hall 438 16 3 0 2 0 0 10 4 0 0 0 0 32 6 2 64 17 0 96 12 5 13 9 0 267 8 2 0 1 0 0 5 2 0 0 1 1015 27 1042
Helena Valley Recreation Hall 128 5 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 14 5 2 29 8 1 42 4 2 10 2 0 120 3 0 0 2 1 5 1 0 2 0 1 391 9 400
Koongamia Hall 325 18 1 0 0 2 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 18 7 2 34 3 0 40 5 2 13 3 1 86 4 2 1 0 0 8 3 0 0 1 0 585 18 603
Middle Swan Primary School 939 38 1 5 3 3 2 26 6 1 2 0 0 69 9 5 97 7 2 186 16 4 25 3 1 400 5 3 0 0 2 37 16 2 0 5 5 1925 45 1970
Midland College of TAFE 844 28 3 4 1 1 0 14 2 0 1 0 0 51 3 2 71 15 1 128 19 1 19 5 0 322 6 1 0 0 3 24 8 1 1 2 1 1582 77 1659
Midland College of TAFE - Car Park 88 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 4 1 0 18 1 0 1 0 0 31 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 152 4 156
Midland Enterprise Centre 1204 54 7 3 1 5 4 33 6 2 1 0 0 78 11 2 127 24 3 198 22 6 26 1 0 433 10 3 2 3 2 16 8 4 0 5 2 2306 123 2429
Perth Town Hall 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 6 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 39 2 41
St Matthews Anglican Church Hall 400 26 6 2 1 1 0 12 3 0 1 0 0 61 13 4 116 33 5 85 22 3 17 3 0 369 8 6 0 1 2 6 3 0 0 2 4 1215 43 1258
Swan View Senior High School 1789 71 11 8 2 2 5 31 4 3 1 0 0 135 21 4 238 56 6 420 38 5 40 7 0 1117 15 4 5 8 2 45 15 1 0 11 4 4124 132 4256
Total Ordinary 9072 364 46 38 14 20 15 190 36 8 11 1 1 726 108 34 1137 221 23 1945 211 45 245 55 3 5072 97 23 11 22 18 198 93 16 4 30 27 20180 673 20853

Absent Votes 697 47 10 5 6 3 0 21 2 1 3 1 0 54 9 1 163 23 7 205 23 7 36 0 3 514 15 2 3 3 3 17 4 1 0 1 3 1893 55 1948
Postal Votes 246 25 3 2 0 0 0 7 1 1 0 0 0 20 1 1 15 2 2 50 12 0 8 2 0 132 7 0 2 2 1 0 6 2 0 0 0 550 5 555
Pre-poll Votes 358 11 3 0 0 1 1 10 1 0 0 0 0 22 3 1 34 6 1 56 3 0 12 1 0 189 5 0 2 1 0 8 2 1 0 0 1 733 18 751
Provisional Votes 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 6
Special Institutions & Remote 25 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 52 5 57
Subtotal 1329 84 17 7 6 4 1 39 4 2 3 1 0 98 13 3 213 31 10 314 39 7 57 3 3 854 27 2 7 6 4 25 12 4 0 1 4 3234 83 3317
TOTAL 10401 448 63 45 20 24 16 229 40 10 14 2 1 824 121 37 1350 252 33 2259 250 52 302 58 6 5926 124 25 18 28 22 223 105 20 4 31 31 23414 756 24170

Total
Valid
Votes

GRN PHO CDP LIB

EAST METROPOLITAN REGION STATISTICAL RETURN
MIDLAND DISTRICT

State General Election - 10 February 2001
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Armadale Primary School 162 5 2 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 0 20 8 2 25 5 2 46 10 2 37 1 1 198 3 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 537 11 548
Baldivis Primary School 89 4 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 6 0 9 3 0 45 2 1 0 0 0 110 3 0 1 0 1 2 1 0 0 0 1 282 7 289
Beckenham Primary School 1259 47 7 0 3 2 2 7 5 1 0 1 1 55 21 4 105 20 7 194 22 4 54 12 1 515 12 0 0 1 0 7 2 0 0 1 4 2376 75 2451
Bedfordale District Hall 104 4 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 14 17 0 18 8 2 44 11 0 14 7 0 183 2 0 0 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 434 9 443
Bramfield Park Primary School 290 12 3 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 17 13 1 19 5 0 50 6 1 4 0 0 156 4 0 0 1 1 1 8 0 0 1 0 597 21 618
Byford Primary School 672 28 2 2 1 0 1 14 1 0 0 0 0 51 22 1 108 13 4 221 26 1 97 5 3 678 7 6 2 1 2 11 3 13 13 0 0 2009 52 2061
Carmel District Hall 77 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 8 12 0 29 5 0 29 7 0 4 2 0 141 5 3 0 2 1 2 0 0 1 0 0 332 12 344
East Kenwick Primary School 998 40 6 1 2 2 1 21 4 0 0 0 0 62 37 4 95 12 4 213 31 3 65 11 1 503 15 3 1 0 0 7 7 2 1 1 2 2155 89 2244
East Maddington Primary School 866 41 7 5 4 3 1 12 2 0 3 0 0 41 11 1 105 17 5 158 23 5 40 0 0 402 7 1 0 1 0 9 5 0 0 0 2 1777 89 1866
Gosnells Civic Centre Lesser Hall 95 2 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 13 3 1 16 5 1 42 2 1 6 1 0 133 1 2 0 0 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 331 13 344
Jarrahdale Primary School 157 3 1 2 1 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 6 2 0 21 6 0 37 4 2 2 1 0 87 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 17 11 0 0 366 9 375
Karragullen District Hall 60 3 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 6 2 0 11 3 0 12 6 0 5 0 0 126 1 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 242 6 248
Kwinana South Fire Station 175 4 0 1 1 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 8 10 1 36 4 1 51 9 1 6 0 0 149 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 465 17 482
Mundijong Primary School 303 15 1 1 0 0 0 7 2 0 1 0 0 16 14 2 44 14 1 74 13 1 10 4 0 299 8 0 1 2 0 1 1 28 21 1 0 885 27 912
Oakford Fire Station 74 4 1 0 0 0 1 4 0 0 0 0 0 9 4 0 12 4 0 41 3 0 4 1 0 128 1 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 4 0 0 298 8 306
Perth Town Hall 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 13 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 34 0 34
Pickering Brook Primary School 81 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 12 12 0 21 8 0 33 6 0 4 0 0 158 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 339 17 356
Roleystone Primary School 1012 39 2 4 4 4 4 12 5 1 4 0 1 159 87 5 272 59 7 235 52 7 63 9 2 1097 15 3 2 24 1 12 6 0 3 0 3 3215 61 3276
Serpentine St John Ambulance Hall 288 11 2 1 1 0 0 5 2 0 2 2 0 44 17 0 50 21 2 130 28 2 21 1 0 417 4 1 0 1 0 2 1 6 6 1 0 1069 28 1097
Walliston Primary School 169 7 0 1 0 1 0 11 3 0 0 2 0 22 15 0 46 10 4 78 12 2 20 2 1 289 3 1 1 1 1 4 3 1 0 0 0 710 30 740
Wattle Grove Primary School 151 9 2 0 0 0 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 24 21 0 30 5 0 49 16 2 14 0 0 249 5 0 0 0 2 5 1 0 0 0 0 589 26 615
Yule Brook College 372 15 2 3 0 0 1 4 0 1 2 0 0 11 10 1 42 6 2 106 5 4 24 6 3 203 6 1 0 0 0 0 2 1 1 2 0 836 20 856
Total Ordinary 7465 296 40 22 18 12 12 116 28 6 13 7 2 602 344 23 1116 233 42 1889 294 39 494 63 12 6234 106 22 9 39 14 70 45 69 62 7 13 19878 627 20505

Absent Votes 858 50 5 5 1 3 2 16 6 1 4 0 0 77 14 5 215 23 9 238 23 3 51 11 2 720 22 2 1 3 4 5 1 4 3 0 2 2389 68 2457
Postal Votes 189 11 1 1 0 1 1 5 1 0 3 0 0 12 2 4 24 5 2 35 15 0 8 2 0 200 10 1 0 3 0 3 4 2 1 2 0 548 8 556
Pre-poll Votes 146 6 0 0 0 0 0 4 1 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 31 2 0 49 7 1 13 2 0 143 5 4 1 2 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 432 5 437
Provisional Votes 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 1 6
Special Institutions & Remote 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Subtotal 1194 67 6 6 1 4 3 25 8 1 7 0 0 100 16 9 270 30 11 324 45 4 72 15 2 1065 37 7 2 8 4 9 6 7 5 2 2 3374 82 3456
TOTAL 8659 363 46 28 19 16 15 141 36 7 20 7 2 702 360 32 1386 263 53 2213 339 43 566 78 14 7299 143 29 11 47 18 79 51 76 67 9 15 23252 709 23961

Total
Valid
Votes
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EAST METROPOLITAN REGION STATISTICAL RETURN
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State General Election - 10 February 2001
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Atwell Primary School 1007 34 3 2 0 1 0 12 1 3 0 0 0 106 11 4 135 10 4 170 26 3 64 8 1 997 18 0 2 5 5 8 3 1 0 1 2 2647 54 2701
Canning Vale Primary School 1071 31 5 5 4 1 1 27 4 0 1 0 0 79 10 1 124 11 1 159 18 2 65 9 0 1476 19 5 0 5 3 10 1 1 0 0 1 3150 53 3203
East Maddington Primary School 427 19 3 1 1 1 1 3 1 0 0 0 0 23 3 1 35 6 0 95 11 3 19 8 1 182 6 0 0 0 2 4 1 0 2 1 1 861 33 894
Forrestdale Primary School 338 13 5 0 1 2 0 12 1 0 0 0 0 34 1 2 35 7 1 128 14 1 15 2 0 351 8 1 0 0 1 5 3 2 1 0 0 984 24 1008
Gosnells Civic Centre Lesser Hall 743 30 1 4 2 0 1 17 1 1 1 0 0 47 19 2 66 19 3 213 29 4 92 11 1 504 15 2 0 3 0 17 6 1 0 1 1 1857 65 1922
Gosnells Primary School 775 27 3 4 1 0 1 19 2 0 2 0 0 67 7 0 79 13 2 219 24 8 48 5 0 465 8 1 0 0 0 7 5 3 0 1 4 1800 75 1875
Gosnells Senior High School 1397 56 5 3 0 2 2 19 5 0 3 0 1 84 8 3 143 19 2 284 24 10 66 7 0 689 12 3 0 3 1 15 6 1 0 1 2 2876 66 2942
Huntingdale Primary School 1543 45 1 5 1 2 3 21 3 0 1 0 0 111 12 5 115 9 2 294 33 2 122 12 0 995 17 1 2 4 4 16 8 5 0 3 0 3397 106 3503
Lakeland Senior High School 222 8 2 1 0 0 2 6 2 0 1 0 0 30 7 1 34 12 0 48 4 1 23 5 0 375 8 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 795 15 810
Oakford Fire Station 173 5 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 1 0 0 10 3 0 25 12 0 89 10 4 10 0 0 217 3 0 0 0 0 2 5 2 2 0 0 579 10 589
Perth Town Hall 23 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 44 1 45
Ranford Primary School 605 17 0 1 1 1 1 10 0 0 0 0 0 55 9 1 41 5 0 90 14 1 39 4 0 773 7 0 0 4 2 4 1 0 0 1 0 1687 24 1711
Wirrabirra Primary School 1244 31 7 3 2 4 5 20 1 2 1 1 0 73 5 3 106 13 7 273 25 6 87 14 2 642 11 3 2 5 1 17 4 4 0 1 4 2629 87 2716
Total Ordinary 9568 316 35 29 13 14 17 169 24 6 11 1 1 722 95 23 939 137 23 2064 232 45 650 85 5 7677 132 16 6 29 21 107 44 20 5 10 15 23306 613 23919

Absent Votes 1230 64 4 3 1 5 2 33 4 0 1 2 0 90 11 7 235 24 7 267 35 5 79 13 0 1191 32 3 3 7 6 12 2 2 1 2 3 3386 105 3491
Postal Votes 262 15 2 2 0 0 1 8 1 0 1 0 0 16 4 2 33 4 0 78 19 2 22 3 0 339 10 3 2 2 3 15 1 2 0 0 0 852 10 862
Pre-poll Votes 214 5 0 0 0 0 1 6 1 0 0 0 0 17 4 1 17 2 0 26 6 0 6 1 0 182 8 0 1 0 2 4 0 0 1 0 0 505 13 518
Provisional Votes 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 1 7
Special Institutions & Remote 84 1 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 16 0 0 5 0 0 72 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 189 6 195
Subtotal 1793 86 6 5 1 5 4 55 6 0 2 2 0 125 19 10 286 30 7 388 60 7 112 17 0 1785 50 6 6 9 11 31 3 4 2 2 3 4938 135 5073
TOTAL 11361 402 41 34 14 19 21 224 30 6 13 3 1 847 114 33 1225 167 30 2452 292 52 762 102 5 9462 182 22 12 38 32 138 47 24 7 12 18 28244 748 28992

Total
Valid
Votes

GRN PHO CDP LIB

EAST METROPOLITAN REGION STATISTICAL RETURN
SOUTHERN RIVER DISTRICT

State General Election - 10 February 2001
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Caversham Hall 223 7 4 2 1 0 0 6 0 0 1 0 0 13 3 0 46 8 1 73 7 5 6 0 0 184 2 1 0 0 0 6 2 0 0 0 0 601 22 623
Chidlow Primary School 291 10 2 2 0 0 0 9 1 0 0 0 0 47 7 0 86 24 2 83 15 2 25 5 0 274 6 2 0 2 0 4 4 0 0 2 1 906 44 950
Darlington Primary School 545 30 9 1 0 0 1 12 4 1 1 0 0 102 137 1 211 60 8 123 29 9 28 10 0 636 22 3 2 0 1 4 11 2 1 0 2 2006 48 2054
East Beechboro Primary School 982 32 8 2 0 1 1 13 1 0 2 0 0 54 4 2 88 13 3 147 16 4 44 8 0 384 10 1 2 0 0 10 5 1 0 0 4 1842 72 1914
Ellenbrook Primary School 841 17 4 4 1 0 0 20 0 0 1 0 0 84 4 4 151 16 0 139 18 2 49 6 2 849 15 2 0 1 3 11 0 0 0 1 0 2245 46 2291
Gidgegannup Shire Hall 189 10 2 1 0 0 0 10 4 0 1 0 0 30 13 1 60 17 8 74 20 2 14 0 0 336 9 1 0 1 3 5 0 0 0 0 1 812 26 838
Glen Forrest Hall 468 22 1 1 3 1 1 10 4 1 2 0 0 77 62 1 151 61 3 100 20 3 27 3 0 550 14 5 2 0 3 9 5 0 0 3 5 1618 37 1655
Herne Hill Primary School 456 11 11 1 0 1 0 18 1 1 1 0 0 28 0 0 65 11 1 121 15 2 6 3 0 435 8 2 0 0 1 12 3 0 0 0 0 1214 56 1270
Mahogany Creek Hall 291 13 1 0 3 0 1 9 1 0 0 0 0 47 5 1 86 13 1 83 11 1 25 1 0 274 3 1 0 1 0 4 5 0 0 2 0 883 41 924
Mt Helena Community Centre Lesser Hall 364 18 8 2 1 0 0 14 2 0 1 0 0 61 10 1 115 34 1 143 20 3 23 6 1 431 11 0 1 1 3 4 3 0 0 0 1 1283 31 1314
Mundaring Senior Citizens Centre 587 24 12 3 1 0 1 20 8 0 0 1 0 85 78 6 214 56 7 188 28 5 34 7 1 649 20 2 1 3 4 7 11 1 2 3 0 2069 20 2089
Parkerville Primary School 252 17 1 2 0 1 0 17 3 0 1 1 0 29 16 0 117 25 5 79 19 2 16 0 0 331 8 2 1 1 0 8 1 0 0 1 0 956 26 982
Perth Town Hall 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 5 1 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 12 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 27 3 30
Pickett Park Community Hall 408 17 5 5 0 1 2 13 1 0 2 1 0 44 7 1 102 21 4 233 33 8 13 2 0 549 12 4 0 1 2 9 2 4 0 3 1 1510 42 1552
Sawyers Valley Primary School 161 5 1 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 17 10 2 45 28 0 40 8 1 4 4 0 128 7 0 0 0 0 4 4 1 0 0 1 478 10 488
Stoneville Progress Hall 263 11 2 7 0 0 0 10 4 1 0 0 0 42 8 4 105 27 1 99 24 7 15 3 0 317 12 1 0 1 3 4 3 1 0 2 0 977 20 997
Upper Swan Primary School 470 17 3 1 0 0 0 27 2 0 0 0 0 47 5 1 93 16 1 121 19 4 18 2 0 755 18 1 0 1 1 9 5 2 0 2 0 1641 29 1670
West Swan Hall 265 8 2 0 0 0 0 6 2 0 2 0 0 21 10 0 50 11 1 96 22 6 16 4 0 448 8 2 0 0 2 4 4 0 0 2 0 992 16 1008
Wooroloo Primary School 120 5 1 1 0 0 0 7 0 0 1 0 0 13 3 1 27 6 1 42 2 2 1 0 0 110 1 0 0 1 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 348 9 357
Total Ordinary 7180 274 77 35 10 5 7 228 38 4 16 3 0 842 382 26 1817 448 48 1986 327 68 364 64 4 7652 187 30 9 14 26 116 68 13 3 21 16 22408 598 23006

Absent Votes 881 56 8 0 2 3 7 27 6 0 3 0 1 117 23 3 257 46 11 273 29 6 46 7 1 894 23 4 2 3 7 19 8 0 1 7 5 2786 79 2865
Postal Votes 124 7 4 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 23 1 2 21 14 1 50 10 0 12 2 0 190 9 2 0 1 0 7 3 0 0 0 0 487 5 492
Pre-poll Votes 159 9 2 0 1 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 20 4 1 52 7 1 46 9 0 4 3 0 210 3 1 1 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 543 6 549
Provisional Votes 14 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 35 0 35
Special Institutions & Remote 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 7
Subtotal 1182 74 14 2 4 3 7 31 7 0 3 0 1 161 28 6 332 67 13 371 48 6 63 13 1 1307 35 7 3 7 9 28 11 1 1 7 5 3858 90 3948
TOTAL 8362 348 91 37 14 8 14 259 45 4 19 3 1 1003 410 32 2149 515 61 2357 375 74 427 77 5 8959 222 37 12 21 35 144 79 14 4 28 21 26266 688 26954

Total
Valid
Votes
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EAST METROPOLITAN REGION STATISTICAL RETURN
SWAN HILLS DISTRICT

State General Election - 10 February 2001
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Ferndale Primary School 378 12 2 3 1 0 0 12 0 0 0 0 0 33 4 2 39 9 2 59 9 0 26 4 0 261 5 2 1 0 0 6 2 0 1 0 0 873 29 902
Forest Crescent Primary School 1062 26 1 4 0 1 1 14 3 0 1 0 1 90 4 2 77 6 3 165 21 4 79 4 0 771 16 1 0 5 4 13 4 0 0 1 1 2385 58 2443
Kinlock Primary School 697 25 0 3 2 2 1 7 5 0 2 0 0 60 12 3 79 15 0 169 21 6 60 5 0 421 17 0 0 0 1 4 5 1 1 0 3 1627 41 1668
Langford Primary School 1320 35 4 2 5 1 3 12 4 0 2 2 0 38 4 2 67 10 1 186 13 1 47 5 0 318 5 0 0 3 1 5 0 1 1 11 6 2115 81 2196
Lynwood Primary School 501 27 0 3 3 2 0 11 1 1 3 0 1 57 8 4 65 12 2 120 8 3 41 3 0 326 6 1 3 0 1 6 0 2 1 3 1 1226 35 1261
Lynwood Senior High School 279 15 1 3 2 0 2 5 3 0 0 1 0 17 4 2 40 9 1 41 5 3 17 3 0 137 1 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 595 18 613
Perth Town Hall 12 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 4 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 31 2 33
South East Metropolitan College of TAFE - Thornlie Camp 107 3 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 8 0 0 24 6 0 5 0 0 74 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 239 4 243
Thornlie Primary School 1465 43 3 4 2 3 3 26 2 0 0 0 0 97 21 3 109 16 2 368 45 8 115 9 2 867 17 3 1 6 4 19 4 0 0 10 2 3279 112 3391
Thornlie Senior High School 1709 62 5 3 5 2 0 28 2 0 2 1 0 120 15 3 134 12 6 335 36 5 119 15 0 1111 17 4 1 0 4 16 4 2 1 1 1 3781 97 3878
Yale Primary School 1260 42 3 7 0 0 3 17 3 1 0 0 0 70 9 4 133 15 0 271 32 2 96 3 0 737 10 0 1 0 2 5 3 2 0 4 5 2740 93 2833
Total Ordinary 8790 292 19 32 20 12 13 133 23 2 10 4 2 591 81 25 755 104 17 1741 196 32 606 51 2 5030 95 11 7 15 17 76 23 8 5 32 19 18891 570 19461

Absent Votes 846 37 3 3 1 2 1 13 3 0 0 0 0 55 3 5 121 11 2 155 13 3 53 7 0 605 17 4 1 2 1 6 3 2 1 2 0 1981 70 2051
Postal Votes 265 16 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 16 4 2 10 1 2 47 11 3 13 3 0 153 3 1 0 2 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 559 5 564
Pre-poll Votes 186 7 2 2 0 2 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 16 4 3 18 2 0 36 1 1 10 0 0 121 3 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 422 6 428
Provisional Votes 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 1 10
Special Institutions & Remote 18 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 26 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 51 3 54
Subtotal 1322 61 6 5 1 4 1 18 3 0 1 1 0 87 11 10 150 14 4 240 25 7 77 10 0 906 23 5 1 4 1 14 5 2 1 2 0 3022 85 3107
TOTAL 10112 353 25 37 21 16 14 151 26 2 11 5 2 678 92 35 905 118 21 1981 221 39 683 61 2 5936 118 16 8 19 18 90 28 10 6 34 19 21913 655 22568

Total
Valid
Votes
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NORTH METROPOLITAN REGION

Returning Officer

Peter McDonagh
Western Australian Electoral Commission

AXA Centre, Level 2
111 St George's Terrace

PERTH WA 6000

No. of Members to be elected:

7

Elected Candidates for North Metropolitan Region

Order Elected Candidate Name Party

1st Cash, George Liberal 
2nd Dermer, Ed Australian Labor Party
3rd Halligan, Ray Liberal 
4th Travers, Ken Australian Labor Party
5th Cadby, Alan Liberal 
6th Watson, Giz Greens (WA)
7th Giffard, Graham Australian Labor Party 

District Area (km2) Males Females Total

Carine 22 12,082 12,702 24,784
Churchlands 25 11,287 12,501 23,788
Cottesloe 39 11,437 13,184 24,621
Girrawheen 20 11,273 11,896 23,169
Hillarys 25 13,379 13,955 27,334
Innaloo 24 11,927 13,269 25,196
Joondalup 34 14,313 14,984 29,297
Kingsley 22 12,508 13,061 25,569
Maylands 20 11,815 12,921 24,736
Nedlands 32 11,055 12,520 23,575
Nollamara 23 11,370 12,521 23,891
Perth 22 11,067 11,425 22,492
Wanneroo 681 18,350 19,370 37,720
Yokine 16 11,221 13,142 24,363
Total 1,005 173,084 187,451 360,535

Telephone: (08) 9214 0415

WANNEROO
JOON DALUP

HILLARYS

K
IN

G
S

LE
Y

CARINE
GIRR AW HEEN

NOLLAMARA

INNALOO

MAYLANDS

YOKINE

CHURC HLANDS

PERTH

COTTESLOE

NEDLANDS

North Metropolitan Region

SEE
ENLARGEMENT

WANNEROO

Regional Summary and Electors as at Close of Roll Age Break-up of Electors
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North Metropolitan State

                            
                           No. of Formal Votes      
                                                                   +1  
 
             [ (No. of MLCs to be Elected)+1]

                    
                       318,627  +1   =  39,829
                         [7+1]

Note: The quota is the minimum number of votes 
required by a candidate to  be elected.

Quota Required
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1st Preferences 30444 219 368 7521 177 18923 480 121240 169 103 252 129 102 222 3485 54 116231 358 225 250 381 582 13475 215 872 38 414 207 1491 0 318627
CASH, G Elected on 1st Pref 16 1 2 5 1 18 10 -81411 81240 44 14 11 5 21 1 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 6 0 1 0 0 0 2 10 0

30460 220 370 7526 178 18941 490 39829 81409 147 266 140 107 243 3486 54 116231 360 225 250 382 582 13481 215 873 38 414 207 1493 10 318627
DERMER, E Elected on 1st Pref 17 1 1 7 3 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 -76402 76258 38 12 10 23 7 0 2 0 0 0 2 12 0

30477 221 371 7533 181 18947 490 39829 81409 147 266 140 107 243 3487 56 39829 76618 263 262 392 605 13488 215 875 38 414 207 1495 22 318627
HALLIGAN, R Elected 5 1 0 2 0 2 2 0 -41580 41531 12 6 2 5 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0

30482 222 371 7535 181 18949 492 39829 39829 41678 278 146 109 248 3488 56 39829 76618 263 262 392 605 13491 215 875 38 414 207 1495 30 318627
TRAVERS, K Elected 9 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 -36789 36713 22 17 11 4 0 0 0 0 0 1 9 0

30491 222 371 7535 181 18950 492 39829 39829 41678 278 146 109 249 3488 57 39829 39829 36976 284 409 616 13495 215 875 38 414 207 1496 39 318627
CADBY, A Elected 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -1849 1846 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0

30491 222 371 7535 181 18950 492 39829 39829 39829 2124 146 109 249 3488 57 39829 39829 36976 284 409 616 13495 215 875 38 414 207 1496 42 318627
JULIUS, I Excluded 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 2 2 20 -38 2 0 2 0 0

30492 222 372 7535 181 18950 492 39829 39829 39829 2124 146 109 250 3491 58 39829 39829 36977 284 409 618 13497 217 895 0 416 207 1498 42 318627
BASRI, S Excluded 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 44 -58 0 0 1 0 1 0 2 1 1 0 0 0 1 2 0

30493 223 373 7535 181 18951 492 39829 39829 39829 2124 146 109 251 3535 0 39829 39829 36978 284 410 618 13499 218 896 0 416 207 1499 44 318627
SHANNON, A Excluded 4 2 2 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 23 28 -109 34 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 2 0 3 0

30497 225 375 7538 181 18954 492 39829 39829 39829 2147 174 0 285 3536 0 39829 39829 36979 284 410 618 13502 218 896 0 416 209 1499 47 318627
SUTHERLAND, M Excluded 5 0 3 2 1 2 0 0 0 0 82 -174 0 61 2 0 0 0 4 1 0 1 0 2 0 0 1 0 3 4 0

30502 225 378 7540 182 18956 492 39829 39829 39829 2229 0 0 346 3538 0 39829 39829 36983 285 410 619 13502 220 896 0 417 209 1502 51 318627
PEACHEY, B Excluded 9 2 5 139 -182 7 1 0 0 0 7 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 2 1 0 0 0 1 1 3 0

30511 227 383 7679 0 18963 493 39829 39829 39829 2236 0 0 347 3538 0 39829 39829 36984 286 410 620 13504 221 896 0 417 210 1503 54 318627
TABACZYNSKI, B Excluded 5 0 1 1 0 5 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 159 2 2 0 7 -210 22 0 0

30516 227 384 7680 0 18968 495 39829 39829 39829 2236 0 0 348 3538 0 39829 39829 36984 287 412 620 13663 223 898 0 424 0 1525 54 318627
LAW, T Excluded 6 1 8 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 3 2 0 188 -223 1 0 3 0 3 0 0

30522 228 392 7682 0 18968 496 39829 39829 39829 2238 0 0 349 3539 0 39829 39829 36985 290 414 620 13851 0 899 0 427 0 1528 54 318627
POUSTIE, C Excluded 127 -228 67 5 0 6 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 5 1 6 0 0 0 1 0 4 1 0

30649 0 459 7687 0 18974 497 39829 39829 39829 2241 0 0 349 3540 0 39829 39829 36985 290 419 621 13857 0 899 0 428 0 1532 55 318627
PHAM, B Excluded 8 0 1 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 101 -290 123 31 10 0 1 0 0 0 3 6 0

30657 0 460 7689 0 18974 498 39829 39829 39829 2242 0 0 350 3541 0 39829 39829 37086 0 542 652 13867 0 900 0 428 0 1535 61 318627
CARSTAIRS, A Excluded 6 0 3 4 0 8 1 0 0 0 299 0 0 -350 4 0 0 0 4 0 1 4 5 0 1 0 3 0 2 5 0

30663 0 463 7693 0 18982 499 39829 39829 39829 2541 0 0 0 3545 0 39829 39829 37090 0 543 656 13872 0 901 0 431 0 1537 66 318627
ANDERSON, A Excluded 6 0 5 3 0 14 2 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 6 0 1 0 1 0 26 0 -431 0 355 0 0

30669 0 468 7696 0 18996 501 39829 39829 39829 2548 0 0 0 3550 0 39829 39829 37096 0 544 656 13873 0 927 0 0 0 1892 66 318627
ROY, B Excluded 381 0 -468 11 0 5 14 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 4 0 3 7 17 0 4 0 0 0 4 1 0

31050 0 0 7707 0 19001 515 39829 39829 39829 2557 0 0 0 3558 0 39829 39829 37100 0 547 663 13890 0 931 0 0 0 1896 67 318627
HOPKINS, L Excluded 34 0 0 13 0 406 -515 0 0 0 12 0 0 0 14 0 0 0 10 0 6 5 6 0 2 0 0 0 5 2 0

31084 0 0 7720 0 19407 0 39829 39829 39829 2569 0 0 0 3572 0 39829 39829 37110 0 553 668 13896 0 933 0 0 0 1901 69 318627
HARLEY, R Excluded 25 0 0 3 0 10 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 180 0 -553 295 22 0 4 0 0 0 2 5 0

31109 0 0 7723 0 19417 0 39829 39829 39829 2573 0 0 0 3575 0 39829 39829 37290 0 0 963 13918 0 937 0 0 0 1903 74 318627
WHITESIDE, M Excluded 11 0 0 5 0 698 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 17 0 0 0 10 0 0 3 17 0 -937 0 0 0 164 1 0

31120 0 0 7728 0 20115 0 39829 39829 39829 2584 0 0 0 3592 0 39829 39829 37300 0 0 966 13935 0 0 0 0 0 2067 75 318627
WADDELL, A Excluded 37 0 0 5 0 11 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 842 0 0 -966 35 0 0 0 0 0 16 4 0

31157 0 0 7733 0 20126 0 39829 39829 39829 2594 0 0 0 3598 0 39829 39829 38142 0 0 0 13970 0 0 0 0 0 2083 79 318627
BERRY, D Excluded 441 0 0 26 0 51 0 0 0 0 58 0 0 0 1212 0 0 0 83 0 0 0 209 0 0 0 0 0 -2083 3 0

31598 0 0 7759 0 20177 0 39829 39829 39829 2652 0 0 0 4810 0 39829 39829 38225 0 0 0 14179 0 0 0 0 0 0 82 318627
COLLIER, P Excluded 207 0 0 1900 0 149 0 0 0 0 -2652 0 0 0 136 0 0 0 98 0 0 0 149 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 0

31805 0 0 9659 0 20326 0 39829 39829 39829 0 0 0 0 4946 0 39829 39829 38323 0 0 0 14328 0 0 0 0 0 0 95 318627
FREDERICKS, I Excluded 4483 0 0 53 0 115 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -4946 0 0 0 110 0 0 0 171 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 0

36288 0 0 9712 0 20441 0 39829 39829 39829 0 0 0 0 0 0 39829 39829 38433 0 0 0 14499 0 0 0 0 0 0 109 318627
RANDALL, D Excluded 323 0 0 -9712 0 6980 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 271 0 0 0 2130 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0

36611 0 0 0 0 27421 0 39829 39829 39829 0 0 0 0 0 0 39829 39829 38704 0 0 0 16629 0 0 0 0 0 0 117 318627
HODGSON, H Excluded 12846 0 0 0 0 109 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 520 0 0 0 -13475 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

49457 0 0 0 0 27530 0 39829 39829 39829 0 0 0 0 0 0 39829 39829 39224 0 0 0 3154 0 0 0 0 0 0 117 318627
WATSON, G Elected 0 0 0 0 0 126 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 615 0 0 0 -743 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0
GIFFARD, G Elected 49457 0 0 0 0 27656 0 39829 39829 39829 0 0 0 0 0 0 39829 39829 39839 0 0 0 2411 0 0 0 0 0 0 119 318627

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL COUNT SUMMARY
NORTH METROPOLITAN REGION
State General Election - 10 February 2001

7 Candidates to be Elected

Quota = 39829
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Votes Admitted for Scrutiny

Quota = 39829
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Districts Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Ordinary Votes
Carine 1750 260 14 19 436 67 9 876 160 33 8610 170 10 6 15 8 4 15 207 12 5 4874 167 11 5 5 12 25 785 130 15 44 14 1 27 5 12 3 26 17 18864 343 19207
Churchlands 1338 345 12 13 473 54 22 602 130 25 8611 174 6 8 17 12 4 16 631 20 7 4046 149 15 10 11 15 25 637 155 15 81 17 1 10 12 10 6 149 60 17944 318 18262
Cottesloe 2014 536 14 17 231 45 12 574 125 24 8597 173 10 4 26 10 4 17 104 11 4 3771 166 12 4 8 19 30 659 133 15 28 8 2 7 4 9 5 142 53 17627 343 17970
Girrawheen 1001 169 16 24 485 66 4 1264 112 34 3818 67 9 6 5 9 1 6 240 13 5 9008 189 28 22 15 26 33 437 59 10 48 13 4 11 5 9 2 35 24 17332 630 17962
Hillarys 1665 232 16 16 481 58 7 1257 149 37 8113 105 16 12 14 5 9 13 144 10 0 7039 162 17 12 11 19 25 732 115 7 50 9 4 42 15 14 0 18 14 20664 468 21132
Innaloo 1365 309 9 20 373 62 6 841 120 25 6403 91 7 2 6 10 2 10 213 10 4 6950 153 18 12 15 17 20 692 106 10 30 10 2 29 7 7 1 43 25 18035 611 18646
Joondalup 1853 250 16 18 535 66 15 1511 180 33 8375 127 11 8 7 11 18 18 131 9 3 8533 140 22 15 13 19 31 736 102 10 46 9 3 23 8 9 5 21 11 22951 522 23473
Kingsley 1286 208 5 18 618 61 11 1173 170 37 8240 91 5 4 11 4 7 12 157 10 2 6961 154 25 6 5 16 23 869 98 10 33 7 1 12 4 7 1 18 16 20396 460 20856
Maylands 1395 345 11 26 371 44 4 863 139 23 4949 108 3 3 10 7 3 8 108 11 0 7807 187 26 14 23 29 34 705 138 15 28 18 3 18 5 5 2 30 25 17543 652 18195
Nedlands 1900 473 8 26 192 49 11 409 95 10 8252 152 9 9 41 8 3 18 159 10 0 3537 139 15 8 15 17 32 764 229 22 33 10 2 8 4 11 5 146 83 16914 294 17208
Nollamara 972 176 7 16 358 37 8 1086 107 18 4709 69 4 2 5 1 5 7 161 10 3 9080 141 25 19 9 24 36 423 71 11 36 6 3 8 5 3 1 15 12 17689 639 18328
Perth 1623 510 12 21 243 37 8 462 77 11 4945 111 7 7 10 7 3 11 91 8 2 5898 161 24 17 24 25 40 726 175 16 26 8 3 8 3 9 1 130 59 15559 511 16070
Wanneroo 1523 216 22 17 615 88 10 2482 203 60 9680 130 23 9 13 13 14 12 297 13 6 12230 193 28 19 14 25 52 805 83 11 59 11 3 21 4 9 6 69 18 29106 788 29894
Yokine 1360 248 12 22 321 49 12 671 93 18 6297 95 5 3 9 5 4 12 126 18 3 6793 169 19 13 23 25 35 669 120 6 21 4 1 13 9 8 3 28 16 17358 596 17954
Subtotal 21045 4277 174 273 5732 783 139 14071 1860 388 99599 1663 125 83 189 110 81 175 2769 165 44 96527 2270 285 176 191 288 441 9639 1714 173 563 144 33 237 90 122 41 870 433 267982 7175 275157

Absent Votes
Carine 236 38 3 3 32 3 1 128 8 3 965 18 2 0 4 2 1 1 28 2 1 537 24 1 2 1 4 2 96 8 0 5 2 0 3 1 3 0 2 3 2173 60 2233
Churchlands 207 36 3 3 35 1 0 68 11 5 794 23 2 0 1 0 0 2 44 3 1 442 18 1 1 2 5 5 88 13 3 5 2 0 4 2 2 0 10 3 1845 28 1873
Cottesloe 289 58 2 8 15 6 4 57 11 2 1006 30 2 3 5 2 1 4 17 2 1 434 12 2 2 1 0 4 82 14 5 3 1 1 1 0 5 0 9 6 2107 41 2148
Girrawheen 173 21 4 4 35 9 1 139 9 5 474 13 0 0 1 0 3 3 23 4 0 982 30 4 3 5 1 8 48 3 1 3 1 0 1 0 0 0 4 3 2018 58 2076
Hillarys 256 44 2 5 58 6 0 179 17 5 922 29 0 2 3 1 1 1 23 3 0 797 22 0 2 1 9 7 82 10 2 5 4 0 1 1 1 0 3 1 2505 75 2580
Innaloo 226 42 3 6 27 3 0 125 10 9 712 13 1 1 3 2 1 3 23 1 0 714 26 4 7 3 8 4 79 8 3 8 5 0 4 0 0 0 5 0 2089 65 2154
Joondalup 192 22 1 5 47 5 1 113 12 7 659 12 4 1 6 0 1 3 17 1 1 727 28 4 3 0 6 6 65 5 1 4 3 0 2 0 0 1 6 2 1973 55 2028
Kingsley 180 25 4 3 37 4 3 103 14 5 601 16 1 1 4 0 1 1 16 2 0 528 20 3 1 3 3 6 61 10 0 4 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 1664 41 1705
Maylands 329 61 4 6 33 8 3 152 15 6 854 24 0 2 1 1 1 0 29 0 0 1216 37 1 4 5 7 7 149 24 3 8 1 1 3 2 3 1 5 4 3010 92 3102
Nedlands 240 39 0 5 25 4 1 35 6 2 785 23 1 0 2 1 2 2 14 2 1 373 16 6 1 2 2 1 84 14 2 3 4 0 2 1 1 0 11 2 1715 36 1751
Nollamara 174 27 2 3 40 10 2 143 15 5 545 12 1 3 0 0 0 1 17 3 1 965 27 4 0 6 5 10 63 4 0 7 0 2 3 0 4 0 7 2 2113 80 2193
Perth 289 65 3 6 33 2 1 71 5 2 667 15 5 0 7 2 1 6 14 2 0 729 37 6 0 4 5 9 117 25 3 6 0 1 1 2 0 1 9 2 2153 60 2213
Wanneroo 256 34 1 3 61 5 2 295 18 5 1085 18 3 2 3 2 3 2 33 2 1 1131 29 2 2 3 5 11 79 9 1 10 6 0 4 0 1 0 4 0 3131 92 3223
Yokine 225 48 3 7 39 4 1 75 10 3 754 13 3 0 3 0 1 2 18 4 1 777 25 3 1 3 2 7 89 11 0 5 0 0 4 0 1 0 6 4 2152 78 2230
Subtotal 3272 560 35 67 517 70 20 1683 161 64 10823 259 25 15 43 13 17 31 316 31 8 10352 351 41 29 39 62 87 1182 158 24 76 30 5 34 9 21 3 83 32 30648 861 31509

Postal Votes
Carine 35 5 1 1 7 2 1 27 6 3 351 9 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 155 9 1 0 0 0 2 23 3 1 2 0 0 2 1 1 0 2 1 655 5 660
Churchlands 32 15 2 0 23 0 1 34 8 3 293 11 0 0 2 0 0 0 9 0 0 138 12 0 0 2 1 2 19 8 1 1 0 0 3 1 0 0 8 0 629 6 635
Cottesloe 52 5 0 0 6 0 1 26 10 2 261 5 0 0 1 0 1 1 2 1 0 143 7 3 0 1 1 0 21 3 1 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 559 14 573
Girrawheen 14 4 0 0 6 1 1 47 4 0 105 3 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 245 9 1 0 1 0 3 13 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 465 4 469
Hillarys 35 4 3 2 13 1 1 55 10 1 340 11 1 0 0 0 1 0 4 1 0 203 7 0 0 0 1 1 25 3 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 1 2 0 729 8 737
Innaloo 53 8 0 2 13 2 0 46 6 2 302 17 2 0 0 1 0 1 5 2 0 308 13 2 3 0 3 1 26 7 1 2 1 0 3 1 0 0 1 4 838 8 846
Joondalup 31 1 0 1 17 1 2 46 17 1 291 6 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 246 4 4 3 0 3 3 27 5 0 1 1 0 2 0 1 1 0 0 717 11 728
Kingsley 29 4 0 2 15 1 0 32 7 0 252 12 1 0 0 0 0 1 4 0 0 137 4 3 0 0 1 4 39 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 556 10 566
Maylands 31 9 1 2 12 1 2 41 7 1 243 11 0 0 1 0 0 1 2 0 1 342 12 2 1 3 2 2 25 4 0 0 0 0 2 1 2 0 2 0 766 12 778
Nedlands 46 14 0 4 19 1 0 14 4 0 293 12 0 0 1 1 0 0 5 0 0 168 5 1 0 0 1 4 29 5 1 4 1 0 0 1 0 0 4 5 643 10 653
Nollamara 15 4 0 1 11 0 0 27 9 2 125 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 316 13 0 2 0 1 2 8 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 546 16 562
Perth 22 9 0 0 11 0 0 18 3 0 138 6 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 204 6 1 1 2 1 2 14 5 0 1 0 0 2 0 1 0 1 0 450 10 460
Wanneroo 59 10 1 0 22 8 1 69 12 4 431 10 2 0 0 2 1 1 5 0 1 392 10 2 1 2 1 1 43 1 1 3 2 0 3 1 0 0 5 1 1108 22 1130
Yokine 35 11 0 4 13 3 2 26 8 0 420 17 1 1 0 1 0 0 3 0 0 336 15 1 1 2 3 1 28 5 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 943 11 954
Subtotal 489 103 8 19 188 21 12 508 111 19 3845 133 11 1 7 6 3 5 46 7 2 3333 126 21 12 13 19 28 340 55 7 22 5 0 20 7 9 2 27 14 9604 147 9751

Pre-poll Votes
Carine 49 7 1 0 12 0 0 30 6 1 324 9 0 1 0 0 0 0 6 1 0 163 5 0 0 0 2 0 24 4 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 651 6 657
Churchlands 47 11 0 1 5 2 0 23 4 0 294 14 4 0 2 0 0 0 17 0 0 114 7 0 0 1 4 0 38 2 3 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 600 3 603
Cottesloe 70 19 0 0 12 1 0 22 6 1 475 17 0 0 4 0 0 2 12 0 0 176 6 1 1 2 2 4 28 10 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 875 12 887
Girrawheen 13 0 0 0 9 1 0 25 2 1 93 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 132 4 0 0 2 0 0 15 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 305 3 308
Hillarys 42 3 0 1 4 1 0 23 5 0 268 4 0 1 1 0 0 0 5 0 0 198 3 2 0 0 1 2 22 2 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 594 6 600
Innaloo 40 6 0 1 9 1 0 38 3 0 282 5 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 0 0 218 5 0 0 1 0 0 22 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 2 1 642 10 652
Joondalup 32 7 0 0 6 3 2 61 8 2 270 7 0 0 3 0 0 0 7 0 0 256 4 1 1 0 0 2 16 2 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 3 0 696 9 705
Kingsley 39 6 0 0 9 1 1 38 5 1 245 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 1 0 194 4 0 1 0 0 1 21 2 1 2 0 0 3 1 0 1 3 0 591 5 596
Maylands 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 23 1 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 46 1 47
Nedlands 61 10 1 1 2 0 0 17 6 0 396 7 0 0 2 0 0 0 6 1 0 136 9 0 0 0 0 5 33 7 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 4 2 712 7 719
Nollamara 31 4 0 1 5 0 2 25 5 0 133 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 1 0 177 7 0 2 1 1 3 8 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 422 5 427
Perth 52 11 0 3 7 3 0 7 5 0 146 4 1 1 1 0 0 0 4 1 0 159 6 1 1 0 1 4 30 2 2 3 0 0 3 0 1 0 1 2 462 3 465
Wanneroo 34 3 0 1 5 0 0 41 5 3 222 4 0 0 0 0 1 4 6 0 0 255 4 2 0 0 0 2 20 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 615 7 622
Yokine 26 5 0 0 6 1 0 9 3 0 155 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 132 5 0 0 0 1 2 19 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 381 3 384
Subtotal 539 93 2 9 91 14 5 360 63 9 3310 83 7 4 13 0 1 8 89 5 0 2333 70 7 6 7 12 25 305 37 11 20 2 0 10 3 4 4 22 9 7592 80 7672

Provisional Votes
Carine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Churchlands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cottesloe 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Girrawheen 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
Hillarys 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Innaloo 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Joondalup 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kingsley 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Maylands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nedlands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
Nollamara 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 3
Perth 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 10
Wanneroo 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Yokine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Subtotal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 15

Special Institutions & Remote
Carine 3 0 0 0 4 0 0 2 0 0 57 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 41 1 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 113 14 127
Churchlands 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 10 0 0 178 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 22 0 0 47 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 265 37 302
Cottesloe 8 0 0 0 16 0 0 17 0 0 197 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 90 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 349 0 349
Girrawheen 2 1 0 0 4 0 0 1 0 0 60 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 26 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 96 5 101
Hillarys 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Innaloo 5 0 0 0 15 0 0 4 1 0 118 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 95 2 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 247 11 258
Joondalup 2 2 0 0 2 0 0 3 0 0 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 43 3 46
Kingsley 2 0 0 0 4 0 0 9 2 0 106 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 53 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 183 3 186
Maylands 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 7 2 0 51 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 67 1 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 137 4 141
Nedlands 12 2 0 0 13 0 0 16 1 0 295 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 0 0 69 7 0 0 0 0 1 5 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 440 32 472
Nollamara 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 38 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 48 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 94 10 104
Perth 8 2 0 0 28 0 1 12 2 0 132 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 100 2 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 300 22 322
Wanneroo 2 1 0 0 1 1 0 7 0 0 96 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 78 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 193 10 203
Yokine 5 2 0 0 13 0 0 8 0 0 168 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 118 0 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 326 12 338
Subtotal 55 11 0 0 104 1 1 98 8 0 1515 6 1 0 0 0 0 3 57 0 0 845 14 4 2 0 0 1 44 0 0 10 0 0 4 0 1 0 1 0 2786 163 2949
TOTAL 25400 5044 219 368 6632 889 177 16720 2203 480 119096 2144 169 103 252 129 102 222 3277 208 54 113398 2833 358 225 250 381 582 11511 1964 215 691 181 38 305 109 157 50 1003 488 318627 8426 327053
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Carine Senior High School 370 52 6 3 84 17 2 107 38 5 1673 34 2 0 2 2 0 4 51 1 2 964 41 3 2 0 3 3 151 21 6 10 3 0 7 1 5 2 4 3 3684 57 3741
Davallia Primary School 173 28 1 1 56 9 1 83 17 6 1093 15 1 0 4 1 0 1 34 1 0 495 10 0 0 0 1 6 83 13 1 6 2 0 1 0 0 0 7 2 2152 38 2190
Duncraig Primary School 121 20 2 0 38 8 0 79 8 4 544 9 1 0 1 0 1 2 19 3 1 440 11 0 2 0 2 3 57 9 0 3 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 1 1393 27 1420
Glengarry Primary School 187 20 0 2 53 2 0 122 16 4 984 18 1 0 1 1 3 3 15 0 0 583 19 2 0 0 2 2 119 17 1 4 3 0 2 1 1 0 3 0 2191 43 2234
Karrinyup Primary School 131 19 1 2 43 4 6 102 10 1 821 16 2 3 1 1 0 2 16 0 0 367 11 0 0 0 0 1 62 10 2 3 2 0 2 1 1 0 2 0 1645 26 1671
Marmion Primary School 165 19 2 4 34 5 0 85 16 4 771 15 1 0 0 0 0 0 22 3 0 436 20 2 0 1 0 2 84 17 1 4 0 0 4 0 1 0 3 3 1724 30 1754
North Beach Autumn Centre 81 22 1 2 16 2 0 43 10 1 328 5 0 0 1 0 0 1 6 0 1 210 8 1 1 2 0 2 24 3 1 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 777 15 792
North Beach Primary School 254 35 1 3 52 9 0 117 22 3 856 27 1 2 1 0 0 0 15 2 1 646 21 0 0 0 1 3 85 13 2 3 0 0 3 1 2 1 3 4 2189 51 2240
Perth Town Hall 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 38 1 39
Poynter Primary School 141 20 0 2 41 7 0 82 10 4 1045 17 0 0 3 1 0 1 22 2 0 419 11 3 0 1 1 3 74 21 1 4 4 1 4 0 1 0 1 1 1948 38 1986
Sorrento Surf Club Hall 74 16 0 0 12 2 0 44 10 1 300 9 1 1 0 2 0 1 5 0 0 198 10 0 0 0 1 0 19 2 0 3 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 2 715 13 728
St Mary's Anglican Girls School 46 9 0 0 7 2 0 11 3 0 187 5 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 99 5 0 0 1 1 0 23 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 408 4 412
Total Ordinary 1750 260 14 19 436 67 9 876 160 33 8610 170 10 6 15 8 4 15 207 12 5 4874 167 11 5 5 12 25 785 130 15 44 14 1 27 5 12 3 26 17 18864 343 19207

Absent Votes 236 38 3 3 32 3 1 128 8 3 965 18 2 0 4 2 1 1 28 2 1 537 24 1 2 1 4 2 96 8 0 5 2 0 3 1 3 0 2 3 2173 60 2233
Postal Votes 35 5 1 1 7 2 1 27 6 3 351 9 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 155 9 1 0 0 0 2 23 3 1 2 0 0 2 1 1 0 2 1 655 5 660
Pre-poll Votes 49 7 1 0 12 0 0 30 6 1 324 9 0 1 0 0 0 0 6 1 0 163 5 0 0 0 2 0 24 4 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 651 6 657
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Special Institutions & Remote 3 0 0 0 4 0 0 2 0 0 57 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 41 1 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 113 14 127
Subtotal 323 50 5 4 55 5 2 187 20 7 1697 36 3 1 4 2 1 1 36 4 1 896 39 2 2 1 6 4 148 15 2 8 3 0 6 2 5 0 5 4 3592 85 3677
TOTAL 2073 310 19 23 491 72 11 1063 180 40 10307 206 13 7 19 10 5 16 243 16 6 5770 206 13 7 6 18 29 933 145 17 52 17 1 33 7 17 3 31 21 22456 428 22884
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Churchlands Pre-Primary Centre 79 17 0 0 25 0 1 34 9 2 509 8 0 3 0 3 1 1 37 2 1 199 11 0 0 0 0 2 32 13 2 4 0 0 1 0 0 0 7 1 1004 14 1018
Churchlands Senior High School 44 9 0 0 14 3 4 16 6 0 333 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 35 1 0 134 8 1 0 1 0 0 30 11 1 3 0 0 0 0 1 0 7 8 679 8 687
City Beach Primary School 97 32 0 0 24 2 0 37 14 0 777 21 0 0 5 1 0 3 35 3 1 236 12 1 0 1 1 1 42 4 4 5 1 0 0 1 0 0 4 6 1371 27 1398
Doubleview Primary School 108 26 0 2 31 4 0 55 8 1 494 9 0 1 1 2 1 1 55 2 0 304 12 2 0 2 0 1 40 5 1 10 0 0 4 0 0 0 10 1 1193 21 1214
Edith Cowan University - Churchlands Campus Car Park 20 3 1 0 11 1 0 8 3 1 179 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 17 1 0 67 3 0 1 0 2 0 10 3 0 3 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 339 2 341
Floreat Park Pre-Primary Centre 66 16 2 0 18 1 1 27 6 1 457 11 0 0 1 1 0 1 26 0 1 168 8 1 1 1 0 0 31 8 0 2 2 0 0 0 1 2 6 3 870 12 882
Floreat Primary School 113 21 1 0 27 1 3 41 5 3 747 13 0 1 0 0 0 1 44 0 0 248 0 0 0 0 2 1 54 17 1 7 0 0 0 0 2 0 3 3 1359 17 1376
Kapinara Primary School 80 20 0 1 24 0 1 23 12 1 737 14 1 0 2 1 0 4 46 1 1 200 12 0 1 1 1 0 36 11 0 4 1 0 1 1 0 0 16 8 1262 17 1279
Lake Monger Primary School 77 15 4 3 19 7 2 54 10 3 331 5 2 0 0 0 0 0 29 1 0 333 8 3 2 0 1 1 40 9 0 3 2 0 0 3 0 1 8 3 979 27 1006
Perth Town Hall 5 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 21 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 43 0 43
Wembley Church of Christ Hall 55 8 0 0 18 3 2 26 7 0 293 5 0 1 0 1 1 0 19 0 1 190 8 1 0 0 0 1 36 10 1 3 2 0 0 1 0 0 2 2 697 15 712
Wembley Downs Primary School 248 73 1 5 92 11 2 131 20 5 1651 35 1 1 3 1 0 3 122 2 1 719 23 1 2 1 2 6 132 25 3 15 5 0 0 3 3 2 46 9 3405 61 3466
Wembley Primary School 176 56 3 0 57 5 1 57 10 4 797 18 0 0 2 0 0 2 58 5 0 578 17 3 1 4 1 9 53 20 0 11 1 0 0 0 0 0 27 8 1984 46 2030
Woodlands Primary School 170 48 0 2 113 16 5 93 20 4 1297 24 2 1 2 2 1 0 107 2 1 649 26 2 2 0 5 3 100 19 2 11 2 1 3 2 1 1 13 7 2759 51 2810
Total Ordinary 1338 345 12 13 473 54 22 602 130 25 8611 174 6 8 17 12 4 16 631 20 7 4046 149 15 10 11 15 25 637 155 15 81 17 1 10 12 10 6 149 60 17944 318 18262

Absent Votes 207 36 3 3 35 1 0 68 11 5 794 23 2 0 1 0 0 2 44 3 1 442 18 1 1 2 5 5 88 13 3 5 2 0 4 2 2 0 10 3 1845 28 1873
Postal Votes 32 15 2 0 23 0 1 34 8 3 293 11 0 0 2 0 0 0 9 0 0 138 12 0 0 2 1 2 19 8 1 1 0 0 3 1 0 0 8 0 629 6 635
Pre-poll Votes 47 11 0 1 5 2 0 23 4 0 294 14 4 0 2 0 0 0 17 0 0 114 7 0 0 1 4 0 38 2 3 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 600 3 603
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Special Institutions & Remote 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 10 0 0 178 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 22 0 0 47 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 265 37 302
Subtotal 289 62 5 4 64 3 1 135 23 8 1559 48 6 0 5 0 0 3 92 3 1 741 37 1 1 5 10 7 146 23 7 12 2 0 7 3 2 0 20 4 3339 74 3413
TOTAL 1627 407 17 17 537 57 23 737 153 33 10170 222 12 8 22 12 4 19 723 23 8 4787 186 16 11 16 25 32 783 178 22 93 19 1 17 15 12 6 169 64 21283 392 21675
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
City Beach Primary School 38 13 0 0 5 4 0 15 1 0 247 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 5 0 0 81 4 0 0 0 0 1 16 6 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 3 2 448 10 458
Claremont Primary School 203 59 0 1 33 5 1 41 13 1 897 11 1 0 2 0 1 0 15 1 1 305 18 1 0 0 1 3 57 16 1 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 17 4 1714 19 1733
Cottesloe Civic Centre Lesser Hall 298 81 1 2 20 4 1 79 11 3 1293 25 1 2 2 1 1 6 9 2 0 442 24 3 0 2 4 7 91 16 0 5 3 0 3 0 2 0 17 6 2467 57 2524
Cottesloe School for Deaf and Hearing Impaired Children 108 28 0 0 8 1 0 31 9 2 694 14 0 0 0 0 1 2 5 2 1 177 4 0 0 1 2 0 30 8 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 14 5 1149 24 1173
Floreat Primary School 58 16 0 0 11 0 0 22 5 1 297 7 0 0 2 0 0 3 3 0 0 151 4 1 0 0 1 1 24 2 2 1 0 0 1 0 2 0 6 1 622 8 630
Floreat Scout Hall 51 17 1 1 6 3 1 9 6 0 314 7 0 0 0 0 0 1 7 0 0 144 5 0 1 0 1 0 25 4 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 5 2 613 6 619
Graylands Primary School 236 56 3 2 40 6 1 94 25 2 1415 29 1 1 9 2 0 2 18 1 1 618 25 1 0 2 4 1 115 25 4 3 0 2 1 0 0 1 18 4 2768 51 2819
Mosman Park All Saints Anglican Church 73 16 1 0 5 1 1 40 9 3 362 7 1 0 2 1 0 1 4 0 0 174 5 0 0 1 0 0 24 4 0 3 1 0 0 1 0 2 1 0 743 24 767
Mosman Park Memorial Hall 312 86 1 3 40 11 3 97 21 5 941 20 4 1 0 2 1 1 8 3 1 686 20 2 0 1 3 7 80 17 2 2 1 0 1 0 1 2 7 4 2397 57 2454
North Cottesloe Primary School 236 57 1 2 31 5 2 46 10 3 1008 22 1 0 1 0 0 0 14 1 0 356 22 2 3 0 1 4 81 11 2 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 38 9 1974 37 2011
North Fremantle Community Hall 192 45 1 1 9 2 0 39 8 1 339 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 327 15 1 0 0 2 3 36 9 1 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 6 5 1058 17 1075
Perth Town Hall 4 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30 0 30
Swanbourne Primary School 205 62 5 4 23 3 2 61 7 3 779 22 0 0 7 2 0 1 11 1 0 299 20 1 0 1 0 3 79 15 2 3 0 0 0 1 1 0 10 11 1644 33 1677
Total Ordinary 2014 536 14 17 231 45 12 574 125 24 8597 173 10 4 26 10 4 17 104 11 4 3771 166 12 4 8 19 30 659 133 15 28 8 2 7 4 9 5 142 53 17627 343 17970

Absent Votes 289 58 2 8 15 6 4 57 11 2 1006 30 2 3 5 2 1 4 17 2 1 434 12 2 2 1 0 4 82 14 5 3 1 1 1 0 5 0 9 6 2107 41 2148
Postal Votes 52 5 0 0 6 0 1 26 10 2 261 5 0 0 1 0 1 1 2 1 0 143 7 3 0 1 1 0 21 3 1 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 559 14 573
Pre-poll Votes 70 19 0 0 12 1 0 22 6 1 475 17 0 0 4 0 0 2 12 0 0 176 6 1 1 2 2 4 28 10 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 875 12 887
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Special Institutions & Remote 8 0 0 0 16 0 0 17 0 0 197 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 90 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 349 0 349
Subtotal 419 82 2 8 49 7 5 122 27 5 1939 52 2 3 10 2 2 7 36 3 1 843 25 6 3 4 3 8 147 27 7 7 1 1 2 0 5 0 11 7 3890 67 3957
TOTAL 2433 618 16 25 280 52 17 696 152 29 10536 225 12 7 36 12 6 24 140 14 5 4614 191 18 7 12 22 38 806 160 22 35 9 3 9 4 14 5 153 60 21517 410 21927
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Alexander Heights Community Hall 61 8 2 1 26 4 1 89 10 3 346 4 1 0 0 1 1 1 20 1 0 600 16 2 1 1 0 3 35 4 1 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1249 38 1287
Alinjarra Primary School 113 11 0 1 59 9 0 147 10 3 698 13 0 2 0 2 0 0 16 0 1 1070 21 4 3 0 2 6 75 7 5 3 1 0 2 2 2 0 5 1 2294 57 2351
Balga Primary School 58 6 0 0 22 2 0 100 5 4 127 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 24 0 1 549 10 2 0 0 0 4 25 1 0 2 0 1 0 1 0 0 4 1 953 45 998
Blackmore Primary School 124 14 3 4 56 7 1 162 6 4 301 8 1 0 0 1 0 1 29 2 0 1216 19 5 1 3 4 2 30 4 0 8 1 0 3 0 3 0 3 1 2027 79 2106
Dryandra Primary School 80 23 3 2 24 6 0 102 6 4 217 5 2 0 0 1 0 1 22 1 1 1010 26 3 6 8 3 3 23 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 3 2 1591 56 1647
East Hamersley Primary School 64 17 1 2 31 11 1 74 14 0 316 3 1 1 0 1 0 2 12 2 0 412 14 1 1 0 4 1 42 9 0 4 2 1 3 1 0 0 0 2 1050 31 1081
Glendale Primary School 131 26 3 3 68 7 0 117 16 4 748 10 1 0 1 2 0 1 30 4 1 729 24 2 1 0 3 4 79 19 0 4 3 0 2 0 1 0 8 9 2061 48 2109
Greenwood-Warwick Community Care Centre 36 7 0 0 11 0 0 41 4 1 201 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 4 0 1 209 7 0 1 0 0 1 18 7 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 557 17 574
Hainsworth Primary School 76 9 1 2 64 0 1 106 12 3 216 8 1 0 0 1 0 0 18 1 0 890 5 1 2 1 5 3 27 2 2 10 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1471 74 1545
Koondoola Primary School 110 19 3 5 61 6 0 144 15 0 345 6 1 1 2 0 0 0 18 1 0 1192 18 5 4 0 1 1 32 4 0 7 3 1 1 0 0 0 2 2 2010 93 2103
Montrose Primary School 45 11 0 1 17 3 0 49 5 1 74 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 18 1 0 356 6 0 1 0 3 2 16 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 622 19 641
North Balga Primary School 100 18 0 3 45 11 0 131 9 7 225 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 28 0 0 754 22 3 1 2 1 3 34 2 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 4 1 1412 72 1484
Perth Town Hall 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 21 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 35 1 36
Total Ordinary 1001 169 16 24 485 66 4 1264 112 34 3818 67 9 6 5 9 1 6 240 13 5 9008 189 28 22 15 26 33 437 59 10 48 13 4 11 5 9 2 35 24 17332 630 17962

Absent Votes 173 21 4 4 35 9 1 139 9 5 474 13 0 0 1 0 3 3 23 4 0 982 30 4 3 5 1 8 48 3 1 3 1 0 1 0 0 0 4 3 2018 58 2076
Postal Votes 14 4 0 0 6 1 1 47 4 0 105 3 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 245 9 1 0 1 0 3 13 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 465 4 469
Pre-poll Votes 13 0 0 0 9 1 0 25 2 1 93 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 132 4 0 0 2 0 0 15 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 305 3 308
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
Special Institutions & Remote 2 1 0 0 4 0 0 1 0 0 60 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 26 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 96 5 101
Subtotal 202 26 4 4 54 11 2 212 15 6 733 18 2 1 2 0 3 3 27 6 0 1385 43 5 4 8 1 11 76 4 1 4 1 0 2 1 0 0 5 3 2885 70 2955
TOTAL 1203 195 20 28 539 77 6 1476 127 40 4551 85 11 7 7 9 4 9 267 19 5 10393 232 33 26 23 27 44 513 63 11 52 14 4 13 6 9 2 40 27 20217 700 20917
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Craigie Senior High School 280 42 2 2 93 12 0 280 18 10 831 13 3 4 2 1 4 1 24 0 0 1424 34 5 1 2 6 3 123 16 0 13 1 0 7 1 3 0 2 1 3264 81 3345
Duncraig Primary School 145 21 2 1 38 5 2 91 10 2 652 6 1 2 2 0 0 1 15 1 0 507 13 0 1 0 3 3 58 6 1 2 0 3 2 1 1 0 2 2 1602 40 1642
Hillarys Pre-School 96 7 0 0 26 4 1 60 12 3 866 6 2 1 3 0 1 0 8 0 0 411 6 2 0 0 1 3 54 15 0 3 0 0 3 2 3 0 0 2 1601 19 1620
Lymburner Primary School 208 39 1 3 72 4 0 172 27 2 1185 19 2 1 2 0 0 1 20 2 0 963 25 1 2 2 1 4 109 19 3 12 1 0 3 0 1 0 3 1 2910 62 2972
Padbury Catholic Primary School 205 27 2 1 62 2 0 120 19 3 899 12 2 0 1 1 0 3 21 3 0 906 17 0 3 3 1 2 85 12 0 3 1 0 0 0 2 0 1 2 2421 62 2483
Padbury Primary School 258 31 5 4 67 11 2 199 21 7 716 10 4 1 1 0 1 1 21 3 0 1126 19 2 3 1 3 3 104 18 2 8 3 0 0 0 1 0 5 2 2663 71 2734
Perth Town Hall 5 2 0 0 1 0 0 2 1 1 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 20 1 1 0 0 0 1 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 52 1 53
Sorrento Primary School 95 11 0 2 28 6 0 57 7 2 545 4 1 1 0 0 0 2 5 1 0 348 9 1 0 0 1 2 42 5 0 3 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1181 24 1205
Sorrento Surf Club Hall 126 26 1 0 33 5 1 90 11 1 1099 19 1 1 2 0 0 0 11 0 0 445 20 1 0 1 1 1 65 15 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1980 50 2030
Springfield Primary School 247 26 3 3 61 9 1 186 23 6 1309 16 0 1 1 3 3 4 18 0 0 889 18 4 2 2 2 3 88 8 1 4 2 1 25 11 2 0 4 4 2990 58 3048
Total Ordinary 1665 232 16 16 481 58 7 1257 149 37 8113 105 16 12 14 5 9 13 144 10 0 7039 162 17 12 11 19 25 732 115 7 50 9 4 42 15 14 0 18 14 20664 468 21132

Absent Votes 256 44 2 5 58 6 0 179 17 5 922 29 0 2 3 1 1 1 23 3 0 797 22 0 2 1 9 7 82 10 2 5 4 0 1 1 1 0 3 1 2505 75 2580
Postal Votes 35 4 3 2 13 1 1 55 10 1 340 11 1 0 0 0 1 0 4 1 0 203 7 0 0 0 1 1 25 3 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 1 2 0 729 8 737
Pre-poll Votes 42 3 0 1 4 1 0 23 5 0 268 4 0 1 1 0 0 0 5 0 0 198 3 2 0 0 1 2 22 2 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 594 6 600
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Special Institutions & Remote 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Subtotal 333 51 5 8 75 8 1 257 32 6 1530 44 1 3 4 1 2 1 32 4 0 1198 32 2 2 1 11 10 129 15 2 9 4 0 3 1 1 2 6 2 3828 89 3917
TOTAL 1998 283 21 24 556 66 8 1514 181 43 9643 149 17 15 18 6 11 14 176 14 0 8237 194 19 14 12 30 35 861 130 9 59 13 4 45 16 15 2 24 16 24492 557 25049
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Balcatta Primary School 36 9 0 0 23 2 1 36 3 0 260 4 1 0 0 0 0 1 6 0 0 395 8 1 1 0 1 1 24 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 817 59 876
Balcatta Senior High School 97 19 0 2 49 5 1 101 8 0 993 6 1 0 0 2 1 0 15 0 0 1246 17 2 5 4 3 3 47 7 1 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 0 2639 130 2769
Deanmore Primary School 138 43 2 2 28 6 1 60 11 2 524 12 0 0 0 1 0 1 21 1 1 458 9 0 0 2 0 3 68 12 3 2 0 1 4 1 0 0 2 5 1424 34 1458
Doubleview Primary School 229 53 0 4 37 4 0 110 7 4 1026 15 1 1 0 1 0 2 43 2 0 836 24 4 0 2 1 3 113 12 0 3 4 0 5 0 3 0 8 6 2563 67 2630
Karrinyup Primary School 89 15 0 2 19 5 0 62 4 1 252 5 1 0 1 0 0 1 5 0 0 286 7 1 0 1 1 0 29 8 0 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 801 23 824
Lake Gwelup Primary School 94 24 2 1 27 13 0 64 8 0 473 4 1 0 0 1 0 0 10 1 2 411 14 0 1 0 1 1 62 9 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 5 1 1234 28 1262
Newborough Primary School 164 41 2 1 45 6 0 90 18 7 574 10 2 0 0 1 1 0 22 2 0 688 19 2 0 1 3 1 77 15 0 5 0 0 1 1 1 1 4 1 1806 53 1859
Osborne Park Hospital (Out Patients Clinic) 34 5 0 0 8 2 0 27 6 2 281 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 12 0 0 358 3 0 0 0 0 0 27 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 776 37 813
Osborne Primary School 54 9 0 2 13 3 0 42 8 2 226 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 10 0 0 339 4 2 1 1 1 0 28 4 0 3 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 0 758 35 793
Perth Town Hall 8 4 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 24 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 57 2 59
Scarborough Pre-Primary Centre 114 21 1 2 16 3 1 47 8 2 430 7 0 0 0 0 0 1 16 1 0 409 9 2 0 0 0 3 46 5 1 2 1 0 5 1 0 0 9 3 1166 31 1197
Scarborough Uniting Church 93 21 1 1 26 3 1 43 8 3 347 10 0 0 1 0 0 0 14 0 1 325 12 0 0 0 0 2 41 7 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 968 21 989
St Mary's Anglican Girls School 42 8 0 0 7 2 0 10 4 0 160 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 82 4 0 0 0 1 0 23 4 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 0 357 10 367
Yuluma Primary School 173 37 1 3 75 8 1 147 27 2 833 14 0 1 1 2 0 3 39 3 0 1104 22 3 4 4 5 3 106 17 0 6 4 0 9 1 0 0 8 3 2669 81 2750
Total Ordinary 1365 309 9 20 373 62 6 841 120 25 6403 91 7 2 6 10 2 10 213 10 4 6950 153 18 12 15 17 20 692 106 10 30 10 2 29 7 7 1 43 25 18035 611 18646

Absent Votes 226 42 3 6 27 3 0 125 10 9 712 13 1 1 3 2 1 3 23 1 0 714 26 4 7 3 8 4 79 8 3 8 5 0 4 0 0 0 5 0 2089 65 2154
Postal Votes 53 8 0 2 13 2 0 46 6 2 302 17 2 0 0 1 0 1 5 2 0 308 13 2 3 0 3 1 26 7 1 2 1 0 3 1 0 0 1 4 838 8 846
Pre-poll Votes 40 6 0 1 9 1 0 38 3 0 282 5 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 0 0 218 5 0 0 1 0 0 22 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 2 1 642 10 652
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Special Institutions & Remote 5 0 0 0 15 0 0 4 1 0 118 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 95 2 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 247 11 258
Subtotal 324 56 3 9 64 6 0 213 20 11 1414 35 3 1 3 3 1 6 34 3 0 1335 46 6 10 4 11 5 130 16 4 10 6 0 8 2 1 0 8 5 3816 94 3910
TOTAL 1689 365 12 29 437 68 6 1054 140 36 7817 126 10 3 9 13 3 16 247 13 4 8285 199 24 22 19 28 25 822 122 14 40 16 2 37 9 8 1 51 30 21851 705 22556
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Beaumaris Primary School 156 17 4 2 46 5 0 130 16 2 922 11 3 1 1 3 1 1 15 2 0 748 10 0 3 1 2 3 65 5 2 4 3 0 2 2 0 0 2 2 2192 43 2235
Beldon Primary School 143 25 1 1 48 6 0 142 15 3 497 11 2 1 1 1 0 0 11 0 0 750 16 4 2 0 1 7 58 10 0 1 0 0 5 0 0 1 1 2 1766 59 1825
Connolly Primary School 163 16 1 1 38 6 0 112 9 1 975 19 1 1 1 2 2 4 11 0 0 667 12 1 1 1 2 1 71 5 0 4 0 0 1 1 1 0 1 0 2132 25 2157
Currambine Primary School 134 11 1 2 65 5 2 109 13 3 872 18 1 0 1 1 0 2 16 1 0 842 14 3 2 4 1 0 78 10 2 3 2 0 1 1 1 0 1 0 2222 43 2265
Eddystone Primary School 72 18 0 0 26 5 2 91 7 0 314 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 10 0 1 544 4 1 0 1 1 1 34 9 0 3 1 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 1152 27 1179
Edgewater Primary School 227 41 2 3 67 8 2 195 29 3 925 10 0 2 1 1 1 1 11 2 1 842 20 2 0 2 4 3 105 19 3 4 1 0 4 2 0 2 2 2 2549 58 2607
Edith Cowan University - Joondalup Campus Car Park 12 2 0 0 3 0 1 19 4 1 18 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 77 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 147 3 150
Joondalup Primary School 182 18 0 2 63 4 4 143 18 5 985 18 0 0 1 2 1 2 10 0 0 1064 16 5 1 2 1 4 72 11 0 3 1 0 0 0 1 0 3 1 2643 58 2701
Kinross Primary School 4 2 1 0 2 0 0 10 1 0 62 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 47 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 133 5 138
Mullaloo Heights Primary School 300 37 1 3 67 10 1 190 22 6 997 17 0 1 1 0 0 1 16 2 1 986 20 2 2 1 2 6 101 13 2 9 0 0 1 2 1 0 1 4 2826 57 2883
Ocean Reef Senior High School 242 31 4 4 54 9 2 199 19 4 1134 16 2 1 0 1 11 2 12 0 0 1020 14 3 4 1 4 4 65 10 0 14 1 1 5 0 1 2 3 0 2899 76 2975
Perth Town Hall 8 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 13 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 49 0 49
Poseidon Primary School 210 29 1 0 55 8 1 171 27 4 661 4 1 1 0 0 0 4 19 2 0 927 13 1 0 0 1 2 75 8 1 1 0 2 2 0 3 0 7 0 2241 68 2309
Total Ordinary 1853 250 16 18 535 66 15 1511 180 33 8375 127 11 8 7 11 18 18 131 9 3 8533 140 22 15 13 19 31 736 102 10 46 9 3 23 8 9 5 21 11 22951 522 23473

Absent Votes 192 22 1 5 47 5 1 113 12 7 659 12 4 1 6 0 1 3 17 1 1 727 28 4 3 0 6 6 65 5 1 4 3 0 2 0 0 1 6 2 1973 55 2028
Postal Votes 31 1 0 1 17 1 2 46 17 1 291 6 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 246 4 4 3 0 3 3 27 5 0 1 1 0 2 0 1 1 0 0 717 11 728
Pre-poll Votes 32 7 0 0 6 3 2 61 8 2 270 7 0 0 3 0 0 0 7 0 0 256 4 1 1 0 0 2 16 2 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 3 0 696 9 705
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Special Institutions & Remote 2 2 0 0 2 0 0 3 0 0 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 43 3 46
Subtotal 257 32 1 6 72 9 5 223 37 10 1239 25 4 1 9 1 1 4 25 1 1 1242 36 9 7 0 9 11 108 12 1 7 4 0 5 1 1 2 9 2 3429 78 3507
TOTAL 2110 282 17 24 607 75 20 1734 217 43 9614 152 15 9 16 12 19 22 156 10 4 9775 176 31 22 13 28 42 844 114 11 53 13 3 28 9 10 7 30 13 26380 600 26980
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Allenswood Primary School 196 31 2 5 97 6 1 149 28 8 806 13 0 1 0 0 0 3 12 1 0 846 25 4 1 1 2 3 117 19 0 4 1 1 2 1 2 0 5 3 2396 69 2465
Creaney Primary School 201 31 0 5 111 10 3 229 42 10 1516 30 2 0 1 1 1 3 28 3 0 1327 23 3 3 1 5 2 139 13 1 9 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 3758 87 3845
Goollelal Primary School 155 34 0 2 66 7 1 119 17 3 1046 8 1 0 5 0 1 1 17 0 1 798 13 5 0 0 4 2 95 13 0 5 0 0 1 0 2 0 2 2 2426 37 2463
Greenwood Senior High School 287 56 1 0 127 10 4 199 31 4 1321 9 2 2 4 1 2 0 25 3 1 1311 28 5 1 1 2 6 162 16 1 5 0 0 2 1 2 0 4 3 3639 94 3733
Greenwood-Warwick Community Care Centre 38 6 0 2 21 2 0 45 7 0 228 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 11 0 0 258 11 1 0 0 0 2 27 5 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 668 27 695
Halidon Primary School 73 14 1 2 35 9 0 75 12 2 621 5 0 0 1 1 2 0 12 1 0 466 12 2 1 0 0 3 78 12 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1443 20 1463
Hawker Park Primary School 62 7 0 0 27 0 0 53 3 1 351 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 316 6 0 0 1 1 0 40 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 883 23 906
North Woodvale Primary School 193 19 1 2 98 6 2 189 21 7 1494 12 0 0 0 0 1 3 34 2 0 1038 16 5 0 1 1 2 120 13 2 5 1 0 3 1 0 0 4 2 3298 60 3358
Perth Town Hall 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 38 0 38
Woodvale Senior High School 77 9 0 0 36 11 0 114 9 1 842 10 0 1 0 1 0 1 16 0 0 587 20 0 0 0 1 3 89 5 4 2 3 0 1 0 1 0 1 2 1847 43 1890
Total Ordinary 1286 208 5 18 618 61 11 1173 170 37 8240 91 5 4 11 4 7 12 157 10 2 6961 154 25 6 5 16 23 869 98 10 33 7 1 12 4 7 1 18 16 20396 460 20856

Absent Votes 180 25 4 3 37 4 3 103 14 5 601 16 1 1 4 0 1 1 16 2 0 528 20 3 1 3 3 6 61 10 0 4 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 1664 41 1705
Postal Votes 29 4 0 2 15 1 0 32 7 0 252 12 1 0 0 0 0 1 4 0 0 137 4 3 0 0 1 4 39 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 556 10 566
Pre-poll Votes 39 6 0 0 9 1 1 38 5 1 245 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 1 0 194 4 0 1 0 0 1 21 2 1 2 0 0 3 1 0 1 3 0 591 5 596
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Special Institutions & Remote 2 0 0 0 4 0 0 9 2 0 106 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 53 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 183 3 186
Subtotal 250 35 4 5 65 6 4 182 28 6 1204 31 2 1 4 0 1 3 30 3 0 912 28 6 2 3 4 11 123 15 2 7 1 0 6 1 2 1 5 1 2994 59 3053
TOTAL 1536 243 9 23 683 67 15 1355 198 43 9444 122 7 5 15 4 8 15 187 13 2 7873 182 31 8 8 20 34 992 113 12 40 8 1 18 5 9 2 23 17 23390 519 23909
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Bayswater Senior Citizens Centre 277 70 0 7 42 6 2 101 20 3 604 27 1 0 2 0 0 1 8 2 0 1053 33 3 3 1 4 5 88 17 3 3 1 2 3 1 0 1 3 4 2401 78 2479
Bedford Scout Hall 89 31 0 0 9 6 0 72 10 3 352 5 1 0 0 1 0 1 11 3 0 600 9 3 1 1 2 1 50 6 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1270 42 1312
Dianella Autumn Centre 91 0 0 0 102 0 0 116 0 0 663 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 857 0 0 0 0 0 0 67 0 0 5 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 1912 61 1973
Dianella Islamic College 39 14 0 0 25 7 1 41 7 0 305 6 0 1 0 0 0 0 6 1 0 380 10 1 0 2 3 0 31 5 1 1 3 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 892 25 917
East Maylands Primary School 117 57 5 5 23 8 0 84 34 6 359 23 0 0 1 2 2 1 6 2 0 585 35 4 3 4 1 5 52 26 2 4 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 5 1467 40 1507
Hillcrest Primary School 66 11 0 1 14 1 0 41 3 2 232 3 0 2 0 1 0 0 3 1 0 450 9 0 1 1 2 4 34 8 3 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 896 39 935
Inglewood Brightwater 24 0 0 0 4 0 0 10 0 0 98 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 121 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 2 0 272 8 280
Inglewood Masonic Hall 112 26 3 2 10 0 0 60 16 1 293 7 0 0 3 0 0 0 4 0 0 503 17 2 3 2 1 3 57 17 2 1 3 1 1 2 0 0 3 3 1158 47 1205
Inglewood Primary School 176 35 0 1 25 3 0 67 7 2 590 12 0 0 2 0 1 1 21 1 0 842 15 2 0 4 4 4 115 19 2 3 0 0 2 0 0 0 4 7 1967 109 2076
Maylands Primary School 213 51 2 4 50 3 0 126 21 3 677 14 1 0 1 0 0 2 31 0 0 1224 36 2 2 6 10 7 111 22 1 4 5 0 5 1 4 1 6 4 2650 113 2763
Maylands Tennis Club 15 6 0 1 6 0 0 13 2 1 61 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 66 2 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 179 4 183
Mercy Hospital 11 1 0 0 0 1 0 6 1 0 27 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 81 1 82
Perth Town Hall 11 5 0 1 1 0 0 3 1 0 23 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 42 1 0 0 0 0 0 5 2 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 100 3 103
St Peter's Hall 68 18 0 1 24 6 1 47 6 0 291 5 0 0 0 0 0 2 6 1 0 524 11 6 0 1 2 0 36 8 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1066 43 1109
West Morley Primary School 86 20 1 3 36 3 0 76 11 2 374 3 0 0 0 2 0 0 3 0 0 533 9 3 1 1 0 3 46 5 0 3 2 0 1 0 0 0 4 1 1232 39 1271
Total Ordinary 1395 345 11 26 371 44 4 863 139 23 4949 108 3 3 10 7 3 8 108 11 0 7807 187 26 14 23 29 34 705 138 15 28 18 3 18 5 5 2 30 25 17543 652 18195

Absent Votes 329 61 4 6 33 8 3 152 15 6 854 24 0 2 1 1 1 0 29 0 0 1216 37 1 4 5 7 7 149 24 3 8 1 1 3 2 3 1 5 4 3010 92 3102
Postal Votes 31 9 1 2 12 1 2 41 7 1 243 11 0 0 1 0 0 1 2 0 1 342 12 2 1 3 2 2 25 4 0 0 0 0 2 1 2 0 2 0 766 12 778
Pre-poll Votes 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 23 1 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 46 1 47
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Special Institutions & Remote 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 7 2 0 51 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 67 1 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 137 4 141
Subtotal 364 71 5 8 47 9 5 201 24 7 1155 35 0 2 2 1 1 1 33 0 1 1648 51 4 5 8 9 9 186 28 3 8 1 1 5 3 5 1 7 5 3959 109 4068
TOTAL 1759 416 16 34 418 53 9 1064 163 30 6104 143 3 5 12 8 4 9 141 11 1 9455 238 30 19 31 38 43 891 166 18 36 19 4 23 8 10 3 37 30 21502 761 22263
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Claremont Primary School 108 18 0 1 10 1 0 18 5 0 602 15 1 1 4 0 0 2 5 0 0 150 3 0 2 0 0 1 38 9 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 5 5 1007 12 1019
Dalkeith Primary School 182 28 2 1 28 2 1 55 12 1 1558 27 1 2 4 0 1 0 13 1 0 242 11 2 0 1 0 2 71 15 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 4 2 2273 22 2295
Drabble House 129 40 0 4 17 6 2 30 10 1 681 15 0 0 3 0 0 1 18 2 0 179 13 2 0 0 2 2 62 23 1 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 7 2 1256 25 1281
Hollywood Primary School 182 28 1 0 15 2 1 25 5 1 571 16 0 2 4 0 0 1 16 0 0 253 12 3 0 4 1 2 64 21 2 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 7 1245 16 1261
Jolimont Primary School 122 27 1 4 9 3 0 36 8 1 435 7 0 0 2 0 0 2 17 0 0 286 3 1 0 0 1 0 51 11 1 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 10 2 1043 21 1064
King Edward Memorial Hospital 32 12 0 1 2 0 0 2 0 1 109 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 85 5 0 0 2 1 0 3 4 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 270 2 272
Nedlands Primary School 190 45 0 2 20 6 2 37 10 2 941 14 3 2 5 3 0 4 12 0 0 342 16 1 2 3 1 4 77 25 1 2 3 0 1 0 0 2 12 11 1801 21 1822
Perth Modern School 40 8 0 0 7 0 1 12 1 0 86 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 5 0 0 88 2 1 0 0 0 0 18 6 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 6 0 287 9 296
Perth Town Hall 17 1 0 0 2 1 0 9 0 1 38 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 43 1 0 1 0 0 0 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 121 3 124
Ross Memorial Hall 23 12 1 1 1 0 0 14 4 0 154 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 93 4 1 0 0 1 2 7 4 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 330 13 343
Shenton Park Child Centre 183 65 0 4 13 7 1 37 6 1 500 11 1 1 2 1 0 2 15 2 0 332 16 1 1 2 3 5 90 20 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 15 4 1348 21 1369
Sir Charles Gairdner Hospital 18 4 0 0 3 0 0 2 3 0 69 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 44 1 0 0 0 1 0 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 159 2 161
St Aloysius Catholic Church 93 24 0 0 14 7 2 9 3 0 263 3 0 0 0 1 0 1 7 0 0 158 7 0 0 2 2 4 19 13 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 2 645 13 658
St Andrew's Church Hall 69 23 1 0 9 2 0 22 8 0 396 4 0 0 3 1 0 0 7 2 0 133 4 0 0 0 1 1 25 13 2 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 735 13 748
Subiaco Primary School 334 87 2 3 14 7 1 54 16 0 1139 21 2 0 4 1 0 3 15 0 0 651 23 2 1 1 1 6 128 37 4 10 1 1 0 2 3 2 39 23 2638 64 2702
Central Metropolitan College of TAFE - Subiaco Campus 46 9 0 0 9 0 0 15 0 0 241 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 101 5 1 0 0 1 0 17 4 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 465 6 471
University of Western Australia - Car Park 14 5 0 0 2 3 0 4 0 0 97 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 32 1 0 0 0 0 0 8 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 171 2 173
University of Western Australia (Nedlands Campus) 49 13 0 3 8 2 0 6 1 0 161 3 1 1 0 0 0 2 7 1 0 95 4 0 0 0 1 2 30 9 1 0 0 0 2 1 1 0 3 5 412 7 419
West Leederville Primary School 69 24 0 2 9 0 0 22 3 1 211 5 0 0 6 1 1 0 9 1 0 230 8 0 1 0 0 1 48 5 2 3 0 1 2 0 0 0 28 15 708 22 730
Total Ordinary 1900 473 8 26 192 49 11 409 95 10 8252 152 9 9 41 8 3 18 159 10 0 3537 139 15 8 15 17 32 764 229 22 33 10 2 8 4 11 5 146 83 16914 294 17208

Absent Votes 240 39 0 5 25 4 1 35 6 2 785 23 1 0 2 1 2 2 14 2 1 373 16 6 1 2 2 1 84 14 2 3 4 0 2 1 1 0 11 2 1715 36 1751
Postal Votes 46 14 0 4 19 1 0 14 4 0 293 12 0 0 1 1 0 0 5 0 0 168 5 1 0 0 1 4 29 5 1 4 1 0 0 1 0 0 4 5 643 10 653
Pre-poll Votes 61 10 1 1 2 0 0 17 6 0 396 7 0 0 2 0 0 0 6 1 0 136 9 0 0 0 0 5 33 7 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 4 2 712 7 719
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
Special Institutions & Remote 12 2 0 0 13 0 0 16 1 0 295 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 0 0 69 7 0 0 0 0 1 5 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 440 32 472
Subtotal 359 65 1 10 59 5 1 82 17 2 1769 43 1 0 5 2 2 2 37 3 1 747 37 7 1 2 3 11 151 26 5 12 6 0 3 2 2 1 20 9 3511 85 3596
TOTAL 2259 538 9 36 251 54 12 491 112 12 10021 195 10 9 46 10 5 20 196 13 1 4284 176 22 9 17 20 43 915 255 27 45 16 2 11 6 13 6 166 92 20425 379 20804
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Balcatta Gospel Hall 12 3 0 0 3 0 0 22 3 0 72 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 171 5 0 0 0 1 0 9 2 0 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 316 5 321
Balcatta Primary School 76 11 0 1 24 3 0 88 14 0 312 5 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 590 16 4 4 1 1 2 35 9 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 1203 63 1266
Balcatta Senior High School 37 4 0 0 15 0 0 28 5 0 198 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 7 0 0 325 3 0 2 0 1 2 24 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 656 28 684
Balga Primary School 95 10 1 2 22 2 0 141 14 2 225 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 21 3 0 929 12 3 2 2 2 7 33 4 0 3 0 0 1 2 0 1 2 1 1545 59 1604
Boyare Primary School 74 7 1 0 32 5 1 59 6 1 270 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 33 2 0 1007 11 1 2 0 1 2 11 1 0 12 0 2 3 1 0 0 0 0 1548 56 1604
Dianella Heights Primary School 91 24 2 2 31 1 0 84 7 5 817 14 0 0 1 0 0 0 7 0 1 593 13 0 1 0 2 2 54 10 2 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 1773 42 1815
Mirrabooka Senior High School 121 13 0 2 42 1 4 128 7 1 477 10 0 0 2 0 0 3 25 1 0 1352 15 2 0 1 5 6 44 6 0 4 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 2274 78 2352
Nollamara Primary School 131 31 0 5 45 12 0 149 12 4 463 11 1 0 1 0 1 0 21 2 0 1137 20 1 4 0 3 3 59 6 1 5 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 3 2134 78 2212
North Morley Primary School 111 20 3 1 31 3 0 109 9 1 986 5 0 0 0 1 2 1 10 0 0 816 11 2 1 3 2 3 50 16 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 2 2206 60 2266
Perth Town Hall 8 3 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 17 1 0 1 0 2 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 52 1 53
Takari Primary School 74 24 0 1 47 2 2 101 12 2 486 15 0 1 0 0 0 0 11 1 1 860 14 5 0 0 2 3 51 8 0 2 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 2 1729 76 1805
Westminster Primary School 142 26 0 2 66 8 1 175 17 2 392 5 1 1 1 0 0 2 16 1 1 1283 20 7 2 2 2 5 51 8 5 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 2253 93 2346
Total Ordinary 972 176 7 16 358 37 8 1086 107 18 4709 69 4 2 5 1 5 7 161 10 3 9080 141 25 19 9 24 36 423 71 11 36 6 3 8 5 3 1 15 12 17689 639 18328

Absent Votes 174 27 2 3 40 10 2 143 15 5 545 12 1 3 0 0 0 1 17 3 1 965 27 4 0 6 5 10 63 4 0 7 0 2 3 0 4 0 7 2 2113 80 2193
Postal Votes 15 4 0 1 11 0 0 27 9 2 125 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 316 13 0 2 0 1 2 8 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 546 16 562
Pre-poll Votes 31 4 0 1 5 0 2 25 5 0 133 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 1 0 177 7 0 2 1 1 3 8 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 422 5 427
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 3
Special Institutions & Remote 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 38 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 48 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 94 10 104
Subtotal 222 36 2 5 57 10 4 197 29 7 841 19 2 3 0 0 0 1 27 4 1 1506 50 4 4 7 7 15 80 9 1 8 0 2 3 0 4 0 9 2 3178 111 3289
TOTAL 1194 212 9 21 415 47 12 1283 136 25 5550 88 6 5 5 1 5 8 188 14 4 10586 191 29 23 16 31 51 503 80 12 44 6 5 11 5 7 1 24 14 20867 750 21617
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Aranmore Catholic College Hall 126 35 1 1 18 1 0 21 3 0 316 5 1 0 1 1 0 1 8 1 0 475 11 2 0 1 2 4 55 14 2 4 0 0 1 0 0 0 21 10 1142 50 1192
Citiplace Community Centre 35 13 0 0 2 0 0 7 1 0 56 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 85 3 0 0 0 0 1 15 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 226 4 230
Highgate Primary School 250 82 1 2 23 2 1 48 7 1 514 15 2 0 1 1 0 0 12 0 0 936 32 5 3 7 5 7 109 33 0 3 0 1 1 0 0 0 5 5 2114 79 2193
Homeswest Building 55 10 0 1 20 4 1 36 1 0 289 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 1 0 250 7 0 1 1 0 1 40 12 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 748 26 774
Lake Monger Primary School 60 20 0 0 15 5 1 49 6 2 299 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 306 10 1 0 0 2 2 39 4 2 5 2 0 0 1 1 0 7 0 842 22 864
Central Metropolitan College of TAFE - Leederville Campus 122 36 0 2 7 0 0 17 0 0 272 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 1 305 6 0 1 0 2 2 46 12 2 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 11 6 870 35 905
Mercy Hospital 34 6 0 0 6 1 0 16 4 0 143 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 108 3 2 0 0 0 0 9 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 341 16 357
Mt Hawthorn Primary School 60 24 3 0 11 0 0 23 2 1 259 10 0 0 2 1 0 0 4 0 0 285 8 2 1 0 0 3 33 10 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 1 749 24 773
Mt Hawthorn Scout Hall 73 15 0 1 17 5 0 33 4 2 267 9 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 1 0 319 3 2 1 1 1 4 38 11 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 10 2 825 23 848
Mt Lawley Masonic Hall 52 17 0 2 8 2 1 12 5 0 143 7 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 257 6 0 0 0 2 0 25 2 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 548 28 576
Mt Lawley Pre-School Centre 64 25 0 0 9 2 0 19 3 0 217 5 0 0 0 1 0 0 7 2 0 189 9 1 1 1 2 1 27 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 3 1 592 13 605
Mt Lawley Primary School 237 76 1 3 15 1 0 61 11 1 687 12 0 1 2 2 1 3 7 1 0 634 21 4 2 4 5 1 98 22 1 4 1 0 2 0 1 0 8 5 1935 37 1972
Central Metropolitan College of TAFE - Mt Lawley Campus 57 22 0 1 10 1 0 23 6 1 124 2 0 1 0 0 1 0 6 0 0 198 8 3 1 1 0 2 21 11 1 1 1 0 0 2 1 0 0 1 507 11 518
North Perth Primary School 167 54 1 3 23 6 0 38 6 2 466 11 2 1 2 0 0 4 6 1 0 726 15 2 4 4 2 7 59 12 2 2 1 1 0 0 3 0 4 1 1638 78 1716
Perth Town Hall 49 23 1 2 13 0 0 24 7 0 140 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 4 1 0 216 5 0 0 1 0 2 26 8 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 2 533 18 551
Royal Perth Hospital 2 0 0 0 10 0 0 2 0 0 33 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 91 4 95
West Leederville Primary School 106 30 3 3 30 6 3 17 9 1 497 12 1 3 0 0 0 2 9 0 0 288 10 0 1 0 1 0 46 11 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 47 19 1157 14 1171
West Perth Greek Orthodox Church Hall 74 22 1 0 6 1 1 16 2 0 223 4 0 1 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 281 4 0 1 3 1 3 37 8 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 3 3 701 29 730
Total Ordinary 1623 510 12 21 243 37 8 462 77 11 4945 111 7 7 10 7 3 11 91 8 2 5898 161 24 17 24 25 40 726 175 16 26 8 3 8 3 9 1 130 59 15559 511 16070

Absent Votes 289 65 3 6 33 2 1 71 5 2 667 15 5 0 7 2 1 6 14 2 0 729 37 6 0 4 5 9 117 25 3 6 0 1 1 2 0 1 9 2 2153 60 2213
Postal Votes 22 9 0 0 11 0 0 18 3 0 138 6 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 204 6 1 1 2 1 2 14 5 0 1 0 0 2 0 1 0 1 0 450 10 460
Pre-poll Votes 52 11 0 3 7 3 0 7 5 0 146 4 1 1 1 0 0 0 4 1 0 159 6 1 1 0 1 4 30 2 2 3 0 0 3 0 1 0 1 2 462 3 465
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 10
Special Institutions & Remote 8 2 0 0 28 0 1 12 2 0 132 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 100 2 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 300 22 322
Subtotal 371 87 3 9 79 5 2 108 15 2 1086 28 7 1 9 2 1 6 21 3 0 1199 51 8 2 6 7 15 167 32 5 11 0 1 6 2 2 1 11 4 3375 95 3470
TOTAL 1994 597 15 30 322 42 10 570 92 13 6031 139 14 8 19 9 4 17 112 11 2 7097 212 32 19 30 32 55 893 207 21 37 8 4 14 5 11 2 141 63 18934 606 19540
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Alexander Heights Community Hall 11 0 0 0 9 0 0 36 2 1 92 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 4 0 0 235 0 0 0 0 0 1 7 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 402 9 411
Clarkson Community High School 111 14 3 3 41 9 2 131 14 5 514 2 2 2 0 0 0 2 24 1 1 898 15 1 1 3 0 6 46 5 3 3 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 1865 59 1924
Crossways Uniting Church 22 2 0 0 18 5 0 29 0 0 157 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 149 0 0 0 0 0 0 18 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 415 3 418
Gumblossom Community Centre 190 23 1 1 35 3 1 221 20 5 793 6 2 1 3 0 2 0 27 2 0 911 16 4 0 0 2 3 84 11 2 1 0 0 3 0 1 1 12 1 2388 70 2458
Jack Kikeros Hall 10 2 0 0 0 0 0 10 2 2 56 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 63 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 152 6 158
Kinross Primary School 125 8 1 3 39 8 1 172 8 1 850 12 3 0 3 1 1 0 16 2 2 1031 7 2 2 0 4 0 80 7 1 3 2 0 1 0 2 2 3 1 2404 62 2466
Landsdale Primary School 62 13 2 1 55 7 0 99 9 4 680 12 2 0 1 1 0 3 22 1 1 639 13 2 1 1 0 5 61 6 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 1 4 1 1712 31 1743
Marangaroo Family Centre 109 19 3 3 91 17 1 171 14 6 672 8 3 2 1 0 1 1 19 2 1 1541 23 2 4 3 4 11 46 2 0 4 1 0 2 2 0 0 6 2 2797 79 2876
Marangaroo Primary School 90 7 3 1 63 8 1 165 10 1 648 8 1 0 1 0 4 0 21 1 0 1193 17 0 3 1 3 5 33 1 0 5 1 0 0 0 2 0 4 1 2302 57 2359
Merriwa Primary School 134 25 0 0 68 6 0 221 24 2 828 10 1 0 0 1 2 0 32 0 0 973 17 2 5 2 4 5 56 6 2 5 0 0 4 0 1 0 4 2 2442 79 2521
Mindarie Primary School 79 11 1 0 25 5 1 120 11 5 711 18 2 2 1 2 1 0 19 1 0 596 13 2 0 0 0 0 73 8 1 2 0 0 2 0 1 0 1 0 1714 25 1739
Neerabup Primary School 20 4 1 0 7 0 0 43 3 1 126 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 200 1 2 0 0 0 0 7 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 420 10 430
Perth Town Hall 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 1 12 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 42 3 45
Quinns Beach Primary School 28 4 0 0 5 4 0 18 1 0 112 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 153 1 2 0 0 2 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 347 18 365
Two Rocks Community Recreation Centre 53 9 0 0 7 0 0 154 9 5 258 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 351 3 2 0 0 0 3 19 8 0 2 2 3 2 0 0 0 3 1 906 36 942
Wanneroo Primary School 258 50 5 2 88 13 1 462 43 9 1662 26 3 0 2 4 2 0 54 2 0 1676 38 5 0 3 2 7 123 13 1 17 2 0 3 2 0 1 16 3 4598 131 4729
Wanneroo Senior High School 159 13 1 2 52 1 2 279 23 6 1201 13 2 1 1 3 1 4 32 1 0 1191 19 1 2 1 3 5 104 11 0 9 0 0 1 0 1 1 7 4 3157 82 3239
Yanchep District High School 60 11 1 1 12 2 0 147 10 6 308 4 0 0 0 1 0 1 13 0 0 411 8 1 1 0 1 1 32 1 1 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 1043 28 1071
Total Ordinary 1523 216 22 17 615 88 10 2482 203 60 9680 130 23 9 13 13 14 12 297 13 6 12230 193 28 19 14 25 52 805 83 11 59 11 3 21 4 9 6 69 18 29106 788 29894

Absent Votes 256 34 1 3 61 5 2 295 18 5 1085 18 3 2 3 2 3 2 33 2 1 1131 29 2 2 3 5 11 79 9 1 10 6 0 4 0 1 0 4 0 3131 92 3223
Postal Votes 59 10 1 0 22 8 1 69 12 4 431 10 2 0 0 2 1 1 5 0 1 392 10 2 1 2 1 1 43 1 1 3 2 0 3 1 0 0 5 1 1108 22 1130
Pre-poll Votes 34 3 0 1 5 0 0 41 5 3 222 4 0 0 0 0 1 4 6 0 0 255 4 2 0 0 0 2 20 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 615 7 622
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Special Institutions & Remote 2 1 0 0 1 1 0 7 0 0 96 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 78 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 193 10 203
Subtotal 351 48 2 4 89 14 3 412 35 12 1834 32 5 2 3 4 5 7 48 2 2 1856 43 8 3 5 6 14 143 10 2 14 8 0 8 1 1 0 10 1 5047 131 5178
TOTAL 1874 264 24 21 704 102 13 2894 238 72 11514 162 28 11 16 17 19 19 345 15 8 14086 236 36 22 19 31 66 948 93 13 73 19 3 29 5 10 6 79 19 34153 919 35072
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Coolbinia Pre-School Centre 55 14 1 2 11 2 2 12 3 0 380 8 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 1 213 7 1 1 0 4 1 28 8 1 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 763 21 784
Coolbinia Primary School 104 19 0 2 17 4 1 26 8 1 403 8 0 1 0 1 0 0 5 0 0 330 13 1 0 4 1 2 39 7 1 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 2 1 1004 15 1019
Edith Cowan University - Mt Lawley Campus Car Park 49 8 0 1 6 1 0 9 1 0 104 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 103 8 1 1 1 0 0 13 4 1 2 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 319 3 322
Kyilla Primary School 73 11 1 2 10 2 0 16 1 2 314 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 330 13 1 1 2 1 2 41 13 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 2 2 854 33 887
Mt Hawthorn Baptist Church Hall 103 22 0 1 9 1 0 28 8 0 313 6 0 1 0 0 0 3 7 1 0 364 10 1 2 0 0 0 38 11 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 2 936 33 969
Mt Hawthorn Primary School 113 17 0 0 11 2 1 28 7 0 325 2 0 0 1 1 1 0 6 1 0 391 11 1 1 0 1 1 58 4 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 8 2 997 31 1028
Mt Lawley RSL War Veterans Home Recreation Room 17 6 0 0 4 1 0 22 2 0 148 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 124 1 0 0 0 0 0 5 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 337 17 354
North Perth Primary School 51 6 0 1 11 1 0 13 0 1 180 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 254 10 0 0 1 1 0 15 6 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 557 29 586
Osborne Primary School 70 12 4 0 16 3 0 57 4 1 317 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 21 1 0 457 12 4 0 0 0 3 28 5 1 2 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 1024 46 1070
Perth Town Hall 10 1 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 19 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 27 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 68 1 69
St Denis' Primary School 117 31 1 4 32 4 1 71 10 1 612 6 0 0 0 0 0 1 12 1 0 670 18 1 1 4 3 5 67 7 1 4 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 1 1690 54 1744
St Kieran's Parish Centre 63 11 0 2 36 4 1 39 5 3 327 4 0 0 1 2 0 0 5 2 0 379 4 0 1 1 3 1 40 8 0 3 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 948 54 1002
Sutherland Primary School 80 17 1 2 31 7 0 61 5 0 572 4 0 0 2 0 0 0 11 0 0 453 6 0 1 0 0 0 36 6 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 0 3 0 1302 28 1330
Tuart Hill Primary School 147 26 2 1 35 5 1 93 15 1 639 9 3 1 1 0 0 1 18 5 0 931 17 4 2 5 5 5 84 10 0 1 0 0 0 1 2 0 4 2 2076 84 2160
Yokine Pre-School 118 14 0 2 20 1 1 53 6 3 522 4 1 0 1 1 1 2 9 1 1 547 14 1 0 0 2 9 39 5 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1382 53 1435
Yokine Primary School 107 22 1 1 27 2 3 67 6 1 510 10 1 0 0 0 0 1 11 4 1 574 5 2 2 3 1 2 64 8 0 2 0 0 3 1 0 0 2 1 1445 41 1486
Yokine Uniting Church Hall 83 11 1 1 45 7 1 75 12 4 612 13 0 0 1 0 2 3 13 1 0 646 20 1 0 2 3 4 70 17 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 3 1656 53 1709
Total Ordinary 1360 248 12 22 321 49 12 671 93 18 6297 95 5 3 9 5 4 12 126 18 3 6793 169 19 13 23 25 35 669 120 6 21 4 1 13 9 8 3 28 16 17358 596 17954

Absent Votes 225 48 3 7 39 4 1 75 10 3 754 13 3 0 3 0 1 2 18 4 1 777 25 3 1 3 2 7 89 11 0 5 0 0 4 0 1 0 6 4 2152 78 2230
Postal Votes 35 11 0 4 13 3 2 26 8 0 420 17 1 1 0 1 0 0 3 0 0 336 15 1 1 2 3 1 28 5 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 943 11 954
Pre-poll Votes 26 5 0 0 6 1 0 9 3 0 155 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 132 5 0 0 0 1 2 19 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 381 3 384
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Special Institutions & Remote 5 2 0 0 13 0 0 8 0 0 168 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 118 0 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 326 12 338
Subtotal 291 66 3 11 71 8 3 118 21 3 1497 35 6 1 3 1 1 2 30 4 1 1363 45 5 3 5 6 10 138 18 0 11 0 0 4 0 4 1 7 6 3802 104 3906
TOTAL 1651 314 15 33 392 57 15 789 114 21 7794 130 11 4 12 6 5 14 156 22 4 8156 214 24 16 28 31 45 807 138 6 32 4 1 17 9 12 4 35 22 21160 700 21860
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SOUTH METROPOLITAN REGION

Returning Officer

Geoff Landwehr
19 Lensham Place

ARMADALE  WA  6112
Telephone: (08) 9399 1596

No. of Members to be elected:

5

Elected Candidates for South Metropolitan Region 

Order Elected Candidate Name Party

1st Ellery, Sue Australian Labor Party

2nd Scott, Barbara Liberal

3rd Doust, Kate Australian Labor Party

4th O'Brien, Simon Liberal

5th Scott, Jim Greens (WA)

District Area (km2) Males          Females Total

Alfred Cove 28 11,341 13,244 24,585

Cockburn 106 13,002 13,573 26,575

Fremantle 45 11,695 12,646 24,341

Murdoch 24 11,421 12,546 23,967

Peel 233 15,331 16,026 31,357

Riverton 26 11,603 12,438 24,041

Rockingham 48 11,548 12,221 23,769

South Perth 28 11,044 12,833 23,877

Victoria Park 31 11,716 13,084 24,800

Willagee 22 11,373 12,470 23,843

Total 591 120,074 131,081 251,155

                   
                     No. of Formal Votes          
                                                          +1                                                    
       
       [ (No. of MLCs to be elected) +1]
                                           
                222,403 +1      =  37,068
                  [5+1]

Note: The quota is the minimum number of votes 
required by a candidate to be elected.
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1st Preferences 10590 362 94142 322 176 437 304 244 74441 239 200 150 247 2828 62 19453 575 15405 444 109 885 222 566 0 222403
ELLERY, S Elected on 1st Pref 16 14 -57074 56910 46 29 19 9 0 1 0 0 2 1 0 12 0 4 2 0 0 0 2 7 0

10606 376 37068 57232 222 466 323 253 74441 240 200 150 249 2829 62 19465 575 15409 446 109 885 222 568 7 222403
SCOTT, B Elected on 1st Pref 10 3 0 0 3 1 0 2 -37373 37246 42 14 22 4 1 8 0 8 1 0 1 0 1 6 0

10616 379 37068 57232 225 467 323 255 37068 37486 242 164 271 2833 63 19473 575 15417 447 109 886 222 569 13 222403
DOUST, K Elected 5 4 0 -20164 20118 15 8 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0

10621 383 37068 37068 20343 482 331 258 37068 37486 243 164 271 2833 63 19476 575 15417 447 109 886 222 569 20 222403
O'BRIEN, S Elected 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -418 416 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0

10621 383 37068 37068 20343 482 331 258 37068 37068 659 164 271 2833 63 19476 575 15417 447 109 886 222 569 22 222403
BENNETT, J Excluded 0 3 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 46 -63 3 0 1 1 1 1 1 2 0 0

10621 386 37068 37068 20343 483 332 258 37068 37068 661 164 271 2879 0 19479 575 15418 448 110 887 223 571 22 222403
FINNEY, R Excluded 2 1 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 5 0 3 1 3 5 -110 74 4 5 0 0

10623 387 37068 37068 20346 483 332 258 37068 37068 665 164 271 2884 0 19482 576 15421 453 0 961 227 576 22 222403
POUND, B Excluded 1 1 0 0 2 0 2 1 0 0 80 -164 63 0 0 5 1 4 1 0 1 1 0 1 0

10624 388 37068 37068 20348 483 334 259 37068 37068 745 0 334 2884 0 19487 577 15425 454 0 962 228 576 23 222403
van de ZUIDWIND, P Excluded 5 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 1 5 0 7 1 9 9 0 167 -228 16 0 0

10629 388 37068 37068 20351 483 334 259 37068 37068 750 0 335 2889 0 19494 578 15434 463 0 1129 0 592 23 222403
FOO, C Excluded 7 4 0 0 24 29 169 -259 0 0 2 0 2 2 0 7 1 3 0 0 6 0 0 3 0

10636 392 37068 37068 20375 512 503 0 37068 37068 752 0 337 2891 0 19501 579 15437 463 0 1135 0 592 26 222403
THOMAS, M Excluded 8 2 0 0 2 3 4 0 0 0 290 0 -337 10 0 2 2 4 3 0 4 0 0 3 0

10644 394 37068 37068 20377 515 507 0 37068 37068 1042 0 0 2901 0 19503 581 15441 466 0 1139 0 592 29 222403
TOWNSHEND, P Excluded 328 -394 0 0 11 4 4 0 0 0 4 0 0 8 0 13 6 5 2 0 2 0 2 5 0

10972 0 37068 37068 20388 519 511 0 37068 37068 1046 0 0 2909 0 19516 587 15446 468 0 1141 0 594 34 222403
RAWLINGS, S Excluded 6 0 0 0 3 2 2 0 0 0 9 0 0 6 0 8 7 405 -468 0 12 0 7 1 0

10978 0 37068 37068 20391 521 513 0 37068 37068 1055 0 0 2915 0 19524 594 15851 0 0 1153 0 601 35 222403
YOUNG, K Excluded 24 0 0 0 118 329 -513 0 0 0 7 0 0 13 0 10 3 3 0 0 1 0 2 3 0

11002 0 37068 37068 20509 850 0 0 37068 37068 1062 0 0 2928 0 19534 597 15854 0 0 1154 0 603 38 222403
MacLAREN, L Excluded 11 0 0 0 9 3 0 0 0 0 12 0 0 3 0 544 -597 7 0 0 4 0 4 0 0

11013 0 37068 37068 20518 853 0 0 37068 37068 1074 0 0 2931 0 20078 0 15861 0 0 1158 0 607 38 222403
SHAVE, L Excluded 15 0 0 0 3 5 0 0 0 0 33 0 0 23 0 15 0 369 0 0 144 0 -607 0 0

11028 0 37068 37068 20521 858 0 0 37068 37068 1107 0 0 2954 0 20093 0 16230 0 0 1302 0 0 38 222403
COSTELLO, L Excluded 39 0 0 0 738 -858 0 0 0 0 24 0 0 12 0 24 0 11 0 0 3 0 0 7 0

11067 0 37068 37068 21259 0 0 0 37068 37068 1131 0 0 2966 0 20117 0 16241 0 0 1305 0 0 45 222403
GIBSON, A Excluded 604 0 0 0 98 0 0 0 0 0 -1131 0 0 167 0 116 0 89 0 0 47 0 0 10 0

11671 0 37068 37068 21357 0 0 0 37068 37068 0 0 0 3133 0 20233 0 16330 0 0 1352 0 0 55 222403
HWANG, E Excluded 69 0 0 0 749 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 273 0 153 0 103 0 0 -1352 0 0 5 0

11740 0 37068 37068 22106 0 0 0 37068 37068 0 0 0 3406 0 20386 0 16433 0 0 0 0 0 60 222403
BENNETT, A Excluded 215 0 0 0 68 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -3406 0 339 0 2778 0 0 0 0 0 6 0

11955 0 37068 37068 22174 0 0 0 37068 37068 0 0 0 0 0 20725 0 19211 0 0 0 0 0 66 222403
ZAKNIC, J Excluded -11955 0 0 0 1126 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10647 0 172 0 0 0 0 0 10 0

0 0 37068 37068 23300 0 0 0 37068 37068 0 0 0 0 0 31372 0 19383 0 0 0 0 0 76 222403
DINES, T Excluded 0 0 0 0 673 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14732 0 -15405 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCOTT, J Elected 0 0 37068 37068 23973 0 0 0 37068 37068 0 0 0 0 0 46104 0 3978 0 0 0 0 0 76 222403

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL COUNT SUMMARY
SOUTH METROPOLITAN REGION
State General Election - 10 February 2001

5 Candidates to be Elected

IND GRN PHO

Quota = 37068

DEM ALP LIB



Votes Admitted for Scrutiny

Quota = 37068
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Districts Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Ordinary Votes
Alfred Cove 865 134 30 4933 158 18 6 19 10 9 8631 169 26 12 18 20 358 42 6 1737 287 41 927 118 29 2 1 106 24 15 6 19 25 18801 386 19187
Cockburn 808 138 33 11002 266 35 15 59 34 21 5069 103 19 12 10 12 127 17 5 1474 274 47 1214 162 43 2 2 25 12 12 5 26 26 21109 741 21850
Fremantle 739 124 22 7738 231 31 25 31 19 20 4486 130 14 13 8 13 101 17 1 2336 719 65 720 97 24 2 2 13 5 9 9 19 10 17793 652 18445
Murdoch 954 214 29 5618 205 20 10 33 23 15 8347 203 37 10 18 27 125 29 4 1113 332 53 719 167 22 4 5 120 37 10 13 27 19 18562 364 18926
Peel 712 109 30 12469 222 33 19 47 36 23 5589 114 20 23 7 15 235 25 5 1417 222 47 2588 209 71 13 7 59 12 9 3 34 22 24446 682 25128
Riverton 824 161 34 7291 184 16 18 39 30 25 7118 129 23 15 12 28 235 29 4 1217 197 52 919 129 39 3 1 97 19 6 7 45 19 18965 416 19381
Rockingham 539 82 16 8909 139 30 10 30 23 16 4633 91 10 17 7 10 110 19 6 913 164 19 1995 176 69 6 5 18 3 10 5 27 7 18114 507 18621
South Perth 842 157 40 4677 155 21 16 27 20 20 8062 165 18 26 13 34 504 56 6 1031 267 41 694 142 25 8 10 66 17 13 8 24 16 17221 353 17574
Victoria Park 794 163 30 8194 175 29 7 20 31 25 4814 124 11 9 7 9 165 33 4 970 239 49 935 159 23 5 4 58 12 15 12 30 17 17172 482 17654
Willagee 581 113 32 8481 219 27 13 44 14 23 4981 110 17 11 12 18 117 16 6 1222 318 37 1068 137 21 4 4 49 19 12 5 18 22 17771 496 18267
Subtotal 7658 1395 296 79312 1954 260 139 349 240 197 61730 1338 195 148 112 186 2077 283 47 13430 3019 451 11779 1496 366 49 41 611 160 111 73 269 183 189954 5079 195033

Absent Votes
Alfred Cove 66 11 3 403 15 2 1 3 1 2 735 17 2 2 0 2 24 4 1 172 23 5 71 8 1 0 0 6 1 0 0 9 2 1592 44 1636
Cockburn 62 21 3 817 25 2 1 11 5 4 516 11 1 2 1 5 14 1 0 183 18 5 128 18 5 0 0 4 1 2 1 2 0 1869 55 1924
Fremantle 74 22 3 723 24 6 2 5 5 2 452 9 1 3 2 2 16 0 1 283 55 13 69 8 4 0 0 2 0 1 0 4 1 1792 60 1852
Murdoch 100 15 4 522 25 2 8 3 3 4 791 24 2 3 6 3 15 3 2 155 31 10 89 16 5 0 2 7 1 2 1 5 4 1863 55 1918
Peel 61 13 3 765 21 4 2 8 5 4 402 6 3 4 2 2 26 1 0 141 22 4 158 12 5 0 0 1 3 1 1 3 4 1687 47 1734
Riverton 69 13 3 535 21 0 0 3 2 1 641 11 1 5 3 4 28 3 0 120 17 3 75 5 4 1 0 6 2 0 0 4 3 1583 65 1648
Rockingham 32 13 1 566 22 4 0 6 4 3 332 12 4 4 3 2 12 1 2 107 13 6 133 9 9 0 0 4 0 0 0 2 2 1308 54 1362
South Perth 120 18 1 579 23 5 4 5 5 2 930 27 10 6 5 8 45 4 0 204 28 14 92 11 2 0 0 8 3 1 1 5 3 2169 57 2226
Victoria Park 125 23 8 1038 32 7 4 9 4 1 683 12 3 4 5 8 38 2 2 219 42 14 160 15 9 0 0 9 1 0 1 10 4 2492 84 2576
Willagee 89 14 4 873 34 8 3 10 8 4 675 14 3 4 2 5 32 2 1 248 37 14 122 20 4 0 1 9 1 1 1 4 2 2249 73 2322
Subtotal 798 163 33 6821 242 40 25 63 42 27 6157 143 30 37 29 41 250 21 9 1832 286 88 1097 122 48 1 3 56 13 8 6 48 25 18604 594 19198

Postal Votes
Alfred Cove 38 0 2 189 10 1 1 3 2 2 456 17 0 1 1 0 13 1 0 47 5 1 37 15 2 0 0 4 1 3 0 5 0 857 4 861
Cockburn 14 2 1 226 7 1 0 1 0 0 118 6 1 2 1 2 2 2 0 40 5 2 22 8 0 3 0 1 0 2 1 0 1 471 4 475
Fremantle 19 3 3 317 22 0 1 2 4 0 149 10 0 0 0 0 6 1 0 41 11 4 18 6 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 621 13 634
Murdoch 13 4 2 145 16 1 1 2 1 1 249 11 1 0 0 3 5 2 0 28 1 3 34 4 2 0 0 4 0 2 0 1 0 536 3 539
Peel 15 0 1 201 10 0 2 0 0 1 132 5 0 3 1 0 7 0 2 18 8 0 44 2 3 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 459 4 463
Riverton 14 3 2 192 2 5 0 4 2 1 191 11 1 0 1 2 4 2 0 24 4 1 32 7 3 1 0 1 0 0 0 3 0 513 6 519
Rockingham 14 4 3 314 12 2 2 1 2 1 148 15 1 3 1 0 4 0 0 22 5 2 49 12 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 618 8 626
South Perth 24 9 4 202 10 1 0 1 0 0 283 11 1 3 0 2 11 4 0 38 4 1 30 9 2 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 656 2 658
Victoria Park 31 4 4 366 12 1 0 0 2 0 221 10 0 1 2 1 7 1 0 26 8 1 52 4 4 0 0 2 0 2 0 4 3 769 4 773
Willagee 20 7 1 282 17 2 0 2 2 0 135 5 1 0 0 0 5 2 1 27 6 3 34 6 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 562 3 565
Subtotal 202 36 23 2434 118 14 7 16 15 6 2082 101 6 13 7 10 64 15 3 311 57 18 352 73 19 7 0 14 6 10 1 15 7 6062 51 6113

Pre-poll Votes
Alfred Cove 41 2 0 155 4 0 1 1 0 0 279 6 1 0 1 1 7 1 1 42 4 0 20 4 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 575 7 582
Cockburn 18 4 2 155 3 2 0 0 1 0 100 2 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 34 4 3 26 4 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 362 6 368
Fremantle 27 5 4 244 9 0 0 2 0 2 159 5 0 0 0 1 7 0 1 86 23 3 23 5 6 0 0 1 1 1 1 3 0 619 8 627
Murdoch 17 1 0 142 5 1 0 0 1 1 254 5 1 0 0 0 3 3 0 27 6 0 20 6 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 2 0 499 9 508
Peel 29 2 0 473 8 1 1 0 0 1 216 2 0 0 0 2 14 1 0 46 5 1 101 12 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 919 7 926
Riverton 22 3 1 159 7 1 0 2 0 2 195 2 1 0 0 1 10 0 0 33 2 1 27 3 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 2 0 476 7 483
Rockingham 31 4 0 550 1 1 0 1 2 0 296 3 1 2 0 0 11 2 0 28 9 3 96 4 4 1 0 2 0 1 1 2 0 1056 17 1073
South Perth 22 6 0 139 10 0 0 1 2 3 274 5 0 0 0 2 19 0 1 43 9 0 11 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 551 7 558
Victoria Park 32 2 2 234 10 2 1 0 0 2 165 6 1 0 0 2 4 1 0 27 7 3 32 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 1 0 540 4 544
Willagee 15 2 0 212 8 0 1 1 0 1 148 6 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 28 5 2 28 4 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 467 6 473
Subtotal 254 31 9 2463 65 8 4 8 6 12 2086 42 6 2 2 9 78 8 3 394 74 16 384 46 11 4 4 11 2 6 2 14 0 6064 78 6142

Provisional Votes
Alfred Cove 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 22 0 22
Cockburn 0 0 0 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 20 1 21
Fremantle 1 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 1 11
Murdoch 1 0 0 23 2 0 0 0 0 1 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 49 0 49
Peel 0 1 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 4 23
Riverton 1 0 0 5 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 9
Rockingham 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
South Perth 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 3
Victoria Park 1 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 0 12
Willagee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Subtotal 4 1 0 70 3 0 1 0 1 1 37 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 8 0 2 10 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 142 8 150

Special Institutions & Remote
Alfred Cove 9 1 1 49 0 0 0 0 0 0 184 1 0 0 0 0 13 0 0 14 0 0 14 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 290 9 299
Cockburn 1 0 0 42 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 59 3 62
Fremantle 6 0 0 86 0 0 0 0 0 0 69 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 170 7 177
Murdoch 0 1 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 36 1 37
Peel 0 0 0 40 1 0 0 0 0 0 12 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 57 4 61
Riverton 2 0 0 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 38 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 67 2 69
Rockingham 3 0 0 80 0 0 0 0 0 1 40 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 131 4 135
South Perth 10 0 0 94 0 0 0 1 0 0 152 2 1 0 0 0 11 0 0 5 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 2 0 293 21 314
Victoria Park 6 1 0 173 0 0 0 0 0 0 152 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 5 0 0 9 1 0 0 0 1 0 3 0 1 0 356 41 397
Willagee 8 0 0 66 0 0 0 0 0 0 33 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 4 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 118 8 126
Subtotal 45 3 1 659 1 0 0 1 0 1 719 6 2 0 0 0 32 0 0 42 0 0 42 4 0 0 0 10 0 4 0 4 1 1577 100 1677
TOTAL 8961 1629 362 91759 2383 322 176 437 304 244 72811 1630 239 200 150 247 2501 327 62 16017 3436 575 13664 1741 444 61 48 704 181 140 82 350 216 222403 5910 228313
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LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL STATISTICAL RETURN
SOUTH METROPOLITAN REGION

State General Election - 10 February 2001
GRN PHO IND
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Applecross Primary School 130 16 7 554 23 3 1 2 0 1 1800 39 10 3 8 6 44 5 1 270 45 3 127 20 4 0 0 16 2 1 0 1 3 3145 56 3201
Applecross Senior High School 44 5 1 243 6 0 0 1 0 1 439 10 1 1 1 0 16 1 0 90 20 2 40 3 0 0 0 17 1 0 0 0 3 946 21 967
Attadale Primary School 142 18 3 616 33 1 1 2 0 2 1569 31 2 3 2 4 47 7 0 276 50 5 135 26 2 0 0 11 4 3 0 4 2 3001 47 3048
Bicton Primary School 80 12 2 648 12 3 0 1 3 0 662 7 2 1 0 3 44 0 0 170 30 6 108 13 5 0 1 8 1 3 1 1 2 1829 44 1873
Booragoon Primary School 82 13 3 383 15 0 1 0 1 0 620 11 2 0 1 2 33 4 1 141 25 6 74 10 3 1 0 23 4 1 0 2 0 1462 30 1492
Brentwood Primary School 17 4 1 86 2 1 0 1 0 1 209 10 1 0 2 0 16 5 1 42 13 0 17 5 3 0 0 3 1 0 0 1 0 442 9 451
Melville Girl Guides Hall 55 10 3 556 11 2 0 2 2 1 571 8 2 1 0 0 38 2 0 144 21 1 97 6 3 0 0 4 4 0 1 2 6 1553 38 1591
Melville Primary School 94 13 4 611 15 3 0 0 3 0 667 13 1 1 0 1 35 3 2 192 27 8 92 9 4 0 0 5 1 2 0 0 4 1810 40 1850
Mt Pleasant Primary School 130 20 2 530 20 3 2 4 1 1 1381 23 2 0 3 2 51 11 0 217 26 7 128 14 2 0 0 14 5 2 3 2 1 2607 56 2663
Palmyra Primary School 38 12 3 470 15 1 1 5 0 1 287 4 1 2 1 1 22 1 0 138 18 2 67 7 2 0 0 3 1 2 0 4 2 1111 28 1139
Perth Town Hall 4 1 1 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 17 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 40 1 41
St Benedict's Hall 49 10 0 226 6 1 0 1 0 1 409 13 1 0 0 1 12 3 1 54 11 1 41 5 1 1 0 2 0 1 1 1 2 855 16 871
Total Ordinary 865 134 30 4933 158 18 6 19 10 9 8631 169 26 12 18 20 358 42 6 1737 287 41 927 118 29 2 1 106 24 15 6 19 25 18801 386 19187

Absent Votes 66 11 3 403 15 2 1 3 1 2 735 17 2 2 0 2 24 4 1 172 23 5 71 8 1 0 0 6 1 0 0 9 2 1592 44 1636
Postal Votes 38 0 2 189 10 1 1 3 2 2 456 17 0 1 1 0 13 1 0 47 5 1 37 15 2 0 0 4 1 3 0 5 0 857 4 861
Pre-poll Votes 41 2 0 155 4 0 1 1 0 0 279 6 1 0 1 1 7 1 1 42 4 0 20 4 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 575 7 582
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 22 0 22
Special Institutions & Remote 9 1 1 49 0 0 0 0 0 0 184 1 0 0 0 0 13 0 0 14 0 0 14 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 290 9 299
Subtotal 154 14 6 803 29 3 3 7 3 4 1664 41 3 3 2 4 57 6 2 276 32 6 143 29 3 1 1 14 2 3 0 15 3 3336 64 3400
TOTAL 1019 148 36 5736 187 21 9 26 13 13 10295 210 29 15 20 24 415 48 8 2013 319 47 1070 147 32 3 2 120 26 18 6 34 28 22137 450 22587
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SOUTH METROPOLITAN REGION STATISTICAL RETURN
ALFRED COVE DISTRICT

State General Election - 10 February 2001
GRN PHO IND
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Bibra Lake Primary School 88 17 8 947 32 8 0 8 2 1 734 14 5 5 2 0 16 4 1 199 57 6 137 19 5 0 1 4 1 0 0 2 3 2326 51 2377
Coogee Community Hall 51 4 2 532 21 2 1 8 1 1 390 6 2 0 1 0 5 1 1 106 15 2 96 15 3 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 2 1271 43 1314
Jandakot Primary School 45 3 1 393 7 1 0 1 0 1 317 6 1 0 0 1 7 1 1 73 11 0 56 13 3 0 0 2 1 0 0 2 3 950 28 978
Lakeland Senior High School 34 8 2 478 12 2 0 3 2 1 214 3 1 1 0 2 4 1 0 71 17 5 70 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 949 20 969
Mater Christi Catholic Primary School 29 5 3 263 7 0 0 2 0 1 131 5 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 35 8 0 27 2 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 1 528 14 542
Newton Primary School 98 24 2 1555 33 4 3 10 6 2 636 16 0 0 1 2 10 0 1 162 29 3 93 10 3 0 0 3 2 3 0 3 0 2714 131 2845
Perth Town Hall 1 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17 0 17
Phoenix Primary School 68 14 2 1178 16 3 1 5 2 3 411 10 3 1 1 0 7 2 1 122 17 6 111 11 2 0 0 1 0 0 2 1 1 2002 97 2099
South Coogee Primary School 34 4 1 459 8 0 0 3 0 0 309 3 0 0 0 1 8 1 0 95 10 1 63 11 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1015 34 1049
South Lake Primary School 77 11 4 1016 22 3 3 6 2 4 369 6 0 1 0 0 16 1 0 88 16 8 109 5 1 0 0 2 1 1 0 6 4 1782 63 1845
Southwell Primary School 29 7 0 732 19 2 1 3 2 0 192 5 1 0 0 2 7 3 0 73 9 0 56 10 1 0 0 1 0 2 2 2 0 1161 52 1213
Spearwood Primary School 132 20 3 1478 36 2 2 2 10 5 512 15 2 1 2 1 11 0 0 166 31 5 141 15 7 0 0 2 1 5 0 2 5 2614 97 2711
St Luke's Primary School 17 4 0 240 5 2 1 0 1 2 149 1 0 2 1 1 5 0 0 40 8 1 23 5 3 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 515 6 521
Wattleup Primary School 11 3 0 327 10 2 0 0 1 0 100 1 0 0 1 0 4 1 0 56 14 3 41 5 3 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 586 23 609
Yangebup Primary School 94 14 5 1395 38 4 3 8 5 0 600 12 4 1 1 1 25 2 0 187 32 7 190 27 7 0 0 4 5 1 0 3 4 2679 82 2761
Total Ordinary 808 138 33 11002 266 35 15 59 34 21 5069 103 19 12 10 12 127 17 5 1474 274 47 1214 162 43 2 2 25 12 12 5 26 26 21109 741 21850

Absent Votes 62 21 3 817 25 2 1 11 5 4 516 11 1 2 1 5 14 1 0 183 18 5 128 18 5 0 0 4 1 2 1 2 0 1869 55 1924
Postal Votes 14 2 1 226 7 1 0 1 0 0 118 6 1 2 1 2 2 2 0 40 5 2 22 8 0 3 0 1 0 2 1 0 1 471 4 475
Pre-poll Votes 18 4 2 155 3 2 0 0 1 0 100 2 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 34 4 3 26 4 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 362 6 368
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 20 1 21
Special Institutions & Remote 1 0 0 42 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 59 3 62
Subtotal 95 27 6 1254 35 5 1 12 6 4 752 19 2 4 3 7 18 3 0 258 27 10 177 30 5 3 1 6 1 5 2 2 1 2781 69 2850
TOTAL 903 165 39 12256 301 40 16 71 40 25 5821 122 21 16 13 19 145 20 5 1732 301 57 1391 192 48 5 3 31 13 17 7 28 27 23890 810 24700
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SOUTH METROPOLITAN REGION STATISTICAL RETURN
COCKBURN DISTRICT

State General Election - 10 February 2001
GRN PHO IND
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Beaconsfield Pre-Primary School 79 15 1 961 27 0 1 4 2 2 400 12 1 1 1 1 10 2 0 255 104 5 37 4 4 0 0 2 2 0 1 2 0 1936 84 2020
Bicton Primary School 47 6 2 402 9 2 2 2 1 0 603 16 3 5 1 1 16 1 0 147 30 6 59 9 3 0 0 2 0 0 1 1 0 1377 41 1418
Coogee Community Hall 33 5 0 367 12 1 0 2 1 0 239 4 1 1 1 2 5 1 0 72 18 1 59 12 4 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 844 39 883
East Fremantle Primary School 116 18 2 965 30 3 2 7 3 2 556 22 1 2 0 2 10 1 0 355 125 10 82 11 0 0 1 1 2 3 2 4 1 2339 75 2414
Fremantle Primary School (formerly South Terrace PS) 74 7 3 578 27 0 1 0 0 0 324 10 0 0 0 3 6 0 0 298 77 14 37 7 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 1470 43 1513
Palmyra Primary School 62 7 3 602 19 8 0 3 2 2 319 9 0 0 0 1 9 2 0 180 34 1 72 9 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 4 3 1354 46 1400
Perth Town Hall 3 0 0 16 1 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 39 0 39
Phoenix Primary School 48 6 1 663 17 1 6 2 0 2 242 4 1 0 2 0 9 1 0 113 23 3 70 6 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1224 65 1289
Richmond Primary School 94 19 2 732 30 2 2 1 2 3 880 34 5 1 3 1 10 5 1 297 92 5 96 20 3 0 0 1 1 1 1 3 2 2349 60 2409
Rottnest Island Primary School 11 2 0 43 3 1 0 1 0 0 42 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 20 4 2 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 136 8 144
Victoria Pavilion, Fremantle Oval 60 17 4 515 22 2 1 2 2 2 211 6 2 0 0 1 9 0 0 234 88 9 48 3 3 1 1 3 0 1 1 1 3 1252 37 1289
White Gum Valley Primary School 59 14 3 845 17 5 4 4 3 3 276 9 0 2 0 0 9 1 0 250 73 7 68 8 4 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1667 60 1727
Winterfold Primary School 53 8 1 1049 17 6 6 3 3 4 385 4 0 1 0 1 7 3 0 109 48 1 87 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1806 94 1900
Total Ordinary 739 124 22 7738 231 31 25 31 19 20 4486 130 14 13 8 13 101 17 1 2336 719 65 720 97 24 2 2 13 5 9 9 19 10 17793 652 18445

Absent Votes 74 22 3 723 24 6 2 5 5 2 452 9 1 3 2 2 16 0 1 283 55 13 69 8 4 0 0 2 0 1 0 4 1 1792 60 1852
Postal Votes 19 3 3 317 22 0 1 2 4 0 149 10 0 0 0 0 6 1 0 41 11 4 18 6 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 621 13 634
Pre-poll Votes 27 5 4 244 9 0 0 2 0 2 159 5 0 0 0 1 7 0 1 86 23 3 23 5 6 0 0 1 1 1 1 3 0 619 8 627
Provisional Votes 1 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 1 11
Special Institutions & Remote 6 0 0 86 0 0 0 0 0 0 69 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 170 7 177
Subtotal 127 30 10 1374 55 6 3 9 9 4 830 24 1 3 2 3 32 1 2 415 89 21 112 19 11 0 0 4 3 2 1 9 1 3212 89 3301
TOTAL 866 154 32 9112 286 37 28 40 28 24 5316 154 15 16 10 16 133 18 3 2751 808 86 832 116 35 2 2 17 8 11 10 28 11 21005 741 21746
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SOUTH METROPOLITAN REGION STATISTICAL RETURN
FREMANTLE DISTRICT

State General Election - 10 February 2001
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Banksia Park Primary School 43 6 0 265 8 0 0 1 1 3 446 8 0 0 2 1 6 1 0 55 18 1 49 9 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 1 928 24 952
Bateman Primary School 88 23 0 698 35 4 0 3 1 0 768 19 5 2 3 2 9 3 1 130 28 9 76 16 3 0 3 12 4 2 3 0 3 1953 29 1982
Brentwood Primary School 116 28 6 597 26 4 1 6 4 2 1062 29 12 2 4 1 10 3 1 152 43 10 107 25 5 0 0 8 3 3 3 0 2 2275 68 2343
Bull Creek Air Force Association 44 11 2 378 14 1 2 3 1 3 601 20 1 0 1 3 6 5 0 68 18 4 73 16 2 1 0 4 0 2 3 0 1 1288 27 1315
Bull Creek Primary School 121 19 1 604 21 3 3 3 4 0 809 18 2 1 2 4 7 3 2 121 26 3 82 17 4 0 0 11 6 1 0 5 1 1904 29 1933
Leeming Primary School 144 25 5 704 21 2 1 2 1 3 999 23 2 1 1 2 17 3 0 135 41 4 72 16 4 0 0 4 4 2 1 3 7 2249 41 2290
Murdoch University - Murdoch Campus Car Park 17 5 0 63 6 0 0 0 0 0 91 2 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 11 5 0 6 2 0 1 0 4 1 0 0 0 1 218 8 226
Oberthur Primary School 70 17 5 467 15 0 0 3 2 1 610 13 0 0 3 3 18 1 0 105 33 5 47 17 1 0 0 7 7 0 3 1 0 1454 22 1476
Perth Town Hall 2 0 0 21 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 40 2 42
Rossmoyne Primary School 79 19 1 370 13 2 2 2 3 2 807 21 3 1 0 2 14 2 0 100 33 5 53 18 0 1 1 9 1 0 0 3 0 1567 29 1596
West Leeming Primary School 113 33 6 629 17 1 1 4 4 0 975 20 3 2 2 4 13 4 0 107 38 6 72 16 1 0 0 11 6 0 0 9 1 2098 49 2147
Winthrop Primary School 117 28 3 822 29 3 0 6 2 1 1172 28 7 1 0 5 23 3 0 127 48 6 81 15 1 0 1 50 3 0 0 4 2 2588 36 2624
Total Ordinary 954 214 29 5618 205 20 10 33 23 15 8347 203 37 10 18 27 125 29 4 1113 332 53 719 167 22 4 5 120 37 10 13 27 19 18562 364 18926

Absent Votes 100 15 4 522 25 2 8 3 3 4 791 24 2 3 6 3 15 3 2 155 31 10 89 16 5 0 2 7 1 2 1 5 4 1863 55 1918
Postal Votes 13 4 2 145 16 1 1 2 1 1 249 11 1 0 0 3 5 2 0 28 1 3 34 4 2 0 0 4 0 2 0 1 0 536 3 539
Pre-poll Votes 17 1 0 142 5 1 0 0 1 1 254 5 1 0 0 0 3 3 0 27 6 0 20 6 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 2 0 499 9 508
Provisional Votes 1 0 0 23 2 0 0 0 0 1 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 49 0 49
Special Institutions & Remote 0 1 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 36 1 37
Subtotal 131 21 6 839 48 4 9 5 5 7 1336 40 4 3 6 6 23 8 2 212 38 13 149 26 7 0 4 13 1 4 1 8 4 2983 68 3051
TOTAL 1085 235 35 6457 253 24 19 38 28 22 9683 243 41 13 24 33 148 37 6 1325 370 66 868 193 29 4 9 133 38 14 14 35 23 21545 432 21977
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SOUTH METROPOLITAN REGION STATISTICAL RETURN
MURDOCH DISTRICT

State General Election - 10 February 2001
GRN PHO IND
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Baldivis Primary School 44 2 0 324 9 1 0 1 0 1 404 12 0 0 0 1 7 0 0 74 17 1 130 21 4 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 1057 21 1078
Calista Primary School 59 13 1 1398 21 3 3 2 5 3 443 7 3 3 2 2 24 0 1 139 18 10 265 15 8 0 1 8 2 0 0 4 4 2467 82 2549
Charthouse Primary School 37 5 2 664 20 2 0 4 1 0 322 9 1 3 0 0 11 0 0 55 7 1 165 9 5 0 0 2 1 2 0 0 1 1329 49 1378
Cooloongup Primary School 52 8 0 1460 15 7 1 8 4 1 429 13 2 1 2 1 23 3 0 117 7 3 245 24 7 0 1 5 1 1 0 5 6 2452 71 2523
Golden Bay Coastal Community Centre 22 6 1 312 7 0 0 1 2 0 229 4 0 1 0 0 4 1 0 66 16 1 100 13 4 0 0 5 0 1 1 1 1 799 24 823
Hillman Primary School 10 1 1 148 4 1 0 0 1 1 76 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 17 2 0 32 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 302 5 307
Hope Valley Primary School 3 0 1 115 1 0 0 0 0 0 26 2 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 29 5 1 24 2 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 215 6 221
Koorana Primary School 53 5 0 1076 7 0 0 1 2 1 443 6 0 0 1 1 14 3 0 111 9 6 206 5 5 4 0 7 0 0 1 3 1 1971 48 2019
Leda Primary School 50 5 2 840 24 2 5 2 1 0 265 2 1 1 0 1 20 0 1 82 18 1 140 9 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1477 42 1519
Medina Primary School 63 9 4 1277 25 3 4 3 7 3 345 9 1 2 0 0 40 4 0 130 34 6 327 26 6 0 1 14 2 2 0 4 1 2352 93 2445
North Parmelia Primary School 64 12 3 1144 17 2 0 10 0 5 352 3 4 0 1 1 15 2 0 106 23 3 228 18 10 1 0 4 1 1 0 5 1 2036 67 2103
Perth Town Hall 1 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 27 1 28
Port Kennedy Primary School 76 9 4 1069 17 7 2 3 1 3 573 13 1 4 0 2 18 4 1 113 12 2 180 13 4 3 0 1 2 0 1 0 3 2141 48 2189
Rockingham Senior High School 14 1 1 240 6 1 0 4 1 1 109 4 0 0 1 1 6 1 0 31 3 2 47 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 481 10 491
Safety Bay Primary School 3 2 0 109 1 1 1 0 0 0 55 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 16 1 0 12 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 208 4 212
Safety Bay Senior High School 14 1 0 194 5 0 2 1 1 1 90 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 20 2 0 40 6 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 382 8 390
Secret Harbour Community Centre 36 8 2 399 3 0 0 1 3 0 354 5 0 0 0 1 8 1 0 69 10 0 89 9 4 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 1005 24 1029
Singleton Community Hall 25 8 2 365 11 0 0 3 3 1 295 5 4 0 0 0 9 1 0 79 16 2 95 12 0 1 2 1 0 0 0 3 2 945 21 966
Warnbro Primary School 86 14 6 1320 29 3 1 3 4 2 769 17 1 4 0 2 33 5 2 163 22 8 263 19 6 3 0 7 0 2 0 6 0 2800 58 2858
Total Ordinary 712 109 30 12469 222 33 19 47 36 23 5589 114 20 23 7 15 235 25 5 1417 222 47 2588 209 71 13 7 59 12 9 3 34 22 24446 682 25128

Absent Votes 61 13 3 765 21 4 2 8 5 4 402 6 3 4 2 2 26 1 0 141 22 4 158 12 5 0 0 1 3 1 1 3 4 1687 47 1734
Postal Votes 15 0 1 201 10 0 2 0 0 1 132 5 0 3 1 0 7 0 2 18 8 0 44 2 3 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 459 4 463
Pre-poll Votes 29 2 0 473 8 1 1 0 0 1 216 2 0 0 0 2 14 1 0 46 5 1 101 12 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 919 7 926
Provisional Votes 0 1 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 4 23
Special Institutions & Remote 0 0 0 40 1 0 0 0 0 0 12 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 57 4 61
Subtotal 105 16 4 1489 40 5 5 8 5 6 764 14 3 7 3 4 48 2 2 209 35 5 307 26 9 3 0 2 4 1 1 4 5 3141 66 3207
TOTAL 817 125 34 13958 262 38 24 55 41 29 6353 128 23 30 10 19 283 27 7 1626 257 52 2895 235 80 16 7 61 16 10 4 38 27 27587 748 28335
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SOUTH METROPOLITAN REGION STATISTICAL RETURN
PEEL DISTRICT

State General Election - 10 February 2001
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Banksia Park Primary School 39 7 3 290 9 0 0 3 0 0 442 7 1 1 1 3 7 3 0 52 8 0 29 9 1 0 0 6 2 1 0 4 0 928 24 952
Herald Avenue Senior Citizens Centre 59 9 3 461 14 1 1 5 0 1 466 9 3 1 0 3 16 1 0 73 14 4 82 15 4 1 0 5 1 1 0 5 1 1259 37 1296
Lynwood Senior High School 130 18 3 1670 39 2 0 8 8 5 975 19 3 2 2 4 39 2 0 172 26 8 169 11 9 0 0 13 3 0 3 5 1 3349 92 3441
Perth Town Hall 1 0 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 28 2 30
Riverton Primary School 95 21 3 812 16 3 3 5 3 2 813 19 2 2 1 0 18 6 0 159 26 7 119 20 4 0 0 14 0 0 1 5 3 2182 40 2222
Rossmoyne Primary School 15 3 0 159 2 0 2 0 0 1 233 4 0 0 0 1 4 2 0 30 8 1 14 4 1 0 0 5 0 0 1 0 0 490 6 496
Rostrata Primary School 141 24 4 1400 39 3 5 7 10 5 1186 18 5 1 2 6 58 1 0 199 25 10 154 12 6 0 0 25 2 1 1 6 3 3359 83 3442
Shelley Primary School 89 24 6 376 18 3 2 0 3 3 738 14 4 3 1 3 14 6 2 101 27 8 67 18 5 0 0 5 1 1 0 6 3 1551 36 1587
Willetton Primary School 109 26 6 974 23 1 2 5 1 4 1106 15 1 3 3 5 33 5 1 219 36 8 147 29 4 0 1 6 2 0 1 8 2 2786 44 2830
Willetton Senior High School 146 29 6 1136 24 3 3 6 5 4 1151 24 4 1 2 3 46 3 1 208 27 6 137 11 5 2 0 18 8 2 0 6 6 3033 52 3085
Total Ordinary 824 161 34 7291 184 16 18 39 30 25 7118 129 23 15 12 28 235 29 4 1217 197 52 919 129 39 3 1 97 19 6 7 45 19 18965 416 19381

Absent Votes 69 13 3 535 21 0 0 3 2 1 641 11 1 5 3 4 28 3 0 120 17 3 75 5 4 1 0 6 2 0 0 4 3 1583 65 1648
Postal Votes 14 3 2 192 2 5 0 4 2 1 191 11 1 0 1 2 4 2 0 24 4 1 32 7 3 1 0 1 0 0 0 3 0 513 6 519
Pre-poll Votes 22 3 1 159 7 1 0 2 0 2 195 2 1 0 0 1 10 0 0 33 2 1 27 3 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 2 0 476 7 483
Provisional Votes 1 0 0 5 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 9
Special Institutions & Remote 2 0 0 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 38 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 67 2 69
Subtotal 108 19 6 913 31 6 1 9 5 4 1065 25 3 5 4 7 42 5 0 180 23 5 134 15 7 2 0 8 2 2 0 9 3 2648 80 2728
TOTAL 932 180 40 8204 215 22 19 48 35 29 8183 154 26 20 16 35 277 34 4 1397 220 57 1053 144 46 5 1 105 21 8 7 54 22 21613 496 22109

DEM ALP LIB IND IND
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SOUTH METROPOLITAN REGION STATISTICAL RETURN
RIVERTON DISTRICT

State General Election - 10 February 2001
GRN PHO IND
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Charthouse Primary School 73 7 3 1224 14 3 1 3 1 1 761 10 1 1 2 1 15 5 0 114 24 3 261 20 8 0 2 1 0 2 1 0 0 2562 53 2615
Cooloongup Primary School 45 7 0 941 14 2 1 4 3 1 264 5 0 3 0 2 10 0 2 82 12 2 195 14 2 1 0 1 0 1 0 3 0 1617 49 1666
Hillman Primary School 33 5 0 950 23 3 1 2 1 2 286 6 0 1 0 1 11 2 0 99 15 3 166 14 5 1 0 0 0 1 0 4 0 1635 46 1681
Murdoch University - Rockingham Campus Car Park 16 1 0 252 7 0 1 0 2 0 162 8 0 0 0 0 4 1 0 12 1 0 58 6 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 535 14 549
Perth Town Hall 1 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 0 16
Rockingham Beach Primary School 36 10 1 740 11 5 1 1 0 2 485 6 0 1 0 0 9 2 1 71 18 1 177 17 5 0 0 5 0 1 0 3 2 1611 43 1654
Rockingham Senior High School 130 18 1 1973 30 8 2 9 3 4 902 23 1 2 3 4 20 5 2 189 31 4 405 37 22 0 0 3 0 2 2 9 3 3847 150 3997
Safety Bay Primary School 120 21 8 1620 29 3 1 7 5 4 1040 21 7 5 1 1 24 4 0 208 40 5 440 42 14 4 1 5 2 3 1 3 1 3690 89 3779
Safety Bay Senior High School 85 13 3 1206 11 6 2 4 8 2 725 12 1 4 1 1 17 0 1 138 23 1 290 25 12 0 1 3 1 0 1 4 0 2601 63 2664
Total Ordinary 539 82 16 8909 139 30 10 30 23 16 4633 91 10 17 7 10 110 19 6 913 164 19 1995 176 69 6 5 18 3 10 5 27 7 18114 507 18621

Absent Votes 32 13 1 566 22 4 0 6 4 3 332 12 4 4 3 2 12 1 2 107 13 6 133 9 9 0 0 4 0 0 0 2 2 1308 54 1362
Postal Votes 14 4 3 314 12 2 2 1 2 1 148 15 1 3 1 0 4 0 0 22 5 2 49 12 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 618 8 626
Pre-poll Votes 31 4 0 550 1 1 0 1 2 0 296 3 1 2 0 0 11 2 0 28 9 3 96 4 4 1 0 2 0 1 1 2 0 1056 17 1073
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Special Institutions & Remote 3 0 0 80 0 0 0 0 0 1 40 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 131 4 135
Subtotal 80 21 4 1510 35 7 2 8 8 5 816 30 6 9 4 2 28 3 2 163 27 11 278 25 14 1 0 6 0 1 1 4 2 3113 83 3196
TOTAL 619 103 20 10419 174 37 12 38 31 21 5449 121 16 26 11 12 138 22 8 1076 191 30 2273 201 83 7 5 24 3 11 6 31 9 21227 590 21817
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SOUTH METROPOLITAN REGION STATISTICAL RETURN
ROCKINGHAM DISTRICT

State General Election - 10 February 2001
GRN PHO IND
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Collier Primary School 74 14 4 385 17 1 2 0 0 2 584 11 0 3 1 5 44 4 2 92 31 6 44 9 2 1 1 6 2 3 1 0 1 1352 34 1386
Como Primary School P & C Hall 137 21 8 702 19 1 2 4 1 2 1301 25 4 7 2 7 78 14 1 166 47 3 100 18 6 1 2 12 2 0 0 2 1 2696 50 2746
Kensington Primary School 130 34 4 649 26 2 0 2 5 2 723 16 3 3 1 3 51 9 2 123 29 6 74 11 1 0 0 4 1 0 0 1 1 1916 38 1954
Koonawarra Primary School 43 6 3 484 17 5 1 2 1 2 420 6 0 2 0 1 24 0 0 60 16 1 76 11 2 3 2 4 1 3 0 1 0 1197 33 1230
Legacy House 41 10 2 171 7 1 0 0 0 2 444 9 2 2 1 0 30 2 1 32 5 1 35 9 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 2 1 813 22 835
Manning Primary School 119 23 8 921 26 5 5 5 4 6 1545 37 4 2 3 4 99 8 0 183 48 6 143 36 5 2 1 15 4 4 1 11 1 3284 78 3362
Perth Town Hall 6 1 0 30 0 0 1 1 0 0 25 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 7 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 75 0 75
South Perth Lesser Hall 122 19 7 580 21 2 1 8 4 1 1234 26 3 1 2 6 77 10 0 151 49 8 111 26 0 1 2 12 1 1 2 2 5 2495 37 2532
South Perth Primary School 126 20 3 523 20 3 1 4 5 3 1290 24 0 3 1 8 66 4 0 174 30 7 77 13 5 0 2 6 5 1 1 3 3 2431 35 2466
St Augustine's Church of England Hall 44 9 1 232 2 1 3 1 0 0 496 11 2 3 2 0 34 5 0 43 12 3 31 9 3 0 0 6 1 0 3 2 3 962 26 988
Total Ordinary 842 157 40 4677 155 21 16 27 20 20 8062 165 18 26 13 34 504 56 6 1031 267 41 694 142 25 8 10 66 17 13 8 24 16 17221 353 17574

Absent Votes 120 18 1 579 23 5 4 5 5 2 930 27 10 6 5 8 45 4 0 204 28 14 92 11 2 0 0 8 3 1 1 5 3 2169 57 2226
Postal Votes 24 9 4 202 10 1 0 1 0 0 283 11 1 3 0 2 11 4 0 38 4 1 30 9 2 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 656 2 658
Pre-poll Votes 22 6 0 139 10 0 0 1 2 3 274 5 0 0 0 2 19 0 1 43 9 0 11 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 551 7 558
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 3
Special Institutions & Remote 10 0 0 94 0 0 0 1 0 0 152 2 1 0 0 0 11 0 0 5 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 2 0 293 21 314
Subtotal 176 33 5 1015 43 6 4 8 7 5 1639 45 12 9 5 12 86 8 1 290 41 15 143 22 4 1 0 14 5 3 1 8 4 3670 89 3759
TOTAL 1018 190 45 5692 198 27 20 35 27 25 9701 210 30 35 18 46 590 64 7 1321 308 56 837 164 29 9 10 80 22 16 9 32 20 20891 442 21333

DEM ALP LIB IND IND
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SOUTH METROPOLITAN REGION STATISTICAL RETURN
SOUTH PERTH DISTRICT

State General Election - 10 February 2001
GRN PHO IND
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Bentley Community Centre 37 4 2 459 6 1 1 0 0 3 139 2 0 1 1 0 14 1 0 23 8 0 28 12 0 0 1 2 0 1 0 0 1 747 22 769
Bentley Pre-School Centre 55 5 4 745 8 2 0 2 4 0 363 5 1 0 1 1 11 4 0 55 9 3 92 10 0 0 0 5 2 1 1 2 3 1394 49 1443
Carlisle Memorial Hall 43 9 3 654 13 2 0 3 2 0 331 7 0 0 2 0 17 1 0 54 24 2 92 13 2 1 0 5 0 1 1 3 1 1286 35 1321
Curtin University - Car Park 8 0 0 42 3 0 0 0 0 0 36 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 8 1 0 4 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 108 0 108
East Victoria Park Primary School 88 19 3 940 23 5 1 4 4 7 502 14 1 2 1 2 11 4 0 124 35 9 73 9 1 1 1 5 2 1 2 6 3 1903 61 1964
Lathlain Primary School 75 11 3 839 16 1 2 1 2 2 556 9 0 1 0 1 18 2 1 91 30 3 117 15 1 1 0 3 2 0 0 3 2 1808 48 1856
Millen Primary School 39 19 2 605 17 1 0 1 0 1 308 11 1 1 0 2 11 3 1 104 24 4 66 15 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 2 1 1243 32 1275
Park Recreation Centre 122 32 2 1013 24 4 0 2 4 3 554 13 0 1 0 2 23 6 1 199 48 11 97 15 4 1 0 3 1 3 2 1 1 2192 40 2232
Perth Town Hall 5 0 0 28 1 0 0 0 0 0 17 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 7 1 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 65 5 70
Rowethorpe Sutton Centre 14 1 0 104 1 0 0 0 0 0 96 1 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 6 1 0 10 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 240 13 253
South Bentley Community Care Centre 38 9 2 452 10 2 0 0 4 0 191 4 1 0 0 0 4 1 0 33 9 2 39 6 4 0 0 3 0 0 0 2 0 816 17 833
Swan Cottages Auditorium 24 0 0 274 2 1 0 0 1 1 240 5 1 0 0 0 5 1 0 9 1 0 48 6 1 0 0 5 0 2 3 0 0 630 33 663
Victoria Park Primary School 139 28 6 1039 27 8 2 6 5 4 795 27 5 1 1 1 24 4 1 173 25 8 121 18 7 1 1 10 3 3 1 2 1 2497 78 2575
Wilson Community Hall 107 26 3 1000 24 2 1 1 5 4 686 25 1 1 1 0 22 5 0 84 23 6 146 38 3 0 0 11 2 3 1 8 4 2243 49 2292
Total Ordinary 794 163 30 8194 175 29 7 20 31 25 4814 124 11 9 7 9 165 33 4 970 239 49 935 159 23 5 4 58 12 15 12 30 17 17172 482 17654

Absent Votes 125 23 8 1038 32 7 4 9 4 1 683 12 3 4 5 8 38 2 2 219 42 14 160 15 9 0 0 9 1 0 1 10 4 2492 84 2576
Postal Votes 31 4 4 366 12 1 0 0 2 0 221 10 0 1 2 1 7 1 0 26 8 1 52 4 4 0 0 2 0 2 0 4 3 769 4 773
Pre-poll Votes 32 2 2 234 10 2 1 0 0 2 165 6 1 0 0 2 4 1 0 27 7 3 32 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 1 0 540 4 544
Provisional Votes 1 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 0 12
Special Institutions & Remote 6 1 0 173 0 0 0 0 0 0 152 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 5 0 0 9 1 0 0 0 1 0 3 0 1 0 356 41 397
Subtotal 195 30 14 1817 54 10 5 9 6 3 1224 29 4 5 7 11 52 4 2 277 57 19 254 22 13 0 0 14 1 7 1 16 7 4169 133 4302
TOTAL 989 193 44 10011 229 39 12 29 37 28 6038 153 15 14 14 20 217 37 6 1247 296 68 1189 181 36 5 4 72 13 22 13 46 24 21341 615 21956

DEM ALP LIB IND IND
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SOUTH METROPOLITAN REGION STATISTICAL RETURN
VICTORIA PARK DISTRICT

State General Election - 10 February 2001
GRN PHO IND
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Booragoon Primary School 45 10 1 306 9 0 0 2 0 1 537 18 3 0 0 2 16 1 0 56 19 3 55 6 0 1 1 12 0 1 1 2 2 1110 24 1134
Carawatha Primary School 45 14 2 769 13 3 2 3 3 2 546 11 2 1 1 0 13 2 0 126 28 5 109 15 2 0 1 3 0 1 1 4 2 1729 59 1788
Coolbellup Primary School 28 5 2 728 21 3 1 1 1 3 137 5 0 1 0 0 9 1 0 72 17 4 94 9 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1146 34 1180
East Hamilton Hill Primary School 39 15 1 709 32 2 1 4 0 2 216 7 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 88 25 2 66 11 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1233 61 1294
Hilton Primary School 39 6 1 861 27 5 3 5 0 3 197 6 1 2 0 3 4 0 0 168 61 6 84 9 3 0 1 1 3 1 0 3 2 1505 48 1553
Kardinya Primary School 86 20 6 1115 20 2 4 5 2 3 852 17 3 3 3 6 19 4 2 147 33 4 161 24 5 1 0 4 5 0 1 1 2 2560 54 2614
Melville Senior High School 35 5 0 357 10 1 0 2 0 1 428 9 1 0 1 0 4 1 0 60 22 2 53 14 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 1011 21 1032
North Lake Primary School 42 4 2 742 18 0 0 3 4 0 169 6 0 1 0 2 8 1 1 85 14 0 99 8 3 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 4 1218 34 1252
North Lake Senior Campus 63 8 5 494 14 3 0 3 1 1 384 8 0 0 1 1 10 3 0 117 26 4 78 7 2 1 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 1239 28 1267
Palmyra Primary School 15 2 0 202 7 0 0 1 0 1 106 2 0 1 0 0 2 1 0 34 11 1 25 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 416 12 428
Perth Town Hall 0 0 0 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30 1 31
Samson Primary School 64 11 4 970 19 3 0 8 3 1 596 5 5 0 3 2 6 1 1 111 29 1 122 14 1 0 0 7 0 3 2 1 2 1995 61 2056
Willagee Primary School 36 3 4 761 19 3 1 2 0 2 244 8 1 2 0 0 5 2 0 97 19 3 95 9 0 0 0 2 0 3 0 2 1 1324 33 1357
Winthrop Primary School 44 10 4 449 10 2 1 5 0 3 564 8 1 0 3 2 11 1 0 56 13 2 26 8 1 0 0 14 7 1 0 4 5 1255 26 1281
Total Ordinary 581 113 32 8481 219 27 13 44 14 23 4981 111 17 11 12 18 117 18 4 1222 317 37 1068 137 21 4 4 49 19 12 5 18 22 17771 496 18267

Absent Votes 89 14 4 873 34 8 3 10 8 4 675 14 3 4 2 5 32 2 1 248 37 14 122 20 4 0 1 9 1 1 1 4 2 2249 73 2322
Postal Votes 20 7 1 282 17 2 0 2 2 0 135 5 1 0 0 0 5 2 1 27 6 3 34 6 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 562 3 565
Pre-poll Votes 15 2 0 212 8 0 1 1 0 1 148 6 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 28 5 2 28 4 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 467 6 473
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Special Institutions & Remote 8 0 0 66 0 0 0 0 0 0 33 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 4 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 118 8 126
Subtotal 132 23 5 1433 59 10 4 13 10 5 991 25 6 4 2 5 38 4 2 307 48 19 188 31 5 1 1 12 2 1 1 6 3 3396 90 3486
TOTAL 713 136 37 9914 278 37 17 57 24 28 5972 136 23 15 14 23 155 22 6 1529 365 56 1256 168 26 5 5 61 21 13 6 24 25 21167 586 21753

DEM ALP LIB IND IND

Total
Valid
Votes

SOUTH METROPOLITAN REGION STATISTICAL RETURN
WILLAGEE DISTRICT

State General Election - 10 February 2001
GRN PHO IND



AGRICULTURAL REGION

Returning Officer

Roger Williams
17 Statham Street

GLEN FORREST  WA  6071
Telephone: (08) 9298 9660

No. of Members to be elected:

5

Elected Candidates for Agricultural Region 

Order Elected Candidate Name Party

1st Donaldson, Bruce Liberal 

2nd Hough, Frank Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION

3rd Chance, Kim Australian Labor Party

4th Criddle, Murray NATIONAL PARTY

5th Margetts, Dee Greens (WA)

District Area (km2) Males Females Total

Avon 10,512 6,645 6,763 13,408

Geraldton 3,880 5,717 6,088 11,805

Greenough 31,979 7,322 7,018 14,340

Merredin 65,774 6,549 6,117 12,666

Moore 40,657 6,555 5,972 12,527

Roe 87,562 6,938 6,510 13,448

Wagin 23,121 6,401 6,273 12,674

Total 263,485 46,127 44,741 90,868

SEE
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GREENOUGH

MOORE

MERREDIN

AVO N

WAGIN
RO E

GERALDTON

GERALDTON

Agricultural Region

Regional  Summary and Electors as at Close of Roll Age Break-up of Electors
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Agricultural State

  No. of formal votes                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
                                                           +1

     
       [ (No. of MLCs to be elected) +1]

                       81,541     +1   = 13,591
[5+1]

Note: The quota is the minimum number of votes 
required by a candidate to be elected.

Quota Required
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1st Preferences 24024 175 84 50 151 16250 77 87 72 15200 153 41 25 47 38 1357 20 3620 78 17417 269 248 1858 82 118 0 81541
DONALDSON, B Elected on 1st Pref -10433 10395 12 5 6 0 1 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0

13591 10570 96 55 157 16250 78 87 72 15200 158 41 25 47 38 1357 20 3621 78 17417 269 248 1858 82 118 8 81541
HOUGH, F Elected on 1st Pref 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 -3826 3802 10 1 0 0 8 0

13591 10573 96 55 157 16250 78 87 72 15200 159 41 25 47 38 1357 20 3622 78 13591 4071 258 1859 82 118 16 81541
CHANCE, K Elected on 1st Pref 0 1 0 0 1 -2659 2637 7 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 7 0

13591 10574 96 55 158 13591 2715 94 75 15200 160 41 25 47 38 1357 20 3623 78 13591 4072 258 1859 82 118 23 81541
CRIDDLE, M Elected on 1st Pref 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -1609 1597 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0

13591 10576 96 55 158 13591 2715 94 75 13591 1757 42 25 48 39 1358 20 3623 78 13591 4072 258 1859 82 118 29 81541
McKERCHER, M Excluded 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17 -20 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

13591 10576 96 55 158 13591 2715 94 75 13591 1757 42 25 48 39 1375 0 3624 80 13591 4072 258 1859 82 118 29 81541
NELSON, C Excluded 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 10 2 -25 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0

13591 10577 97 55 158 13591 2715 97 75 13591 1767 44 0 52 41 1375 0 3624 80 13591 4073 258 1859 83 118 29 81541
DAVIS, G Excluded 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 7 1 0 27 -41 1 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0

13591 10577 97 55 158 13591 2716 97 75 13591 1774 45 0 79 0 1376 0 3624 81 13591 4075 258 1859 83 118 30 81541
GILL, G Excluded 0 3 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 25 -45 0 10 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0

13591 10580 98 55 158 13591 2717 98 75 13591 1799 0 0 89 0 1377 0 3625 81 13591 4076 258 1859 83 118 31 81541
READING, B Excluded 0 17 13 -55 8 0 2 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 3 1 0 0 3 0

13591 10597 111 0 166 13591 2719 98 75 13591 1802 0 0 90 0 1377 0 3627 81 13591 4078 261 1860 83 118 34 81541
BACKER, C Excluded 0 4 0 0 0 0 15 50 -75 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 1 0

13591 10601 111 0 166 13591 2734 148 0 13591 1802 0 0 90 0 1377 0 3628 82 13591 4079 263 1860 83 118 35 81541
DAVIS, K Excluded 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 70 -82 0 1 1 2 1 0 0 0

13591 10601 112 0 166 13591 2736 148 0 13591 1802 0 0 90 0 1381 0 3698 0 13591 4080 264 1862 84 118 35 81541
TALBOT, M Excluded 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 4 0 0 2 0 2 0 3 0 0 5 3 57 -84 6 0 0

13591 10601 112 0 166 13591 2737 149 0 13591 1806 0 0 92 0 1383 0 3701 0 13591 4085 267 1919 0 124 35 81541
MARSHALL, A Excluded 0 1 4 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 74 0 0 -92 0 1 0 2 0 0 3 1 2 0 0 1 0

13591 10602 116 0 169 13591 2737 149 0 13591 1880 0 0 0 0 1384 0 3703 0 13591 4088 268 1921 0 124 36 81541
ADAMS, S Excluded 0 69 -116 0 33 0 3 1 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0

13591 10671 0 0 202 13591 2740 150 0 13591 1885 0 0 0 0 1384 0 3704 0 13591 4090 268 1921 0 124 38 81541
KENNEDY, R Excluded 0 1 0 0 1 0 54 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 0 0 4 1 58 0 -124 0 0

13591 10672 0 0 203 13591 2794 151 0 13591 1885 0 0 0 0 1385 0 3707 0 13591 4094 269 1979 0 0 38 81541
SHAY, K Excluded 0 2 0 0 2 0 137 -151 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 1 0

13591 10674 0 0 205 13591 2931 0 0 13591 1886 0 0 0 0 1386 0 3710 0 13591 4098 269 1979 0 0 39 81541
ROWE, M Excluded 0 166 0 0 -205 0 5 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 7 0 4 0 0 5 2 5 0 0 2 0

13591 10840 0 0 0 13591 2936 0 0 13591 1895 0 0 0 0 1393 0 3714 0 13591 4103 271 1984 0 0 41 81541
HAMERSLEY, L Excluded 0 9 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 2 0 5 0 0 230 -271 16 0 0 1 0

13591 10849 0 0 0 13591 2941 0 0 13591 1898 0 0 0 0 1395 0 3719 0 13591 4333 0 2000 0 0 42 81541
ROCK, M Excluded 0 12 0 0 0 0 35 0 0 0 22 0 0 0 0 -1395 0 1273 0 0 16 0 36 0 0 1 0

13591 10861 0 0 0 13591 2976 0 0 13591 1920 0 0 0 0 0 0 4992 0 13591 4349 0 2036 0 0 43 81541
DAVIES, D Excluded 0 1743 0 0 0 0 24 0 0 0 -1920 0 0 0 0 0 0 43 0 0 77 0 29 0 0 4 0

13591 12604 0 0 0 13591 3000 0 0 13591 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5035 0 13591 4426 0 2065 0 0 47 81541
HARVEY, A Excluded 0 72 0 0 0 0 34 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 135 0 0 1823 0 -2065 0 0 1 0

13591 12676 0 0 0 13591 3034 0 0 13591 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5170 0 13591 6249 0 0 0 0 48 81541
PIERCEY, D Excluded 0 157 0 0 0 0 -3034 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2767 0 0 105 0 0 0 0 5 0

13591 12833 0 0 0 13591 0 0 0 13591 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7937 0 13591 6354 0 0 0 0 53 81541
McLEAN, R Excluded 0 530 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5654 0 0 -6187 0 0 0 0 3 0
MARGETTS, D Elected 13591 13363 0 0 0 13591 0 0 0 13591 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13591 0 13591 167 0 0 0 0 56 81541

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL COUNT SUMMARY
AGRICULTURAL REGION

State General Election - 10 February 2001
5 Candidates to be Elected

Quota = 13591
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Votes Admitted for Scrutiny
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Districts Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Ordinary Votes
Avon 2192 98 12 9 6 7 2608 143 16 18 13 1562 96 12 1 1 0 2 203 46 3 458 140 17 1879 189 38 31 250 27 7 6 10 10100 307 10407
Geraldton 2543 78 11 0 6 28 2535 111 9 17 9 625 57 3 1 2 0 1 126 23 1 338 64 7 1891 138 31 35 231 14 5 10 10 8960 246 9206
Greenough 3457 101 14 7 6 29 2059 123 4 6 9 1053 115 4 0 1 0 2 140 32 2 360 91 13 2416 213 22 57 192 27 10 6 8 10579 212 10791
Merredin 2304 88 24 6 4 9 1327 64 5 2 5 2635 145 26 2 2 1 3 76 14 1 206 43 2 1595 163 34 18 135 20 10 6 4 8979 257 9236
Moore 3221 93 41 6 7 13 1608 58 5 10 9 1333 98 31 13 0 0 1 79 18 2 287 84 7 2023 194 21 16 83 21 3 0 3 9388 227 9615
Roe 2682 95 15 7 3 15 1502 63 17 7 7 2329 138 10 5 3 29 11 114 20 2 466 97 3 2004 225 42 21 153 29 4 5 7 10130 261 10391
Wagin 2468 82 13 25 4 11 1518 69 7 7 7 2188 127 15 7 12 4 8 145 31 3 277 69 8 1820 198 25 25 361 41 26 10 13 9624 245 9869
Subtotal 18867 635 130 60 36 112 13157 631 63 67 59 11725 776 101 29 21 34 28 883 184 14 2392 588 57 13628 1320 213 203 1405 179 65 43 55 67760 1755 69515

Absent Votes
Avon 379 18 2 4 1 5 272 18 2 4 0 234 4 3 0 1 0 0 23 8 2 67 10 2 202 27 8 5 25 3 2 0 3 1334 33 1367
Geraldton 281 8 1 1 1 2 212 14 2 3 3 47 3 0 0 0 0 0 15 2 1 56 11 1 163 16 1 2 23 2 0 1 0 872 24 896
Greenough 538 11 3 1 1 4 338 22 3 3 0 177 21 1 1 0 0 0 17 5 0 61 19 4 317 33 8 7 37 2 2 1 1 1638 44 1682
Merredin 597 28 11 4 3 6 241 19 2 3 2 508 27 14 3 0 4 1 20 10 0 51 15 1 222 42 9 4 24 3 6 1 1 1882 44 1926
Moore 633 23 9 3 1 5 232 20 2 2 5 192 16 9 3 0 0 1 67 6 2 28 13 5 243 38 6 5 8 3 0 0 2 1582 50 1632
Roe 374 15 4 1 1 7 168 6 3 1 0 258 20 0 0 1 4 3 27 4 0 45 9 1 205 24 1 4 21 5 0 1 1 1214 17 1231
Wagin 524 10 5 4 0 5 204 16 0 2 1 397 25 5 2 0 2 3 17 6 1 77 18 1 243 29 6 6 35 6 2 1 2 1655 39 1694
Subtotal 3326 113 35 18 8 34 1667 115 14 18 11 1813 116 32 9 2 10 8 186 41 6 385 95 15 1595 209 39 33 173 24 12 5 10 10177 251 10428

Postal Votes
Avon 61 10 2 0 0 0 75 7 0 1 0 45 4 0 0 0 0 1 7 4 0 13 4 1 50 4 1 0 2 0 1 0 0 293 7 300
Geraldton 40 2 1 0 0 2 41 4 0 0 0 12 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 7 2 1 18 2 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 140 1 141
Greenough 98 1 0 0 2 0 49 6 0 0 0 58 9 2 0 0 0 0 4 1 0 6 7 1 61 13 0 4 4 2 2 0 0 330 9 339
Merredin 73 5 0 0 1 0 38 0 0 0 0 141 6 5 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 7 2 0 65 15 4 1 6 3 0 0 0 376 23 399
Moore 100 4 3 0 1 0 40 3 0 0 1 40 3 7 2 0 0 0 5 2 0 12 8 1 51 14 0 1 5 0 0 0 0 303 7 310
Roe 89 9 0 2 2 1 37 4 0 0 0 96 11 0 0 1 3 1 0 0 0 6 4 0 42 11 6 1 7 0 1 1 1 336 4 340
Wagin 56 6 0 1 0 0 22 4 0 0 0 76 5 3 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 9 1 1 35 10 0 1 4 0 0 1 0 237 13 250
Subtotal 517 37 6 3 6 3 302 28 0 1 1 468 40 17 2 1 3 2 22 10 0 60 28 5 322 69 11 9 30 5 4 2 1 2015 64 2079

Pre-poll Votes
Avon 55 0 1 1 0 0 95 1 0 0 1 41 2 0 0 0 0 0 10 1 0 14 0 0 73 8 3 0 9 0 0 1 0 316 4 320
Geraldton 108 4 0 0 0 0 62 1 0 0 0 30 3 0 0 0 0 0 4 2 0 15 1 0 45 3 0 2 6 1 0 0 0 287 3 290
Greenough 65 3 1 0 0 1 19 1 0 0 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 5 0 0 26 3 0 0 2 3 1 0 0 147 2 149
Merredin 46 1 0 1 0 0 26 0 0 0 0 36 2 2 0 1 0 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 27 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 149 2 151
Moore 57 2 2 0 0 1 32 1 0 1 0 21 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 6 1 0 15 8 0 1 4 0 0 0 0 156 2 158
Roe 97 5 0 1 0 0 31 1 0 0 0 59 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 13 2 0 34 3 1 0 6 0 0 1 0 256 0 256
Wagin 14 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 18 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 4 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 50 0 50
Subtotal 442 15 4 3 0 2 274 5 0 1 1 218 10 3 1 1 0 0 22 5 0 56 4 0 224 27 4 3 29 4 1 2 0 1361 13 1374

Provisional Votes
Avon 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 2 8
Geraldton 1 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 1 10
Greenough 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 9 0 9
Merredin 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 5 0 5
Moore 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 10
Roe 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Wagin 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 3
Subtotal 7 1 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 6 2 1 8 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 42 3 45

Special Institutions & Remote
Avon 9 0 0 0 0 0 19 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 35 0 35
Geraldton 21 0 0 0 0 0 22 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 5 1 0 0 0 65 1 66
Greenough 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Merredin 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Moore 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Roe 14 1 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 43 4 47
Wagin 19 0 0 0 0 0 12 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 43 3 46
Subtotal 63 1 0 0 0 0 61 0 0 0 0 31 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 4 0 0 15 0 1 0 6 1 0 0 0 186 8 194
TOTAL 23222 802 175 84 50 151 15471 779 77 87 72 14258 942 153 41 25 47 38 1116 241 20 2903 717 78 15792 1625 269 248 1645 213 82 52 66 81541 2094 83635
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Avonvale Primary School 92 8 0 3 1 0 225 22 4 2 2 52 1 0 0 0 0 0 12 2 0 20 6 0 114 9 5 0 15 3 0 0 1 599 26 625
Bakers Hill Primary School 154 0 0 0 0 0 143 5 1 2 0 65 5 1 0 0 0 0 9 1 0 32 10 1 133 9 1 2 13 0 0 0 2 589 16 605
Beverley Lesser Hall 188 11 1 0 1 1 144 13 0 1 2 152 13 1 0 0 0 1 7 1 0 28 6 0 145 15 5 2 37 3 2 0 0 780 27 807
Brookton District High School 85 5 1 0 0 2 69 6 2 2 1 172 12 1 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 14 4 2 75 8 1 1 7 2 1 0 1 480 6 486
Dale River Tennis Club 36 2 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 44 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 15 1 0 0 3 2 0 0 0 111 2 113
Gidgegannup Shire Hall 72 6 2 0 1 0 112 1 0 0 0 19 1 0 0 0 0 0 7 5 0 20 7 0 39 8 0 1 8 1 0 0 1 311 6 317
Grass Valley Hall 34 2 2 0 0 0 24 2 0 0 0 25 7 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 5 5 0 35 3 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 151 3 154
Greenhills Hall 27 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 15 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 4 0 0 24 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 87 3 90
Northam Memorial Hall 389 27 1 2 2 2 548 25 2 4 5 230 7 3 1 0 0 1 44 9 1 51 12 3 365 35 8 5 64 3 1 2 0 1852 55 1907
Northam Primary School 227 3 2 2 0 1 280 11 0 2 1 121 8 3 0 0 0 0 19 6 0 32 13 0 196 11 5 2 39 6 0 1 2 993 28 1021
Perth Town Hall 4 0 0 0 0 0 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 0 12
Pingelly Town Hall 107 9 1 0 0 1 115 5 3 0 0 163 12 1 0 0 0 0 4 2 0 13 2 2 137 13 0 1 8 0 1 0 1 601 17 618
Toodyay Memorial Hall 334 8 1 1 1 0 385 21 1 3 1 205 10 1 0 1 0 0 46 9 0 113 43 5 233 35 6 8 25 3 1 1 0 1501 53 1554
Wundowie Primary School 85 5 0 0 0 0 227 12 3 0 0 47 3 0 0 0 0 0 14 0 0 27 5 2 100 11 2 3 8 2 0 1 0 557 22 579
York District High School 358 12 1 1 0 0 324 18 0 2 1 252 13 0 0 0 0 0 35 5 2 96 26 2 268 24 5 5 20 2 1 1 2 1476 43 1519
Total Ordinary 2192 98 12 9 6 7 2608 143 16 18 13 1562 96 12 1 1 0 2 203 46 3 458 140 17 1879 189 38 31 250 27 7 6 10 10100 307 10407

Absent Votes 379 18 2 4 1 5 272 18 2 4 0 234 4 3 0 1 0 0 23 8 2 67 10 2 202 27 8 5 25 3 2 0 3 1334 33 1367
Postal Votes 61 10 2 0 0 0 75 7 0 1 0 45 4 0 0 0 0 1 7 4 0 13 4 1 50 4 1 0 2 0 1 0 0 293 7 300
Pre-poll Votes 55 0 1 1 0 0 95 1 0 0 1 41 2 0 0 0 0 0 10 1 0 14 0 0 73 8 3 0 9 0 0 1 0 316 4 320
Provisional Votes 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 2 8
Special Institutions & Remote 9 0 0 0 0 0 19 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 35 0 35
Subtotal 504 29 5 5 1 5 462 26 2 5 1 325 10 3 0 1 0 2 40 13 2 96 14 3 328 39 12 5 36 3 3 1 3 1984 46 2030
TOTAL 2696 127 17 14 7 12 3070 169 18 23 14 1887 106 15 1 2 0 4 243 59 5 554 154 20 2207 228 50 36 286 30 10 7 13 12084 353 12437
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Allendale Primary School 381 13 2 0 0 3 384 15 0 4 3 108 4 0 0 1 0 0 19 2 0 44 6 0 319 17 4 7 42 1 2 3 1 1385 43 1428
Beachlands Primary School 198 8 1 0 0 2 274 14 0 1 0 23 2 0 0 0 0 0 12 0 0 25 3 1 147 15 3 2 18 0 0 1 1 751 16 767
Bluff Point Primary School 580 13 2 0 0 6 414 17 2 1 2 154 14 0 1 0 0 0 23 8 0 82 19 1 411 25 8 6 37 3 1 1 1 1832 44 1876
Geraldton Civic Centre 414 18 2 0 2 8 297 17 1 2 0 101 10 2 0 0 0 0 19 4 0 53 17 1 219 17 3 5 34 4 0 1 2 1253 37 1290
Geraldton Primary School 345 6 0 0 0 2 279 11 1 3 1 70 11 0 0 1 0 0 18 1 0 53 11 1 180 12 5 2 29 4 1 1 2 1050 32 1082
Geraldton Secondary College (Highbury Street Campus) 107 4 2 0 0 2 123 3 0 1 0 40 5 1 0 0 0 1 8 3 1 21 3 3 87 7 2 4 20 0 1 1 1 451 13 464
Geraldton St John of God Hospital 175 4 1 0 1 1 133 3 0 1 0 31 4 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 12 3 0 68 6 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 459 13 472
Perth Town Hall 7 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 15 0 15
Rangeway Primary School 165 8 0 0 1 3 378 16 3 3 1 44 3 0 0 0 0 0 7 3 0 30 0 0 254 23 2 4 26 1 0 2 1 978 28 1006
Spalding Family Centre 171 4 1 0 2 1 249 15 2 1 2 53 4 0 0 0 0 0 13 2 0 17 2 0 206 16 4 5 14 1 0 0 1 786 20 806
Total Ordinary 2543 78 11 0 6 28 2535 111 9 17 9 625 57 3 1 2 0 1 126 23 1 338 64 7 1891 138 31 35 231 14 5 10 10 8960 246 9206

Absent Votes 281 8 1 1 1 2 212 14 2 3 3 47 3 0 0 0 0 0 15 2 1 56 11 1 163 16 1 2 23 2 0 1 0 872 24 896
Postal Votes 40 2 1 0 0 2 41 4 0 0 0 12 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 7 2 1 18 2 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 140 1 141
Pre-poll Votes 108 4 0 0 0 0 62 1 0 0 0 30 3 0 0 0 0 0 4 2 0 15 1 0 45 3 0 2 6 1 0 0 0 287 3 290
Provisional Votes 1 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 1 10
Special Institutions & Remote 21 0 0 0 0 0 22 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 5 1 0 0 0 65 1 66
Subtotal 451 14 2 1 1 4 342 19 2 3 3 97 8 0 0 0 0 0 23 6 1 79 15 2 232 21 1 5 36 4 0 1 0 1373 30 1403
TOTAL 2994 92 13 1 7 32 2877 130 11 20 12 722 65 3 1 2 0 1 149 29 2 417 79 9 2123 159 32 40 267 18 5 11 10 10333 276 10609
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Ajana Hall 18 0 0 0 1 0 13 1 0 0 0 55 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 4 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 105 0 105
Cape Burney Caravan Park 70 3 0 1 0 2 50 5 0 0 0 17 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 7 1 0 65 7 0 1 4 1 1 0 1 241 9 250
Geraldton Civic Centre 211 1 0 0 0 1 129 6 0 0 0 42 8 0 0 0 0 0 18 4 1 32 6 2 123 14 1 2 9 1 0 0 0 611 9 620
Geraldton Secondary College (Highbury Street Campus) 117 0 1 1 0 1 102 6 0 0 0 21 2 0 0 0 0 2 8 2 0 15 0 1 91 8 2 3 12 0 0 0 0 395 8 403
Horrocks Tennis Pavilion 26 1 0 0 0 0 22 0 0 0 0 12 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 4 0 0 24 5 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 101 3 104
Irwin Shire Hall 480 16 1 1 0 1 256 14 1 3 2 150 12 0 0 0 0 0 25 6 1 46 11 0 407 46 2 6 36 4 2 2 2 1533 27 1560
Kalbarri Community Centre 198 6 1 0 0 1 132 5 0 1 0 63 6 0 0 0 0 0 8 3 0 36 9 2 126 15 2 1 16 5 1 0 0 637 19 656
Mingenew Primary School 103 4 0 0 3 1 40 3 0 0 1 32 5 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 4 1 0 64 4 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 270 6 276
Moonyoonooka Polocrosse Club 90 3 0 0 0 1 20 0 0 0 0 25 3 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 0 4 2 0 53 5 1 3 3 0 0 0 0 218 3 221
Morawa Shire Council Chambers 128 6 0 1 1 0 46 3 0 1 0 41 5 1 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 18 7 0 100 8 0 1 5 4 1 1 0 383 7 390
Mt Tarcoola Community Hall 656 19 1 0 0 7 349 20 1 0 2 116 9 1 0 0 0 0 24 5 0 56 12 1 261 20 3 8 26 3 2 0 3 1605 22 1627
Mullewa District High School 114 4 0 0 0 0 73 1 0 0 1 58 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 5 1 0 50 4 0 0 4 1 0 0 0 318 6 324
Nabawa Community Hall 59 1 0 0 0 3 19 1 0 0 0 35 9 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 4 7 0 31 3 1 1 3 1 0 0 0 180 3 183
Northampton RSL Hall 205 11 3 0 1 0 109 10 0 0 1 183 17 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 24 8 0 189 13 2 5 12 1 2 0 0 799 19 818
Perth Town Hall 8 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 23 0 23
Rangeway Primary School 321 6 0 0 0 2 282 12 1 1 0 56 9 0 0 1 0 0 11 3 0 27 9 3 264 15 2 8 18 2 0 1 0 1054 35 1089
Tardun Store 15 1 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 6 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 12 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 48 0 48
Waggrakine Primary School 506 15 5 3 0 8 349 30 1 0 1 92 8 0 0 0 0 0 26 3 0 66 15 3 425 38 5 7 35 4 1 2 2 1650 29 1679
Walkaway Primary School 94 2 2 0 0 1 56 6 0 0 1 24 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 9 2 1 123 4 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 336 5 341
Yuna Primary School 38 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 21 6 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 72 2 74
Total Ordinary 3457 101 14 7 6 29 2059 123 4 6 9 1053 115 4 0 1 0 2 140 32 2 360 91 13 2416 213 22 57 192 27 10 6 8 10579 212 10791

Absent Votes 538 11 3 1 1 4 338 22 3 3 0 177 21 1 1 0 0 0 17 5 0 61 19 4 317 33 8 7 37 2 2 1 1 1638 44 1682
Postal Votes 98 1 0 0 2 0 49 6 0 0 0 58 9 2 0 0 0 0 4 1 0 6 7 1 61 13 0 4 4 2 2 0 0 330 9 339
Pre-poll Votes 65 3 1 0 0 1 19 1 0 0 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 5 0 0 26 3 0 0 2 3 1 0 0 147 2 149
Provisional Votes 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 9 0 9
Special Institutions & Remote 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Subtotal 703 15 4 1 3 5 407 29 3 3 0 248 30 3 1 0 0 0 24 8 0 72 26 5 407 49 9 11 44 7 5 1 1 2124 55 2179
TOTAL 4160 116 18 8 9 34 2466 152 7 9 9 1301 145 7 1 1 0 2 164 40 2 432 117 18 2823 262 31 68 236 34 15 7 9 12703 267 12970
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Ardath Amenities Centre 9 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 40 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 65 0 65
Beacon CWA Hall 51 4 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 55 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 18 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 142 4 146
Bodallin Primary School 25 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 15 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 63 0 63
Bruce Rock Emergency Services Centre 91 8 0 0 0 0 66 3 0 0 0 141 8 2 0 0 0 0 4 3 0 14 0 0 57 6 2 0 10 0 0 0 0 415 12 427
Bullaring Community Centre 13 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 25 3 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 0 7 1 0 0 4 0 1 0 0 63 2 65
Bulyee Community Centre 14 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 23 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 43 1 44
Buntine Primary School 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 1 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 7 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 45 1 46
Burracoppin Sports Pavilion 26 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 9 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 68 0 68
Corrigin District High School 143 7 2 1 3 1 53 2 1 0 1 199 19 0 0 0 0 0 8 1 0 13 8 0 82 11 1 0 11 1 3 1 0 572 12 584
Cunderdin District High School 170 3 0 0 0 0 99 4 0 0 0 94 3 1 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 8 4 0 68 1 1 1 8 1 0 0 1 474 20 494
Dalwallinu District High School 112 3 9 1 0 0 33 4 0 0 0 62 2 1 1 0 0 0 2 1 0 6 1 0 62 6 1 1 2 0 1 0 0 311 14 325
Doodlakine Primary School 15 4 1 0 0 0 18 2 0 0 0 33 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 10 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 92 2 94
Dowerin Lesser Shire Hall 114 3 0 0 0 0 42 2 0 1 0 121 9 3 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 15 2 0 58 8 3 3 2 1 0 0 0 390 15 405
Ejanding Primary School 8 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 10 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 25 0 25
Hyden CWA Rooms 58 1 1 0 0 0 15 1 0 0 0 77 5 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 32 10 4 0 2 1 0 0 0 210 1 211
Kalannie Primary School 42 3 3 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 43 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 9 8 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 120 1 121
Karlgarin Primary School 8 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 45 4 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 8 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 73 5 78
Kellerberrin Shire Hall 147 5 0 1 0 1 115 5 1 1 0 132 7 2 0 0 0 0 5 1 0 12 2 0 122 10 3 2 3 1 2 1 0 581 18 599
Kondinin Primary School 42 0 0 0 0 0 22 1 0 0 0 77 3 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 10 0 0 51 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 215 2 217
Koorda Primary School 72 1 0 0 0 0 38 0 0 0 0 71 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 1 1 0 70 8 2 0 3 2 0 0 0 273 7 280
Kununoppin Community Centre 26 0 0 0 0 0 19 1 0 0 1 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 9 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 76 1 77
Meckering Primary School 60 0 0 0 0 0 18 0 0 0 0 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 3 0 0 34 2 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 142 3 145
Merredin Court House 184 8 2 1 0 0 214 17 1 0 0 236 10 1 0 1 0 1 7 0 0 26 5 1 142 7 5 3 19 1 0 1 0 893 29 922
Merredin District Hospital 48 3 0 0 0 0 99 5 0 0 0 51 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 4 0 0 57 2 0 0 13 1 0 0 1 290 13 303
Merredin Senior High School 75 2 1 0 0 0 151 5 0 0 1 80 4 1 0 0 0 1 9 1 0 28 2 0 91 3 2 2 12 2 1 0 0 474 18 492
Moorine Rock Primary School 33 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 23 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 1 0 23 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 91 1 92
Mt Marshall Shire Office 38 2 1 0 0 0 16 0 1 0 0 43 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 9 1 0 33 3 1 0 2 0 0 1 1 155 7 162
Mt Walker Primary School 11 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 23 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 12 4 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 58 4 62
Mukinbudin Shire Chambers 103 3 0 2 1 0 20 1 0 0 0 80 12 0 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 2 0 0 75 16 2 1 2 0 0 0 0 324 11 335
Muntadgin Primary School 31 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 41 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33 1 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 114 2 116
Narembeen District High School 75 4 1 0 0 0 24 1 0 0 1 132 5 2 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 5 2 0 104 6 0 0 7 1 0 0 0 373 10 383
Nungarin Primary School 20 2 0 0 0 0 16 0 0 0 0 52 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 23 3 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 128 3 131
Perth Town Hall 8 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 0 16
Pithara Hall 25 3 0 0 0 1 13 0 0 0 0 16 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 18 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 81 2 83
Quairading District High School 185 8 1 0 0 1 53 4 0 0 0 170 10 2 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 11 4 0 100 5 0 1 8 1 0 2 0 572 11 583
Shackleton Hall 19 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 22 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 10 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 64 2 66
Tammin Primary School 32 2 0 0 0 0 38 1 1 0 0 63 2 2 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 2 1 14 3 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 167 2 169
Trayning Community Centre 39 1 0 0 0 0 27 1 0 0 0 46 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 9 0 0 20 3 0 1 4 1 0 0 0 156 8 164
Westonia Shire Office 24 0 0 0 0 0 10 1 0 0 0 30 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 12 3 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 87 5 92
Wubin Primary School 47 3 1 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 19 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 13 1 1 0 2 0 1 0 0 106 1 107
Wyalkatchem District High School 48 1 1 0 0 0 54 1 0 0 1 134 8 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 3 0 60 12 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 335 7 342
Yorkrakine Hall 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 24 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 37 0 37
Total Ordinary 2304 88 24 6 4 9 1327 64 5 2 5 2635 145 26 2 2 1 3 76 14 1 206 43 2 1595 163 34 18 135 20 10 6 4 8979 257 9236

Absent Votes 597 28 11 4 3 6 241 19 2 3 2 508 27 14 3 0 4 1 20 10 0 51 15 1 222 42 9 4 24 3 6 1 1 1882 44 1926
Postal Votes 73 5 0 0 1 0 38 0 0 0 0 141 6 5 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 7 2 0 65 15 4 1 6 3 0 0 0 376 23 399
Pre-poll Votes 46 1 0 1 0 0 26 0 0 0 0 36 2 2 0 1 0 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 27 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 149 2 151
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 5 0 5
Special Institutions & Remote 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Subtotal 716 34 11 5 4 6 308 19 2 3 2 686 35 21 3 1 4 1 25 12 0 59 17 1 314 59 13 5 32 6 6 1 1 2412 69 2481
TOTAL 3020 122 35 11 8 15 1635 83 7 5 7 3321 180 47 5 3 5 4 101 26 1 265 60 3 1909 222 47 23 167 26 16 7 5 11391 326 11717
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Badgingarra Community Centre 64 2 0 0 0 0 7 1 1 0 0 31 2 3 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 5 2 0 27 7 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 156 0 156
Ballidu Primary School 46 1 1 0 0 0 21 1 0 0 0 28 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 15 1 0 1 3 0 1 0 0 121 3 124
Bindi Bindi Primary School 19 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 18 3 1 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 4 0 0 10 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 66 4 70
Bindoon St John Ambulance Hall 222 5 1 1 0 1 135 13 1 0 1 122 8 1 0 0 0 0 6 2 0 29 16 3 122 26 3 2 1 2 0 0 0 723 15 738
Bolgart Primary School 40 0 1 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 22 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 22 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 100 3 103
Cadoux Primary School 20 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 18 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 55 1 56
Calingiri Primary School 60 1 2 0 0 0 14 0 1 0 0 23 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 27 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 140 2 142
Carnamah District High School 109 3 0 0 2 0 27 1 0 0 0 34 4 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 62 7 0 1 4 0 0 0 0 257 9 266
Cervantes Community Centre 96 3 1 0 0 0 55 2 0 1 0 47 2 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 13 5 0 108 7 1 1 4 1 0 0 0 352 5 357
Coomberdale Hall 15 4 3 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 47 0 47
Coorow Primary School 64 0 0 0 0 1 6 2 0 0 0 31 6 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 2 1 0 73 9 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 199 5 204
Dandaragan Primary School 73 4 2 0 1 2 38 0 0 0 0 82 6 2 1 0 0 0 4 0 0 7 2 1 21 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 250 2 252
Eneabba Primary School 42 0 0 0 0 0 25 0 0 0 0 21 2 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 3 1 0 37 3 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 143 3 146
Goomalling Sports Pavilion 119 4 1 0 0 0 72 2 0 0 0 70 4 2 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 10 2 0 82 9 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 385 10 395
Granville Civic Centre 232 7 5 0 0 2 129 7 0 3 2 55 3 2 0 0 0 1 8 2 0 35 7 0 151 14 1 0 4 1 0 0 2 673 17 690
Guilderton Hall 74 1 0 1 0 0 59 0 0 0 1 11 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 12 7 0 57 6 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 235 6 241
Jennacubbine Hall 27 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 17 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 13 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 78 1 79
Jurien District High School 237 6 2 0 0 0 111 1 0 1 0 103 15 6 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 13 2 0 145 11 3 0 9 3 0 0 1 673 23 696
Lancelin Primary School 173 6 1 2 0 1 114 4 0 0 0 49 7 1 0 0 0 0 5 1 0 31 8 1 115 4 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 527 19 546
Latham Primary School 16 1 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48 1 49
Ledge Point Community Hall 48 2 0 0 0 0 33 1 0 0 0 13 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 1 0 15 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 120 5 125
Leeman Primary School 116 4 2 0 0 1 94 1 0 1 3 39 2 2 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 11 4 0 103 8 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 399 10 409
Lower Chittering Hall 75 4 1 0 0 0 57 1 0 0 0 18 3 0 0 0 0 0 4 1 0 6 1 0 31 2 0 0 5 4 0 0 0 213 2 215
Miling Primary School 32 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 26 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 80 0 80
Mogumber Hall 33 2 0 0 0 0 17 0 0 0 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 17 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 88 1 89
Moora Recreation Centre 300 11 12 0 0 1 185 7 2 1 1 163 5 3 10 0 0 0 10 1 1 19 4 2 178 13 2 2 9 0 0 0 0 942 19 961
Muchea Community Hall 104 3 0 0 0 1 70 1 0 1 1 23 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 1 0 21 5 0 89 12 0 1 7 3 0 0 0 347 12 359
New Norcia Benedictine Community 52 0 0 1 0 1 14 0 0 0 0 19 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 2 0 19 3 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 119 3 122
Ocean Farm Estate Community Hall 19 0 0 1 0 0 18 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 4 1 0 30 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 82 3 85
Perenjori Primary School 83 4 0 0 0 0 17 0 0 0 0 26 4 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 47 4 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 190 3 193
Perth Town Hall 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 1 8
Seabird Community Hall 26 1 0 0 0 0 23 0 0 0 0 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 13 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 71 2 73
Three Springs Primary School 149 2 1 0 4 0 36 3 0 0 0 42 2 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 13 0 0 88 4 0 2 6 1 1 0 0 357 5 362
Watheroo Primary School 48 2 0 0 0 1 12 1 0 0 0 26 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 4 1 0 19 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 122 1 123
Wongan Hills District High School 250 9 3 0 0 1 79 2 0 1 0 91 6 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 16 2 0 95 5 1 0 5 0 0 0 0 572 14 586
Woodridge Community Hall 102 0 0 0 0 0 102 5 0 0 0 20 1 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 12 3 0 107 5 3 2 1 0 0 0 0 368 16 384
Yerecoin Primary School 32 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 16 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 22 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 83 1 84
Total Ordinary 3221 93 41 6 7 13 1608 58 5 10 9 1333 98 31 13 0 0 1 79 18 2 287 84 7 2023 194 21 16 83 21 3 0 3 9388 227 9615

Absent Votes 633 23 9 3 1 5 232 20 2 2 5 192 16 9 3 0 0 1 67 6 2 28 13 5 243 38 6 5 8 3 0 0 2 1582 50 1632
Postal Votes 100 4 3 0 1 0 40 3 0 0 1 40 3 7 2 0 0 0 5 2 0 12 8 1 51 14 0 1 5 0 0 0 0 303 7 310
Pre-poll Votes 57 2 2 0 0 1 32 1 0 1 0 21 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 6 1 0 15 8 0 1 4 0 0 0 0 156 2 158
Provisional Votes 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 10
Special Institutions & Remote 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Subtotal 793 29 14 3 2 6 304 24 2 3 6 255 20 16 6 0 0 1 74 8 2 48 23 6 311 60 6 7 17 3 0 0 2 2051 59 2110
TOTAL 4014 122 55 9 9 19 1912 82 7 13 15 1588 118 47 19 0 0 2 153 26 4 335 107 13 2334 254 27 23 100 24 3 0 5 11439 286 11725
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Borden Primary School 30 1 0 0 0 0 7 1 0 0 0 64 4 0 1 0 0 2 2 1 0 4 2 0 20 5 0 0 2 2 1 0 1 150 2 152
Boxwood Hill Community Centre Hall 12 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 13 1 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 51 2 53
Bremer Bay Community Hall 68 2 0 0 0 0 28 1 0 0 0 65 2 0 0 1 0 1 2 0 0 7 4 0 36 7 0 1 12 1 0 0 0 238 1 239
Cascade Primary School 27 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 54 2 56
Castletown Primary School 510 18 2 2 1 3 344 9 1 2 1 367 18 1 1 1 0 1 36 4 0 111 19 0 367 43 7 3 17 2 0 1 0 1892 52 1944
Condingup Primary School 94 2 0 1 0 0 17 1 0 0 0 51 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 4 1 0 34 3 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 215 2 217
Dalyup Progress Association Hall 51 2 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 31 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 29 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 132 2 134
Dudinin Agricultural Hall 5 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 34 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 15 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 59 3 62
Esperance Civic Centre 724 22 3 1 0 6 448 15 10 4 1 408 24 1 0 0 1 1 29 7 2 159 40 2 416 44 7 6 35 9 1 1 1 2428 80 2508
Fitzgerald Hall 3 2 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 11 4 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30 1 31
Gairdner River Primary School 24 2 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 16 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 12 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 64 2 66
Gibson Football Club 58 3 0 0 0 0 16 0 0 0 0 34 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 40 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 161 4 165
Gnowangerup Memorial Hall 103 2 1 0 1 1 89 5 1 0 0 106 5 0 0 0 1 2 2 0 0 8 0 0 81 13 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 425 13 438
Grass Patch Community Hall 23 1 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 24 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 5 0 0 21 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 82 0 82
Hopetoun Mary-Anne Haven 50 1 0 0 0 0 36 1 1 0 0 56 4 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 13 3 0 67 5 1 0 14 1 0 0 0 255 1 256
Jerdacuttup Primary School 15 1 0 0 0 1 6 0 0 0 0 14 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 3 0 0 11 1 1 0 2 1 0 0 0 59 1 60
Jerramungup District High School 99 3 0 0 0 0 20 2 0 0 0 73 2 0 0 0 1 1 4 0 0 7 3 0 45 4 0 0 5 0 1 0 0 270 4 274
Kulin Recreation Centre Lesser Hall 63 2 0 0 0 0 35 0 0 0 0 109 15 0 0 0 1 0 2 2 0 9 1 0 66 8 2 0 2 0 0 0 1 318 11 329
Lake Grace Telecentre 100 3 0 0 1 0 25 2 0 0 0 136 7 0 0 0 14 0 5 1 0 4 3 0 80 9 3 0 9 2 0 0 0 404 12 416
Lake King Primary School 21 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 44 3 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 4 0 0 21 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 103 1 104
Munglinup Hall 35 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 25 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 1 0 4 0 0 7 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 85 0 85
Newdegate Telecentre 40 3 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 79 11 1 0 0 4 0 1 0 0 4 3 0 71 10 7 1 2 1 0 0 0 247 4 251
Nulsen Primary School 242 15 1 1 0 2 310 11 4 0 4 166 9 1 0 1 0 0 12 2 0 78 10 0 260 12 5 1 20 3 1 2 2 1175 49 1224
Ongerup Hall 36 2 1 1 0 2 12 5 0 0 0 59 2 1 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 3 0 0 50 9 1 2 2 1 0 0 0 193 2 195
Perth Town Hall 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 0 12
Pingaring Community Centre 7 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 40 4 1 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 24 1 2 0 2 1 0 0 1 92 0 92
Pingrup Memorial Hall 37 0 1 0 0 0 7 1 0 0 0 42 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 2 0 25 7 0 1 2 1 0 0 0 131 0 131
Ravensthorpe District High School 96 1 0 0 0 0 39 6 0 1 1 102 4 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 10 4 1 86 12 2 2 10 1 0 0 0 382 1 383
Salmon Gums Primary School 20 0 2 0 0 0 9 1 0 0 0 46 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 6 0 0 19 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 115 2 117
Scaddan Primary School 20 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 21 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 6 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 54 1 55
Shire of Kent Administration Building 38 3 2 0 0 0 7 1 0 0 0 41 6 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 3 1 0 52 6 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 165 5 170
Varley Primary School 30 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 26 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 3 1 0 1 2 0 1 0 89 1 90
Total Ordinary 2682 95 15 7 3 15 1502 63 17 7 7 2329 138 10 5 3 29 11 114 20 2 466 97 3 2004 225 42 21 153 29 4 5 7 10130 261 10391

Absent Votes 374 15 4 1 1 7 168 6 3 1 0 258 20 0 0 1 4 3 27 4 0 45 9 1 205 24 1 4 21 5 0 1 1 1214 17 1231
Postal Votes 89 9 0 2 2 1 37 4 0 0 0 96 11 0 0 1 3 1 0 0 0 6 4 0 42 11 6 1 7 0 1 1 1 336 4 340
Pre-poll Votes 97 5 0 1 0 0 31 1 0 0 0 59 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 13 2 0 34 3 1 0 6 0 0 1 0 256 0 256
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Special Institutions & Remote 14 1 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 43 4 47
Subtotal 574 30 4 4 3 8 244 11 3 1 0 426 32 0 0 2 7 4 28 4 0 67 15 1 285 38 8 5 34 5 1 3 2 1849 25 1874
TOTAL 3256 125 19 11 6 23 1746 74 20 8 7 2755 170 10 5 5 36 15 142 24 2 533 112 4 2289 263 50 26 187 34 5 8 9 11979 286 12265
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Arthur River Agricultural Hall 38 1 0 0 1 0 8 0 0 0 0 44 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 5 1 0 0 10 1 0 1 0 114 2 116
Badgebup Hall 14 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 12 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 17 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 53 0 53
Boscabel Hall 12 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 5 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 7 5 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 49 10 59
Broomehill Shire Hall 48 0 0 3 0 1 30 0 2 0 0 41 2 1 1 0 0 2 4 1 0 9 2 0 47 9 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 210 1 211
Cuballing Agricultural Hall 50 3 0 0 0 0 25 0 0 0 0 39 3 0 0 0 0 0 9 3 0 7 5 1 73 7 0 1 19 2 2 0 0 249 6 255
Dumbleyung Primary School 52 3 0 0 0 0 23 1 1 1 1 76 5 1 0 0 2 0 1 1 0 1 2 0 43 4 1 3 19 2 2 0 0 245 4 249
Duranillin Hall 56 0 1 0 0 0 13 0 0 0 0 44 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 5 2 0 37 5 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 168 3 171
Highbury Hall 16 0 1 0 0 0 8 2 0 0 0 45 2 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 4 0 0 36 1 0 1 6 0 1 0 0 127 2 129
Jingalup Golf Club 11 1 0 1 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 38 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 1 0 6 1 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 70 0 70
Katanning Uniting Church Hall 504 17 0 4 0 1 482 22 3 1 2 294 18 3 2 1 0 1 27 4 0 64 16 0 425 34 7 6 65 9 1 5 2 2020 65 2085
Kojonup Lesser Town Hall 255 9 0 7 0 0 90 6 0 0 0 233 19 0 0 1 0 1 8 3 0 16 7 0 123 19 3 2 34 2 2 2 0 842 23 865
Kukerin Primary School 31 1 0 1 0 0 8 2 0 0 0 64 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 25 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 139 2 141
Muradup Hall 56 2 1 0 0 0 7 1 0 0 0 40 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 2 0 29 6 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 157 2 159
Narrogin Town Hall 636 22 3 3 0 7 491 13 0 3 4 398 31 1 2 6 0 2 63 13 1 116 18 4 470 44 7 2 81 8 8 2 5 2464 64 2528
Perth Town Hall 3 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 0 16
Popanyinning  Agricultural Hall 29 2 0 0 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 39 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 2 0 0 26 1 0 0 6 1 0 0 0 129 1 130
Quindanning Community Hall 14 2 0 0 0 0 12 0 0 0 0 26 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 15 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 74 0 74
Tincurrin Primary School 14 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 43 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 10 4 0 0 3 0 2 0 0 81 1 82
Wagin Court House 229 6 1 1 1 1 144 9 1 0 0 264 6 2 0 1 0 0 7 0 0 15 4 2 184 19 3 1 50 9 1 0 3 964 22 986
Wandering Primary School 55 0 0 0 1 1 19 2 0 1 0 40 4 1 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 27 8 0 2 2 0 0 0 2 169 3 172
West Arthur Telecentre 96 4 1 1 0 0 14 2 0 1 0 106 3 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 5 2 0 38 2 0 1 10 1 0 0 1 290 9 299
Wickepin Primary School 67 1 3 1 0 0 18 0 0 0 0 73 0 1 0 1 0 1 2 0 0 4 0 1 50 4 2 0 12 0 5 0 0 246 2 248
Williams RSL Hall 116 2 2 0 1 0 55 4 0 0 0 148 12 0 0 0 0 1 3 2 0 9 2 0 64 13 0 2 10 5 1 0 0 452 10 462
Woodanilling Shire Hall 21 3 0 1 0 0 21 3 0 0 0 30 2 1 0 1 0 0 4 2 0 5 1 0 36 4 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 144 5 149
Yealering Primary School 45 2 0 1 0 0 19 1 0 0 0 37 4 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 23 3 0 0 8 0 1 0 0 152 8 160
Total Ordinary 2468 82 13 25 4 11 1518 69 7 7 7 2188 127 15 7 12 4 8 145 31 3 277 69 8 1820 198 25 25 361 41 26 10 13 9624 245 9869

Absent Votes 524 10 5 4 0 5 204 16 0 2 1 397 25 5 2 0 2 3 17 6 1 77 18 1 243 29 6 6 35 6 2 1 2 1655 39 1694
Postal Votes 56 6 0 1 0 0 22 4 0 0 0 76 5 3 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 9 1 1 35 10 0 1 4 0 0 1 0 237 13 250
Pre-poll Votes 14 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 18 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 4 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 50 0 50
Provisional Votes 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 3
Special Institutions & Remote 19 0 0 0 0 0 12 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 43 3 46
Subtotal 614 16 5 5 0 5 247 20 0 2 1 496 31 9 2 0 2 3 19 6 1 90 19 2 287 39 7 7 41 6 2 2 2 1988 55 2043
TOTAL 3082 98 18 30 4 16 1765 89 7 9 8 2684 158 24 9 12 6 11 164 37 4 367 88 10 2107 237 32 32 402 47 28 12 15 11612 300 11912
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MINING AND PASTORAL REGION

 Returning Officer

Kirsten Robinson
Western Australian Electoral Commission

AXA Centre, Level 2
111 St George's Terrace

PERTH WA 6000

No. of Members to be elected:

5

Elected Candidates for Mining and Pastoral Region

Order Elected Candidate Name Party

1st Stephens, Tom Australian Labor Party

2nd Moore, Norman  Liberal 

3rd Ford, Jon Australian Labor Party

4th Fischer, John Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION

5th Chapple, Robin Greens (WA)

District Area (km2) Males Females  Total

Burrup 64,021 5,778 5,015 10,793

Eyre 597,796 5,058 4,357 9,415

Kalgoorlie 67 6,842 6,145 12,987

Kimberley 281,009 6,917 6,528 13,445

Ningaloo 437,927 5,378 4,722 10,100

Pilbara 872,891 5,271 4,891 10,162

Total 2,253,711 35,244 31,658 66,902

Telephone: (08) 9214 0459

KIMBERLEY
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Mining And Pastoral Region

Regional Summary and Electors at close of Roll
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Mining and Pastoral State

                  
              No. of Formal Votes
                                                           +1
            
          [( No. of MLCs to be Elected) +1]

                        52,144    +1     =  8,691
                         [5 +1]

Note: The quota is the minimum number of 
votes required by a candidate to be elected.

Age Break-up of Electors

Quota Required
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1st Preferences 7073 88 86 2277 28 20293 45 110 48 54 46 4820 36 22 801 12 814 20 1325 12 24 13758 47 40 30 33 140 62 0 52144
STEPHENS, T Elected on 1st Pref 5 0 1 6 1 -11602 11524 21 5 6 5 9 1 1 4 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 8 0

7078 88 87 2283 29 8691 11569 131 53 60 51 4829 37 23 805 12 816 21 1325 12 24 13758 49 40 30 33 140 62 8 52144
MOORE, N Elected on 1st Pref 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 -5067 5047 6 0 0 0 0 7 0

7078 88 87 2283 29 8691 11569 132 53 60 51 4832 37 23 805 12 816 21 1327 13 24 8691 5096 46 30 33 140 62 15 52144
FORD, J Elected 0 0 0 0 0 0 -2878 2872 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0

7078 88 87 2283 29 8691 8691 3004 54 60 51 4832 37 23 805 12 816 21 1327 13 24 8691 5096 46 30 33 140 62 20 52144
MILLS, D Excluded 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 10 -12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

7078 88 87 2283 29 8691 8691 3004 54 60 51 4832 37 24 815 0 816 21 1327 13 24 8691 5096 46 30 33 140 63 20 52144
AUSBURN, P Excluded 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 4 -13 4 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

7078 88 87 2283 29 8691 8691 3005 54 60 51 4832 37 24 817 0 816 21 1331 0 28 8691 5097 46 30 33 140 63 21 52144
HEALD, P Excluded 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 17 -21 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

7078 88 87 2283 30 8691 8691 3005 54 60 51 4833 37 24 818 0 833 0 1331 0 28 8691 5097 46 30 33 140 63 22 52144
SIBOSADO, J Excluded 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 6 8 -24 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 0

7078 88 87 2285 30 8691 8691 3005 55 60 51 4839 45 0 819 0 834 0 1332 0 28 8691 5099 46 30 33 141 63 23 52144
KNEEBONE, P Excluded 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 -28 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7079 88 87 2285 30 8691 8691 3007 55 60 51 4842 46 0 819 0 834 0 1352 0 0 8691 5100 46 30 33 141 63 23 52144
LUDLAM, S Excluded 1 0 0 26 -30 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7080 88 87 2311 0 8691 8691 3008 55 60 51 4842 46 0 819 0 836 0 1352 0 0 8691 5100 46 30 33 141 63 23 52144
BASTON, K Excluded 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 10 7 -30 7 0 0 0 0

7081 88 87 2311 0 8691 8691 3008 55 61 51 4843 46 0 820 0 836 0 1354 0 0 8691 5110 53 0 40 141 63 23 52144
FAWCETT, J Excluded 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 28 0 -40 2 1 0 0

7081 88 88 2312 0 8691 8691 3008 55 61 51 4846 46 0 820 0 836 0 1354 0 0 8691 5114 81 0 0 143 64 23 52144
SPARGO, R Excluded 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 33 -46 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0

7082 89 89 2313 0 8691 8691 3009 55 63 51 4879 0 0 822 0 836 0 1356 0 0 8691 5114 81 0 0 144 64 24 52144
ANDERTON, M Excluded 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 6 6 33 -51 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

7082 89 89 2314 0 8691 8691 3015 61 96 0 4880 0 0 822 0 836 0 1357 0 0 8691 5116 81 0 0 144 64 25 52144
TASSELL, L Excluded 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 29 -61 25 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0

7083 90 89 2316 0 8691 8691 3044 0 121 0 4881 0 0 822 0 836 0 1357 0 0 8691 5116 81 0 0 144 64 27 52144
KENNEDY, M Excluded 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 37 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 22 -64 0 0

7084 90 89 2317 0 8691 8691 3044 0 121 0 4883 0 0 859 0 836 0 1357 0 0 8691 5116 82 0 0 166 0 27 52144
SCOTT, I Excluded 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 2 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 68 -82 0 0 0 0 3 0

7084 91 90 2317 0 8691 8691 3047 0 123 0 4884 0 0 860 0 836 0 1359 0 0 8691 5184 0 0 0 166 0 30 52144
WYBORN, I Excluded 24 57 -90 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

7108 148 0 2320 0 8691 8691 3048 0 123 0 4886 0 0 860 0 837 0 1359 0 0 8691 5185 0 0 0 166 0 31 52144
VINCENT, M Excluded 2 1 0 5 0 0 0 106 0 -123 0 4 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

7110 149 0 2325 0 8691 8691 3154 0 0 0 4890 0 0 862 0 837 0 1359 0 0 8691 5187 0 0 0 166 0 32 52144
TREMBATH, W Excluded 131 -149 0 4 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7241 0 0 2329 0 8691 8691 3157 0 0 0 4891 0 0 864 0 838 0 1361 0 0 8691 5192 0 0 0 166 0 32 52144
COOPER, V Excluded 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 11 0 0 123 0 2 0 4 0 0 0 17 0 0 0 -166 0 0 0

7244 0 0 2332 0 8691 8691 3160 0 0 0 4902 0 0 987 0 840 0 1365 0 0 8691 5209 0 0 0 0 0 32 52144
HODDY, D Excluded 6 0 0 760 0 0 0 16 0 0 0 23 0 0 20 0 -840 0 8 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

7250 0 0 3092 0 8691 8691 3176 0 0 0 4925 0 0 1007 0 0 0 1373 0 0 8691 5215 0 0 0 0 0 33 52144
HELM, T Excluded 125 0 0 755 0 0 0 30 0 0 0 75 0 0 -1007 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 12 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

7375 0 0 3847 0 8691 8691 3206 0 0 0 5000 0 0 0 0 0 0 1382 0 0 8691 5227 0 0 0 0 0 34 52144
MASLEN, D Excluded 22 0 0 11 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 -1382 0 0 0 1290 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

7397 0 0 3858 0 8691 8691 3216 0 0 0 5048 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8691 6517 0 0 0 0 0 35 52144
LEAHY, K Excluded 80 0 0 2950 0 0 0 -3216 0 0 0 148 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30 0 0 0 0 0 8 0

7477 0 0 6808 0 8691 8691 0 0 0 0 5196 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8691 6547 0 0 0 0 0 43 52144
NEVILL, M Excluded 4397 0 0 188 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -4820 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 235 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FISCHER, J Elected 11874 0 0 6996 0 8691 8691 0 0 0 0 376 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8691 6782 0 0 0 0 0 43 52144
* 0 0 0 221 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -376 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 150 0 0 0 0 0 5 0
^ -3183 0 0 1949 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1233 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
CHAPPLE, R Elected 8691 0 0 9166 0 8691 8691 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8691 8165 0 0 0 0 0 49 52144

* John Fischer was elected on the distribution of first preference votes from Mark Nevill. The remainder of votes for Mark Nevill were transferred at this point after John Fischer had been declared elected.

^ The surplus votes for John Fischer could not be transferred until the completion of the transfer of all votes from Mark Nevill.

IND DEM NP LIB

Quota = 8691

PHO GRN ALP

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL COUNT SUMMARY
MINING & PASTORAL REGION

State General Election - 10 February 2001
5 Candidates to be Elected



Votes Admitted for Scrutiny

Quota = 8691
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Districts Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Ordinary Votes
Burrup 864 89 10 9 306 68 3 3320 104 4 9 9 7 3 344 47 1 2 93 14 0 102 22 6 65 7 5 1 2132 63 8 5 2 0 10 5 6 6 7751 156 7907
Eyre 1038 112 11 11 140 21 1 2172 48 6 5 4 7 12 538 115 1 2 82 6 3 75 11 3 63 5 0 6 1446 35 2 5 2 8 12 2 3 3 6016 199 6215
Kalgoorlie 1064 116 9 10 244 34 2 3032 63 10 11 5 6 6 849 135 0 1 75 8 1 180 22 6 72 4 1 0 2948 43 4 2 4 5 4 2 9 1 8988 225 9213
Kimberley 860 57 21 20 356 64 5 2815 136 5 3 8 8 3 538 63 21 9 50 7 3 92 17 0 489 29 3 8 1453 37 4 4 0 4 14 3 2 1 7212 182 7394
Ningaloo 1008 121 10 8 229 49 8 2179 51 3 45 4 4 6 238 43 1 0 139 28 2 46 11 2 167 30 0 0 1857 36 9 13 10 2 8 3 7 5 6382 152 6534
Pilbara 468 39 4 3 215 38 2 1887 50 5 5 4 7 6 864 47 6 2 148 23 0 51 9 3 53 6 1 1 945 22 2 2 0 1 32 8 2 2 4963 131 5094
Subtotal 5302 534 65 61 1490 274 21 15405 452 33 78 34 39 36 3371 450 30 16 587 86 9 546 92 20 909 81 10 16 10781 236 29 31 18 20 80 23 29 18 41312 1045 42357

Absent Votes
Burrup 78 15 1 3 53 9 1 296 12 0 2 0 1 1 12 5 0 0 6 1 0 15 1 0 9 0 0 0 214 11 1 1 2 1 1 0 1 0 753 17 770
Eyre 115 17 0 1 49 6 0 294 6 1 2 2 3 2 62 9 0 1 5 1 0 19 1 0 10 2 0 0 234 11 0 2 1 1 1 0 0 0 858 24 882
Kalgoorlie 166 21 0 2 50 13 2 453 8 4 1 2 4 1 82 21 1 0 8 1 1 25 5 0 10 0 0 0 461 12 3 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 1366 29 1395
Kimberley 99 6 4 4 43 14 3 295 20 0 1 2 1 0 31 4 1 4 4 0 0 16 1 0 39 1 0 1 210 9 3 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 820 20 840
Ningaloo 128 22 3 1 41 8 0 302 10 0 8 3 4 0 23 7 0 0 15 2 1 12 4 0 23 9 0 0 315 8 5 2 1 2 3 0 1 1 964 24 988
Pilbara 81 12 1 0 35 6 0 251 10 3 1 0 0 0 53 10 2 0 15 5 0 11 0 0 6 0 0 0 178 8 0 0 0 2 8 0 1 3 702 21 723
Subtotal 667 93 9 11 271 56 6 1891 66 8 15 9 13 4 263 56 4 5 53 10 2 98 12 0 97 12 0 1 1612 59 12 7 6 8 15 1 4 7 5463 135 5598

Postal Votes
Burrup 17 4 1 1 10 1 0 75 2 0 1 0 0 0 8 10 0 0 5 0 0 5 0 0 1 0 2 0 41 2 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 189 0 189
Eyre 42 2 0 2 3 4 0 58 5 0 1 0 0 0 22 9 0 0 3 1 1 2 0 0 10 0 0 2 62 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 232 0 232
Kalgoorlie 12 3 3 0 8 0 0 88 2 1 0 1 0 0 20 6 0 0 3 1 0 7 0 0 6 1 0 1 85 6 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 255 5 260
Kimberley 21 0 4 5 12 2 0 38 3 0 0 0 1 0 11 1 0 0 2 0 0 3 1 0 18 1 0 2 37 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 165 2 167
Ningaloo 83 20 0 2 8 2 0 54 5 0 6 1 0 0 9 15 0 0 4 1 0 2 0 0 41 21 0 1 159 11 1 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 450 7 457
Pilbara 24 6 1 0 6 0 0 26 1 0 0 1 0 0 16 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 1 0 8 0 0 0 46 4 0 1 0 1 4 0 0 0 150 2 152
Subtotal 199 35 9 10 47 9 0 339 18 1 8 3 1 0 86 41 0 0 17 4 1 22 2 0 84 23 2 6 430 27 4 1 4 2 5 1 0 0 1441 16 1457

Pre-poll Votes
Burrup 27 3 1 1 14 0 0 126 8 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 6 1 0 8 2 0 4 1 0 0 114 4 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 333 3 336
Eyre 40 4 1 0 9 0 0 113 2 1 0 0 0 0 18 4 0 0 7 0 0 4 0 0 3 0 0 0 70 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 281 5 286
Kalgoorlie 21 0 1 0 6 0 0 96 1 0 0 0 1 0 26 7 0 0 2 0 0 5 0 0 6 0 0 0 78 4 0 1 0 1 2 0 0 1 259 6 265
Kimberley 40 4 1 2 18 1 0 82 4 0 0 0 0 2 15 3 0 0 3 1 0 5 2 0 19 2 0 1 62 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 268 3 271
Ningaloo 29 5 0 1 9 3 0 77 1 0 4 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 1 1 0 3 0 0 9 1 0 0 79 4 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 237 4 241
Pilbara 13 1 1 0 7 2 0 25 1 0 0 0 0 1 13 0 1 0 1 0 0 5 0 0 2 0 0 0 28 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 105 1 106
Subtotal 170 17 5 4 63 6 0 519 17 1 4 0 1 3 89 14 1 0 20 3 0 30 4 0 43 4 0 1 431 15 2 1 1 2 6 3 1 2 1483 22 1505

Provisional Votes
Burrup 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 7
Eyre 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 6
Kalgoorlie 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 5
Kimberley 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 7
Ningaloo 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 1 15
Pilbara 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Subtotal 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 11 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 39 1 40

Special Institutions & Remote
Burrup 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 0 12
Eyre 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 101 0 0 1 0 0 0 13 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 133 1 134
Kalgoorlie 6 0 0 0 2 0 0 38 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 59 2 61
Kimberley 19 3 0 0 31 0 1 889 12 2 1 2 0 3 181 2 1 1 12 0 0 5 0 0 65 0 0 0 75 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 1308 35 1343
Ningaloo 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 40 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 45 3 48
Pilbara 19 2 0 0 25 0 0 477 2 0 2 0 0 0 246 3 0 0 7 0 0 2 0 0 5 0 0 0 55 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 849 38 887
Subtotal 46 5 0 0 59 2 1 1554 14 2 5 2 0 3 441 7 1 1 21 0 0 8 0 0 71 0 0 0 154 0 0 0 1 1 5 1 1 0 2406 79 2485
TOTAL 6389 684 88 86 1930 347 28 19726 567 45 110 48 54 46 4252 568 36 22 698 103 12 704 110 20 1205 120 12 24 13419 339 47 40 30 33 111 29 35 27 52144 1298 53442

PHO GRN ALP IND IND

Total
Valid
Votes

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL STATISTICAL RETURN
MINING & PASTORAL REGION

State General Election - 10 February 2001
IND DEM NP LIB
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Dampier Primary School 83 8 0 0 26 6 2 314 11 0 0 0 2 1 23 2 0 0 17 0 0 13 4 2 6 0 0 0 156 2 1 0 1 0 0 2 3 0 685 12 697
Karratha College 287 29 4 2 112 35 1 1045 33 2 3 5 1 0 98 25 1 1 25 6 0 51 4 2 21 7 4 1 882 25 2 2 0 0 3 1 0 1 2721 55 2776
Karratha Senior High School 166 14 0 1 47 9 0 591 15 0 2 0 1 0 75 7 0 0 20 2 0 17 7 2 9 0 1 0 355 10 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1354 22 1376
Pannawonica Primary School 38 1 1 0 5 0 0 68 4 0 0 1 1 1 13 1 0 0 4 1 0 1 1 0 4 0 0 0 62 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 212 1 213
Paraburdoo District High School 56 9 0 0 17 4 0 259 7 1 1 0 0 1 29 1 0 0 6 2 0 6 2 0 6 0 0 0 139 3 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 552 9 561
Perth Town Hall 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 1 14
Roebourne Community Centre 30 3 1 2 12 0 0 281 3 0 1 1 1 0 17 3 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 46 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 414 12 426
Tom Price Primary School 99 10 1 2 53 9 0 497 21 1 2 2 1 0 50 7 0 0 9 1 0 9 3 0 14 0 0 0 297 11 2 1 1 0 3 0 1 2 1109 23 1132
Wickham Primary School 104 15 3 2 34 5 0 264 10 0 0 0 0 0 39 1 0 1 7 2 0 4 1 0 2 0 0 0 185 7 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 1 691 21 712
Total Ordinary 864 89 10 9 306 68 3 3320 104 4 9 9 7 3 344 47 1 2 93 14 0 102 22 6 65 7 5 1 2132 63 8 5 2 0 10 5 6 6 7751 156 7907

Absent Votes 78 15 1 3 53 9 1 296 12 0 2 0 1 1 12 5 0 0 6 1 0 15 1 0 9 0 0 0 214 11 1 1 2 1 1 0 1 0 753 17 770
Postal Votes 17 4 1 1 10 1 0 75 2 0 1 0 0 0 8 10 0 0 5 0 0 5 0 0 1 0 2 0 41 2 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 189 0 189
Pre-poll Votes 27 3 1 1 14 0 0 126 8 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 6 1 0 8 2 0 4 1 0 0 114 4 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 333 3 336
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 7
Special Institutions & Remote 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 0 12
Subtotal 122 22 3 5 77 10 1 510 22 0 3 0 1 1 30 15 0 0 17 2 0 29 3 0 14 1 2 0 372 18 4 1 2 1 3 1 1 1 1294 20 1314
TOTAL 986 111 13 14 383 78 4 3830 126 4 12 9 8 4 374 62 1 2 110 16 0 131 25 6 79 8 7 1 2504 81 12 6 4 1 13 6 7 7 9045 176 9221

PHO GRN ALP IND IND

Total
Valid
Votes

MINING & PASTORAL REGION STATISTICAL RETURN
BURRUP DISTRICT

State General Election - 10 February 2001
IND DEM NP LIB
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Boulder Primary School 326 36 3 2 50 4 0 682 12 2 1 1 0 3 193 47 0 1 26 3 1 23 4 3 12 1 0 0 426 5 0 2 0 2 5 0 1 0 1877 60 1937
Bullfinch CWA Hall 8 0 0 0 1 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 1 33
Coolgardie Community Recreation Centre 101 10 1 2 5 0 0 126 6 1 2 0 1 2 34 8 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 71 4 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 381 14 395
East Kalgoorlie Primary School 10 0 0 0 2 0 0 72 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 3 0 0 17 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 16 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 131 0 131
John Paul College 22 1 0 1 4 0 0 57 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 3 0 0 1 0 0 3 0 0 2 0 0 0 56 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 166 11 177
Kalgoorlie Town Hall 51 5 0 0 10 3 0 92 4 0 0 1 1 0 32 9 0 0 5 0 0 7 2 0 4 0 0 0 107 3 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 339 13 352
Kambalda Primary School 36 3 1 1 9 2 0 162 7 1 1 0 0 1 28 3 0 1 2 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 54 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 314 14 328
Kambalda West District High School 131 20 1 2 15 1 0 363 7 1 1 1 0 3 75 18 0 0 9 0 0 11 2 0 10 1 0 3 161 4 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 843 30 873
Laverton Lesser Hall 34 6 0 0 5 3 1 73 1 0 0 0 1 0 10 2 0 0 2 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 48 5 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 197 1 198
Leinster Community Hall 27 0 0 0 4 1 0 58 0 0 0 0 1 0 16 2 0 0 3 0 0 6 0 0 4 0 0 0 69 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 193 6 199
Leonora Recreation Centre 40 6 1 1 10 2 0 107 3 1 0 0 0 1 29 4 0 0 3 0 0 3 1 0 3 0 0 0 111 2 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 1 332 10 342
Marvel Loch Primary School 12 3 1 2 3 0 0 18 0 0 0 1 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 60 1 61
Menzies Town Hall 11 0 0 0 1 0 0 34 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 1 0 0 3 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 14 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 77 1 78
Norseman Court House 127 11 2 0 4 1 0 162 2 0 0 0 0 1 39 5 0 0 4 0 0 2 0 0 5 0 0 1 60 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 430 15 445
O'Connor Primary School 22 3 0 0 3 1 0 51 1 0 0 0 1 0 16 1 0 0 3 0 0 6 0 0 3 0 0 1 83 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 199 6 205
Perth Town Hall 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 11
Southern Cross Community Centre 80 7 1 0 14 3 0 104 4 0 0 0 2 1 25 6 0 0 3 0 0 8 0 0 13 3 0 1 150 6 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 434 16 450
Total Ordinary 1038 112 11 11 140 21 1 2172 48 6 5 4 7 12 538 115 1 2 82 6 3 75 11 3 63 5 0 6 1446 35 2 5 2 8 12 2 3 3 6016 199 6215

Absent Votes 115 17 0 1 49 6 0 294 6 1 2 2 3 2 62 9 0 1 5 1 0 19 1 0 10 2 0 0 234 11 0 2 1 1 1 0 0 0 858 24 882
Postal Votes 42 2 0 2 3 4 0 58 5 0 1 0 0 0 22 9 0 0 3 1 1 2 0 0 10 0 0 2 62 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 232 0 232
Pre-poll Votes 40 4 1 0 9 0 0 113 2 1 0 0 0 0 18 4 0 0 7 0 0 4 0 0 3 0 0 0 70 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 281 5 286
Provisional Votes 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 6
Special Institutions & Remote 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 101 0 0 1 0 0 0 13 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 133 1 134
Subtotal 200 23 1 3 62 10 0 568 13 2 4 2 3 2 116 24 0 1 17 2 1 25 1 0 23 2 0 2 377 14 1 2 2 1 5 0 1 0 1510 30 1540
TOTAL 1238 135 12 14 202 31 1 2740 61 8 9 6 10 14 654 139 1 3 99 8 4 100 12 3 86 7 0 8 1823 49 3 7 4 9 17 2 4 3 7526 229 7755

PHO GRN ALP IND IND

Total
Valid
Votes

MINING & PASTORAL REGION STATISTICAL RETURN
EYRE DISTRICT

State General Election - 10 February 2001
IND DEM NP LIB
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Boulder Primary School 124 13 0 1 20 5 0 332 4 0 0 1 2 2 80 11 0 1 8 1 1 8 1 0 6 0 0 0 195 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 821 22 843
Goldfields Regional Education Centre 104 6 0 0 15 0 1 240 1 1 2 0 2 0 45 7 0 0 6 2 0 8 1 0 4 2 0 0 174 2 1 1 0 0 2 0 1 0 628 15 643
Hannans Primary School 46 9 1 1 25 4 0 230 7 3 0 0 0 2 67 7 0 0 5 2 0 18 3 1 7 0 0 0 334 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 776 14 790
John Paul College 179 19 1 1 32 3 0 488 4 1 1 1 0 0 102 23 0 0 14 0 0 21 2 0 11 0 0 0 395 4 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1305 35 1340
Kalgoorlie Regional Hospital 85 6 2 0 23 2 0 175 7 2 0 1 0 0 69 11 0 0 1 0 0 17 2 1 3 0 0 0 205 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 619 14 633
Kalgoorlie Town Hall 297 35 1 4 71 10 1 791 20 2 7 2 2 1 210 32 0 0 24 0 0 45 6 3 22 0 0 0 756 12 2 0 1 0 0 2 2 0 2361 70 2431
North Kalgoorlie Primary School 167 21 2 2 48 7 0 546 17 0 0 0 0 1 213 36 0 0 14 3 0 48 3 1 10 1 1 0 651 9 0 0 1 2 0 0 1 1 1806 39 1845
O'Connor Primary School 59 7 2 1 10 3 0 223 3 1 1 0 0 0 63 8 0 0 3 0 0 15 4 0 8 1 0 0 235 6 0 1 0 2 1 0 1 0 658 16 674
Perth Town Hall 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 0 14
Total Ordinary 1064 116 9 10 244 34 2 3032 63 10 11 5 6 6 849 135 0 1 75 8 1 180 22 6 72 4 1 0 2948 43 4 2 4 5 4 2 9 1 8988 225 9213

Absent Votes 166 21 0 2 50 13 2 453 8 4 1 2 4 1 82 21 1 0 8 1 1 25 5 0 10 0 0 0 461 12 3 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 1366 29 1395
Postal Votes 12 3 3 0 8 0 0 88 2 1 0 1 0 0 20 6 0 0 3 1 0 7 0 0 6 1 0 1 85 6 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 255 5 260
Pre-poll Votes 21 0 1 0 6 0 0 96 1 0 0 0 1 0 26 7 0 0 2 0 0 5 0 0 6 0 0 0 78 4 0 1 0 1 2 0 0 1 259 6 265
Provisional Votes 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 5
Special Institutions & Remote 6 0 0 0 2 0 0 38 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 59 2 61
Subtotal 206 24 4 2 66 13 2 677 11 5 1 3 5 1 129 34 1 0 13 2 1 37 5 0 23 1 0 1 636 23 3 2 1 3 4 1 1 3 1944 42 1986
TOTAL 1270 140 13 12 310 47 4 3709 74 15 12 8 11 7 978 169 1 1 88 10 2 217 27 6 95 5 1 1 3584 66 7 4 5 8 8 3 10 4 10932 267 11199

PHO GRN ALP IND IND

Total
Valid
Votes

MINING & PASTORAL REGION STATISTICAL RETURN
KALGOORLIE DISTRICT

State General Election - 10 February 2001
IND DEM NP LIB
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Argyle Village Dry Mess 7 0 0 0 1 0 0 10 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 31 1 32
Bayulu School 3 0 0 0 2 0 0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 117 2 119
Broome Court House 249 26 1 12 166 35 2 934 63 2 1 0 2 3 139 19 4 5 19 3 1 30 5 0 100 11 1 4 497 11 2 2 0 1 4 0 1 0 2355 62 2417
Cable Beach Primary School 158 13 2 5 66 12 1 433 16 1 0 1 1 0 88 6 1 4 6 1 1 17 2 0 68 4 0 0 359 9 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 1279 29 1308
Derby District High School 165 6 0 1 32 6 1 461 17 0 1 1 2 0 138 11 12 0 5 1 0 6 4 0 144 6 0 4 121 1 1 0 0 2 1 1 0 0 1151 23 1174
Fitzroy Crossing District High School 19 5 0 0 22 0 0 210 7 0 0 2 1 0 29 2 1 0 2 0 0 2 2 0 26 1 0 0 33 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 366 13 379
Kununurra Leisure Centre 212 4 18 2 55 10 0 366 24 1 1 2 1 0 95 20 1 0 10 1 0 35 3 0 109 5 1 0 389 13 1 2 0 0 5 2 0 0 1388 42 1430
Perth Town Hall 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 6 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 15
Wangkatjungka Primary School 2 0 0 0 4 1 0 100 0 0 0 1 0 0 13 1 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 25 2 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 157 1 158
Wyndham District High School 42 3 0 0 7 0 1 195 8 0 0 1 1 0 28 4 2 0 4 0 1 0 1 0 13 0 1 0 39 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 353 9 362
Total Ordinary 860 57 21 20 356 64 5 2815 136 5 3 8 8 3 538 63 21 9 50 7 3 92 17 0 489 29 3 8 1453 37 4 4 0 4 14 3 2 1 7212 182 7394

Absent Votes 99 6 4 4 43 14 3 295 20 0 1 2 1 0 31 4 1 4 4 0 0 16 1 0 39 1 0 1 210 9 3 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 820 20 840
Postal Votes 21 0 4 5 12 2 0 38 3 0 0 0 1 0 11 1 0 0 2 0 0 3 1 0 18 1 0 2 37 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 165 2 167
Pre-poll Votes 40 4 1 2 18 1 0 82 4 0 0 0 0 2 15 3 0 0 3 1 0 5 2 0 19 2 0 1 62 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 268 3 271
Provisional Votes 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 7
Special Institutions & Remote 19 3 0 0 31 0 1 889 12 2 1 2 0 3 181 2 1 1 12 0 0 5 0 0 65 0 0 0 75 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 1308 35 1343
Subtotal 180 13 9 11 104 17 4 1305 39 2 2 4 2 5 238 10 2 5 21 1 0 29 4 0 142 4 0 4 388 12 4 1 2 1 2 0 0 1 2568 60 2628
TOTAL 1040 70 30 31 460 81 9 4120 175 7 5 12 10 8 776 73 23 14 71 8 3 121 21 0 631 33 3 12 1841 49 8 5 2 5 16 3 2 2 9780 242 10022

PHO GRN ALP IND IND

Total
Valid
Votes

MINING & PASTORAL REGION STATISTICAL RETURN
KIMBERLEY DISTRICT

State General Election - 10 February 2001
IND DEM NP LIB
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Bayview Caravan Park 2 0 0 0 8 1 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 19 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 44 1 45
Carnarvon Senior High School 261 20 2 1 28 7 1 459 9 0 19 0 0 2 37 7 0 0 15 2 1 10 3 0 64 12 0 0 392 5 1 0 5 0 2 0 0 0 1365 41 1406
Cue Primary School 39 4 1 1 1 0 0 47 2 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 1 0 0 32 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 137 1 138
East Carnarvon Primary School 200 31 1 1 10 1 0 295 4 0 9 2 0 1 41 12 1 0 9 1 0 1 2 0 53 12 0 0 347 8 0 0 4 0 1 0 0 1 1048 33 1081
Exmouth Shire Hall 112 19 1 1 102 16 2 254 10 0 7 0 1 0 33 5 0 0 9 1 0 10 1 0 13 2 0 0 287 3 4 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 895 16 911
Gascoyne Junction Shire Office 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 37 1 38
Meekatharra Shire Hall 47 14 0 1 7 3 0 171 0 1 1 0 0 1 18 5 0 0 1 0 0 3 0 1 7 0 0 0 99 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 383 4 387
Mt Magnet Court House 68 4 0 1 4 4 0 100 4 0 2 1 0 0 8 2 0 0 3 0 0 6 0 0 2 1 0 0 67 3 1 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 290 4 294
Mungullah Village Community Health 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 68 0 0 1 0 0 1 5 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 18 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 102 1 103
Newman Primary School 62 11 3 1 31 6 2 243 12 0 1 0 2 1 34 4 0 0 38 12 0 4 2 1 7 1 0 0 169 9 0 1 0 1 1 0 2 0 661 23 684
Newman Senior High School 87 5 0 1 23 9 1 285 7 1 2 1 0 0 32 4 0 0 54 8 0 6 3 0 6 0 0 0 200 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 4 2 744 17 761
Onslow Shire Hall 30 3 1 0 5 0 1 82 2 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 4 0 1 2 0 0 3 0 0 0 68 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 213 6 219
Perth Town Hall 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 17 2 19
Sandstone Shire Hall 5 1 0 0 1 1 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 34 0 34
Shark Bay Primary School 78 7 1 0 5 0 1 88 0 0 1 0 1 0 13 4 0 0 3 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 95 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 304 2 306
Useless Loop Primary School 3 1 0 0 3 0 0 22 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 57 0 57
Yalgoo Primary School 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 26 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 18 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 51 0 51
Total Ordinary 1008 121 10 8 229 49 8 2179 51 3 45 4 4 6 238 43 1 0 139 28 2 46 11 2 167 30 0 0 1857 36 9 13 10 2 8 3 7 5 6382 152 6534

Absent Votes 128 22 3 1 41 8 0 302 10 0 8 3 4 0 23 7 0 0 15 2 1 12 4 0 23 9 0 0 315 8 5 2 1 2 3 0 1 1 964 24 988
Postal Votes 83 20 0 2 8 2 0 54 5 0 6 1 0 0 9 15 0 0 4 1 0 2 0 0 41 21 0 1 159 11 1 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 450 7 457
Pre-poll Votes 29 5 0 1 9 3 0 77 1 0 4 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 1 1 0 3 0 0 9 1 0 0 79 4 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 237 4 241
Provisional Votes 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 1 15
Special Institutions & Remote 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 40 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 45 3 48
Subtotal 242 47 3 4 58 15 0 482 16 0 19 4 4 0 40 22 0 0 20 4 1 17 4 0 73 31 0 1 558 23 6 2 5 2 3 2 1 1 1710 39 1749
TOTAL 1250 168 13 12 287 64 8 2661 67 3 64 8 8 6 278 65 1 0 159 32 3 63 15 2 240 61 0 1 2415 59 15 15 15 4 11 5 8 6 8092 191 8283

PHO GRN ALP IND IND

Total
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MINING & PASTORAL REGION STATISTICAL RETURN
NINGALOO DISTRICT

State General Election - 10 February 2001
IND DEM NP LIB
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Baler Primary School 151 4 2 0 62 11 1 555 17 1 4 3 4 2 259 11 0 0 57 5 0 13 3 2 15 1 0 1 255 4 0 1 0 1 10 3 0 1 1459 35 1494
Halls Creek School 12 2 0 0 17 3 0 203 2 0 0 0 0 2 95 7 0 1 1 0 0 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 47 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 400 13 413
Jigalong Remote Community School 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 23 0 0 0 0 0 0 29 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 63 5 68
Marble Bar Civic Centre 5 1 0 0 0 0 0 36 0 0 0 0 0 0 28 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 21 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 95 2 97
Nullagine Primary School 13 0 0 0 4 2 0 36 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 69 1 70
Perth Town Hall 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 8
Port Hedland Civic Centre 98 10 0 0 46 4 0 310 9 1 1 0 0 1 166 12 2 0 30 7 0 16 4 0 12 3 1 0 237 8 0 1 0 0 13 3 1 0 996 29 1025
Port Hedland Primary School 57 7 1 0 21 5 0 156 3 0 0 0 0 1 75 5 2 0 17 3 0 6 0 1 11 1 0 0 151 2 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 529 9 538
South Hedland Primary School 122 12 1 2 54 12 1 436 16 2 0 1 3 0 176 9 0 0 39 8 0 11 2 0 11 1 0 0 210 4 2 0 0 0 6 2 0 0 1143 31 1174
Warmun Ngala Ngambum School 5 1 0 0 5 1 0 86 2 0 0 0 0 0 18 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 122 6 128
Wiluna Remote Community School 5 1 0 1 2 0 0 45 0 1 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 79 0 79
Total Ordinary 468 39 4 3 215 38 2 1887 50 5 5 4 7 6 864 47 6 2 148 23 0 51 9 3 53 6 1 1 945 22 2 2 0 1 32 8 2 2 4963 131 5094

Absent Votes 81 12 1 0 35 6 0 251 10 3 1 0 0 0 53 10 2 0 15 5 0 11 0 0 6 0 0 0 178 8 0 0 0 2 8 0 1 3 702 21 723
Postal Votes 24 6 1 0 6 0 0 26 1 0 0 1 0 0 16 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 1 0 8 0 0 0 46 4 0 1 0 1 4 0 0 0 150 2 152
Pre-poll Votes 13 1 1 0 7 2 0 25 1 0 0 0 0 1 13 0 1 0 1 0 0 5 0 0 2 0 0 0 28 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 105 1 106
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Special Institutions & Remote 19 2 0 0 25 0 0 477 2 0 2 0 0 0 246 3 0 0 7 0 0 2 0 0 5 0 0 0 55 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 849 38 887
Subtotal 137 21 3 0 73 8 0 779 14 3 3 1 0 1 328 13 3 0 23 6 0 21 1 0 21 0 0 0 307 13 0 1 0 5 14 2 2 3 1806 62 1868
TOTAL 605 60 7 3 288 46 2 2666 64 8 8 5 7 7 1192 60 9 2 171 29 0 72 10 3 74 6 1 1 1252 35 2 3 0 6 46 10 4 5 6769 193 6962

PHO GRN ALP IND IND

Total
Valid
Votes

MINING & PASTORAL REGION STATISTICAL RETURN
PILBARA DISTRICT

State General Election - 10 February 2001
IND DEM NP LIB



SOUTH WEST REGION

Returning Officer

John Ponton
28 Valley Road

HALLS HEAD  WA  6210
Telephone: (08) 9586 9902

No. of Members to be elected:

7

Elected Candidates for South West Region 

Order Elected Candidate Name Party

1st House, Barry  Liberal 
2nd Cowdell, John Australian Labor Party
3rd Embry, Paddy Pauline Hanson's ONE NATION
4th Stretch, Bill Liberal
5th Farina, Adele Australian Labor Party
6th McSweeney, Robyn Liberal
7th Sharp, Christine Greens (WA)

Districts Area (km2) Males Females Total

Albany 50 6,617 7,645 14,262

Bunbury 26 6,476 7,112 13,588

Collie 8,678 6,812 6,612 13,424

Dawesville 191 8,372 8,745 17,117

Mandurah 40 6,692 7,379 14,071

Mitchell 131 8,537 8,746 17,283

Murray-Wellington 4,268 7,315 7,148 14,463

Stirling 17,578 6,967 6,809 13,776

Vasse 1,835 8,143 8,757 16,900

Warren Blackwood 11,721 7,973 7,769 15,742

Total 44,518 73,904 76,722 150,626
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Regional Summary and Electors as at Close of Roll

Quota Required
   
             
                          No. of Formal Votes
                                                                          +1  

                [ ( No. of MLCs to be Elected) +1]

                    135,054      +1  = 16,882
                      [7+1]

Note: The quota is the minimum number of votes 
required by a candidate to be elected.

Age Break-up of Electors
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1st Preferences 40977 91 102 99 132 115 47372 68 85 125 29 99 84 11262 90 90 2289 72 8213 88 38 18629 177 346 318 1633 1791 640 0 135054
HOUSE, B Elected on 1st Pref 0 9 0 3 0 3 -30490 30352 24 26 7 4 12 10 0 0 3 0 12 1 3 0 5 1 0 1 1 1 12 0

40977 100 102 102 132 118 16882 30420 109 151 36 103 96 11272 90 90 2292 72 8225 89 41 18629 182 347 318 1634 1792 641 12 135054
COWDELL, J Elected on 1st Pref -24095 23958 40 20 23 24 0 0 1 2 0 1 0 7 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 4 0 0 1 1 1 9 0

16882 24058 142 122 155 142 16882 30420 110 153 36 104 96 11279 90 90 2292 72 8227 90 41 18629 186 347 318 1635 1793 642 21 135054
EMBRY, P Elected on 1st Pref 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 -1747 1735 4 0 0 0 0 6 0

16882 24058 142 122 155 142 16882 30420 110 153 36 104 96 11280 90 90 2292 72 8228 90 41 16882 1921 351 318 1635 1793 642 27 135054
STRETCH, B Elected 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -13538 13518 6 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0

16882 24058 142 122 155 142 16882 16882 13628 159 40 104 96 11280 90 90 2292 72 8230 90 41 16882 1921 351 318 1635 1793 642 35 135054
FARINA, A Elected 0 -7176 7160 8 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0

16882 16882 7302 130 158 143 16882 16882 13628 159 40 104 96 11281 90 90 2292 72 8230 90 41 16882 1921 351 318 1635 1793 642 38 135054
HALLETT, N Excluded 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 10 12 -40 2 4 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 5 0

16882 16882 7302 130 159 143 16882 16882 13638 171 0 106 100 11282 91 92 2292 72 8230 90 42 16882 1922 351 318 1635 1793 642 43 135054
SMITH, G Excluded 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 7 25 -42 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 3 0

16882 16882 7302 131 159 143 16882 16882 13638 171 0 106 100 11282 91 92 2292 74 8237 115 0 16882 1925 351 319 1635 1793 642 46 135054
WYLIE, A Excluded 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 2 64 -74 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

16882 16882 7303 131 159 143 16882 16882 13638 171 0 106 101 11284 91 94 2356 0 8237 117 0 16882 1926 351 319 1636 1793 642 46 135054
SCHUR, B Excluded 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 59 -91 20 2 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0

16882 16882 7304 132 159 144 16882 16882 13639 171 0 106 101 11343 0 114 2358 0 8239 118 0 16882 1926 351 319 1637 1795 642 46 135054
CARBONE, C Excluded 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 13 13 0 58 -101 0 0 1 3 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 5 0

16882 16882 7305 132 159 146 16882 16882 13652 184 0 164 0 11343 0 115 2361 0 8239 120 0 16882 1926 352 319 1637 1796 643 51 135054
TREMBATH, J Excluded 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 104 0 -115 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 1 0 0

16882 16882 7306 133 160 146 16882 16882 13653 184 0 165 0 11447 0 0 2361 0 8239 122 0 16882 1926 353 319 1639 1796 644 51 135054
DILLEY, S Excluded 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 11 0 0 0 4 0 0 2 0 88 -122 0 0 4 2 1 6 0 1 2 0

16882 16882 7306 133 160 146 16882 16882 13654 195 0 165 0 11451 0 0 2363 0 8327 0 0 16882 1930 355 320 1645 1796 645 53 135054
RICHARDS, U Excluded 0 0 63 -133 30 15 0 0 2 2 0 1 0 9 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 3 0

16882 16882 7369 0 190 161 16882 16882 13656 197 0 166 0 11460 0 0 2363 0 8331 0 0 16882 1930 355 320 1647 1796 647 56 135054
NEWMAN, G Excluded 0 0 53 0 85 -161 0 0 2 3 0 3 0 4 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 1 1 0 0 1 4 0

16882 16882 7422 0 275 0 16882 16882 13658 200 0 169 0 11464 0 0 2363 0 8332 0 0 16882 1933 356 321 1647 1796 648 60 135054
NICHOLSON, R Excluded 0 0 6 0 4 0 0 0 47 93 0 -169 0 8 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 4 0

16882 16882 7428 0 279 0 16882 16882 13705 293 0 0 0 11472 0 0 2365 0 8334 0 0 16882 1935 356 321 1647 1797 648 64 135054
CREEVEY, P Excluded 0 0 226 0 -279 0 0 0 6 5 0 0 0 13 0 0 11 0 1 0 0 0 2 6 1 1 1 0 6 0

16882 16882 7654 0 0 0 16882 16882 13711 298 0 0 0 11485 0 0 2376 0 8335 0 0 16882 1937 362 322 1648 1798 648 70 135054
SILCOCK, J Excluded 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 233 -298 0 0 0 22 0 0 6 0 9 0 0 0 6 1 2 2 0 1 9 0

16882 16882 7661 0 0 0 16882 16882 13944 0 0 0 0 11507 0 0 2382 0 8344 0 0 16882 1943 363 324 1650 1798 649 79 135054
WOOD, G Excluded 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 12 7 -324 276 4 9 0 0

16882 16882 7667 0 0 0 16882 16882 13947 0 0 0 0 11511 0 0 2382 0 8347 0 0 16882 1955 370 0 1926 1802 658 79 135054
SOUTH, J Excluded 0 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 3 0 5 0 0 0 314 -370 0 13 3 4 1 0

16882 16882 7680 0 0 0 16882 16882 13955 0 0 0 0 11517 0 0 2385 0 8352 0 0 16882 2269 0 0 1939 1805 662 80 135054
ITURBIDE, T Excluded 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 5 0 9 0 0 0 23 0 0 542 51 -662 0 0

16882 16882 7689 0 0 0 16882 16882 13963 0 0 0 0 11532 0 0 2390 0 8361 0 0 16882 2292 0 0 2481 1856 0 80 135054
MOSELEY, J Excluded 0 0 24 0 0 0 0 0 84 0 0 0 0 34 0 0 23 0 102 0 0 0 1493 0 0 96 -1856 0 0 0

16882 16882 7713 0 0 0 16882 16882 14047 0 0 0 0 11566 0 0 2413 0 8463 0 0 16882 3785 0 0 2577 0 0 80 135054
DENMAN, A Excluded 0 0 64 0 0 0 0 0 31 0 0 0 0 2191 0 0 -2413 0 58 0 0 0 29 0 0 39 0 0 1 0

16882 16882 7777 0 0 0 16882 16882 14078 0 0 0 0 13757 0 0 0 0 8521 0 0 16882 3814 0 0 2616 0 0 81 135054
GUNSON, K Excluded 0 0 49 0 0 0 0 0 1452 0 0 0 0 587 0 0 0 0 311 0 0 0 214 0 0 -2616 0 0 3 0

16882 16882 7826 0 0 0 16882 16882 15530 0 0 0 0 14344 0 0 0 0 8832 0 0 16882 4028 0 0 0 0 0 84 135054
O'REILLY, P Excluded 0 0 63 0 0 0 0 0 1652 0 0 0 0 107 0 0 0 0 95 0 0 0 -1921 0 0 0 0 0 4 0

16882 16882 7889 0 0 0 16882 16882 17182 0 0 0 0 14451 0 0 0 0 8927 0 0 16882 2107 0 0 0 0 0 88 135054
McSWEENEY, R Elected 0 0 121 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 241 0 0 0 0 1744 0 0 0 -2107 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

16882 16882 8010 0 0 0 16882 16882 17182 0 0 0 0 14692 0 0 0 0 10671 0 0 16882 0 0 0 0 0 0 89 135054
0 0 77 0 0 0 0 0 -300 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 220 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

16882 16882 8087 0 0 0 16882 16882 16882 0 0 0 0 14694 0 0 0 0 10891 0 0 16882 0 0 0 0 0 0 90 135054
BENSON-LIDHOLM, M Excluded 0 0 -7302 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7227 0 0 0 0 74 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
SHARP, C Elected 16882 16882 785 0 0 0 16882 16882 16882 0 0 0 0 21921 0 0 0 0 10965 0 0 16882 0 0 0 0 0 0 91 135054
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Votes Admitted for Scrutiny
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Districts Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Ordinary Votes
Albany 3176 111 7 24 32 6 10 2906 71 4 4 4 1 0 8 818 167 9 6 117 22 7 1149 94 2 4 1550 162 17 29 16 3 97 9 252 87 109 61 11151 329 11480
Bunbury 3386 138 7 4 2 4 12 3630 73 4 8 16 5 8 3 758 155 7 4 159 28 4 174 7 5 4 913 63 14 39 10 2 98 14 81 18 13 5 9875 253 10128
Collie 3645 121 6 6 5 5 14 2397 51 12 5 47 3 2 1 591 165 2 3 124 10 3 1331 59 28 2 1510 137 11 20 14 5 65 11 55 14 23 10 10513 269 10782
Dawesville 4675 189 4 4 1 31 11 4813 59 1 4 5 1 16 7 700 119 3 11 161 19 6 117 8 1 1 1467 144 17 34 42 14 109 8 49 19 18 7 12895 450 13345
Mandurah 4253 132 5 4 5 16 8 3698 32 2 3 2 2 38 3 441 58 2 8 163 11 3 86 5 0 0 1245 105 12 20 89 18 58 9 50 21 13 10 10630 256 10886
Mitchell 4244 138 7 5 4 6 11 5554 113 4 3 9 2 0 10 641 188 9 16 194 30 7 207 5 9 6 1416 139 13 29 7 6 89 15 138 26 22 5 13327 293 13620
Murray-Wellington 3177 154 5 2 4 16 6 3884 72 4 7 6 5 10 27 550 124 1 6 138 16 2 215 20 4 4 2084 179 25 46 19 5 187 18 103 30 57 29 11241 386 11627
Stirling 1975 118 8 32 15 7 11 2297 73 7 7 2 1 2 2 959 382 19 8 121 31 5 1890 115 4 4 1698 264 13 38 11 4 172 27 211 77 77 35 10722 282 11004
Vasse 3217 146 7 3 5 7 4 4770 116 8 3 7 3 2 2 919 206 9 6 291 47 10 1540 71 10 6 1480 132 12 14 4 2 50 11 129 27 14 7 13297 340 13637
Warren-Blackwood 2121 84 16 3 5 8 4 5795 124 10 21 4 0 3 4 1317 330 6 6 181 24 7 277 28 17 2 1418 147 14 14 18 8 281 66 73 18 26 10 12490 281 12771
Subtotal 33869 1331 72 87 78 106 91 39744 784 56 65 102 23 81 67 7694 1894 67 74 1649 238 54 6986 412 80 33 14781 1472 148 283 230 67 1206 188 1141 337 372 179 116141 3139 119280

Absent Votes
Albany 250 12 1 0 3 1 3 312 8 1 3 2 0 1 1 117 10 3 2 17 1 2 92 13 1 1 137 17 1 5 1 0 17 2 35 6 16 3 1097 31 1128
Bunbury 394 20 1 2 2 2 2 482 10 1 3 1 0 1 2 88 25 2 2 26 3 0 16 0 0 0 101 6 3 6 1 0 9 0 18 2 3 2 1236 38 1274
Collie 392 13 2 1 1 2 0 334 6 3 1 3 0 0 0 97 37 2 0 23 0 2 95 4 4 0 173 18 1 4 2 0 13 4 9 1 3 0 1250 30 1280
Dawesville 530 27 2 2 0 6 1 539 15 0 0 3 0 5 1 95 14 2 2 30 3 0 12 1 0 0 174 14 3 3 1 2 10 3 16 4 1 0 1521 36 1557
Mandurah 414 18 0 1 0 3 4 369 9 3 2 1 0 2 2 83 10 1 1 27 2 0 18 1 0 0 144 10 2 3 0 0 14 3 7 1 2 1 1158 40 1198
Mitchell 409 19 1 1 2 2 1 557 16 1 2 3 1 1 5 103 7 2 1 34 1 4 19 1 0 0 101 14 1 2 0 0 18 2 13 0 1 0 1345 22 1367
Murray-Wellington 311 29 2 2 2 1 1 337 12 0 0 1 0 2 2 79 14 5 0 27 3 0 28 4 0 0 137 14 4 6 2 1 17 1 12 2 4 3 1065 37 1102
Stirling 244 13 1 4 2 1 2 331 13 0 4 0 0 0 0 127 24 0 2 23 4 0 136 12 1 1 179 22 2 4 0 1 15 1 25 8 3 5 1210 40 1250
Vasse 318 10 0 0 0 2 2 470 24 1 1 1 0 0 0 160 27 2 1 34 6 1 66 0 0 0 138 12 0 3 0 1 0 3 28 2 4 1 1318 29 1347
Warren-Blackwood 236 25 0 1 0 1 1 511 15 0 1 4 2 0 1 163 33 1 2 29 1 4 26 3 0 0 109 9 2 2 0 0 24 5 17 2 7 2 1239 39 1278
Subtotal 3498 186 10 14 12 21 17 4242 128 10 17 19 3 12 14 1112 201 20 13 270 24 13 508 39 6 2 1393 136 19 38 7 5 137 24 180 28 44 17 12439 342 12781

Postal Votes
Albany 83 4 0 0 4 0 0 67 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 2 0 0 8 0 0 12 0 0 0 30 1 1 3 0 0 0 0 8 1 0 0 231 4 235
Bunbury 116 4 3 0 0 1 2 120 12 1 0 0 0 1 0 17 5 0 1 7 1 0 4 1 0 0 25 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 325 7 332
Collie 94 5 0 0 0 1 1 31 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 2 0 0 2 0 0 28 5 0 1 40 15 1 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 1 242 5 247
Dawesville 141 6 2 0 1 2 1 174 9 0 0 0 1 0 0 22 4 0 0 8 0 1 7 0 0 0 44 15 2 1 3 0 1 2 7 1 0 0 455 7 462
Mandurah 153 6 0 0 0 0 0 146 5 0 0 0 1 0 1 10 2 2 0 3 0 0 2 1 0 0 33 8 1 4 1 0 4 1 1 3 0 1 389 7 396
Mitchell 90 3 1 0 0 0 0 139 7 0 0 1 0 0 1 13 0 0 0 6 0 0 3 0 0 2 27 7 0 3 0 0 1 0 3 1 0 1 309 6 315
Murray-Wellington 77 4 0 0 1 1 0 89 4 0 0 1 0 0 1 14 4 0 0 3 0 0 4 0 1 0 27 5 0 3 0 0 8 1 1 2 3 1 255 0 255
Stirling 42 3 1 1 3 0 1 59 4 1 1 0 0 0 0 14 2 0 0 4 0 0 30 8 0 0 29 9 0 1 0 0 2 1 6 4 3 1 230 5 235
Vasse 65 1 0 0 0 0 1 83 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 5 1 0 9 0 0 14 3 0 0 27 3 0 1 0 0 1 1 13 1 1 0 251 4 255
Warren-Blackwood 52 3 1 0 0 0 0 118 5 0 1 0 0 2 0 30 11 0 0 5 1 1 14 2 0 0 33 3 0 2 0 0 7 0 5 0 1 0 297 6 303
Subtotal 913 39 8 1 9 5 6 1026 58 2 2 2 3 3 3 146 37 3 1 55 2 2 118 20 1 3 315 67 6 18 4 0 26 8 46 13 8 5 2984 51 3035

Pre-poll Votes
Albany 39 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 1 3 1 0 10 0 0 0 15 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 2 2 0 1 113 3 116
Bunbury 155 2 0 0 0 0 1 200 2 0 0 1 0 2 0 25 5 0 0 9 1 0 4 0 0 0 45 0 0 0 0 0 7 1 2 0 0 2 464 5 469
Collie 84 3 0 0 0 0 0 52 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 0 0 0 4 0 0 15 0 1 0 40 6 1 2 0 0 3 0 4 1 1 0 232 7 239
Dawesville 6 1 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 4 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 23 1 24
Mandurah 157 6 0 0 0 0 0 112 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 17 5 0 0 4 1 1 2 0 0 0 46 11 0 1 2 0 4 0 1 1 0 0 374 9 383
Mitchell 191 4 0 0 0 0 0 216 3 0 1 0 0 1 0 24 2 0 0 9 0 1 10 1 0 0 64 4 0 0 0 0 5 0 6 1 0 0 543 4 547
Murray-Wellington 72 3 0 0 0 0 0 87 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 1 0 0 6 0 0 3 2 0 0 44 2 0 1 1 0 2 1 1 0 0 2 235 2 237
Stirling 36 2 0 0 0 0 0 34 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 7 0 0 0 0 0 19 2 0 0 22 5 0 0 0 0 3 0 2 0 3 1 154 10 164
Vasse 61 5 1 0 0 0 0 154 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 3 0 0 4 0 1 25 1 0 0 26 7 1 1 1 0 0 0 4 3 1 0 317 5 322
Warren-Blackwood 20 1 0 0 0 0 0 83 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 20 3 0 1 2 0 0 5 3 0 0 19 1 0 0 1 0 6 0 1 1 0 0 169 4 173
Subtotal 821 27 1 0 0 0 1 977 24 0 1 2 0 3 0 133 26 0 2 41 3 3 94 9 1 0 325 38 4 5 5 0 31 3 24 9 5 6 2624 50 2674

Provisional Votes
Albany 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 6
Bunbury 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 3
Collie 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dawesville 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
Mandurah 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 6
Mitchell 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 9
Murray-Wellington 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 6
Stirling 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 3
Vasse 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
Warren-Blackwood 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 5
Subtotal 11 1 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 9 0 0 1 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 40 0 40

Special Institutions & Remote
Albany 31 0 0 0 0 0 0 76 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 5 0 0 0 11 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 4 1 3 0 137 6 143
Bunbury 32 4 0 0 0 0 0 42 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 90 12 102
Collie 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 37 0 37
Dawesville 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 23 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 43 0 43
Mandurah 65 0 0 0 0 0 0 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 2 1 0 2 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 149 10 159
Mitchell 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 0 19
Murray-Wellington 55 2 0 0 0 0 0 93 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 37 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 6 0 1 0 200 5 205
Stirling 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Vasse 36 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 4 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 82 1 83
Warren-Blackwood 12 1 0 0 0 0 0 35 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 1 0 0 10 1 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 69 2 71
Subtotal 274 7 0 0 0 0 0 377 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 1 0 0 6 1 0 25 1 0 0 89 4 0 1 0 0 7 0 12 1 4 0 826 36 862
TOTAL 39386 1591 91 102 99 132 115 46377 995 68 85 125 29 99 84 9103 2159 90 90 2021 268 72 7732 481 88 38 16912 1717 177 346 246 72 1410 223 1403 388 433 207 135054 3618 138672
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Albany Primary School 310 12 0 6 2 1 2 291 10 0 0 0 0 0 1 155 30 1 1 22 4 1 90 10 1 0 126 10 1 3 2 0 10 2 25 12 7 5 1153 43 1196
Albany Scout Hall 364 5 0 4 3 1 1 379 9 0 0 0 0 0 2 76 14 1 0 10 2 0 172 15 0 1 157 22 1 1 0 0 8 0 43 10 11 10 1322 34 1356
Albany Sea Rescue Hall 74 2 1 1 1 0 0 101 3 0 0 2 0 0 0 17 9 0 0 3 0 0 48 1 0 0 91 9 0 0 0 0 5 1 2 2 2 1 376 8 384
Albany Senior Citizens Centre 231 9 1 0 4 0 0 238 6 2 0 1 0 0 1 113 28 3 1 14 2 0 109 6 0 1 90 12 1 0 0 0 6 3 12 4 10 8 916 23 939
Albany Surf Lifesaving Club 221 9 1 2 5 0 0 319 8 0 2 1 0 0 2 99 26 2 0 11 4 2 149 8 0 0 104 18 2 1 3 0 6 1 10 9 8 4 1037 17 1054
Flinders Park School 213 4 1 1 1 0 1 226 4 0 0 0 1 0 0 59 11 1 0 15 1 1 120 15 0 2 129 12 2 1 0 1 10 0 18 7 3 3 863 21 884
Mt Lockyer Primary School 719 27 1 3 5 3 1 443 7 1 0 0 0 0 0 110 17 1 1 14 4 0 111 6 0 0 355 25 6 11 9 2 24 0 52 17 29 6 2010 72 2082
Perth Town Hall 8 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 0 14
Spencer Park Primary School 641 31 1 3 8 0 2 538 11 0 2 0 0 0 2 110 20 0 1 17 2 2 208 26 0 0 301 34 2 5 2 0 16 1 59 16 23 16 2100 72 2172
Yakamia Primary School 395 11 1 4 3 1 3 370 13 1 0 0 0 0 0 79 12 0 2 11 3 1 139 7 1 0 196 20 2 7 0 0 12 1 31 10 16 8 1360 39 1399
Total Ordinary 3176 111 7 24 32 6 10 2906 71 4 4 4 1 0 8 818 167 9 6 117 22 7 1149 94 2 4 1550 162 17 29 16 3 97 9 252 87 109 61 11151 329 11480

Absent Votes 250 12 1 0 3 1 3 312 8 1 3 2 0 1 1 117 10 3 2 17 1 2 92 13 1 1 137 17 1 5 1 0 17 2 35 6 16 3 1097 31 1128
Postal Votes 83 4 0 0 4 0 0 67 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 2 0 0 8 0 0 12 0 0 0 30 1 1 3 0 0 0 0 8 1 0 0 231 4 235
Pre-poll Votes 39 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 1 3 1 0 10 0 0 0 15 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 2 2 0 1 113 3 116
Provisional Votes 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 6
Special Institutions & Remote 31 0 0 0 0 0 0 76 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 5 0 0 0 11 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 4 1 3 0 137 6 143
Subtotal 405 16 1 0 7 1 3 488 12 1 3 2 1 1 1 127 12 3 3 29 2 2 119 13 1 1 194 20 3 8 1 0 19 3 49 10 19 4 1584 44 1628
TOTAL 3581 127 8 24 39 7 13 3394 83 5 7 6 2 1 9 945 179 12 9 146 24 9 1268 107 3 5 1744 182 20 37 17 3 116 12 301 97 128 65 12735 373 13108
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Bunbury Pre-Primary Centre 319 10 1 0 0 0 1 465 12 0 1 8 0 3 1 126 26 0 1 20 7 0 18 0 0 0 54 6 2 7 2 0 7 2 12 1 3 1 1116 24 1140
Cooinda Primary School 603 23 0 0 0 1 1 645 6 0 2 0 1 1 0 132 27 0 0 22 5 1 34 2 0 3 159 13 2 5 4 0 24 4 10 2 2 1 1735 44 1779
Good News Family Centre 180 12 2 1 0 0 1 306 1 2 1 1 1 3 2 80 18 1 0 10 2 1 9 1 1 0 49 2 2 1 1 0 6 0 7 1 0 0 705 23 728
Newton Moore High School 605 20 1 0 0 1 1 582 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 116 24 1 0 35 5 0 32 1 0 1 200 9 0 3 0 0 25 3 12 2 2 0 1690 55 1745
Perth Town Hall 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 15
Sealinks Pre-Primary Centre 333 14 1 0 0 2 1 584 22 0 0 2 1 0 0 79 18 0 2 13 5 1 39 1 1 0 97 11 1 3 0 0 3 1 9 2 0 0 1246 28 1274
South Bunbury Pre-Primary Centre 524 17 1 0 0 0 1 475 11 1 0 2 0 1 0 109 21 4 1 22 2 0 16 1 1 0 108 6 3 4 0 2 8 3 9 0 3 1 1357 37 1394
Withers Primary School 819 42 1 3 2 0 6 568 12 1 4 3 2 0 0 112 20 1 0 36 2 1 26 1 2 0 246 16 4 15 3 0 25 1 22 10 3 2 2011 42 2053
Total Ordinary 3386 138 7 4 2 4 12 3630 73 4 8 16 5 8 3 758 155 7 4 159 28 4 174 7 5 4 913 63 14 39 10 2 98 14 81 18 13 5 9875 253 10128

Absent Votes 394 20 1 2 2 2 2 482 10 1 3 1 0 1 2 88 25 2 2 26 3 0 16 0 0 0 101 6 3 6 1 0 9 0 18 2 3 2 1236 38 1274
Postal Votes 116 4 3 0 0 1 2 120 12 1 0 0 0 1 0 17 5 0 1 7 1 0 4 1 0 0 25 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 325 7 332
Pre-poll Votes 155 2 0 0 0 0 1 200 2 0 0 1 0 2 0 25 5 0 0 9 1 0 4 0 0 0 45 0 0 0 0 0 7 1 2 0 0 2 464 5 469
Provisional Votes 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 3
Special Institutions & Remote 32 4 0 0 0 0 0 42 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 90 12 102
Subtotal 699 30 4 2 2 3 5 844 24 2 3 2 0 4 2 132 36 2 3 42 5 0 26 1 0 0 177 7 4 6 1 0 18 1 22 2 3 4 2118 62 2180
TOTAL 4085 168 11 6 4 7 17 4474 97 6 11 18 5 12 5 890 191 9 7 201 33 4 200 8 5 4 1090 70 18 45 11 2 116 15 103 20 16 9 11993 315 12308

ALP LIB GRN DEM CDP IND

Total
Valid
Votes

SOUTH WEST REGION STATISTICAL RETURN
BUNBURY DISTRICT

State General Election - 10 February 2001
NP PHO IND
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Allanson Primary School 151 6 1 1 0 0 2 47 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 1 0 0 8 0 1 37 0 0 0 79 2 0 1 0 0 1 0 3 0 0 0 361 7 368
Balingup Primary School 52 3 0 2 0 0 0 73 5 0 0 1 0 0 0 66 22 0 0 5 1 0 36 5 2 0 36 2 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 316 11 327
Boddington District High School 167 8 0 0 0 0 2 161 3 1 1 1 0 0 0 41 6 0 1 7 0 0 129 5 0 1 91 5 1 2 0 0 1 0 2 1 2 1 640 20 660
Boyanup Primary School 184 9 0 0 0 0 2 252 7 1 1 2 3 0 0 55 20 0 0 12 1 0 63 2 0 0 113 10 1 1 2 2 2 0 7 0 3 0 755 11 766
Boyup Brook Family Stop Centre 70 7 0 0 0 0 0 204 2 5 1 2 0 0 0 23 7 0 0 7 1 0 95 3 1 0 119 11 2 0 1 0 4 1 9 3 1 0 579 13 592
Brookhampton Hall 8 1 0 0 0 0 0 42 1 0 0 3 0 0 0 6 7 0 0 3 0 0 26 1 1 0 12 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 113 1 114
Chowerup Primary School 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 10 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 34 0 34
Collie Baptist Church 330 7 1 1 0 1 1 64 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 8 0 0 76 4 0 0 64 5 0 1 0 1 6 2 4 1 3 0 590 15 605
Collie Court House 489 7 0 0 0 0 0 102 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 35 9 0 0 11 1 1 78 1 1 0 120 9 1 0 0 0 6 0 3 0 1 1 878 29 907
Collie St John's Ambulance Centre 631 8 0 0 1 0 1 141 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 45 5 0 0 9 0 0 110 5 0 0 137 9 0 2 0 0 4 2 4 0 2 1 1121 39 1160
Dardanup Primary School 143 7 2 0 1 0 0 296 6 0 1 3 0 1 0 42 16 1 1 12 0 1 109 5 1 0 111 7 2 1 1 0 4 0 7 1 0 1 783 16 799
Dinninup Hall 19 0 0 0 0 1 0 34 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 4 2 0 0 2 0 0 31 2 0 1 17 7 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 127 5 132
Donnybrook Memorial Hall 281 13 1 0 1 2 3 466 8 0 0 19 0 0 0 112 36 1 1 22 3 0 222 7 14 0 187 16 1 5 8 2 11 2 2 0 4 2 1452 37 1489
Ferguson Hall 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 55 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 4 0 0 2 1 0 34 4 1 0 15 3 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 154 2 156
Kirup Hall 23 3 0 0 0 0 0 59 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 17 4 0 0 1 0 0 44 0 3 0 45 4 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 209 7 216
Margaretta Wilson Centre 755 30 1 1 2 0 3 139 7 0 1 0 0 0 1 32 12 0 0 10 0 0 105 7 1 0 171 18 2 2 1 0 12 1 8 2 3 1 1328 31 1359
Mayanup Hall 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 47 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 18 0 0 0 26 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 106 1 107
Perth Town Hall 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 12 1 13
River Valley Primary School 58 1 0 0 0 0 0 95 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 28 4 0 0 2 0 0 49 5 1 0 57 6 0 0 0 0 3 1 1 1 0 1 315 6 321
Wilson Park Primary School 219 7 0 1 0 0 0 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 18 1 0 0 3 0 0 37 0 0 0 64 6 1 0 0 0 8 1 0 0 3 0 419 13 432
Yabberup Hall 37 4 0 0 0 1 0 57 0 1 0 14 0 0 0 22 8 0 0 0 2 0 24 3 2 0 36 4 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 2 1 0 221 4 225
Total Ordinary 3645 121 6 6 5 5 14 2397 51 12 5 47 3 2 1 591 165 2 3 124 10 3 1331 59 28 2 1510 137 11 20 14 5 65 11 55 14 23 10 10513 269 10782

Absent Votes 392 13 2 1 1 2 0 334 6 3 1 3 0 0 0 97 37 2 0 23 0 2 95 4 4 0 173 18 1 4 2 0 13 4 9 1 3 0 1250 30 1280
Postal Votes 94 5 0 0 0 1 1 31 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 2 0 0 2 0 0 28 5 0 1 40 15 1 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 1 242 5 247
Pre-poll Votes 84 3 0 0 0 0 0 52 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 0 0 0 4 0 0 15 0 1 0 40 6 1 2 0 0 3 0 4 1 1 0 232 7 239
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Special Institutions & Remote 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 37 0 37
Subtotal 595 21 2 1 1 3 1 421 7 3 1 3 0 0 0 124 39 2 0 30 0 2 141 9 5 1 254 39 3 6 2 0 17 6 15 2 4 1 1761 42 1803
TOTAL 4240 142 8 7 6 8 15 2818 58 15 6 50 3 2 1 715 204 4 3 154 10 5 1472 68 33 3 1764 176 14 26 16 5 82 17 70 16 27 11 12274 311 12585

ALP LIB GRN DEM CDP IND

Total
Valid
Votes

SOUTH WEST REGION STATISTICAL RETURN
COLLIE DISTRICT

State General Election - 10 February 2001
NP PHO IND
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Bortolo Pavilion 464 22 0 0 0 1 0 287 8 1 0 1 0 1 0 36 8 0 0 11 1 0 4 0 0 0 141 8 0 5 11 4 12 1 5 3 3 0 1038 31 1069
Coodanup Senior High School 807 37 1 1 0 4 6 448 8 0 0 0 0 2 0 86 13 1 3 20 0 0 13 2 0 0 260 17 3 9 3 1 25 1 5 1 4 2 1783 52 1835
Falcon Football Pavilion 859 31 1 0 1 7 1 862 6 0 0 0 0 3 0 153 29 0 4 26 4 1 29 3 0 0 281 23 3 4 3 4 7 1 7 5 3 1 2362 203 2565
Glencoe Primary School 1034 43 1 3 0 7 3 1765 20 0 3 3 1 3 4 191 29 0 2 54 6 2 38 1 0 1 336 44 7 4 4 4 26 0 20 4 5 3 3671 65 3736
Halls Head Primary School 663 18 0 0 0 3 1 659 6 0 0 0 0 3 2 80 14 0 1 33 3 1 19 1 0 0 148 14 0 4 5 0 27 2 4 2 1 1 1715 43 1758
Perth Town Hall 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 11
Riverside Primary School 507 28 1 0 0 2 0 315 4 0 1 0 0 2 1 66 8 1 1 10 3 0 6 0 0 0 170 10 3 5 1 0 7 1 8 3 0 0 1164 32 1196
Southern Estuary Progress Association Hall 340 9 0 0 0 7 0 472 7 0 0 1 0 2 0 86 18 1 0 7 2 2 8 1 1 0 129 28 1 3 15 1 5 2 0 1 2 0 1151 24 1175
Total Ordinary 4675 189 4 4 1 31 11 4813 59 1 4 5 1 16 7 700 119 3 11 161 19 6 117 8 1 1 1467 144 17 34 42 14 109 8 49 19 18 7 12895 450 13345

Absent Votes 530 27 2 2 0 6 1 539 15 0 0 3 0 5 1 95 14 2 2 30 3 0 12 1 0 0 174 14 3 3 1 2 10 3 16 4 1 0 1521 36 1557
Postal Votes 141 6 2 0 1 2 1 174 9 0 0 0 1 0 0 22 4 0 0 8 0 1 7 0 0 0 44 15 2 1 3 0 1 2 7 1 0 0 455 7 462
Pre-poll Votes 6 1 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 4 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 23 1 24
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
Special Institutions & Remote 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 23 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 43 0 43
Subtotal 690 34 4 2 1 8 2 744 24 0 0 3 1 5 1 119 18 2 2 39 3 1 20 1 0 0 226 30 6 4 4 2 12 5 24 5 1 0 2043 44 2087
TOTAL 5365 223 8 6 2 39 13 5557 83 1 4 8 2 21 8 819 137 5 13 200 22 7 137 9 1 1 1693 174 23 38 46 16 121 13 73 24 19 7 14938 494 15432

ALP LIB GRN DEM CDP IND

Total
Valid
Votes

SOUTH WEST REGION STATISTICAL RETURN
DAWESVILLE DISTRICT

State General Election - 10 February 2001
NP PHO IND
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Baden-Powell Hall 589 27 1 2 2 2 1 481 2 0 0 0 0 3 0 53 7 0 1 24 1 0 15 0 0 0 149 17 3 6 8 5 8 1 3 3 0 0 1414 41 1455
Billy Dower Youth Centre 531 14 0 1 0 2 2 304 2 0 1 0 0 1 0 48 4 2 0 7 1 0 5 1 0 0 164 8 1 3 8 3 11 0 2 0 2 0 1128 24 1152
Bortolo Pavilion 704 17 1 0 1 2 1 518 5 0 0 0 0 9 0 79 7 0 1 31 2 1 14 1 0 0 196 17 4 2 16 2 11 1 15 2 3 1 1664 35 1699
Dudley Park Primary School 840 18 2 1 1 2 3 776 10 1 0 1 0 11 0 59 9 0 2 21 3 2 20 2 0 0 274 22 1 3 24 2 9 4 11 3 2 3 2142 66 2208
Frederick Irwin Anglican Community School 685 19 1 0 0 2 0 777 4 1 0 1 1 4 2 99 13 0 2 43 1 0 13 1 0 0 200 16 1 3 17 1 9 2 10 4 2 1 1935 23 1958
Madora Community Hall 145 3 0 0 0 2 0 122 1 0 1 0 0 2 0 25 2 0 0 6 2 0 3 0 0 0 59 6 1 0 2 1 3 0 1 0 0 0 387 11 398
Mandurah Primary School 601 27 0 0 0 3 1 412 2 0 0 0 1 7 1 56 14 0 2 17 1 0 10 0 0 0 154 8 1 2 4 3 4 0 5 7 4 5 1352 46 1398
Perth Town Hall 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 8
Royal Australian Air Force Association Estate 157 7 0 0 1 0 0 304 5 0 1 0 0 1 0 21 2 0 0 14 0 0 6 0 0 0 49 11 0 1 10 1 3 1 3 2 0 0 600 10 610
Total Ordinary 4253 132 5 4 5 16 8 3698 32 2 3 2 2 38 3 441 58 2 8 163 11 3 86 5 0 0 1245 105 12 20 89 18 58 9 50 21 13 10 10630 256 10886

Absent Votes 414 18 0 1 0 3 4 369 9 3 2 1 0 2 2 83 10 1 1 27 2 0 18 1 0 0 144 10 2 3 0 0 14 3 7 1 2 1 1158 40 1198
Postal Votes 153 6 0 0 0 0 0 146 5 0 0 0 1 0 1 10 2 2 0 3 0 0 2 1 0 0 33 8 1 4 1 0 4 1 1 3 0 1 389 7 396
Pre-poll Votes 157 6 0 0 0 0 0 112 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 17 5 0 0 4 1 1 2 0 0 0 46 11 0 1 2 0 4 0 1 1 0 0 374 9 383
Provisional Votes 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 6
Special Institutions & Remote 65 0 0 0 0 0 0 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 2 1 0 2 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 149 10 159
Subtotal 790 30 0 1 0 3 4 688 17 3 2 1 1 2 3 114 17 3 1 36 4 1 24 2 0 0 241 29 3 8 3 0 23 4 9 5 2 2 2076 66 2142
TOTAL 5043 162 5 5 5 19 12 4386 49 5 5 3 3 40 6 555 75 5 9 199 15 4 110 7 0 0 1486 134 15 28 92 18 81 13 59 26 15 12 12706 322 13028

ALP LIB GRN DEM CDP IND

Total
Valid
Votes

SOUTH WEST REGION STATISTICAL RETURN
MANDURAH DISTRICT

State General Election - 10 February 2001
NP PHO IND
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Australind Community Hall 725 28 1 1 1 2 3 1241 23 3 0 3 1 0 4 124 43 2 3 47 7 1 45 0 1 2 287 40 2 4 4 1 18 3 23 4 4 1 2702 58 2760
Bunbury Catholic College 227 6 1 0 0 0 1 309 5 0 1 0 0 0 0 35 12 0 4 10 2 1 11 0 1 0 70 4 0 4 0 0 2 2 6 1 0 0 715 24 739
Carey Park Primary School 821 24 0 2 0 0 2 614 15 1 0 1 0 0 1 90 38 1 2 18 2 2 20 0 0 1 209 19 1 5 0 0 17 3 8 5 1 2 1925 53 1978
Clifton Park Primary School 201 4 0 0 0 0 1 310 11 0 1 0 0 0 1 33 11 4 1 4 2 1 12 0 0 2 54 5 1 0 1 0 7 2 12 0 1 1 683 13 696
Eaton Community Hall 866 25 1 1 0 1 2 1256 15 0 1 2 1 0 0 130 27 0 4 35 8 1 50 2 3 1 300 29 5 7 2 3 22 0 39 7 4 0 2850 62 2912
Gelorup Community Centre 191 9 0 1 0 0 0 398 6 0 0 0 0 0 1 45 9 1 1 16 2 1 16 2 1 0 95 8 0 2 0 0 4 0 4 3 0 1 817 10 827
Glen Huon Primary School 115 5 0 0 0 0 0 188 7 0 0 1 0 0 1 26 6 0 0 7 2 0 9 0 1 0 26 6 1 0 0 1 1 0 6 1 2 0 412 5 417
Milligan House 392 15 0 0 2 0 0 299 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 42 9 1 0 11 0 0 18 0 0 0 119 11 1 3 0 0 4 0 8 0 1 0 943 28 971
Parkfield Primary School 139 4 1 0 0 1 0 156 3 0 0 0 0 0 2 22 10 0 0 10 2 0 7 0 0 0 46 3 1 0 0 0 1 2 3 0 2 0 415 8 423
Perth Town Hall 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 1 9
Picton Primary School 236 2 0 0 0 1 1 300 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 26 3 0 1 8 2 0 4 0 2 0 71 6 0 2 0 0 7 1 11 2 3 0 692 18 710
Riverlinks Community Centre 65 2 0 0 0 1 0 102 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 6 3 0 0 5 0 0 3 0 0 0 30 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 1 1 0 227 0 227
Settlers Hall 207 9 2 0 1 0 1 313 14 0 0 1 0 0 0 51 14 0 0 20 1 0 11 1 0 0 94 7 1 2 0 1 5 1 11 2 2 0 772 11 783
South West Health Campus 57 5 1 0 0 0 0 63 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 3 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 1 0 166 2 168
Total Ordinary 4244 138 7 5 4 6 11 5554 113 4 3 9 2 0 10 641 188 9 16 194 30 7 207 5 9 6 1416 139 13 29 7 6 89 15 138 26 22 5 13327 293 13620

Absent Votes 409 19 1 1 2 2 1 557 16 1 2 3 1 1 5 103 7 2 1 34 1 4 19 1 0 0 101 14 1 2 0 0 18 2 13 0 1 0 1345 22 1367
Postal Votes 90 3 1 0 0 0 0 139 7 0 0 1 0 0 1 13 0 0 0 6 0 0 3 0 0 2 27 7 0 3 0 0 1 0 3 1 0 1 309 6 315
Pre-poll Votes 191 4 0 0 0 0 0 216 3 0 1 0 0 1 0 24 2 0 0 9 0 1 10 1 0 0 64 4 0 0 0 0 5 0 6 1 0 0 543 4 547
Provisional Votes 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 9
Special Institutions & Remote 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 0 19
Subtotal 699 27 2 1 2 2 1 926 26 1 3 4 1 2 6 140 9 2 1 49 1 5 33 2 0 2 195 25 1 5 0 0 24 2 22 2 1 1 2225 32 2257
TOTAL 4943 165 9 6 6 8 12 6480 139 5 6 13 3 2 16 781 197 11 17 243 31 12 240 7 9 8 1611 164 14 34 7 6 113 17 160 28 23 6 15552 325 15877

ALP LIB GRN DEM CDP IND

Total
Valid
Votes

SOUTH WEST REGION STATISTICAL RETURN
MITCHELL DISTRICT

State General Election - 10 February 2001
NP PHO IND
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Binningup Community Hall 141 7 0 0 0 0 1 203 5 0 0 1 0 0 0 33 8 0 0 7 1 0 26 1 0 0 74 6 4 1 1 0 8 0 8 4 1 0 541 19 560
Brunswick Junction Primary School 187 8 2 0 0 1 1 312 13 0 1 0 1 1 7 57 7 0 0 4 0 0 24 1 0 0 120 11 2 3 2 0 18 1 13 2 4 1 804 24 828
Carcoola Primary School 192 8 0 1 0 1 0 79 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 15 4 0 0 4 0 0 8 1 0 0 96 9 2 2 2 0 2 0 4 1 3 2 437 17 454
Coolup CWA Hall 58 3 0 0 0 1 0 89 2 0 0 1 0 1 0 13 1 0 0 3 0 0 8 1 0 0 70 5 0 0 1 0 6 1 3 0 1 2 270 4 274
Dwellingup Primary School 90 7 0 0 0 3 0 117 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 28 4 0 0 3 2 1 5 0 1 0 82 4 0 0 1 0 1 2 1 0 5 0 361 15 376
Lake Clifton Volunteer Fire Brigade Hall 70 3 0 0 0 1 0 77 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30 5 0 1 3 1 0 5 0 0 0 45 5 0 1 0 0 4 0 4 1 0 1 257 4 261
North Dandalup Community Hall 82 2 0 0 0 0 0 103 2 1 0 0 1 1 0 12 4 0 0 10 2 0 13 0 0 0 49 8 0 0 1 0 8 1 1 0 0 0 301 7 308
North Yunderup CWA Centre 91 3 0 0 0 0 1 126 3 0 1 1 1 0 0 20 2 0 0 3 1 0 4 1 0 0 77 9 2 1 0 0 3 0 1 0 1 0 352 7 359
Perth Town Hall 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2
Pinjarra Senior Citizens Centre 472 32 1 1 1 3 0 480 7 0 1 0 2 2 1 87 21 0 3 14 3 0 21 2 0 1 317 29 1 8 0 1 19 2 15 6 13 10 1576 55 1631
South Yunderup-Ravenswood Bush Fire Brigade Hall 245 6 0 0 0 1 0 334 4 0 2 0 0 0 0 22 10 0 0 13 3 0 6 1 0 0 177 19 1 3 3 0 7 1 3 1 1 2 865 10 875
St Anne's Primary School 620 30 0 0 0 0 1 700 18 1 0 2 0 0 16 76 23 1 0 40 0 0 45 8 2 0 332 16 3 8 4 1 58 7 32 5 15 6 2070 93 2163
Waroona Elderly Citizens Centre 401 21 1 0 0 2 2 574 8 2 0 1 0 1 1 65 14 0 0 12 1 1 25 4 1 1 264 28 4 4 2 1 18 2 10 8 5 2 1486 59 1545
West Murray Community Hall 423 19 1 0 2 3 0 453 4 0 2 0 0 3 0 72 11 0 2 15 0 0 17 0 0 2 275 24 4 11 0 1 19 1 3 1 6 1 1375 45 1420
Yarloop Community Hall 104 4 0 0 1 0 0 237 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 10 0 0 7 2 0 8 0 0 0 106 6 2 4 2 1 16 0 5 1 2 2 544 27 571
Total Ordinary 3177 154 5 2 4 16 6 3884 72 4 7 6 5 10 27 550 124 1 6 138 16 2 215 20 4 4 2084 179 25 46 19 5 187 18 103 30 57 29 11241 386 11627

Absent Votes 311 29 2 2 2 1 1 337 12 0 0 1 0 2 2 79 14 5 0 27 3 0 28 4 0 0 137 14 4 6 2 1 17 1 12 2 4 3 1065 37 1102
Postal Votes 77 4 0 0 1 1 0 89 4 0 0 1 0 0 1 14 4 0 0 3 0 0 4 0 1 0 27 5 0 3 0 0 8 1 1 2 3 1 255 0 255
Pre-poll Votes 72 3 0 0 0 0 0 87 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 1 0 0 6 0 0 3 2 0 0 44 2 0 1 1 0 2 1 1 0 0 2 235 2 237
Provisional Votes 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 6
Special Institutions & Remote 55 2 0 0 0 0 0 93 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 37 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 6 0 1 0 200 5 205
Subtotal 516 38 2 2 3 2 1 608 18 0 0 2 0 2 3 99 19 5 0 36 3 0 38 6 1 0 247 22 4 12 3 1 27 3 20 4 8 6 1761 44 1805
TOTAL 3693 192 7 4 7 18 7 4492 90 4 7 8 5 12 30 649 143 6 6 174 19 2 253 26 5 4 2331 201 29 58 22 6 214 21 123 34 65 35 13002 430 13432

ALP LIB GRN DEM CDP IND

Total
Valid
Votes

SOUTH WEST REGION STATISTICAL RETURN
MURRAY-WELLINGTON DISTRICT

State General Election - 10 February 2001
NP PHO IND
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Albany Senior Citizens Centre 52 2 0 1 1 0 0 45 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 16 0 2 1 1 1 31 1 0 1 31 6 0 0 0 0 5 0 3 3 1 0 237 6 243
Bornholm Hall 60 1 1 1 1 1 0 49 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 55 23 1 1 2 0 0 70 7 0 0 63 9 0 2 0 1 9 0 5 2 2 4 371 13 384
Cranbrook Memorial Hall 56 6 1 0 0 1 0 73 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 16 3 0 0 1 0 0 63 4 0 0 82 12 0 2 0 0 7 0 12 8 1 0 349 11 360
Denmark Civic Centre 395 20 4 4 3 1 5 380 8 0 1 0 0 0 0 258 142 9 1 25 8 1 205 9 0 0 191 21 2 5 2 1 23 0 23 8 12 3 1770 39 1809
Elleker Hall 85 6 0 0 2 0 0 42 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 43 17 0 0 6 1 0 43 8 0 0 63 7 0 1 0 0 9 2 18 2 3 2 364 14 378
Forest Hill Hall 6 0 0 1 0 0 0 41 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 20 0 0 0 20 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 100 1 101
Frankland District Hall 12 0 1 0 0 0 0 58 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 5 1 0 0 3 0 0 36 2 0 1 34 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 2 166 5 171
Kendenup Primary School 54 1 0 1 0 1 0 68 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 25 9 0 0 4 0 0 84 7 0 0 72 12 0 2 1 0 9 1 7 2 3 2 367 13 380
King River Agricultural Hall 60 2 0 0 0 0 1 80 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 30 10 1 0 0 2 0 62 5 0 0 60 11 0 4 1 0 4 0 20 0 2 1 357 4 361
Little Grove Progress Association Hall 232 12 0 4 4 0 0 235 8 1 0 0 0 1 1 84 33 1 0 11 2 1 165 14 0 0 141 25 2 3 0 0 10 1 11 4 4 1 1011 24 1035
Lower Kalgan Hall 47 1 0 2 0 0 0 47 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 24 13 1 0 3 0 0 59 4 0 0 41 13 0 2 0 0 3 0 6 4 4 0 276 4 280
Lower King Pre-School and Community Centre 151 8 0 2 3 0 0 141 8 0 1 1 0 0 0 49 10 1 1 9 1 0 120 9 1 0 145 27 4 2 0 1 8 1 17 2 6 2 731 17 748
Mt Lockyer Primary School 127 4 0 2 1 0 1 162 6 0 1 0 0 0 0 40 10 0 0 5 0 0 75 3 0 0 118 10 2 2 0 0 4 5 24 9 5 3 619 17 636
Mt Manypeaks Primary School 20 2 0 0 0 0 0 29 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 9 2 0 0 2 0 0 46 3 0 0 27 5 0 1 0 0 1 0 3 1 2 1 157 4 161
Napier Hall 20 3 0 2 0 0 0 36 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 4 0 0 1 0 0 39 1 0 0 16 5 0 0 0 0 2 1 2 0 4 0 144 1 145
Narrikup Hall 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 60 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 10 3 1 2 3 0 0 46 4 0 0 35 14 1 1 0 0 3 2 6 8 0 0 220 16 236
Parryville Hall 32 6 1 0 0 0 0 33 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 26 15 0 0 1 0 0 24 3 0 0 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 158 5 163
Perth Town Hall 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 4 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 16 0 16
Plantagenet Shire Hall 308 23 0 11 0 0 3 306 8 1 1 0 1 0 0 82 16 0 1 24 9 1 295 11 1 1 222 26 2 4 3 0 35 8 15 6 9 9 1442 38 1480
Porongurup Hall 8 3 0 0 0 1 0 27 4 0 0 0 0 1 1 18 5 0 0 1 0 1 29 3 0 0 20 6 0 0 0 0 4 0 4 1 0 1 138 2 140
Redmond Hall 15 1 0 0 0 0 0 26 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 3 0 0 1 1 0 24 0 0 0 32 0 0 0 1 0 4 0 9 5 3 0 132 0 132
Rocky Gully Primary School 9 0 0 1 0 0 0 17 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 1 0 0 2 1 0 14 2 0 0 13 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 2 73 6 79
Scotsdale Hall 33 2 0 0 0 1 0 37 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 28 7 2 0 4 0 0 47 0 0 0 25 14 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 204 8 212
South Stirling Primary School 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 21 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 21 2 0 0 10 5 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 64 0 64
Tambellup Shire Lesser Hall 45 4 0 0 0 0 1 50 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 10 4 0 0 1 1 0 112 4 0 1 61 8 0 1 2 0 10 0 5 4 3 0 332 9 341
Tingledale Hall 16 1 0 0 0 0 0 46 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 21 18 1 0 3 1 0 24 2 1 0 27 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 3 0 2 0 173 3 176
Walpole Primary School 47 6 0 0 0 1 0 62 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 42 11 0 0 3 1 0 41 1 0 0 57 9 0 0 0 1 8 2 4 0 2 0 299 11 310
Wellstead Progress Association Hall 6 2 0 0 0 0 0 24 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 2 0 32 3 0 0 23 4 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 103 2 105
Yakamia Primary School 52 2 0 0 0 0 0 101 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 27 5 1 0 3 0 0 59 3 1 0 51 7 0 2 0 0 6 4 10 6 5 2 349 9 358
Total Ordinary 1975 118 8 32 15 7 11 2297 73 7 7 2 1 2 2 959 382 19 8 121 31 5 1890 115 4 4 1698 264 13 38 11 4 172 27 211 77 77 35 10722 282 11004

Absent Votes 244 13 1 4 2 1 2 331 13 0 4 0 0 0 0 127 24 0 2 23 4 0 136 12 1 1 179 22 2 4 0 1 15 1 25 8 3 5 1210 40 1250
Postal Votes 42 3 1 1 3 0 1 59 4 1 1 0 0 0 0 14 2 0 0 4 0 0 30 8 0 0 29 9 0 1 0 0 2 1 6 4 3 1 230 5 235
Pre-poll Votes 36 2 0 0 0 0 0 34 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 7 0 0 0 0 0 19 2 0 0 22 5 0 0 0 0 3 0 2 0 3 1 154 10 164
Provisional Votes 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 3
Special Institutions & Remote 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Subtotal 323 18 2 5 5 1 3 424 20 1 5 0 0 0 0 156 33 0 2 27 4 0 185 22 1 1 231 36 2 5 0 1 21 2 33 12 9 7 1597 55 1652
TOTAL 2298 136 10 37 20 8 14 2721 93 8 12 2 1 2 2 1115 415 19 10 148 35 5 2075 137 5 5 1929 300 15 43 11 5 193 29 244 89 86 42 12319 337 12656

ALP LIB GRN DEM CDP IND

Total
Valid
Votes

SOUTH WEST REGION STATISTICAL RETURN
STIRLING DISTRICT

State General Election - 10 February 2001
NP PHO IND
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Acton Park Hall 13 0 1 0 0 0 0 60 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 4 1 0 1 0 0 32 4 0 0 29 5 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 159 4 163
Busselton Primary School 370 18 0 0 1 4 0 513 10 1 0 0 0 0 0 70 16 0 1 23 4 0 179 7 0 1 159 15 2 0 0 0 10 1 12 2 5 0 1424 43 1467
Busselton Senior High School 336 12 0 0 0 1 1 421 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 81 14 0 0 27 0 0 141 3 0 1 122 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 1 0 1 1197 34 1231
Busselton West Primary School 704 27 1 1 0 1 1 956 23 1 0 0 0 0 1 147 20 0 0 57 14 3 382 18 2 0 332 28 1 2 0 0 9 2 25 6 2 2 2768 75 2843
Capel Primary School 351 19 1 1 2 0 1 477 11 0 1 1 0 0 0 98 33 1 1 31 5 2 80 6 2 2 173 18 2 1 0 0 4 1 6 2 1 0 1334 35 1369
Carbunup Hall 56 2 0 0 0 0 0 126 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 25 5 2 0 6 0 0 47 1 1 1 29 7 0 1 0 0 2 0 4 1 1 0 321 5 326
Churchill Park Hall 452 23 2 1 1 0 0 657 18 2 0 0 0 0 0 88 27 0 2 31 8 0 211 14 0 0 209 16 3 4 0 0 6 0 15 3 2 2 1797 44 1841
Dunsborough Hall 303 16 1 0 1 1 0 503 14 1 0 1 1 0 0 148 36 2 2 29 5 1 91 1 1 0 95 12 0 1 2 1 5 1 18 2 1 0 1296 29 1325
Elgin Hall 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 51 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 5 1 0 0 1 0 0 32 2 1 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 119 3 122
Gelorup Community Centre 86 2 0 0 0 0 0 194 4 0 0 3 0 0 0 33 0 0 0 20 1 2 36 1 0 0 49 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 4 3 0 0 441 23 464
Naturaliste Sports Club 115 5 0 0 0 0 0 146 8 1 0 0 2 2 0 66 5 0 0 23 2 0 53 1 1 0 42 1 1 1 0 0 2 0 7 3 1 1 489 6 495
Perth Town Hall 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 0 14
Ray Village Aged Services Inc 111 5 0 0 0 0 0 134 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 22 3 0 0 8 3 0 62 5 0 0 48 2 0 2 1 0 4 1 8 0 0 1 424 8 432
Vasse Primary School 166 6 1 0 0 0 1 299 8 1 1 1 0 0 1 50 20 0 0 11 2 0 111 5 2 1 117 13 3 1 1 0 3 1 6 4 1 0 837 19 856
Yallingup Hall 115 8 0 0 0 0 0 132 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 75 18 3 0 21 3 2 32 2 0 0 20 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 4 0 0 0 444 2 446
Yoongarillup Hall 25 3 0 0 0 0 0 96 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 4 0 0 2 0 0 51 1 0 0 40 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 233 10 243
Total Ordinary 3217 146 7 3 5 7 4 4770 116 8 3 7 3 2 2 919 206 9 6 291 47 10 1540 71 10 6 1480 132 12 14 4 2 50 11 129 27 14 7 13297 340 13637

Absent Votes 318 10 0 0 0 2 2 470 24 1 1 1 0 0 0 160 27 2 1 34 6 1 66 0 0 0 138 12 0 3 0 1 0 3 28 2 4 1 1318 29 1347
Postal Votes 65 1 0 0 0 0 1 83 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 5 1 0 9 0 0 14 3 0 0 27 3 0 1 0 0 1 1 13 1 1 0 251 4 255
Pre-poll Votes 61 5 1 0 0 0 0 154 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 3 0 0 4 0 1 25 1 0 0 26 7 1 1 1 0 0 0 4 3 1 0 317 5 322
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
Special Institutions & Remote 36 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 4 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 82 1 83
Subtotal 480 16 1 0 0 2 3 739 42 1 1 1 0 0 0 183 35 3 1 47 6 2 112 4 0 0 195 23 1 5 1 1 2 4 45 6 6 1 1969 39 2008
TOTAL 3697 162 8 3 5 9 7 5509 158 9 4 8 3 2 2 1102 241 12 7 338 53 12 1652 75 10 6 1675 155 13 19 5 3 52 15 174 33 20 8 15266 379 15645

ALP LIB GRN DEM CDP IND

Total
Valid
Votes

SOUTH WEST REGION STATISTICAL RETURN
VASSE DISTRICT

State General Election - 10 February 2001
NP PHO IND
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Polling Places Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Ticket Pref Informal Total
Alexandra Bridge Hall 11 2 0 0 0 0 0 79 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 2 0 0 11 0 0 0 13 1 0 0 0 0 2 1 1 0 0 0 131 4 135
Augusta Civic Centre Lesser Hall 173 4 2 0 1 1 1 337 10 0 0 1 0 0 0 62 11 0 0 7 1 0 19 0 1 0 136 7 1 0 1 0 9 2 1 1 1 3 793 27 820
Bridgetown Lesser Hall 289 17 6 1 0 1 0 699 13 3 7 0 0 1 0 158 60 2 1 38 5 2 39 5 10 0 208 29 2 2 3 1 33 6 7 1 0 1 1650 35 1685
Cowaramup Primary School 109 3 1 0 1 2 0 182 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 78 21 0 1 6 0 1 17 3 0 0 37 9 0 0 1 0 8 1 5 0 1 0 498 4 502
Deanmill Primary School 22 1 0 0 0 0 0 170 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 2 0 0 4 1 0 0 23 0 0 0 2 0 9 5 2 0 2 0 246 2 248
Greenbushes Primary School 65 2 0 0 0 0 0 155 4 0 4 0 0 0 0 11 4 0 0 3 0 0 6 0 1 0 59 6 5 1 0 0 6 0 1 2 1 0 336 5 341
Karridale Primary School 44 0 0 0 0 0 0 74 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 11 0 0 2 1 0 10 1 0 0 21 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 204 7 211
Kudardup Hall 36 1 0 0 0 0 0 71 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 1 1 0 3 0 0 2 0 0 0 29 3 0 0 1 1 5 0 2 0 1 0 176 4 180
Manjimup East Primary School 77 0 0 0 0 0 0 536 6 0 2 1 0 0 0 15 4 0 0 13 3 0 14 0 1 0 108 8 0 0 0 0 37 3 6 1 3 0 838 9 847
Manjimup Town Hall 249 14 1 1 0 0 1 1300 22 5 3 1 0 0 3 75 20 0 0 26 2 0 41 4 2 0 331 38 2 4 2 1 114 28 18 8 8 3 2327 53 2380
Margaret River High School 659 17 3 0 2 2 1 785 24 1 0 0 0 1 0 530 110 2 3 40 6 4 35 3 0 1 132 15 0 1 2 3 20 6 11 0 4 1 2424 64 2488
Middlesex Hall 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 84 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 7 1 0 0 1 1 0 4 1 0 0 19 2 0 0 1 0 4 2 0 0 0 0 139 2 141
Nannup Shire Function Room 107 10 1 0 0 1 1 297 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 87 19 0 0 5 1 0 20 5 2 0 60 10 1 1 1 2 4 2 4 0 0 0 649 18 667
Northcliffe Ambulance Hall 62 4 0 0 1 0 0 158 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 72 23 0 0 3 0 0 6 2 0 1 55 6 1 0 0 0 5 4 1 2 2 2 413 13 426
Pemberton Community Centre 82 2 1 1 0 0 0 535 4 1 2 1 0 1 0 54 19 1 0 15 2 0 18 0 0 0 89 5 2 1 1 0 14 2 7 2 1 0 863 16 879
Perth Town Hall 5 0 0 0 0 1 0 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 25 1 26
Quinninup Primary School 21 3 1 0 0 0 0 35 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 6 1 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 17 0 0 0 1 0 4 1 1 0 0 0 96 3 99
Rosa Brook Hall 28 0 0 0 0 0 0 63 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 24 4 0 0 2 1 0 8 1 0 0 19 3 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 0 0 0 158 0 158
Witchcliffe CWA Hall 67 4 0 0 0 0 0 135 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 68 17 0 0 9 1 0 9 2 0 0 46 3 0 4 2 0 3 0 5 0 0 0 383 10 393
Yornup Community Hall 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 88 4 0 2 0 0 0 0 5 3 0 0 0 0 0 13 0 0 0 16 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 1 1 0 141 4 145
Total Ordinary 2121 84 16 3 5 8 4 5795 124 10 21 4 0 3 4 1317 330 6 6 181 24 7 277 28 17 2 1418 147 14 14 18 8 281 66 73 18 26 10 12490 281 12771

Absent Votes 236 25 0 1 0 1 1 511 15 0 1 4 2 0 1 163 33 1 2 29 1 4 26 3 0 0 109 9 2 2 0 0 24 5 17 2 7 2 1239 39 1278
Postal Votes 52 3 1 0 0 0 0 118 5 0 1 0 0 2 0 30 11 0 0 5 1 1 14 2 0 0 33 3 0 2 0 0 7 0 5 0 1 0 297 6 303
Pre-poll Votes 20 1 0 0 0 0 0 83 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 20 3 0 1 2 0 0 5 3 0 0 19 1 0 0 1 0 6 0 1 1 0 0 169 4 173
Provisional Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 5
Special Institutions & Remote 12 1 0 0 0 0 0 35 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 1 0 0 10 1 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 69 2 71
Subtotal 320 30 1 1 0 1 1 751 21 0 2 5 2 2 1 215 47 1 3 37 2 5 48 9 0 0 171 14 2 4 1 0 41 5 23 3 8 2 1779 51 1830
TOTAL 2441 114 17 4 5 9 5 6546 145 10 23 9 2 5 5 1532 377 7 9 218 26 12 325 37 17 2 1589 161 16 18 19 8 322 71 96 21 34 12 14269 332 14601

ALP LIB GRN DEM CDP IND

Total
Valid
Votes

SOUTH WEST REGION STATISTICAL RETURN
WARREN-BLACKWOOD DISTRICT

State General Election - 10 February 2001
NP PHO IND



APPENDICES



State General Election Dates – Legislative Assembly

Parliament Date of Election
Total
Seats

Party Elected

1st Parliament * 27 November to 12 December 1890 30 Forrest Party
2nd Parliament * 14 June to 3 July 1894 33 Forrest Party
3rd Parliament * 27 April to 28 May 1897 44 Forrest Party
4th Parliament 24 April 1901 50 Leake Party
5th Parliament 28 June 1904 50 Labor
6th Parliament 27 October 1905 50 Liberal
7th Parliament 11 September 1908 50 Liberal
8th Parliament 3 October 1911 50 Labor
9th Parliament 21 October 1914 50 Labor

10th Parliament 29 September 1917 50 Nationalist & Country Party Coalition
11th Parliament 12 March 1921 50 Nationalist & Country Party Coalition
12th Parliament 22 March 1924 50 Australian Labor Party
13th Parliament 26 March 1927 50 Australian Labor Party
14th Parliament 12 April 1930 50 Nationalist & Country Party Coalition
15th Parliament 8 April 1933 50 Australian Labor Party
16th Parliament 15 February 1936 50 Australian Labor Party
17th Parliament 18 March 1939 50 Australian Labor Party
18th Parliament 20 November 1943 50 Australian Labor Party
19th Parliament 15 March 1947 50 Liberal & Country League and Country

Party Coalition
20th Parliament 25 March 1950 50 Liberal & Country League and Country

Party Coalition
21st Parliament 14 February 1953 50 Australian Labor Party
22nd Parliament 7 April 1956 50 Australian Labor Party
23rd Parliament 21 March 1959 50 Liberal & Country League and Country

Party Coalition
24th Parliament 31 March 1962 50 Liberal & Country League and Country

Party Coalition
25th Parliament 20 February 1965 50 Liberal & Country League and Country

Party Coalition
26th Parliament 23 March 1968 51 Liberal & Country League and Country

Party Coalition
27th Parliament 20 February 1971 51 Australian Labor Party
28th Parliament 30 March 1974 51 Liberal & National Alliance Coalition
29th Parliament 19 February 1977 55 Liberal & National Country Party

Coalition
30th Parliament 23 February 1980 55 Liberal & National Country Party

Coalition
31st Parliament 19 February 1983 57 Australian Labor Party
32nd Parliament 8 February 1986 57 Australian Labor Party
33rd Parliament 4 February 1989 57 Australian Labor Party
34th Parliament 6 February 1993 57 Liberal / National Party Coalition
35th Parliament 14 December 1996 57 Liberal / National Party Coalition
36th Parliament 10 February 2001 57 Australian Labor Party

* Until 1907, the Governor in Council had the power under the provision of section 41 of the
Constitution Act 1889, to fix different dates for election in the different district. According to Section 71(3) of
the Electoral Act 1907 the same date shall be fixed for the polling in each region or district, as the case
requires, however elections for northern seats were still held separately until 1930.



State General Election Dates - Legislative Council

Year

1832 The first sitting of the Legislative Council was held on 7 February 1832. The first
constituted Legislative Council consisted of five official members nominated by, and
including, the Governor.

1870 Under the terms of the Australian Colonies Government Act 1850, twelve elected
councillors, together with six nominated by the Governor, three official and three non-
official, formed the Legislative Council.

1887 By 1887, the Legislative Council had increased to a total of twenty six members.

1894 The first fully elective Legislative Council was elected on 16 July 1894. Twenty-one
members were elected, three from each of seven provinces, one to retire every two
years. Enrolment to vote was based on a restricted property franchise.

1965 Commencing from 1965, conjoint State General Elections were held for the Legislative
Assembly and Legislative Council.

The following table shows the State General Election dates for the Legislative Council since 1894:

Date of Election Total Seats Date of Election Total Seats

16 July 1894 21 29 April 1944 30
27 July 1896 21 4 May 1946 30
9 May 1898 24 8 May 1948 30

14 May 1900 24 6 May 1950 30
12 May 1902 30 3 May 1952 30
30 May 1904 30 8 May 1954 30
13 May 1908 30 7 April 1956 30
13 May 1910 30 10 May 1958 30
14 May 1912 30 30 April 1960 30
16 May 1914 30 12 May 1962 30
13 May 1916 30 20 February 1965 30
11 May 1918 30 23 March 1968 30
8 May 1920 30 20 February 1971 30

13 May 1922 30 30 March 1974 30
10 May 1924 30 19 February 1977 32
8 May 1926 30 23 February 1980 32

12 May 1928 30 19 February 1983 34
10 May 1930 30 8 February 1986 34
7 May 1932 30 4 February 1989 34

12 May 1934 30 6 February 1993 34
9 May 1936 30 14 December 1996 34
7 May 1938 30 10 February 2001 34

11 May 1940 30



Preferential Voting System

Preferential voting is a system whereby a candidate must poll an absolute majority of the total formal votes (ie
in excess of 50%) in order to be elected to the vacancy.

Under a full preferential system, a voter is required to indicate a preference for each candidate on the ballot
paper by using the numbers 1, 2, 3 and so on up to the number of candidates.  If, after all first preference
votes have been counted, no candidate has obtained an absolute majority of all formal votes , then the
candidate with the fewest number of first preference votes is excluded from the count.  The excluded
candidate’s second preference votes are then distributed to the remaining candidates at this stage.

If, after that exclusion, no candidate has obtained an absolute majority of formal votes, the next remaining
candidate with the fewest votes is excluded and all of his or her votes (second preferences and those received
from the previously excluded candidate) are distributed to the remaining candidates.

The above process is continued until one candidate is elected by obtaining an absolute majority of formal
votes. The absolute majority is calculated excluding informal and exhausted votes. An example of the above
process is shown below for the District of Eyre.

Example: Full Distribution of Preferences

Counts
IND

Williams
LIB

Ayers
ALP

Bowler
PHO

Smith

Total
Valid
Votes

Exhausted
Votes

Total
Votes

First Preference
Votes 1,036 1,922 3,143 1,310 7,411 7,411

Step 1
The absolute majority at this stage of the count is 3,706. As no candidate has achieved this on first
preference votes, Williams, the candidate with the fewest number of first preference votes is excluded. The
excluded candidate’s second preference votes are then distributed to the remaining candidates. These votes
are then added to the remaining candidates’ progressive totals. Exhausted votes are formal; however, these
are not added to any candidate’s total as no consecutive preference has been indicated for the remaining

e.g. 1,2,2,2 or 1,2,3,3.

Counts
IND

Williams
LIB

Ayers
ALP

Bowler
PHO

Smith

Total
Valid
Votes

Exhausted
Votes

Total
Votes

Excluded
First Distribution -1,036 386 376 260 14 1,036

Progressive Total 2,308 3,519 1,570 7,397 14 7,411

Step 2
At this stage of the count, the absolute majority is now 3,699. As no candidate has yet achieved this, Smith,
the candidate with the fewest number of votes following the first distribution (1,570) is next to be excluded.
The excluded candidate’s second preference votes from the first preferences (1,310) are then distributed to
the remaining candidates. The third preference votes from the first distribution (260) are also distributed to the
remaining candidates. These votes are then added to their progressive total.

Counts
IND

Williams
LIB

Ayers
ALP

Bowler
PHO

Smith

Total
Valid
Votes

Exhausted
Votes

Total
Votes

Excluded
Second Distribution 784 733 -1,570 53 1,570
Progressive Total 3,092 4,252 7,344 67 21,754

Step 3
As there are only two candidates remaining, the candidate with the absolute majority is elected. The absolute
majority at this stage of the count is now 3,673, with the 67 exhausted votes having the effect of reducing the
absolute majority.

Result

John Bowler (ALP) is elected as the member for Eyre with a majority of 579 votes.



Proportional Representation Voting System

Proportional Representation

This is a voting system used in multi-member electorates which is designed to ensure that the
number of successful candidates from each party and independents reflects as closely as possible
the total vote received as a proportion of all the valid votes cast in an election. To be successful, a
candidate is required to receive enough votes to reach a quota (not an absolute majority) which is
based on the number of formal votes and the number of candidates to be elected. The Legislative
Council of the Parliament of Western Australia is elected using a proportional representation
system.

In very general terms, under the notion of proportional representation, if a party or candidate
receives 40% of the formal vote, that party or candidate will gain 40% of the seats in the
parliament. Thus if a political party received 40% of the vote in the North Metropolitan Region, it
could expect to gain 3 of the 7 seats allocated to this region.

The quota required is calculated using the following formula:

Number of  formal votes per region
(Number of MLCs to be elected per region +  1)

  +  1  =   quota required

For example:

North Metropolitan Region

39,829  =  1 +  
) 1 + 7 (

318,627

In this example for the North Metropolitan Region, a candidate would need at least 39,829 votes to

be elected. Note: the fraction  
8

318,627
 is rounded down before the 1 is added to obtain the quota

required ie. 39,829.

Surplus Votes

Candidates who receive a number of votes equal to or greater than the quota, are elected
immediately. Any votes of these elected candidates which are surplus to the quota are transferred
to the remaining candidates at a reduced valued known as a transfer value. The transfer value is
calculated as follows:

Candidate' s number of surplus votes
Total number of ballot papers the candidate received

  =   transfer value

Excluding Candidates

If at any stage there are no candidates with a surplus of votes and not all Council seats have been
filled, the candidate with the fewest votes is excluded from the count.

The excluded candidate’s ballot papers are distributed to the remaining candidates at the same
vote value as they were received. In some counts this will mean ballot papers are transferred at
the value of 1 while others will have various transfer values.

This process of distributing surplus votes from elected candidates and excluding the candidate
with the fewest votes is continued until all vacancies are filled.



Western Australian, Interstate and Overseas Polling Locations
For Early Votes in Person

The following section contains a list of polling places in Western Australia, Interstate and Overseas where
electors could vote with early votes in person.

Western Australia

Office name City State
Post
Code

Votes
Issued

Court House ALBANY WA 6330 354
Court House ARMADALE WA 6112 238
Court House BROOME WA 6725 193
Court House BUNBURY WA 6230 90
Court House BUSSELTON WA 6280 269
Court House CARNARVON WA 6701 110
Court House COLLIE WA 6225 110
Department of Minerals & Energy COOLGARDIE WA 6429 3
Court House DERBY WA 6728 16
Court House ESPERANCE WA 6450 273
Court House FREMANTLE WA 6160 56
Court House GERALDTON WA 6530 611
Court House JOONDALUP WA 6027 64
Court House KALGOORLIE WA 6430 37
Court House KARRATHA WA 6714 154
Court House KATANNING WA 6317 29
Court House KUNUNURRA WA 6743 44
Department of Minerals & Energy LEONORA WA 6438 21
Court House MANDURAH WA 6210 735
Court House MANJIMUP WA 6258 115
Department of Minerals & Energy MARBLE BAR WA 6760 0
Department of Minerals & Energy MEEKATHARRA WA 6642 29
Court House MERREDIN WA 6415 41
Court House MIDLAND WA 6056 67
Court House MOORA WA 6510 16
Court House MT MAGNET WA 6638 13
Court House NARROGIN WA 6312 31
Department of Minerals and Energy NORSEMAN WA 6443 39
Court House NORTHAM WA 6401 3
Court House PINJARRA WA 6208 103
South Hedland Justice Complex SOUTH HEDLAND WA 6722 53
Court House ROCKINGHAM WA 6168 97
Court House ROEBOURNE WA 6718 0
Court House SOUTHERN CROSS WA 6426 7
Shire of Ashburton TOM PRICE WA 6751 16
Christmas Island District High School INDIAN OCEAN WA 6798 99
Shire of Cocos (Keeling) Islands INDIAN OCEAN WA 6799 31
Shire of East Pilbara NEWMAN WA 6753 35
Shire of Exmouth EXMOUTH WA 6707 19
Shire of Wiluna WILUNA WA 6646 22
Head Office BURSWOOD WA 6100 1128
Division of Brand ROCKINGHAM WA 6168 1993
Division of Canning GOSNELLS WA 6110 826
Division of Cowan KINGSLEY WA 6026 993
Division of Curtin CLAREMONT WA 6010 1381
Division of Forrest BUNBURY WA 6230 1213
Division of Fremantle FREMANTLE WA 6160 1215
Division of Kalgoorlie KALGOORLIE WA 6430 981
Sub-Division of Dampier KARRATHA WA 6714 182
Division of Moore JOONDALUP WA 6027 1170
Division of O'Connor NORTHAM WA 6401 294
Division of Pearce MIDLAND WA 6056 1963
Division of Perth PERTH WA 6000 1305
Division of Stirling KARRINYUP WA 6018 2125
Division of Swan CANNINGTON WA 6107 773
Division of Tangney BOORAGOON WA 6154 1508



Interstate

Office Name City State
Post
Code

Votes
Issued

State Electoral Office SYDNEY NSW 2000 469
Northern Territory Electoral Office DARWIN NT 0801 160
Northern Territory Electoral Office ALICE SPRINGS NT 0870 35
Electoral Commission Queensland BRISBANE QLD 4000 184
State Electoral Department ROSE PARK SA 5067 229
Tasmanian Electoral Office HOBART TAS 7000 123
Victorian Electoral Commission MELBOURNE VIC 3000 521

Overseas

Office Name City State
Post
Code

Country
Votes
Issued

Australian Consulate VANCOUVER BC V6C 3K4 CANADA 40
Australian Embassy PARIS FRANCE 9
Western Australian
Trade Office

KOWLOON HONG KONG 69

Western Australian
Trade Office -
Indonesia

SURABAYA 60275 INDONESIA 2

Government of
Western Australia

TOKYO 102-0094 JAPAN 17

Western Australian
Trade Office

KUALA LUMPUR 50250 MALAYSIA 41

Australian Consulate-
General

AUCKLAND NEW ZEALAND 20

Australian High
Commission

WELLINGTON NEW ZEALAND 9

Australian High
Commission

SINGAPORE 258507 SINGAPORE 157

Government of
Western Australia

LONDON WC2B
4LG

UNITED KINGDOM 471

Australian Consulate -
General

LOS ANGELES CA 90067 UNITED STATES 16

Australian Consulate -
General

NEW YORK NY 10017 UNITED STATES 26



Legislative Council Re-Counts since 1996 State General Election

1997 North Metropolitan Region Re-Count – Resignation of the Hon. Philip Ross Lightfoot MLC

The Acting Electoral Commissioner was informed by His Excellency the Governor on 22 May 1997
that, due to the resignation of the Hon. Philip Ross Lightfoot, the seat of the Legislative Council of
Western Australia for the North Metropolitan Region, to which he had been elected, was vacant.

Following this notification, the Acting Electoral Commissioner placed a notice in  The West
Australian and the Weekend Australian on 24 May 1997 advising that a vacancy existed. The 1993
vacancy no longer existed at the time official notice was received from the Governor on 22 May
1997 as its term had expired. Nominations closed at 12 noon on Tuesday, 3 June 1997. Three
nominations had been received at that time.

The nominees for the purpose of this re-count were (in the order that their names appeared on the
1996 ballot paper):

Candidates Party
HALLIGAN , Raymond James Liberal Party
CUOMO, Mark Donato Australian Labor Party
AGOCS, Nicholas Andrew Australian Labor Party

Accordingly, the only candidates who could be declared elected at the re-count were the three who
nominated on this occasion. Under the provisions of section 156D of the Act a full re-count of all
ballot papers cast in the most recent Legislative Council election, on 14 December 1996,
commenced following the close of nominations on Tuesday, 3 June 1997.

The count was conducted pursuant to Schedule 1 of the Act. As votes at the 1996 State General
Election were counted electronically using a software program, a re-count was required to be
conducted in the same manner pursuant to section 156D (4) of the Electoral Act 1907, having
regard for the exclusion of the Hon Ross Lightfoot.

The count commenced at 12.30pm on 3 June 1997. The vacancy was filled approximately ten
minutes later. At the completion of the computer count shortly thereafter, Raymond James Halligan
was officially declared elected by the Acting Electoral Commissioner. A print-out of the count was
obtained for record purposes. The whole process took approximately one hour, compared with the
usual three weeks for a manual count. A summary of the count appears on the following pages.

Future re-counts resulting from the 1996 State General Election will also be conducted by
automated means. This should see all future re-counts conducted on the day of close of
nominations with results available shortly thereafter.

1997 Agricultural Region Re-Count – Resignation of the Hon. Eric Charlton MLC

On 29 July 1998, the Electoral Commissioner was notified by His Excellency the Governor that the
Hon. Eric Charlton MLC, Member for the Agricultural Region, had resigned his position on 28 July
1998. The vacancy was advertised in accordance with section 156C (1) (a) on 30 July 1998. At the
close of nominations, 12 noon on Monday, 10 August 1998 only one valid nomination had been
received.

The Electoral Commissioner duly declared, in accordance with section 156D (3) (a) that, as there
had only been one consenting candidate, Dexter Melvyn Davies was elected to the Legislative
Council for the Agricultural Region.



2000 South Metropolitan Region Re-Count – Resignation of the Hon. Stanley (John) Halden MLC

On 25 January 2000, the Electoral Commissioner was notified by His Excellency the Governor that
the Hon. Stanley (John) Halden MLC, Member for the South Metropolitan Region, had resigned
his position on 20 January 2000. The vacancy was advertised in accordance with section 156C (1)
(a) on 28 January 2000. At the close of nominations, 12 noon on Monday, 7 February 2000 two
valid nominations had been received.

The nominating candidates were:

Candidates Party
GROSSMITH, Huw Robert Independent
GIFFARD, Graham Thomas Australian Labor Party

Immediately following the close of nominations a re-count of the votes from the 1996 State
General Election was conducted. On the initial re-count Geoffrey Roy Donegan, a non-
participating candidate, was the next candidate elected. As Mr Donegan had not nominated for the
re-count he was ineligible. A further re-count of the votes was conducted, with Graham Thomas
Giffard the successful candidate. A summary of the count appears on the following pages.

As Mr Giffard had nominated for the re-count, the Electoral Commissioner duly declared, in
accordance with section 156D (8) (a) that Graham Thomas Giffard was elected to the Legislative
Council for the South Metropolitan Region.
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1st Preferences 22756 205 137585 338 280 127 64 252 206 90916 244 238 161 488 424 1185 39 11609 71 18826 271 2451 110 8478 196 1695 0 299215
LIGHTFOOT, R Excluded 12 2 73 91 -280 39 10 22 13 2 0 1 0 1 0 2 0 4 0 4 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 0

22768 207 137658 429 0 166 74 274 219 90918 244 239 161 489 424 1187 39 11613 71 18830 271 2451 110 8481 196 1696 0 299215
CASH, G Elected on 1st Pref 23 16 -100256 100052 0 37 24 23 25 0 5 1 0 2 0 6 0 21 0 6 0 0 0 5 1 1 8 0

22791 223 37402 100481 0 203 98 297 244 90918 249 240 161 491 424 1193 39 11634 71 18836 271 2451 110 8486 197 1697 8 299215
DERMER, E Elected on 1st Pref 15 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 3 -53516 53402 35 11 15 10 1 0 5 0 7 0 0 0 1 0 0 9 0

22806 223 37402 100481 0 205 98 297 247 37402 53651 275 172 506 434 1194 39 11639 71 18843 271 2451 110 8487 197 1697 17 299215
EVANS, M Elected 28 10 0 -63079 0 62900 29 31 29 0 0 6 1 1 0 4 0 19 0 7 1 0 0 1 0 1 11 0

22834 233 37402 37402 0 63105 127 328 276 37402 53651 281 173 507 434 1198 39 11658 71 18850 272 2451 110 8488 197 1698 28 299215
TRAVERS, K Elected 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 -16249 16216 9 9 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0

22838 233 37402 37402 0 63105 127 328 277 37402 37402 16497 182 516 436 1198 39 11658 71 18851 272 2451 110 8488 197 1698 35 299215
HALLIGAN, R Elected 3 2 0 0 0 -25703 25669 13 6 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0

22841 235 37402 37402 0 37402 25796 341 283 37402 37402 16498 182 516 436 1198 39 11659 71 18851 272 2451 110 8488 197 1698 43 299215
KAILIS, E Excluded 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 31 -39 0 0 3 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0

22841 235 37402 37402 0 37402 25797 341 283 37402 37402 16498 182 516 437 1229 0 11659 71 18854 272 2451 111 8489 197 1699 43 299215
DAVIES, A Excluded 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 55 -71 2 0 5 3 0 0 0 0 0

22843 235 37402 37402 0 37402 25798 342 283 37402 37402 16498 182 516 438 1230 0 11714 0 18856 272 2456 114 8489 197 1699 43 299215
SAMUEL, J Excluded 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 3 0 4 1 96 -114 1 0 3 0 0

22846 235 37402 37402 0 37402 25798 342 283 37402 37402 16499 182 518 438 1230 0 11717 0 18860 273 2552 0 8490 197 1702 43 299215
AGOCS, N Excluded 11 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 82 -182 59 15 1 0 2 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0

22857 235 37402 37402 0 37402 25799 342 283 37402 37402 16581 0 577 453 1231 0 11719 0 18865 273 2552 0 8490 197 1702 49 299215
SOLONEC, M Excluded 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 2 2 1 0 177 -197 6 1 0

22858 237 37402 37402 0 37402 25799 342 283 37402 37402 16584 0 577 453 1232 0 11720 0 18867 275 2553 0 8667 0 1708 50 299215
CRABBE, S Excluded 208 -237 0 0 0 0 4 1 2 0 0 5 0 6 0 2 0 2 0 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 0

23066 0 37402 37402 0 37402 25803 343 285 37402 37402 16589 0 583 453 1234 0 11722 0 18870 276 2553 0 8667 0 1708 53 299215
CHAPPLE, R Excluded 11 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 252 -276 2 0 1 0 3 1 0

23077 0 37402 37402 0 37402 25804 344 286 37402 37402 16591 0 584 453 1234 0 11722 0 19122 0 2555 0 8668 0 1711 54 299215
SUTHERLAND, MExcluded 6 0 0 0 0 0 72 175 -286 0 0 6 0 1 5 4 0 1 0 4 0 2 0 1 0 0 9 0

23083 0 37402 37402 0 37402 25876 519 0 37402 37402 16597 0 585 458 1238 0 11723 0 19126 0 2557 0 8669 0 1711 63 299215
GALEA, J Excluded 9 0 0 0 0 0 6 4 0 0 0 42 0 375 -458 5 0 7 0 2 0 3 0 2 0 1 2 0

23092 0 37402 37402 0 37402 25882 523 0 37402 37402 16639 0 960 0 1243 0 11730 0 19128 0 2560 0 8671 0 1712 65 299215
GOUDIE, L Excluded 27 0 0 0 0 0 432 -523 0 0 0 6 0 10 0 0 0 12 0 9 0 1 0 6 0 9 11 0

23119 0 37402 37402 0 37402 26314 0 0 37402 37402 16645 0 970 0 1243 0 11742 0 19137 0 2561 0 8677 0 1721 76 299215
O'CONNOR, P Excluded 42 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 835 0 -970 0 19 0 9 0 29 0 4 0 9 0 6 6 0

23161 0 37402 37402 0 37402 26325 0 0 37402 37402 17480 0 0 0 1262 0 11751 0 19166 0 2565 0 8686 0 1727 82 299215
KAILIS, G Excluded 21 0 0 0 0 0 35 0 0 0 0 18 0 0 0 -1262 0 75 0 1049 0 13 0 36 0 9 6 0

23182 0 37402 37402 0 37402 26360 0 0 37402 37402 17498 0 0 0 0 0 11826 0 20215 0 2578 0 8722 0 1736 88 299215
RIEBEN, F Excluded 48 0 0 0 0 0 63 0 0 0 0 26 0 0 0 0 0 1347 0 34 0 118 0 99 0 -1736 1 0

23230 0 37402 37402 0 37402 26423 0 0 37402 37402 17524 0 0 0 0 0 13173 0 20249 0 2696 0 8821 0 0 89 299215
BURKE, C Excluded 40 0 0 0 0 0 2249 0 0 0 0 22 0 0 0 0 0 254 0 96 0 -2696 0 35 0 0 0 0

23270 0 37402 37402 0 37402 28672 0 0 37402 37402 17546 0 0 0 0 0 13427 0 20345 0 0 0 8856 0 0 89 299215
HUNTLEY, G Excluded 7561 0 0 0 0 0 142 0 0 0 0 223 0 0 0 0 0 175 0 754 0 0 0 -8856 0 0 1 0

30831 0 37402 37402 0 37402 28814 0 0 37402 37402 17769 0 0 0 0 0 13602 0 21099 0 0 0 0 0 0 90 299215
DAVIES, R Excluded 640 0 0 0 0 0 483 0 0 0 0 1496 0 0 0 0 0 -13602 0 10977 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0

31471 0 37402 37402 0 37402 29297 0 0 37402 37402 19265 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32076 0 0 0 0 0 0 96 299215
CUOMO, M Excluded 5931 0 0 0 0 0 1755 0 0 0 0 -19265 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11568 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 0

37402 0 37402 37402 0 37402 31052 0 0 37402 37402 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 43644 0 0 0 0 0 0 107 299215
HODGSON, H Elected 10100 0 0 0 0 0 -1702 0 0 0 0 2767 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -11158 0 0 0 0 0 0 -7 0
WATSON, L Elected 47502 0 37402 37402 0 37402 29350 0 0 37402 37402 2767 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32486 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 299215

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL COUNT SUMMARY
NORTH METROPOLITAN REGION

Re-Count 3 June 1997
1 Candidate to be Elected

Quota = 37402
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1st Preferences 8092 159 13854 505 1851 88 12748 747 74316 501 202 119 87 237 85249 444 199 133 256 594 29 5370 3261 209041
HALDEN Excluded 26 3 5 9 7 7 13 13 -74316 74122 39 32 23 6 1 2 0 0 0 0 4 4 0

8118 162 13859 514 1858 95 12761 760 0 74623 202 158 119 260 85255 445 201 133 256 594 29 5374 3265 209041
DONEGAN Excluded 4 1 9 4 0 0 2 3 93 -202 63 8 9 1 2 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0

8122 163 13868 518 1858 95 12763 763 0 74716 0 221 127 269 85256 447 201 133 257 594 29 5376 3265 209041
O'BRIEN Elected on 1st Pref 5 0 4 0 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 4 -50415 50326 31 8 11 1 0 3 5 12 0

8127 163 13872 518 1860 95 12764 764 0 74716 0 222 127 273 34841 50773 232 141 268 595 29 5379 3270 12 209041
DAVENPORT Elected on 1st Pref 6 1 9 6 3 0 13 16 0 -39875 0 39719 46 36 0 0 4 2 1 0 0 2 3 8 0

8133 164 13881 524 1863 95 12777 780 0 34841 0 39941 173 309 34841 50773 236 143 269 595 29 5381 3273 20 209041
SCOTT, B Elected 2 0 4 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -15932 15872 32 8 0 0 0 2 8 0

8135 164 13885 524 1863 95 12778 783 0 34841 0 39941 173 309 34841 34841 16108 175 277 595 29 5381 3275 28 209041
GIFFARD Elected 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -5100 5091 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0

8135 164 13885 524 1863 95 12778 783 0 34841 0 34841 5264 314 34841 34841 16108 175 277 595 29 5381 3275 32 209041
NORMAN Excluded 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 26 -29 0 0 0

8136 164 13885 524 1863 95 12778 783 0 34841 0 34841 5264 314 34841 34841 16108 175 279 621 0 5381 3275 32 209041
PRADHAN Excluded 3 6 4 4 63 -95 0 3 0 0 0 0 4 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 1 1 0

8139 170 13889 528 1926 0 12778 786 0 34841 0 34841 5268 316 34841 34841 16110 177 279 621 0 5382 3276 32 209041
GROSSMITH, M Excluded 125 -170 15 12 5 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 2 6 1 0

8264 0 13904 540 1931 0 12779 786 0 34841 0 34841 5269 316 34841 34841 16111 177 280 621 0 5384 3282 33 209041
WAGHORN Excluded 8 0 1 0 1 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 77 -177 70 3 0 3 3 4 0

8272 0 13905 540 1932 0 12779 791 0 34841 0 34841 5270 317 34841 34841 16188 0 350 624 0 5387 3285 37 209041
FITZGERALD Excluded 5 0 6 4 3 0 4 8 0 0 0 0 262 -317 0 0 6 0 2 1 0 6 6 4 0

8277 0 13911 544 1935 0 12783 799 0 34841 0 34841 5532 0 34841 34841 16194 0 352 625 0 5393 3291 41 209041
JARVIS Excluded 9 0 2 0 4 0 1 5 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 298 0 -352 7 0 4 10 8 0

8286 0 13913 544 1939 0 12784 804 0 34841 0 34841 5536 0 34841 34841 16492 0 0 632 0 5397 3301 49 209041
JENKINS Excluded 26 0 458 -544 13 0 5 24 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 3 0 0 5 0 3 3 2 0

8312 0 14371 0 1952 0 12789 828 0 34841 0 34841 5538 0 34841 34841 16495 0 0 637 0 5400 3304 51 209041
HOLLINGS Excluded 8 0 530 0 7 0 10 5 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 17 0 0 -637 0 30 24 0 0

8320 0 14901 0 1959 0 12799 833 0 34841 0 34841 5544 0 34841 34841 16512 0 0 0 0 5430 3328 51 209041
DE LA HUNTY Excluded 21 0 40 0 16 0 684 -833 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 11 14 5 0

8341 0 14941 0 1975 0 13483 0 0 34841 0 34841 5571 0 34841 34841 16527 0 0 0 0 5441 3342 56 209041
ISAACS Excluded 47 0 1655 0 -1975 0 82 0 0 0 0 0 97 0 0 0 32 0 0 0 0 45 16 1 0

8388 0 16596 0 0 0 13565 0 0 34841 0 34841 5668 0 34841 34841 16559 0 0 0 0 5486 3358 57 209041
AUBREY Excluded 331 0 2667 0 0 0 110 0 0 0 0 0 47 0 0 0 96 0 0 0 0 104 -3358 3 0

8719 0 19263 0 0 0 13675 0 0 34841 0 34841 5715 0 34841 34841 16655 0 0 0 0 5590 0 60 209041
DE GARIS Excluded 159 0 4940 0 0 0 116 0 0 0 0 0 195 0 0 0 179 0 0 0 0 -5590 0 1 0

8878 0 24203 0 0 0 13791 0 0 34841 0 34841 5910 0 34841 34841 16834 0 0 0 0 0 0 61 209041
BUCKLEY Excluded 220 0 5310 0 0 0 268 0 0 0 0 0 -5910 0 0 0 103 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0

9098 0 29513 0 0 0 14059 0 0 34841 0 34841 0 0 34841 34841 16937 0 0 0 0 0 0 70 209041
GROSSMITH, H Excluded -9098 0 1467 0 0 0 361 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7264 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0

0 0 30980 0 0 0 14420 0 0 34841 0 34841 0 0 34841 34841 24201 0 0 0 0 0 0 76 209041
MILLAR Excluded 0 0 12517 0 0 0 -12763 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 246 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCOTT, J Elected 0 0 43497 0 0 0 1657 0 0 34841 0 34841 0 0 34841 34841 24447 0 0 0 0 0 0 76 209041

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL COUNT SUMMARY
SOUTH METROPOLITAN REGION

Re-count 7 February 2000
1 Candidate to be Elected

Quota = 34841
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Maps of Electoral Regions
and Districts

The following section contains maps of the electoral regions and districts.
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